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FRANÇAIS  CONDITIONS D’UTILISATION

MARQUAGES DE L’ÉTIQUETTE INTÉRIEURE  1     Marque déposée. 2     Fabricant de la combinaison . 3    Identifi cation du modèle – Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées 
modèle CHZ6 sont les références des combinaisons de protection à capuche avec coutures recouvertes et des élastiques aux poignets, chevilles, tour du visage et à la taille. 4     Marquage CE - Ces combinaisons répondent aux exigenc-
es établies pour les équipements de protection individuelle de catégorie III selon la législation européenne. Les essais du modèle et l’assurance qualité ont été certifi és par SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, 
identifi é sous le numéro d’organisme notifi é EC 0120. 5     Indique la conformité aux normes européennes applicables aux vêtements de protection chimiques. 6     Protection contre la contamination radioactive sous forme de parti-
cules selon la norme EN 1073-2:2002. 7      Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 bénéfi cie d’un traitement antistatique et off re une barrière électrostatique conforme à la norme EN 1149-1:2006 y compris à la norme EN 1149-5:2008 avec 
une mise à la terre appropriée  Attention : Ne s’applique pas au Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6. Veuillez vous reporter aux limites d’utilisation. 8     Les combinaisons intégrale Tychem® 4000 S modèle 
CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 sont conformes aux ”types” de protection intégrale défi nis par les normes européennes : EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 4), 
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5) et EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6) pour les vêtements de protection chimique. Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 satisfont égale-
ment aux exigences de la norme EN 14126:2003 Type 3-B, Type 4-B, Type 5-B et Type 6-B. 9     L’utilisateur est prié de consulter cette notice d’utilisation. 10    Le pictogramme ”taille” donne les mensurations (cm) & et la correspon-
dance avec les codes taille. Pour choisir la bonne taille, veuillez vérifi er vos propres mensurations.  11   Date de fabrication.  12   Matériau infl ammable, tenir éloigné des fl ammes.  13   2  Usage unique.  14   Autres informations rel-
atives à la (aux) certifi cation(s) indépendantes du marquage CE et de l'organisme notifi é européen.

INDICATIONS DES CINQ PICTOGRAMMES  D’ENTRETIEN :

    
Ne pas laver. Les performances de protection sont altérées au lavage 

(le traitement antistatique disparaît au lavage). Ne pas repasser. Ne pas sécher en machine. Ne pas nettoyer à sec. Ne pas utiliser de javel.

PERFORMANCES DE TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODÈLE CHZ5 ET TYCHEM® 4000 S AVEC CHAUSSETTES INTEGRÉES MODÈLE CHZ6:
PROPRIÉTÉS PHYSIQUES DU TISSU MÉTHODE D’ESSAI RÉSULTAT EN CLASSE*
Résistance à l’abrasion EN 530 Méthode 2 > 2000 cycles 6/6**
Résistance à la fl exion EN ISO 7854 Méthode B > 1000 cycles 1/6**
Résistance à la déchirure trapézoïdale EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Résistance à la traction EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Résistance à la perforation EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Résistance  de surface à 25%*** d’HR EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** intérieure ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Résistance à l’infl ammation EN 13274-4:2001 Méthode 3 N/A Aucun résidu de feu, 

pas de formation de goutte, ou de trou
N/A = Non applicable   * Selon la norme EN 14325:2004   **Sous pression *** Voir les limites d’utilisation   ****Valable pour Tychem® 4000 S uniquement 

RÉSISTANCE DU TISSU À LA PÉNÉTRATION DE LIQUIDES (EN ISO 6530)
Produits chimiques Indice de pénétration - EN Classe* Indice de répulsion- EN Classe*
Acide sulfurique (30%) 3/3 3/3
Hydroxyde de sodium (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Xylène 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Selon la norme EN 14325:2004
RÉSISTANCE À LA PERMÉATION DE LIQUIDES DU TISSU ET DES COUTURES RECOUVERTES D’UN ADHÉSIF (EN ISO 6529 MÉTHODE A, TEMPS DE PERMÉATION À 1 µg/(cm2.mn))
Produits chimiques Temps de perméation (min) EN Classe*
Acide sulfurique (98%) > 480 6/6
Hydroxyde de sodium (50%) > 480 6/6
Hydroxyde  d’ammonium (32%) > 480 6/6
Acide acétique > 480 6/6
Méthanol > 480 6/6

* Selon la norme EN 14325:2004
RÉSISTANCE DU TISSU À LA PÉNÉTRATION D’ AGENTS INFECTIEUX
Essai Méthode d’essai EN Classe*
Résistance à la pénétration du sang et autres fl uides corporels en utilisant du sang de synthèse ISO 16603 6/6
Résistance à la pénétration des pathogènes véhiculées par le sang en utilisant le bactériophage Phi-X174 ISO 16604 Procedure D 6/6
Résistance à la pénétration des liquides contaminés EN ISO 22610 6/6
Résistance à la pénétration des aérosols contaminés biologiquement ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Résistance à la pénétration des particules solides contaminées ISO 22612 3/3

* Selon la norme EN 14126:2003
RESULTATS DES ESSAIS SUR LA COMBINAISON ENTIÈRE
Méthode d’essai Résultat EN Classe
Type 3 : Essai au jet (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Réussi * N/A
Type 4 : Essai de pulvérisation à fortes doses (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Méthode B) Réussi N/A
Type 5 : Essai de fuite vers l’intérieur des particules d’aérosols (EN ISO 13982-2) Réussi ** • 82/90 Ljnm ≤30%*** • 8 /10 Ls ≤15%*** N/A
Facteur de protection selon la norme EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Type 6 : Essai de pulvéridation à faibles doses (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Méthode A) Réussi N/A
Solidité des coutures (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

* Essai réalisé avec les poignets, capuche et chevilles recouverts d’un adhésif ** Essai réalisé avec les poignets, capuche, chevilles et rabat de la fermeture à glissière recouverts d’un adhésif 
***82/90 signifi e que 91,1% des valeurs Ljnm ≤ 30% et 8/10 signifi e que 80% des valeurs Ls ≤15% ****Selon la norme EN 14325:2004

Pour des informations complémentaires sur les performances de protection, veuillez contacter le distributeur Tychem® ou le service DuPont Techline local : www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
DOMAINES D’UTILISATION:  Les combinaisons Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 ont été conçues pour protéger les travailleurs des substances dangereuses ou pour protéger les pro-
duits et procédés sensibles de toute contamination par l’homme. Selon la toxicité chimique et les conditions d’exposition, leur utilisation permet généralement de se protéger contre les liquides inorganiques et les pulvérisations de liquides à fortes doses ou 
sous pression, où la pression d’exposition n’est pas supérieure à celle utilisée dans la méthode d’essai du Type 3. Un masque respiratoire intégral muni d’un fi ltre approprié pour les conditions d’exposition, et hermétiquement relié à la capuche, ainsi que la 
pose d’un adhésif supplémentaire autour de l’ouverture de la capuche, des poignets, des chevilles et du rabat de la fermeture à glissière sont requis pour obtenir la protection revendiquée. Les combinaisons Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 
S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 off rent une protection contre de fi nes particules (Type 5), des pulvérisations de liquides sous pression ou à fortes doses (Type 3), des pulvérisations de liquides à fortes doses (Type 4) et des projections ou pulvérisa-
tions de liquides à doses limitées (Type 6). Le Tychem® 4000 S utilisé dans la combinaison Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et dans la combinaison Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 a réussi tous les essais de la norme EN 14126:2003. 
Dans les conditions d’exposition défi nies par la norme EN 14126:2003 et reportées au tableau ci-dessus, les résultats obtenus permettent de conclure que le tissu off re une barrière contre des agents infectieux.
LIMITES D’UTILISATION:  En cas d’exposition à certaines particules très fi nes, aux pulvérisations de liquides et aux projections de substances dangereuses à fortes doses, il est recommandé d’utiliser des combinaisons off rant une plus grande 
résistance mécanique et des barrières plus élevées que celles off ertes par Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6. L’utilisateur est prié de s’assurer de la bonne tolérance du vêtement traité avant utilisa-
tion. Il doit, en outre, vérifi er le tissu ainsi que les données de perméation chimique de la ou des substance(s) utilisée(s). Dans certaines applications, il est nécessaire de recouvrir d’un adhésif les poignets, les chevilles, la capuche et le rabat de la fermeture 
à glissière pour obtenir la protection revendiquée. L’utilisateur devra vérifi er que l’imperméabilisation par adhésif est possible lorsque l’application l’exige. Il devra prendre toutes les précautions au moment de poser l’adhésif en évitant la formation de plis 
sur le tissu ou sur l’adhésif qui agiraient comme des canaux de fuite. S’agissant de la capuche, il est conseillé d’utiliser de petites bandes (+/- 10 cm) d’adhésif et de les faire chevaucher. Les combinaisons Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S 
avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 peuvent être utilisées avec ou sans passe-pouces. l’utilisateur portera alors un premier gant sous le passe-pouce et un deuxième gant entre la manche intérieure et la manche extérieure de la combinaison (et) ou 
par-dessus les manches en fonction des exigences de l’application. Il est nécessaire de recouvrir d’adhésif pour une parfaite étanchéité entre le gant et la manche.  Avertissement : Bien que le tissu remplisse les critères de résistance de surface de la 
norme EN 1149-5:2008, les chaussettes de la combinaison Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ6 isolent les pieds du sujet des chaussures dissipatives, empêchant ainsi la mise à la terre. Les propriétés électrostatiques dissipatives du vêtement et du porteur doivent 
en permanence garantir une résistance inférieure à 108 Ohm entre l’utilisateur et la terre. La combinaison Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 ne répond pas à ce critère, par conséquent, cette combinaison ne permet pas une mise à la 
terre appropriée du sujet au niveau de ses pieds, à moins qu’une mesure supplémentaire soit prise, comme l’utilisation de câbles de masse, par exemple. Le responsable de sécurité est seul habilité à décider si et de quelle façon la combinaison Tychem® 4000 
S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 peut être utilisée en présence d’atmosphères potentiellement infl ammables. Le traitement antistatique du tissu de la combinaison Tychem® 4000 S et du modèle CHZ5 est effi  cace uniquement à partir d’un taux 
d’humidité de 25%. L’utilisateur devra s’assurer de la mise à la terre appropriée du vêtement et de son porteur et garantir une résistance inférieure à 108 Ohm entre l’utilisateur et la terre, par le port de chaussures adéquates ou par la pose d’un sol isolant, par 
exemple, ou en utilisant un câble de terre. Les équipements de protection individuelle électrostatiques dissipatifs ne doivent pas ouverts ou retirés en présence d’atmosphères infl ammables ou explosives ou lors de la manipulation des substances infl am-
mables ou explosives. Les EPI électrostatiques dissipatifs ne doivent pas être utilisés dans un environnement d’air suroxygéné sans l’autorisation du responsable de sécurité. Les propriétés électrostatiques dissipatives d’un vêtement électrostatique dissi-
patif peuvent être altérées par l’humidité relative, l’usure, la contamination éventuelle et le temps. L’EPI électrostatique dissipatif doit en permanence couvrir tous les matériaux non conformes, dans les conditions normales d’utilisation (y compris lorsque 
l’utilisateur se penche ou se déplace). Des informations supplémentaires sur la mise à la terre peuvent être obtenues auprès de DuPont. Veuillez vérifi er que vous avez choisi l’EPI Tychem® adapté à votre tâche. Vous pouvez vous faire conseiller en prenant 
contact avec votre fournisseur Tychem® ou avec DuPont. L’utilisateur doit faire une analyse des risques avant de choisir son EPI en toute connaissance de cause. Il est seul juge de la bonne association de la combinaison intégrale avec tout autre accessoire 
(gants, bottes, masque respiratoire, etc) ainsi que de la durée d’utilisation d’une combinaison Tychem® pour une tâche spécifi que en fonction des critères de protection, de confort ou de stress thermique du vêtement. DuPont décline toute responsabilité 
en cas d’utilisation inappropriée des combinaisons Tychem®.
MISE EN GARDE:  Ne pas utiliser la combinaison dans le cas peu probable où elle présenterait un défaut.
STOCKAGE:  Les combinaisons Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 peuvent être stockées entre 15° et 25°C à l’abri de la lumière (boîte en carton) et des rayons ultraviolets. Le tissu de la combinaison 
Tychem® 4000 S devrait conserver ses propriétés de résistance physique sur une durée de 5 ans. Les propriétés antistatiques peuvent diminuer avec le temps. L’utilisateur est tenu de s’assurer que les performances dissipatives sont suffi  santes pour l’application.
ELIMINATION: Les combinaisons Tychem® peuvent être incinérées ou enfouies dans une décharge contrôlée sans risque pour l’environnement. L’élimination des vêtements contaminés est réglementée par les législations nationales et locales.
La présente notice d’utilisation a fait l’objet d’une vérifi cation par l’organisme notifi é SGS en mars 2015.

ITALIANO  ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

MARCHI ETICHETTA INTERNA  1     Marchio registrato. 2     Produttore della tuta. 3     Identifi cazione del modello – Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 sono i nomi della tuta pro-
tettiva intera dotata di cappuccio, di nastro copricuciture e di elastico ai polsi, alle caviglie, intorno al viso e in vita. 4     Marchio CE - Tute conformi ai requisiti per i dispositivi di protezione individuale di categoria III in conformità alla 
legislazione europea. I certifi cati relativi alle prove del tipo e ai controlli di qualità eff ettuati sono stati rilasciati dalla SGS United Kingdom Ltd, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, e sono identifi cati dal codice organismo notifi cato CE 

STOFFETS MODSTANDSDYGTIGHED MOD INDTRÆNGNING AF VÆSKER (EN ISO 6530)
Natriumhydroxid (10 %) 3/3 3/3
o-Xylen 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* I henhold til EN 14325:2004
STOFFETS OG TAPEDE SØMMES MODSTANDSDYGTIGHED MOD INDTRÆNGNING AF VÆSKER (EN ISO 6529, METODE A, INDTRÆNGNINGSTID VED 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Kemikalie Indtrængningstid (min) EN-klasse*
Svovlsyre (98 %) > 480 6/6
Natriumhydroxid (50 %) > 480 6/6
Natriumhydroxid (32 %) > 480 6/6
Acetylsyre > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* I henhold til EN 14325:2004
STOFFETS MODSTANDSDYGTIGHED MOD INDTRÆNGNING AF INFEKTIØSE STOFFER 
Test Testmetode EN-klasse*
Modstandsdygtighed mod indtrængning af blod og kropsvæsker ved brug af syntetisk blod ISO 16603 6/6
Modstandsdygtighed mod indtrængning af blodbårne patogener med Phi-X174 bakteriofag ISO 16604, procedure D 6/6
Modstandsdygtighed mod indtrængning af forurenede væsker EN ISO 22610 6/6
Modstandsdygtighed mod indtrængning af biologisk forurenede aerosoler ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Modstandsdygtighed mod indtrængning af forurenede faste partikler ISO 22612 3/3

* I henhold til EN 14126:2003
HOLDBARHEDSTEST AF HELDRAGT 
Testmetode Testresultat EN-klasse
Type 3: Stråletest (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Godkendt* I/R
Type 4: Spraytest – høj styrke (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metode B) Godkendt I/R
Type 5: Overfl ade lækage test med aerosol partikler (EN 13982-2) Godkendt*• Ljnm 82/90 ≤30 %*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15 %*** I/R
Beskyttelsesfaktor i henhold til EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Type 6:  Spraytest – lav styrke (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metode A) Godkendt I/R
Sømmenes styrke (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Testen er udført med lukkede manchetter ved håndled, hætte og ankler. *Testen er udført med lukkede manchetter ved håndled, hætte, ankler og lynlåse med tape. 
*** 82/90 betyder, at 91,1 % Ljnm værdier ≤ 30 % og 8/10 betyder, at 80 % Ls værdier ≤15 %. *** I henhold til EN 14325:2004

For yderligere oplysninger om beskyttelsesevnen kontaktes Tychem®-forhandleren eller DuPonts Techline på www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
TYPISKE ANVENDELSESOMRÅDER:  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 heldragter er beregnet til at beskytte arbejdere mod farlige stoff er eller følsomme produkter og processer mod forurening fra 
mennesker. De anvendes typisk, afhængigt af kemikaliernes giftighed og eksponeringsforholdene, til beskyttelse mod visse organiske og uorganiske væsker og væskesprøjt, der er intensive eller under tryk,  hvor eksponeringstrykket er lavere end det, der 
anvendes i Type 3-testmetoden. En hel ansigtsmaske med et fi lter, der passer til eksponeringsforholdene og som er tæt forbundet til hætten, samt yderligere tape omkring hætten, manchetterne ved håndled og ankler samt på lynlåsen er nødvendigt for 
at opnå den påkrævede beskyttelse. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 heldragter giver beskyttelse mod fi ne partikler (Type 5), væskesprøjt, der er intensive eller under tryk (Type 3), intensive væskesprøjt (Type 4) og 
begrænset væskesprøjt eller -stænk (Type 6). Tychem® 4000 S anvendt med Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 har bestået alle test i EN 14126:2003. Det kan ud fra de opnåede resultater konkluderes, at materialet 
under eksponeringsforholdene, der er defi neret i EN 14126:2003 og nævnt i tabellen ovenfor, udgør en høj beskyttelsesbarriere mod infektiøse stoff er.
BEGRÆNSNINGER FOR ANVENDELSEN:  Eksponeringen for visse fi ne partikler, intensive væskesprøjt eller -stænk af farlige stoff er kan gøre det nødvendigt med en heldragter af højere mekanisk styrke og beskyttelsesevner end dem, 
der ydes af Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6. Brugeren skal sikre brug af egnet beklædning før brug. Brugeren skal endvidere verifi cere dataene vedrørende tekstilstoff et og den kemiske gennemtrængning for det/
de anvendte stof(fer). For at opnå den påkrævede beskyttelse til visse opgaver, skal manchetterne ved håndled, ankler, hætte og lynlås lukkes med tape. Brugeren skal kontrollere, at tæt tapning er mulig i tilfælde af, at anvendelsen skulle kræve dette. 
Ved påsætning af tape skal man passe på, at der ikke fremkommer folder i stoff et eller tapen, da disse kan virke som kanaler. Når hætten tapes, skal der anvendes små stykker tape (+/- 10 cm) som overlapper. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 
4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 kan anvendes med eller uden tommelfi ngerløkker. Tommelfi ngerløkker bør kun anvendes med dobbelthandsker, hvor brugeren putter tommelfi ngerløkken over underhandsken, og den anden handske skal bæres enten 
mellem eller over de indre og ydre beklædningsærmer afhængig af anvendelseskravene. For at sikre en tæt forbindelse mellem handske og ærme, er det nødvendigt at bruge tape.  Advarsel: Selvom stoff et møder kravene til overfl ademodstand i 
EN 1149-5:2008, isolerer sokkerne på Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 brugerens fødder mod antistatisk fodtøj, dermed hæmmes jordforbindelsen. Den elektrostatiske antistatiske ydelse for både dragten og brugeren skal hele tiden opnås på en sådan måde, 
at modstanden mellem brugeren og jorden er mindre end 108 Ohm. Dette er ikke tilfældet med Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6, derfor giver heldragten ikke brugeren korrekt jordforbindelse gennem fødderne, medmindre yderligere foranstalt-
ninger såsom jordkabler anvendes. Det er sikkerhedsrepræsentantens ansvar alene, at bestemme om og hvordan Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 må anvendes i potentielt brandfarlige atmosfærer. Den antistatiske behandling af Tychem® 4000 S 
stof og model CHZ5 er kun eff ektiv i en relativ luftfugtighed på 25 % eller derover, og brugeren skal sikre, at der er korrekt jordforbindelse for både dragten og brugeren. Modstanden mellem brugeren og jorden skal være mindre end 108 Ohm, f.eks. ved brug 
af passende fodtøj/gulvbelægning, eller brug af et jordforbindelseskabel. Elektrostatisk antistatisk beskyttelsestøj må ikke åbnes eller tages af, så længe man er i nærheden af brændbare eller eksplosive atmosfærer eller mens brændbare eller eksplosive 
stoff er håndteres. Elektrostatisk antistatisk beskyttelsestøj må ikke anvendes i oxygenrige atmosfærer uden forudgående tilladelse fra den ansvarlige sikkerhedsingeniør. Den elektrostatiske antistatiske evne i det elektrostatiske antistatiske tøj kan blive 
påvirket af relativ luftfugtighed, slitage, mulig forurening og ældning. Elektrostatisk antistatisk beskyttelsestøj skal hele tiden dække alle ikke-efterlevende materialer under normalt brug (inklusiv når man bukker og bevæger sig). Yderligere oplysninger 
om jordforbindelse kan fås af DuPont. Sørg for at du har valgt det egnede Tychem® tøj til jobbet. For gode råd bedes du kontakte din Tychem® leverandør eller DuPont. Brugeren skal foretage en risikoanalyse, hvor han baserer sit valg af PPE ud fra. Brugeren 
er den eneste, der kan bedømme den rette kombination af en heldækkende beskyttelsesdragt og tilbehør (handsker, støvler, åndedrætsværn osv.) og hvor længe en Tychem® heldragt kan bæres på et bestemt job i forhold til dens beskyttelsesevne, slid-
komfort eller varmepåvirkning. DuPont påtage sig ikke noget ansvar for ukorrekt brug af Tychem® heldragter.
FORBEREDELSE TIL BRUG  Hvis der mod al forventning skulle konstateres en defekt, bør dragten ikke bæres.
OPBEVARING:  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 heldragter kan opbevares mellem 15 og 25°C i mørke (papkasse) uden udsættelse for UV-lys. Tychem® 4000 S stoff et bevarer en passende fysisk styrke i over 5 år. 
De antistatiske egenskaber kan mindskes med tiden. Brugeren skal sikre, at den antistatiske evne er stor nok til anvendelsesformålet.
BORTSKAFFELSE:  Tychem® heldragter kan brændes eller nedgraves på kontrollerede lossepladser uden at skade miljøet. Bortskaff elsen af forurenet tøj er lovreguleret af landets eller lokale love.
Indholdet af denne brugsanvisning blev sidst kontrolleret ved det bemyndigede organ SGS i marts 2015.

SVENSKA  BRUKSANVISNING

ETIKETTMARKERINGAR PÅ INSIDAN  1     Varumärke. 2      Overalltillverkare. 3     Modellidentifi kation  – Tychem® 4000 S, model CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 är modellnamnen för skyddsoveraller 
med huva och med tejpade sömmar och elastisk öppning för ansikte samt hand- och fotleder. 4     CE-märkning - Overaller uppfyller kraven för personlig utrustning i kategori III enligt europeisk lagstiftning. Typtest och kvalitetscer-
tifi kat utfärdade av SGS United Kingdom Ltd, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, identifi erat som anmält EG-organ med nummer 0120. 5     Indikerar överensstämmelse med de europeiska standarderna för kemisk skyddsdräkt. 

6     Skydd mot kontaminering av radioaktiva partiklar enligt EN 1073-2:2002. 7     Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 har antistatiskt behandlad insida och erbjuder elektrostatisk skydd enligt EN 1149-1:2006, liksom för EN 1149-5:2008 
när den är ordentligt jordad.  Varning: Gäller inte för Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6. Se användningsbegränsningarna nedan. 8     Fulltäckande kroppskyddstyper som uppnås av Tychem® 4000 S, modell CHZ5 och 
Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 i förhållande till de europeiska standarder som defi nieras för skyddskläder mot kemikalier: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + 
A1:2010 (typ 5) och EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 6). Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 uppnår även kraven för EN 14126:2003 typ 3-B, typ 4-B, typ 5-B och typ 6-B. 9     Användaren bör 
läsa dessa användningsinstruktioner. 10    Storlekspiktogrammet indikerar kroppsmått (cm) och motsvarande bokstavskod. Kontrollera dina kroppsmått och välj rätt storlek.  11   Tillverkningsdatum.  12   Lättantändligt material. 
Undvik kontakt med eld.  13   2  Får inte återanvändas.  14   Annan certifi eringsinformation oberoende av CE-märkningen och det europeiska anmälda organet

DE FEM SKÖTSELSYMBOLERNA BETYDER:

    

Får ej tvättas. Tvättning påverkar skyddsförmågan (antistatbehandlingen tvättas bort). Får ej strykas. Får ej torktumlas. Får ej kemtvättas. Får ej blekas

PRESTANDA FÖR TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODELL CHZ5 OCH TYCHEM® 4000 S WITH SOCKS MODELL CHZ6:
FYSISKA EGENSKAPER TESTMETOD RESULTAT EN-KLASS*
Friktionsmotstånd EN 530, metod 2 > 2000 cykler 6/6**
Motstånd mot sprickor vid böjning EN ISO 7854, metod B > 1000 cykler 1/6**
Motstånd mot vridningsslitage EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Draghållfasthet EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Motståndskraft mot perforering EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Ytmotstånd med en relativ luftfuktighet på 25 % EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** insidan ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ohm N/A
Motståndskraft mot tändning EN 13274-4:2001, metod 3 N/A Ingen efterfl amning, ingen dropp- eller hålbildning

N/A = Inte tillämpligt *Enligt EN 14325:2004 **tryckkärl ***Se begränsningar för användning ****Gäller endast Tychem® 4000 S 
TYGETS RESISTENS MOT VÄTSKEGENOMTRÄNGNING (EN ISO 6530
Kemikalie Penetrationsindex EN-klass* Repulsionsindex EN-klass*
Svavelsyra (30%) 3/3 3/3
Natriumhydroxid (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Xylene 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Enligt EN 14325:2004
TYGETS OCH DE TEJPADE SÖMMARNAS MOTSTÅNDSKRAFT MOT PERMEATION AV VÄTSKOR (EN ISO 6529 METOD A, GENOMSLAGSTID VID 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Kemikalie Genomträngningstid (min) EN-klass*
Svavelsyra (98%) > 480 6/6
Natriumhydroxid (50%) > 480 6/6

* Enligt EN 14325:2004

IFU . 5

IFU . 11

numero 0120. 5     Indica la conformità agli standard europei per gli indumenti di protezione chimica. 6     Protezione contro la contaminazione causata da particelle radioattive, conforme allo standard EN 1073-2:2002. 7      La tuta 
Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 è trattata antistaticamente sul lato interno ed off re una protezione elettrostatica conforme agli standard EN 1149-1:2006 e EN 1149-5:2008, se correttamente messa a terra.  Avvertenza: Non vali-
do per la tuta Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6. Fare riferimento alle limitazioni d’uso riportate di seguito. 8     “Tipi” di protezione totale del corpo raggiunti da Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze mod-
ello CHZ6, come defi niti dagli standard europei per gli indumenti di protezione chimica: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tipo 5) e EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 
(Tipo 6). Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 sono anche conformi ai requisiti dello standard EN 14126:2003 Tipo 3-B, Tipo 4-B, Tipo 5-B e Tipo 6-B. 9     Leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni 
per l’uso. 10    Il pittogramma delle misure riporta le diverse misure del corpo (cm) con le taglie corrispondenti espresse in lettere. Verifi care le proprie misure e scegliere la taglia corretta.  11   Data di fabbricazione.  12   Materiale infi -
ammabile. Tenere lontano dalle fi ammee.  13   2  Non riutilizzare.  14   Altre informazioni relative alla/e certifi cazione/i indipendenti dalla marcatura CE e all'organismo europeo notifi cato.

I CINQUE PITTOGRAMMI DI MANUTENZIONE INDICANO QUANTO SEGUE:

    
Non lavare. Il lavaggio può alterare le prestazioni protettive 

(es. eliminazione del trattamento antistatico). Non stirare. Non asciugare nell’asciugatrice. Non lavare a secco. Non candeggiare

PRESTAZIONI DI TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODELLO CHZ5 R TYCHEM® 4000 S CON CALZE MODELLO CHZ6:
PROPRIETÀ FISICHE DEL TESSUTO METODO DI PROVA RISULTATO CLASSE EN*
Resistenza all’abrasione EN 530, metodo 2 > 2000 cicli 6/6**
Resistenza alla rottura per fl essione EN ISO 7854, metodo B > 1000 cicli 1/6**
Resistenza allo strappo trapezoidale EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Resistenza alla trazione EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Resistenza alla perforazione EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Resistenza superfi ciale con UR 25%*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** interna ≤2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Resistenza all’ignizione EN 13274-4:2001, metodo 3 N/A Fori nessuna persistenza della fi amma, nessuna 

formazione di gocce, nessuna formazione di fori
N/A = Non applicabile   *come da EN 14325:2004   **Camera a pressione   ***Vedere limitazioni d’uso   ****Si applica solo a Tychem® 4000 S

RESISTENZA DEL TESSUTO ALLA PENETRAZIONE DI LIQUIDI (EN ISO 6530)
Sostanza chimica Indice di penetrazione – Classe EN* Indice di repellenza – Classe EN*
Acido solforico (30%) 3/3 3/3
Idrossido di sodio (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Xilene 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-olo 3/3 3/3

* Come da EN 14325:2004
RESISTENZA DEI MATERIALI UTILIZZATI NEGLI INDUMENTI DI PROTEZIONE ALLA PERMEAZIONE DI PRODOTTI CHIMICI LIQUIDI (EN ISO 6529 METODO A, TEMPO DI PASSAGGIO A 1 μg/(cm2.min))
Sostanza chimica Tempo di passaggio (min) Classe EN*
Acido solforico (98%) > 480 6/6
Idrossido di sodio (50%) > 480 6/6
Idrossido di ammonio (32%) > 480 6/6
Acido acetico > 480 6/6
Metanolo > 480 6/6

* Come da EN 14325:2004
RESISTENZA DEL TESSUTO ALLA PENETRAZIONE DI AGENTI INFETTIVI
Prova Metodo di prova Classe EN*
Resistenza alla penetrazione di sangue e di fl uidi corporei utilizzando sangue sintetico ISO 16603 6/6
Resistenza alla penetrazione di agenti patogeni presenti nel sangue utilizzando il batteriofago Phi-X174 ISO 16604 Procedura D 6/6
Resistenza alla penetrazione di liquidi contaminati EN ISO 22610 6/6
Resistenza alla penetrazione di aerosol biologicamente contaminati ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Resistenza alla penetrazione di particelle solide contaminate ISO 22612 3/3

* Come da EN 14126:2003
PRESTAZIONI DELL’INTERO INDUMENTO
Metodo di prova Risultato del test Classe EN
Tipo 3: Prova di resistenza alla penetrazione di liquidi mediante getto (jet test) (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Superata* N/A
Tipo 4: Prova allo spruzzo ad alto livello (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metodo B) Superata N/A
Tipo 5: Prova per la determinazione della perdita di tenuta verso l’interno 
di aerosol di particelle fi ni (EN ISO 13982-2)

Superata** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A

Fattore di protezione come da EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Tipo 6: Prova allo spruzzo a basso livello (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metodo A) Superata N/A
Resistenza delle cuciture (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****
* Test eff ettuato con polsi, cappuccio e caviglie nastrati **Test eff ettuato con polsi, cappuccio, caviglie e copricerniera nastrati *** 82/90 signifi ca 91,1% dei valori Ljnm ≤30% e 8/10 signifi ca 80% dei valori Ls ≤15% **** Come da EN 14325:2004 

Per ulteriori informazioni sulle caratteristiche protettive, contattare il proprio fornitore Tychem® o la Techline di DuPont: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
CONDIZIONI DI IMPIEGO TIPICHE: Le tute Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 sono indumenti studiati per proteggere i lavoratori da sostanze pericolose e i prodotti o i processi sensibili dalla contami-
nazione umana. Queste tute vengono generalmente utilizzate, a seconda della tossicità degli agenti chimici e delle condizioni di esposizione, per la protezione da determinati liquidi organici e inorganici e spruzzi intensi o pressurizzati di liquidi, quando la 
pressione d’esposizione non è maggiore di quella utilizzata nel metodo di test per il Tipo 3. Per ottenere la protezione dichiarata è necessario utilizzare una maschera facciale completa di fi ltro, adatta alle condizioni di esposizione e sigillata al cappuccio, do-
tata di nastratura aggiuntiva intorno al cappuccio, ai polsi, alle caviglie e al copricerniera. Le tute Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 forniscono protezione da particelle fi ni (Tipo 5), spruzzi intensi o pressurizzati di liquidi 
(Tipo 3), spruzzi intensi di liquidi (Tipo 4) e spruzzi limitati di liquido o liquidi nebulizzati (Tipo 6). Il tessuto Tychem® 4000 S usato per la tuta Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e per la tuta Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 ha superato tutti i test previsti 
dallo standard EN 14126:2003. Nelle condizioni di esposizione defi nite in EN 14126:2003 e menzionate nella tabella di cui sopra, i risultati ottenuti permettono di giungere alla conclusione che il materiale off re un’elevata barriera contro molti agenti infettivi.
LIMITAZIONI D’USO:  L’esposizione a particelle molto fi ni, intense nebulizzazioni ed abbondanti spruzzi di sostanze pericolose può richiedere una maggiore resistenza meccanica e proprietà protettive superiori rispetto a quelle off erte dalle 
tute Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6. Prima dell’uso, è necessario assicurarsi della compatibilità reagente-indumento. Inoltre, è necessario controllare il tessuto e i dati di permeazione chimica relativi alle sostanze 
utilizzate. Per una migliore protezione e per ottenere la protezione dichiarata in determinate applicazioni, è necessaria la nastratura di polsi, caviglie, cappuccio e corpicerniera. Qualora l’applicazione lo richieda, l’utilizzatore deve verifi care la possibilità di 
eff ettuare una nastratura a tenuta. Quando si applica il nastro, fare attenzione a che non si formino grinze nel tessuto e nel nastro stesso, poiché potrebbero agire come canali. Quando si nastra il cappuccio, è necessario utilizzare e sovrapporre piccole porzioni 
(+/- 10 cm) di nastro. Le tute Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 possono essere utilizzate con o senza elastico passadito. Gli elastici passadito devono essere usati solo con un sistema a doppio guanto, in cui l’utilizzatore 
inserisce l’elastico passadito sul sottoguanto e indossa il secondo guanto tra o sopra le maniche interne ed esterne dell’indumento, a seconda dei requisiti dell'applicazione. Per garantire una connessione stretta tra il guanto e la manica è necessaria una nas-
tratura.  Avvertenza: Anche se il tessuto è conforme ai requisiti di resistenza superfi ciale come da standard EN 1149-5:2008, i calzari della tuta Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ6 isolano i piedi dell’utilizzatore da calzature dissipative, inibendo così la messa 
a terra. È necessario mantenere costanti le proprietà di dissipazione elettrostatica dell’indumento e di chi lo indossa in modo che la resistenza tra l’utilizzatore e la terra sia inferiore a 108 Ohm. Ciò non si applica alla tuta Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello 
CHZ6, che non permette una messa a terra adeguata di chi la indossa attraverso i piedi, a meno che non vengano prese misure supplementari come l’uso di cavi con messa a terra. Spetta al responsabile della sicurezza determinare se e come la tuta Tychem® 
4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 possa essere utilizzata in atmosfere potenzialmente infi ammabili. Il trattamento antistatico del tessuto Tychem® 4000 S e del modello CHZ5 è effi  cace solo con un’umidità relativa pari o superiore al 25% e l’utilizzatore deve 
garantire una messa a terra appropriata sia dell’indumento che di se stesso. Deve essere garantita una resistenza tra utilizzatore e terra inferiore a 108 Ohm, ad esempio, tramite calzature/pavimentazioni idonee o usando un cavo con messa a terra. Non aprire 
o togliere gli indumenti protettivi con capacità di dissipazione elettrostatica in atmosfera infi ammabile o esplosiva o mentre si maneggiano sostanze infi ammabili od esplosive. Non utilizzare l’indumento protettivo con capacità di dissipazione elettrostatica 
in atmosfere ricche di ossigeno senza previa approvazione del responsabile della sicurezza. Le proprietà antistatiche degli indumenti con capacità di dissipazione elettrostatica possono subire un deterioramento a causa dell’umidità relativa, dell'usura, di 
eventuali contaminazioni e dell’invecchiamento del capo. Gli indumenti con capacità di dissipazione elettrostatica devono sempre garantire la copertura completa di qualsiasi materiale non conforme durante il normale utilizzo (anche in caso di piegamenti 
o movimenti particolari). DuPont fornirà qualsiasi informazione aggiuntiva sulla messa a terra. Assicurarsi di aver scelto l’indumento Tychem® adatto all’attività da svolgere. Per informazioni, contattate il proprio fornitore Tychem® o rivolgersi a DuPont. La 
scelta dei dispositivi di protezione individuale spetta a chi li deve indossare dopo un’attenta valutazione dei rischi. Solo chi li deve utilizzare è in grado di giudicare la combinazione più idonea tra tuta protettiva intera e materiali ausiliari (guanti, calzature, 
apparati per la protezione delle vie respiratorie e così via) e di valutare quanto a lungo potrà essere indossata una tuta Tychem® per svolgere una determinata attività, considerandone le caratteristiche protettive, il comfort e lo stress da calore. DuPont non si 
assume alcuna responsabilità derivante da un uso improprio delle tute Tychem®.
PREPARAZIONE ALL’USO:  Nella malaugurata eventualità che un prodotto presenti dei difetti, non indossarlo.
CONSERVAZIONE:  Le tute Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 possono essere conservate a una temperatura compresa tra 15 e 25°C al riparo dalla luce (in scatole di cartone) e da raggi UV. Il tessuto Tychem® 
4000 S dovrebbe mantenere le adeguate caratteristiche protettive per 5 anni. Le proprietà antistatiche potrebbero ridursi nel tempo. La verifi ca che le proprietà dissipative del capo siano suffi  cienti per l’uso previsto spetta a chi lo indossa.
SMALTIMENTO:  Le tute Tychem® possono essere incenerite o interrate in discariche controllate senza arrecare danno all’ambiente. Lo smaltimento di indumenti contaminati è regolamentato da apposite normative nazionali o locali.
Il contenuto delle presenti istruzioni è stato sottoposto a verifi ca da parte dall’organismo notifi cato SGS nel mese di marzo 2015.

ESPAÑOL  INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

MARCAS DE LA ETIQUETA INTERIOR  1     Marca registrada. 2      Fabricante del traje. 3     Identifi cación del modelo – Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6 son la denominación 
de los trajes de protección con capucha, costuras cubiertas con solapa y elásticos en puños, tobillos, cara y cintura. 4     La marca CE - Los trajes cumplen con los requisitos para la categoría III de equipos de protección individual 
según la normativa europea. Los certifi cados de las pruebas realizadas y de calidad fueron emitidos por SGS (SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, con número de identifi cación por el organismo notifi ca-
do CE 0120). 5     Indica el cumplimiento de las normas europeas para Indumentaria de Protección Química. 6     Protección contra la contaminación por partículas radioactivas según la norma EN 1073-2:2002. 7     Tychem® 4000 
S modelo CHZ5 está tratado antiestáticamente en el interior y proporciona protección electrostática según la norma EN 1149-1:2006, incluyendo la EN 1149-5:2008 cuando está correctamente conectado a tierra.  Atención: No 
válido para Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6. Consulte las siguientes limitaciones de uso. 8     Los "tipos" de protección de cuerpo entero conseguidos por Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines 
modelo CHZ6 defi nidos por los estándares europeos para Indumentaria de Protección Química: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tipo 5) y EN 13034:2005 + 
A1:2009 (Tipo 6). Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6 también cumplen los requisitos de la norma EN 14126:2003 tipo 3-B, 4-B, 5-B y 6-B. 9     El usuario deberá leer estas instrucciones de uso. 
10    El pictograma con las tallas indica las medidas corporales (cm) y la correlación con el código alfabético. Compruebe sus medidas y seleccione la talla correcta.  11   Fecha de fabricación.  12   Material infl amable. Mantener alejado 

del fuego.  13   2  No re-utilizar.  14   Información sobre otro(s) tipo(s) de certifi cación independiente(s) del marcado CE y el organismo notifi cado europeo.

TYGETS OCH DE TEJPADE SÖMMARNAS MOTSTÅNDSKRAFT MOT PERMEATION AV VÄTSKOR (EN ISO 6529 METOD A, GENOMSLAGSTID VID 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Natriumhydroxid (50%) > 480 6/6
Ättiksyra > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* Enligt EN 14325:2004
TYGETS MOTSTÅND MOT GENOMTRÄNGANDE INFEKTIONSÄMNEN
Test Testmetod EN-klass*
Resistens mot penetration av blod och kroppsvätskor vid användning av syntetiskt blod ISO 16603 6/6
Resistens mot penetration av blodburna patogener genom att använda bakteriofagen Phi-X174 ISO 16604, procedur D 6/6
Resistens mot penetration av kontaminerade vätskor EN ISO 22610 6/6
Resistens mot penetration av biologiskt kontaminerade aerosoler ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Resistens mot penetration av kontaminerade solida partiklar ISO 22612 3/3

* Enligt EN 14126:2003
HELA OVERALLENS TESTPRESTANDA
Testmetod Testresultat EN-klass
Typ 3: Stråltest (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Godkänd* N/A
Typ 4: Sprejtest, hög nivå (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metod B) Godkänd N/A
Typ 5: Läckagetest, partikelsprej (EN ISO 13982-2) Godkänd** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A
Skyddsfaktor enligt EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Typ 6: Sprejtest, låg nivå (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metod A) Godkänd N/A
Sömmens styrka (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Testet utfördes med huva samt öppningarna vid hand- och fotleder tejpade. *Testet utfördes med huva, blixtlåsfl ik samt öppningarna vid hand- och fotleder tejpade. 
* 82/90 betyder 91,1% av Ljnm-värden ≤30% och 8/10 betyder 80% av Ls-värden ≤15%. **** Enligt EN 14325:2004

För ytterligare information om skyddsprestandan, kontakta din Tychem-leverantör eller DuPont Techline: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
TYPISKA ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDEN:  Overallerna Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 är utformade för att skydda arbetare mot farliga ämnen eller för att skydda känsliga produkter och processer 
från kontaminering. De används vanligtvis, beroende på kemisk toxicitet och exponeringsförhållanden, som skydd mot oorganiska vätskor och intensiva eller trycksatta fl ytande sprejer, där exponeringstrycket inte är högre än det som används i tester med 
typ 3-metoden. En helmask med fi lter som är lämplig för exponeringsförhållandena och tätt sammansatt med huvan samt ytterligare tejpning runt denna, blixtlåsfl iken och öppningarna vid hand- och fotleder krävs för att uppnå det hävdade skyddet. 
Overallerna Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 ger skydd mot fi na partiklar (typ 5), intensiv eller trycksatt vätskesprej (typ 4) och begränsade vätskestänk eller sprejer (typ 6). Tychem® 4000 S som används för Tychem® 
4000 S modell CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 har passerat alla tester för EN 14126:2003. Under exponeringsförhållanden enligt defi nitionen i EN 14126:2003 och som anges i tabellen ovan är slutsatsen av de erhållna resultaten att 
materialet ger en barriär mot infektiösa agens.
BEGRÄNSNINGAR FÖR ANVÄNDNING:  Exponering för vissa mycket fi na partiklar, intensiva vätskesprejer och stänk av farliga ämnen kan kräva overaller med högre mekanisk styrka och barriäregenskaper än de som erbjuds av Tychem® 
4000 S modell CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6. Användaren måste säkerställa lämpligt kompatibilitet mellan reagensen och plagget före användning. Dessutom ska användaren kontrollera tyget och kemisk genomträngning för de äm-
nen som används.För att uppnå utökat skydd är tejpning av huva, blixtlåsfl ik och öppningarna vid arm- och fotleder nödvändig. Användaren ska kontrollera att det är möjligt att tejpa snävt om tillämpningen kräver detta. Försiktighet ska iakttas vid tillämp-
ning av bandet; inga veck får visas i tyg eller band eftersom de kan fungera som kanaler. Vid tejpning av huvan bör små stycken (+/- 10 cm) av tejp användas överlappande. Tychem® 4000 S, modell CHZ5, och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks, modell CHZ6, kan 
användas med eller utan tumslingor. Tumslingorna till Tychem® 4000 S, modell CHZ5 bör endast användas med ett system med dubbla handskar där användaren sätter tumöglan över handsken och den andra handsken bärs mellan eller över det inre eller 
yttre plaggets ärmar, beroende på vilka krav tillämpningen ställer. Tejpning krävs för att säkerställa att handsken och ärmen sitter ihop.  Varning: Trots att tyget uppfyller kraven för motståndskrav i EN 1149-5:2008 så isolerar strumporna som ingår i 
Tychem® 4000 S, modell CHZ6 från de absorberande skorna och hindrar därigenom från jordning. Elektrostatisk absorptionsförmågan både för dräkten och bärarna måste kontinuerligt uppnås på ett sätt som gör resistensen mellan bäraren och jorden 
mindre än 108 Ohm. Detta är inte fallet för Tychem® 4000 S with Socks (modell CHZ6). Därför medger overallen inte ordentlig jordning av bäraren via fötterna om ytterligare åtgärder, såsom jordningskablar, vidtas. Säkerhetsteknikern är ensam ansvarig för 
huruvida Tychem® 4000 S with Socks (modell CHZ6) får användas i potentiellt lättantändliga atmosfärer. Den antistatiska behandlingen av Tychem® 4000 S och modell CHZ5 är bara eff ektiv i relativ luftfuktighet på 25 % eller högre och användaren ska säk-
erställa korrekt jordning av både plagget och bäraren. Motståndet mellan användaren och jorden ska vara mindre än 108 Ohm, t.ex. genom att använda lämpliga skor/golv eller genom att använda en jordkabel. Elektrostatiskt avledande skyddskläder får 
inte vara öppna eller avlägsnas när de kan komma i kontakt med brandfarliga eller explosiva atmosfärer eller vid hantering av brandfarliga eller explosiva ämnen. Elektrostatiskt avledande skyddskläder får inte användas i syrgasberikade atmosfärer utan 
föregående godkännande från ansvarig skyddstekniker. De elektrostatiskt avledande klädernas elektrostatiskt avledande prestanda kan påverkas av relativ fuktighet, slitage, eventuella föroreningen och åldrande. Elektrostatiskt avledande skyddskläder 
ska permanent omfatta alla material som inte överensstämmer under normal användning (inklusive böjningar och rörelser). Ytterligare information om jordning kan tillhandahållas av DuPont. Vänligen se till att du har valt ett Tychem®-plagg som passar 
för ditt jobb. För råd, kontakta din Tychem®-leverantör eller DuPont. Användaren ska utföra en riskanalys och basera sitt val av personlig skyddsutrustning på denna. Användarens omdöme är slutgiltigt vad gäller rätt kombination av skyddande helkropps-
overall och tillhörande utrustning (handskar, stövlar, andningsskydd osv.) och hur länge en Tychem-overall kan bäras på ett specifi kt jobb med avseende på dess skyddande prestanda, slitage, komfort eller värmetålighet. DuPont accepterar inget som helst 
ansvar för felaktig användning av Tychem®-overaller.
FÖRBEREDELSE FÖR ANVÄNDNING:  Om defekter mot förmodan skulle upptäckas så ska du inte ta på dig skyddsöverdraget.
FÖRVARING:  Overallerna Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5, och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 kan förvaras i en temperatur mellan 15°C och 25°C i mörker (kartong) utan någon exponering för UV-ljus. Tyget i Tychem® 4000 S bör vidhålla till-
räcklig fysisk styrka i 5 år.De antistatiska egenskaperna kan minska över tid.Användaren måste se till att den avledande prestanda är tillräcklig för tillämpningen.
AVYTTRING:  Tychem® skyddsöverdrag kan brännas eller grävas ner på en kontrollerad soptipp utan att skada miljön. Bortskaff ning av kontaminerade plagg ska ske enligt nationella eller lokala lagar.
Innehållet i detta instruktionsblad verifi erades senast av det anmälda organet SGS i mars 2015.

SUOMI  KÄYTTÖOHJEET

SISÄPUOLEN MERKINNÄT  1     Tavaramerkki. 2      Suojapuvun valmistaja. 3     Mallitunniste – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 ovat hupullisia suojahaalareita, joissa on teipatut sau-
mat ja kuminauha hihan- ja lahkeensuissa, hupun reunassa ja vyötäröllä. 4     CE-merkintä osoittaa, että suojavaatteet täyttävät EY-lainsäädännön mukaisten henkilönsuojainten ryhmän III vaatimukset. Tyyppitarkastustodistuksen 
sekä tuotannon laadunvarmistussertifi kaatin on myöntänyt EU:n ilmoitettu laitos nro 0120, SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK. 5     Osoittaa, että tuote on kemiallisia suojavaatteita koskevien euroop-
palaisten standardien mukainen. 6     Suojaus radioaktiivisia hiukkasia vastaan standardin EN 1073-2:2002 mukaisesti. 7     Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 -haalari on käsitelty antistaattisesti sisäpuolelta ja se tarjoaa sähköstaat-
tisen suojan standardien EN 1149-1:2006 ja EN 1149-5:2008 mukaisesti, kun maadoitus on hoidettu oikein.  Varoitus: Ei koske suojahaalaria Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6. Katso lisätietoa jäljempänä kuvatuista käyt-
törajoituksista. 8     Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 -haalarin ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 -haalarin suojaustyypit, jotka on määritetty kemiallisia suojavaatteita koskevien eurooppalaisten standardien mukaisesti: 
EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tyyppi 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tyyppi 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tyyppi 5) and EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tyyppi 6). Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model 
CHZ6 täyttävät myös standardin EN 14126:2003 tyyppien 3-B, 4-B, 5-B ja 6-B vaatimukset. 9     Käyttäjän tulee lukea nämä käyttöohjeet. 10    Kokosymbolissa kerrotaan vartalon mitat (cm) ja niitä vastaava kirjainkoodi. Tarkista 
vartalosi mitat ja valitse oikea koko.  11   Valmistuspäivämäärä.  12   Tulenarkaa materiaalia. Pidä loitolla avotulesta.  13   2  Ei saa käyttää uudestaan.  14   Muut sertifi ointia (sertifi ointeja) koskevat tiedot, jotka eivät riipu CE-
merkinnästä ja eurooppalaisesta ilmoitetusta laitoksesta.

VIISI HUOLTOSYMBOLIA:

    
Ei pesua. Vesipesu vaikuttaa vaatteen suojauskykyyn 

(esim. antistaattisuus kuluu vesipesussa pois). Ei silitystä. Ei rumpukuivausta. Ei kemiallista pesua. Ei valkaisuaineita.

TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 JA TYCHEM® 4000 S WITH SOCKS MODEL CHZ6 SUOJAHAALAREIDEN OMINAISUUDET:
KANKAAN FYYSISET OMINAISUUDET TESTIMENETELMÄ TULOS EN-LUOKKA*
Hankauskestävyys EN 530, menetelmä 2 > 2000 jaksoa 6/6**
Taivutuskestävyys EN ISO 7854, menetelmä B > 1000 jaksoa 1/6**
Poikittainen repäisylujuus EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Vetolujuus EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Lävistyslujuus EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Pintalujuus, suhteellinen kosteus 25 % *** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** sisäpuoli ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Syttymissuojaus EN 13274-4:2001, menetelmä 3 N/A Ei jälkipalamista, ei palavien pisaroiden muodos-

tumista, ei reikien muodostumista
N/A = Ei sovelleta *Standardin EN 14325:2004 mukaan **Paineastia ***Ks. käyttörajoitukset ****Koskee vain suojahaalaria Tychem® 4000 S 

KANKAAN KESTÄVYYS NESTEIDEN LÄPÄISYÄ VASTAAN (EN ISO 6530)
Kemikaali Läpäisyindeksi - EN-luokka* Hylkivyysindeksi - EN-luokka*
Rikkihappo (30 %) 3/3 3/3
Natriumhydroksidi (10 %) 3/3 3/3
o-ksyleeni 3/3 3/3
1-butanoli 3/3 3/3

* Standardin EN 14325:2004 mukaisesti
KANKAAN JA TEIPATTUJEN SAUMOJEN KESTÄVYYS NESTEIDEN LÄPÄISYÄ VASTAAN (EN ISO 6529, MENETELMÄ A, LÄPÄISYAIKA LÄPÄISYNOPEUDELLA 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Kemikaali Läpäisyaika (min) EN-luokka*
Rikkihappo (98 %) > 480 6/6
Natriumhydroksidi (50 %) > 480 6/6
Ammoniumhydroksidi (32 %) > 480 6/6
Etikkahappo > 480 6/6
Metanoli > 480 6/6

* Standardin EN 14325:2004 mukaisesti
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FRANÇAIS  CONDITIONS D’UTILISATION

MARQUAGES DE L’ÉTIQUETTE INTÉRIEURE  1     Marque déposée. 2     Fabricant de la combinaison . 3    Identifi cation du modèle – Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées 
modèle CHZ6 sont les références des combinaisons de protection à capuche avec coutures recouvertes et des élastiques aux poignets, chevilles, tour du visage et à la taille. 4     Marquage CE - Ces combinaisons répondent aux exigenc-
es établies pour les équipements de protection individuelle de catégorie III selon la législation européenne. Les essais du modèle et l’assurance qualité ont été certifi és par SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, 
identifi é sous le numéro d’organisme notifi é EC 0120. 5     Indique la conformité aux normes européennes applicables aux vêtements de protection chimiques. 6     Protection contre la contamination radioactive sous forme de parti-
cules selon la norme EN 1073-2:2002. 7      Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 bénéfi cie d’un traitement antistatique et off re une barrière électrostatique conforme à la norme EN 1149-1:2006 y compris à la norme EN 1149-5:2008 avec 
une mise à la terre appropriée  Attention : Ne s’applique pas au Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6. Veuillez vous reporter aux limites d’utilisation. 8     Les combinaisons intégrale Tychem® 4000 S modèle 
CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 sont conformes aux ”types” de protection intégrale défi nis par les normes européennes : EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 4), 
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5) et EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6) pour les vêtements de protection chimique. Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 satisfont égale-
ment aux exigences de la norme EN 14126:2003 Type 3-B, Type 4-B, Type 5-B et Type 6-B. 9     L’utilisateur est prié de consulter cette notice d’utilisation. 10    Le pictogramme ”taille” donne les mensurations (cm) & et la correspon-
dance avec les codes taille. Pour choisir la bonne taille, veuillez vérifi er vos propres mensurations.  11   Date de fabrication.  12   Matériau infl ammable, tenir éloigné des fl ammes.  13   2  Usage unique.  14   Autres informations rel-
atives à la (aux) certifi cation(s) indépendantes du marquage CE et de l'organisme notifi é européen.

INDICATIONS DES CINQ PICTOGRAMMES  D’ENTRETIEN :

    
Ne pas laver. Les performances de protection sont altérées au lavage 

(le traitement antistatique disparaît au lavage). Ne pas repasser. Ne pas sécher en machine. Ne pas nettoyer à sec. Ne pas utiliser de javel.

PERFORMANCES DE TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODÈLE CHZ5 ET TYCHEM® 4000 S AVEC CHAUSSETTES INTEGRÉES MODÈLE CHZ6:
PROPRIÉTÉS PHYSIQUES DU TISSU MÉTHODE D’ESSAI RÉSULTAT EN CLASSE*
Résistance à l’abrasion EN 530 Méthode 2 > 2000 cycles 6/6**
Résistance à la fl exion EN ISO 7854 Méthode B > 1000 cycles 1/6**
Résistance à la déchirure trapézoïdale EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Résistance à la traction EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Résistance à la perforation EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Résistance  de surface à 25%*** d’HR EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** intérieure ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Résistance à l’infl ammation EN 13274-4:2001 Méthode 3 N/A Aucun résidu de feu, 

pas de formation de goutte, ou de trou
N/A = Non applicable   * Selon la norme EN 14325:2004   **Sous pression *** Voir les limites d’utilisation   ****Valable pour Tychem® 4000 S uniquement 

RÉSISTANCE DU TISSU À LA PÉNÉTRATION DE LIQUIDES (EN ISO 6530)
Produits chimiques Indice de pénétration - EN Classe* Indice de répulsion- EN Classe*
Acide sulfurique (30%) 3/3 3/3
Hydroxyde de sodium (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Xylène 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Selon la norme EN 14325:2004
RÉSISTANCE À LA PERMÉATION DE LIQUIDES DU TISSU ET DES COUTURES RECOUVERTES D’UN ADHÉSIF (EN ISO 6529 MÉTHODE A, TEMPS DE PERMÉATION À 1 µg/(cm2.mn))
Produits chimiques Temps de perméation (min) EN Classe*
Acide sulfurique (98%) > 480 6/6
Hydroxyde de sodium (50%) > 480 6/6
Hydroxyde  d’ammonium (32%) > 480 6/6
Acide acétique > 480 6/6
Méthanol > 480 6/6

* Selon la norme EN 14325:2004
RÉSISTANCE DU TISSU À LA PÉNÉTRATION D’ AGENTS INFECTIEUX
Essai Méthode d’essai EN Classe*
Résistance à la pénétration du sang et autres fl uides corporels en utilisant du sang de synthèse ISO 16603 6/6
Résistance à la pénétration des pathogènes véhiculées par le sang en utilisant le bactériophage Phi-X174 ISO 16604 Procedure D 6/6
Résistance à la pénétration des liquides contaminés EN ISO 22610 6/6
Résistance à la pénétration des aérosols contaminés biologiquement ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Résistance à la pénétration des particules solides contaminées ISO 22612 3/3

* Selon la norme EN 14126:2003
RESULTATS DES ESSAIS SUR LA COMBINAISON ENTIÈRE
Méthode d’essai Résultat EN Classe
Type 3 : Essai au jet (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Réussi * N/A
Type 4 : Essai de pulvérisation à fortes doses (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Méthode B) Réussi N/A
Type 5 : Essai de fuite vers l’intérieur des particules d’aérosols (EN ISO 13982-2) Réussi ** • 82/90 Ljnm ≤30%*** • 8 /10 Ls ≤15%*** N/A
Facteur de protection selon la norme EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Type 6 : Essai de pulvéridation à faibles doses (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Méthode A) Réussi N/A
Solidité des coutures (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

* Essai réalisé avec les poignets, capuche et chevilles recouverts d’un adhésif ** Essai réalisé avec les poignets, capuche, chevilles et rabat de la fermeture à glissière recouverts d’un adhésif 
***82/90 signifi e que 91,1% des valeurs Ljnm ≤ 30% et 8/10 signifi e que 80% des valeurs Ls ≤15% ****Selon la norme EN 14325:2004

Pour des informations complémentaires sur les performances de protection, veuillez contacter le distributeur Tychem® ou le service DuPont Techline local : www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
DOMAINES D’UTILISATION:  Les combinaisons Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 ont été conçues pour protéger les travailleurs des substances dangereuses ou pour protéger les pro-
duits et procédés sensibles de toute contamination par l’homme. Selon la toxicité chimique et les conditions d’exposition, leur utilisation permet généralement de se protéger contre les liquides inorganiques et les pulvérisations de liquides à fortes doses ou 
sous pression, où la pression d’exposition n’est pas supérieure à celle utilisée dans la méthode d’essai du Type 3. Un masque respiratoire intégral muni d’un fi ltre approprié pour les conditions d’exposition, et hermétiquement relié à la capuche, ainsi que la 
pose d’un adhésif supplémentaire autour de l’ouverture de la capuche, des poignets, des chevilles et du rabat de la fermeture à glissière sont requis pour obtenir la protection revendiquée. Les combinaisons Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 
S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 off rent une protection contre de fi nes particules (Type 5), des pulvérisations de liquides sous pression ou à fortes doses (Type 3), des pulvérisations de liquides à fortes doses (Type 4) et des projections ou pulvérisa-
tions de liquides à doses limitées (Type 6). Le Tychem® 4000 S utilisé dans la combinaison Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et dans la combinaison Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 a réussi tous les essais de la norme EN 14126:2003. 
Dans les conditions d’exposition défi nies par la norme EN 14126:2003 et reportées au tableau ci-dessus, les résultats obtenus permettent de conclure que le tissu off re une barrière contre des agents infectieux.
LIMITES D’UTILISATION:  En cas d’exposition à certaines particules très fi nes, aux pulvérisations de liquides et aux projections de substances dangereuses à fortes doses, il est recommandé d’utiliser des combinaisons off rant une plus grande 
résistance mécanique et des barrières plus élevées que celles off ertes par Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6. L’utilisateur est prié de s’assurer de la bonne tolérance du vêtement traité avant utilisa-
tion. Il doit, en outre, vérifi er le tissu ainsi que les données de perméation chimique de la ou des substance(s) utilisée(s). Dans certaines applications, il est nécessaire de recouvrir d’un adhésif les poignets, les chevilles, la capuche et le rabat de la fermeture 
à glissière pour obtenir la protection revendiquée. L’utilisateur devra vérifi er que l’imperméabilisation par adhésif est possible lorsque l’application l’exige. Il devra prendre toutes les précautions au moment de poser l’adhésif en évitant la formation de plis 
sur le tissu ou sur l’adhésif qui agiraient comme des canaux de fuite. S’agissant de la capuche, il est conseillé d’utiliser de petites bandes (+/- 10 cm) d’adhésif et de les faire chevaucher. Les combinaisons Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S 
avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 peuvent être utilisées avec ou sans passe-pouces. l’utilisateur portera alors un premier gant sous le passe-pouce et un deuxième gant entre la manche intérieure et la manche extérieure de la combinaison (et) ou 
par-dessus les manches en fonction des exigences de l’application. Il est nécessaire de recouvrir d’adhésif pour une parfaite étanchéité entre le gant et la manche.  Avertissement : Bien que le tissu remplisse les critères de résistance de surface de la 
norme EN 1149-5:2008, les chaussettes de la combinaison Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ6 isolent les pieds du sujet des chaussures dissipatives, empêchant ainsi la mise à la terre. Les propriétés électrostatiques dissipatives du vêtement et du porteur doivent 
en permanence garantir une résistance inférieure à 108 Ohm entre l’utilisateur et la terre. La combinaison Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 ne répond pas à ce critère, par conséquent, cette combinaison ne permet pas une mise à la 
terre appropriée du sujet au niveau de ses pieds, à moins qu’une mesure supplémentaire soit prise, comme l’utilisation de câbles de masse, par exemple. Le responsable de sécurité est seul habilité à décider si et de quelle façon la combinaison Tychem® 4000 
S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 peut être utilisée en présence d’atmosphères potentiellement infl ammables. Le traitement antistatique du tissu de la combinaison Tychem® 4000 S et du modèle CHZ5 est effi  cace uniquement à partir d’un taux 
d’humidité de 25%. L’utilisateur devra s’assurer de la mise à la terre appropriée du vêtement et de son porteur et garantir une résistance inférieure à 108 Ohm entre l’utilisateur et la terre, par le port de chaussures adéquates ou par la pose d’un sol isolant, par 
exemple, ou en utilisant un câble de terre. Les équipements de protection individuelle électrostatiques dissipatifs ne doivent pas ouverts ou retirés en présence d’atmosphères infl ammables ou explosives ou lors de la manipulation des substances infl am-
mables ou explosives. Les EPI électrostatiques dissipatifs ne doivent pas être utilisés dans un environnement d’air suroxygéné sans l’autorisation du responsable de sécurité. Les propriétés électrostatiques dissipatives d’un vêtement électrostatique dissi-
patif peuvent être altérées par l’humidité relative, l’usure, la contamination éventuelle et le temps. L’EPI électrostatique dissipatif doit en permanence couvrir tous les matériaux non conformes, dans les conditions normales d’utilisation (y compris lorsque 
l’utilisateur se penche ou se déplace). Des informations supplémentaires sur la mise à la terre peuvent être obtenues auprès de DuPont. Veuillez vérifi er que vous avez choisi l’EPI Tychem® adapté à votre tâche. Vous pouvez vous faire conseiller en prenant 
contact avec votre fournisseur Tychem® ou avec DuPont. L’utilisateur doit faire une analyse des risques avant de choisir son EPI en toute connaissance de cause. Il est seul juge de la bonne association de la combinaison intégrale avec tout autre accessoire 
(gants, bottes, masque respiratoire, etc) ainsi que de la durée d’utilisation d’une combinaison Tychem® pour une tâche spécifi que en fonction des critères de protection, de confort ou de stress thermique du vêtement. DuPont décline toute responsabilité 
en cas d’utilisation inappropriée des combinaisons Tychem®.
MISE EN GARDE:  Ne pas utiliser la combinaison dans le cas peu probable où elle présenterait un défaut.
STOCKAGE:  Les combinaisons Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 peuvent être stockées entre 15° et 25°C à l’abri de la lumière (boîte en carton) et des rayons ultraviolets. Le tissu de la combinaison 
Tychem® 4000 S devrait conserver ses propriétés de résistance physique sur une durée de 5 ans. Les propriétés antistatiques peuvent diminuer avec le temps. L’utilisateur est tenu de s’assurer que les performances dissipatives sont suffi  santes pour l’application.
ELIMINATION: Les combinaisons Tychem® peuvent être incinérées ou enfouies dans une décharge contrôlée sans risque pour l’environnement. L’élimination des vêtements contaminés est réglementée par les législations nationales et locales.
La présente notice d’utilisation a fait l’objet d’une vérifi cation par l’organisme notifi é SGS en mars 2015.

ITALIANO  ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

MARCHI ETICHETTA INTERNA  1     Marchio registrato. 2     Produttore della tuta. 3     Identifi cazione del modello – Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 sono i nomi della tuta pro-
tettiva intera dotata di cappuccio, di nastro copricuciture e di elastico ai polsi, alle caviglie, intorno al viso e in vita. 4     Marchio CE - Tute conformi ai requisiti per i dispositivi di protezione individuale di categoria III in conformità alla 
legislazione europea. I certifi cati relativi alle prove del tipo e ai controlli di qualità eff ettuati sono stati rilasciati dalla SGS United Kingdom Ltd, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, e sono identifi cati dal codice organismo notifi cato CE 

STOFFETS MODSTANDSDYGTIGHED MOD INDTRÆNGNING AF VÆSKER (EN ISO 6530)
Natriumhydroxid (10 %) 3/3 3/3
o-Xylen 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* I henhold til EN 14325:2004
STOFFETS OG TAPEDE SØMMES MODSTANDSDYGTIGHED MOD INDTRÆNGNING AF VÆSKER (EN ISO 6529, METODE A, INDTRÆNGNINGSTID VED 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Kemikalie Indtrængningstid (min) EN-klasse*
Svovlsyre (98 %) > 480 6/6
Natriumhydroxid (50 %) > 480 6/6
Natriumhydroxid (32 %) > 480 6/6
Acetylsyre > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* I henhold til EN 14325:2004
STOFFETS MODSTANDSDYGTIGHED MOD INDTRÆNGNING AF INFEKTIØSE STOFFER 
Test Testmetode EN-klasse*
Modstandsdygtighed mod indtrængning af blod og kropsvæsker ved brug af syntetisk blod ISO 16603 6/6
Modstandsdygtighed mod indtrængning af blodbårne patogener med Phi-X174 bakteriofag ISO 16604, procedure D 6/6
Modstandsdygtighed mod indtrængning af forurenede væsker EN ISO 22610 6/6
Modstandsdygtighed mod indtrængning af biologisk forurenede aerosoler ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Modstandsdygtighed mod indtrængning af forurenede faste partikler ISO 22612 3/3

* I henhold til EN 14126:2003
HOLDBARHEDSTEST AF HELDRAGT 
Testmetode Testresultat EN-klasse
Type 3: Stråletest (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Godkendt* I/R
Type 4: Spraytest – høj styrke (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metode B) Godkendt I/R
Type 5: Overfl ade lækage test med aerosol partikler (EN 13982-2) Godkendt*• Ljnm 82/90 ≤30 %*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15 %*** I/R
Beskyttelsesfaktor i henhold til EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Type 6:  Spraytest – lav styrke (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metode A) Godkendt I/R
Sømmenes styrke (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Testen er udført med lukkede manchetter ved håndled, hætte og ankler. *Testen er udført med lukkede manchetter ved håndled, hætte, ankler og lynlåse med tape. 
*** 82/90 betyder, at 91,1 % Ljnm værdier ≤ 30 % og 8/10 betyder, at 80 % Ls værdier ≤15 %. *** I henhold til EN 14325:2004

For yderligere oplysninger om beskyttelsesevnen kontaktes Tychem®-forhandleren eller DuPonts Techline på www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
TYPISKE ANVENDELSESOMRÅDER:  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 heldragter er beregnet til at beskytte arbejdere mod farlige stoff er eller følsomme produkter og processer mod forurening fra 
mennesker. De anvendes typisk, afhængigt af kemikaliernes giftighed og eksponeringsforholdene, til beskyttelse mod visse organiske og uorganiske væsker og væskesprøjt, der er intensive eller under tryk,  hvor eksponeringstrykket er lavere end det, der 
anvendes i Type 3-testmetoden. En hel ansigtsmaske med et fi lter, der passer til eksponeringsforholdene og som er tæt forbundet til hætten, samt yderligere tape omkring hætten, manchetterne ved håndled og ankler samt på lynlåsen er nødvendigt for 
at opnå den påkrævede beskyttelse. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 heldragter giver beskyttelse mod fi ne partikler (Type 5), væskesprøjt, der er intensive eller under tryk (Type 3), intensive væskesprøjt (Type 4) og 
begrænset væskesprøjt eller -stænk (Type 6). Tychem® 4000 S anvendt med Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 har bestået alle test i EN 14126:2003. Det kan ud fra de opnåede resultater konkluderes, at materialet 
under eksponeringsforholdene, der er defi neret i EN 14126:2003 og nævnt i tabellen ovenfor, udgør en høj beskyttelsesbarriere mod infektiøse stoff er.
BEGRÆNSNINGER FOR ANVENDELSEN:  Eksponeringen for visse fi ne partikler, intensive væskesprøjt eller -stænk af farlige stoff er kan gøre det nødvendigt med en heldragter af højere mekanisk styrke og beskyttelsesevner end dem, 
der ydes af Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6. Brugeren skal sikre brug af egnet beklædning før brug. Brugeren skal endvidere verifi cere dataene vedrørende tekstilstoff et og den kemiske gennemtrængning for det/
de anvendte stof(fer). For at opnå den påkrævede beskyttelse til visse opgaver, skal manchetterne ved håndled, ankler, hætte og lynlås lukkes med tape. Brugeren skal kontrollere, at tæt tapning er mulig i tilfælde af, at anvendelsen skulle kræve dette. 
Ved påsætning af tape skal man passe på, at der ikke fremkommer folder i stoff et eller tapen, da disse kan virke som kanaler. Når hætten tapes, skal der anvendes små stykker tape (+/- 10 cm) som overlapper. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 
4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 kan anvendes med eller uden tommelfi ngerløkker. Tommelfi ngerløkker bør kun anvendes med dobbelthandsker, hvor brugeren putter tommelfi ngerløkken over underhandsken, og den anden handske skal bæres enten 
mellem eller over de indre og ydre beklædningsærmer afhængig af anvendelseskravene. For at sikre en tæt forbindelse mellem handske og ærme, er det nødvendigt at bruge tape.  Advarsel: Selvom stoff et møder kravene til overfl ademodstand i 
EN 1149-5:2008, isolerer sokkerne på Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 brugerens fødder mod antistatisk fodtøj, dermed hæmmes jordforbindelsen. Den elektrostatiske antistatiske ydelse for både dragten og brugeren skal hele tiden opnås på en sådan måde, 
at modstanden mellem brugeren og jorden er mindre end 108 Ohm. Dette er ikke tilfældet med Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6, derfor giver heldragten ikke brugeren korrekt jordforbindelse gennem fødderne, medmindre yderligere foranstalt-
ninger såsom jordkabler anvendes. Det er sikkerhedsrepræsentantens ansvar alene, at bestemme om og hvordan Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 må anvendes i potentielt brandfarlige atmosfærer. Den antistatiske behandling af Tychem® 4000 S 
stof og model CHZ5 er kun eff ektiv i en relativ luftfugtighed på 25 % eller derover, og brugeren skal sikre, at der er korrekt jordforbindelse for både dragten og brugeren. Modstanden mellem brugeren og jorden skal være mindre end 108 Ohm, f.eks. ved brug 
af passende fodtøj/gulvbelægning, eller brug af et jordforbindelseskabel. Elektrostatisk antistatisk beskyttelsestøj må ikke åbnes eller tages af, så længe man er i nærheden af brændbare eller eksplosive atmosfærer eller mens brændbare eller eksplosive 
stoff er håndteres. Elektrostatisk antistatisk beskyttelsestøj må ikke anvendes i oxygenrige atmosfærer uden forudgående tilladelse fra den ansvarlige sikkerhedsingeniør. Den elektrostatiske antistatiske evne i det elektrostatiske antistatiske tøj kan blive 
påvirket af relativ luftfugtighed, slitage, mulig forurening og ældning. Elektrostatisk antistatisk beskyttelsestøj skal hele tiden dække alle ikke-efterlevende materialer under normalt brug (inklusiv når man bukker og bevæger sig). Yderligere oplysninger 
om jordforbindelse kan fås af DuPont. Sørg for at du har valgt det egnede Tychem® tøj til jobbet. For gode råd bedes du kontakte din Tychem® leverandør eller DuPont. Brugeren skal foretage en risikoanalyse, hvor han baserer sit valg af PPE ud fra. Brugeren 
er den eneste, der kan bedømme den rette kombination af en heldækkende beskyttelsesdragt og tilbehør (handsker, støvler, åndedrætsværn osv.) og hvor længe en Tychem® heldragt kan bæres på et bestemt job i forhold til dens beskyttelsesevne, slid-
komfort eller varmepåvirkning. DuPont påtage sig ikke noget ansvar for ukorrekt brug af Tychem® heldragter.
FORBEREDELSE TIL BRUG  Hvis der mod al forventning skulle konstateres en defekt, bør dragten ikke bæres.
OPBEVARING:  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 heldragter kan opbevares mellem 15 og 25°C i mørke (papkasse) uden udsættelse for UV-lys. Tychem® 4000 S stoff et bevarer en passende fysisk styrke i over 5 år. 
De antistatiske egenskaber kan mindskes med tiden. Brugeren skal sikre, at den antistatiske evne er stor nok til anvendelsesformålet.
BORTSKAFFELSE:  Tychem® heldragter kan brændes eller nedgraves på kontrollerede lossepladser uden at skade miljøet. Bortskaff elsen af forurenet tøj er lovreguleret af landets eller lokale love.
Indholdet af denne brugsanvisning blev sidst kontrolleret ved det bemyndigede organ SGS i marts 2015.

SVENSKA  BRUKSANVISNING

ETIKETTMARKERINGAR PÅ INSIDAN  1     Varumärke. 2      Overalltillverkare. 3     Modellidentifi kation  – Tychem® 4000 S, model CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 är modellnamnen för skyddsoveraller 
med huva och med tejpade sömmar och elastisk öppning för ansikte samt hand- och fotleder. 4     CE-märkning - Overaller uppfyller kraven för personlig utrustning i kategori III enligt europeisk lagstiftning. Typtest och kvalitetscer-
tifi kat utfärdade av SGS United Kingdom Ltd, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, identifi erat som anmält EG-organ med nummer 0120. 5     Indikerar överensstämmelse med de europeiska standarderna för kemisk skyddsdräkt. 

6     Skydd mot kontaminering av radioaktiva partiklar enligt EN 1073-2:2002. 7     Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 har antistatiskt behandlad insida och erbjuder elektrostatisk skydd enligt EN 1149-1:2006, liksom för EN 1149-5:2008 
när den är ordentligt jordad.  Varning: Gäller inte för Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6. Se användningsbegränsningarna nedan. 8     Fulltäckande kroppskyddstyper som uppnås av Tychem® 4000 S, modell CHZ5 och 
Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 i förhållande till de europeiska standarder som defi nieras för skyddskläder mot kemikalier: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + 
A1:2010 (typ 5) och EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 6). Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 uppnår även kraven för EN 14126:2003 typ 3-B, typ 4-B, typ 5-B och typ 6-B. 9     Användaren bör 
läsa dessa användningsinstruktioner. 10    Storlekspiktogrammet indikerar kroppsmått (cm) och motsvarande bokstavskod. Kontrollera dina kroppsmått och välj rätt storlek.  11   Tillverkningsdatum.  12   Lättantändligt material. 
Undvik kontakt med eld.  13   2  Får inte återanvändas.  14   Annan certifi eringsinformation oberoende av CE-märkningen och det europeiska anmälda organet

DE FEM SKÖTSELSYMBOLERNA BETYDER:

    

Får ej tvättas. Tvättning påverkar skyddsförmågan (antistatbehandlingen tvättas bort). Får ej strykas. Får ej torktumlas. Får ej kemtvättas. Får ej blekas

PRESTANDA FÖR TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODELL CHZ5 OCH TYCHEM® 4000 S WITH SOCKS MODELL CHZ6:
FYSISKA EGENSKAPER TESTMETOD RESULTAT EN-KLASS*
Friktionsmotstånd EN 530, metod 2 > 2000 cykler 6/6**
Motstånd mot sprickor vid böjning EN ISO 7854, metod B > 1000 cykler 1/6**
Motstånd mot vridningsslitage EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Draghållfasthet EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Motståndskraft mot perforering EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Ytmotstånd med en relativ luftfuktighet på 25 % EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** insidan ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ohm N/A
Motståndskraft mot tändning EN 13274-4:2001, metod 3 N/A Ingen efterfl amning, ingen dropp- eller hålbildning

N/A = Inte tillämpligt *Enligt EN 14325:2004 **tryckkärl ***Se begränsningar för användning ****Gäller endast Tychem® 4000 S 
TYGETS RESISTENS MOT VÄTSKEGENOMTRÄNGNING (EN ISO 6530
Kemikalie Penetrationsindex EN-klass* Repulsionsindex EN-klass*
Svavelsyra (30%) 3/3 3/3
Natriumhydroxid (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Xylene 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Enligt EN 14325:2004
TYGETS OCH DE TEJPADE SÖMMARNAS MOTSTÅNDSKRAFT MOT PERMEATION AV VÄTSKOR (EN ISO 6529 METOD A, GENOMSLAGSTID VID 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Kemikalie Genomträngningstid (min) EN-klass*
Svavelsyra (98%) > 480 6/6
Natriumhydroxid (50%) > 480 6/6

* Enligt EN 14325:2004

IFU . 5
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numero 0120. 5     Indica la conformità agli standard europei per gli indumenti di protezione chimica. 6     Protezione contro la contaminazione causata da particelle radioattive, conforme allo standard EN 1073-2:2002. 7      La tuta 
Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 è trattata antistaticamente sul lato interno ed off re una protezione elettrostatica conforme agli standard EN 1149-1:2006 e EN 1149-5:2008, se correttamente messa a terra.  Avvertenza: Non vali-
do per la tuta Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6. Fare riferimento alle limitazioni d’uso riportate di seguito. 8     “Tipi” di protezione totale del corpo raggiunti da Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze mod-
ello CHZ6, come defi niti dagli standard europei per gli indumenti di protezione chimica: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tipo 5) e EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 
(Tipo 6). Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 sono anche conformi ai requisiti dello standard EN 14126:2003 Tipo 3-B, Tipo 4-B, Tipo 5-B e Tipo 6-B. 9     Leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni 
per l’uso. 10    Il pittogramma delle misure riporta le diverse misure del corpo (cm) con le taglie corrispondenti espresse in lettere. Verifi care le proprie misure e scegliere la taglia corretta.  11   Data di fabbricazione.  12   Materiale infi -
ammabile. Tenere lontano dalle fi ammee.  13   2  Non riutilizzare.  14   Altre informazioni relative alla/e certifi cazione/i indipendenti dalla marcatura CE e all'organismo europeo notifi cato.

I CINQUE PITTOGRAMMI DI MANUTENZIONE INDICANO QUANTO SEGUE:

    
Non lavare. Il lavaggio può alterare le prestazioni protettive 

(es. eliminazione del trattamento antistatico). Non stirare. Non asciugare nell’asciugatrice. Non lavare a secco. Non candeggiare

PRESTAZIONI DI TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODELLO CHZ5 R TYCHEM® 4000 S CON CALZE MODELLO CHZ6:
PROPRIETÀ FISICHE DEL TESSUTO METODO DI PROVA RISULTATO CLASSE EN*
Resistenza all’abrasione EN 530, metodo 2 > 2000 cicli 6/6**
Resistenza alla rottura per fl essione EN ISO 7854, metodo B > 1000 cicli 1/6**
Resistenza allo strappo trapezoidale EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Resistenza alla trazione EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Resistenza alla perforazione EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Resistenza superfi ciale con UR 25%*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** interna ≤2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Resistenza all’ignizione EN 13274-4:2001, metodo 3 N/A Fori nessuna persistenza della fi amma, nessuna 

formazione di gocce, nessuna formazione di fori
N/A = Non applicabile   *come da EN 14325:2004   **Camera a pressione   ***Vedere limitazioni d’uso   ****Si applica solo a Tychem® 4000 S

RESISTENZA DEL TESSUTO ALLA PENETRAZIONE DI LIQUIDI (EN ISO 6530)
Sostanza chimica Indice di penetrazione – Classe EN* Indice di repellenza – Classe EN*
Acido solforico (30%) 3/3 3/3
Idrossido di sodio (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Xilene 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-olo 3/3 3/3

* Come da EN 14325:2004
RESISTENZA DEI MATERIALI UTILIZZATI NEGLI INDUMENTI DI PROTEZIONE ALLA PERMEAZIONE DI PRODOTTI CHIMICI LIQUIDI (EN ISO 6529 METODO A, TEMPO DI PASSAGGIO A 1 μg/(cm2.min))
Sostanza chimica Tempo di passaggio (min) Classe EN*
Acido solforico (98%) > 480 6/6
Idrossido di sodio (50%) > 480 6/6
Idrossido di ammonio (32%) > 480 6/6
Acido acetico > 480 6/6
Metanolo > 480 6/6

* Come da EN 14325:2004
RESISTENZA DEL TESSUTO ALLA PENETRAZIONE DI AGENTI INFETTIVI
Prova Metodo di prova Classe EN*
Resistenza alla penetrazione di sangue e di fl uidi corporei utilizzando sangue sintetico ISO 16603 6/6
Resistenza alla penetrazione di agenti patogeni presenti nel sangue utilizzando il batteriofago Phi-X174 ISO 16604 Procedura D 6/6
Resistenza alla penetrazione di liquidi contaminati EN ISO 22610 6/6
Resistenza alla penetrazione di aerosol biologicamente contaminati ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Resistenza alla penetrazione di particelle solide contaminate ISO 22612 3/3

* Come da EN 14126:2003
PRESTAZIONI DELL’INTERO INDUMENTO
Metodo di prova Risultato del test Classe EN
Tipo 3: Prova di resistenza alla penetrazione di liquidi mediante getto (jet test) (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Superata* N/A
Tipo 4: Prova allo spruzzo ad alto livello (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metodo B) Superata N/A
Tipo 5: Prova per la determinazione della perdita di tenuta verso l’interno 
di aerosol di particelle fi ni (EN ISO 13982-2)

Superata** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A

Fattore di protezione come da EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Tipo 6: Prova allo spruzzo a basso livello (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metodo A) Superata N/A
Resistenza delle cuciture (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****
* Test eff ettuato con polsi, cappuccio e caviglie nastrati **Test eff ettuato con polsi, cappuccio, caviglie e copricerniera nastrati *** 82/90 signifi ca 91,1% dei valori Ljnm ≤30% e 8/10 signifi ca 80% dei valori Ls ≤15% **** Come da EN 14325:2004 

Per ulteriori informazioni sulle caratteristiche protettive, contattare il proprio fornitore Tychem® o la Techline di DuPont: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
CONDIZIONI DI IMPIEGO TIPICHE: Le tute Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 sono indumenti studiati per proteggere i lavoratori da sostanze pericolose e i prodotti o i processi sensibili dalla contami-
nazione umana. Queste tute vengono generalmente utilizzate, a seconda della tossicità degli agenti chimici e delle condizioni di esposizione, per la protezione da determinati liquidi organici e inorganici e spruzzi intensi o pressurizzati di liquidi, quando la 
pressione d’esposizione non è maggiore di quella utilizzata nel metodo di test per il Tipo 3. Per ottenere la protezione dichiarata è necessario utilizzare una maschera facciale completa di fi ltro, adatta alle condizioni di esposizione e sigillata al cappuccio, do-
tata di nastratura aggiuntiva intorno al cappuccio, ai polsi, alle caviglie e al copricerniera. Le tute Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 forniscono protezione da particelle fi ni (Tipo 5), spruzzi intensi o pressurizzati di liquidi 
(Tipo 3), spruzzi intensi di liquidi (Tipo 4) e spruzzi limitati di liquido o liquidi nebulizzati (Tipo 6). Il tessuto Tychem® 4000 S usato per la tuta Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e per la tuta Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 ha superato tutti i test previsti 
dallo standard EN 14126:2003. Nelle condizioni di esposizione defi nite in EN 14126:2003 e menzionate nella tabella di cui sopra, i risultati ottenuti permettono di giungere alla conclusione che il materiale off re un’elevata barriera contro molti agenti infettivi.
LIMITAZIONI D’USO:  L’esposizione a particelle molto fi ni, intense nebulizzazioni ed abbondanti spruzzi di sostanze pericolose può richiedere una maggiore resistenza meccanica e proprietà protettive superiori rispetto a quelle off erte dalle 
tute Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6. Prima dell’uso, è necessario assicurarsi della compatibilità reagente-indumento. Inoltre, è necessario controllare il tessuto e i dati di permeazione chimica relativi alle sostanze 
utilizzate. Per una migliore protezione e per ottenere la protezione dichiarata in determinate applicazioni, è necessaria la nastratura di polsi, caviglie, cappuccio e corpicerniera. Qualora l’applicazione lo richieda, l’utilizzatore deve verifi care la possibilità di 
eff ettuare una nastratura a tenuta. Quando si applica il nastro, fare attenzione a che non si formino grinze nel tessuto e nel nastro stesso, poiché potrebbero agire come canali. Quando si nastra il cappuccio, è necessario utilizzare e sovrapporre piccole porzioni 
(+/- 10 cm) di nastro. Le tute Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 possono essere utilizzate con o senza elastico passadito. Gli elastici passadito devono essere usati solo con un sistema a doppio guanto, in cui l’utilizzatore 
inserisce l’elastico passadito sul sottoguanto e indossa il secondo guanto tra o sopra le maniche interne ed esterne dell’indumento, a seconda dei requisiti dell'applicazione. Per garantire una connessione stretta tra il guanto e la manica è necessaria una nas-
tratura.  Avvertenza: Anche se il tessuto è conforme ai requisiti di resistenza superfi ciale come da standard EN 1149-5:2008, i calzari della tuta Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ6 isolano i piedi dell’utilizzatore da calzature dissipative, inibendo così la messa 
a terra. È necessario mantenere costanti le proprietà di dissipazione elettrostatica dell’indumento e di chi lo indossa in modo che la resistenza tra l’utilizzatore e la terra sia inferiore a 108 Ohm. Ciò non si applica alla tuta Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello 
CHZ6, che non permette una messa a terra adeguata di chi la indossa attraverso i piedi, a meno che non vengano prese misure supplementari come l’uso di cavi con messa a terra. Spetta al responsabile della sicurezza determinare se e come la tuta Tychem® 
4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 possa essere utilizzata in atmosfere potenzialmente infi ammabili. Il trattamento antistatico del tessuto Tychem® 4000 S e del modello CHZ5 è effi  cace solo con un’umidità relativa pari o superiore al 25% e l’utilizzatore deve 
garantire una messa a terra appropriata sia dell’indumento che di se stesso. Deve essere garantita una resistenza tra utilizzatore e terra inferiore a 108 Ohm, ad esempio, tramite calzature/pavimentazioni idonee o usando un cavo con messa a terra. Non aprire 
o togliere gli indumenti protettivi con capacità di dissipazione elettrostatica in atmosfera infi ammabile o esplosiva o mentre si maneggiano sostanze infi ammabili od esplosive. Non utilizzare l’indumento protettivo con capacità di dissipazione elettrostatica 
in atmosfere ricche di ossigeno senza previa approvazione del responsabile della sicurezza. Le proprietà antistatiche degli indumenti con capacità di dissipazione elettrostatica possono subire un deterioramento a causa dell’umidità relativa, dell'usura, di 
eventuali contaminazioni e dell’invecchiamento del capo. Gli indumenti con capacità di dissipazione elettrostatica devono sempre garantire la copertura completa di qualsiasi materiale non conforme durante il normale utilizzo (anche in caso di piegamenti 
o movimenti particolari). DuPont fornirà qualsiasi informazione aggiuntiva sulla messa a terra. Assicurarsi di aver scelto l’indumento Tychem® adatto all’attività da svolgere. Per informazioni, contattate il proprio fornitore Tychem® o rivolgersi a DuPont. La 
scelta dei dispositivi di protezione individuale spetta a chi li deve indossare dopo un’attenta valutazione dei rischi. Solo chi li deve utilizzare è in grado di giudicare la combinazione più idonea tra tuta protettiva intera e materiali ausiliari (guanti, calzature, 
apparati per la protezione delle vie respiratorie e così via) e di valutare quanto a lungo potrà essere indossata una tuta Tychem® per svolgere una determinata attività, considerandone le caratteristiche protettive, il comfort e lo stress da calore. DuPont non si 
assume alcuna responsabilità derivante da un uso improprio delle tute Tychem®.
PREPARAZIONE ALL’USO:  Nella malaugurata eventualità che un prodotto presenti dei difetti, non indossarlo.
CONSERVAZIONE:  Le tute Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 possono essere conservate a una temperatura compresa tra 15 e 25°C al riparo dalla luce (in scatole di cartone) e da raggi UV. Il tessuto Tychem® 
4000 S dovrebbe mantenere le adeguate caratteristiche protettive per 5 anni. Le proprietà antistatiche potrebbero ridursi nel tempo. La verifi ca che le proprietà dissipative del capo siano suffi  cienti per l’uso previsto spetta a chi lo indossa.
SMALTIMENTO:  Le tute Tychem® possono essere incenerite o interrate in discariche controllate senza arrecare danno all’ambiente. Lo smaltimento di indumenti contaminati è regolamentato da apposite normative nazionali o locali.
Il contenuto delle presenti istruzioni è stato sottoposto a verifi ca da parte dall’organismo notifi cato SGS nel mese di marzo 2015.

ESPAÑOL  INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

MARCAS DE LA ETIQUETA INTERIOR  1     Marca registrada. 2      Fabricante del traje. 3     Identifi cación del modelo – Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6 son la denominación 
de los trajes de protección con capucha, costuras cubiertas con solapa y elásticos en puños, tobillos, cara y cintura. 4     La marca CE - Los trajes cumplen con los requisitos para la categoría III de equipos de protección individual 
según la normativa europea. Los certifi cados de las pruebas realizadas y de calidad fueron emitidos por SGS (SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, con número de identifi cación por el organismo notifi ca-
do CE 0120). 5     Indica el cumplimiento de las normas europeas para Indumentaria de Protección Química. 6     Protección contra la contaminación por partículas radioactivas según la norma EN 1073-2:2002. 7     Tychem® 4000 
S modelo CHZ5 está tratado antiestáticamente en el interior y proporciona protección electrostática según la norma EN 1149-1:2006, incluyendo la EN 1149-5:2008 cuando está correctamente conectado a tierra.  Atención: No 
válido para Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6. Consulte las siguientes limitaciones de uso. 8     Los "tipos" de protección de cuerpo entero conseguidos por Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines 
modelo CHZ6 defi nidos por los estándares europeos para Indumentaria de Protección Química: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tipo 5) y EN 13034:2005 + 
A1:2009 (Tipo 6). Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6 también cumplen los requisitos de la norma EN 14126:2003 tipo 3-B, 4-B, 5-B y 6-B. 9     El usuario deberá leer estas instrucciones de uso. 
10    El pictograma con las tallas indica las medidas corporales (cm) y la correlación con el código alfabético. Compruebe sus medidas y seleccione la talla correcta.  11   Fecha de fabricación.  12   Material infl amable. Mantener alejado 

del fuego.  13   2  No re-utilizar.  14   Información sobre otro(s) tipo(s) de certifi cación independiente(s) del marcado CE y el organismo notifi cado europeo.

TYGETS OCH DE TEJPADE SÖMMARNAS MOTSTÅNDSKRAFT MOT PERMEATION AV VÄTSKOR (EN ISO 6529 METOD A, GENOMSLAGSTID VID 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Natriumhydroxid (50%) > 480 6/6
Ättiksyra > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* Enligt EN 14325:2004
TYGETS MOTSTÅND MOT GENOMTRÄNGANDE INFEKTIONSÄMNEN
Test Testmetod EN-klass*
Resistens mot penetration av blod och kroppsvätskor vid användning av syntetiskt blod ISO 16603 6/6
Resistens mot penetration av blodburna patogener genom att använda bakteriofagen Phi-X174 ISO 16604, procedur D 6/6
Resistens mot penetration av kontaminerade vätskor EN ISO 22610 6/6
Resistens mot penetration av biologiskt kontaminerade aerosoler ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Resistens mot penetration av kontaminerade solida partiklar ISO 22612 3/3

* Enligt EN 14126:2003
HELA OVERALLENS TESTPRESTANDA
Testmetod Testresultat EN-klass
Typ 3: Stråltest (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Godkänd* N/A
Typ 4: Sprejtest, hög nivå (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metod B) Godkänd N/A
Typ 5: Läckagetest, partikelsprej (EN ISO 13982-2) Godkänd** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A
Skyddsfaktor enligt EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Typ 6: Sprejtest, låg nivå (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metod A) Godkänd N/A
Sömmens styrka (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Testet utfördes med huva samt öppningarna vid hand- och fotleder tejpade. *Testet utfördes med huva, blixtlåsfl ik samt öppningarna vid hand- och fotleder tejpade. 
* 82/90 betyder 91,1% av Ljnm-värden ≤30% och 8/10 betyder 80% av Ls-värden ≤15%. **** Enligt EN 14325:2004

För ytterligare information om skyddsprestandan, kontakta din Tychem-leverantör eller DuPont Techline: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
TYPISKA ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDEN:  Overallerna Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 är utformade för att skydda arbetare mot farliga ämnen eller för att skydda känsliga produkter och processer 
från kontaminering. De används vanligtvis, beroende på kemisk toxicitet och exponeringsförhållanden, som skydd mot oorganiska vätskor och intensiva eller trycksatta fl ytande sprejer, där exponeringstrycket inte är högre än det som används i tester med 
typ 3-metoden. En helmask med fi lter som är lämplig för exponeringsförhållandena och tätt sammansatt med huvan samt ytterligare tejpning runt denna, blixtlåsfl iken och öppningarna vid hand- och fotleder krävs för att uppnå det hävdade skyddet. 
Overallerna Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 ger skydd mot fi na partiklar (typ 5), intensiv eller trycksatt vätskesprej (typ 4) och begränsade vätskestänk eller sprejer (typ 6). Tychem® 4000 S som används för Tychem® 
4000 S modell CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 har passerat alla tester för EN 14126:2003. Under exponeringsförhållanden enligt defi nitionen i EN 14126:2003 och som anges i tabellen ovan är slutsatsen av de erhållna resultaten att 
materialet ger en barriär mot infektiösa agens.
BEGRÄNSNINGAR FÖR ANVÄNDNING:  Exponering för vissa mycket fi na partiklar, intensiva vätskesprejer och stänk av farliga ämnen kan kräva overaller med högre mekanisk styrka och barriäregenskaper än de som erbjuds av Tychem® 
4000 S modell CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6. Användaren måste säkerställa lämpligt kompatibilitet mellan reagensen och plagget före användning. Dessutom ska användaren kontrollera tyget och kemisk genomträngning för de äm-
nen som används.För att uppnå utökat skydd är tejpning av huva, blixtlåsfl ik och öppningarna vid arm- och fotleder nödvändig. Användaren ska kontrollera att det är möjligt att tejpa snävt om tillämpningen kräver detta. Försiktighet ska iakttas vid tillämp-
ning av bandet; inga veck får visas i tyg eller band eftersom de kan fungera som kanaler. Vid tejpning av huvan bör små stycken (+/- 10 cm) av tejp användas överlappande. Tychem® 4000 S, modell CHZ5, och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks, modell CHZ6, kan 
användas med eller utan tumslingor. Tumslingorna till Tychem® 4000 S, modell CHZ5 bör endast användas med ett system med dubbla handskar där användaren sätter tumöglan över handsken och den andra handsken bärs mellan eller över det inre eller 
yttre plaggets ärmar, beroende på vilka krav tillämpningen ställer. Tejpning krävs för att säkerställa att handsken och ärmen sitter ihop.  Varning: Trots att tyget uppfyller kraven för motståndskrav i EN 1149-5:2008 så isolerar strumporna som ingår i 
Tychem® 4000 S, modell CHZ6 från de absorberande skorna och hindrar därigenom från jordning. Elektrostatisk absorptionsförmågan både för dräkten och bärarna måste kontinuerligt uppnås på ett sätt som gör resistensen mellan bäraren och jorden 
mindre än 108 Ohm. Detta är inte fallet för Tychem® 4000 S with Socks (modell CHZ6). Därför medger overallen inte ordentlig jordning av bäraren via fötterna om ytterligare åtgärder, såsom jordningskablar, vidtas. Säkerhetsteknikern är ensam ansvarig för 
huruvida Tychem® 4000 S with Socks (modell CHZ6) får användas i potentiellt lättantändliga atmosfärer. Den antistatiska behandlingen av Tychem® 4000 S och modell CHZ5 är bara eff ektiv i relativ luftfuktighet på 25 % eller högre och användaren ska säk-
erställa korrekt jordning av både plagget och bäraren. Motståndet mellan användaren och jorden ska vara mindre än 108 Ohm, t.ex. genom att använda lämpliga skor/golv eller genom att använda en jordkabel. Elektrostatiskt avledande skyddskläder får 
inte vara öppna eller avlägsnas när de kan komma i kontakt med brandfarliga eller explosiva atmosfärer eller vid hantering av brandfarliga eller explosiva ämnen. Elektrostatiskt avledande skyddskläder får inte användas i syrgasberikade atmosfärer utan 
föregående godkännande från ansvarig skyddstekniker. De elektrostatiskt avledande klädernas elektrostatiskt avledande prestanda kan påverkas av relativ fuktighet, slitage, eventuella föroreningen och åldrande. Elektrostatiskt avledande skyddskläder 
ska permanent omfatta alla material som inte överensstämmer under normal användning (inklusive böjningar och rörelser). Ytterligare information om jordning kan tillhandahållas av DuPont. Vänligen se till att du har valt ett Tychem®-plagg som passar 
för ditt jobb. För råd, kontakta din Tychem®-leverantör eller DuPont. Användaren ska utföra en riskanalys och basera sitt val av personlig skyddsutrustning på denna. Användarens omdöme är slutgiltigt vad gäller rätt kombination av skyddande helkropps-
overall och tillhörande utrustning (handskar, stövlar, andningsskydd osv.) och hur länge en Tychem-overall kan bäras på ett specifi kt jobb med avseende på dess skyddande prestanda, slitage, komfort eller värmetålighet. DuPont accepterar inget som helst 
ansvar för felaktig användning av Tychem®-overaller.
FÖRBEREDELSE FÖR ANVÄNDNING:  Om defekter mot förmodan skulle upptäckas så ska du inte ta på dig skyddsöverdraget.
FÖRVARING:  Overallerna Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5, och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 kan förvaras i en temperatur mellan 15°C och 25°C i mörker (kartong) utan någon exponering för UV-ljus. Tyget i Tychem® 4000 S bör vidhålla till-
räcklig fysisk styrka i 5 år.De antistatiska egenskaperna kan minska över tid.Användaren måste se till att den avledande prestanda är tillräcklig för tillämpningen.
AVYTTRING:  Tychem® skyddsöverdrag kan brännas eller grävas ner på en kontrollerad soptipp utan att skada miljön. Bortskaff ning av kontaminerade plagg ska ske enligt nationella eller lokala lagar.
Innehållet i detta instruktionsblad verifi erades senast av det anmälda organet SGS i mars 2015.

SUOMI  KÄYTTÖOHJEET

SISÄPUOLEN MERKINNÄT  1     Tavaramerkki. 2      Suojapuvun valmistaja. 3     Mallitunniste – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 ovat hupullisia suojahaalareita, joissa on teipatut sau-
mat ja kuminauha hihan- ja lahkeensuissa, hupun reunassa ja vyötäröllä. 4     CE-merkintä osoittaa, että suojavaatteet täyttävät EY-lainsäädännön mukaisten henkilönsuojainten ryhmän III vaatimukset. Tyyppitarkastustodistuksen 
sekä tuotannon laadunvarmistussertifi kaatin on myöntänyt EU:n ilmoitettu laitos nro 0120, SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK. 5     Osoittaa, että tuote on kemiallisia suojavaatteita koskevien euroop-
palaisten standardien mukainen. 6     Suojaus radioaktiivisia hiukkasia vastaan standardin EN 1073-2:2002 mukaisesti. 7     Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 -haalari on käsitelty antistaattisesti sisäpuolelta ja se tarjoaa sähköstaat-
tisen suojan standardien EN 1149-1:2006 ja EN 1149-5:2008 mukaisesti, kun maadoitus on hoidettu oikein.  Varoitus: Ei koske suojahaalaria Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6. Katso lisätietoa jäljempänä kuvatuista käyt-
törajoituksista. 8     Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 -haalarin ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 -haalarin suojaustyypit, jotka on määritetty kemiallisia suojavaatteita koskevien eurooppalaisten standardien mukaisesti: 
EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tyyppi 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tyyppi 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tyyppi 5) and EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tyyppi 6). Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model 
CHZ6 täyttävät myös standardin EN 14126:2003 tyyppien 3-B, 4-B, 5-B ja 6-B vaatimukset. 9     Käyttäjän tulee lukea nämä käyttöohjeet. 10    Kokosymbolissa kerrotaan vartalon mitat (cm) ja niitä vastaava kirjainkoodi. Tarkista 
vartalosi mitat ja valitse oikea koko.  11   Valmistuspäivämäärä.  12   Tulenarkaa materiaalia. Pidä loitolla avotulesta.  13   2  Ei saa käyttää uudestaan.  14   Muut sertifi ointia (sertifi ointeja) koskevat tiedot, jotka eivät riipu CE-
merkinnästä ja eurooppalaisesta ilmoitetusta laitoksesta.

VIISI HUOLTOSYMBOLIA:

    
Ei pesua. Vesipesu vaikuttaa vaatteen suojauskykyyn 

(esim. antistaattisuus kuluu vesipesussa pois). Ei silitystä. Ei rumpukuivausta. Ei kemiallista pesua. Ei valkaisuaineita.

TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 JA TYCHEM® 4000 S WITH SOCKS MODEL CHZ6 SUOJAHAALAREIDEN OMINAISUUDET:
KANKAAN FYYSISET OMINAISUUDET TESTIMENETELMÄ TULOS EN-LUOKKA*
Hankauskestävyys EN 530, menetelmä 2 > 2000 jaksoa 6/6**
Taivutuskestävyys EN ISO 7854, menetelmä B > 1000 jaksoa 1/6**
Poikittainen repäisylujuus EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Vetolujuus EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Lävistyslujuus EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Pintalujuus, suhteellinen kosteus 25 % *** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** sisäpuoli ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Syttymissuojaus EN 13274-4:2001, menetelmä 3 N/A Ei jälkipalamista, ei palavien pisaroiden muodos-

tumista, ei reikien muodostumista
N/A = Ei sovelleta *Standardin EN 14325:2004 mukaan **Paineastia ***Ks. käyttörajoitukset ****Koskee vain suojahaalaria Tychem® 4000 S 

KANKAAN KESTÄVYYS NESTEIDEN LÄPÄISYÄ VASTAAN (EN ISO 6530)
Kemikaali Läpäisyindeksi - EN-luokka* Hylkivyysindeksi - EN-luokka*
Rikkihappo (30 %) 3/3 3/3
Natriumhydroksidi (10 %) 3/3 3/3
o-ksyleeni 3/3 3/3
1-butanoli 3/3 3/3

* Standardin EN 14325:2004 mukaisesti
KANKAAN JA TEIPATTUJEN SAUMOJEN KESTÄVYYS NESTEIDEN LÄPÄISYÄ VASTAAN (EN ISO 6529, MENETELMÄ A, LÄPÄISYAIKA LÄPÄISYNOPEUDELLA 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Kemikaali Läpäisyaika (min) EN-luokka*
Rikkihappo (98 %) > 480 6/6
Natriumhydroksidi (50 %) > 480 6/6
Ammoniumhydroksidi (32 %) > 480 6/6
Etikkahappo > 480 6/6
Metanoli > 480 6/6

* Standardin EN 14325:2004 mukaisesti
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LOS CINCO PICTOGRAMAS DE MANTENIMIENTO INDICAN:

    
No lavar: el lavado afecta a la capacidad de protección 

(p.ej. pérdida del revestimiento antiestático). No planchar. No usar secadora. No limpiar en seco. No usar lejía.

RENDIMIENTO DE TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODELO CHZ5 Y TYCHEM® 4000 S CON CALCETINES MODELO CHZ6:
PROPIEDADES FÍSICAS DEL TEJIDO MÉTODO DE LA PRUEBA RESULTADO CLASE EN*
Resistencia a la abrasión EN 530 Método 2 > 2000 ciclos 6/6**
Resistencia al agrietado por fl exión EN ISO 7854 Método B > 1000 ciclos 1/6**
Resistencia al desgarro trapezoidal EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Resistencia a la tracción EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Resistencia a la perforación EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Resistividad superfi cial a RH 25%*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** interior ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Resistencia a la ignición EN 13274-4:2001 Método 3 N/A No quedan rescoldos, no se forman gotas, 

no se forman agujeros.
N/A = No aplicable   *Según EN 14325:2004   **Recipiente de presión   ***Ver limitaciones de uso   ****Solo aplicable a Tychem® 4000 S

RESISTENCIA DEL TEJIDO A LA PERMEACIÓN DE LÍQUIDOS (EN ISO 6530)
Sustancia química Índice de permeación – Clase EN* Índice de repelencia – Clase EN*
Ácido sulfúrico (30%) 3/3 3/3
Hidróxido de sodio (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Xileno 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Según EN 14325:2004
RESISTENCIA DEL TEJIDO Y COSTURAS RECUBIERTAS A LA PERMEACIÓN DE LÍQUIDOS (EN ISO 6529 MÉTODO A, TIEMPO DE PERMEACIÓN A 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Sustancia química Tiempo de permeación (min) Clase EN*
Ácido sulfúrico (98%) > 480 6/6
Hidróxido de sodio (50%) > 480 6/6
Hidróxido de Amonio (32%) > 480 6/6
Ácido acético > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* Según EN 14325:2004
RESISTENCIA DEL TEJIDO A LA PENETRACIÓN DE AGENTES INFECCIOSOS
Prueba Método de la prueba Clase EN*
Resistencia a la penetración a través de la sangre y de los fl uidos corporales usando sangre sintética ISO 16603 6/6
Resistencia a la penetración de patógenos transmitidos por sangre usando el bacteriófago Phi-X174 ISO 16604 Procedimiento D 6/6
Resistencia a la penetración a través de líquidos contaminados EN ISO 22610 6/6
Resistencia a la penetración de aerosoles contaminados biológicamente ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Resistencia a la penetración a través de partículas sólidas contaminadas ISO 22612 3/3

* Según EN 14126:2003
PRUEBAS DE RENDIMIENTO DEL TRAJE COMPLETO
Método de la prueba Resultado de la prueba Clase EN
Tipo 3: Prueba de chorro líquido (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Superado* N/A
Tipo 4: Prueba de pulverización a alto nivel (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, método B) Superado N/A
Tipo 5: Prueba de fugas internas de partículas de aerosol (EN ISO 13982-2) Superado** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls  8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A
Factor de protección conforme a EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Tipo 6: Prueba de pulverización a bajo nivel (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, método A) Superado N/A
Resistencia de las costuras (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

* Prueba realizada con puños, tobillos y capucha sellados. ** Prueba realizada con puños, capucha, tobillos y solapa de cremallera sellados 
***82/90 signifi ca que el 91,1 % de los valores Ljnm ≤ 30 % y 8/10 signifi ca que el 80 % de los valores Ls ≤15 % ****Según EN 14325:2004

Para más información sobre las propiedades de barrera contacte con su proveedor Tychem® o con la techline de DuPont Techline: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
ÁREAS DE USO HABITUAL:  Los monos Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6 están diseñados para proteger a los trabajadores de sustancias peligrosas o a los productos y procesos críticos de ser contami-
nados por el personal. Normalmente, y según las condiciones de toxicidad y exposición a sustancias químicas, se utilizan como protección contra determinados líquidos orgánicos e inorgánicos y líquidos pulverizados o de gran intensidad, cuando la presión 
de exposición no es superior a la utilizada en el método de prueba Tipo 3. Para lograr la protección deseada es necesario el uso de una mascarilla protectora completa y con fi ltro adecuada para las condiciones de exposición y herméticamente ajustada a la 
capucha y un sellado adicional con cinta adhesiva alrededor de la capucha, puños, tobillos y solapa de cremallera. Los monos Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6 proporcionan protección contra las partículas fi nas 
(Tipo 5), líquidos a presión o de gran intensidad (Tipo 3), líquidos pulverizados de gran intensidad (Tipo 4) y salpicaduras o rociados limitados de líquidos (Tipo 6). Tychem® 4000 S usado para Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines 
modelo CHZ6 han pasado todas las pruebas de la EN 14126:2003. Según las condiciones de exposición defi nidas por la norma EN 14126:2003 y mencionadas en el cuadro anterior, los resultados obtenidos concluyen que el material presenta una alta protec-
ción de barrera contra agentes infecciosos.
LIMITACIONES DE USO:  La exposición a ciertas partículas muy pequeñas, a pulverizados líquidos de gran intensidad y a salpicaduras de sustancias peligrosas puede requerir trajes protectores de alta resistencia mecánica y propiedades de bar-
rera superiores a los ofrecidos por Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6. El usuario deberá asegurarse de la compatibilidad de la prenda con el reactivo antes de su uso. Además, el usuario debe comprobar los datos 
de permeabilidad química y del tejido de la(s) sustancia(s) utilizada(s). Para una protección añadida y para obtener la protección deseada en ciertas aplicaciones, será necesario sellar los puños, los tobillos, la capucha y la solapa de la cremallera. El usuario 
deberá verifi car que es posible el sellado hermético en el caso de que la aplicación lo requiera. Al efectuar el sellado se deberá tener cuidado de no crear arrugas en el tejido o en la cinta adhesiva, ya que estas podrían actuar como canales. Al sellar la capucha 
con cinta adhesiva, se deben usar trozos pequeños de cinta (+/- 10 cm) y solaparlos. Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6 se puede usar con o sin presillas para el pulgar. Las presillas para el pulgar deben usarse solo 
con un sistema de guantes dobles, de manera que el usuario pone la presilla para el pulgar por encima del guante interior y el segundo guante debe ponerse por debajo o por encima de las mangas del traje, dependiendo de los requisitos de aplicación. Para 
garantizar un ajuste hermético entre el guante y la manga, es necesario un sellado adicional con cinta adhesiva.  Atención: Aunque el tejido cumple los requisitos de resistividad superfi cial de la EN 1149-5:2008, los calcetines de Tychem® 4000 S modelo 
CHZ6 aislan los pies del usuario del calzado con capacidad de disipación, inhibiendo, de este modo, la conexión a tierra. La protección de disipación electrostática del traje y del usuario debe ser continua, de forma que la resistencia entre el usuario y la tierra 
sea inferior a 108 Ohm. Este no es el caso de Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6, por lo tanto el traje no permite la correcta puesta a tierra del usuario a través de los pies, a no ser que se tomen medidas complementarias como cables de puesta a 
tierra. Corresponde al ofi cial de seguridad determinar si y de qué manera puede utilizarse Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6 en ambientes potencialmente infl amables. El tratamiento antiestático del tejido Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 sólo 
resulta efectivo con una humedad relativa del 25 % o superior y el usuario deberá asegurar que tanto el traje como el usuario tengan una correcta conexión a tierra. La resistencia entre el usuario y la tierra deberá ser inferior a 10 8 Ohm, por ej., utilizando un 
calzado o suelo adecuado o un cable de tierra. La ropa protectora con capacidad de disipación electroestática no deberá abrirse o quitarse estando en ambientes infl amables o explosivos, o mientras se manipulan sustancias infl amables o explosivas. La ropa 
protectora con capacidad de disipación electrostática no deberá usarse en ambientes enriquecidos con oxígeno sin la aprobación previa del ingeniero responsable de la seguridad. La capacidad de disipación electrostática de los trajes con capacidad de disi-
pación electrostática puede verse afectada por la humedad relativa, el uso y desgaste, por posible contaminación y por la antigüedad de la prenda. La indumentaria con capacidad de disipación electrostática deberá cubrir permanentemente durante su uso 
normal todo el material no homologado (de manera que incluyan fl exiones y movimientos). Para más información sobre la conexión a tierra, contactar con DuPont. Asegúrese de haber elegido el traje Tychem® adecuado para su trabajo. Para asesoramiento 
puede contactar con su distribuidor Tychem® o con DuPont. El usuario realizará un análisis de los riesgos en el que basará la elección de su EPI. Es su responsabilidad exclusiva determinar la combinación correcta del traje de protección de cuerpo entero y sus 
accesorios (guantes, botas, aparatos de respiración, etc.), así como el tiempo que podrá utilizar un traje Tychem® para un trabajo específi co en cuanto a su capacidad de protección, comodidad de uso o estrés térmico. DuPont declina toda responsabilidad 
derivada del uso inadecuado de los trajes Tychem®.
PREPARACIÓN ANTES DE USAR:  En el caso poco probable de que observe algún defecto, no utilice el traje.
ALMACENAMIENTO:  Los trajes Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6 pueden almacenarse entre 15 y 25º en la oscuridad (caja de cartón) sin exposición a luz ultravioleta. El tejido de Tychem® 4000 S debe 
conservar una fuerza física adecuada durante 5 años. Las propiedades antiestáticas pueden disminuir con el tiempo. El usuario deberá asegurarse de que la capacidad de disipación es sufi ciente para la aplicación en cuestión.
ELIMINACIÓN:  Los trajes Tychem® pueden ser incinerados o enterrados en vertederos autorizados sin dañar el medio ambiente. La eliminación de prendas contaminadas está regulada por leyes nacionales y locales.
El contenido de esta fi cha de instrucciones ha sido verifi cado por última vez por el organismo notifi cado SGS en marzo de 2015.

PORTUGUÊS  INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

INFORMAÇÕES DE ETIQUETA INTERIOR  1     Marca comercial. 2      Fabricante do fato-macaco. 3     Identifi cação do modelo - Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S com meias modelo CHZ6 são os nomes de 
modelos de fatos-macaco com capuz de protecção, costuras isoladas fi ta e elastifi cação de zonas de punhos, tornozelos, rosto e cintura. 4     Marcação CE - Os fatos-macaco satisfazem as exigências relativas aos equipamentos de pro-
tecção individual de categoria III previstas pela legislação europeia. Os certifi cados relativos à garantia de qualidade e ao exame de tipo foram emitidos pela SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, identifi cada 
pelo número de organismo notifi cado CE 0120. 5     Indicação de conformidade com as normas europeias relativas a Vestuário de Protecção contra Produtos Químicos. 6     Protecção contra contaminação radioactiva por partículas 
de acordo com a EN 1073-2:2002. 7     Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 tem um tratamento anti-estática interior e oferece protecção electrostática de acordo com a EN 1149-1:2006 incluindo EN 1149-5:2008 quando adequadamente 
ligado à terra  Aviso: Não válido para o Tychem® 4000 S com meias modelo CHZ6. Consulte as restrições de utilização. 8     “Tipos” de protecção corporal inteira conferidos pelo Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S com 
meias modelo CHZ6 defi nidas pelas normas europeias, aplicáveis ao Vestuário de Protecção contra Produtos Químicos: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tipo 
5) e EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 6). Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S com meias modelo CHZ6 cumprem igualmente as exigências da norma EN 14126:2003 Tipo 3-B, 4-B, 5-B e 6-B. 9     O utilizador é aconselha-
do a ler estas instruções de utilização. 10    O pictograma de tamanhos indica as medidas do corpo (cm) e a respetiva correlação com o código de letras. Verifi que as suas medidas e escolha o tamanho adequado.  11   Ano de fabrico. 
 12   Material infl amável.  Manter ao abrigo das chamas.  13   2  Não reutilizar. 14   Informações adicionais sobre certifi cações independentemente da marcação CE e do organismo notifi cado europeu.

OS CINCO PICTOGRAMAS DE CUIDADO INDICAM:

    
Não lavar. A lavagem prejudica a efi cácia da protecção 

(p. ex. o revestimento anti-estático será removido). Não passar a ferro. Não colocar na máquina 
de secar. Não limpar a seco. Não usar lixívia.

KANKAAN KESTÄVYYS INFEKTOIVIEN AINEIDEN LÄPÄISYÄ VASTAAN
Testi Testimenetelmä EN-luokka*
Kestävyys veren ja ruumiin nesteiden läpäisyä vastaan synteettistä verta käyttämällä ISO 16603 6/6
Kestävyys veriteitse leviävien patogeenien läpäisyä vastaan käyttämällä Phi-X174-bakteriofagia ISO 16604, menetelmä D 6/6
Kestävyys kontaminoituneiden nesteiden läpäisyä vastaan EN ISO 22610 6/6
Kestävyys biologisesti kontaminoituneiden aerosolien läpäisyä vastaan ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Kestävyys kontaminoituneiden kiinteiden partikkelien läpäisyä vastaan ISO 22612 3/3

* Standardin EN 14126:2003 mukaisesti
HAALARIN TESTITULOKSET
Testimenetelmä Testitulos EN-luokka
Tyyppi 3: Nestesuihkutesti: (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Hyväksytty* N/A
Tyyppi 4: Testi voimakkaalla nestesuihkulla (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, menetelmä B) Hyväksytty N/A
Tyyppi 5: Aerosolihiukkasten läpitunkevuustesti (EN ISO 13982-2) Hyväksytty** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30 %*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15 %*** N/A
Suojauskerroin EN 1073-2:2002:n mukaisesti >5 1/3**
Tyyppi 6: Testi heikolla nestesuihkulla (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, menetelmä A) Hyväksytty N/A
Sauman kestävyys (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Testi on suoritettu hihan- ja lahkeensuut ja hupunreunus teipattuina. **Testi on suoritettu hihan- ja lahkeensuut sekä hupunreunus ja vetoketjun suojaläppä teipattuina. 
***82/90 tarkoittaa, että 91,1 % Ljnm-arvoista on ≤ 30 % ja 8/10 tarkoittaa, että 80 % Ls-arvoista on ≤15 %. **** Standardin EN 14325:2004 mukaisesti

Lisätietoja suojavaatteen suorituskyvystä saat ottamalla yhteyttä Tychem®-jälleenmyyjään tai DuPont Techline -palveluun: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
TYYPILLISIÄ KÄYTTÖKOHTEITA:  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5- ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 -haalarit on tarkoitettu suojaamaan työntekijöitä vaarallisilta aineilta sekä suojaamaan herkkiä tuotteita ja valmistusprosesseja ih-
misten aiheuttamalta kontaminaatiolta. Suojahaalareita käytetään kemikaalien myrkyllisyyden ja altistumisolosuhteiden mukaan suojaamaan tietyiltä orgaanisilta ja epäorgaanisilta nesteiltä ja voimakkailta tai paineistetuilta nestesuihkuilta (altistumi-
spaine ei saa olla Tyypin 3 testimenetelmässä käytettyä painetta korkeampi). Tyypin 3 tiiviys edellyttää koko kasvot peittävää, altistumisolosuhteisiin sopivalla suodattimella varustettua maskia, joka kiinnitetään tiukasti huppuun, sekä hupun, hihan- ja 
lahkeensuiden sekä vetoketjun suojaläpän lisäteippausta. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5- ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 -haalarit tarjoavat suojan pienhiukkasia (Tyyppi 5), voimakkaita tai paineistettuja nestesuihkuja (Tyyppi 3), voimakkaita 
nestesuihkuja (Tyyppi 4) ja rajoitettuja nesteroiskeita ja -suihkuja vastaan (Tyyppi 6). Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 ovat läpäisseet kaikki standardin EN 14126:2003 mukaiset testit. Standardissa EN 14126:2003 
määritetyissä ja yllä olevassa taulukossa mainituissa altistumisolosuhteissa saavutetut tulokset osoittavat, että materiaali tarjoaa suojan infektoivia aineita vastaan.
KÄYTTÖRAJOITUKSET:  Altistuminen tietyille pienhiukkasille, voimakkaille nestesuihkeille ja vaarallisten aineiden roiskeille voi edellyttää suojahaalareilta suurempaa mekaanista lujuutta ja parempia suojausominaisuuksia kuin mitä Tychem® 
4000 S model CHZ5- ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 -haalarit voivat tarjota. Käyttäjän on varmistettava reagenssien ja suojavaatteen yhteensopivuus ennen käyttöä. Lisäksi käyttäjän on tarkistettava kankaan ja kemikaalin läpäisytiedot 
käytettyjen aineiden osalta. Jotta suojaustasoa voidaan parantaa ja esitetty suojaustaso voidaan saavuttaa, tietyissä käyttökohteissa voi olla tarpeen teipata hihan- ja lahkeensuut sekä huppu ja vetoketjun suojaläppä. Käyttäjän on varmistettava, että 
tiukka teippaus on mahdollista tehdä, jos käyttö vaatii sitä. Teipatessa on huolehdittava siitä, että kankaaseen tai teippiin ei tule ryppyjä, sillä ne voivat toimia kanavina. Huppu teipataan kiinnittämällä useita pieniä teipin palasia (+/-10 cm), ja teipit 
on asetettava limittäin. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5- ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 -haalareita voidaan käyttää peukalopidikkeiden kanssa tai ilman niitä. Peukalopidikkeitä voi käyttää vain kaksien käsineiden kanssa siten, että käyttäjä 
asettaa peukalopidikkeet alimmaisten käsineiden päälle ja pukee toiset käsineet joko suojavaatteiden sisempien ja ulompien hihojen väliin tai niiden päälle käyttökohteen vaatimusten mukaan. Käsineiden ja hihojen tiiviys varmistetaan teippaamalla. 

 Varoitus: Vaikka kangas täyttää standardin EN 1149-5:2008 pintalujuusvaatimukset, Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 -haalarin sukat eristävät käyttäjän jalat varausta purkavista jalkineista, mikä estää maadoituksen. Sekä sähköstaattista varausta 
purkavien suojavaatteiden että käyttäjän suojausteho on pidettävä jatkuvasti sellaisella tasolla, että vastus käyttäjän ja maan välillä on alle 108 Ohm. Tämä ei koske Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 -haalaria, koska suojahaalari ei takaa käyttäjän 
asianmukaista maadoitusta jalkojen kautta, ellei käytössä ole lisämenetelmiä, kuten maadoituskaapeleita. Turvallisuudesta vastaavan henkilön vastuulla on määrittää, voidaanko Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 -haalaria käyttää mahdollisesti 
tulenarassa ympäristössä. Tychem® 4000 S -kankaan ja mallin CHZ5 antistaattinen käsittely toimii vain, kun suhteellinen kosteus on vähintään 25 %. Käyttäjän on varmistettava sekä vaatteen että käyttäjän asianmukainen maadoitus. Vastus käyttäjän 
ja maan välillä tulee pitää alle 108 Ohm in käyttämällä esim. asianmukaisia jalkineita/lattiamateriaalia tai käyttämällä maadoituskaapelia.  Sähköstaattista varausta purkavia suojavaatteita ei saa   avata tai poistaa, kun työskennellään tulenarassa tai 
räjähdysarassa ympäristössä tai kun käsitellään tulenarkoja tai räjähdysherkkiä aineita. Sähköstaattista varausta purkavia suojavaatteita ei saa käyttää runsaasti happea sisältävissä ympäristöissä ennen turvallisuudesta vastaavan henkilön hyväksyn-
tää. Sähköstaattista varausta purkavien vaatteiden suojausteho voi laskea suhteellisen kosteuden, kulumisen, mahdollisen kontaminaation ja tuotteen iän takia. Sähköstaattista varausta purkavien vaatteiden tulee aina peittää kaikki vaatimusten vas-
taiset materiaalit normaalikäytön aikana (myös kumarruttaessa ja liikuttaessa). Lisätietoja suojavaatteen maadoituksesta saat DuPontin valtuutetulta edustajalta. Varmista, että olet valinnut työtehtäviisi sopivan Tychem®-suojavaatteen. Lisätietoja saat 
Tychem®-jälleenmyyjältäsi tai DuPontilta. Käyttäjän tulee tehdä riskianalyysi, jonka perusteella henkilökohtaiset suojavarusteet valitaan. Käyttäjä määrittää itse, mikä on sopivin suojahaalarin ja lisävarusteiden yhdistelmä (käsineet, saappaat, hengitys-
suojaimet jne.). Käyttäjä määrittää myös sen, kuinka pitkään Tychem®-haalareita voi käyttää tietyssä työtehtävässä haalareiden suojauskyvyn, käyttömukavuuden ja lämmön aiheuttaman kuormituksen suhteen. DuPont ei vastaa Tychem®-haalareiden 
virheellisestä käytöstä.
KÄYTTÖÖNOTTOTARKASTUS:  Mikäli suojahaalarista löytyy valmistusvirhe, älä käytä suojahaalaria.
SÄILYTYS:   Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5- ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 -haalareita on säilytettävä 15–25 °C:n lämpötilassa pimeässä (pahvilaatikossa) ultraviolettisäteilyltä suojattuna. Tychem® 4000 S -kankaan tulisi säilyttää riittävä 
fyysinen lujuus 5 vuoden ajan.Antistaattiset ominaisuudet voivat heikentyä ajan mittaan.Käyttäjän on varmistettava, että varausta purkavien vaatteiden suojausteho on käyttötarkoitukseen riittävä.
HÄVITTÄMINEN:  Tychem®-haalarit voi polttaa tai haudata valvotuille kaatopaikoille ilman haittaa ympäristölle. Saastuneiden vaatteiden hävittämisessä on noudatettava kansallisia ja paikallisia määräyksiä.
Ilmoitettu laitos SGS on varmentanut tämän ohjelehtisen sisällön viimeksi maaliskuussa 2015.

POLSKI  INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

OZNACZENIA NA WEWNĘTRZNEJ ETYKIECIE  1     Znak handlowy. 2      Producent kombinezonu. 3     Identyfi kacja modelu – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 oraz Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 ze skarpetami to na-
zwa modeli kombinezonów ochronnych z kapturem z elastycznym wykończeniem, ze szwami zaklejonymi taśmą, z elastycznymi mankietami rękawów i nogawek oraz z gumką w pasie. 4     Oznakowanie CE - kombinezony są 
zgodne z wymaganiami dotyczącymi środków ochrony indywidualnej kategorii III według prawodawstwa europejskiego. Certyfi katy badania typu oraz zapewnienia jakości zostały wydane przez SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-
super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Wielka Brytania, notyfi kowaną jednostkę certyfi kującą numer 0120. 5     Oznacza zgodność z normami europejskimi dla przeciwchemicznej odzieży ochronnej. 6     Ochrona przed cząstkami radioaktywny-
mi według normy EN 1073-2:2002. 7      Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 posiada wykończenie antystatyczne na wewnętrznej stronie i zapewnia ochronę antystatyczną według normy EN 1149-1:2006, w tym również EN 1149-5:2008, 
pod warunkiem odpowiedniego uziemienia.  Ostrzeżenie: Nie dotyczy kombinezonu Tychem® model 4000 S CHZ6. Należy zapoznać się z ograniczeniami zastosowania podanymi poniżej. 8     Typy ochrony całego ciała uzys-
kane przez kombinezon Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 oraz kombinezon Tychem® 4000 S ze skarpetami model CHZ6 zgodnie z normami europejskimi dla przeciwchemicznej odzieży ochronnej EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 3), EN 
14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Typ 5) oraz EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 6). Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 oraz Tychem® 4000 S ze skarpetami model CHZ6 spełniają również swoje wymagania nor-
my EN 14126:2003 Typ 3-B, Typ 4-B, Typ 5-B i Typ 6-B. 9     Użytkownik powinien zapoznać się z instrukcją użytkowania. 10    Piktogram określający wymiary ciała (cm) oraz przypisany im kod literowy. Należy sprawdzić wymiary ciała 
i dobrać odpowiedni rozmiar kombinezonu.  11   Data produkcji.  12   Materiał palny. Nie zbliżać kombinezonu do ognia.  13   2  Nie używać powtórnie.  14   Informacje dotyczące innych certyfi katów, niezależnych od oznakowania 
CE i europejskiej jednostki notyfi kowanej.

PIĘĆ PIKTOGRAMÓW DOTYCZĄCYCH KONSERWACJI OZNACZA:

    
Nie prać. Pranie pogarsza właściwości ochronne 

(np. środek antystatyczny zostanie usunięty podczas prania). Nie prasować. Nie suszyć w suszarce. Nie czyścić chemicznie. Nie wybielać.

WŁAŚCIWOŚCI TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 ORAZ TYCHEM® 4000 S ZE SKARPETAMI MODEL CHZ6:
WŁAŚCIWOŚCI FIZYCZNE MATERIAŁU METODA BADANIA WYNIK KLASA EN*
Odporność na ścieranie EN 530 Metoda 2 > 2000 cykli 6/6**
Odporność na wielokrotne zginanie EN ISO 7854 Metoda B > 1000 cykli 1/6**
Odporność na rozdzieranie – metoda trapezowa EN ISO 9073-4 >20 N 2/6
Wytrzymałość na rozciąganie EN ISO 13934-1 >100 N 3/6
Odporność na przebicie EN 863 >10 N 2/6
Rezystywność powierzchniowa przy wilgotności względnej 25%*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** wewn. ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm ND.
Odporność na zapalenie EN 13274-4:2001 Metoda 3 ND. Nie podtrzymuje płomienia, nie tworzą się krople, 

nie tworzą się dziury
ND. = nie dotyczy   *Zgodnie z normą EN 14325:2004   **metoda ciśnieniowa   ***Patrz: ograniczenia zastosowania   ****Dotyczy wyłącznie Tychem® 4000 S 

ODPORNOŚĆ MATERIAŁU NA PRZESIĄKANIE CIECZY (EN ISO 6530)
Substancja chemiczna Wskaźnik przesiąkliwości - Klasa EN* Wskaźnik niezwilżalności - Klasa EN*
Kwas siarkowy (30%) 3/3 3/3
Wodorotlenek sodu (10%) 3/3 3/3
O-ksylen 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Zgodnie z normą EN 14325:2004
ODPORNOŚĆ MATERIAŁU ORAZ SZWÓW ZAKLEJONYCH TAŚMĄ NA PRZENIKANIE CIECZY (EN ISO 6529 METODA, CZAS PRZEBICIA PRZY 1 µg/(cm2 min.))
Substancja chemiczna Czas przebicia (min) Klasa EN*
Kwas siarkowy (98%) > 480 6/6
Wodorotlenek sodu (50%) > 480 6/6
Wodorotlenek amonu (32%) > 480 6/6
Kwas octowy > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* Zgodnie z normą EN 14325:2004
ODPORNOŚĆ MATERIAŁU NA PRZENIKANIE CZYNNIKÓW BIOLOGICZNYCH
Test Metoda badania Klasa EN*
Odporność na przesiąkanie krwi oraz płynów ustrojowych, badanie z wykorzystaniem krwi syntetycznej ISO 16603 6/6
Odporność na przesiąkanie patogenów pochodzących z krwi, z użyciem bakteriofagów Phi-X174 ISO 16604 Procedura D 6/6
Odporność na przesiąkanie skażonych cieczy EN ISO 22610 6/6

* Zgodnie z normą EN 14126:2003
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Cat. III 
PROTECTION

 LEVEL4000 S

BODY MEASUREMENTS IN CM

Size Chest girth Body height  Size Chest girth Body height  Size Chest girth Body height
S 84 - 92 162 - 170  L 100 - 108 174 - 182  2XL 116 - 124 186 - 194
M 92 - 100 168 - 176 XL 108 - 116 180 - 188  3XL 124-132 192 -200

ENGLISH  INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

INSIDE LABEL MARKINGS  1     Trademark. 2      Coverall manufacturer. 3     Model identifi cation – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 and Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 are the model names for hooded protective cov-
eralls with overtaped seams and cuff , ankle, facial and waist elastifi cation. 4     CE marking - Coveralls comply with requirements for category III personal protective equipment according to European legislation. Type-test and qual-
ity assurance certifi cates were issued by SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, identifi ed by the EC Notifi ed Body number 0120. 5     Indicates compliance with European standards for Chemical Protective 
Clothing. 6     Protection against particulate radioactive contamination according to EN 1073-2:2002. 7      Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 is antistatically treated inside and off ers electrostatic protection according to EN 1149-1:2006 
including EN 1149-5:2008 if properly grounded  Warning: Not valid for Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6. Refer to limitations of use below. 8     Full-body protection “types” achieved by Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 and 
Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 defi ned by the European standards for Chemical Protective Clothing: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5) and EN 
13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6). Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 and Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 also fulfi l the requirements of EN 14126:2003 Type 3-B, Type 4-B, Type 5-B and Type 6-B. 9     Wearer should read these in-
structions for use. 10    Sizing pictogram indicates body measurements (cm) & correlation to letter code. Check your body measurements and select the correct size.  11    Date of manufacture.  12    Flammable material. Keep away 
from fi re.  13   2   Do not re-use.  14    Other certifi cation(s) information independent of the CE-marking and the European notifi ed body.

THE FIVE CARE PICTOGRAMS INDICATE:

    
Do not wash. Laundering impacts upon

protective performance (e.g. antistat will be washed off ). Do not iron. Do not machine dry. Do not dry clean. Do not bleach.  

PERFORMANCE OF TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 AND TYCHEM® 4000 S WITH SOCKS MODEL CHZ6:
FABRIC PHYSICAL PROPERTIES TEST METHOD RESULT EN CLASS*
Abrasion resistance EN 530 Method 2 > 2000 cycles 6/6**
Flex cracking resistance EN ISO 7854 Method B > 1000 cycles 1/6**
Trapezoidal tear resistance EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N  2/6
Tensile strength EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N  3/6
Puncture resistance EN 863 > 10 N  2/6
Surface resistance at RH 25%*** EN 1149-1:2006   •   EN 1149-5:2008**** inside   ≤  2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Resistance to ignition EN 13274-4:2001 Method 3 N/A No afterfl ame, no drop formation, no hole formation

N/A = Not applicable    *According to EN 14325:2004    **Pressure pot    ***See limitations of use    ****Applies only for Tychem® 4000 S 
FABRIC RESISTANCE TO PENETRATION BY LIQUIDS (EN ISO 6530)
Chemical Penetration index - EN Class* Repellency index - EN Class*
Sulphuric acid (30%) 3/3 3/3
Sodium hydroxide (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Xylene 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* According to EN 14325:2004
FABRIC AND TAPED SEAM RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY LIQUIDS (EN ISO 6529 METHOD A, BREAKTHROUGH TIME AT 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Chemical Breakthrough time (min) EN Class*
Sulphuric acid (98%) > 480 6/6
Sodium hydroxide (50%) > 480 6/6
Ammonium hydroxide (32%) > 480 6/6
Acetic acid > 480 6/6
Methanol > 480 6/6

* According to EN 14325:2004
FABRIC RESISTANCE TO PENETRATION OF INFECTIVE AGENTS
Test Test method EN Class*
Resistance to penetration by blood and body fl uids using synthetic blood ISO 16603 6/6
Resistance to penetration by blood-borne pathogens using bacteriophage Phi-X174 ISO 16604 Procedure D 6/6
Resistance to penetration by contaminated liquids EN ISO 22610 6/6
Resistance to penetration by biologically contaminated aerosols ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Resistance to penetration by contaminated solid particles ISO 22612 3/3

* According to EN 14126:2003
WHOLE SUIT TEST PERFORMANCE
Test method Test result EN Class
Type 3: Jet test (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Pass* N/A
Type 4: High level spray test (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Method B) Pass N/A
Type 5: Particle aerosol inward leakage test (EN ISO 13982-2) Pass**   •   Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%***   •   Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A
Protection factor according to EN 1073-2:2002 > 5 1/3**
Type 6: Low level spray test (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Method A) Pass N/A
Seam strength (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Test performed with taped cuff s, hood and ankles   **Test performed with taped cuff s, hood, ankles and zipper fl ap   ***82/90 means 91,1% Ljnm values ≤ 30% and 8/10 means 80% Ls values ≤15%   ****According to EN 14325:2004

For further information about the barrier performance, please contact your Tychem® supplier or the DuPont Techline: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport

TYPICAL AREAS OF USE:  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 and Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 coveralls are designed to protect workers from hazardous substances, or sensitive products and processes from contamination by people. They 
are typically used, depending on chemical toxicity and exposure conditions, for protection against certain organic and inorganic liquids and intensive or pressurized liquid sprays, where the exposure pressure is not higher than the one used in the Type 3 
test-method. A full face mask with fi lter appropriate for the exposure conditions and tightly connected to the hood and additional taping around the hood, cuff s, ankles and zipper fl ap are required to achieve the claimed protection. Tychem® 4000 S model 
CHZ5 and Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 coveralls provide protection against fi ne particles (Type 5), intensive or pressurized liquid sprays (Type 3), intensive liquid sprays (Type 4) and limited liquid splashes or sprays (Type 6). Tychem® 4000 S used 
for Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 and Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 has passed all tests of EN 14126:2003. Under the exposure conditions as defi ned in EN 14126:2003 and mentioned in the table above, the obtained results conclude that the 
material off ers a barrier against infective agents.
LIMITATIONS OF USE:  Exposure to certain very fi ne particles, intensive liquid sprays and splashes of hazardous substances may require coveralls of higher mechanical strength and barrier properties than those off ered by the Tychem® 4000 S 
model CHZ5 and Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6. The user must ensure suitable reagent to garment compatibility before use. In addition, the user shall verify the fabric and chemical permeation data for the substance(s) used.For enhanced pro-
tection and to achieve the claimed protection in certain applications, taping of cuff s, ankles, hood and zipper fl ap will be necessary. The user shall verify that tight taping is possible in case the application would require doing so. Care shall be taken when 
applying the tape, that no creases appear in the fabric or tape since those could act as channels. When taping the hood, small pieces (+/- 10 cm) of tape should be used and overlap. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 and Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 
can be used with or without thumb loops. The thumb loops should only be used with a double glove system, where the wearer puts the thumb loop over the under glove, and the second glove should be worn between or over the inner and outer garment 
sleeves depending on the application requirements. To ensure a tight connection between glove and sleeve, taping is required.  Warning: Although the fabric meets the surface resistance requirements of EN 1149-5:2008, the socks of Tychem® 4000 S 
model CHZ6 isolate the wearers  ̀feet from dissipative footwear, thus inhibiting grounding. The electrostatic dissipative performance of both the suit and the wearer needs to be continuously achieved in such a way that the resistance between the wearer 
and the earth is less than 108 Ohm. This is not the case for Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 hence the coverall does not allow proper grounding of the wearer via the feet, unless supplementary measures such as grounding cables are taken. It is the 
sole responsibility of the safety offi  cer to determine whether and how Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 may be used in potentially fl ammable atmospheres. The antistatic treatment of Tychem® 4000 S fabric and model CHZ5 is only eff ective in 
relative humidity of 25% or above and the user shall ensure proper grounding of both the garment and the wearer. The resistance between the user and the earth shall be less than 108 Ohm, e.g. by using adequate footwear/fl ooring, or use of a grounding 
cable. Electrostatic dissipative protective clothing shall not be open or removed whilst in presence of fl ammable or explosive atmospheres or while handling fl ammable or explosive substances. Electrostatic dissipative protective clothing shall not be used 
in oxygen enriched atmospheres without prior approval of the responsible safety engineer. The electrostatic dissipative performance of the electrostatic dissipative clothing can be aff ected by relative humidity, wear and tear, possible contamination and 
ageing. Electrostatic dissipative protective clothing shall permanently cover all non-complying materials during normal use (including bending and movements). Further information on grounding can be provided by DuPont. Please ensure that you have 
chosen the Tychem® garment suitable for your job. For advice, please contact your Tychem® supplier or DuPont. The user shall perform a risk analysis upon which he shall base his choice of PPE. He shall be the sole judge for the correct combination of full 
body protective coverall and ancillary equipment (gloves, boots, respiratory protective equipment etc.) and for how long a Tychem® coverall can be worn on a specifi c job with respect to its protective performance, wear comfort or heat stress. DuPont shall 
not accept any responsibility whatsoever for improper use of Tychem® coveralls.
PREPARING FOR USE:  In the unlikely event of defects, do not wear the coverall.
STORAGE:  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 and Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 coveralls may be stored between 15 and 25°C in the dark (cardboard box) with no UV light exposure. Tychem® 4000 S fabric should retain adequate physical strength 
over 5 years. The antistatic properties may reduce over time. The user must ensure the dissipative performance is suffi  cient for the application.
DISPOSAL:  Tychem® coveralls can be incinerated or buried in a controlled landfi ll without harming the environment. Disposal of contaminated garments is regulated by national or local laws.
The content of this instruction sheet was last verifi ed by the notifi ed body SGS in March 2015.

DESEMPENHO DO TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODELO CHZ5 E TYCHEM® 4000 S COM MEIAS MODELO CHZ6:
PROPRIEDADES FÍSICAS DO TECIDO MÉTODO DE ENSAIO RESULTADO CLASSE EN*
Resistência à abrasão EN 530 Método 2 > 2000 ciclos 6/6**
Resistência à fi ssura por fl exão EN ISO 7854 Método B > 1000 ciclos 1/6**
Resistência a rasgos trapezoidais EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Resistência à tracção EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Resistência à perfuração EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Resistência da superfície a HR a 25%** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** interior ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Resistência a faíscas EN 13274-4:2001 Método 3 N/A Sem reignição, sem formação de gotas, 

sem formação de buracos
N/A = Não aplicável * Conforme a norma EN 14325:2004 **Panela de pressão ***Ver restrições de utilização ****Aplica-se apenas ao Tychem® 4000 S

RESISTÊNCIA DO TECIDO À PENETRAÇÃO DE LÍQUIDOS (EN ISO 6530)
Químico Índice de penetração - Classe EN* Índice de repelência - Classe EN*
Ácido sulfúrico (30%) 3/3 3/3
Hidróxido de sódio (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Xileno 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Conforme a norma EN 14325:2004
RESISTÊNCIA DO TECIDO E DAS COSTURAS ISOLADAS COM FITA À PERMEAÇÃO DE LÍQUIDOS (EN ISO 6529, MÉTODO A, TEMPO DE PENETRAÇÃO A 1µg/(cm2.min))
Químico Tempo de penetração (min) Classe EN*
Ácido sulfúrico (98%) > 480 6/6
Hidróxido de sódio (50%) > 480 6/6
Hidróxido de amónio (32%) > 480 6/6
Ácido acético > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* Conforme a norma EN 14325:2004
RESISTÊNCIA DO TECIDO À PENETRAÇÃO DE AGENTES INFECCIOSOS
Ensaio Método de ensaio Classe EN*
Resistência à penetração de sangue e fl uídos corporais utilizando sangue sintético. ISO 16603 6/6
Resistência à penetração de agentes patogénicos transportados pelo sangue utilizando Phi-X174 
bacteriófago

ISO 16604 Procedimento D 6/6

Resistência à penetração de líquidos contaminados EN ISO 22610 6/6
Resistência à penetração de aerossóis biologicamente contaminados ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Resistência à penetração de partículas sólidas contaminadas ISO 22612 3/3

* Conforme a norma EN 14126:2003
DESEMPENHO NO TESTE DO FATO INTEIRO
Método de ensaio Resultado do teste Classe EN
Tipo 3: Ensaio de jato (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Passou* N/A
Tipo 4: Teste de pulverização de nível alto (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Método B) Passou N/A
Tipo 5: Teste de fuga interna por aerossol em partículas (EN ISO 13982-2) Passou** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A
Factor de protecção de acordo com a EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Tipo 6: Teste de pulverização de nível baixo (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Método A) Passou N/A
Resistência das costuras (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Teste realizado com punhos, capuz e tornozelos isolados com fi ta. **Teste realizado com punhos, capuz, tornozelos e aba de fecho de correr isolados com fi ta. *** 82/90 signifi ca 91,1% de valores Ljnm ≤ 30% e 8/10 signifi ca 80% de valores Ls ≤15%. 
****Conforme a norma EN 14325:2004

Para obter informações adicionais sobre o desempenho de protecção, contacte o seu fornecedor Tychem® ou o centro de assistência técnica DuPont Techline:  www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
ÁREAS TÍPICAS DE UTILIZAÇÃO:  Os fatos-macaco Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S com meias modelo CHZ6 são concebidos para proteger os trabalhadores das substâncias perigosas ou proteger os produtos e procedimen-
tos sensíveis da contaminação por pessoas. São tipicamente utilizados, dependendo da toxicidade química e das condições de exposição, para a protecção contra líquidos inorgânicos e pulverizações de líquidos sob pressão nos quais a pressão de exposição 
não é maior do que a utilizada no método de ensaio de Tipo 3. É necessário usar uma máscara completa com fi ltro apropriado às condições de exposição, devidamente ligada ao capuz, e isolamento adicional com fi ta no capuz, punhos, tornozelos e aba do 
fecho de correr, para assegurar a protecção reivindicada. Os fatos-macaco Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S com meias modelo CHZ6 fornecem protecção contra partículas fi nas (Tipo 5), líquidos pulverizados de forma intensiva ou sob pressão 
(Tipo 3), líquidos pulverizados de forma intensiva (Tipo 4) e  salpicos limitados de líquido ou pulverizações (Tipo 6). Tychem® 4000 S utilizado para Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S com meias modelo CHZ6 passou em todos os testes da EN 
14126:2003. Nas condições de exposição defi nidas pela EN 14126:2003 e indicadas na tabela acima, os resultados obtidos concluem que o material constitui uma barreira contra agentes infeccioso.
RESTRIÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO:  A exposição a determinadas partículas fi nas, a líquidos pulverizados de forma intensiva e a salpicos de substâncias perigosas pode implicar a utilização de fatos com uma resistência mecânica e propriedades 
de protecção superiores às oferecidas pelos Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S com meias modelo CHZ6. O utilizador deve assegurar a compatibilidade adequada do reagente à peça de roupa antes da utilização. Além disso, o utilizador deve 
verifi car os dados de permeação química e do tecido relativamente às substâncias utilizadas. Para uma maior protecção e para assegurar a protecção reivindicada em determinadas aplicações, torna-se necessário tapar com fi ta os punhos, os tornozelos, o 
capuz e a aba com fecho. O utilizador deve comprovar a possibilidade de realizar um isolamento perfeito nos casos em que o tipo de utilização o exija. Ao aplicar a fi ta, deve ter-se o cuidado de não criar vincos no tecido ou na fi ta, porque estes podem agir 
como canais. Ao isolar o capuz com fi ta, devem ser usados pequenos pedaços de fi ta (+/- 10 cm) sobrepostos. Os fatos Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S com meias modelo CHZ6 podem ser usados com ou sem alças para polegar. As alças de 
polegar dos fatos Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S com meias modelo CHZ6, só devem ser utilizadas com um sistema de luvas duplas, em que o utilizador coloca a alça do polegar por cima da luva inferior, devendo a segunda luva ser usada 
entre ou sobre o vestuário interno ou externo, dependendo das exigências da aplicação. Para garantir uma ligação adequada entre a luva e a manga é necessário o isolamento com fi ta.  Aviso: Embora o tecido cumpra as exigências da EN 1149-5:2008 no 
que diz respeito à resistência da superfície, as meias do Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ6 isolam os pés do utilizador de calçado dissipativo, impossibilitando a ligação à terra. O desempenho das propriedades dissipadoras electroestáticas quer do fato quer do 
utilizador têm que ser garantidas de forma a que a resistência entre o utilizador e a terra seja inferior a 108 Ohm. Tal não acontece com o Tychem® 4000 S com meias modelo CHZ6, como tal o fato-macaco não permite a adequada ligação à terra do utilizador 
através dos pés, a menos que sejam utilizadas medidas suplementares como cabos de ligação à terra. Cabe exclusivamente ao responsável pela segurança determinar se e como é que o Tychem® 4000 S com meias modelo CHZ6 pode ser utilizado em atmos-
feras potencialmente infl amáveis. O tratamento anti-estática do tecido Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 apenas é efi caz em situações de humidade relativa de 25% ou superiores e o utilizador deve assegurar a ligação adequada à terra tanto da peça de roupa 
como do utilizador. A resistência entre o utilizador e a terra tem de ser inferior a 108 Ohm, p. ex. utilizando calçado ou pavimento adequado ou um cabo de ligação à terra. As peças de roupa de protecção com propriedades dissipadoras não serão abertas nem 
removidas na presença de atmosferas infl amáveis ou explosivas ou durante o manuseamento de substâncias infl amáveis ou explosivas. As peças de roupa de protecção com propriedades dissipadoras electrostáticas não serão utilizadas em atmosferas ricas 
em oxigénio sem a aprovação prévia do engenheiro de segurança responsável. O desempenho dissipador electrostático da peça de roupa dissipadora electrostática pode ser afectado pela humidade relativa, pelo desgaste, possível contaminação e envel-
hecimento. As peças de roupa de protecção com propriedades dissipadoras electrostáticas taparão de forma permanente todos os materiais não-conforme durante a utilização normal (incluindo fl exão e movimentos). Informações adicionais sobre a ligação 
à terra podem ser fornecidas pela DuPont. Certifi que-se de que escolheu a peça de roupa Tychem® adequada para o seu trabalho. Para aconselhamento, contacte o seu fornecedor Tychem® ou DuPont. O utilizador deve realizar uma análise de riscos na qual 
deverá basear a sua escolha de equipamento de protecção individual (EPI). Cabe exclusivamente ao utilizador a responsabilidade de decidir quanto à associação adequada do fato-macaco de protecção de corpo inteiro com equipamentos auxiliares (luvas, 
botas, equipamento de protecção respiratória, etc.). Cabe-lhe também decidir quanto à duração máxima de utilização do fato-macaco Tychem® no âmbito de uma tarefa específi ca, relativamente às suas propriedades de protecção, conforto de utilização e 
resistência ao calor. A DuPont não é, em circunstância alguma, responsável por uma utilização inadequada dos fatos Tychem®.
PREPARAÇÃO PARA UTILIZAÇÃO:  Não utilize o fato-macaco na eventualidade pouco provável de apresentar defeitos.
ARMAZENAMENTO:  Os fatos Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S com meias modelo CHZ6 podem ser conservados entre 15 e 25 °C num local escuro (caixa de cartão), ao abrigo da luz UV. O tecido Tychem® 4000 S deverá conservar as 
propriedades adequadas de resistência física e protetora durante 5 anos. As propriedades anti-estática podem diminuir com a passagem do tempo. O utilizador deve certifi car-se de que o desempenho dissipador é sufi ciente para a aplicação.
ELIMINAÇÃO:  Os fatos Tychem® podem ser incinerados ou enterrados num aterro controlado sem riscos para o ambiente. A eliminação dos vestuários contaminados  é regulada pelas leis nacionais ou locais.
O conteúdo desta folha de instruções foi verifi cado pela última vez pelo organismo notifi cado SGS em março de 2015.

NEDERLANDS  GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

UITLEG TEKENS OP ETIKET BINNENZIJDE  1     Handelsmerknaam. 2      Fabrikant van de overall. 3     Modelidentifi catie – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 en Tychem® 4000 S met sokken model CHZ6 zijn de modelna-
men voor een beschermende overall met kap en afgeplakte naden en elastisch aansluitende mouwen, broekspijpen, gezicht- en rompstukken. 4     CE-markering – De overalls voldoen aan de vereisten voor categorie III persoonli-
jke beschermingsmiddelen volgens de Europese wetgeving. Typetesten en kwaliteitsgarantiecertifi caten werden afgeleverd door SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, VK, met identifi catienummer 0120 als EC 
aangemelde keuringsinstantie. 5     Geeft aan dat het in overeenstemming is met de Europese normen voor chemische beschermingskledij. 6     Bescherming tegen besmetting met radioactieve deeltjes in overeenstemming met 
EN 1073-2:2002. 7      Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 is antistatisch behandeld aan de binnenzijde en biedt elektrostatische bescherming volgens EN 1149-1:2006 inclusief EN 1149-5:2008 indien correct geaard.  Waarschuwing: 
Niet van toepassing op Tychem® 4000 S met sokken model CHZ6. Bekijk hieronder de beperkingen voor gebruik. 8     "Types" van volledige lichaamsbescherming bereikt door Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 en Tychem® 4000 S met sok-
ken model CHZ6 bepaald door de Europese normen voor chemische beschermingskledij: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5) en EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 
(Type 6). Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 en Tychem® 4000 S met sokken model CHZ6 voldoen ook aan de vereisten van EN 14126:2003 Type 3-B, Type 4-B, Type 5-B en Type 6-B. 9    De drager van de kledij moet vóór gebruik deze instruc-
ties lezen. 10    Pictogram met maten geeft de lichaamsmaten (cm) en het verband met de lettercode weer. Controleer uw lichaamsmaten en selecteer de juiste maat.  11   Productiejaar.  12   Brandbaar materiaal. Weghouden van 
vuur.  13   2  Niet hergebruiken.  14    Overige certifi ceringsinformatie naast de CE-markering en de Europese aangemelde instantie.

DE VIJF ONDERHOUDSPICTOGRAMMEN GEVEN AAN:

    
Niet wassen. Wassen kan de beschermende prestatie negatief beïnvloeden 

(bijv. bescherming tegen elektrostatische lading wordt eraf gewassen). Niet strijken. Niet machinaal drogen. Niet chemisch reinigen. Niet bleken.

PRESTATIES VAN DE TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 EN TYCHEM® 4000 S MET SOKKEN MODEL CHZ6:
FYSISCHE MATERIAALEIGENSCHAPPEN TESTMETHODE RESULTAAT EN-KLASSE*
Slijtweerstand EN 530 methode 2 > 2000 cycli 6/6**
Scheurweerstand bij buigen EN ISO 7854 methode B > 1000 cycli 1/6**
Trapezoïdale scheurweerstand EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6

n.v.t. = niet van toepassing   *In overeenstemming met EN 14325:2004   **Druktank   ***Zie beperkingen voor het gebruik   **** Geldt alleen voor Tychem 4000 S

FYSISCHE MATERIAALEIGENSCHAPPEN TESTMETHODE RESULTAAT EN-KLASSE*
Treksterkte EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Weerstand tegen doorprikken EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Oppervlakteweerstand bij RV 25%*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** binnenzijde ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm n.v.t.
Weerstand tegen ontbranden EN 13274-4:2001 methode 3 n.v.t. Brand niet na, geen vorming van gesmolten druppels, 

geen gatvorming
n.v.t. = niet van toepassing   *In overeenstemming met EN 14325:2004   **Druktank   ***Zie beperkingen voor het gebruik   **** Geldt alleen voor Tychem 4000 S

WEERSTAND VAN DE STOF TEGEN INDRINGEN VAN VLOEISTOFFEN (EN ISO 6530)
Chemisch Penetratie-index - EN-klasse* Afstotingsindex - EN-klasse*
Zwavelzuur (30%) 3/3 3/3
Natriumhydroxide (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Xyleen 3/3 3/3
Butaan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* In overeenstemming met EN 14325:2004
WEERSTAND VAN DE STOF EN AFGEPLAKTE NADEN TEGEN DOORDRINGEN VAN VLOEISTOFFEN (EN ISO 6529 METHODE A, TIJD VAN DOORDRINGEN BIJ 1 μg/(cm2.min))
Chemisch Doordringtijd (min) EN-klasse*
Zwavelzuur (98%) > 480 6/6
Natriumhydroxide (50%) > 480 6/6
Natriumhydroxide (32%) > 480 6/6
Azijnzuur > 480 6/6
Methanol > 480 6/6

* In overeenstemming met EN 14325:2004
WEERSTAND VAN HET MATERIAAL TEGEN INDRINGEN VAN BESMETTELIJKE AGENTIA
Test Testmethode EN-klasse*
Weerstand tegen indringen van bloed en lichaamsvocht door gebruik van synthetisch bloed ISO 16603 6/6
Weerstand tegen indringen van door bloed overdraagbare ziekteverwekkers d.m.v. Phi-X174 
bacteriofaag

ISO 16604 Procedure D 6/6

Weerstand tegen indringen van besmette vloeistoff en EN ISO 22610 6/6
Weerstand tegen indringen van biologisch besmette aerosols ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Weerstand tegen indringen van besmette vaste deeltjes ISO 22612 3/3

* In overeenstemming met EN 14126:2003
TESTRESULTATEN VOLLEDIGE UITRUSTING
Testmethode Testresultaat EN-klasse
Type 3: Jet test (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Geslaagd* n.v.t.
Type 4: Sproeitest hoog niveau (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, methode B) Geslaagd n.v.t.
Type 5: Test op inwaarts lekken van deeltjes van aerosol (EN ISO 13982-2) Geslaagd** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** n.v.t.
Beschermingsfactor in overeenstemming met EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Type 6: Sproeitest laag niveau (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, methode A) Geslaagd n.v.t.
Naadsterkte (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Test uitgevoerd met afgeplakte pols-, kap- en enkelstukken **Test uitgevoerd met afgeplakte pols-, kap- en enkelstukken en ritsfl ap 
*** 82/90 betekent 91,1% Ljnm-waarden ≤ 30% en 8/10 betekent 80% Ls-waarden ≤ 15%.  **** In overeenstemming met EN 14325:2004

Voor meer informatie over de beschermende prestatie, kunt u contact opnemen met uw Tychem® leverancier of de DuPont Techline: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
BIJZONDERE GEBRUIKSTOEPASSINGEN:  De overalls Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 en Tychem® 4000 S met sokken model CHZ6 zijn ontworpen om arbeiders te beschermen tegen schadelijke stoff en of om gevoelige producten en proc-
essen te beschermen tegen besmetting door mensen. Afhankelijk van de toxiciteit van de chemicaliën en de blootstellingsomstandigheden worden de overalls meestal gebruikt als bescherming tegen bepaalde organische en niet-organische vloeistoff en 
en intensieve vloeibare besproeiing of besproeiing onder druk, waarbij de blootstellingsdruk niet hoger is dan gebruikt in de Type 3-testmethode. Een compleet masker met fi lter geschikt voor de blootstellingsomstandigheden is nauw verbonden met 
de kap en aanvullend afplakband om de kap, manchetten, enkels en ritsfl ap zijn vereist om te voldoen aan de geclaimde bescherming. De overalls Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 en Tychem® 4000 S met sokken model CHZ6 bieden bescherming tegen fi jne 
deeltjes (Type 5), intensieve vloeibare besproeiing of besproeiing onder druk (Type 3), intensieve vloeibare besproeiing (Type 4) en vloeibare spatten of besproeiingen in beperkte mate (Type 6). Tychem® 4000 S gebruik voor Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 
en Tychem® 4000 S met sokken model CHZ6 zijn goedgekeurd voor alle testen van EN 14126:2003. Volgens de blootstellingsomstandigheden zoals gedefi nieerd in EN 14126:2003 en vermeld in de bovenstaande tabel, wijzen de verkregen resultaten uit 
dat het materiaal een barrière biedt tegen beschermende agentia.
BEPERKINGEN VOOR GEBRUIK:  Blootstelling aan bepaalde zeer fi jne deeltjes, intensieve vloeibare besproeiing en intensief spatten van gevaarlijke stoff en kan overalls vereisen met een hogere mechanische sterkte en betere weerstand 
biedende eigenschappen dan die van Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 en Tychem® 4000 S met sokken model CHZ6. De gebruiker dient zich vóór gebruik ervan te verzekeren dat het reagens compatibel is met de kledij. Daarnaast moet de gebruiker het ma-
teriaal en de chemische permeatiegegevens controleren voor de gebruikte stof(fen). Voor extra bescherming en om de geclaimde bescherming te behalen kan voor bepaalde toepassingen het afplakken van de manchetten, enkels, kap en ritsfl ap vereist 
zijn. De gebruiker moet controleren dat sluitend afplakken mogelijk is in gevallen waarbij de toepassing dit vereist. Tijdens het afplakken met de tape moet ervoor worden gezorgd dat er geen vouwen in het materiaal of de tape ontstaan omdat deze als 
geultjes kunnen fungeren. Bij het afplakken van de kap moeten kleine stukjes (+/- 10 cm) tape worden gebruikt, die bovendien moeten overlappen. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 en Tychem® 4000 S met sokken model CHZ6 kunnen worden gebruikt met 
of zonder duimlussen. De duimlussen moeten alleen gebruikt worden in combinatie met een dubbel-handschoensysteem, waarbij de drager de duimlus over de onderste handschoen doet en waarbij de tweede handschoen wordt gedragen tussen of over 
de onderste en bovenste mouwen van het kledingstuk afhankelijk van de toepassingsvereisten. Om te zorgen voor een stevige verbinding tussen handschoen en mouw, is afplakken vereist.  Waarschuwing: Hoewel de stof voldoet aan de vereisten van 
EN 1149-5:2008 voor oppervlakte weerstand , isoleren de sokken van de Tychem® 4000 S de voeten van de drager van dissipatief schoeisel, waardoor aarding wordt verhinderd. De elektrostatische dissipatieve prestatie van zowel het pak als de drager moet 
continue worden bereikt zodat de weerstand tussen de drager en de aarde minder dan 108 Ohm is. Dit is niet het geval voor Tychem® 4000 S met sokken model CHZ6 en daarom maakt de overall geen goede aarding via de voeten van de drager mogelijk, 
tenzij aanvullende maatregelen zoals aardingskabels worden genomen. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de veiligheidsbeambte zelf om  te bepalen of en hoe de Tychem® 4000 S met sokken model CHZ6 kan worden gebruikt in een potentieel ontvlam-
bare omgeving. De antistatische behandeling van Tychem® 4000 S-stof en model CHZ5 is alleen eff ectief in relatieve vochtigheid van 25% of hoger en de gebruiker moet zorgen voor correcte aarding van zowel de kledij als de drager. De weerstand tussen 
de gebruiker en de aarde moet minder dan 108 Ohm zijn, bijv. door het gebruik van passend schoeisel en/of vloermateriaal, of een aardingskabel. Elektrostatisch dissipatieve beschermingskledij moet niet worden geopend of verwijderd terwijl men zich 
in een ontvlambare of explosieve omgeving bevindt, noch terwijl men bezig is met ontvlambare of explosieve stoff en. Elektrostatisch dissipatieve beschermingskledij mag niet gebruikt worden in een omgeving verrijkt met zuurstof zonder voorafgaande 
goedkeuring van de verantwoordelijke veiligheidsexpert. De elektrostatisch dissipatieve werking van elektrostatisch dissipatieve kledij kan worden beïnvloed door de relatieve luchtvochtigheid, slijtage, mogelijke besmetting en ouderdom. Elektrostatisch 
dissipatieve beschermingskledij moet alle materialen die niet aan de eisen voldoen bij normaal gebruik (inclusief buigen en andere bewegingen) continu bedekt houden. Nadere informatie over aarding kunt u verkrijgen bij DuPont. Controleer a.u.b. of u 
het Tychem® kledingstuk heeft gekozen dat het beste bij uw taak past. Voor advies neemt u contact op met uw Tychem® leverancier of met DuPont. De gebruiker dient een risicoanalyse uit te voeren op basis waarvan hij zijn persoonlijke beschermingsmid-
delen moet kiezen. Het is dan aan de gebruiker zelf te beoordelen welke combinatie van overall met volledige lichaamsbescherming en aanvullende hulpmiddelen (handschoenen, laarzen, beschermende ademhalingsapparatuur) de juiste is en hoe lang 
een Tychem® overall tijdens bepaalde werkzaamheden kan worden gedragen met betrekking tot de beschermende prestaties, het draagcomfort en de warmtespanning. DuPont aanvaardt geen enkele vorm van aansprakelijkheid voor het oneigenlijke 
of onjuiste gebruik van Tychem® overalls.
VOORBEREIDING VOOR GEBRUIK:  Draag de overall niet in het geval deze defecten mocht vertonen.
OPSLAG:  De overalls Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 en Tychem® 4000 S met sokken model CHZ6 kunnen worden opgeslagen tussen 15 en 25°C op een donkere plaats (kartonnen doos) zonder blootstelling aan ultraviolette straling. Tychem® 
4000 S-materiaal mag, bij correcte opslag, gedurende een periode van 5 jaar niet aan fysieke kracht verliezen. De antistatische werking kan na verloop van tijd afnemen. De gebruiker dient zich ervan te vergewissen dat het dissipatieve ver-
mogen afdoende is voor de beoogde toepassing.
VERWIJDERING VAN GEBRUIKTE KLEDING:  Overalls van Tychem® kunnen tot as verbrand worden of begraven worden in een gecontroleerde stortplaats zonder het milieu te schaden. De vernietiging van gecontamineerde kleding 
wordt gereglementeerd door nationale of lokale afvalwetten.
De inhoud van dit instructieblad is voor het laatst gecontroleerd in maart 2015 door de aangemelde instantie SGS.

NORSK  BRUKSANVISNING

INNVENDIGE ETIKETTMARKERINGER  1     Varemerke. 2     Produsent av heldekkende beskyttelsesdrakt. 3     Modellidentifi kasjon - Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000S med sokker modell CHZ6 er mod-
ellnavnene for en heldekkende beskyttelsesdrakt med overtapede sømmer og  strikk rundt håndledd, ankler, ansikt og liv. 4     CE-merking – De heldekkende draktene samsvarer med kravene for kategori III personlig verneut-
styr i henhold til europeisk lovgiving.  Typetest og kvalitetssertifi kater ble utstedt av SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Storbritannia, identifi sert av det tekniske kontrollorganet med EU-nummer 0120. 

5     Indikerer samsvar med europeiske standarder for kjemisk vernetøy. 6     Beskyttelse mot radioaktiv partikkelkontaminering i henhold til EN 1073-2:2002. 7     Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 er antistatisk behandlet på innsiden 
og gir elektrostatisk beskyttelse i henhold til EN 1149-1:2006 inkludert EN 1149-5:2008 hvis den er korrekt jordet.   Advarsel: Ikke gyldig for Tychem® 4000 S med sokker modell CHZ6. Se begrensninger for bruk nedenfor. 

8    Heldekkende beskyttelses“typer” oppnådd av Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker modell CHZ6 defi nert av de europeiske standardene for kjemiske verneklær: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (type 3), 
EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (type 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (type 5) og EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (type 6). Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker modell CHZ6 også oppfylle kravene i EN 14126:2003 
type 3-B, type 4-B, type 5-B og type 6-B. 9    Brukeren må lese denne bruksanvisningen. 10   Størrelsespiktogrammer indikerer kroppsmål (cm) & tilknyttet bokstavkode. Kontroller kroppsmålene dine og velg riktig størrelse.  
11   Produksjonsdato.  12   Antennelig materiale. Oppbevares på avstand fra brann.  13   2  Skal ikke brukes på nytt.  14   Annen sertifi seringsinformasjon uavhengig av CE-merking og det europeiske tekniske kontrollorganet.

DE FEM PIKTOGRAMMENE FOR STELL ANGIR:

    
Skal ikke vaskes. Tåler ikke vask. Vask påvirker beskyttelsesegenskapene 

(f. eks. vil den antistatiske beskyttelsen vaskes bort.). Skal ikke strykes. Skal ikke tørkes i tørketrommel. Skal ikke renses. Skal ikke blekes.

YTELSEN TIL TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODELL CHZ5 OG TYCHEM® 4000 S MED SOKKER MODELL CHZ6:
STOFFETS FYSISKE EGENSKAPER TESTMETODE RESULTAT EN-KLASSE*
Slipemotstand EN 530 metode 2 > 2000 sykluser 6/6**
Motstand mot dynamisk bøyningssprekking EN ISO 7854 metode B > 1000 sykluser 1/6**
Trapesformet riftmotstand EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Strekkmotstand EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6

I/R = Ikke relevant   *I henhold til EN 14325:2004   **Trykk-kjele   ***Se begrensninger for bruk   ****Gjelder kun Tychem® 4000 S 
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BODY MEASUREMENTS IN CM

Size Chest girth Body height  Size Chest girth Body height  Size Chest girth Body height
S 84 - 92 162 - 170  L 100 - 108 174 - 182  2XL 116 - 124 186 - 194
M 92 - 100 168 - 176 XL 108 - 116 180 - 188  3XL 124-132 192 -200

ENGLISH  INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

INSIDE LABEL MARKINGS  1     Trademark. 2      Coverall manufacturer. 3     Model identifi cation – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 and Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 are the model names for hooded protective cov-
eralls with overtaped seams and cuff , ankle, facial and waist elastifi cation. 4     CE marking - Coveralls comply with requirements for category III personal protective equipment according to European legislation. Type-test and qual-
ity assurance certifi cates were issued by SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, identifi ed by the EC Notifi ed Body number 0120. 5     Indicates compliance with European standards for Chemical Protective 
Clothing. 6     Protection against particulate radioactive contamination according to EN 1073-2:2002. 7      Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 is antistatically treated inside and off ers electrostatic protection according to EN 1149-1:2006 
including EN 1149-5:2008 if properly grounded  Warning: Not valid for Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6. Refer to limitations of use below. 8     Full-body protection “types” achieved by Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 and 
Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 defi ned by the European standards for Chemical Protective Clothing: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5) and EN 
13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6). Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 and Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 also fulfi l the requirements of EN 14126:2003 Type 3-B, Type 4-B, Type 5-B and Type 6-B. 9     Wearer should read these in-
structions for use. 10    Sizing pictogram indicates body measurements (cm) & correlation to letter code. Check your body measurements and select the correct size.  11    Date of manufacture.  12    Flammable material. Keep away 
from fi re.  13   2   Do not re-use.  14    Other certifi cation(s) information independent of the CE-marking and the European notifi ed body.

THE FIVE CARE PICTOGRAMS INDICATE:

    
Do not wash. Laundering impacts upon

protective performance (e.g. antistat will be washed off ). Do not iron. Do not machine dry. Do not dry clean. Do not bleach.  

PERFORMANCE OF TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 AND TYCHEM® 4000 S WITH SOCKS MODEL CHZ6:
FABRIC PHYSICAL PROPERTIES TEST METHOD RESULT EN CLASS*
Abrasion resistance EN 530 Method 2 > 2000 cycles 6/6**
Flex cracking resistance EN ISO 7854 Method B > 1000 cycles 1/6**
Trapezoidal tear resistance EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N  2/6
Tensile strength EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N  3/6
Puncture resistance EN 863 > 10 N  2/6
Surface resistance at RH 25%*** EN 1149-1:2006   •   EN 1149-5:2008**** inside   ≤  2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Resistance to ignition EN 13274-4:2001 Method 3 N/A No afterfl ame, no drop formation, no hole formation

N/A = Not applicable    *According to EN 14325:2004    **Pressure pot    ***See limitations of use    ****Applies only for Tychem® 4000 S 
FABRIC RESISTANCE TO PENETRATION BY LIQUIDS (EN ISO 6530)
Chemical Penetration index - EN Class* Repellency index - EN Class*
Sulphuric acid (30%) 3/3 3/3
Sodium hydroxide (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Xylene 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* According to EN 14325:2004
FABRIC AND TAPED SEAM RESISTANCE TO PERMEATION BY LIQUIDS (EN ISO 6529 METHOD A, BREAKTHROUGH TIME AT 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Chemical Breakthrough time (min) EN Class*
Sulphuric acid (98%) > 480 6/6
Sodium hydroxide (50%) > 480 6/6
Ammonium hydroxide (32%) > 480 6/6
Acetic acid > 480 6/6
Methanol > 480 6/6

* According to EN 14325:2004
FABRIC RESISTANCE TO PENETRATION OF INFECTIVE AGENTS
Test Test method EN Class*
Resistance to penetration by blood and body fl uids using synthetic blood ISO 16603 6/6
Resistance to penetration by blood-borne pathogens using bacteriophage Phi-X174 ISO 16604 Procedure D 6/6
Resistance to penetration by contaminated liquids EN ISO 22610 6/6
Resistance to penetration by biologically contaminated aerosols ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Resistance to penetration by contaminated solid particles ISO 22612 3/3

* According to EN 14126:2003
WHOLE SUIT TEST PERFORMANCE
Test method Test result EN Class
Type 3: Jet test (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Pass* N/A
Type 4: High level spray test (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Method B) Pass N/A
Type 5: Particle aerosol inward leakage test (EN ISO 13982-2) Pass**   •   Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%***   •   Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A
Protection factor according to EN 1073-2:2002 > 5 1/3**
Type 6: Low level spray test (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Method A) Pass N/A
Seam strength (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Test performed with taped cuff s, hood and ankles   **Test performed with taped cuff s, hood, ankles and zipper fl ap   ***82/90 means 91,1% Ljnm values ≤ 30% and 8/10 means 80% Ls values ≤15%   ****According to EN 14325:2004

For further information about the barrier performance, please contact your Tychem® supplier or the DuPont Techline: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport

TYPICAL AREAS OF USE:  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 and Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 coveralls are designed to protect workers from hazardous substances, or sensitive products and processes from contamination by people. They 
are typically used, depending on chemical toxicity and exposure conditions, for protection against certain organic and inorganic liquids and intensive or pressurized liquid sprays, where the exposure pressure is not higher than the one used in the Type 3 
test-method. A full face mask with fi lter appropriate for the exposure conditions and tightly connected to the hood and additional taping around the hood, cuff s, ankles and zipper fl ap are required to achieve the claimed protection. Tychem® 4000 S model 
CHZ5 and Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 coveralls provide protection against fi ne particles (Type 5), intensive or pressurized liquid sprays (Type 3), intensive liquid sprays (Type 4) and limited liquid splashes or sprays (Type 6). Tychem® 4000 S used 
for Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 and Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 has passed all tests of EN 14126:2003. Under the exposure conditions as defi ned in EN 14126:2003 and mentioned in the table above, the obtained results conclude that the 
material off ers a barrier against infective agents.
LIMITATIONS OF USE:  Exposure to certain very fi ne particles, intensive liquid sprays and splashes of hazardous substances may require coveralls of higher mechanical strength and barrier properties than those off ered by the Tychem® 4000 S 
model CHZ5 and Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6. The user must ensure suitable reagent to garment compatibility before use. In addition, the user shall verify the fabric and chemical permeation data for the substance(s) used.For enhanced pro-
tection and to achieve the claimed protection in certain applications, taping of cuff s, ankles, hood and zipper fl ap will be necessary. The user shall verify that tight taping is possible in case the application would require doing so. Care shall be taken when 
applying the tape, that no creases appear in the fabric or tape since those could act as channels. When taping the hood, small pieces (+/- 10 cm) of tape should be used and overlap. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 and Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 
can be used with or without thumb loops. The thumb loops should only be used with a double glove system, where the wearer puts the thumb loop over the under glove, and the second glove should be worn between or over the inner and outer garment 
sleeves depending on the application requirements. To ensure a tight connection between glove and sleeve, taping is required.  Warning: Although the fabric meets the surface resistance requirements of EN 1149-5:2008, the socks of Tychem® 4000 S 
model CHZ6 isolate the wearers  ̀feet from dissipative footwear, thus inhibiting grounding. The electrostatic dissipative performance of both the suit and the wearer needs to be continuously achieved in such a way that the resistance between the wearer 
and the earth is less than 108 Ohm. This is not the case for Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 hence the coverall does not allow proper grounding of the wearer via the feet, unless supplementary measures such as grounding cables are taken. It is the 
sole responsibility of the safety offi  cer to determine whether and how Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 may be used in potentially fl ammable atmospheres. The antistatic treatment of Tychem® 4000 S fabric and model CHZ5 is only eff ective in 
relative humidity of 25% or above and the user shall ensure proper grounding of both the garment and the wearer. The resistance between the user and the earth shall be less than 108 Ohm, e.g. by using adequate footwear/fl ooring, or use of a grounding 
cable. Electrostatic dissipative protective clothing shall not be open or removed whilst in presence of fl ammable or explosive atmospheres or while handling fl ammable or explosive substances. Electrostatic dissipative protective clothing shall not be used 
in oxygen enriched atmospheres without prior approval of the responsible safety engineer. The electrostatic dissipative performance of the electrostatic dissipative clothing can be aff ected by relative humidity, wear and tear, possible contamination and 
ageing. Electrostatic dissipative protective clothing shall permanently cover all non-complying materials during normal use (including bending and movements). Further information on grounding can be provided by DuPont. Please ensure that you have 
chosen the Tychem® garment suitable for your job. For advice, please contact your Tychem® supplier or DuPont. The user shall perform a risk analysis upon which he shall base his choice of PPE. He shall be the sole judge for the correct combination of full 
body protective coverall and ancillary equipment (gloves, boots, respiratory protective equipment etc.) and for how long a Tychem® coverall can be worn on a specifi c job with respect to its protective performance, wear comfort or heat stress. DuPont shall 
not accept any responsibility whatsoever for improper use of Tychem® coveralls.
PREPARING FOR USE:  In the unlikely event of defects, do not wear the coverall.
STORAGE:  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 and Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 coveralls may be stored between 15 and 25°C in the dark (cardboard box) with no UV light exposure. Tychem® 4000 S fabric should retain adequate physical strength 
over 5 years. The antistatic properties may reduce over time. The user must ensure the dissipative performance is suffi  cient for the application.
DISPOSAL:  Tychem® coveralls can be incinerated or buried in a controlled landfi ll without harming the environment. Disposal of contaminated garments is regulated by national or local laws.
The content of this instruction sheet was last verifi ed by the notifi ed body SGS in March 2015.

FYSISCHE MATERIAALEIGENSCHAPPEN TESTMETHODE RESULTAAT EN-KLASSE*
Treksterkte EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Weerstand tegen doorprikken EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Oppervlakteweerstand bij RV 25%*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** binnenzijde ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm n.v.t.
Weerstand tegen ontbranden EN 13274-4:2001 methode 3 n.v.t. Brand niet na, geen vorming van gesmolten druppels, 

geen gatvorming
n.v.t. = niet van toepassing   *In overeenstemming met EN 14325:2004   **Druktank   ***Zie beperkingen voor het gebruik   **** Geldt alleen voor Tychem 4000 S

WEERSTAND VAN DE STOF TEGEN INDRINGEN VAN VLOEISTOFFEN (EN ISO 6530)
Chemisch Penetratie-index - EN-klasse* Afstotingsindex - EN-klasse*
Zwavelzuur (30%) 3/3 3/3
Natriumhydroxide (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Xyleen 3/3 3/3
Butaan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* In overeenstemming met EN 14325:2004
WEERSTAND VAN DE STOF EN AFGEPLAKTE NADEN TEGEN DOORDRINGEN VAN VLOEISTOFFEN (EN ISO 6529 METHODE A, TIJD VAN DOORDRINGEN BIJ 1 μg/(cm2.min))
Chemisch Doordringtijd (min) EN-klasse*
Zwavelzuur (98%) > 480 6/6
Natriumhydroxide (50%) > 480 6/6
Natriumhydroxide (32%) > 480 6/6
Azijnzuur > 480 6/6
Methanol > 480 6/6

* In overeenstemming met EN 14325:2004
WEERSTAND VAN HET MATERIAAL TEGEN INDRINGEN VAN BESMETTELIJKE AGENTIA
Test Testmethode EN-klasse*
Weerstand tegen indringen van bloed en lichaamsvocht door gebruik van synthetisch bloed ISO 16603 6/6
Weerstand tegen indringen van door bloed overdraagbare ziekteverwekkers d.m.v. Phi-X174 
bacteriofaag

ISO 16604 Procedure D 6/6

Weerstand tegen indringen van besmette vloeistoff en EN ISO 22610 6/6
Weerstand tegen indringen van biologisch besmette aerosols ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Weerstand tegen indringen van besmette vaste deeltjes ISO 22612 3/3

* In overeenstemming met EN 14126:2003
TESTRESULTATEN VOLLEDIGE UITRUSTING
Testmethode Testresultaat EN-klasse
Type 3: Jet test (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Geslaagd* n.v.t.
Type 4: Sproeitest hoog niveau (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, methode B) Geslaagd n.v.t.
Type 5: Test op inwaarts lekken van deeltjes van aerosol (EN ISO 13982-2) Geslaagd** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** n.v.t.
Beschermingsfactor in overeenstemming met EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Type 6: Sproeitest laag niveau (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, methode A) Geslaagd n.v.t.
Naadsterkte (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Test uitgevoerd met afgeplakte pols-, kap- en enkelstukken **Test uitgevoerd met afgeplakte pols-, kap- en enkelstukken en ritsfl ap 
*** 82/90 betekent 91,1% Ljnm-waarden ≤ 30% en 8/10 betekent 80% Ls-waarden ≤ 15%.  **** In overeenstemming met EN 14325:2004

Voor meer informatie over de beschermende prestatie, kunt u contact opnemen met uw Tychem® leverancier of de DuPont Techline: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
BIJZONDERE GEBRUIKSTOEPASSINGEN:  De overalls Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 en Tychem® 4000 S met sokken model CHZ6 zijn ontworpen om arbeiders te beschermen tegen schadelijke stoff en of om gevoelige producten en proc-
essen te beschermen tegen besmetting door mensen. Afhankelijk van de toxiciteit van de chemicaliën en de blootstellingsomstandigheden worden de overalls meestal gebruikt als bescherming tegen bepaalde organische en niet-organische vloeistoff en 
en intensieve vloeibare besproeiing of besproeiing onder druk, waarbij de blootstellingsdruk niet hoger is dan gebruikt in de Type 3-testmethode. Een compleet masker met fi lter geschikt voor de blootstellingsomstandigheden is nauw verbonden met 
de kap en aanvullend afplakband om de kap, manchetten, enkels en ritsfl ap zijn vereist om te voldoen aan de geclaimde bescherming. De overalls Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 en Tychem® 4000 S met sokken model CHZ6 bieden bescherming tegen fi jne 
deeltjes (Type 5), intensieve vloeibare besproeiing of besproeiing onder druk (Type 3), intensieve vloeibare besproeiing (Type 4) en vloeibare spatten of besproeiingen in beperkte mate (Type 6). Tychem® 4000 S gebruik voor Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 
en Tychem® 4000 S met sokken model CHZ6 zijn goedgekeurd voor alle testen van EN 14126:2003. Volgens de blootstellingsomstandigheden zoals gedefi nieerd in EN 14126:2003 en vermeld in de bovenstaande tabel, wijzen de verkregen resultaten uit 
dat het materiaal een barrière biedt tegen beschermende agentia.
BEPERKINGEN VOOR GEBRUIK:  Blootstelling aan bepaalde zeer fi jne deeltjes, intensieve vloeibare besproeiing en intensief spatten van gevaarlijke stoff en kan overalls vereisen met een hogere mechanische sterkte en betere weerstand 
biedende eigenschappen dan die van Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 en Tychem® 4000 S met sokken model CHZ6. De gebruiker dient zich vóór gebruik ervan te verzekeren dat het reagens compatibel is met de kledij. Daarnaast moet de gebruiker het ma-
teriaal en de chemische permeatiegegevens controleren voor de gebruikte stof(fen). Voor extra bescherming en om de geclaimde bescherming te behalen kan voor bepaalde toepassingen het afplakken van de manchetten, enkels, kap en ritsfl ap vereist 
zijn. De gebruiker moet controleren dat sluitend afplakken mogelijk is in gevallen waarbij de toepassing dit vereist. Tijdens het afplakken met de tape moet ervoor worden gezorgd dat er geen vouwen in het materiaal of de tape ontstaan omdat deze als 
geultjes kunnen fungeren. Bij het afplakken van de kap moeten kleine stukjes (+/- 10 cm) tape worden gebruikt, die bovendien moeten overlappen. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 en Tychem® 4000 S met sokken model CHZ6 kunnen worden gebruikt met 
of zonder duimlussen. De duimlussen moeten alleen gebruikt worden in combinatie met een dubbel-handschoensysteem, waarbij de drager de duimlus over de onderste handschoen doet en waarbij de tweede handschoen wordt gedragen tussen of over 
de onderste en bovenste mouwen van het kledingstuk afhankelijk van de toepassingsvereisten. Om te zorgen voor een stevige verbinding tussen handschoen en mouw, is afplakken vereist.  Waarschuwing: Hoewel de stof voldoet aan de vereisten van 
EN 1149-5:2008 voor oppervlakte weerstand , isoleren de sokken van de Tychem® 4000 S de voeten van de drager van dissipatief schoeisel, waardoor aarding wordt verhinderd. De elektrostatische dissipatieve prestatie van zowel het pak als de drager moet 
continue worden bereikt zodat de weerstand tussen de drager en de aarde minder dan 108 Ohm is. Dit is niet het geval voor Tychem® 4000 S met sokken model CHZ6 en daarom maakt de overall geen goede aarding via de voeten van de drager mogelijk, 
tenzij aanvullende maatregelen zoals aardingskabels worden genomen. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de veiligheidsbeambte zelf om  te bepalen of en hoe de Tychem® 4000 S met sokken model CHZ6 kan worden gebruikt in een potentieel ontvlam-
bare omgeving. De antistatische behandeling van Tychem® 4000 S-stof en model CHZ5 is alleen eff ectief in relatieve vochtigheid van 25% of hoger en de gebruiker moet zorgen voor correcte aarding van zowel de kledij als de drager. De weerstand tussen 
de gebruiker en de aarde moet minder dan 108 Ohm zijn, bijv. door het gebruik van passend schoeisel en/of vloermateriaal, of een aardingskabel. Elektrostatisch dissipatieve beschermingskledij moet niet worden geopend of verwijderd terwijl men zich 
in een ontvlambare of explosieve omgeving bevindt, noch terwijl men bezig is met ontvlambare of explosieve stoff en. Elektrostatisch dissipatieve beschermingskledij mag niet gebruikt worden in een omgeving verrijkt met zuurstof zonder voorafgaande 
goedkeuring van de verantwoordelijke veiligheidsexpert. De elektrostatisch dissipatieve werking van elektrostatisch dissipatieve kledij kan worden beïnvloed door de relatieve luchtvochtigheid, slijtage, mogelijke besmetting en ouderdom. Elektrostatisch 
dissipatieve beschermingskledij moet alle materialen die niet aan de eisen voldoen bij normaal gebruik (inclusief buigen en andere bewegingen) continu bedekt houden. Nadere informatie over aarding kunt u verkrijgen bij DuPont. Controleer a.u.b. of u 
het Tychem® kledingstuk heeft gekozen dat het beste bij uw taak past. Voor advies neemt u contact op met uw Tychem® leverancier of met DuPont. De gebruiker dient een risicoanalyse uit te voeren op basis waarvan hij zijn persoonlijke beschermingsmid-
delen moet kiezen. Het is dan aan de gebruiker zelf te beoordelen welke combinatie van overall met volledige lichaamsbescherming en aanvullende hulpmiddelen (handschoenen, laarzen, beschermende ademhalingsapparatuur) de juiste is en hoe lang 
een Tychem® overall tijdens bepaalde werkzaamheden kan worden gedragen met betrekking tot de beschermende prestaties, het draagcomfort en de warmtespanning. DuPont aanvaardt geen enkele vorm van aansprakelijkheid voor het oneigenlijke 
of onjuiste gebruik van Tychem® overalls.
VOORBEREIDING VOOR GEBRUIK:  Draag de overall niet in het geval deze defecten mocht vertonen.
OPSLAG:  De overalls Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 en Tychem® 4000 S met sokken model CHZ6 kunnen worden opgeslagen tussen 15 en 25°C op een donkere plaats (kartonnen doos) zonder blootstelling aan ultraviolette straling. Tychem® 
4000 S-materiaal mag, bij correcte opslag, gedurende een periode van 5 jaar niet aan fysieke kracht verliezen. De antistatische werking kan na verloop van tijd afnemen. De gebruiker dient zich ervan te vergewissen dat het dissipatieve ver-
mogen afdoende is voor de beoogde toepassing.
VERWIJDERING VAN GEBRUIKTE KLEDING:  Overalls van Tychem® kunnen tot as verbrand worden of begraven worden in een gecontroleerde stortplaats zonder het milieu te schaden. De vernietiging van gecontamineerde kleding 
wordt gereglementeerd door nationale of lokale afvalwetten.
De inhoud van dit instructieblad is voor het laatst gecontroleerd in maart 2015 door de aangemelde instantie SGS.

NORSK  BRUKSANVISNING

INNVENDIGE ETIKETTMARKERINGER  1     Varemerke. 2     Produsent av heldekkende beskyttelsesdrakt. 3     Modellidentifi kasjon - Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000S med sokker modell CHZ6 er mod-
ellnavnene for en heldekkende beskyttelsesdrakt med overtapede sømmer og  strikk rundt håndledd, ankler, ansikt og liv. 4     CE-merking – De heldekkende draktene samsvarer med kravene for kategori III personlig verneut-
styr i henhold til europeisk lovgiving.  Typetest og kvalitetssertifi kater ble utstedt av SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Storbritannia, identifi sert av det tekniske kontrollorganet med EU-nummer 0120. 

5     Indikerer samsvar med europeiske standarder for kjemisk vernetøy. 6     Beskyttelse mot radioaktiv partikkelkontaminering i henhold til EN 1073-2:2002. 7     Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 er antistatisk behandlet på innsiden 
og gir elektrostatisk beskyttelse i henhold til EN 1149-1:2006 inkludert EN 1149-5:2008 hvis den er korrekt jordet.   Advarsel: Ikke gyldig for Tychem® 4000 S med sokker modell CHZ6. Se begrensninger for bruk nedenfor. 

8    Heldekkende beskyttelses“typer” oppnådd av Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker modell CHZ6 defi nert av de europeiske standardene for kjemiske verneklær: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (type 3), 
EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (type 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (type 5) og EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (type 6). Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker modell CHZ6 også oppfylle kravene i EN 14126:2003 
type 3-B, type 4-B, type 5-B og type 6-B. 9    Brukeren må lese denne bruksanvisningen. 10   Størrelsespiktogrammer indikerer kroppsmål (cm) & tilknyttet bokstavkode. Kontroller kroppsmålene dine og velg riktig størrelse.  
11   Produksjonsdato.  12   Antennelig materiale. Oppbevares på avstand fra brann.  13   2  Skal ikke brukes på nytt.  14   Annen sertifi seringsinformasjon uavhengig av CE-merking og det europeiske tekniske kontrollorganet.

DE FEM PIKTOGRAMMENE FOR STELL ANGIR:

    
Skal ikke vaskes. Tåler ikke vask. Vask påvirker beskyttelsesegenskapene 

(f. eks. vil den antistatiske beskyttelsen vaskes bort.). Skal ikke strykes. Skal ikke tørkes i tørketrommel. Skal ikke renses. Skal ikke blekes.

YTELSEN TIL TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODELL CHZ5 OG TYCHEM® 4000 S MED SOKKER MODELL CHZ6:
STOFFETS FYSISKE EGENSKAPER TESTMETODE RESULTAT EN-KLASSE*
Slipemotstand EN 530 metode 2 > 2000 sykluser 6/6**
Motstand mot dynamisk bøyningssprekking EN ISO 7854 metode B > 1000 sykluser 1/6**
Trapesformet riftmotstand EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Strekkmotstand EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6

I/R = Ikke relevant   *I henhold til EN 14325:2004   **Trykk-kjele   ***Se begrensninger for bruk   ****Gjelder kun Tychem® 4000 S 

Body
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DEUTSCH  GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

KENNZEICHNUNG IM INNENETIKETT  1   Marke. 2   Hersteller des Schutzbekleidung. 3   Modellbezeichnung – Tychem® 4000 S Modell CHZ5 und Tychem® 4000 S mit Socken Modell CHZ6 sind die 
Modellbezeichnungen für Schutzanzüge mit Kapuze und überklebten Nähten, mit Gummizug an Arm-, Bein- und Gesichtsabschlüssen und in der Taille. 4  CE-Kennzeichnung - Der Schutzanzug entspricht den eu-
ropäischen Richtlinien für persönliche Schutzausrüstung, Kategorie III. Die Vergabe der Typprüfungs- und Qualitätssicherungszertifi kate erfolgte durch SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, Code 
der Zertifi zierungsstelle: 0120   . 5     Weist auf die Übereinstimmung mit den europäischen Standars für Chemikalienschutzkleidung hin. 6    Schutz vor radioaktiver Kontamination durch feste Partikel nach EN 1073-2:2002.
 7     Der Schutzanzug Tychem® 4000 S Modell CHZ5 ist innen antistatisch behandelt und bietet bei ordnungsgemäßer Erdung Schutz gegen elektrostatische Aufl adung nach EN 1149-1:2006 und EN 1149-5:2008.  Warnhinweis: 
Gilt nicht für Tychem® 4000 S mit Socken Modell CHZ6. Nachstehende Einsatzbeschränkungen beachten. 8     Ganzkörperschutz“typen“, die von Tychem® 4000 S Modell CHZ5 und Tychem® 4000 S mit Socken Modell CHZ6 nach 
den europäischen Normen für Chemikalienschutzkleidung erreicht wurden: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Typ 5) und EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 
6). Tychem® 4000 S Modell CHZ5 und Tychem® 4000 S mit Socken Modell CHZ6 erfüllen außerdem die Anforderungen der EN 14126:2003 Typen 3-B, 4-B, 5-B und 6-B. 9     Anwender sollten diese Hinweise zum Tragen von 
Chemikalienschutzkleidung lesen. 10    Das Größenpiktogramm enthält die Körpermaße (cm) und ordnet sie den Konfektionsgrößen mit Buchstabencode zu. Bitte wählen Sie die Ihren Körpermaßen entsprechende Größe aus.  
11   Herstellungsdatum.  12   FEntfl ammbares Material. Von Feuer fernhalten.  13   2  Nicht wiederverwenden.  14   Weitere Informationen zu Zertifi zierungen unabhängig von der CE-Kennzeichnung und der benannten 

Einrichtung der EU.

BEDEUTUNG DER FÜNF PFLEGEPIKTOGRAMME:

    
Nicht waschen. Waschen hat Auswirkungen auf die Schutzleistung 

(z.B. ist der Schutz gegen statische Aufl adung nicht mehr gewährleistet) Nicht bügeln. Nicht im Wäschetrockner 
trocknen. Nicht chemisch reinigen. Nicht bleichen.

LEISTUNG VON TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODELL CHZ5 UND TYCHEM® 4000 S WITH SOCKS MODEL CHZ6:
PHYSIKALISCHE MATERIALEIGENSCHAFTEN TESTMETHODE ERGEBNIS EN-KLASSE*
Abriebfestigkeit EN 530 Methode 2 > 2000 Zyklen 6/6**
Biegerissfestigkeit EN ISO 7854 Methode B > 1000 Zyklen 1/6**
Weiterreißfestigkeit EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Zugfestigkeit EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Durchstichfestigkeit EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Oberfl ächenwiderstand bei 25% rel. Luftfeuchte*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** Innen ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Widerstand gegen Entzündung EN 13274-4:2001 Methode 3 N/A Kein Nachbrennen, keine Tropfenbildung, keine 

Lochbildung
N/A=Nicht zutreff end *Gemäß EN 14325:2004 **Druckbehälter ***Siehe Einsatzeinschränkungen ****Gilt nur für Tychem® 4000 S  

WIDERSTAND GEGEN PENETRATION VON FLÜSSIGKEITEN (EN ISO 6530)
Chemikalie Penetrationsklasse - EN Klasse* Abweisungsklasse - EN Klasse*
Schwefelsäure (30%) 3/3 3/3
Natriumhydroxid (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Xylol 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Nach EN 14325:2004
WIDERSTAND DES MATERIALS UND DER ÜBERKLEBTE NÄHTE GEGEN PERMEATION VON FLÜSSIGKEITEN (EN ISO 6529 METHODE A – DURCHBRUCHZEIT BEI  1 µg/cm2/min)
Chemikalie Durchbruchzeit (min) EN-Klasse*
Schwefelsäure (98%) > 480 6/6
Natriumhydroxid (50%) > 480 6/6
Ammoniumhydroxid (32%) > 480 6/6
Essigsäure > 480 6/6
Methanol > 480 6/6

* Nach EN 14325:2004
WIDERSTANDSFÄHIGKEIT DES MATERIALS GEGEN PENETRATION VON INFEKTIONSERREGERN
Test Testmethode EN-Klasse*
Widerstandsfähigkeit gegen Penetration von Blut und Körperfl üssigkeiten unter 
Verwendung von synthetischem Blut

ISO 16603 6/6

Widerstandsfähigkeit gegen Penetration von Krankheitserregern, 
die durch Blut übertragen werden (unter Verwendung des Virus Phi-X174)

ISO 16604, Verfahren D 6/6

Widerstandsfähigkeit gegen Penetration von kontaminierten Flüssigkeiten EN ISO 22610 6/6
Widerstandsfähigkeit gegen Penetration von biologisch kontaminierten Aerosolen ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Widerstandsfähigkeit gegen Penetration von kontaminierten Feststoff partikeln ISO 22612 3/3

* Nach EN 14126:2003
PRÜFLEISTUNG DES GESAMTANZUGS
Testmethode Testergebnis EN-Klasse
Typ 3: Jettest (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Bestanden* N/A
Typ 4: Sprühtest mit hoher Intensität (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Methode B) Bestanden N/A
Typ 5: Test zur Bestimmung des nach innen gerichteten Auslaufens von Aerosolpartikeln (EN ISO13982-2) Bestanden** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A
Schutzfaktor gemäß EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Typ 6: Sprühtest mit geringer Intensität (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Methode A) Bestanden N/A
Nahtfestigkeit (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

* Test mit abgeklebten Ärmel-, Kapuzen- und Beinabschlüssen. ** Test mit abgeklebten Ärmel-, Kapuzen- und Beinabschlüssen und abgeklebter Reißverschlussklappe. 
*** 82/90 bedeutet 91,1% aller Ljnm-Werte ≤30% und 8/10 bedeutet 80% aller Ls-Werte ≤15% **** Nach EN 14325:2004

Für weitere Informationen über die Barriereeigenschaften, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Tychem®-Händler oder die DuPont-Techline: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
TYPISCHE EINSATZBEREICHE: Tychem® 4000 S Modell CHZ5 und Tychem® 4000 S mit Socken Modell CHZ6 dienen dem Schutz von Arbeitern vor gefährlichen Substanzen bzw. dem Schutz von empfi ndlichen Produkten und 
Arbeitsvorgängen gegen Kontamination durch den Menschen. Je nach Toxizität der Chemikalie und den Expositionsbedingungen bietet dieser Anzug typischerweise Schutz vor bestimmten organischen und anorganischen Flüssigkeiten und intensivem 
oder unter Druck stehendem Flüssigkeitsspray mit einem Expositionsdruck, der den im Prüfverfahren für Typ 3 verwendeten Druck nicht übersteigt. Um den angegebenen Schutz zu erreichen, sind eine Vollmaske mit einem für die Expositionsbedingungen 
geeigneten Filter mit dichten Abschlüssen an der Kapuze und zusätzlich abgeklebte Kapuzen-, Ärmel- und Beinabschlüsse und Reißverschlussaklappen erforderlich. Tychem® 4000 S Modell CHZ5 und Tychem® 4000 S mit Socken Modell CHZ6 bieten Schutz 
gegen feine Partikel (Typ 5) sowie gegen intensive oder unter Druck stehende Flüssigkeitssprays (Typ 3), intensive Flüssigkeitssprays (Typ 4) und gegen Flüssigkeitsspritzer und -sprays mit geringer Intensität (Typ 6). Das für Tychem® 4000 S Modell CHZ5 
und Tychem® 4000 S mit Socken Modell CHZ6 verwendete Tychem® 4000 S hat alle Tests gemäß EN 14126:2003 bestanden. Für die unter in EN 14126:2003 defi nierten und in der obenstehenden Tabelle aufgeführten Expositionsbedingungen lassen die 
erhaltenen Ergebnisse darauf schließen, dass das Material eine Barriere gegen Erreger bietet.
EINSATZEINSCHRÄNKUNGEN:  Die Exposition gegenüber sehr feinen Partikeln, intensiven Flüssigkeitssprays und Spritzern gefährlicher Substanzen erfordert u. U. eine höhere mechanische Festigkeit sowie höhere Barriereeigenschaften 
als Tychem® 4000 S Modell CHZ5 und Tychem® 4000 S mit Socken Modell CHZ6 bieten. Der Träger muss vor dem Gebrauch sicherstellen, dass die Kleidung für die jeweilige Substanz geeignet ist. Zudem muss der Träger die Material- und chemischen 
Permeationsdaten für die eingesetzte(n) Substanz(en) überprüfen. Für höheren Schutz und um den angegebenen Schutz bei bestimmten Anwendungen zu erreichen, ist ein Abkleben der Kapuzen-, Ärmel-, und Beinabschlüsse und Reißverschlussklappen 
erforderlich. Der Träger hat sicherzustellen, dass – falls erforderlich - ein dichtes Abkleben möglich ist. Achten Sie beim Anbringen des Klebebands darauf, dass sich keine Falten in Material oder Klebeband bilden, da diese als Kanäle für Kontaminationen 
dienen könnten. Beim Abkleben der Kapuze sollten kurze Klebebandstücke (+/- 10 cm) verwendet werden, die sich überlappen. Tychem® 4000 S Modell CHZ5 und Tychem® 4000 S mit Socken Modell CHZ6 können sowohl mit als auch ohne 
Daumenschlaufen verwendet werden. Die Daumenschlaufen sollten nur mit einem Doppelhandschuhsystem verwendet werden, bei dem die Daumenschlaufe über dem Unterhandschuh und der zweite Handschuh je nach Anwendungsanforderungen 
zwischen oder über dem inneren und äußeren Anzugärmel getragen wird. Um eine dichte Verbindung zwischen Handschuh und Ärmel zu gewährleisten, ist Abkleben erforderlich.  Warnhinweis: Obwohl das Material die Anforderungen hinsichtlich 
des Oberfl ächenwiderstands der EN 1149-5:2008 erfüllt, isolieren die Socken des Tychem® 4000 S Modell CHZ6 die Füße des Trägers von ableitfähigem Schuhwerk und verhindern deshalb die Erdung. Die elektrostatische Ableitfähigkeit sowohl des 
Schutzanzugs als auch des Trägers muss dergestalt durchgehend erhalten sein, dass die Widerstandsfähigkeit zwischen Träger und Boden weniger als 108 Ohm beträgt. Dies triff t nicht zu für das Tychem® 4000 S mit Socken Modell CHZ6, da der Schutzanzug 
keine ordnungsgemäße Erdung des Trägers über die Füße erlaubt, es sei denn zusätzliche Maßnahmen wie der Einsatz von Erdungskabeln werden vorgenommen. Die Entscheidung, ob und wie das Tychem® 4000 S mit Socken Modell CHZ6 in potentiell 
entfl ammbarer Umgebung eingesetzt wird, liegt in der alleinigen Verantwortung des Sicherheitsingenieurs. Die antistatische Behandlung des Tychem® 4000 S Materials und Modells CHZ5 ist nur bei einer relativen Luftfeuchtigkeit von mindestens 25% 
wirksam, und der Träger muss sicherstellen, dass Anzug und Träger ordnungsgemäß geerdet sind. Der Widerstand zwischen Träger und Boden muss weniger als 108 Ohm betragen; dies lässt sich z. B. durch entsprechendes/n Schuhwerk/Bodenbelag oder 
den Einsatz eines Erdungskabels erreichen. Elektrostatisch ableitfähige Kleidung darf nicht in feuergefährlicher oder explosionsgefährlicher Umgebung oder beim Umgang mit feuergefährlichen oder explosionsgefährlichen Substanzen geöff net oder 
ausgezogen werden. Elektrostatisch ableitfähige Schutzkleidung darf in sauerstoff angereicherten Umgebungen nicht ohne die vorherige Zustimmung des verantwortlichen Sicherheitsingenieurs getragen werden. Die elektrostatische Ableitfähigkeit 
kann durch die relative Luftfeuchtigkeit, Verschleiß, mögliche Kontamination und Alterung beeinträchtigt werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass nicht konforme Materialien während des normalen Gebrauchs (auch beim Bücken und bei Bewegungen) zu 
jedem Zeitpunkt durch die elektrostatisch ableitfähige Schutzkleidung abdeckt sind. Weitere Informationen zur korrekten Erdung erhalten Sie bei DuPont. Bitte vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie die für Ihren Einsatz geeignete Tychem®-Kleidung ausgewählt 
haben. Bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Tychem® Händler oder an DuPont. Der Anwender muss eine Risikoanalyse durchführen, auf deren Grundlage die PSA ausgewählt werden muss. Die Entscheidung darüber, mit welcher zusätzlichen 
Schutzausrüstung (Handschuhe, Schuhe, Atemschutz usw.) die Tychem® Schutzkleidung kombiniert wird und wie lange sie in bestimmten Einsatzfällen getragen werden kann (im Hinblick auf Schutzleistung, Tragekomfort und Wärmebelastung), erfolgt 
grundsätzlich in Alleinverantwortung des Anwenders. DuPont übernimmt keinerlei Verantwortung für die unsachgemäße Verwendung von Tychem® Schutzanzügen.
VORBEREITUNG:  Tragen Sie den Schutzanzug nicht, wenn er wider Erwarten Mängel aufweisen sollte.
LAGERUNG:  Lagern Sie Tychem® 4000 S Modell CHZ5- und Tychem® 4000 S mit Socken Modell CHZ6-Schutzanzüge dunkel und vor UV-Einstrahlung geschützt (im Karton) bei 15 bis 25 °C. Das Tychem® 4000 S Material behält eine angemessene 
Festigkeit über eine Dauer von 5 Jahren.Die antistatischen Eigenschaften können sich allerdings im Laufe der Zeit verschlechtern. Der Anwender muss daher sicherstellen, dass die ableitfähigen Eigenschaften für seinen Anwendungsbereich ausreichend sind.
ENTSORGUNG:  Tychen® Schutzanzüge können hermisch oder auf Deponien umweltgerecht entsorgt werden. Die Entsorgung kontaminierter Kleidung unterliegt den regionalen oder nationalen gesetzlichen Bestimmungen.
Der Inhalt dieser Gebrauchsanweisung wurde von der benannten Stelle SGS zuletzt im März 2015 überprüft.

STOFFETS FYSISKE EGENSKAPER TESTMETODE RESULTAT EN-KLASSE*
Stikkstyrke EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Overfl atemotstand ved RH 25 %*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** på innsiden ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ohm I/R
Motstandsdyktig mot antennelse EN 13274-4:2001 metode 3 I/R Ingen etterfl amme, ingen dråpedannelse, ingen 

hulldannelse
I/R = Ikke relevant   *I henhold til EN 14325:2004   **Trykk-kjele   ***Se begrensninger for bruk   ****Gjelder kun Tychem® 4000 S 

STOFFETS MOTSTAND MOT GJENNOMTRENGNING AV VÆSKER (EN ISO 6530)
Kjemikalie Gjennomtrengningsindeks - EN-klasse* Avvisningsindeks - EN-klasse*
Svovelsyre (30 %) 3/3 3/3
Natriumhydroksid (10 %) 3/3 3/3
o-Xylen 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* I henhold til EN 14325:2004
STOFFETS OG TILDEKKEDE SØMMERS MOTSTAND MOT GJENNOMTRENGNING AV VÆSKER (EN ISO 6529 METODE A, GJENNOMBRUDDSTID VED 1 μg/(cm2.min)
Kjemikalie Gjennomtrengningstid (min) EN-klasse*
Svovelsyre (98 %) > 480 6/6
Natriumhydroksid (50 %) > 480 6/6
Ammoniumhydroksid (32%) > 480 6/6
Eddiksyre > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* I henhold til EN 14325:2004
STOFFETS MOTSTAND MOT GJENNOMTRENGNING AV SMITTESTOFFER
Test Testmetode EN-klasse*
Motstand mot gjennomtrengning av blod og kroppsvæsker ved bruk av syntetisk blod ISO 16603 6/6
Motstand mot gjennomtrengning av blodbårne patogener ved bruk av Phi-X174 bakteriofag ISO 16604 prosedyre D 6/6
Motstand mot gjennomtrengning av forurensede væsker EN ISO 22610 6/6
Motstand mot gjennomtrengning av biologisk forurensede aerosoler ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Motstand mot gjennomtrengning av forurensede faste partikler ISO 22612 3/3

* I henhold til EN 14126:2003
TESTRESULTAT FOR HELE BESKYTTELSESDRAKTEN
Testmetode Testresultat EN-klasse
Type 3: Jet-test (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Godkjent* I/R
Type 4: Spraytest, høyt nivå (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metode B) Godkjent I/R
Type 5: Test for innadgående lekkasje av partikkelaerosol (EN ISO 13982-2) Godkjent** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** I/R
Beskyttelsesfaktor i henhold til EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Type 6: Spraytest, lavt nivå (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metode A) Godkjent I/R
Sømstyrke (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Test utført med tapede mansjetter, hette og ankler **Test utført med tapede mansjetter, hette, ankler og glidelåsomslag *** 82/90 betyr 91,1 % Ljnm verdier ≤ 30 % og 8/10 betyr 80 % Ls verdier ≤ 15 % **** I henhold til EN 14325:2004
For ytterligere informasjon om barriereytelsen, kontakt din Tychem®-forhandler eller DuPont Techline: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport

TYPISKE BRUKSOMRÅDER:  Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker modell CHZ6 heldekkende drakter er laget for å beskytte arbeidere mot farlige stoff er eller sensitive produkter og prosesser mot forurensning fra men-
nesker. De brukes særlig, avhengig av kjemisk toksitet og eksponeringsforhold, til beskyttelse mot visse organiske og uorganiske væsker og intense eller trykksatte væskesprayer, der eksponeringstrykket ikke er høyere enn det som brukes i testmetode type 
3. En hel ansiktsmaske med fi lter som egner seg for eksponeringsforholdene og som er tett tilknyttet hetten og ekstra taping rundt hetten, mansjettene, anklene og glidelåsklaff en kreves for å oppnå den hevdede beskyttelsen. Tychem® 4000 S modell 
CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker modell CHZ6 heldekkende drakter gir beskyttelse mot fi ne partikler (type 5), intensive eller trykksatte væskesprayer (type 3), intensive væskesprayer (type 4) og begrenset væskesøl eller sprut (type 6). Tychem® 4000 S 
brukes for Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker modell CHZ6 har bestått alle tester i EN 14126:2003. Under eksponeringsbetingelsene som er defi nert i EN 14126:2003 og som er nevnt i tabellen ovenfor, konkluderer de oppnådde 
resultatene med at materialet gir en barriere mot smittestoff er.
BEGRENSNINGER FOR BRUK:  Eksponering for enkelte svært fi ne partikler, intenst væskesøl eller sprut av farlige stoff er vil kunne kreve vernedresser med høyere mekanisk styrke og barriereegenskaper enn dem som gis av Tychem® 4000 S 
modell CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker modell CHZ6. Brukeren må påsé at det er egnet kompatibilitet mellom reagens og plagget før bruk. I tillegg skal brukeren verifi sere tekstilstoff et og data for kjemisk gjennomtrengelighet for substansen/-ene 
som er brukt.For økt beskyttelse og for å oppnå den angitte beskyttelsen i visse applikasjoner, er taping av mansjetter, ankler, hette og glidelåsomslag nødvendig. Brukeren skal verifi sere at tett taping er mulig i tilfelle applikasjonen krever å gjøre dette. Det 
må utvises forsiktighet ved påføring av tapen, slik at det ikke kan ses rynker i tekstilstoff et eller tapen, siden disse kunne fungere som kanaler. Ved taping av hetten skal det brukes små tapebiter (+/- 10 cm), og de må overlappe. Tychem® 4000 S modell 
CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker modell CHZ6 kan brukes med eller uten tommelsløyfer. Tommelsløyfene skal kun brukes med et dobbelt hanskesystem, der brukeren legger tommelsløyfen over underhansken, og den andre hansken skal brukes mel-
lom eller over de indre og ytre ermene på plagget avhengig av bruksområdets krav. For å sikre en tett forbindelse mellom hansken og ermet er det nødvendig med taping.  Advarsel: Selv om tekstilstoff et oppfyller kravene til overfl atemotstand i EN 
1149-5:2008, isolerer sokkene på Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ6 brukerens føtter fra dissiperende fottøy, hvilket hemmer jording. Den elektrostatiske dissipative ytelsen til både drakten og brukeren må kontinuerlig oppnås på en slik måte at motsanden 
mellom brukeren og jord er mindre enn 108 Ohm. Dette er ikke tilfellet for Tychem® 4000 S med sokker modell CHZ6, da den heldekkende drakten ikke gjør det mulig med fullstendig jording av brukeren via føtter, med mindre ekstra tiltak, slik som jording-
skabler, sttes inn. Det er sikkerhetsingeniørens ansvar alene å bestemme om og hvordan Tychem® 4000 S med sokker modell CHZ6 kan brukes i potensielt brannfarlige atmosfærer. Den antistatiske behandlingen til Tychem® 4000 S tekstilstoff  og modell 
CHZ5 er kun eff ektiv ved relativ fuktighet på 25 % eller mer, og brukeren skal sikre riktig jording av både plagget og brukeren. Motstanden mellom brukeren og bakken skal være mindre enn 108 Ohm, f.eks. ved å bruke egnet fottøy/gulvbelegg, eller bruk 
av en jordingskabel. Vernetøy mot elektrostatisk dissipasjon må ikke åpnes eller tas av i tilfelle av eksplosive atmosfærer eller ved håndtering av brennbare eller eksplosive stoff er. Vernetøy mot elektrostatisk dissipasjon skal ikke brukes i oksygenberikede 
atmosfærer uten forhåndsgodkjenning fra den ansvarlige sikkerhetsingeniøren. Den elektrostatiske dissipative evnen til vernetøy mot elektrostatisk dissipasjon kan påvirkes av relativ fuktighet, bruk og slitasje, eventuell forurensning og aldring. Vernetøy 
mot elektrostatisk dissipasjon skal hele tiden dekke alle materialer som ikke imøtekommer kravene under normal bruk (inkludert bøying og bevegelser). Ytterligere informasjon om jording kan fås fra DuPont. Pass på at du har valgt det Tychem®-plagget 
som er best egnet for din jobb. For ytterligere informasjon kontakt din Tychem®-forhandler eller DuPont. Brukeren må foreta en risikoanalyse som vedkommendes valg av PPE (personlig verneutstyr) skal bygge på. Vedkommende er eneste ansvarlige for 
korrekt kombinasjon av heldekkende beskyttelsesdrakt og ekstrautstyr (hansker, støvler, åndedrettsvern, etc.) og for hvor lenge en Tychem® beskyttelsesdrakt kan brukes under en bestemt jobb hva angår plaggets beskyttende egenskaper, brukskomfort 
eller varmebelastning. DuPont kan ikke på noen måte holdes ansvarlig for upassende bruk av Tychem® heldekkende drakter.
FORBEREDELSE FOR BRUK:  Hvis produktet mot formodning skulle være defekt må du ikke bruke den heldekkende drakten.
OPPBEVARING:  Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker modell CHZ6 beskyttelsesdrakter kan oppbevares mellom 15 og 25 °C i mørket (pappeske) uten å utsettes for UV-lys. Tychem® 4000 S tekstilstoff  skal beholde tilstrekkelig 
styrke i 5 år.De antistatiske egenskapene kan reduseres over tid.Brukeren må kontrollere at den dissipative ytelsen er tilstrekkelig for brukssituasjonen.
AVHENDING:  Tychem® heldekkende beskyttelsesdrakter kan brennes eller graves ned på et kontrollert avfallsdeponi uten å skade miljøet. Avhending av forurensede plagg er regulert av nasjonale eller lokale lover.
Innholdet i denne bruksanvisningen ble sist godkjent av godkjenningsinstitusjonen SGS i mars 2015.

DANSK  BRUGSANVISNING

TEKST PÅ INDVENDIG ETIKET  1     Varemærke. 2     Producenten af heldragten. 3     Modelidentifi kation – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 er modelnavnene på beskyttelse-
sheldragter med hætte. Med tapede sømme og elastik ved håndled, ankler, ansigt og livet. 4     CE-mærkning - Heldragterne opfylder kravene til personlige værnemidler af kategori III i henhold til europæisk lovgivning. Type-test 
og kvalitetssikringscertifi kater er udstedt af SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, identifi ceret som EU-bemyndiget organ med nummer 0120. 5    Angiver, at produktet opfylder de gældende europæiske 
standarder for kemikalieafvisende beklædning. 6     Angiver, at produktet opfylder de gældende europæiske standarder for kemikalieafvisende beklædning. 7     Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 er antistatisk behandlet og giver ele-
ktrostatisk beskyttelse i henhold til EN 1149-1:2006 heriblandt EN 1149-5:2008 med korrekt jordforbindelse.  Advarsel Gælder ikke for Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6. Se begrænsninger for anvendelsen nedenfor.

8     ”Typer” til beskyttelse af hele kroppen, som opnås med Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6, er defi neret i de europæiske standarder for kemikalieafvisende beklædning: EN 14605:2005 + 
A1:2009 (Type 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5) og EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6). Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 opfylder også kravene 
i EN 14126:2003 Type 3-B, Type 4-B, Type 5-B og Type 6-B. 9     Brugeren bør læse denne brugsanvisning. 10    Størrelsespiktogrammet angiver kropsmålene (cm) & forbindelse med bogstavkode. Tjek dine kropsmål og vælg den 
rigtige størrelse.  11    Fremstillingsår.  12   Brandbart materiale. Holdes væk fra åben ild.  13   2  Må ikke genbruges.  14   Andre oplysninger vedrørende certifi cering, som er uafhængige af CE-mærkningen og det europæiske be-
myndigede organ.

DE FEM PIKTOGRAMMER ANGIVER:

    
Må ikke vaskes. Tøjvask påvirker de beskyttende egenskaber 

(f.eks. vil den antistatiske behandling blive vasket af). Må ikke stryges. Må ikke tørretumbles. Må ikke kemisk renses. Må ikke bleges.

EGENSKABER FOR TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 OG TYCHEM® 4000 S MED SOKKER MODEL CHZ6:
MATERIALEEGENSKABER TESTMETODE RESULTAT EN-klasse*
Slidstyrke EN 530, metode 2 > 2000 cyklusser 6/6**
Modstandsdygtighed mod revnedannelse ved bøjning EN ISO 7854, metode B > 1000 cyklusser 1/6**
Rivestyrke ved trapezmetoden EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Trækstyrke EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Modstandsdygtighed mod punktering EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Overfl ademodstand ved RH 25 %*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** Indvendigt ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm I/R
Flammemodstand EN 13274-4:2001, metode 3 I/R Ingen efteropblussen, ingen dråbedannelse, ingen 

huldannelse
I/R = Ikke relevant   *I henhold til EN 14325:2004    **Trykbeholder  ***Se begrænsninger for anvendelsen.   ****Gælder kun for Tychem® 4000 S

STOFFETS MODSTANDSDYGTIGHED MOD INDTRÆNGNING AF VÆSKER (EN ISO 6530)
Kemikalie Gennemtrængningsindeks - EN-klasse* Afvisningsindeks EN-klasse*
Svovlsyre (30 %) 3/3 3/3

* I henhold til EN 14325:2004



IFU . 4

IFU . 10

FRANÇAIS  CONDITIONS D’UTILISATION

MARQUAGES DE L’ÉTIQUETTE INTÉRIEURE  1     Marque déposée. 2     Fabricant de la combinaison . 3    Identifi cation du modèle – Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées 
modèle CHZ6 sont les références des combinaisons de protection à capuche avec coutures recouvertes et des élastiques aux poignets, chevilles, tour du visage et à la taille. 4     Marquage CE - Ces combinaisons répondent aux exigenc-
es établies pour les équipements de protection individuelle de catégorie III selon la législation européenne. Les essais du modèle et l’assurance qualité ont été certifi és par SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, 
identifi é sous le numéro d’organisme notifi é EC 0120. 5     Indique la conformité aux normes européennes applicables aux vêtements de protection chimiques. 6     Protection contre la contamination radioactive sous forme de parti-
cules selon la norme EN 1073-2:2002. 7      Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 bénéfi cie d’un traitement antistatique et off re une barrière électrostatique conforme à la norme EN 1149-1:2006 y compris à la norme EN 1149-5:2008 avec 
une mise à la terre appropriée  Attention : Ne s’applique pas au Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6. Veuillez vous reporter aux limites d’utilisation. 8     Les combinaisons intégrale Tychem® 4000 S modèle 
CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 sont conformes aux ”types” de protection intégrale défi nis par les normes européennes : EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 4), 
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5) et EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6) pour les vêtements de protection chimique. Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 satisfont égale-
ment aux exigences de la norme EN 14126:2003 Type 3-B, Type 4-B, Type 5-B et Type 6-B. 9     L’utilisateur est prié de consulter cette notice d’utilisation. 10    Le pictogramme ”taille” donne les mensurations (cm) & et la correspon-
dance avec les codes taille. Pour choisir la bonne taille, veuillez vérifi er vos propres mensurations.  11   Date de fabrication.  12   Matériau infl ammable, tenir éloigné des fl ammes.  13   2  Usage unique.  14   Autres informations rel-
atives à la (aux) certifi cation(s) indépendantes du marquage CE et de l'organisme notifi é européen.

INDICATIONS DES CINQ PICTOGRAMMES  D’ENTRETIEN :

    
Ne pas laver. Les performances de protection sont altérées au lavage 

(le traitement antistatique disparaît au lavage). Ne pas repasser. Ne pas sécher en machine. Ne pas nettoyer à sec. Ne pas utiliser de javel.

PERFORMANCES DE TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODÈLE CHZ5 ET TYCHEM® 4000 S AVEC CHAUSSETTES INTEGRÉES MODÈLE CHZ6:
PROPRIÉTÉS PHYSIQUES DU TISSU MÉTHODE D’ESSAI RÉSULTAT EN CLASSE*
Résistance à l’abrasion EN 530 Méthode 2 > 2000 cycles 6/6**
Résistance à la fl exion EN ISO 7854 Méthode B > 1000 cycles 1/6**
Résistance à la déchirure trapézoïdale EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Résistance à la traction EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Résistance à la perforation EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Résistance  de surface à 25%*** d’HR EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** intérieure ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Résistance à l’infl ammation EN 13274-4:2001 Méthode 3 N/A Aucun résidu de feu, 

pas de formation de goutte, ou de trou
N/A = Non applicable   * Selon la norme EN 14325:2004   **Sous pression *** Voir les limites d’utilisation   ****Valable pour Tychem® 4000 S uniquement 

RÉSISTANCE DU TISSU À LA PÉNÉTRATION DE LIQUIDES (EN ISO 6530)
Produits chimiques Indice de pénétration - EN Classe* Indice de répulsion- EN Classe*
Acide sulfurique (30%) 3/3 3/3
Hydroxyde de sodium (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Xylène 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Selon la norme EN 14325:2004
RÉSISTANCE À LA PERMÉATION DE LIQUIDES DU TISSU ET DES COUTURES RECOUVERTES D’UN ADHÉSIF (EN ISO 6529 MÉTHODE A, TEMPS DE PERMÉATION À 1 µg/(cm2.mn))
Produits chimiques Temps de perméation (min) EN Classe*
Acide sulfurique (98%) > 480 6/6
Hydroxyde de sodium (50%) > 480 6/6
Hydroxyde  d’ammonium (32%) > 480 6/6
Acide acétique > 480 6/6
Méthanol > 480 6/6

* Selon la norme EN 14325:2004
RÉSISTANCE DU TISSU À LA PÉNÉTRATION D’ AGENTS INFECTIEUX
Essai Méthode d’essai EN Classe*
Résistance à la pénétration du sang et autres fl uides corporels en utilisant du sang de synthèse ISO 16603 6/6
Résistance à la pénétration des pathogènes véhiculées par le sang en utilisant le bactériophage Phi-X174 ISO 16604 Procedure D 6/6
Résistance à la pénétration des liquides contaminés EN ISO 22610 6/6
Résistance à la pénétration des aérosols contaminés biologiquement ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Résistance à la pénétration des particules solides contaminées ISO 22612 3/3

* Selon la norme EN 14126:2003
RESULTATS DES ESSAIS SUR LA COMBINAISON ENTIÈRE
Méthode d’essai Résultat EN Classe
Type 3 : Essai au jet (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Réussi * N/A
Type 4 : Essai de pulvérisation à fortes doses (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Méthode B) Réussi N/A
Type 5 : Essai de fuite vers l’intérieur des particules d’aérosols (EN ISO 13982-2) Réussi ** • 82/90 Ljnm ≤30%*** • 8 /10 Ls ≤15%*** N/A
Facteur de protection selon la norme EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Type 6 : Essai de pulvéridation à faibles doses (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Méthode A) Réussi N/A
Solidité des coutures (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

* Essai réalisé avec les poignets, capuche et chevilles recouverts d’un adhésif ** Essai réalisé avec les poignets, capuche, chevilles et rabat de la fermeture à glissière recouverts d’un adhésif 
***82/90 signifi e que 91,1% des valeurs Ljnm ≤ 30% et 8/10 signifi e que 80% des valeurs Ls ≤15% ****Selon la norme EN 14325:2004

Pour des informations complémentaires sur les performances de protection, veuillez contacter le distributeur Tychem® ou le service DuPont Techline local : www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
DOMAINES D’UTILISATION:  Les combinaisons Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 ont été conçues pour protéger les travailleurs des substances dangereuses ou pour protéger les pro-
duits et procédés sensibles de toute contamination par l’homme. Selon la toxicité chimique et les conditions d’exposition, leur utilisation permet généralement de se protéger contre les liquides inorganiques et les pulvérisations de liquides à fortes doses ou 
sous pression, où la pression d’exposition n’est pas supérieure à celle utilisée dans la méthode d’essai du Type 3. Un masque respiratoire intégral muni d’un fi ltre approprié pour les conditions d’exposition, et hermétiquement relié à la capuche, ainsi que la 
pose d’un adhésif supplémentaire autour de l’ouverture de la capuche, des poignets, des chevilles et du rabat de la fermeture à glissière sont requis pour obtenir la protection revendiquée. Les combinaisons Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 
S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 off rent une protection contre de fi nes particules (Type 5), des pulvérisations de liquides sous pression ou à fortes doses (Type 3), des pulvérisations de liquides à fortes doses (Type 4) et des projections ou pulvérisa-
tions de liquides à doses limitées (Type 6). Le Tychem® 4000 S utilisé dans la combinaison Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et dans la combinaison Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 a réussi tous les essais de la norme EN 14126:2003. 
Dans les conditions d’exposition défi nies par la norme EN 14126:2003 et reportées au tableau ci-dessus, les résultats obtenus permettent de conclure que le tissu off re une barrière contre des agents infectieux.
LIMITES D’UTILISATION:  En cas d’exposition à certaines particules très fi nes, aux pulvérisations de liquides et aux projections de substances dangereuses à fortes doses, il est recommandé d’utiliser des combinaisons off rant une plus grande 
résistance mécanique et des barrières plus élevées que celles off ertes par Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6. L’utilisateur est prié de s’assurer de la bonne tolérance du vêtement traité avant utilisa-
tion. Il doit, en outre, vérifi er le tissu ainsi que les données de perméation chimique de la ou des substance(s) utilisée(s). Dans certaines applications, il est nécessaire de recouvrir d’un adhésif les poignets, les chevilles, la capuche et le rabat de la fermeture 
à glissière pour obtenir la protection revendiquée. L’utilisateur devra vérifi er que l’imperméabilisation par adhésif est possible lorsque l’application l’exige. Il devra prendre toutes les précautions au moment de poser l’adhésif en évitant la formation de plis 
sur le tissu ou sur l’adhésif qui agiraient comme des canaux de fuite. S’agissant de la capuche, il est conseillé d’utiliser de petites bandes (+/- 10 cm) d’adhésif et de les faire chevaucher. Les combinaisons Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S 
avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 peuvent être utilisées avec ou sans passe-pouces. l’utilisateur portera alors un premier gant sous le passe-pouce et un deuxième gant entre la manche intérieure et la manche extérieure de la combinaison (et) ou 
par-dessus les manches en fonction des exigences de l’application. Il est nécessaire de recouvrir d’adhésif pour une parfaite étanchéité entre le gant et la manche.  Avertissement : Bien que le tissu remplisse les critères de résistance de surface de la 
norme EN 1149-5:2008, les chaussettes de la combinaison Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ6 isolent les pieds du sujet des chaussures dissipatives, empêchant ainsi la mise à la terre. Les propriétés électrostatiques dissipatives du vêtement et du porteur doivent 
en permanence garantir une résistance inférieure à 108 Ohm entre l’utilisateur et la terre. La combinaison Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 ne répond pas à ce critère, par conséquent, cette combinaison ne permet pas une mise à la 
terre appropriée du sujet au niveau de ses pieds, à moins qu’une mesure supplémentaire soit prise, comme l’utilisation de câbles de masse, par exemple. Le responsable de sécurité est seul habilité à décider si et de quelle façon la combinaison Tychem® 4000 
S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 peut être utilisée en présence d’atmosphères potentiellement infl ammables. Le traitement antistatique du tissu de la combinaison Tychem® 4000 S et du modèle CHZ5 est effi  cace uniquement à partir d’un taux 
d’humidité de 25%. L’utilisateur devra s’assurer de la mise à la terre appropriée du vêtement et de son porteur et garantir une résistance inférieure à 108 Ohm entre l’utilisateur et la terre, par le port de chaussures adéquates ou par la pose d’un sol isolant, par 
exemple, ou en utilisant un câble de terre. Les équipements de protection individuelle électrostatiques dissipatifs ne doivent pas ouverts ou retirés en présence d’atmosphères infl ammables ou explosives ou lors de la manipulation des substances infl am-
mables ou explosives. Les EPI électrostatiques dissipatifs ne doivent pas être utilisés dans un environnement d’air suroxygéné sans l’autorisation du responsable de sécurité. Les propriétés électrostatiques dissipatives d’un vêtement électrostatique dissi-
patif peuvent être altérées par l’humidité relative, l’usure, la contamination éventuelle et le temps. L’EPI électrostatique dissipatif doit en permanence couvrir tous les matériaux non conformes, dans les conditions normales d’utilisation (y compris lorsque 
l’utilisateur se penche ou se déplace). Des informations supplémentaires sur la mise à la terre peuvent être obtenues auprès de DuPont. Veuillez vérifi er que vous avez choisi l’EPI Tychem® adapté à votre tâche. Vous pouvez vous faire conseiller en prenant 
contact avec votre fournisseur Tychem® ou avec DuPont. L’utilisateur doit faire une analyse des risques avant de choisir son EPI en toute connaissance de cause. Il est seul juge de la bonne association de la combinaison intégrale avec tout autre accessoire 
(gants, bottes, masque respiratoire, etc) ainsi que de la durée d’utilisation d’une combinaison Tychem® pour une tâche spécifi que en fonction des critères de protection, de confort ou de stress thermique du vêtement. DuPont décline toute responsabilité 
en cas d’utilisation inappropriée des combinaisons Tychem®.
MISE EN GARDE:  Ne pas utiliser la combinaison dans le cas peu probable où elle présenterait un défaut.
STOCKAGE:  Les combinaisons Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 peuvent être stockées entre 15° et 25°C à l’abri de la lumière (boîte en carton) et des rayons ultraviolets. Le tissu de la combinaison 
Tychem® 4000 S devrait conserver ses propriétés de résistance physique sur une durée de 5 ans. Les propriétés antistatiques peuvent diminuer avec le temps. L’utilisateur est tenu de s’assurer que les performances dissipatives sont suffi  santes pour l’application.
ELIMINATION: Les combinaisons Tychem® peuvent être incinérées ou enfouies dans une décharge contrôlée sans risque pour l’environnement. L’élimination des vêtements contaminés est réglementée par les législations nationales et locales.
La présente notice d’utilisation a fait l’objet d’une vérifi cation par l’organisme notifi é SGS en mars 2015.

ITALIANO  ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

MARCHI ETICHETTA INTERNA  1     Marchio registrato. 2     Produttore della tuta. 3     Identifi cazione del modello – Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 sono i nomi della tuta pro-
tettiva intera dotata di cappuccio, di nastro copricuciture e di elastico ai polsi, alle caviglie, intorno al viso e in vita. 4     Marchio CE - Tute conformi ai requisiti per i dispositivi di protezione individuale di categoria III in conformità alla 
legislazione europea. I certifi cati relativi alle prove del tipo e ai controlli di qualità eff ettuati sono stati rilasciati dalla SGS United Kingdom Ltd, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, e sono identifi cati dal codice organismo notifi cato CE 

STOFFETS MODSTANDSDYGTIGHED MOD INDTRÆNGNING AF VÆSKER (EN ISO 6530)
Natriumhydroxid (10 %) 3/3 3/3
o-Xylen 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* I henhold til EN 14325:2004
STOFFETS OG TAPEDE SØMMES MODSTANDSDYGTIGHED MOD INDTRÆNGNING AF VÆSKER (EN ISO 6529, METODE A, INDTRÆNGNINGSTID VED 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Kemikalie Indtrængningstid (min) EN-klasse*
Svovlsyre (98 %) > 480 6/6
Natriumhydroxid (50 %) > 480 6/6
Natriumhydroxid (32 %) > 480 6/6
Acetylsyre > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* I henhold til EN 14325:2004
STOFFETS MODSTANDSDYGTIGHED MOD INDTRÆNGNING AF INFEKTIØSE STOFFER 
Test Testmetode EN-klasse*
Modstandsdygtighed mod indtrængning af blod og kropsvæsker ved brug af syntetisk blod ISO 16603 6/6
Modstandsdygtighed mod indtrængning af blodbårne patogener med Phi-X174 bakteriofag ISO 16604, procedure D 6/6
Modstandsdygtighed mod indtrængning af forurenede væsker EN ISO 22610 6/6
Modstandsdygtighed mod indtrængning af biologisk forurenede aerosoler ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Modstandsdygtighed mod indtrængning af forurenede faste partikler ISO 22612 3/3

* I henhold til EN 14126:2003
HOLDBARHEDSTEST AF HELDRAGT 
Testmetode Testresultat EN-klasse
Type 3: Stråletest (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Godkendt* I/R
Type 4: Spraytest – høj styrke (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metode B) Godkendt I/R
Type 5: Overfl ade lækage test med aerosol partikler (EN 13982-2) Godkendt*• Ljnm 82/90 ≤30 %*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15 %*** I/R
Beskyttelsesfaktor i henhold til EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Type 6:  Spraytest – lav styrke (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metode A) Godkendt I/R
Sømmenes styrke (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Testen er udført med lukkede manchetter ved håndled, hætte og ankler. *Testen er udført med lukkede manchetter ved håndled, hætte, ankler og lynlåse med tape. 
*** 82/90 betyder, at 91,1 % Ljnm værdier ≤ 30 % og 8/10 betyder, at 80 % Ls værdier ≤15 %. *** I henhold til EN 14325:2004

For yderligere oplysninger om beskyttelsesevnen kontaktes Tychem®-forhandleren eller DuPonts Techline på www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
TYPISKE ANVENDELSESOMRÅDER:  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 heldragter er beregnet til at beskytte arbejdere mod farlige stoff er eller følsomme produkter og processer mod forurening fra 
mennesker. De anvendes typisk, afhængigt af kemikaliernes giftighed og eksponeringsforholdene, til beskyttelse mod visse organiske og uorganiske væsker og væskesprøjt, der er intensive eller under tryk,  hvor eksponeringstrykket er lavere end det, der 
anvendes i Type 3-testmetoden. En hel ansigtsmaske med et fi lter, der passer til eksponeringsforholdene og som er tæt forbundet til hætten, samt yderligere tape omkring hætten, manchetterne ved håndled og ankler samt på lynlåsen er nødvendigt for 
at opnå den påkrævede beskyttelse. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 heldragter giver beskyttelse mod fi ne partikler (Type 5), væskesprøjt, der er intensive eller under tryk (Type 3), intensive væskesprøjt (Type 4) og 
begrænset væskesprøjt eller -stænk (Type 6). Tychem® 4000 S anvendt med Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 har bestået alle test i EN 14126:2003. Det kan ud fra de opnåede resultater konkluderes, at materialet 
under eksponeringsforholdene, der er defi neret i EN 14126:2003 og nævnt i tabellen ovenfor, udgør en høj beskyttelsesbarriere mod infektiøse stoff er.
BEGRÆNSNINGER FOR ANVENDELSEN:  Eksponeringen for visse fi ne partikler, intensive væskesprøjt eller -stænk af farlige stoff er kan gøre det nødvendigt med en heldragter af højere mekanisk styrke og beskyttelsesevner end dem, 
der ydes af Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6. Brugeren skal sikre brug af egnet beklædning før brug. Brugeren skal endvidere verifi cere dataene vedrørende tekstilstoff et og den kemiske gennemtrængning for det/
de anvendte stof(fer). For at opnå den påkrævede beskyttelse til visse opgaver, skal manchetterne ved håndled, ankler, hætte og lynlås lukkes med tape. Brugeren skal kontrollere, at tæt tapning er mulig i tilfælde af, at anvendelsen skulle kræve dette. 
Ved påsætning af tape skal man passe på, at der ikke fremkommer folder i stoff et eller tapen, da disse kan virke som kanaler. Når hætten tapes, skal der anvendes små stykker tape (+/- 10 cm) som overlapper. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 
4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 kan anvendes med eller uden tommelfi ngerløkker. Tommelfi ngerløkker bør kun anvendes med dobbelthandsker, hvor brugeren putter tommelfi ngerløkken over underhandsken, og den anden handske skal bæres enten 
mellem eller over de indre og ydre beklædningsærmer afhængig af anvendelseskravene. For at sikre en tæt forbindelse mellem handske og ærme, er det nødvendigt at bruge tape.  Advarsel: Selvom stoff et møder kravene til overfl ademodstand i 
EN 1149-5:2008, isolerer sokkerne på Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 brugerens fødder mod antistatisk fodtøj, dermed hæmmes jordforbindelsen. Den elektrostatiske antistatiske ydelse for både dragten og brugeren skal hele tiden opnås på en sådan måde, 
at modstanden mellem brugeren og jorden er mindre end 108 Ohm. Dette er ikke tilfældet med Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6, derfor giver heldragten ikke brugeren korrekt jordforbindelse gennem fødderne, medmindre yderligere foranstalt-
ninger såsom jordkabler anvendes. Det er sikkerhedsrepræsentantens ansvar alene, at bestemme om og hvordan Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 må anvendes i potentielt brandfarlige atmosfærer. Den antistatiske behandling af Tychem® 4000 S 
stof og model CHZ5 er kun eff ektiv i en relativ luftfugtighed på 25 % eller derover, og brugeren skal sikre, at der er korrekt jordforbindelse for både dragten og brugeren. Modstanden mellem brugeren og jorden skal være mindre end 108 Ohm, f.eks. ved brug 
af passende fodtøj/gulvbelægning, eller brug af et jordforbindelseskabel. Elektrostatisk antistatisk beskyttelsestøj må ikke åbnes eller tages af, så længe man er i nærheden af brændbare eller eksplosive atmosfærer eller mens brændbare eller eksplosive 
stoff er håndteres. Elektrostatisk antistatisk beskyttelsestøj må ikke anvendes i oxygenrige atmosfærer uden forudgående tilladelse fra den ansvarlige sikkerhedsingeniør. Den elektrostatiske antistatiske evne i det elektrostatiske antistatiske tøj kan blive 
påvirket af relativ luftfugtighed, slitage, mulig forurening og ældning. Elektrostatisk antistatisk beskyttelsestøj skal hele tiden dække alle ikke-efterlevende materialer under normalt brug (inklusiv når man bukker og bevæger sig). Yderligere oplysninger 
om jordforbindelse kan fås af DuPont. Sørg for at du har valgt det egnede Tychem® tøj til jobbet. For gode råd bedes du kontakte din Tychem® leverandør eller DuPont. Brugeren skal foretage en risikoanalyse, hvor han baserer sit valg af PPE ud fra. Brugeren 
er den eneste, der kan bedømme den rette kombination af en heldækkende beskyttelsesdragt og tilbehør (handsker, støvler, åndedrætsværn osv.) og hvor længe en Tychem® heldragt kan bæres på et bestemt job i forhold til dens beskyttelsesevne, slid-
komfort eller varmepåvirkning. DuPont påtage sig ikke noget ansvar for ukorrekt brug af Tychem® heldragter.
FORBEREDELSE TIL BRUG  Hvis der mod al forventning skulle konstateres en defekt, bør dragten ikke bæres.
OPBEVARING:  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 heldragter kan opbevares mellem 15 og 25°C i mørke (papkasse) uden udsættelse for UV-lys. Tychem® 4000 S stoff et bevarer en passende fysisk styrke i over 5 år. 
De antistatiske egenskaber kan mindskes med tiden. Brugeren skal sikre, at den antistatiske evne er stor nok til anvendelsesformålet.
BORTSKAFFELSE:  Tychem® heldragter kan brændes eller nedgraves på kontrollerede lossepladser uden at skade miljøet. Bortskaff elsen af forurenet tøj er lovreguleret af landets eller lokale love.
Indholdet af denne brugsanvisning blev sidst kontrolleret ved det bemyndigede organ SGS i marts 2015.

SVENSKA  BRUKSANVISNING

ETIKETTMARKERINGAR PÅ INSIDAN  1     Varumärke. 2      Overalltillverkare. 3     Modellidentifi kation  – Tychem® 4000 S, model CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 är modellnamnen för skyddsoveraller 
med huva och med tejpade sömmar och elastisk öppning för ansikte samt hand- och fotleder. 4     CE-märkning - Overaller uppfyller kraven för personlig utrustning i kategori III enligt europeisk lagstiftning. Typtest och kvalitetscer-
tifi kat utfärdade av SGS United Kingdom Ltd, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, identifi erat som anmält EG-organ med nummer 0120. 5     Indikerar överensstämmelse med de europeiska standarderna för kemisk skyddsdräkt. 

6     Skydd mot kontaminering av radioaktiva partiklar enligt EN 1073-2:2002. 7     Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 har antistatiskt behandlad insida och erbjuder elektrostatisk skydd enligt EN 1149-1:2006, liksom för EN 1149-5:2008 
när den är ordentligt jordad.  Varning: Gäller inte för Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6. Se användningsbegränsningarna nedan. 8     Fulltäckande kroppskyddstyper som uppnås av Tychem® 4000 S, modell CHZ5 och 
Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 i förhållande till de europeiska standarder som defi nieras för skyddskläder mot kemikalier: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + 
A1:2010 (typ 5) och EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 6). Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 uppnår även kraven för EN 14126:2003 typ 3-B, typ 4-B, typ 5-B och typ 6-B. 9     Användaren bör 
läsa dessa användningsinstruktioner. 10    Storlekspiktogrammet indikerar kroppsmått (cm) och motsvarande bokstavskod. Kontrollera dina kroppsmått och välj rätt storlek.  11   Tillverkningsdatum.  12   Lättantändligt material. 
Undvik kontakt med eld.  13   2  Får inte återanvändas.  14   Annan certifi eringsinformation oberoende av CE-märkningen och det europeiska anmälda organet

DE FEM SKÖTSELSYMBOLERNA BETYDER:

    

Får ej tvättas. Tvättning påverkar skyddsförmågan (antistatbehandlingen tvättas bort). Får ej strykas. Får ej torktumlas. Får ej kemtvättas. Får ej blekas

PRESTANDA FÖR TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODELL CHZ5 OCH TYCHEM® 4000 S WITH SOCKS MODELL CHZ6:
FYSISKA EGENSKAPER TESTMETOD RESULTAT EN-KLASS*
Friktionsmotstånd EN 530, metod 2 > 2000 cykler 6/6**
Motstånd mot sprickor vid böjning EN ISO 7854, metod B > 1000 cykler 1/6**
Motstånd mot vridningsslitage EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Draghållfasthet EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Motståndskraft mot perforering EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Ytmotstånd med en relativ luftfuktighet på 25 % EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** insidan ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ohm N/A
Motståndskraft mot tändning EN 13274-4:2001, metod 3 N/A Ingen efterfl amning, ingen dropp- eller hålbildning

N/A = Inte tillämpligt *Enligt EN 14325:2004 **tryckkärl ***Se begränsningar för användning ****Gäller endast Tychem® 4000 S 
TYGETS RESISTENS MOT VÄTSKEGENOMTRÄNGNING (EN ISO 6530
Kemikalie Penetrationsindex EN-klass* Repulsionsindex EN-klass*
Svavelsyra (30%) 3/3 3/3
Natriumhydroxid (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Xylene 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Enligt EN 14325:2004
TYGETS OCH DE TEJPADE SÖMMARNAS MOTSTÅNDSKRAFT MOT PERMEATION AV VÄTSKOR (EN ISO 6529 METOD A, GENOMSLAGSTID VID 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Kemikalie Genomträngningstid (min) EN-klass*
Svavelsyra (98%) > 480 6/6
Natriumhydroxid (50%) > 480 6/6

* Enligt EN 14325:2004

IFU . 5

IFU . 11

numero 0120. 5     Indica la conformità agli standard europei per gli indumenti di protezione chimica. 6     Protezione contro la contaminazione causata da particelle radioattive, conforme allo standard EN 1073-2:2002. 7      La tuta 
Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 è trattata antistaticamente sul lato interno ed off re una protezione elettrostatica conforme agli standard EN 1149-1:2006 e EN 1149-5:2008, se correttamente messa a terra.  Avvertenza: Non vali-
do per la tuta Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6. Fare riferimento alle limitazioni d’uso riportate di seguito. 8     “Tipi” di protezione totale del corpo raggiunti da Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze mod-
ello CHZ6, come defi niti dagli standard europei per gli indumenti di protezione chimica: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tipo 5) e EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 
(Tipo 6). Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 sono anche conformi ai requisiti dello standard EN 14126:2003 Tipo 3-B, Tipo 4-B, Tipo 5-B e Tipo 6-B. 9     Leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni 
per l’uso. 10    Il pittogramma delle misure riporta le diverse misure del corpo (cm) con le taglie corrispondenti espresse in lettere. Verifi care le proprie misure e scegliere la taglia corretta.  11   Data di fabbricazione.  12   Materiale infi -
ammabile. Tenere lontano dalle fi ammee.  13   2  Non riutilizzare.  14   Altre informazioni relative alla/e certifi cazione/i indipendenti dalla marcatura CE e all'organismo europeo notifi cato.

I CINQUE PITTOGRAMMI DI MANUTENZIONE INDICANO QUANTO SEGUE:

    
Non lavare. Il lavaggio può alterare le prestazioni protettive 

(es. eliminazione del trattamento antistatico). Non stirare. Non asciugare nell’asciugatrice. Non lavare a secco. Non candeggiare

PRESTAZIONI DI TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODELLO CHZ5 R TYCHEM® 4000 S CON CALZE MODELLO CHZ6:
PROPRIETÀ FISICHE DEL TESSUTO METODO DI PROVA RISULTATO CLASSE EN*
Resistenza all’abrasione EN 530, metodo 2 > 2000 cicli 6/6**
Resistenza alla rottura per fl essione EN ISO 7854, metodo B > 1000 cicli 1/6**
Resistenza allo strappo trapezoidale EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Resistenza alla trazione EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Resistenza alla perforazione EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Resistenza superfi ciale con UR 25%*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** interna ≤2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Resistenza all’ignizione EN 13274-4:2001, metodo 3 N/A Fori nessuna persistenza della fi amma, nessuna 

formazione di gocce, nessuna formazione di fori
N/A = Non applicabile   *come da EN 14325:2004   **Camera a pressione   ***Vedere limitazioni d’uso   ****Si applica solo a Tychem® 4000 S

RESISTENZA DEL TESSUTO ALLA PENETRAZIONE DI LIQUIDI (EN ISO 6530)
Sostanza chimica Indice di penetrazione – Classe EN* Indice di repellenza – Classe EN*
Acido solforico (30%) 3/3 3/3
Idrossido di sodio (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Xilene 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-olo 3/3 3/3

* Come da EN 14325:2004
RESISTENZA DEI MATERIALI UTILIZZATI NEGLI INDUMENTI DI PROTEZIONE ALLA PERMEAZIONE DI PRODOTTI CHIMICI LIQUIDI (EN ISO 6529 METODO A, TEMPO DI PASSAGGIO A 1 μg/(cm2.min))
Sostanza chimica Tempo di passaggio (min) Classe EN*
Acido solforico (98%) > 480 6/6
Idrossido di sodio (50%) > 480 6/6
Idrossido di ammonio (32%) > 480 6/6
Acido acetico > 480 6/6
Metanolo > 480 6/6

* Come da EN 14325:2004
RESISTENZA DEL TESSUTO ALLA PENETRAZIONE DI AGENTI INFETTIVI
Prova Metodo di prova Classe EN*
Resistenza alla penetrazione di sangue e di fl uidi corporei utilizzando sangue sintetico ISO 16603 6/6
Resistenza alla penetrazione di agenti patogeni presenti nel sangue utilizzando il batteriofago Phi-X174 ISO 16604 Procedura D 6/6
Resistenza alla penetrazione di liquidi contaminati EN ISO 22610 6/6
Resistenza alla penetrazione di aerosol biologicamente contaminati ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Resistenza alla penetrazione di particelle solide contaminate ISO 22612 3/3

* Come da EN 14126:2003
PRESTAZIONI DELL’INTERO INDUMENTO
Metodo di prova Risultato del test Classe EN
Tipo 3: Prova di resistenza alla penetrazione di liquidi mediante getto (jet test) (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Superata* N/A
Tipo 4: Prova allo spruzzo ad alto livello (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metodo B) Superata N/A
Tipo 5: Prova per la determinazione della perdita di tenuta verso l’interno 
di aerosol di particelle fi ni (EN ISO 13982-2)

Superata** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A

Fattore di protezione come da EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Tipo 6: Prova allo spruzzo a basso livello (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metodo A) Superata N/A
Resistenza delle cuciture (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****
* Test eff ettuato con polsi, cappuccio e caviglie nastrati **Test eff ettuato con polsi, cappuccio, caviglie e copricerniera nastrati *** 82/90 signifi ca 91,1% dei valori Ljnm ≤30% e 8/10 signifi ca 80% dei valori Ls ≤15% **** Come da EN 14325:2004 

Per ulteriori informazioni sulle caratteristiche protettive, contattare il proprio fornitore Tychem® o la Techline di DuPont: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
CONDIZIONI DI IMPIEGO TIPICHE: Le tute Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 sono indumenti studiati per proteggere i lavoratori da sostanze pericolose e i prodotti o i processi sensibili dalla contami-
nazione umana. Queste tute vengono generalmente utilizzate, a seconda della tossicità degli agenti chimici e delle condizioni di esposizione, per la protezione da determinati liquidi organici e inorganici e spruzzi intensi o pressurizzati di liquidi, quando la 
pressione d’esposizione non è maggiore di quella utilizzata nel metodo di test per il Tipo 3. Per ottenere la protezione dichiarata è necessario utilizzare una maschera facciale completa di fi ltro, adatta alle condizioni di esposizione e sigillata al cappuccio, do-
tata di nastratura aggiuntiva intorno al cappuccio, ai polsi, alle caviglie e al copricerniera. Le tute Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 forniscono protezione da particelle fi ni (Tipo 5), spruzzi intensi o pressurizzati di liquidi 
(Tipo 3), spruzzi intensi di liquidi (Tipo 4) e spruzzi limitati di liquido o liquidi nebulizzati (Tipo 6). Il tessuto Tychem® 4000 S usato per la tuta Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e per la tuta Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 ha superato tutti i test previsti 
dallo standard EN 14126:2003. Nelle condizioni di esposizione defi nite in EN 14126:2003 e menzionate nella tabella di cui sopra, i risultati ottenuti permettono di giungere alla conclusione che il materiale off re un’elevata barriera contro molti agenti infettivi.
LIMITAZIONI D’USO:  L’esposizione a particelle molto fi ni, intense nebulizzazioni ed abbondanti spruzzi di sostanze pericolose può richiedere una maggiore resistenza meccanica e proprietà protettive superiori rispetto a quelle off erte dalle 
tute Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6. Prima dell’uso, è necessario assicurarsi della compatibilità reagente-indumento. Inoltre, è necessario controllare il tessuto e i dati di permeazione chimica relativi alle sostanze 
utilizzate. Per una migliore protezione e per ottenere la protezione dichiarata in determinate applicazioni, è necessaria la nastratura di polsi, caviglie, cappuccio e corpicerniera. Qualora l’applicazione lo richieda, l’utilizzatore deve verifi care la possibilità di 
eff ettuare una nastratura a tenuta. Quando si applica il nastro, fare attenzione a che non si formino grinze nel tessuto e nel nastro stesso, poiché potrebbero agire come canali. Quando si nastra il cappuccio, è necessario utilizzare e sovrapporre piccole porzioni 
(+/- 10 cm) di nastro. Le tute Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 possono essere utilizzate con o senza elastico passadito. Gli elastici passadito devono essere usati solo con un sistema a doppio guanto, in cui l’utilizzatore 
inserisce l’elastico passadito sul sottoguanto e indossa il secondo guanto tra o sopra le maniche interne ed esterne dell’indumento, a seconda dei requisiti dell'applicazione. Per garantire una connessione stretta tra il guanto e la manica è necessaria una nas-
tratura.  Avvertenza: Anche se il tessuto è conforme ai requisiti di resistenza superfi ciale come da standard EN 1149-5:2008, i calzari della tuta Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ6 isolano i piedi dell’utilizzatore da calzature dissipative, inibendo così la messa 
a terra. È necessario mantenere costanti le proprietà di dissipazione elettrostatica dell’indumento e di chi lo indossa in modo che la resistenza tra l’utilizzatore e la terra sia inferiore a 108 Ohm. Ciò non si applica alla tuta Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello 
CHZ6, che non permette una messa a terra adeguata di chi la indossa attraverso i piedi, a meno che non vengano prese misure supplementari come l’uso di cavi con messa a terra. Spetta al responsabile della sicurezza determinare se e come la tuta Tychem® 
4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 possa essere utilizzata in atmosfere potenzialmente infi ammabili. Il trattamento antistatico del tessuto Tychem® 4000 S e del modello CHZ5 è effi  cace solo con un’umidità relativa pari o superiore al 25% e l’utilizzatore deve 
garantire una messa a terra appropriata sia dell’indumento che di se stesso. Deve essere garantita una resistenza tra utilizzatore e terra inferiore a 108 Ohm, ad esempio, tramite calzature/pavimentazioni idonee o usando un cavo con messa a terra. Non aprire 
o togliere gli indumenti protettivi con capacità di dissipazione elettrostatica in atmosfera infi ammabile o esplosiva o mentre si maneggiano sostanze infi ammabili od esplosive. Non utilizzare l’indumento protettivo con capacità di dissipazione elettrostatica 
in atmosfere ricche di ossigeno senza previa approvazione del responsabile della sicurezza. Le proprietà antistatiche degli indumenti con capacità di dissipazione elettrostatica possono subire un deterioramento a causa dell’umidità relativa, dell'usura, di 
eventuali contaminazioni e dell’invecchiamento del capo. Gli indumenti con capacità di dissipazione elettrostatica devono sempre garantire la copertura completa di qualsiasi materiale non conforme durante il normale utilizzo (anche in caso di piegamenti 
o movimenti particolari). DuPont fornirà qualsiasi informazione aggiuntiva sulla messa a terra. Assicurarsi di aver scelto l’indumento Tychem® adatto all’attività da svolgere. Per informazioni, contattate il proprio fornitore Tychem® o rivolgersi a DuPont. La 
scelta dei dispositivi di protezione individuale spetta a chi li deve indossare dopo un’attenta valutazione dei rischi. Solo chi li deve utilizzare è in grado di giudicare la combinazione più idonea tra tuta protettiva intera e materiali ausiliari (guanti, calzature, 
apparati per la protezione delle vie respiratorie e così via) e di valutare quanto a lungo potrà essere indossata una tuta Tychem® per svolgere una determinata attività, considerandone le caratteristiche protettive, il comfort e lo stress da calore. DuPont non si 
assume alcuna responsabilità derivante da un uso improprio delle tute Tychem®.
PREPARAZIONE ALL’USO:  Nella malaugurata eventualità che un prodotto presenti dei difetti, non indossarlo.
CONSERVAZIONE:  Le tute Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 possono essere conservate a una temperatura compresa tra 15 e 25°C al riparo dalla luce (in scatole di cartone) e da raggi UV. Il tessuto Tychem® 
4000 S dovrebbe mantenere le adeguate caratteristiche protettive per 5 anni. Le proprietà antistatiche potrebbero ridursi nel tempo. La verifi ca che le proprietà dissipative del capo siano suffi  cienti per l’uso previsto spetta a chi lo indossa.
SMALTIMENTO:  Le tute Tychem® possono essere incenerite o interrate in discariche controllate senza arrecare danno all’ambiente. Lo smaltimento di indumenti contaminati è regolamentato da apposite normative nazionali o locali.
Il contenuto delle presenti istruzioni è stato sottoposto a verifi ca da parte dall’organismo notifi cato SGS nel mese di marzo 2015.

ESPAÑOL  INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

MARCAS DE LA ETIQUETA INTERIOR  1     Marca registrada. 2      Fabricante del traje. 3     Identifi cación del modelo – Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6 son la denominación 
de los trajes de protección con capucha, costuras cubiertas con solapa y elásticos en puños, tobillos, cara y cintura. 4     La marca CE - Los trajes cumplen con los requisitos para la categoría III de equipos de protección individual 
según la normativa europea. Los certifi cados de las pruebas realizadas y de calidad fueron emitidos por SGS (SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, con número de identifi cación por el organismo notifi ca-
do CE 0120). 5     Indica el cumplimiento de las normas europeas para Indumentaria de Protección Química. 6     Protección contra la contaminación por partículas radioactivas según la norma EN 1073-2:2002. 7     Tychem® 4000 
S modelo CHZ5 está tratado antiestáticamente en el interior y proporciona protección electrostática según la norma EN 1149-1:2006, incluyendo la EN 1149-5:2008 cuando está correctamente conectado a tierra.  Atención: No 
válido para Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6. Consulte las siguientes limitaciones de uso. 8     Los "tipos" de protección de cuerpo entero conseguidos por Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines 
modelo CHZ6 defi nidos por los estándares europeos para Indumentaria de Protección Química: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tipo 5) y EN 13034:2005 + 
A1:2009 (Tipo 6). Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6 también cumplen los requisitos de la norma EN 14126:2003 tipo 3-B, 4-B, 5-B y 6-B. 9     El usuario deberá leer estas instrucciones de uso. 
10    El pictograma con las tallas indica las medidas corporales (cm) y la correlación con el código alfabético. Compruebe sus medidas y seleccione la talla correcta.  11   Fecha de fabricación.  12   Material infl amable. Mantener alejado 

del fuego.  13   2  No re-utilizar.  14   Información sobre otro(s) tipo(s) de certifi cación independiente(s) del marcado CE y el organismo notifi cado europeo.

TYGETS OCH DE TEJPADE SÖMMARNAS MOTSTÅNDSKRAFT MOT PERMEATION AV VÄTSKOR (EN ISO 6529 METOD A, GENOMSLAGSTID VID 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Natriumhydroxid (50%) > 480 6/6
Ättiksyra > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* Enligt EN 14325:2004
TYGETS MOTSTÅND MOT GENOMTRÄNGANDE INFEKTIONSÄMNEN
Test Testmetod EN-klass*
Resistens mot penetration av blod och kroppsvätskor vid användning av syntetiskt blod ISO 16603 6/6
Resistens mot penetration av blodburna patogener genom att använda bakteriofagen Phi-X174 ISO 16604, procedur D 6/6
Resistens mot penetration av kontaminerade vätskor EN ISO 22610 6/6
Resistens mot penetration av biologiskt kontaminerade aerosoler ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Resistens mot penetration av kontaminerade solida partiklar ISO 22612 3/3

* Enligt EN 14126:2003
HELA OVERALLENS TESTPRESTANDA
Testmetod Testresultat EN-klass
Typ 3: Stråltest (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Godkänd* N/A
Typ 4: Sprejtest, hög nivå (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metod B) Godkänd N/A
Typ 5: Läckagetest, partikelsprej (EN ISO 13982-2) Godkänd** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A
Skyddsfaktor enligt EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Typ 6: Sprejtest, låg nivå (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metod A) Godkänd N/A
Sömmens styrka (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Testet utfördes med huva samt öppningarna vid hand- och fotleder tejpade. *Testet utfördes med huva, blixtlåsfl ik samt öppningarna vid hand- och fotleder tejpade. 
* 82/90 betyder 91,1% av Ljnm-värden ≤30% och 8/10 betyder 80% av Ls-värden ≤15%. **** Enligt EN 14325:2004

För ytterligare information om skyddsprestandan, kontakta din Tychem-leverantör eller DuPont Techline: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
TYPISKA ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDEN:  Overallerna Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 är utformade för att skydda arbetare mot farliga ämnen eller för att skydda känsliga produkter och processer 
från kontaminering. De används vanligtvis, beroende på kemisk toxicitet och exponeringsförhållanden, som skydd mot oorganiska vätskor och intensiva eller trycksatta fl ytande sprejer, där exponeringstrycket inte är högre än det som används i tester med 
typ 3-metoden. En helmask med fi lter som är lämplig för exponeringsförhållandena och tätt sammansatt med huvan samt ytterligare tejpning runt denna, blixtlåsfl iken och öppningarna vid hand- och fotleder krävs för att uppnå det hävdade skyddet. 
Overallerna Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 ger skydd mot fi na partiklar (typ 5), intensiv eller trycksatt vätskesprej (typ 4) och begränsade vätskestänk eller sprejer (typ 6). Tychem® 4000 S som används för Tychem® 
4000 S modell CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 har passerat alla tester för EN 14126:2003. Under exponeringsförhållanden enligt defi nitionen i EN 14126:2003 och som anges i tabellen ovan är slutsatsen av de erhållna resultaten att 
materialet ger en barriär mot infektiösa agens.
BEGRÄNSNINGAR FÖR ANVÄNDNING:  Exponering för vissa mycket fi na partiklar, intensiva vätskesprejer och stänk av farliga ämnen kan kräva overaller med högre mekanisk styrka och barriäregenskaper än de som erbjuds av Tychem® 
4000 S modell CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6. Användaren måste säkerställa lämpligt kompatibilitet mellan reagensen och plagget före användning. Dessutom ska användaren kontrollera tyget och kemisk genomträngning för de äm-
nen som används.För att uppnå utökat skydd är tejpning av huva, blixtlåsfl ik och öppningarna vid arm- och fotleder nödvändig. Användaren ska kontrollera att det är möjligt att tejpa snävt om tillämpningen kräver detta. Försiktighet ska iakttas vid tillämp-
ning av bandet; inga veck får visas i tyg eller band eftersom de kan fungera som kanaler. Vid tejpning av huvan bör små stycken (+/- 10 cm) av tejp användas överlappande. Tychem® 4000 S, modell CHZ5, och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks, modell CHZ6, kan 
användas med eller utan tumslingor. Tumslingorna till Tychem® 4000 S, modell CHZ5 bör endast användas med ett system med dubbla handskar där användaren sätter tumöglan över handsken och den andra handsken bärs mellan eller över det inre eller 
yttre plaggets ärmar, beroende på vilka krav tillämpningen ställer. Tejpning krävs för att säkerställa att handsken och ärmen sitter ihop.  Varning: Trots att tyget uppfyller kraven för motståndskrav i EN 1149-5:2008 så isolerar strumporna som ingår i 
Tychem® 4000 S, modell CHZ6 från de absorberande skorna och hindrar därigenom från jordning. Elektrostatisk absorptionsförmågan både för dräkten och bärarna måste kontinuerligt uppnås på ett sätt som gör resistensen mellan bäraren och jorden 
mindre än 108 Ohm. Detta är inte fallet för Tychem® 4000 S with Socks (modell CHZ6). Därför medger overallen inte ordentlig jordning av bäraren via fötterna om ytterligare åtgärder, såsom jordningskablar, vidtas. Säkerhetsteknikern är ensam ansvarig för 
huruvida Tychem® 4000 S with Socks (modell CHZ6) får användas i potentiellt lättantändliga atmosfärer. Den antistatiska behandlingen av Tychem® 4000 S och modell CHZ5 är bara eff ektiv i relativ luftfuktighet på 25 % eller högre och användaren ska säk-
erställa korrekt jordning av både plagget och bäraren. Motståndet mellan användaren och jorden ska vara mindre än 108 Ohm, t.ex. genom att använda lämpliga skor/golv eller genom att använda en jordkabel. Elektrostatiskt avledande skyddskläder får 
inte vara öppna eller avlägsnas när de kan komma i kontakt med brandfarliga eller explosiva atmosfärer eller vid hantering av brandfarliga eller explosiva ämnen. Elektrostatiskt avledande skyddskläder får inte användas i syrgasberikade atmosfärer utan 
föregående godkännande från ansvarig skyddstekniker. De elektrostatiskt avledande klädernas elektrostatiskt avledande prestanda kan påverkas av relativ fuktighet, slitage, eventuella föroreningen och åldrande. Elektrostatiskt avledande skyddskläder 
ska permanent omfatta alla material som inte överensstämmer under normal användning (inklusive böjningar och rörelser). Ytterligare information om jordning kan tillhandahållas av DuPont. Vänligen se till att du har valt ett Tychem®-plagg som passar 
för ditt jobb. För råd, kontakta din Tychem®-leverantör eller DuPont. Användaren ska utföra en riskanalys och basera sitt val av personlig skyddsutrustning på denna. Användarens omdöme är slutgiltigt vad gäller rätt kombination av skyddande helkropps-
overall och tillhörande utrustning (handskar, stövlar, andningsskydd osv.) och hur länge en Tychem-overall kan bäras på ett specifi kt jobb med avseende på dess skyddande prestanda, slitage, komfort eller värmetålighet. DuPont accepterar inget som helst 
ansvar för felaktig användning av Tychem®-overaller.
FÖRBEREDELSE FÖR ANVÄNDNING:  Om defekter mot förmodan skulle upptäckas så ska du inte ta på dig skyddsöverdraget.
FÖRVARING:  Overallerna Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5, och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 kan förvaras i en temperatur mellan 15°C och 25°C i mörker (kartong) utan någon exponering för UV-ljus. Tyget i Tychem® 4000 S bör vidhålla till-
räcklig fysisk styrka i 5 år.De antistatiska egenskaperna kan minska över tid.Användaren måste se till att den avledande prestanda är tillräcklig för tillämpningen.
AVYTTRING:  Tychem® skyddsöverdrag kan brännas eller grävas ner på en kontrollerad soptipp utan att skada miljön. Bortskaff ning av kontaminerade plagg ska ske enligt nationella eller lokala lagar.
Innehållet i detta instruktionsblad verifi erades senast av det anmälda organet SGS i mars 2015.

SUOMI  KÄYTTÖOHJEET

SISÄPUOLEN MERKINNÄT  1     Tavaramerkki. 2      Suojapuvun valmistaja. 3     Mallitunniste – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 ovat hupullisia suojahaalareita, joissa on teipatut sau-
mat ja kuminauha hihan- ja lahkeensuissa, hupun reunassa ja vyötäröllä. 4     CE-merkintä osoittaa, että suojavaatteet täyttävät EY-lainsäädännön mukaisten henkilönsuojainten ryhmän III vaatimukset. Tyyppitarkastustodistuksen 
sekä tuotannon laadunvarmistussertifi kaatin on myöntänyt EU:n ilmoitettu laitos nro 0120, SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK. 5     Osoittaa, että tuote on kemiallisia suojavaatteita koskevien euroop-
palaisten standardien mukainen. 6     Suojaus radioaktiivisia hiukkasia vastaan standardin EN 1073-2:2002 mukaisesti. 7     Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 -haalari on käsitelty antistaattisesti sisäpuolelta ja se tarjoaa sähköstaat-
tisen suojan standardien EN 1149-1:2006 ja EN 1149-5:2008 mukaisesti, kun maadoitus on hoidettu oikein.  Varoitus: Ei koske suojahaalaria Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6. Katso lisätietoa jäljempänä kuvatuista käyt-
törajoituksista. 8     Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 -haalarin ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 -haalarin suojaustyypit, jotka on määritetty kemiallisia suojavaatteita koskevien eurooppalaisten standardien mukaisesti: 
EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tyyppi 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tyyppi 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tyyppi 5) and EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tyyppi 6). Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model 
CHZ6 täyttävät myös standardin EN 14126:2003 tyyppien 3-B, 4-B, 5-B ja 6-B vaatimukset. 9     Käyttäjän tulee lukea nämä käyttöohjeet. 10    Kokosymbolissa kerrotaan vartalon mitat (cm) ja niitä vastaava kirjainkoodi. Tarkista 
vartalosi mitat ja valitse oikea koko.  11   Valmistuspäivämäärä.  12   Tulenarkaa materiaalia. Pidä loitolla avotulesta.  13   2  Ei saa käyttää uudestaan.  14   Muut sertifi ointia (sertifi ointeja) koskevat tiedot, jotka eivät riipu CE-
merkinnästä ja eurooppalaisesta ilmoitetusta laitoksesta.

VIISI HUOLTOSYMBOLIA:

    
Ei pesua. Vesipesu vaikuttaa vaatteen suojauskykyyn 

(esim. antistaattisuus kuluu vesipesussa pois). Ei silitystä. Ei rumpukuivausta. Ei kemiallista pesua. Ei valkaisuaineita.

TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 JA TYCHEM® 4000 S WITH SOCKS MODEL CHZ6 SUOJAHAALAREIDEN OMINAISUUDET:
KANKAAN FYYSISET OMINAISUUDET TESTIMENETELMÄ TULOS EN-LUOKKA*
Hankauskestävyys EN 530, menetelmä 2 > 2000 jaksoa 6/6**
Taivutuskestävyys EN ISO 7854, menetelmä B > 1000 jaksoa 1/6**
Poikittainen repäisylujuus EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Vetolujuus EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Lävistyslujuus EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Pintalujuus, suhteellinen kosteus 25 % *** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** sisäpuoli ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Syttymissuojaus EN 13274-4:2001, menetelmä 3 N/A Ei jälkipalamista, ei palavien pisaroiden muodos-

tumista, ei reikien muodostumista
N/A = Ei sovelleta *Standardin EN 14325:2004 mukaan **Paineastia ***Ks. käyttörajoitukset ****Koskee vain suojahaalaria Tychem® 4000 S 

KANKAAN KESTÄVYYS NESTEIDEN LÄPÄISYÄ VASTAAN (EN ISO 6530)
Kemikaali Läpäisyindeksi - EN-luokka* Hylkivyysindeksi - EN-luokka*
Rikkihappo (30 %) 3/3 3/3
Natriumhydroksidi (10 %) 3/3 3/3
o-ksyleeni 3/3 3/3
1-butanoli 3/3 3/3

* Standardin EN 14325:2004 mukaisesti
KANKAAN JA TEIPATTUJEN SAUMOJEN KESTÄVYYS NESTEIDEN LÄPÄISYÄ VASTAAN (EN ISO 6529, MENETELMÄ A, LÄPÄISYAIKA LÄPÄISYNOPEUDELLA 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Kemikaali Läpäisyaika (min) EN-luokka*
Rikkihappo (98 %) > 480 6/6
Natriumhydroksidi (50 %) > 480 6/6
Ammoniumhydroksidi (32 %) > 480 6/6
Etikkahappo > 480 6/6
Metanoli > 480 6/6

* Standardin EN 14325:2004 mukaisesti
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FRANÇAIS  CONDITIONS D’UTILISATION

MARQUAGES DE L’ÉTIQUETTE INTÉRIEURE  1     Marque déposée. 2     Fabricant de la combinaison . 3    Identifi cation du modèle – Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées 
modèle CHZ6 sont les références des combinaisons de protection à capuche avec coutures recouvertes et des élastiques aux poignets, chevilles, tour du visage et à la taille. 4     Marquage CE - Ces combinaisons répondent aux exigenc-
es établies pour les équipements de protection individuelle de catégorie III selon la législation européenne. Les essais du modèle et l’assurance qualité ont été certifi és par SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, 
identifi é sous le numéro d’organisme notifi é EC 0120. 5     Indique la conformité aux normes européennes applicables aux vêtements de protection chimiques. 6     Protection contre la contamination radioactive sous forme de parti-
cules selon la norme EN 1073-2:2002. 7      Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 bénéfi cie d’un traitement antistatique et off re une barrière électrostatique conforme à la norme EN 1149-1:2006 y compris à la norme EN 1149-5:2008 avec 
une mise à la terre appropriée  Attention : Ne s’applique pas au Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6. Veuillez vous reporter aux limites d’utilisation. 8     Les combinaisons intégrale Tychem® 4000 S modèle 
CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 sont conformes aux ”types” de protection intégrale défi nis par les normes européennes : EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 4), 
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Type 5) et EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Type 6) pour les vêtements de protection chimique. Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 satisfont égale-
ment aux exigences de la norme EN 14126:2003 Type 3-B, Type 4-B, Type 5-B et Type 6-B. 9     L’utilisateur est prié de consulter cette notice d’utilisation. 10    Le pictogramme ”taille” donne les mensurations (cm) & et la correspon-
dance avec les codes taille. Pour choisir la bonne taille, veuillez vérifi er vos propres mensurations.  11   Date de fabrication.  12   Matériau infl ammable, tenir éloigné des fl ammes.  13   2  Usage unique.  14   Autres informations rel-
atives à la (aux) certifi cation(s) indépendantes du marquage CE et de l'organisme notifi é européen.

INDICATIONS DES CINQ PICTOGRAMMES  D’ENTRETIEN :

    
Ne pas laver. Les performances de protection sont altérées au lavage 

(le traitement antistatique disparaît au lavage). Ne pas repasser. Ne pas sécher en machine. Ne pas nettoyer à sec. Ne pas utiliser de javel.

PERFORMANCES DE TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODÈLE CHZ5 ET TYCHEM® 4000 S AVEC CHAUSSETTES INTEGRÉES MODÈLE CHZ6:
PROPRIÉTÉS PHYSIQUES DU TISSU MÉTHODE D’ESSAI RÉSULTAT EN CLASSE*
Résistance à l’abrasion EN 530 Méthode 2 > 2000 cycles 6/6**
Résistance à la fl exion EN ISO 7854 Méthode B > 1000 cycles 1/6**
Résistance à la déchirure trapézoïdale EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Résistance à la traction EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Résistance à la perforation EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Résistance  de surface à 25%*** d’HR EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** intérieure ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Résistance à l’infl ammation EN 13274-4:2001 Méthode 3 N/A Aucun résidu de feu, 

pas de formation de goutte, ou de trou
N/A = Non applicable   * Selon la norme EN 14325:2004   **Sous pression *** Voir les limites d’utilisation   ****Valable pour Tychem® 4000 S uniquement 

RÉSISTANCE DU TISSU À LA PÉNÉTRATION DE LIQUIDES (EN ISO 6530)
Produits chimiques Indice de pénétration - EN Classe* Indice de répulsion- EN Classe*
Acide sulfurique (30%) 3/3 3/3
Hydroxyde de sodium (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Xylène 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Selon la norme EN 14325:2004
RÉSISTANCE À LA PERMÉATION DE LIQUIDES DU TISSU ET DES COUTURES RECOUVERTES D’UN ADHÉSIF (EN ISO 6529 MÉTHODE A, TEMPS DE PERMÉATION À 1 µg/(cm2.mn))
Produits chimiques Temps de perméation (min) EN Classe*
Acide sulfurique (98%) > 480 6/6
Hydroxyde de sodium (50%) > 480 6/6
Hydroxyde  d’ammonium (32%) > 480 6/6
Acide acétique > 480 6/6
Méthanol > 480 6/6

* Selon la norme EN 14325:2004
RÉSISTANCE DU TISSU À LA PÉNÉTRATION D’ AGENTS INFECTIEUX
Essai Méthode d’essai EN Classe*
Résistance à la pénétration du sang et autres fl uides corporels en utilisant du sang de synthèse ISO 16603 6/6
Résistance à la pénétration des pathogènes véhiculées par le sang en utilisant le bactériophage Phi-X174 ISO 16604 Procedure D 6/6
Résistance à la pénétration des liquides contaminés EN ISO 22610 6/6
Résistance à la pénétration des aérosols contaminés biologiquement ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Résistance à la pénétration des particules solides contaminées ISO 22612 3/3

* Selon la norme EN 14126:2003
RESULTATS DES ESSAIS SUR LA COMBINAISON ENTIÈRE
Méthode d’essai Résultat EN Classe
Type 3 : Essai au jet (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Réussi * N/A
Type 4 : Essai de pulvérisation à fortes doses (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Méthode B) Réussi N/A
Type 5 : Essai de fuite vers l’intérieur des particules d’aérosols (EN ISO 13982-2) Réussi ** • 82/90 Ljnm ≤30%*** • 8 /10 Ls ≤15%*** N/A
Facteur de protection selon la norme EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Type 6 : Essai de pulvéridation à faibles doses (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Méthode A) Réussi N/A
Solidité des coutures (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

* Essai réalisé avec les poignets, capuche et chevilles recouverts d’un adhésif ** Essai réalisé avec les poignets, capuche, chevilles et rabat de la fermeture à glissière recouverts d’un adhésif 
***82/90 signifi e que 91,1% des valeurs Ljnm ≤ 30% et 8/10 signifi e que 80% des valeurs Ls ≤15% ****Selon la norme EN 14325:2004

Pour des informations complémentaires sur les performances de protection, veuillez contacter le distributeur Tychem® ou le service DuPont Techline local : www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
DOMAINES D’UTILISATION:  Les combinaisons Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 ont été conçues pour protéger les travailleurs des substances dangereuses ou pour protéger les pro-
duits et procédés sensibles de toute contamination par l’homme. Selon la toxicité chimique et les conditions d’exposition, leur utilisation permet généralement de se protéger contre les liquides inorganiques et les pulvérisations de liquides à fortes doses ou 
sous pression, où la pression d’exposition n’est pas supérieure à celle utilisée dans la méthode d’essai du Type 3. Un masque respiratoire intégral muni d’un fi ltre approprié pour les conditions d’exposition, et hermétiquement relié à la capuche, ainsi que la 
pose d’un adhésif supplémentaire autour de l’ouverture de la capuche, des poignets, des chevilles et du rabat de la fermeture à glissière sont requis pour obtenir la protection revendiquée. Les combinaisons Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 
S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 off rent une protection contre de fi nes particules (Type 5), des pulvérisations de liquides sous pression ou à fortes doses (Type 3), des pulvérisations de liquides à fortes doses (Type 4) et des projections ou pulvérisa-
tions de liquides à doses limitées (Type 6). Le Tychem® 4000 S utilisé dans la combinaison Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et dans la combinaison Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 a réussi tous les essais de la norme EN 14126:2003. 
Dans les conditions d’exposition défi nies par la norme EN 14126:2003 et reportées au tableau ci-dessus, les résultats obtenus permettent de conclure que le tissu off re une barrière contre des agents infectieux.
LIMITES D’UTILISATION:  En cas d’exposition à certaines particules très fi nes, aux pulvérisations de liquides et aux projections de substances dangereuses à fortes doses, il est recommandé d’utiliser des combinaisons off rant une plus grande 
résistance mécanique et des barrières plus élevées que celles off ertes par Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6. L’utilisateur est prié de s’assurer de la bonne tolérance du vêtement traité avant utilisa-
tion. Il doit, en outre, vérifi er le tissu ainsi que les données de perméation chimique de la ou des substance(s) utilisée(s). Dans certaines applications, il est nécessaire de recouvrir d’un adhésif les poignets, les chevilles, la capuche et le rabat de la fermeture 
à glissière pour obtenir la protection revendiquée. L’utilisateur devra vérifi er que l’imperméabilisation par adhésif est possible lorsque l’application l’exige. Il devra prendre toutes les précautions au moment de poser l’adhésif en évitant la formation de plis 
sur le tissu ou sur l’adhésif qui agiraient comme des canaux de fuite. S’agissant de la capuche, il est conseillé d’utiliser de petites bandes (+/- 10 cm) d’adhésif et de les faire chevaucher. Les combinaisons Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S 
avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 peuvent être utilisées avec ou sans passe-pouces. l’utilisateur portera alors un premier gant sous le passe-pouce et un deuxième gant entre la manche intérieure et la manche extérieure de la combinaison (et) ou 
par-dessus les manches en fonction des exigences de l’application. Il est nécessaire de recouvrir d’adhésif pour une parfaite étanchéité entre le gant et la manche.  Avertissement : Bien que le tissu remplisse les critères de résistance de surface de la 
norme EN 1149-5:2008, les chaussettes de la combinaison Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ6 isolent les pieds du sujet des chaussures dissipatives, empêchant ainsi la mise à la terre. Les propriétés électrostatiques dissipatives du vêtement et du porteur doivent 
en permanence garantir une résistance inférieure à 108 Ohm entre l’utilisateur et la terre. La combinaison Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 ne répond pas à ce critère, par conséquent, cette combinaison ne permet pas une mise à la 
terre appropriée du sujet au niveau de ses pieds, à moins qu’une mesure supplémentaire soit prise, comme l’utilisation de câbles de masse, par exemple. Le responsable de sécurité est seul habilité à décider si et de quelle façon la combinaison Tychem® 4000 
S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 peut être utilisée en présence d’atmosphères potentiellement infl ammables. Le traitement antistatique du tissu de la combinaison Tychem® 4000 S et du modèle CHZ5 est effi  cace uniquement à partir d’un taux 
d’humidité de 25%. L’utilisateur devra s’assurer de la mise à la terre appropriée du vêtement et de son porteur et garantir une résistance inférieure à 108 Ohm entre l’utilisateur et la terre, par le port de chaussures adéquates ou par la pose d’un sol isolant, par 
exemple, ou en utilisant un câble de terre. Les équipements de protection individuelle électrostatiques dissipatifs ne doivent pas ouverts ou retirés en présence d’atmosphères infl ammables ou explosives ou lors de la manipulation des substances infl am-
mables ou explosives. Les EPI électrostatiques dissipatifs ne doivent pas être utilisés dans un environnement d’air suroxygéné sans l’autorisation du responsable de sécurité. Les propriétés électrostatiques dissipatives d’un vêtement électrostatique dissi-
patif peuvent être altérées par l’humidité relative, l’usure, la contamination éventuelle et le temps. L’EPI électrostatique dissipatif doit en permanence couvrir tous les matériaux non conformes, dans les conditions normales d’utilisation (y compris lorsque 
l’utilisateur se penche ou se déplace). Des informations supplémentaires sur la mise à la terre peuvent être obtenues auprès de DuPont. Veuillez vérifi er que vous avez choisi l’EPI Tychem® adapté à votre tâche. Vous pouvez vous faire conseiller en prenant 
contact avec votre fournisseur Tychem® ou avec DuPont. L’utilisateur doit faire une analyse des risques avant de choisir son EPI en toute connaissance de cause. Il est seul juge de la bonne association de la combinaison intégrale avec tout autre accessoire 
(gants, bottes, masque respiratoire, etc) ainsi que de la durée d’utilisation d’une combinaison Tychem® pour une tâche spécifi que en fonction des critères de protection, de confort ou de stress thermique du vêtement. DuPont décline toute responsabilité 
en cas d’utilisation inappropriée des combinaisons Tychem®.
MISE EN GARDE:  Ne pas utiliser la combinaison dans le cas peu probable où elle présenterait un défaut.
STOCKAGE:  Les combinaisons Tychem® 4000 S modèle CHZ5 et Tychem® 4000 S avec chaussettes intégrées modèle CHZ6 peuvent être stockées entre 15° et 25°C à l’abri de la lumière (boîte en carton) et des rayons ultraviolets. Le tissu de la combinaison 
Tychem® 4000 S devrait conserver ses propriétés de résistance physique sur une durée de 5 ans. Les propriétés antistatiques peuvent diminuer avec le temps. L’utilisateur est tenu de s’assurer que les performances dissipatives sont suffi  santes pour l’application.
ELIMINATION: Les combinaisons Tychem® peuvent être incinérées ou enfouies dans une décharge contrôlée sans risque pour l’environnement. L’élimination des vêtements contaminés est réglementée par les législations nationales et locales.
La présente notice d’utilisation a fait l’objet d’une vérifi cation par l’organisme notifi é SGS en mars 2015.

ITALIANO  ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

MARCHI ETICHETTA INTERNA  1     Marchio registrato. 2     Produttore della tuta. 3     Identifi cazione del modello – Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 sono i nomi della tuta pro-
tettiva intera dotata di cappuccio, di nastro copricuciture e di elastico ai polsi, alle caviglie, intorno al viso e in vita. 4     Marchio CE - Tute conformi ai requisiti per i dispositivi di protezione individuale di categoria III in conformità alla 
legislazione europea. I certifi cati relativi alle prove del tipo e ai controlli di qualità eff ettuati sono stati rilasciati dalla SGS United Kingdom Ltd, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, e sono identifi cati dal codice organismo notifi cato CE 

STOFFETS MODSTANDSDYGTIGHED MOD INDTRÆNGNING AF VÆSKER (EN ISO 6530)
Natriumhydroxid (10 %) 3/3 3/3
o-Xylen 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* I henhold til EN 14325:2004
STOFFETS OG TAPEDE SØMMES MODSTANDSDYGTIGHED MOD INDTRÆNGNING AF VÆSKER (EN ISO 6529, METODE A, INDTRÆNGNINGSTID VED 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Kemikalie Indtrængningstid (min) EN-klasse*
Svovlsyre (98 %) > 480 6/6
Natriumhydroxid (50 %) > 480 6/6
Natriumhydroxid (32 %) > 480 6/6
Acetylsyre > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* I henhold til EN 14325:2004
STOFFETS MODSTANDSDYGTIGHED MOD INDTRÆNGNING AF INFEKTIØSE STOFFER 
Test Testmetode EN-klasse*
Modstandsdygtighed mod indtrængning af blod og kropsvæsker ved brug af syntetisk blod ISO 16603 6/6
Modstandsdygtighed mod indtrængning af blodbårne patogener med Phi-X174 bakteriofag ISO 16604, procedure D 6/6
Modstandsdygtighed mod indtrængning af forurenede væsker EN ISO 22610 6/6
Modstandsdygtighed mod indtrængning af biologisk forurenede aerosoler ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Modstandsdygtighed mod indtrængning af forurenede faste partikler ISO 22612 3/3

* I henhold til EN 14126:2003
HOLDBARHEDSTEST AF HELDRAGT 
Testmetode Testresultat EN-klasse
Type 3: Stråletest (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Godkendt* I/R
Type 4: Spraytest – høj styrke (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metode B) Godkendt I/R
Type 5: Overfl ade lækage test med aerosol partikler (EN 13982-2) Godkendt*• Ljnm 82/90 ≤30 %*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15 %*** I/R
Beskyttelsesfaktor i henhold til EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Type 6:  Spraytest – lav styrke (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metode A) Godkendt I/R
Sømmenes styrke (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Testen er udført med lukkede manchetter ved håndled, hætte og ankler. *Testen er udført med lukkede manchetter ved håndled, hætte, ankler og lynlåse med tape. 
*** 82/90 betyder, at 91,1 % Ljnm værdier ≤ 30 % og 8/10 betyder, at 80 % Ls værdier ≤15 %. *** I henhold til EN 14325:2004

For yderligere oplysninger om beskyttelsesevnen kontaktes Tychem®-forhandleren eller DuPonts Techline på www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
TYPISKE ANVENDELSESOMRÅDER:  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 heldragter er beregnet til at beskytte arbejdere mod farlige stoff er eller følsomme produkter og processer mod forurening fra 
mennesker. De anvendes typisk, afhængigt af kemikaliernes giftighed og eksponeringsforholdene, til beskyttelse mod visse organiske og uorganiske væsker og væskesprøjt, der er intensive eller under tryk,  hvor eksponeringstrykket er lavere end det, der 
anvendes i Type 3-testmetoden. En hel ansigtsmaske med et fi lter, der passer til eksponeringsforholdene og som er tæt forbundet til hætten, samt yderligere tape omkring hætten, manchetterne ved håndled og ankler samt på lynlåsen er nødvendigt for 
at opnå den påkrævede beskyttelse. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 heldragter giver beskyttelse mod fi ne partikler (Type 5), væskesprøjt, der er intensive eller under tryk (Type 3), intensive væskesprøjt (Type 4) og 
begrænset væskesprøjt eller -stænk (Type 6). Tychem® 4000 S anvendt med Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 har bestået alle test i EN 14126:2003. Det kan ud fra de opnåede resultater konkluderes, at materialet 
under eksponeringsforholdene, der er defi neret i EN 14126:2003 og nævnt i tabellen ovenfor, udgør en høj beskyttelsesbarriere mod infektiøse stoff er.
BEGRÆNSNINGER FOR ANVENDELSEN:  Eksponeringen for visse fi ne partikler, intensive væskesprøjt eller -stænk af farlige stoff er kan gøre det nødvendigt med en heldragter af højere mekanisk styrke og beskyttelsesevner end dem, 
der ydes af Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6. Brugeren skal sikre brug af egnet beklædning før brug. Brugeren skal endvidere verifi cere dataene vedrørende tekstilstoff et og den kemiske gennemtrængning for det/
de anvendte stof(fer). For at opnå den påkrævede beskyttelse til visse opgaver, skal manchetterne ved håndled, ankler, hætte og lynlås lukkes med tape. Brugeren skal kontrollere, at tæt tapning er mulig i tilfælde af, at anvendelsen skulle kræve dette. 
Ved påsætning af tape skal man passe på, at der ikke fremkommer folder i stoff et eller tapen, da disse kan virke som kanaler. Når hætten tapes, skal der anvendes små stykker tape (+/- 10 cm) som overlapper. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 
4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 kan anvendes med eller uden tommelfi ngerløkker. Tommelfi ngerløkker bør kun anvendes med dobbelthandsker, hvor brugeren putter tommelfi ngerløkken over underhandsken, og den anden handske skal bæres enten 
mellem eller over de indre og ydre beklædningsærmer afhængig af anvendelseskravene. For at sikre en tæt forbindelse mellem handske og ærme, er det nødvendigt at bruge tape.  Advarsel: Selvom stoff et møder kravene til overfl ademodstand i 
EN 1149-5:2008, isolerer sokkerne på Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 brugerens fødder mod antistatisk fodtøj, dermed hæmmes jordforbindelsen. Den elektrostatiske antistatiske ydelse for både dragten og brugeren skal hele tiden opnås på en sådan måde, 
at modstanden mellem brugeren og jorden er mindre end 108 Ohm. Dette er ikke tilfældet med Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6, derfor giver heldragten ikke brugeren korrekt jordforbindelse gennem fødderne, medmindre yderligere foranstalt-
ninger såsom jordkabler anvendes. Det er sikkerhedsrepræsentantens ansvar alene, at bestemme om og hvordan Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 må anvendes i potentielt brandfarlige atmosfærer. Den antistatiske behandling af Tychem® 4000 S 
stof og model CHZ5 er kun eff ektiv i en relativ luftfugtighed på 25 % eller derover, og brugeren skal sikre, at der er korrekt jordforbindelse for både dragten og brugeren. Modstanden mellem brugeren og jorden skal være mindre end 108 Ohm, f.eks. ved brug 
af passende fodtøj/gulvbelægning, eller brug af et jordforbindelseskabel. Elektrostatisk antistatisk beskyttelsestøj må ikke åbnes eller tages af, så længe man er i nærheden af brændbare eller eksplosive atmosfærer eller mens brændbare eller eksplosive 
stoff er håndteres. Elektrostatisk antistatisk beskyttelsestøj må ikke anvendes i oxygenrige atmosfærer uden forudgående tilladelse fra den ansvarlige sikkerhedsingeniør. Den elektrostatiske antistatiske evne i det elektrostatiske antistatiske tøj kan blive 
påvirket af relativ luftfugtighed, slitage, mulig forurening og ældning. Elektrostatisk antistatisk beskyttelsestøj skal hele tiden dække alle ikke-efterlevende materialer under normalt brug (inklusiv når man bukker og bevæger sig). Yderligere oplysninger 
om jordforbindelse kan fås af DuPont. Sørg for at du har valgt det egnede Tychem® tøj til jobbet. For gode råd bedes du kontakte din Tychem® leverandør eller DuPont. Brugeren skal foretage en risikoanalyse, hvor han baserer sit valg af PPE ud fra. Brugeren 
er den eneste, der kan bedømme den rette kombination af en heldækkende beskyttelsesdragt og tilbehør (handsker, støvler, åndedrætsværn osv.) og hvor længe en Tychem® heldragt kan bæres på et bestemt job i forhold til dens beskyttelsesevne, slid-
komfort eller varmepåvirkning. DuPont påtage sig ikke noget ansvar for ukorrekt brug af Tychem® heldragter.
FORBEREDELSE TIL BRUG  Hvis der mod al forventning skulle konstateres en defekt, bør dragten ikke bæres.
OPBEVARING:  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 og Tychem® 4000 S med sokker model CHZ6 heldragter kan opbevares mellem 15 og 25°C i mørke (papkasse) uden udsættelse for UV-lys. Tychem® 4000 S stoff et bevarer en passende fysisk styrke i over 5 år. 
De antistatiske egenskaber kan mindskes med tiden. Brugeren skal sikre, at den antistatiske evne er stor nok til anvendelsesformålet.
BORTSKAFFELSE:  Tychem® heldragter kan brændes eller nedgraves på kontrollerede lossepladser uden at skade miljøet. Bortskaff elsen af forurenet tøj er lovreguleret af landets eller lokale love.
Indholdet af denne brugsanvisning blev sidst kontrolleret ved det bemyndigede organ SGS i marts 2015.

SVENSKA  BRUKSANVISNING

ETIKETTMARKERINGAR PÅ INSIDAN  1     Varumärke. 2      Overalltillverkare. 3     Modellidentifi kation  – Tychem® 4000 S, model CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 är modellnamnen för skyddsoveraller 
med huva och med tejpade sömmar och elastisk öppning för ansikte samt hand- och fotleder. 4     CE-märkning - Overaller uppfyller kraven för personlig utrustning i kategori III enligt europeisk lagstiftning. Typtest och kvalitetscer-
tifi kat utfärdade av SGS United Kingdom Ltd, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, identifi erat som anmält EG-organ med nummer 0120. 5     Indikerar överensstämmelse med de europeiska standarderna för kemisk skyddsdräkt. 

6     Skydd mot kontaminering av radioaktiva partiklar enligt EN 1073-2:2002. 7     Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 har antistatiskt behandlad insida och erbjuder elektrostatisk skydd enligt EN 1149-1:2006, liksom för EN 1149-5:2008 
när den är ordentligt jordad.  Varning: Gäller inte för Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6. Se användningsbegränsningarna nedan. 8     Fulltäckande kroppskyddstyper som uppnås av Tychem® 4000 S, modell CHZ5 och 
Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 i förhållande till de europeiska standarder som defi nieras för skyddskläder mot kemikalier: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + 
A1:2010 (typ 5) och EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 6). Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 uppnår även kraven för EN 14126:2003 typ 3-B, typ 4-B, typ 5-B och typ 6-B. 9     Användaren bör 
läsa dessa användningsinstruktioner. 10    Storlekspiktogrammet indikerar kroppsmått (cm) och motsvarande bokstavskod. Kontrollera dina kroppsmått och välj rätt storlek.  11   Tillverkningsdatum.  12   Lättantändligt material. 
Undvik kontakt med eld.  13   2  Får inte återanvändas.  14   Annan certifi eringsinformation oberoende av CE-märkningen och det europeiska anmälda organet

DE FEM SKÖTSELSYMBOLERNA BETYDER:

    

Får ej tvättas. Tvättning påverkar skyddsförmågan (antistatbehandlingen tvättas bort). Får ej strykas. Får ej torktumlas. Får ej kemtvättas. Får ej blekas

PRESTANDA FÖR TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODELL CHZ5 OCH TYCHEM® 4000 S WITH SOCKS MODELL CHZ6:
FYSISKA EGENSKAPER TESTMETOD RESULTAT EN-KLASS*
Friktionsmotstånd EN 530, metod 2 > 2000 cykler 6/6**
Motstånd mot sprickor vid böjning EN ISO 7854, metod B > 1000 cykler 1/6**
Motstånd mot vridningsslitage EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Draghållfasthet EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Motståndskraft mot perforering EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Ytmotstånd med en relativ luftfuktighet på 25 % EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** insidan ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ohm N/A
Motståndskraft mot tändning EN 13274-4:2001, metod 3 N/A Ingen efterfl amning, ingen dropp- eller hålbildning

N/A = Inte tillämpligt *Enligt EN 14325:2004 **tryckkärl ***Se begränsningar för användning ****Gäller endast Tychem® 4000 S 
TYGETS RESISTENS MOT VÄTSKEGENOMTRÄNGNING (EN ISO 6530
Kemikalie Penetrationsindex EN-klass* Repulsionsindex EN-klass*
Svavelsyra (30%) 3/3 3/3
Natriumhydroxid (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Xylene 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Enligt EN 14325:2004
TYGETS OCH DE TEJPADE SÖMMARNAS MOTSTÅNDSKRAFT MOT PERMEATION AV VÄTSKOR (EN ISO 6529 METOD A, GENOMSLAGSTID VID 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Kemikalie Genomträngningstid (min) EN-klass*
Svavelsyra (98%) > 480 6/6
Natriumhydroxid (50%) > 480 6/6

* Enligt EN 14325:2004

IFU . 5

IFU . 11

numero 0120. 5     Indica la conformità agli standard europei per gli indumenti di protezione chimica. 6     Protezione contro la contaminazione causata da particelle radioattive, conforme allo standard EN 1073-2:2002. 7      La tuta 
Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 è trattata antistaticamente sul lato interno ed off re una protezione elettrostatica conforme agli standard EN 1149-1:2006 e EN 1149-5:2008, se correttamente messa a terra.  Avvertenza: Non vali-
do per la tuta Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6. Fare riferimento alle limitazioni d’uso riportate di seguito. 8     “Tipi” di protezione totale del corpo raggiunti da Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze mod-
ello CHZ6, come defi niti dagli standard europei per gli indumenti di protezione chimica: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tipo 5) e EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 
(Tipo 6). Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 sono anche conformi ai requisiti dello standard EN 14126:2003 Tipo 3-B, Tipo 4-B, Tipo 5-B e Tipo 6-B. 9     Leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni 
per l’uso. 10    Il pittogramma delle misure riporta le diverse misure del corpo (cm) con le taglie corrispondenti espresse in lettere. Verifi care le proprie misure e scegliere la taglia corretta.  11   Data di fabbricazione.  12   Materiale infi -
ammabile. Tenere lontano dalle fi ammee.  13   2  Non riutilizzare.  14   Altre informazioni relative alla/e certifi cazione/i indipendenti dalla marcatura CE e all'organismo europeo notifi cato.

I CINQUE PITTOGRAMMI DI MANUTENZIONE INDICANO QUANTO SEGUE:

    
Non lavare. Il lavaggio può alterare le prestazioni protettive 

(es. eliminazione del trattamento antistatico). Non stirare. Non asciugare nell’asciugatrice. Non lavare a secco. Non candeggiare

PRESTAZIONI DI TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODELLO CHZ5 R TYCHEM® 4000 S CON CALZE MODELLO CHZ6:
PROPRIETÀ FISICHE DEL TESSUTO METODO DI PROVA RISULTATO CLASSE EN*
Resistenza all’abrasione EN 530, metodo 2 > 2000 cicli 6/6**
Resistenza alla rottura per fl essione EN ISO 7854, metodo B > 1000 cicli 1/6**
Resistenza allo strappo trapezoidale EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Resistenza alla trazione EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Resistenza alla perforazione EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Resistenza superfi ciale con UR 25%*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** interna ≤2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Resistenza all’ignizione EN 13274-4:2001, metodo 3 N/A Fori nessuna persistenza della fi amma, nessuna 

formazione di gocce, nessuna formazione di fori
N/A = Non applicabile   *come da EN 14325:2004   **Camera a pressione   ***Vedere limitazioni d’uso   ****Si applica solo a Tychem® 4000 S

RESISTENZA DEL TESSUTO ALLA PENETRAZIONE DI LIQUIDI (EN ISO 6530)
Sostanza chimica Indice di penetrazione – Classe EN* Indice di repellenza – Classe EN*
Acido solforico (30%) 3/3 3/3
Idrossido di sodio (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Xilene 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-olo 3/3 3/3

* Come da EN 14325:2004
RESISTENZA DEI MATERIALI UTILIZZATI NEGLI INDUMENTI DI PROTEZIONE ALLA PERMEAZIONE DI PRODOTTI CHIMICI LIQUIDI (EN ISO 6529 METODO A, TEMPO DI PASSAGGIO A 1 μg/(cm2.min))
Sostanza chimica Tempo di passaggio (min) Classe EN*
Acido solforico (98%) > 480 6/6
Idrossido di sodio (50%) > 480 6/6
Idrossido di ammonio (32%) > 480 6/6
Acido acetico > 480 6/6
Metanolo > 480 6/6

* Come da EN 14325:2004
RESISTENZA DEL TESSUTO ALLA PENETRAZIONE DI AGENTI INFETTIVI
Prova Metodo di prova Classe EN*
Resistenza alla penetrazione di sangue e di fl uidi corporei utilizzando sangue sintetico ISO 16603 6/6
Resistenza alla penetrazione di agenti patogeni presenti nel sangue utilizzando il batteriofago Phi-X174 ISO 16604 Procedura D 6/6
Resistenza alla penetrazione di liquidi contaminati EN ISO 22610 6/6
Resistenza alla penetrazione di aerosol biologicamente contaminati ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Resistenza alla penetrazione di particelle solide contaminate ISO 22612 3/3

* Come da EN 14126:2003
PRESTAZIONI DELL’INTERO INDUMENTO
Metodo di prova Risultato del test Classe EN
Tipo 3: Prova di resistenza alla penetrazione di liquidi mediante getto (jet test) (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Superata* N/A
Tipo 4: Prova allo spruzzo ad alto livello (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metodo B) Superata N/A
Tipo 5: Prova per la determinazione della perdita di tenuta verso l’interno 
di aerosol di particelle fi ni (EN ISO 13982-2)

Superata** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A

Fattore di protezione come da EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Tipo 6: Prova allo spruzzo a basso livello (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metodo A) Superata N/A
Resistenza delle cuciture (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****
* Test eff ettuato con polsi, cappuccio e caviglie nastrati **Test eff ettuato con polsi, cappuccio, caviglie e copricerniera nastrati *** 82/90 signifi ca 91,1% dei valori Ljnm ≤30% e 8/10 signifi ca 80% dei valori Ls ≤15% **** Come da EN 14325:2004 

Per ulteriori informazioni sulle caratteristiche protettive, contattare il proprio fornitore Tychem® o la Techline di DuPont: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
CONDIZIONI DI IMPIEGO TIPICHE: Le tute Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 sono indumenti studiati per proteggere i lavoratori da sostanze pericolose e i prodotti o i processi sensibili dalla contami-
nazione umana. Queste tute vengono generalmente utilizzate, a seconda della tossicità degli agenti chimici e delle condizioni di esposizione, per la protezione da determinati liquidi organici e inorganici e spruzzi intensi o pressurizzati di liquidi, quando la 
pressione d’esposizione non è maggiore di quella utilizzata nel metodo di test per il Tipo 3. Per ottenere la protezione dichiarata è necessario utilizzare una maschera facciale completa di fi ltro, adatta alle condizioni di esposizione e sigillata al cappuccio, do-
tata di nastratura aggiuntiva intorno al cappuccio, ai polsi, alle caviglie e al copricerniera. Le tute Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 forniscono protezione da particelle fi ni (Tipo 5), spruzzi intensi o pressurizzati di liquidi 
(Tipo 3), spruzzi intensi di liquidi (Tipo 4) e spruzzi limitati di liquido o liquidi nebulizzati (Tipo 6). Il tessuto Tychem® 4000 S usato per la tuta Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e per la tuta Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 ha superato tutti i test previsti 
dallo standard EN 14126:2003. Nelle condizioni di esposizione defi nite in EN 14126:2003 e menzionate nella tabella di cui sopra, i risultati ottenuti permettono di giungere alla conclusione che il materiale off re un’elevata barriera contro molti agenti infettivi.
LIMITAZIONI D’USO:  L’esposizione a particelle molto fi ni, intense nebulizzazioni ed abbondanti spruzzi di sostanze pericolose può richiedere una maggiore resistenza meccanica e proprietà protettive superiori rispetto a quelle off erte dalle 
tute Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6. Prima dell’uso, è necessario assicurarsi della compatibilità reagente-indumento. Inoltre, è necessario controllare il tessuto e i dati di permeazione chimica relativi alle sostanze 
utilizzate. Per una migliore protezione e per ottenere la protezione dichiarata in determinate applicazioni, è necessaria la nastratura di polsi, caviglie, cappuccio e corpicerniera. Qualora l’applicazione lo richieda, l’utilizzatore deve verifi care la possibilità di 
eff ettuare una nastratura a tenuta. Quando si applica il nastro, fare attenzione a che non si formino grinze nel tessuto e nel nastro stesso, poiché potrebbero agire come canali. Quando si nastra il cappuccio, è necessario utilizzare e sovrapporre piccole porzioni 
(+/- 10 cm) di nastro. Le tute Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 possono essere utilizzate con o senza elastico passadito. Gli elastici passadito devono essere usati solo con un sistema a doppio guanto, in cui l’utilizzatore 
inserisce l’elastico passadito sul sottoguanto e indossa il secondo guanto tra o sopra le maniche interne ed esterne dell’indumento, a seconda dei requisiti dell'applicazione. Per garantire una connessione stretta tra il guanto e la manica è necessaria una nas-
tratura.  Avvertenza: Anche se il tessuto è conforme ai requisiti di resistenza superfi ciale come da standard EN 1149-5:2008, i calzari della tuta Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ6 isolano i piedi dell’utilizzatore da calzature dissipative, inibendo così la messa 
a terra. È necessario mantenere costanti le proprietà di dissipazione elettrostatica dell’indumento e di chi lo indossa in modo che la resistenza tra l’utilizzatore e la terra sia inferiore a 108 Ohm. Ciò non si applica alla tuta Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello 
CHZ6, che non permette una messa a terra adeguata di chi la indossa attraverso i piedi, a meno che non vengano prese misure supplementari come l’uso di cavi con messa a terra. Spetta al responsabile della sicurezza determinare se e come la tuta Tychem® 
4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 possa essere utilizzata in atmosfere potenzialmente infi ammabili. Il trattamento antistatico del tessuto Tychem® 4000 S e del modello CHZ5 è effi  cace solo con un’umidità relativa pari o superiore al 25% e l’utilizzatore deve 
garantire una messa a terra appropriata sia dell’indumento che di se stesso. Deve essere garantita una resistenza tra utilizzatore e terra inferiore a 108 Ohm, ad esempio, tramite calzature/pavimentazioni idonee o usando un cavo con messa a terra. Non aprire 
o togliere gli indumenti protettivi con capacità di dissipazione elettrostatica in atmosfera infi ammabile o esplosiva o mentre si maneggiano sostanze infi ammabili od esplosive. Non utilizzare l’indumento protettivo con capacità di dissipazione elettrostatica 
in atmosfere ricche di ossigeno senza previa approvazione del responsabile della sicurezza. Le proprietà antistatiche degli indumenti con capacità di dissipazione elettrostatica possono subire un deterioramento a causa dell’umidità relativa, dell'usura, di 
eventuali contaminazioni e dell’invecchiamento del capo. Gli indumenti con capacità di dissipazione elettrostatica devono sempre garantire la copertura completa di qualsiasi materiale non conforme durante il normale utilizzo (anche in caso di piegamenti 
o movimenti particolari). DuPont fornirà qualsiasi informazione aggiuntiva sulla messa a terra. Assicurarsi di aver scelto l’indumento Tychem® adatto all’attività da svolgere. Per informazioni, contattate il proprio fornitore Tychem® o rivolgersi a DuPont. La 
scelta dei dispositivi di protezione individuale spetta a chi li deve indossare dopo un’attenta valutazione dei rischi. Solo chi li deve utilizzare è in grado di giudicare la combinazione più idonea tra tuta protettiva intera e materiali ausiliari (guanti, calzature, 
apparati per la protezione delle vie respiratorie e così via) e di valutare quanto a lungo potrà essere indossata una tuta Tychem® per svolgere una determinata attività, considerandone le caratteristiche protettive, il comfort e lo stress da calore. DuPont non si 
assume alcuna responsabilità derivante da un uso improprio delle tute Tychem®.
PREPARAZIONE ALL’USO:  Nella malaugurata eventualità che un prodotto presenti dei difetti, non indossarlo.
CONSERVAZIONE:  Le tute Tychem® 4000 S modello CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S con calze modello CHZ6 possono essere conservate a una temperatura compresa tra 15 e 25°C al riparo dalla luce (in scatole di cartone) e da raggi UV. Il tessuto Tychem® 
4000 S dovrebbe mantenere le adeguate caratteristiche protettive per 5 anni. Le proprietà antistatiche potrebbero ridursi nel tempo. La verifi ca che le proprietà dissipative del capo siano suffi  cienti per l’uso previsto spetta a chi lo indossa.
SMALTIMENTO:  Le tute Tychem® possono essere incenerite o interrate in discariche controllate senza arrecare danno all’ambiente. Lo smaltimento di indumenti contaminati è regolamentato da apposite normative nazionali o locali.
Il contenuto delle presenti istruzioni è stato sottoposto a verifi ca da parte dall’organismo notifi cato SGS nel mese di marzo 2015.

ESPAÑOL  INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

MARCAS DE LA ETIQUETA INTERIOR  1     Marca registrada. 2      Fabricante del traje. 3     Identifi cación del modelo – Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6 son la denominación 
de los trajes de protección con capucha, costuras cubiertas con solapa y elásticos en puños, tobillos, cara y cintura. 4     La marca CE - Los trajes cumplen con los requisitos para la categoría III de equipos de protección individual 
según la normativa europea. Los certifi cados de las pruebas realizadas y de calidad fueron emitidos por SGS (SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, con número de identifi cación por el organismo notifi ca-
do CE 0120). 5     Indica el cumplimiento de las normas europeas para Indumentaria de Protección Química. 6     Protección contra la contaminación por partículas radioactivas según la norma EN 1073-2:2002. 7     Tychem® 4000 
S modelo CHZ5 está tratado antiestáticamente en el interior y proporciona protección electrostática según la norma EN 1149-1:2006, incluyendo la EN 1149-5:2008 cuando está correctamente conectado a tierra.  Atención: No 
válido para Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6. Consulte las siguientes limitaciones de uso. 8     Los "tipos" de protección de cuerpo entero conseguidos por Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines 
modelo CHZ6 defi nidos por los estándares europeos para Indumentaria de Protección Química: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tipo 5) y EN 13034:2005 + 
A1:2009 (Tipo 6). Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6 también cumplen los requisitos de la norma EN 14126:2003 tipo 3-B, 4-B, 5-B y 6-B. 9     El usuario deberá leer estas instrucciones de uso. 
10    El pictograma con las tallas indica las medidas corporales (cm) y la correlación con el código alfabético. Compruebe sus medidas y seleccione la talla correcta.  11   Fecha de fabricación.  12   Material infl amable. Mantener alejado 

del fuego.  13   2  No re-utilizar.  14   Información sobre otro(s) tipo(s) de certifi cación independiente(s) del marcado CE y el organismo notifi cado europeo.

TYGETS OCH DE TEJPADE SÖMMARNAS MOTSTÅNDSKRAFT MOT PERMEATION AV VÄTSKOR (EN ISO 6529 METOD A, GENOMSLAGSTID VID 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Natriumhydroxid (50%) > 480 6/6
Ättiksyra > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* Enligt EN 14325:2004
TYGETS MOTSTÅND MOT GENOMTRÄNGANDE INFEKTIONSÄMNEN
Test Testmetod EN-klass*
Resistens mot penetration av blod och kroppsvätskor vid användning av syntetiskt blod ISO 16603 6/6
Resistens mot penetration av blodburna patogener genom att använda bakteriofagen Phi-X174 ISO 16604, procedur D 6/6
Resistens mot penetration av kontaminerade vätskor EN ISO 22610 6/6
Resistens mot penetration av biologiskt kontaminerade aerosoler ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Resistens mot penetration av kontaminerade solida partiklar ISO 22612 3/3

* Enligt EN 14126:2003
HELA OVERALLENS TESTPRESTANDA
Testmetod Testresultat EN-klass
Typ 3: Stråltest (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Godkänd* N/A
Typ 4: Sprejtest, hög nivå (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metod B) Godkänd N/A
Typ 5: Läckagetest, partikelsprej (EN ISO 13982-2) Godkänd** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A
Skyddsfaktor enligt EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Typ 6: Sprejtest, låg nivå (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metod A) Godkänd N/A
Sömmens styrka (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Testet utfördes med huva samt öppningarna vid hand- och fotleder tejpade. *Testet utfördes med huva, blixtlåsfl ik samt öppningarna vid hand- och fotleder tejpade. 
* 82/90 betyder 91,1% av Ljnm-värden ≤30% och 8/10 betyder 80% av Ls-värden ≤15%. **** Enligt EN 14325:2004

För ytterligare information om skyddsprestandan, kontakta din Tychem-leverantör eller DuPont Techline: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
TYPISKA ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDEN:  Overallerna Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 är utformade för att skydda arbetare mot farliga ämnen eller för att skydda känsliga produkter och processer 
från kontaminering. De används vanligtvis, beroende på kemisk toxicitet och exponeringsförhållanden, som skydd mot oorganiska vätskor och intensiva eller trycksatta fl ytande sprejer, där exponeringstrycket inte är högre än det som används i tester med 
typ 3-metoden. En helmask med fi lter som är lämplig för exponeringsförhållandena och tätt sammansatt med huvan samt ytterligare tejpning runt denna, blixtlåsfl iken och öppningarna vid hand- och fotleder krävs för att uppnå det hävdade skyddet. 
Overallerna Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 ger skydd mot fi na partiklar (typ 5), intensiv eller trycksatt vätskesprej (typ 4) och begränsade vätskestänk eller sprejer (typ 6). Tychem® 4000 S som används för Tychem® 
4000 S modell CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 har passerat alla tester för EN 14126:2003. Under exponeringsförhållanden enligt defi nitionen i EN 14126:2003 och som anges i tabellen ovan är slutsatsen av de erhållna resultaten att 
materialet ger en barriär mot infektiösa agens.
BEGRÄNSNINGAR FÖR ANVÄNDNING:  Exponering för vissa mycket fi na partiklar, intensiva vätskesprejer och stänk av farliga ämnen kan kräva overaller med högre mekanisk styrka och barriäregenskaper än de som erbjuds av Tychem® 
4000 S modell CHZ5 och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6. Användaren måste säkerställa lämpligt kompatibilitet mellan reagensen och plagget före användning. Dessutom ska användaren kontrollera tyget och kemisk genomträngning för de äm-
nen som används.För att uppnå utökat skydd är tejpning av huva, blixtlåsfl ik och öppningarna vid arm- och fotleder nödvändig. Användaren ska kontrollera att det är möjligt att tejpa snävt om tillämpningen kräver detta. Försiktighet ska iakttas vid tillämp-
ning av bandet; inga veck får visas i tyg eller band eftersom de kan fungera som kanaler. Vid tejpning av huvan bör små stycken (+/- 10 cm) av tejp användas överlappande. Tychem® 4000 S, modell CHZ5, och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks, modell CHZ6, kan 
användas med eller utan tumslingor. Tumslingorna till Tychem® 4000 S, modell CHZ5 bör endast användas med ett system med dubbla handskar där användaren sätter tumöglan över handsken och den andra handsken bärs mellan eller över det inre eller 
yttre plaggets ärmar, beroende på vilka krav tillämpningen ställer. Tejpning krävs för att säkerställa att handsken och ärmen sitter ihop.  Varning: Trots att tyget uppfyller kraven för motståndskrav i EN 1149-5:2008 så isolerar strumporna som ingår i 
Tychem® 4000 S, modell CHZ6 från de absorberande skorna och hindrar därigenom från jordning. Elektrostatisk absorptionsförmågan både för dräkten och bärarna måste kontinuerligt uppnås på ett sätt som gör resistensen mellan bäraren och jorden 
mindre än 108 Ohm. Detta är inte fallet för Tychem® 4000 S with Socks (modell CHZ6). Därför medger overallen inte ordentlig jordning av bäraren via fötterna om ytterligare åtgärder, såsom jordningskablar, vidtas. Säkerhetsteknikern är ensam ansvarig för 
huruvida Tychem® 4000 S with Socks (modell CHZ6) får användas i potentiellt lättantändliga atmosfärer. Den antistatiska behandlingen av Tychem® 4000 S och modell CHZ5 är bara eff ektiv i relativ luftfuktighet på 25 % eller högre och användaren ska säk-
erställa korrekt jordning av både plagget och bäraren. Motståndet mellan användaren och jorden ska vara mindre än 108 Ohm, t.ex. genom att använda lämpliga skor/golv eller genom att använda en jordkabel. Elektrostatiskt avledande skyddskläder får 
inte vara öppna eller avlägsnas när de kan komma i kontakt med brandfarliga eller explosiva atmosfärer eller vid hantering av brandfarliga eller explosiva ämnen. Elektrostatiskt avledande skyddskläder får inte användas i syrgasberikade atmosfärer utan 
föregående godkännande från ansvarig skyddstekniker. De elektrostatiskt avledande klädernas elektrostatiskt avledande prestanda kan påverkas av relativ fuktighet, slitage, eventuella föroreningen och åldrande. Elektrostatiskt avledande skyddskläder 
ska permanent omfatta alla material som inte överensstämmer under normal användning (inklusive böjningar och rörelser). Ytterligare information om jordning kan tillhandahållas av DuPont. Vänligen se till att du har valt ett Tychem®-plagg som passar 
för ditt jobb. För råd, kontakta din Tychem®-leverantör eller DuPont. Användaren ska utföra en riskanalys och basera sitt val av personlig skyddsutrustning på denna. Användarens omdöme är slutgiltigt vad gäller rätt kombination av skyddande helkropps-
overall och tillhörande utrustning (handskar, stövlar, andningsskydd osv.) och hur länge en Tychem-overall kan bäras på ett specifi kt jobb med avseende på dess skyddande prestanda, slitage, komfort eller värmetålighet. DuPont accepterar inget som helst 
ansvar för felaktig användning av Tychem®-overaller.
FÖRBEREDELSE FÖR ANVÄNDNING:  Om defekter mot förmodan skulle upptäckas så ska du inte ta på dig skyddsöverdraget.
FÖRVARING:  Overallerna Tychem® 4000 S modell CHZ5, och Tychem® 4000 S with Socks modell CHZ6 kan förvaras i en temperatur mellan 15°C och 25°C i mörker (kartong) utan någon exponering för UV-ljus. Tyget i Tychem® 4000 S bör vidhålla till-
räcklig fysisk styrka i 5 år.De antistatiska egenskaperna kan minska över tid.Användaren måste se till att den avledande prestanda är tillräcklig för tillämpningen.
AVYTTRING:  Tychem® skyddsöverdrag kan brännas eller grävas ner på en kontrollerad soptipp utan att skada miljön. Bortskaff ning av kontaminerade plagg ska ske enligt nationella eller lokala lagar.
Innehållet i detta instruktionsblad verifi erades senast av det anmälda organet SGS i mars 2015.

SUOMI  KÄYTTÖOHJEET

SISÄPUOLEN MERKINNÄT  1     Tavaramerkki. 2      Suojapuvun valmistaja. 3     Mallitunniste – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 ovat hupullisia suojahaalareita, joissa on teipatut sau-
mat ja kuminauha hihan- ja lahkeensuissa, hupun reunassa ja vyötäröllä. 4     CE-merkintä osoittaa, että suojavaatteet täyttävät EY-lainsäädännön mukaisten henkilönsuojainten ryhmän III vaatimukset. Tyyppitarkastustodistuksen 
sekä tuotannon laadunvarmistussertifi kaatin on myöntänyt EU:n ilmoitettu laitos nro 0120, SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK. 5     Osoittaa, että tuote on kemiallisia suojavaatteita koskevien euroop-
palaisten standardien mukainen. 6     Suojaus radioaktiivisia hiukkasia vastaan standardin EN 1073-2:2002 mukaisesti. 7     Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 -haalari on käsitelty antistaattisesti sisäpuolelta ja se tarjoaa sähköstaat-
tisen suojan standardien EN 1149-1:2006 ja EN 1149-5:2008 mukaisesti, kun maadoitus on hoidettu oikein.  Varoitus: Ei koske suojahaalaria Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6. Katso lisätietoa jäljempänä kuvatuista käyt-
törajoituksista. 8     Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 -haalarin ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 -haalarin suojaustyypit, jotka on määritetty kemiallisia suojavaatteita koskevien eurooppalaisten standardien mukaisesti: 
EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tyyppi 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tyyppi 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tyyppi 5) and EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tyyppi 6). Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model 
CHZ6 täyttävät myös standardin EN 14126:2003 tyyppien 3-B, 4-B, 5-B ja 6-B vaatimukset. 9     Käyttäjän tulee lukea nämä käyttöohjeet. 10    Kokosymbolissa kerrotaan vartalon mitat (cm) ja niitä vastaava kirjainkoodi. Tarkista 
vartalosi mitat ja valitse oikea koko.  11   Valmistuspäivämäärä.  12   Tulenarkaa materiaalia. Pidä loitolla avotulesta.  13   2  Ei saa käyttää uudestaan.  14   Muut sertifi ointia (sertifi ointeja) koskevat tiedot, jotka eivät riipu CE-
merkinnästä ja eurooppalaisesta ilmoitetusta laitoksesta.

VIISI HUOLTOSYMBOLIA:

    
Ei pesua. Vesipesu vaikuttaa vaatteen suojauskykyyn 

(esim. antistaattisuus kuluu vesipesussa pois). Ei silitystä. Ei rumpukuivausta. Ei kemiallista pesua. Ei valkaisuaineita.

TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 JA TYCHEM® 4000 S WITH SOCKS MODEL CHZ6 SUOJAHAALAREIDEN OMINAISUUDET:
KANKAAN FYYSISET OMINAISUUDET TESTIMENETELMÄ TULOS EN-LUOKKA*
Hankauskestävyys EN 530, menetelmä 2 > 2000 jaksoa 6/6**
Taivutuskestävyys EN ISO 7854, menetelmä B > 1000 jaksoa 1/6**
Poikittainen repäisylujuus EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Vetolujuus EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Lävistyslujuus EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Pintalujuus, suhteellinen kosteus 25 % *** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** sisäpuoli ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Syttymissuojaus EN 13274-4:2001, menetelmä 3 N/A Ei jälkipalamista, ei palavien pisaroiden muodos-

tumista, ei reikien muodostumista
N/A = Ei sovelleta *Standardin EN 14325:2004 mukaan **Paineastia ***Ks. käyttörajoitukset ****Koskee vain suojahaalaria Tychem® 4000 S 

KANKAAN KESTÄVYYS NESTEIDEN LÄPÄISYÄ VASTAAN (EN ISO 6530)
Kemikaali Läpäisyindeksi - EN-luokka* Hylkivyysindeksi - EN-luokka*
Rikkihappo (30 %) 3/3 3/3
Natriumhydroksidi (10 %) 3/3 3/3
o-ksyleeni 3/3 3/3
1-butanoli 3/3 3/3

* Standardin EN 14325:2004 mukaisesti
KANKAAN JA TEIPATTUJEN SAUMOJEN KESTÄVYYS NESTEIDEN LÄPÄISYÄ VASTAAN (EN ISO 6529, MENETELMÄ A, LÄPÄISYAIKA LÄPÄISYNOPEUDELLA 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Kemikaali Läpäisyaika (min) EN-luokka*
Rikkihappo (98 %) > 480 6/6
Natriumhydroksidi (50 %) > 480 6/6
Ammoniumhydroksidi (32 %) > 480 6/6
Etikkahappo > 480 6/6
Metanoli > 480 6/6

* Standardin EN 14325:2004 mukaisesti
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LOS CINCO PICTOGRAMAS DE MANTENIMIENTO INDICAN:

    
No lavar: el lavado afecta a la capacidad de protección 

(p.ej. pérdida del revestimiento antiestático). No planchar. No usar secadora. No limpiar en seco. No usar lejía.

RENDIMIENTO DE TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODELO CHZ5 Y TYCHEM® 4000 S CON CALCETINES MODELO CHZ6:
PROPIEDADES FÍSICAS DEL TEJIDO MÉTODO DE LA PRUEBA RESULTADO CLASE EN*
Resistencia a la abrasión EN 530 Método 2 > 2000 ciclos 6/6**
Resistencia al agrietado por fl exión EN ISO 7854 Método B > 1000 ciclos 1/6**
Resistencia al desgarro trapezoidal EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Resistencia a la tracción EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Resistencia a la perforación EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Resistividad superfi cial a RH 25%*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** interior ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Resistencia a la ignición EN 13274-4:2001 Método 3 N/A No quedan rescoldos, no se forman gotas, 

no se forman agujeros.
N/A = No aplicable   *Según EN 14325:2004   **Recipiente de presión   ***Ver limitaciones de uso   ****Solo aplicable a Tychem® 4000 S

RESISTENCIA DEL TEJIDO A LA PERMEACIÓN DE LÍQUIDOS (EN ISO 6530)
Sustancia química Índice de permeación – Clase EN* Índice de repelencia – Clase EN*
Ácido sulfúrico (30%) 3/3 3/3
Hidróxido de sodio (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Xileno 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Según EN 14325:2004
RESISTENCIA DEL TEJIDO Y COSTURAS RECUBIERTAS A LA PERMEACIÓN DE LÍQUIDOS (EN ISO 6529 MÉTODO A, TIEMPO DE PERMEACIÓN A 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Sustancia química Tiempo de permeación (min) Clase EN*
Ácido sulfúrico (98%) > 480 6/6
Hidróxido de sodio (50%) > 480 6/6
Hidróxido de Amonio (32%) > 480 6/6
Ácido acético > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* Según EN 14325:2004
RESISTENCIA DEL TEJIDO A LA PENETRACIÓN DE AGENTES INFECCIOSOS
Prueba Método de la prueba Clase EN*
Resistencia a la penetración a través de la sangre y de los fl uidos corporales usando sangre sintética ISO 16603 6/6
Resistencia a la penetración de patógenos transmitidos por sangre usando el bacteriófago Phi-X174 ISO 16604 Procedimiento D 6/6
Resistencia a la penetración a través de líquidos contaminados EN ISO 22610 6/6
Resistencia a la penetración de aerosoles contaminados biológicamente ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Resistencia a la penetración a través de partículas sólidas contaminadas ISO 22612 3/3

* Según EN 14126:2003
PRUEBAS DE RENDIMIENTO DEL TRAJE COMPLETO
Método de la prueba Resultado de la prueba Clase EN
Tipo 3: Prueba de chorro líquido (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Superado* N/A
Tipo 4: Prueba de pulverización a alto nivel (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, método B) Superado N/A
Tipo 5: Prueba de fugas internas de partículas de aerosol (EN ISO 13982-2) Superado** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls  8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A
Factor de protección conforme a EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Tipo 6: Prueba de pulverización a bajo nivel (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, método A) Superado N/A
Resistencia de las costuras (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

* Prueba realizada con puños, tobillos y capucha sellados. ** Prueba realizada con puños, capucha, tobillos y solapa de cremallera sellados 
***82/90 signifi ca que el 91,1 % de los valores Ljnm ≤ 30 % y 8/10 signifi ca que el 80 % de los valores Ls ≤15 % ****Según EN 14325:2004

Para más información sobre las propiedades de barrera contacte con su proveedor Tychem® o con la techline de DuPont Techline: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
ÁREAS DE USO HABITUAL:  Los monos Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6 están diseñados para proteger a los trabajadores de sustancias peligrosas o a los productos y procesos críticos de ser contami-
nados por el personal. Normalmente, y según las condiciones de toxicidad y exposición a sustancias químicas, se utilizan como protección contra determinados líquidos orgánicos e inorgánicos y líquidos pulverizados o de gran intensidad, cuando la presión 
de exposición no es superior a la utilizada en el método de prueba Tipo 3. Para lograr la protección deseada es necesario el uso de una mascarilla protectora completa y con fi ltro adecuada para las condiciones de exposición y herméticamente ajustada a la 
capucha y un sellado adicional con cinta adhesiva alrededor de la capucha, puños, tobillos y solapa de cremallera. Los monos Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6 proporcionan protección contra las partículas fi nas 
(Tipo 5), líquidos a presión o de gran intensidad (Tipo 3), líquidos pulverizados de gran intensidad (Tipo 4) y salpicaduras o rociados limitados de líquidos (Tipo 6). Tychem® 4000 S usado para Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines 
modelo CHZ6 han pasado todas las pruebas de la EN 14126:2003. Según las condiciones de exposición defi nidas por la norma EN 14126:2003 y mencionadas en el cuadro anterior, los resultados obtenidos concluyen que el material presenta una alta protec-
ción de barrera contra agentes infecciosos.
LIMITACIONES DE USO:  La exposición a ciertas partículas muy pequeñas, a pulverizados líquidos de gran intensidad y a salpicaduras de sustancias peligrosas puede requerir trajes protectores de alta resistencia mecánica y propiedades de bar-
rera superiores a los ofrecidos por Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6. El usuario deberá asegurarse de la compatibilidad de la prenda con el reactivo antes de su uso. Además, el usuario debe comprobar los datos 
de permeabilidad química y del tejido de la(s) sustancia(s) utilizada(s). Para una protección añadida y para obtener la protección deseada en ciertas aplicaciones, será necesario sellar los puños, los tobillos, la capucha y la solapa de la cremallera. El usuario 
deberá verifi car que es posible el sellado hermético en el caso de que la aplicación lo requiera. Al efectuar el sellado se deberá tener cuidado de no crear arrugas en el tejido o en la cinta adhesiva, ya que estas podrían actuar como canales. Al sellar la capucha 
con cinta adhesiva, se deben usar trozos pequeños de cinta (+/- 10 cm) y solaparlos. Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6 se puede usar con o sin presillas para el pulgar. Las presillas para el pulgar deben usarse solo 
con un sistema de guantes dobles, de manera que el usuario pone la presilla para el pulgar por encima del guante interior y el segundo guante debe ponerse por debajo o por encima de las mangas del traje, dependiendo de los requisitos de aplicación. Para 
garantizar un ajuste hermético entre el guante y la manga, es necesario un sellado adicional con cinta adhesiva.  Atención: Aunque el tejido cumple los requisitos de resistividad superfi cial de la EN 1149-5:2008, los calcetines de Tychem® 4000 S modelo 
CHZ6 aislan los pies del usuario del calzado con capacidad de disipación, inhibiendo, de este modo, la conexión a tierra. La protección de disipación electrostática del traje y del usuario debe ser continua, de forma que la resistencia entre el usuario y la tierra 
sea inferior a 108 Ohm. Este no es el caso de Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6, por lo tanto el traje no permite la correcta puesta a tierra del usuario a través de los pies, a no ser que se tomen medidas complementarias como cables de puesta a 
tierra. Corresponde al ofi cial de seguridad determinar si y de qué manera puede utilizarse Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6 en ambientes potencialmente infl amables. El tratamiento antiestático del tejido Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 sólo 
resulta efectivo con una humedad relativa del 25 % o superior y el usuario deberá asegurar que tanto el traje como el usuario tengan una correcta conexión a tierra. La resistencia entre el usuario y la tierra deberá ser inferior a 10 8 Ohm, por ej., utilizando un 
calzado o suelo adecuado o un cable de tierra. La ropa protectora con capacidad de disipación electroestática no deberá abrirse o quitarse estando en ambientes infl amables o explosivos, o mientras se manipulan sustancias infl amables o explosivas. La ropa 
protectora con capacidad de disipación electrostática no deberá usarse en ambientes enriquecidos con oxígeno sin la aprobación previa del ingeniero responsable de la seguridad. La capacidad de disipación electrostática de los trajes con capacidad de disi-
pación electrostática puede verse afectada por la humedad relativa, el uso y desgaste, por posible contaminación y por la antigüedad de la prenda. La indumentaria con capacidad de disipación electrostática deberá cubrir permanentemente durante su uso 
normal todo el material no homologado (de manera que incluyan fl exiones y movimientos). Para más información sobre la conexión a tierra, contactar con DuPont. Asegúrese de haber elegido el traje Tychem® adecuado para su trabajo. Para asesoramiento 
puede contactar con su distribuidor Tychem® o con DuPont. El usuario realizará un análisis de los riesgos en el que basará la elección de su EPI. Es su responsabilidad exclusiva determinar la combinación correcta del traje de protección de cuerpo entero y sus 
accesorios (guantes, botas, aparatos de respiración, etc.), así como el tiempo que podrá utilizar un traje Tychem® para un trabajo específi co en cuanto a su capacidad de protección, comodidad de uso o estrés térmico. DuPont declina toda responsabilidad 
derivada del uso inadecuado de los trajes Tychem®.
PREPARACIÓN ANTES DE USAR:  En el caso poco probable de que observe algún defecto, no utilice el traje.
ALMACENAMIENTO:  Los trajes Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 y Tychem® 4000 S con calcetines modelo CHZ6 pueden almacenarse entre 15 y 25º en la oscuridad (caja de cartón) sin exposición a luz ultravioleta. El tejido de Tychem® 4000 S debe 
conservar una fuerza física adecuada durante 5 años. Las propiedades antiestáticas pueden disminuir con el tiempo. El usuario deberá asegurarse de que la capacidad de disipación es sufi ciente para la aplicación en cuestión.
ELIMINACIÓN:  Los trajes Tychem® pueden ser incinerados o enterrados en vertederos autorizados sin dañar el medio ambiente. La eliminación de prendas contaminadas está regulada por leyes nacionales y locales.
El contenido de esta fi cha de instrucciones ha sido verifi cado por última vez por el organismo notifi cado SGS en marzo de 2015.

PORTUGUÊS  INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

INFORMAÇÕES DE ETIQUETA INTERIOR  1     Marca comercial. 2      Fabricante do fato-macaco. 3     Identifi cação do modelo - Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S com meias modelo CHZ6 são os nomes de 
modelos de fatos-macaco com capuz de protecção, costuras isoladas fi ta e elastifi cação de zonas de punhos, tornozelos, rosto e cintura. 4     Marcação CE - Os fatos-macaco satisfazem as exigências relativas aos equipamentos de pro-
tecção individual de categoria III previstas pela legislação europeia. Os certifi cados relativos à garantia de qualidade e ao exame de tipo foram emitidos pela SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, identifi cada 
pelo número de organismo notifi cado CE 0120. 5     Indicação de conformidade com as normas europeias relativas a Vestuário de Protecção contra Produtos Químicos. 6     Protecção contra contaminação radioactiva por partículas 
de acordo com a EN 1073-2:2002. 7     Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 tem um tratamento anti-estática interior e oferece protecção electrostática de acordo com a EN 1149-1:2006 incluindo EN 1149-5:2008 quando adequadamente 
ligado à terra  Aviso: Não válido para o Tychem® 4000 S com meias modelo CHZ6. Consulte as restrições de utilização. 8     “Tipos” de protecção corporal inteira conferidos pelo Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S com 
meias modelo CHZ6 defi nidas pelas normas europeias, aplicáveis ao Vestuário de Protecção contra Produtos Químicos: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tipo 
5) e EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tipo 6). Tychem® 4000 S modelo CHZ5 e Tychem® 4000 S com meias modelo CHZ6 cumprem igualmente as exigências da norma EN 14126:2003 Tipo 3-B, 4-B, 5-B e 6-B. 9     O utilizador é aconselha-
do a ler estas instruções de utilização. 10    O pictograma de tamanhos indica as medidas do corpo (cm) e a respetiva correlação com o código de letras. Verifi que as suas medidas e escolha o tamanho adequado.  11   Ano de fabrico. 
 12   Material infl amável.  Manter ao abrigo das chamas.  13   2  Não reutilizar. 14   Informações adicionais sobre certifi cações independentemente da marcação CE e do organismo notifi cado europeu.

OS CINCO PICTOGRAMAS DE CUIDADO INDICAM:

    
Não lavar. A lavagem prejudica a efi cácia da protecção 

(p. ex. o revestimento anti-estático será removido). Não passar a ferro. Não colocar na máquina 
de secar. Não limpar a seco. Não usar lixívia.

KANKAAN KESTÄVYYS INFEKTOIVIEN AINEIDEN LÄPÄISYÄ VASTAAN
Testi Testimenetelmä EN-luokka*
Kestävyys veren ja ruumiin nesteiden läpäisyä vastaan synteettistä verta käyttämällä ISO 16603 6/6
Kestävyys veriteitse leviävien patogeenien läpäisyä vastaan käyttämällä Phi-X174-bakteriofagia ISO 16604, menetelmä D 6/6
Kestävyys kontaminoituneiden nesteiden läpäisyä vastaan EN ISO 22610 6/6
Kestävyys biologisesti kontaminoituneiden aerosolien läpäisyä vastaan ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Kestävyys kontaminoituneiden kiinteiden partikkelien läpäisyä vastaan ISO 22612 3/3

* Standardin EN 14126:2003 mukaisesti
HAALARIN TESTITULOKSET
Testimenetelmä Testitulos EN-luokka
Tyyppi 3: Nestesuihkutesti: (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Hyväksytty* N/A
Tyyppi 4: Testi voimakkaalla nestesuihkulla (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, menetelmä B) Hyväksytty N/A
Tyyppi 5: Aerosolihiukkasten läpitunkevuustesti (EN ISO 13982-2) Hyväksytty** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30 %*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15 %*** N/A
Suojauskerroin EN 1073-2:2002:n mukaisesti >5 1/3**
Tyyppi 6: Testi heikolla nestesuihkulla (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, menetelmä A) Hyväksytty N/A
Sauman kestävyys (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Testi on suoritettu hihan- ja lahkeensuut ja hupunreunus teipattuina. **Testi on suoritettu hihan- ja lahkeensuut sekä hupunreunus ja vetoketjun suojaläppä teipattuina. 
***82/90 tarkoittaa, että 91,1 % Ljnm-arvoista on ≤ 30 % ja 8/10 tarkoittaa, että 80 % Ls-arvoista on ≤15 %. **** Standardin EN 14325:2004 mukaisesti

Lisätietoja suojavaatteen suorituskyvystä saat ottamalla yhteyttä Tychem®-jälleenmyyjään tai DuPont Techline -palveluun: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
TYYPILLISIÄ KÄYTTÖKOHTEITA:  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5- ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 -haalarit on tarkoitettu suojaamaan työntekijöitä vaarallisilta aineilta sekä suojaamaan herkkiä tuotteita ja valmistusprosesseja ih-
misten aiheuttamalta kontaminaatiolta. Suojahaalareita käytetään kemikaalien myrkyllisyyden ja altistumisolosuhteiden mukaan suojaamaan tietyiltä orgaanisilta ja epäorgaanisilta nesteiltä ja voimakkailta tai paineistetuilta nestesuihkuilta (altistumi-
spaine ei saa olla Tyypin 3 testimenetelmässä käytettyä painetta korkeampi). Tyypin 3 tiiviys edellyttää koko kasvot peittävää, altistumisolosuhteisiin sopivalla suodattimella varustettua maskia, joka kiinnitetään tiukasti huppuun, sekä hupun, hihan- ja 
lahkeensuiden sekä vetoketjun suojaläpän lisäteippausta. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5- ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 -haalarit tarjoavat suojan pienhiukkasia (Tyyppi 5), voimakkaita tai paineistettuja nestesuihkuja (Tyyppi 3), voimakkaita 
nestesuihkuja (Tyyppi 4) ja rajoitettuja nesteroiskeita ja -suihkuja vastaan (Tyyppi 6). Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 ovat läpäisseet kaikki standardin EN 14126:2003 mukaiset testit. Standardissa EN 14126:2003 
määritetyissä ja yllä olevassa taulukossa mainituissa altistumisolosuhteissa saavutetut tulokset osoittavat, että materiaali tarjoaa suojan infektoivia aineita vastaan.
KÄYTTÖRAJOITUKSET:  Altistuminen tietyille pienhiukkasille, voimakkaille nestesuihkeille ja vaarallisten aineiden roiskeille voi edellyttää suojahaalareilta suurempaa mekaanista lujuutta ja parempia suojausominaisuuksia kuin mitä Tychem® 
4000 S model CHZ5- ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 -haalarit voivat tarjota. Käyttäjän on varmistettava reagenssien ja suojavaatteen yhteensopivuus ennen käyttöä. Lisäksi käyttäjän on tarkistettava kankaan ja kemikaalin läpäisytiedot 
käytettyjen aineiden osalta. Jotta suojaustasoa voidaan parantaa ja esitetty suojaustaso voidaan saavuttaa, tietyissä käyttökohteissa voi olla tarpeen teipata hihan- ja lahkeensuut sekä huppu ja vetoketjun suojaläppä. Käyttäjän on varmistettava, että 
tiukka teippaus on mahdollista tehdä, jos käyttö vaatii sitä. Teipatessa on huolehdittava siitä, että kankaaseen tai teippiin ei tule ryppyjä, sillä ne voivat toimia kanavina. Huppu teipataan kiinnittämällä useita pieniä teipin palasia (+/-10 cm), ja teipit 
on asetettava limittäin. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5- ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 -haalareita voidaan käyttää peukalopidikkeiden kanssa tai ilman niitä. Peukalopidikkeitä voi käyttää vain kaksien käsineiden kanssa siten, että käyttäjä 
asettaa peukalopidikkeet alimmaisten käsineiden päälle ja pukee toiset käsineet joko suojavaatteiden sisempien ja ulompien hihojen väliin tai niiden päälle käyttökohteen vaatimusten mukaan. Käsineiden ja hihojen tiiviys varmistetaan teippaamalla. 

 Varoitus: Vaikka kangas täyttää standardin EN 1149-5:2008 pintalujuusvaatimukset, Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 -haalarin sukat eristävät käyttäjän jalat varausta purkavista jalkineista, mikä estää maadoituksen. Sekä sähköstaattista varausta 
purkavien suojavaatteiden että käyttäjän suojausteho on pidettävä jatkuvasti sellaisella tasolla, että vastus käyttäjän ja maan välillä on alle 108 Ohm. Tämä ei koske Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 -haalaria, koska suojahaalari ei takaa käyttäjän 
asianmukaista maadoitusta jalkojen kautta, ellei käytössä ole lisämenetelmiä, kuten maadoituskaapeleita. Turvallisuudesta vastaavan henkilön vastuulla on määrittää, voidaanko Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 -haalaria käyttää mahdollisesti 
tulenarassa ympäristössä. Tychem® 4000 S -kankaan ja mallin CHZ5 antistaattinen käsittely toimii vain, kun suhteellinen kosteus on vähintään 25 %. Käyttäjän on varmistettava sekä vaatteen että käyttäjän asianmukainen maadoitus. Vastus käyttäjän 
ja maan välillä tulee pitää alle 108 Ohm in käyttämällä esim. asianmukaisia jalkineita/lattiamateriaalia tai käyttämällä maadoituskaapelia.  Sähköstaattista varausta purkavia suojavaatteita ei saa   avata tai poistaa, kun työskennellään tulenarassa tai 
räjähdysarassa ympäristössä tai kun käsitellään tulenarkoja tai räjähdysherkkiä aineita. Sähköstaattista varausta purkavia suojavaatteita ei saa käyttää runsaasti happea sisältävissä ympäristöissä ennen turvallisuudesta vastaavan henkilön hyväksyn-
tää. Sähköstaattista varausta purkavien vaatteiden suojausteho voi laskea suhteellisen kosteuden, kulumisen, mahdollisen kontaminaation ja tuotteen iän takia. Sähköstaattista varausta purkavien vaatteiden tulee aina peittää kaikki vaatimusten vas-
taiset materiaalit normaalikäytön aikana (myös kumarruttaessa ja liikuttaessa). Lisätietoja suojavaatteen maadoituksesta saat DuPontin valtuutetulta edustajalta. Varmista, että olet valinnut työtehtäviisi sopivan Tychem®-suojavaatteen. Lisätietoja saat 
Tychem®-jälleenmyyjältäsi tai DuPontilta. Käyttäjän tulee tehdä riskianalyysi, jonka perusteella henkilökohtaiset suojavarusteet valitaan. Käyttäjä määrittää itse, mikä on sopivin suojahaalarin ja lisävarusteiden yhdistelmä (käsineet, saappaat, hengitys-
suojaimet jne.). Käyttäjä määrittää myös sen, kuinka pitkään Tychem®-haalareita voi käyttää tietyssä työtehtävässä haalareiden suojauskyvyn, käyttömukavuuden ja lämmön aiheuttaman kuormituksen suhteen. DuPont ei vastaa Tychem®-haalareiden 
virheellisestä käytöstä.
KÄYTTÖÖNOTTOTARKASTUS:  Mikäli suojahaalarista löytyy valmistusvirhe, älä käytä suojahaalaria.
SÄILYTYS:   Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5- ja Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 -haalareita on säilytettävä 15–25 °C:n lämpötilassa pimeässä (pahvilaatikossa) ultraviolettisäteilyltä suojattuna. Tychem® 4000 S -kankaan tulisi säilyttää riittävä 
fyysinen lujuus 5 vuoden ajan.Antistaattiset ominaisuudet voivat heikentyä ajan mittaan.Käyttäjän on varmistettava, että varausta purkavien vaatteiden suojausteho on käyttötarkoitukseen riittävä.
HÄVITTÄMINEN:  Tychem®-haalarit voi polttaa tai haudata valvotuille kaatopaikoille ilman haittaa ympäristölle. Saastuneiden vaatteiden hävittämisessä on noudatettava kansallisia ja paikallisia määräyksiä.
Ilmoitettu laitos SGS on varmentanut tämän ohjelehtisen sisällön viimeksi maaliskuussa 2015.

POLSKI  INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

OZNACZENIA NA WEWNĘTRZNEJ ETYKIECIE  1     Znak handlowy. 2      Producent kombinezonu. 3     Identyfi kacja modelu – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 oraz Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 ze skarpetami to na-
zwa modeli kombinezonów ochronnych z kapturem z elastycznym wykończeniem, ze szwami zaklejonymi taśmą, z elastycznymi mankietami rękawów i nogawek oraz z gumką w pasie. 4     Oznakowanie CE - kombinezony są 
zgodne z wymaganiami dotyczącymi środków ochrony indywidualnej kategorii III według prawodawstwa europejskiego. Certyfi katy badania typu oraz zapewnienia jakości zostały wydane przez SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-
super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Wielka Brytania, notyfi kowaną jednostkę certyfi kującą numer 0120. 5     Oznacza zgodność z normami europejskimi dla przeciwchemicznej odzieży ochronnej. 6     Ochrona przed cząstkami radioaktywny-
mi według normy EN 1073-2:2002. 7      Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 posiada wykończenie antystatyczne na wewnętrznej stronie i zapewnia ochronę antystatyczną według normy EN 1149-1:2006, w tym również EN 1149-5:2008, 
pod warunkiem odpowiedniego uziemienia.  Ostrzeżenie: Nie dotyczy kombinezonu Tychem® model 4000 S CHZ6. Należy zapoznać się z ograniczeniami zastosowania podanymi poniżej. 8     Typy ochrony całego ciała uzys-
kane przez kombinezon Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 oraz kombinezon Tychem® 4000 S ze skarpetami model CHZ6 zgodnie z normami europejskimi dla przeciwchemicznej odzieży ochronnej EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 3), EN 
14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Typ 5) oraz EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 6). Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 oraz Tychem® 4000 S ze skarpetami model CHZ6 spełniają również swoje wymagania nor-
my EN 14126:2003 Typ 3-B, Typ 4-B, Typ 5-B i Typ 6-B. 9     Użytkownik powinien zapoznać się z instrukcją użytkowania. 10    Piktogram określający wymiary ciała (cm) oraz przypisany im kod literowy. Należy sprawdzić wymiary ciała 
i dobrać odpowiedni rozmiar kombinezonu.  11   Data produkcji.  12   Materiał palny. Nie zbliżać kombinezonu do ognia.  13   2  Nie używać powtórnie.  14   Informacje dotyczące innych certyfi katów, niezależnych od oznakowania 
CE i europejskiej jednostki notyfi kowanej.

PIĘĆ PIKTOGRAMÓW DOTYCZĄCYCH KONSERWACJI OZNACZA:

    
Nie prać. Pranie pogarsza właściwości ochronne 

(np. środek antystatyczny zostanie usunięty podczas prania). Nie prasować. Nie suszyć w suszarce. Nie czyścić chemicznie. Nie wybielać.

WŁAŚCIWOŚCI TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 ORAZ TYCHEM® 4000 S ZE SKARPETAMI MODEL CHZ6:
WŁAŚCIWOŚCI FIZYCZNE MATERIAŁU METODA BADANIA WYNIK KLASA EN*
Odporność na ścieranie EN 530 Metoda 2 > 2000 cykli 6/6**
Odporność na wielokrotne zginanie EN ISO 7854 Metoda B > 1000 cykli 1/6**
Odporność na rozdzieranie – metoda trapezowa EN ISO 9073-4 >20 N 2/6
Wytrzymałość na rozciąganie EN ISO 13934-1 >100 N 3/6
Odporność na przebicie EN 863 >10 N 2/6
Rezystywność powierzchniowa przy wilgotności względnej 25%*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** wewn. ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm ND.
Odporność na zapalenie EN 13274-4:2001 Metoda 3 ND. Nie podtrzymuje płomienia, nie tworzą się krople, 

nie tworzą się dziury
ND. = nie dotyczy   *Zgodnie z normą EN 14325:2004   **metoda ciśnieniowa   ***Patrz: ograniczenia zastosowania   ****Dotyczy wyłącznie Tychem® 4000 S 

ODPORNOŚĆ MATERIAŁU NA PRZESIĄKANIE CIECZY (EN ISO 6530)
Substancja chemiczna Wskaźnik przesiąkliwości - Klasa EN* Wskaźnik niezwilżalności - Klasa EN*
Kwas siarkowy (30%) 3/3 3/3
Wodorotlenek sodu (10%) 3/3 3/3
O-ksylen 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Zgodnie z normą EN 14325:2004
ODPORNOŚĆ MATERIAŁU ORAZ SZWÓW ZAKLEJONYCH TAŚMĄ NA PRZENIKANIE CIECZY (EN ISO 6529 METODA, CZAS PRZEBICIA PRZY 1 µg/(cm2 min.))
Substancja chemiczna Czas przebicia (min) Klasa EN*
Kwas siarkowy (98%) > 480 6/6
Wodorotlenek sodu (50%) > 480 6/6
Wodorotlenek amonu (32%) > 480 6/6
Kwas octowy > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* Zgodnie z normą EN 14325:2004
ODPORNOŚĆ MATERIAŁU NA PRZENIKANIE CZYNNIKÓW BIOLOGICZNYCH
Test Metoda badania Klasa EN*
Odporność na przesiąkanie krwi oraz płynów ustrojowych, badanie z wykorzystaniem krwi syntetycznej ISO 16603 6/6
Odporność na przesiąkanie patogenów pochodzących z krwi, z użyciem bakteriofagów Phi-X174 ISO 16604 Procedura D 6/6
Odporność na przesiąkanie skażonych cieczy EN ISO 22610 6/6

* Zgodnie z normą EN 14126:2003
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ODPORNOŚĆ MATERIAŁU NA PRZENIKANIE CZYNNIKÓW BIOLOGICZNYCH
Odporność na przenikanie aerozoli skażonych biologicznie ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Odporność na przenikanie skażonych cząstek stałych ISO 22612 3/3

* Zgodnie z normą EN 14126:2003
WYNIKI BADAŃ CAŁEGO KOMBINEZONU
Metoda badania Wynik Klasa EN
Typ 3: Test strumienia cieczy (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Spełnia* N/D
Typ 4: Odporność kombinezonu na przesiąkanie przy wysokim natężeniu rozpylonej cieczy 
(EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metoda B)

Spełnia N/D

Typ 5: Odporność na przeciek drobnych cząstek aerozoli do wnętrza kombinezonu (EN ISO 13982-2) Spełnia** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/D
Współczynnik ochrony zgodnie z normą EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Typ 6: Odporność kombinezonu na przesiąkanie przy niskim natężeniu rozpylonej cieczy 
(EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metoda A)

Spełnia N/D

Wytrzymałość szwów (EN ISO 13935-2) >125 N 4/6****
*Test wykonany po zaklejeniu taśmą mankietów rękawów i nogawek oraz powierzchni wokół otworu  kaptura. **Test wykonany po zaklejeniu taśmą mankietów rękawów i nogawek, powierzchni wokół otworu  kaptura oraz patki zakrywającej 

zamek błyskawiczny. ***82/90 oznacza 91,1% Ljnm wartości ≤ 30% a 8/10 oznacza 80% Ls wartości ≤15%. ****Zgodnie z normą EN 14325:2004
Dodatkowe informacje dotyczące właściwości ochronnych są dostępne u dostawcy kombinezonów Tychem® lub w dziale pomocy technicznej DuPont Techline: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport

TYPOWE OBSZARY ZASTOSOWANIA:  Kombinezony Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 i Tychem® 4000 S ze skarpetami CHZ6 są przeznaczone do ochrony pracowników przed działaniem substancji niebezpiecznych lub do zabezpieczenia 
wrażliwych produktów i procesów przed zanieczyszczeniem przez człowieka. W zależności od toksyczności substancji chemicznej i warunków narażenia na jej działanie, kombinezony są zazwyczaj używane do ochrony przed niektórymi ciekłymi organ-
icznymi substancjami chemicznymi, ciekłymi nieorganicznymi substancjami chemicznymi oraz ciekłym aerozolem pod ciśnieniem nie przekraczającym ciśnienia opisanego w metodzie badania Typ 3. Maska pełnotwarzowa z fi ltrem odpowiednim do 
warunków pracy i szczelnie przylegająca do kaptura, a jednocześnie dodatkowe zaklejenie taśmą powierzchni wokół otworu kaptura, mankietów rękawów i nogawek oraz patki zakrywającej zamek błyskawiczny stanowią elementy wymagane do 
osiągnięcia szczelności na działanie strumienia cieczy (Typ 3). Kombinezony Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 i Tychem® 4000 S ze skarpetami model CHZ6 zapewniają ochronę przed drobnymi cząstkami stałymi (Typ 5), ciekłym aerozolem pod ciśnieniem 
(Typ 3), intensywnym ciekłym aerozolem (Typ 4) oraz przed ograniczonym opryskaniem cieczą lub aerozolami (Typ 6). Materiał Tychem® 4000 S użyty do produkcji kombinezonów Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 i Tychem® 4000 S ze skarpetami model 
CHZ6 przeszedł pomyślnie wszystkie testy w ramach normy EN 14126:2003. W warunkach narażenia zdefi niowanych w normie EN 14126:2003 i wymienionych w tabeli powyżej, uzyskane wyniki wskazują, że materiał tworzy barierę dla czynników 
biologicznych.
OGRANICZENIA ZASTOSOWANIA:  W przypadku narażenia na działanie niektórych bardzo drobnych cząstek stałych, intensywne opryskanie cieczą oraz natrysk substancji niebezpiecznych, konieczne może być użycie kombinezonów o 
większej  wytrzymałości mechanicznej i wyższych parametrach ochronnych, niż zapewniają kombinezony Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 oraz Tychem® 4000 S ze skarpetami model CHZ6.
Do użytkownika należy wybór właściwego kombinezonu ochronnego, stosownie do substancji chemicznej, z którą będzie miał do czynienia. Ponadto, użytkownik powinien sprawdzić dane dotyczące materiału i przenikania substancji chemicznych dla 
stosowanej(-nych) substancji. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 oraz Tychem® 4000 S ze skarpetami model CHZ6 można używać z pętelkami założonymi  na kciuki, lub bez pętelek. Pętelki na kciuk powinny być stosowane wyłącznie w przypadku używania 
dwóch par rękawic jednocześnie. Wówczas użytkownik zakłada pętelkę na kciuk na rekawicę wewnetrzną, a druga rękawica powinna być założona na zewnątrz rękawa. W celu zapewnienia maksymalnej ochrony konieczne jest zaklejenie taśmą miejsca 
styku rękawicy zewnętrznej z rękawem kombinezonu.   Ostrzeżenie: Mimo, że materiał spełnia wymagania normy EN 1149-5:2008 w zakresie rezystywności powierzchniowej, skarpety w kombinezonie Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 izolują stopy 
użytkownika, tym samym powstrzymując uziemienie. Skuteczność odprowadzania ładunków elektrostatycznych zarówno kombinezonu, jak i użytkownika kombinezonu musi być stale zapewniana w taki sposób, aby rezystancja między użytkownikiem 
a ziemią była mniejsza niż 108 oma. Nie dzieje się tak w przypadku kombinezonu Tychem® 4000 S ze skarpetami model CHZ6, stąd kombinezon nie umożliwia odpowiedniego uziemienia użytkownika poprzez stopy, o ile nie zostaną zastosowane środki 
dodatkowe takie jak przewód uziemiający. Pracownik służby BHP ponosi wyłączną odpowiedzialność za decyzję w sprawie zasadności i sposobu użycia kombinezonu Tychem® 4000 S ze skarpetami model CHZ6 w atmosferze potencjalnie łatwopalnej. 
Wykończenie antystatyczne materiału Tychem® 4000 S i kombinezonu Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 spełnia swoją funkcję wyłącznie przy wilgotności względnej co najmniej 25% a dodatkowo nabywca powinien zapewnić odpowiednie uziemienie 
odzieży i użytkownika. Rezystancja między użytkownikiem a ziemią powinna być mniejsza niż 108 oma, co można uzyskać np. poprzez użycie odpowiedniego obuwia/podłoża lub przewodu uziemiającego. Odzieży ochronnej odprowadzającej ładunki 
elektrostatyczne nie wolno rozpinać ani zdejmować podczas przebywania w atmosferze łatwopalnej bądź wybuchowej ani podczas pracy z substancjami łatwopalnymi lub wybuchowymi. Odzieży ochronnej odprowadzającej ładunki elektrostatyczne nie 
wolno używać w atmosferze wzbogaconej w tlen, bez uprzedniej zgody osoby odpowiedzialnej za BHP. Skuteczność odprowadzania ładunków elektrostatycznych może zmienić się na skutek wilgotności względnej, zużycia odzieży ochronnej, jej ewentu-
alnego zanieczyszczenia oraz starzenia się. Odzież ochronna odprowadzająca ładunki elektrostatyczne powinna w trakcie użytkowania (w tym podczas schylania się oraz poruszania się) stale i dokładnie zakrywać wszystkie części ubioru znajdującego się 
pod odzieżą. Dodatkowych informacji fi rma DuPont udziela na życzenie. Użytkownik powinien upewnić się, że wybrany kombinezon Tychem® jest odpowiedni do środowiska pracy. Porady może udzielić dostawca kombinezonu Tychem® lub bezpośrednio 
fi rma DuPont. Użytkownik powinien przeprowadzić ocenę ryzyka, na podstawie której dokona wyboru środków ochrony indywidualnej. Wyłącznie użytkownik decyduje o prawidłowym połączeniu kombinezonu ochronnego chroniącego całe ciało z 
wyposażeniem dodatkowym (rękawice, obuwie, sprzęt ochrony dróg oddechowych itp.) oraz czasie użytkowania kombinezonu Tychem® na danym stanowisku pracy, uwzględniając właściwości ochronne kombinezonu, wygodę użytkowania lub komfort 
cieplny (przegrzanie organizmu). Firma DuPont nie ponosi jakiejkolwiek odpowiedzialności za nieprawidłowe wykorzystanie bądź niewłaściwe użytkowanie kombinezonów Tychem®.
KONTROLA PRZED UŻYCIEM: W przypadku gdy kombinezon wyjęty z opakowania jest wadliwy (co jest bardzo mało prawdopodobne), nie wolno go używać.
PRZECHOWYWANIE:  Kombinezony Tychem® model 4000 S CHZ5 i Tychem® 4000 S ze skarpetami model CHZ6 mogą być przechowywane w temperaturze od 15°C do 25°C, w ciemnym miejscu (w opakowaniu kartonowym) oraz chronić przed 
działaniem promieni UV. Materiał Tychem® 4000 S powinien zachować odpowiednią wytrzymałość mechaniczną przez okres 5 lat. Właściwości antystatyczne mogą pogorszyć się wraz z upływem czasu, dlatego użytkownik musi upewnić się, że skuteczność 
odprowadzania ładunków elektrostatycznych jest wystarczająca do zastosowania.
USUWANIE:  Kombinezony Tychem® można bez szkody dla środowiska spalić lub zakopać na kontrolowanym wysypisku śmieci. Skażone kombinezony należy usuwać zgodnie z krajowymi lub lokalnymi przepisami.
Treść niniejszej instrukcji została zweryfi kowana przez notyfi kowaną jednostkę certyfi kującą SGS w marcu 2015 r.

MAGYAR  HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

JELÖLÉSEK A BELSŐ CÍMKÉN  1     Védjegy. 2      A kezeslábas gyártója. 3     Termékazonosító – A Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 és a zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 modell leragasztott varratokkal, gumírozott mandzset-
ta-, boka-, arc- és derékrésszel ellátott kámzsás védő kezeslábasok elnevezése. 4     CE jelölés – A kezeslábasok megfelelnek a III-as kategóriájú egyéni védőeszközökre vonatkozó európai szabályozás követelményeinek. A termék 
típusvizsgálati és minőségbiztosítási tanúsítványait az SGS United Kingdom Ltd. (Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Egyesült Királyság, Tanúsítási testületi száma 0120) állította ki. 5     A vegyvédelmi ruházatokra vonatkozó európai 
szabványoknak való megfelelést jelöli. 6     Radioaktív részecskék általi szennyeződéssel szembeni, az EN 1073-2:2002 szabvány szerinti védelem. 7     A Tychem® 4000S CHZ5 modell belül antisztatikus bevonattal rendelkezik és az 
EN 1149-1:2006 szabvány szerinti elektrosztatikus védelmet biztosít; megfelelő földelés mellett pedig az EN 1149-5:2008 szabvány szerinti védelmi szintet is kielégíti.   Figyelem: Nem érvényes a zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 
S CHZ6 modellre. Lásd lentebb a Felhasználási korlátokat. 8    A Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 és a zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 modell a Vegyvédelmi ruházatokra vonatkozó európai szabványok meghatározása szerint az alábbi 
egész testes védelmi „típusoknak” felel meg: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (3. típus), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (4. típus), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (5. típus) és EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (6. típus). A Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 és a 
zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 modell ezen kívül az EN 14126:2003 szabvány 3-B, 4-B, 5-B és 6-B típusaira vonatkozó követelményeket is kielégíti. 9     Az öltözetet viselő személy feltétlenül olvassa el a jelen használati út-
mutatót. 10    A ruhaméretek piktogramján a testméretek (cm-ben) és a betűjeles kód szerinti azonosító vannak feltüntetve. Ellenőrizze testméreteit és válassza a megfelelő ruhaméretet.  11   Gyártás dátuma.  12   Gyúlékony anyag. 
Tartsa tűztől távol.  13   2  Tilos újrahasználni.  14   A CE-jelöléstől és a bejelentett európai testülettől független, egyéb tanúsítvány(ok)ban foglalt információ.

AZ ÖT SZIMBÓLUM AZ ALÁBBIAKAT JELÖLI:

    
Ne mossa. A mosás hatással van a ruha védőképességére 

(pl. az antisztatikus réteg lemosódik). Ne vasalja. Ne szárítsa géppel. Ne tisztítsa vegyileg. Ne fehérítse.

A TYCHEM® 4000 S, A TYCHEM® 4000 S CHZ5 MODELL ÉS A ZOKNIVAL ELLÁTOTT TYCHEM® 4000 S CHZ6 MODELL TELJESÍTMÉNYE:
TEXTÍLIA FIZIKAI TULAJDONSÁGAI VIZSGÁLATI MÓDSZER EREDMÉNY EN OSZTÁLY*
Kopásállóság EN 530 (2-es módszer) > 2000 ciklus 6/6**
Hajtogatási berepedezés-állóság EN ISO 7854 (B módszer) > 1000 ciklus 1/6**
Tépőerő-vizsgálat (trapéz alakú próbatest) EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Szakítószilárdság EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Lyukadásállóság EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Felületi ellenállás RH 25%-nál*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** belül ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Gyulladással szembeni ellenállóság EN 13274-4:2001 (3-as módszer) N/A Nincs utólagos lánghatás, nincs cseppképződés, 

nincs lyukképződés.
N/A = Nincs adat   *EN 14325:2004 szerint   **Nyomástartó edény   ***Lásd felhasználási korlátok   ****Csak a Tychem® 4000 S kezeslábasra vonatkozik 

A TEXTÍLIA FOLYADÉKOK BEHATOLÁSÁVAL SZEMBENI ELLENÁLLÓSÁGA (EN ISO 6530)
Vegyi anyag Áthatolási mutató – EN osztály* Víztaszítási mutató – EN osztály*
Kénsav (30%) 3/3 3/3
Nátrium-hidroxid (10%) 3/3 3/3
O-xilén 3/3 3/3
Bután-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Az EN 14325:2004 szerint
A TEXTÍLIA ÉS A LERAGASZTOTT VARRATOK FOLYADÉKOK BEHATOLÁSÁVAL SZEMBENI ELLENÁLLÓSÁGA (EN ISO 6529 SZABVÁNY, A MÓDSZER, BEHATOLÁSIG ELTELT IDŐ 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Vegyi anyag Behatolási idő (perc) (min) EN osztály*
Kénsav (98%) > 480 6/6
Nátrium-hidroxid (50%) > 480 6/6
Ammónium-hidroxid (32%) > 480 6/6
Ecetsav > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* Az EN 14325:2004 szerint
A TEXTÍLIA FERTŐZŐ ANYAGOK BEHATOLÁSÁVAL SZEMBENI ELLENÁLLÓSÁGA
Vizsgálat Vizsgálati módszer EN osztály*
Vér és testnedvek behatolásával szembeni ellenállóság (szintetikus vérrel) ISO 16603 6/6
Vér útján terjedő patogénekkel szembeni ellenállóság (Phi-X174 bakteriofág alkalmazásával) ISO 16604 D módszer 6/6
Szennyezett folyadékok behatolásával szembeni ellenállóság EN ISO 22610 6/6

* Az EN 14126:2003 szerint

Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 izolează picioarele utilizatorului de încălţămintea cu proprietăţi de disipare, împiedicând astfel pământarea. Performanţa de disipare electrostatică atât a combinezonului cât şi a celui care îl poartă trebuie atinsă în permanenţă 
într-o manieră în care rezistenţa între utilizator şi pământ să fi e mai mică de 108 Ohm. Această situaţie nu este valabilă pentru Tychem® 4000 S cu şosete model CHZ6 deoarece combinezonul nu permite pământarea corespunzătoare a utilizatorului prin picio-
are decât în cazul în care sunt luate măsuri suplimentare precum utilizarea de cabluri de pământare. Persoana responsabilă pentru siguranţă va unica răspunzătoare pentru stabilirea dacă şi a modului în care Tychem® 4000 S cu şosete model CHZ6 poate fi  uti-
lizat în atmosfere potenţial infl amabile. Tratamentul antistatic al materialului Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 prezintă efi cienţă numai în condiţii de umiditate relativă de 25% sau mai mult, iar utilizatorul va asigura pământarea corespunzătoare atât a echipa-
mentului cât şi a celui ce îl poartă. Rezistenţa dintre utilizator şi pământ trebuie să fi e mai mică de 108 Ohm, de exemplu prin utilizarea unor articole de încălţăminte/elemente de pardoseală adecvate, sau folosirea unui cablu de pământare. Îmbrăcămintea 
de protecţie cu disipare electrostatică nu va fi  deschisă sau îndepărtată în prezenţa unei atmosfere infl amabile sau explozive sau în timpul manipulării unor substanţe infl amabile sau explozive. Îmbrăcămintea de protecţie cu disipare electrostatică nu va fi  
folosită în atmosfere bogate în oxigen fără aprobarea prealabilă a inginerului responsabil cu siguranţa. Performanţa de disipare electrostatică a îmbrăcămintei poate fi  afectată de umiditatea relativă, uzură, posibilele contaminări şi învechire. Îmbrăcămintea 
de protecţie cu capacitate de disipare electrostatică va acoperi în permanenţă toate materialele neconforme în timpul utilizării normale (inclusiv în cazul îndoirilor şi mişcărilor). Informaţii suplimentare cu privire la pământare pot fi  oferite de către DuPont. Vă 
rugăm să vă asiguraţi că aţi ales echipamentul Tychem® potrivit pentru activitatea desfăşurată. Pentru recomandări, vă rugăm să contactaţi furnizorul dvs. Tychem® sau compania DuPont. Utilizatorul va realiza o analiză de risc în baza căreia îşi va alege EPP. 
Acesta va fi  singurul care va decide combinaţia corectă pentru combinezonul de protecţie a întregului corp şi echipamentele auxiliare (mănuşi, ghete, echipament de protecţie respiratorie, etc.), precum şi perioada pentru care combinezonul Tychem® poate fi  
purtat pentru o anumită activitate în ceea ce priveşte efi cienţa sa, confortul la purtare sau solicitarea termică. DuPont nu îşi asumă niciun fel de responsabilitate în cazul utilizării necorespunzătoare a combinezoanelor Tychem®.
PREGĂTIREA PENTRU UTILIZARE:  În cazul puţin probabil al prezenţei unor defecte, nu folosiţi combinezonul.
DEPOZITARE:  Combinezoanele Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 şi Tychem® 4000 S cu şosete model CHZ6 pot fi  depozitate la o temperatură cuprinsă între 15 şi 25 °C, în spaţii ferite de lumină (cutie de carton) şi fără expunere la raze ultraviolete. Materialul Tychem® 
4000 S îşi va menţine proprietăţile de rezistenţă fi zică pentru o perioadă de 5 ani. Este posibil ca proprietăţile antistatice să se reducă de-a lungul timpului. Utilizatorul trebuie să se asigure că performanţa de disipare este sufi cientă pentru activitatea desfăşurată.
EVACUARE LA DEŞEURI:  Combinezoanele Tychem® pot fi  incinerate sau îngropate într-un depozit de deşeuri controlat, fără a dăuna mediului înconjurător. Evacuarea la deşeuri a îmbrăcămintei contaminate este reglementată de legislaţia 
locală şi naţionalăs.
Conţinutul acestei fi şe de instrucţiuni a fost verifi cat ultima dată de organismul notifi cat SGS în martie 2015.

РУССКИЙ  ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ

ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЯ НА ВНУТРЕННЕЙ ЭТИКЕТКЕ  1     Товарный знак. 2     Изготовитель комбинезона. 3     Модель — Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ5 и Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ6 (с носками) — защитные комбинезоны с 
капюшоном и эластичными манжетами на штанинах и рукавах, а также резинкой по краю капюшона и на талии. 4     Маркировка CE — комбинезоны соответствуют требованиям европейского законодательства 
в отношении средств индивидуальной защиты категории III. Свидетельство об испытании типа и свидетельство обеспечения качества выданы компанией SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, 
UK (Великобритания), уполномоченным органом Европейской комиссии номер 0120. 5     Указывает на соответствие требованиям, предъявляемым европейскими стандартами к средствам химической защиты. 
6    Защита от радиоактивных частиц в соответствии с EN 1073-2:2002. 7    Защитные комбинезоны Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ5 имеют антистатическое покрытие внутри и, при условии надлежащего заземления, 

обеспечивают антистатическую защиту в соответствии с требованиями EN 1149-1:2006 и EN 1149-5:2008.  Осторожно! Это не относится к модели Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ6 (с носками). См. ограничения по применению. 
8    Защитные комбинезоны Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ5 и Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ6 (с носками) обеспечивают полную защиту туловища в соответствии с требованиями европейских стандартов в отношении костюмов 

химической защиты: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (тип 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (тип 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (тип 5) и EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (тип 6). Защитные комбинезоны Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ5 и 
Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ6 (с носками) также соответствуют требованиям EN 14126:2003 для типов 4-B, 5-B и 6-B. 9     Пользователь должен ознакомиться с инструкцией перед применением. 10    Графическое изображение 
размеров указывает размеры тела в сантиметрах и их соответствие буквенному обозначению. Следует снять свои мерки, чтобы выбрать правильный размер.  11   Дата изготовления.  12   Воспламеняющийся 
материал. Хранить вдали от огня.  13   2  Не использовать повторно.  14   Информация о другой сертификации, не связанной с маркировкой CE и Европейскими уполномоченными институциями.

5 ПИКТОГРАММ ПО УХОДУ ЗА ИЗДЕЛИЕМ ОЗНАЧАЮТ:

    
Не стирать. Стирка влияет на защитные характеристики 

(например, смывается антистатический состав). Не гладить. Не сушить в машине. Не подвергать химической 
чистке. Не отбеливать.

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ ТАЙКЕМ® 4000 S, ТАЙКЕМ® 4000 S CHZ5 И ТАЙКЕМ® 4000 S CHZ6 С НОСКАМИ:
ФИЗИЧЕСКИЕ СВОЙСТВА ТКАНИ МЕТОД ИСПЫТАНИЯ РЕЗУЛЬТАТ КЛАСС EN*
Устойчивость к истиранию EN 530 (метод 2) > 2000 циклов 6/6**
Устойчивость к растрескиванию под действием изгиба EN ISO 7854 (метод B) > 1000 циклов 1/6**
Устойчивость к трапециевидному разрыву EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Предел прочности при растяжении EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Устойчивость к проколу EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Поверхностное удельное сопротивление при ОВ 25 %*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** внутри ≤ 2,5×10

9 Ohm Н/д
Стойкость к воспламенению EN 13274-4:2001 (метод 3) Н/д Без остаточного пламени, образования 

капель или дыр
Н/д = Нет данных   *В соответствии с EN 14325:2004   **Нагнетательный бак   ***См. ограничения по применению   ****Относится только к модели Тайкем® 4000 S 

УСТОЙЧИВОСТЬ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ ЖИДКОСТЕЙ (EN ISO 6530)
Химические соединения Проникновение — класс защиты EN* Отталкивающие свойства — класс защиты EN*
Серная кислота (30 %) 3/3 3/3
Гидроокись натрия (10 %) 3/3 3/3
О-ксилол 3/3 3/3
Бутанол-1 3/3 3/3

* В соответствии с EN 14325:2004
УСТОЙЧИВОСТЬ К ПРОСАЧИВАНИЮ ЖИДКОСТЕЙ ЧЕРЕЗ ТКАНЬ И ШВЫ (EN ISO 6529 МЕТОД A, ВРЕМЯ ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЯ 1 мкг/(см2.мин))
Химические соединения Время проникновения (мин) Класс EN*
Серная кислота (98 %) > 480 6/6
Гидроокись натрия (50 %) > 480 6/6
Гидроокись аммония (32 %) > 480 6/6
Уксусная кислота > 480 6/6
Метанол > 480 6/6

* В соответствии с EN 14325:2004
УСТОЙЧИВОСТЬ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ ИНФЕКЦИОННЫХ ВЕЩЕСТВ
Испытание Метод испытаний Класс EN*
Устойчивость к проникновению через кровь и через биологические 
жидкости с использованием синтетической крови

ISO 16603 6/6

Стойкость к проникновению патогенных возбудителей через кровь, 
с применением бактериофага Phi-X174

ISO 16604 (процедура D) 6/6

Устойчивость к проникновению зараженных жидкостей EN ISO 22610 6/6
Устойчивость к проникновению биологически зараженных распыляемых веществ ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Устойчивость к проникновению зараженных твердых частиц ISO 22612 3/3

* В соответствии с EN 14126:2003
ИСПЫТАНИЕ ВСЕГО ИЗДЕЛИЯ
Метод испытаний Результат испытаний Класс EN
Тип 3: испытание струей (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Пройдено* Н/д
Тип 4: испытание обрызгиванием высокой интенсивности (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, метод B) Пройдено Н/д
Тип 5: Испытание аэрозолем на герметичность снаружи внутрь (EN ISO 13982-2) Пройдено** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤ 30 %*** • Ls 8/10 ≤ 15 %*** Н/д
Фактор защиты в соответствии с EN 1073-2:2002 > 5 1/3**
Тип 6: испытание обрызгиванием низкой интенсивности (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, метод A) Пройдено Н/д
Прочность швов (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125N 4/6****

*Испытание проводилось с герметизацией лентой капюшона, манжет на рукавах и штанинах. **Испытание проводилось с герметизацией лентой капюшона, манжет на рукавах, штанинах и с закрытым клапаном молнии. 
***82/90 означает, что 91,1% значений Ljnm ≤ 30 %, 8/10 означает, что 80 % значений Ls ≤ 15 %. ****В соответствии с EN 14325:2004

Дополнительную информацию о степени барьерной защиты можно получить у поставщика Тайкем® или в службе технической поддержки компании DuPont: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
СТАНДАРТНЫЕ ОБЛАСТИ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ:  Защитные комбинезоны Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ5 и Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ6 (с носками) предназначены для защиты рабочих от опасных веществ или защиты продуктов и процессов 
повышенной чувствительности от загрязнения при контакте с людьми. В зависимости от степени химической токсичности и условий воздействия, комбинезоны обычно применяются для защиты от определенных органических и 
неорганических жидкостей и распыляемых под давлением жидкостей с интенсивностью воздействия, не превышающей значения, используемые в методе испытания по типу 3. Для достижения требуемого уровня защиты требуется маска на 
все лицо с фильтром, подходящая для условий воздействия и плотно прилегающая к капюшону; требуется герметизация лентой манжет на рукавах и штанинах, клапан молнии должен быть закрыт. Комбинезоны Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ5 и Тайкем® 
4000 S CHZ6 (с носками) обеспечивают защиту от мелких частиц (тип 5), жидкости под давлением (типы 3 и 4) и ограниченных брызг жидкости (типы 6). Ткань Тайкем® 4000 S, используемая в комбинезонах Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ5 и Тайкем® 4000 S 
CHZ6 (с носками), прошла все испытания EN 14126:2003. Результаты свидетельствуют, что в условиях воздействия, указанных в EN 14126:2003 и упомянутых в таблице выше, материал защищает от инфекционных веществ.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ:  При наличии в среде очень мелких частиц, капель и брызг опасных веществ может потребоваться применение защитного комбинезона с более высокой степенью механической 
прочности или барьерной защиты, чем у Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ5 и Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ6 (с носками). Перед применением комбинезона следует удостовериться, что комбинезон подходит для защиты от воздействующих веществ. Также 
следует проверить свойства ткани и степень защиты от проникновения для используемых веществ. Для достижения заявленного уровня защиты в некоторых случаях требуется герметизация лентой манжет на рукавах, штанинах 
и капюшона лентой, клапан молнии должен быть закрыт. Следует убедиться, что при необходимости можно плотно герметизировать лентой манжеты и капюшон. При герметизации лентой следует избегать образования складок 
материала и самой ленты, так как складки образуют каналы проникновения жидкости. При герметизации капюшона используются небольшие отрезки ленты (около 10 см), которые должна перекрывать друг друга. Комбинезоны 
Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ5 и Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ6 (с носками) используются как с петлями для больших пальцев рук, так и без них. Петли для больших пальцев рук комбинезона должны использоваться только с двойной системой перчаток; 
петли надеваются поверх нижних перчаток, а верхние перчатки надеваются поверх рукавов комбинезона или между внутренним и наружным рукавами в зависимости от условий применения. Для герметизации перчатки поверх 
рукавов следует проклеить липкой лентой.  Осторожно! Ткань отвечает требованиям EN 1149-5:2008 по сопротивлению поверхности, однако носки в модели Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ6 изолируют ступни пользователя, ухудшая 
заземляющие свойства. Требуется постоянное рассеивание статических разрядов комбинезона и пользователя, чтобы сопротивление между пользователем и землей составляло менее 10

8 Ohm. Это не относится к модели Тайкем® 
4000 S CHZ6 (с носками), поскольку отсутствует требуемое заземление пользователя через стопы, если не используются дополнительные меры, например заземляющие кабели. Решение о возможности и способу использования 
комбинезонов Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ6 (с носками) в потенциально огнеопасной среде принимает специалист по технике безопасности. Антистатическое покрытие ткани Тайкем® 4000 S и модели CHZ5 эффективно только при относительной 
влажности 25 % или выше; требуется надлежащее заземление комбинезона и пользователя. Сопротивление между пользователем и землей должно быть менее 10

8 Ohm, что достигается за счет правильной обуви, напольного 



IFU . 14

IFU . 20

A TEXTÍLIA FERTŐZŐ ANYAGOK BEHATOLÁSÁVAL SZEMBENI ELLENÁLLÓSÁGA
Biológiailag szennyezett aeroszolok behatolásával szembeni ellenállóság ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Szennyezett szilárd részecskék behatolásával szembeni ellenállóság ISO 22612 3/3

* Az EN 14126:2003 szerint
A TELJES ÖLTÖZET VIZSGÁLATI EREDMÉNYEI
Vizsgálati módszer Vizsgálati eredmény EN osztály
3-as típus: Folyadéksugár behatolásával szembeni ellenállás meghatározása (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Megfelelt* N/A
4-es típus: Folyadékpermet behatolásával szembeni ellenállás meghatározása 
(magas szintű permetteszt), (EN ISO 17491-4:2008 B módszer)

Megfelelt N/A

5-ös típus: A fi nomrészecske-aeroszolok ruhákba való beszivárgásának meghatározási módszere 
(EN ISO 13982-2)

Megfelelt** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A

Az EN 1073-2:2002 szabvány szerinti védelmi faktor >5 1/3**
6-os típus: Folyadékpermet behatolásával szembeni ellenállás meghatározása 
(alacsony szintű permetteszt), (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, A módszer)

Megfelelt N/A

A varrás szakítószilárdsága (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****
*A vizsgálat leragasztott mandzsettával, kámzsával és bokarésszel került végrehajtásra. **A vizsgálat leragasztott mandzsettával, bokarésszel, kámzsával és zipzár-hajtókával került végrehajtásra 

*** A 82/90 az jelenti, hogy a 91,1% Ljnm értékek ≤ 30% és a 8/10 azt jelenti, hogy a 80% Ls értékek ≤15% **** Az EN 14325:2004 szerint
A védelmi mutatókkal kapcsolatban további információkért kérjük, forduljon Tychem® viszonteladójához vagy látogassa meg a DuPont Műszaki segélyvonalat: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport

TIPIKUS FELHASZNÁLÁSI TERÜLETEK:  A Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 és a zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 kezeslábasok tervezésekor a viselő védelmét a veszélyes anyagokkal szemben, illetve az érzékeny termékek vagy folyamatok 
védelmét a viselőről származó szennyeződésekkel szemben tartották szem előtt. A kémiai toxicitástól és a kitettségi körülményektől függően a termék jellemzően bizonyos szerves és szervetlen folyadékok valamint intenzív vagy nagynyomású foly-
adékfröccsenések elleni védelemre alkalmas, olyan esetekben, ahol a kitettségi nyomás nem haladja meg a 3-as típusú vizsgálati módszernél használt nyomást. A megkövetelt védelem eléréséhez a kitettségi feltételekhez megfelelő, szűrővel ellátott, 
a kámzsához szorosan illeszkedő teljes arcmaszk, valamint a kámzsa, a mandzsetta, a bokarész és a zipzár hajtókája fölött további ragasztás szükséges. A Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 és a zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 kezeslábasok fi nomszemcsés 
szennyezőanyagokkal (5-ös típus), intenzív vagy nagynyomású folyadéksugarakkal (3-as típus), intenzív folyadéksugarakkal (4-es típus) és kisebb mennyiségű kifröccsent folyadékkal vagy folyadéksugarakkal (6-os típus) szemben nyújtanak védelmet. A 
Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 és a zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 kezeslábasokhoz alkalmazott Tychem® 4000 S megfelelt az EN 14126:2003 szabvány szerinti valamennyi vizsgálaton. Az EN 14126:2003 szabvány által meghatározott, és a fenti táblázatban 
felsorolt kitettségi feltételek mellett kapott eredmények szerint az anyag védelmet nyújt a fertőző anyagok behatolásával szemben.
FELHASZNÁLÁSI KORLÁTOK:  Egyes rendkívül fi nom szemcséjű anyagok, intenzív folyadéksugarak vagy kifröccsenő veszélyes anyagok a Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 és a zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 modellnél nagyobb szintű mechani-
kai szilárdsággal és védelmi mutatókkal rendelkező kezeslábas viselését tehetik szükségessé. A felhasználó felelőssége gondoskodni a reagens anyagoknak megfelelő öltözet biztosításáról. Ezen kívül a felhasználónak ellenőriznie kell a textíliát és a 
felhasznált anyag(ok) vegyi áteresztési adatait. Bizonyos alkalmazások esetén, a megkövetelt védelem biztosítása érdekében szükséges lehet a mandzsetta, a bokarész, a kámzsa és a zipzár hajtókájának leragasztása. A felhasználó felelőssége annak 
ellenőrzése, hogy a folyadékzáró zárás lehetséges-e, ha a követelmények azt előírják. A leragasztás során különös gonddal kell eljárni, nehogy ráncok keletkezzenek a textílián vagy a ragasztószalagon, mert azok csatornaként működhetnek. A kámzsa 
leragasztásához kis ragasztószalag-darabokat (+/- 10 cm) kell használni, és azokat átfedéssel kell leragasztani. A Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 és a zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 modell hüvelykujj-hurokkal vagy anélkül is használható. A hüvelykujj-
hurkokat csak kettős kesztyűrendszerrel szabad használni. Ennek során az öltözet viselője a hüvelykujj-hurkot az alsó kesztyű fölé helyezi, és a második kesztyűt az adott alkalmazásra vonatkozó követelmények szerint a belső és a külső öltözet ujja között, 
vagy azokon kívül viseli. A kesztyű és az öltözet ujja közötti szorosan záró kapcsolódás érdekében leragasztást kell alkalmazni.  Figyelem: Tekintve, hogy a textília megfelel az EN 1146-5:2008 szabvány felületi ellenállásra vonatkozó követelményeinek, a 
Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 modell zoknijai szigetelik az öltözet viselőjének lábfejét a disszipatív lábbelitől, ezáltal gátolják a földelést. Az öltözet és annak viselőjének elektrosztatikusan disszipatív teljesítményét oly módon folyamatosan biztosítani kell, hogy a 
felhasználó és a talaj közötti ellenállás értéke kisebb legyen, mint 108 Ohm. Ez nem igaz a zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 modell esetén, hisz a kezeslábas kiegészítő intézkedések, például földkábelek alkalmazása nélkül nem teszi lehetővé a viselője 
megfelelő földelését a lábfején keresztül. Egyedül a biztonsági mérnök felelőssége meghatározni, hogy a zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 modell alkalmazható-e potenciálisan gyúlékony környezetben, és ha igen, akkor milyen módon. A Tychem® 
4000 S textília és a CHZ5 modell antisztatikus védelme csak legalább 25% relatív páratartalom felett hatékony, valamint a felhasználónak biztosítania kell az öltözet és a viselő személy megfelelő földelését. A felhasználó és a talaj közti ellenállás értéke 108 

Ohmnál alacsonyabb kell, hogy legyen, amit például megfelelő lábbeli viselésével / padlózattal vagy földkábel alkalmazásával kell biztosítani. Gyúlékony vagy robbanásveszélyes környezetben, illetve gyúlékony vagy robbanásveszélyes anyagok kezelése 
során az elektrosztatikusan disszipatív védőöltözetet tilos megnyitni vagy eltávolítani. A felelős biztonsági mérnök előzetes engedélye nélkül oxigéndús környezetben tilos az elektrosztatikusan disszipatív védőöltözet használata. Az elektrosztatikusan dis-
szipatív védőöltözet elektrosztatikai elvezető tulajdonságát befolyásolhatja a relatív páratartalom, az elhasználódás és a kopás, a rajta található esetleges szennyeződés és az öregedés. Az elektrosztatikusan disszipatív védőöltözetnek a szokásos használati 
körülmények során (beleértve a hajlítást és a testmozdulatokat) mindvégig el kell fednie a nem megfelelő anyagból készült ruhadarabokat. A földeléssel kapcsolatos további információkért kérjük, forduljon a DuPont vállalathoz. Kérjük, győződjön meg 
arról, hogy Tychem® öltözete megfelel az elvégzendő feladatnak. Ezzel kapcsolatos tanácsért forduljon Tychem® viszonteladójához vagy a DuPont vállalathoz. Az egyéni védőöltözet kiválasztása érdekében a felhasználónak kockázatelemzést kell végeznie. 
Egyedül a felhasználó felelős a test egészét elfedő munkavédelmi kezeslábas és a kiegészítő felszerelés (kesztyű, bakancs, légzőfelszerelés, stb.) megfelelő kombinációjának kiválasztásáért, illetve annak megítéléséért, hogy a védelmi teljesítmény, a ké-
nyelmes viselet és a hőhatás okozta terhelés teljes függvényében mennyi ideig viselhető egy Tychem® kezeslábas egy adott feladat során. A Tychem® kezeslábasok helytelen használata esetén a DuPont semmilyen felelősséget nem vállal.
AZ ELSŐ HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT: Abban a valószínűtlen esetben, ha a kezeslábas hibás lenne, ne viselje azt.
AZ ÖLTÖZET TÁROLÁSA:  A Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 és a zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 kezeslábast 15-25°C közötti hőmérsékleten, sötét helyen (kartondobozban), UV-fénynek nem kitéve tárolja. A Tychem® 4000 S textília a megfelelő 
fi zikai szilárdságát több, mint 5 éven keresztül megőrzi. A termék antisztatikus tulajdonságai idővel csökkenhetnek. A felhasználó felelőssége meggyőződni arról, hogy a termék disszipatív teljesítménye megfelel-e az adott alkalmazásnak.
AZ ÖLTÖZET LESELEJTEZÉSE:  A Tychem® kezeslábasok a környezet károsítása nélkül elégethetők, vagy engedélyezett lerakóhelyen elhelyezhetők. A szennyezett öltözetek megsemmisítésével kapcsolatban kövesse a nemzeti vagy helyi 
jogszabályok előírásait.
A jelen útmutató tartalmát legutoljára az SGS testülete ellenőrizte és hagyta jóvá 2015 márciusában.

ČESKY  NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

OZNAČENÍ NA VNITŘNÍM ŠTÍTKU  1    Ochranná známka. 2     Výrobce kombinézy. 3     Označení modelu – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 jsou typové názvy ochranné kombi-
nézy s kapucí, přelepenými švy a elastickým stažením na zápěstích, nohavicích, kapuci a v pase. 4     Označení CE – Kombinézy splňují požadavky kategorie III osobních ochranných prostředků v souladu s platnými evropský-
mi předpisy. Certifi káty o typových zkouškách a zajištění kvality vydala certifi kační společnost SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Velká Británie, a byly uznány notifi kovanou osobou ES pod číslem 0120.
 5     Označuje shodu s evropskými normami pro ochranné protichemické oděvy. 6     Ochrana proti kontaminaci radioaktivními částicemi podle normy EN 1073-2:2002. 7      Kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 mají vnitřní an-
tistatickou úpravu a při správném uzemnění poskytují ochranu proti statické elektřině v souladu s normou EN 1073-2:2002 a EN 1149-5:2008.  Upozornění: Neplatí pro kombinézu Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6. Viz níže 
uvedená omezení použití. 8     „Typy“ ochrany celého těla, které zajišťují kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 v souladu s evropskými normami pro ochranné oděvy proti chemikáliím: 
EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Typ 5) a EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 6). Kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 
také splňují požadavky normy EN 14126:2003 typu 3B, 4B, 5B a 6B. 9     Uživatel by si měl prostudovat tyto pokyny k použití. 10    V tabulce velikostí jsou uvedeny tělesné míry (v cm) s příslušným písmenným označením. Podle 
tělesných měr si vyberte správnou velikost.  11   Datum výroby.  12   Hořlavý materiál. Chraňte před ohněm.  13   2  Nevhodné k opakovanému použití.  14   Další informace o certifi kaci(-ích) nezávislé na označení CE a evropském 
oznámeném subjektu.

VÝZNAM PĚTI SYMBOLŮ PRO PÉČI O ODĚV:

    
Neprat. Praní má dopad na ochranné vlastnosti oděvu 

(např. smývání antistatické vrstvy). Nežehlit. Nesušit v sušičce. Nečistit chemicky. Nebělit.

VÝKONNOST KOMBINÉZ TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 A TYCHEM® 4000 S WITH SOCKS MODEL CHZ6:
FYZIKÁLNÍ VLASTNOSTI TEXTILIE ZKUŠEBNÍ METODA VÝSLEDEK TŘÍDA EN*
Odolnost proti oděru EN 530 (metoda 2) > 2000 cyklů 6/6**
Odolnost proti prasknutí v ohybu EN ISO 7854 (metoda B) > 1000 cyklů 1/6**
Odolnost lichoběžníkovou metodou EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Pevnost v tahu EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Odolnost proti propíchnutí EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Povrchový odpor při relativní vlhkosti 25 %*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** vnitřní ≤ 2,5x109 Ohmů N/A
Odolnost proti vznícení EN 13274-4:2001 (metoda 3) N/A Bez samovolného hoření, odkapávání taveniny 

nebo tvorby otvorů
N/A = Neuvádí se   *Podle normy EN 14325:2004   **Tlakový kelímek   ***Viz omezení použití  ****Platí pouze pro Tychem® 4000 S 

ODOLNOST TEXTILIE VŮČI PRONIKÁNÍ KAPALIN (EN ISO 6530)
Chemická látka Index průniku - třída EN* Index odpudivosti - třída EN*
Kyselina sírová (30%) 3/3 3/3
Hydroxid sodný (10%) 3/3 3/3
O-xylen 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Podle normy EN 14325:2004
ODOLNOST TEXTILIE A PŘELEPENÝCH ŠVŮ PROTI PRŮNIKU KAPALIN (EN ISO 6529 METODA A, DOBA PRŮNIKU PŘI 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Chemická látka Doba průniku (min) Třída EN*
Kyselina sírová (98%) > 480 6/6
Hydroxid sodný (50%) > 480 6/6
Hydroxid amonný (32%) > 480 6/6
Kyselina octová > 480 6/6
Methanol > 480 6/6

* Podle normy EN 14325:2004
ODOLNOST TEXTILIE PROTI PRŮNIKU INFEKČNÍCH LÁTEK
Zkouška Zkušební metoda Třída EN*
Odolnost proti průniku krve a tělních tekutin při použití syntetické krve ISO 16603 6/6
Odolnost proti průniku krevních patogenů při použití bakteriofágu Phi-X174 ISO 16604 (postup D) 6/6

* Podle normy EN 14126:2003

покрытия или использования заземляющего кабеля. Не открывать или снимать антистатическую защитную одежду в огнеопасной или взрывоопасной среде, либо во время работы с горючими или взрывчатыми веществами. Не 
использовать антистатическую защитную одежду в обогащенной кислородом среде без предварительного разрешения ответственного инженера по технике безопасности. На защитные свойства антистатической одежды влияют 
относительная влажность, износ, загрязнение и старение. Антистатическая защитная одежда должна постоянно закрывать все материалы, не имеющие защитных свойств, на протяжении обычного использования (в том числе при 
нагибании и совершении других движений). Подробнее о заземлении можно узнать в DuPont. Следует убедиться, что выбранная одежда Тайкем® подходит для условий применения. За консультацией можно обратиться к своему 
поставщику Тайкем® или в DuPont. Пользовать должен оценить риск и выбрать соответствующие СИЗ. Пользователь сам подбирает правильное сочетание комбинезона для защиты всего тела и дополнительных средств (перчаток, 
обуви, средства индивидуальной защиты органов дыхания и пр.) и решает, на протяжении какого времени работать в комбинезоне Тайкем®, учитывая его защитные свойства, удобство или тепловую нагрузку. DuPont не несет 
ответственности за неправильное использование защитных комбинезонов Тайкем®.
ПОДГОТОВКА К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ:  Дефекты маловероятны, однако при их наличии нельзя использовать защитный комбинезон.
ХРАНЕНИЕ:  Защитные комбинезоны Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ5 и Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ6 (с носками) можно хранить при температуре 15—25 °C в темном месте (например, картонной коробке). Избегать прямого попадания УФ лучей. Ткань 
Тайкем® 4000 S сохраняет физические свойства более 5 лет. Антистатические свойства со временем могут ухудшиться. Пользователь должен убедиться, что рассеивающие свойства достаточны для условий применения комбинезона.
УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ:  Защитные комбинезоны Тайкем® сжигаются или отправляются на контролируемые свалки без ущерба для окружающей среды. Утилизация зараженной одежды регламентируется национальным или местным 
законодательством.
Содержание данной инструкции в последний раз было проверено ответственной институцией SGS в марте 2015 года.

LIETUVIŲ  NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS

ŽYMĖS ETIKETĖS VIDINĖJE PUSĖJE  1     Prekių ženklas. 2     Spec. aprangos gamintojas. 3     Modelio identifi kacija – „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelis CHZ5 ir „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelis CHZ6 su kojinėmis yra modelio pa-
vadinimai. Tai apsauginė spec. apranga su galvos gaubtuvu ir guma surauktais rankogaliais, kelnių apačia, gaubtuvo kraštu bei juosmeniu. 4     CE žymė – spec. apranga atitinka apsauginės aprangos III kategorijos reikalavimus 
pagal Europos įstatymus. Tipą įvertino ir kokybę patvirtinantį sertifi katą išdavė „SGS United Kingdom Ltd.“, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, JK; EB įgaliota institucija suteikė identifi kacijos Nr. 0120. 5     Nurodo, kad atitinka nuo 
chemikalų apsaugančios aprangos Europos normas. 6     Apsauga nuo užteršimo radioaktyviosiomis dalelėmis pagal EN 1073-2:2002. 7      „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelio CHZ5 vidus nekaupia statinio krūvio ir, pagal EN 1149-1:2006 
bei EN 1149-5:2008, tinkamai įžemintas apsaugo nuo elektrostatinio krūvio.  Įspėjimas: tai negalioja „Tychem® 4000 S“ modeliui CHZ6 su kojinėmis. Naudojimo apribojimai pateikti toliau. 8     Viso kūno apsaugos „tipai“, kuri-
ais pasižymi „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelis CHZ5 ir „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelis CHZ6 su kojinėmis, priimti kaip Cheminės apsauginės aprangos standartai Europoje: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (3 tipas), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (4 tipas), 
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (5 tipas) ir EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (6 tipas). „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelis CHZ5 ir „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelis CHZ6 su kojinėmis taip pat atitinka EN 14126:2003 3-B, 4-B, 5-B ir 6-B tipų reikalavimus.
 9     Naudotojas turi perskaityti šias naudojimo instrukcijas. 10    Dydžio piktogramoje nurodomi kūno matmenys (cm) ir raidinis kodas. Išmatuokite savo kūną ir pasirinkite reikiamą dydį.  11   Pagaminimo data.  12     Medžiaga degi. 
Laikykite atokiai nuo ugnies.  13   2  Nenaudokite pakartotinai.  14   Kita, nuo ženklinimo CE ženklu ir Europos notifi kuotosios įstaigos, nepriklausoma sertifi kavimo informacija.

PENKIOS PRIEŽIŪROS PIKTOGRAMOS REIŠKIA:

    
Neskalbti. Skalbimas kenkia apsaugai (pvz., nusiplauna nuo statinio 

krūvio apsauganti medžiaga). Nelyginti. Nedžiovinti džiovyklėje. Nevalyti cheminiu būdu. Nebalinti.

TYCHEM® 4000 S“, „TYCHEM® 4000 S“ MODELIO CHZ5 IR „TYCHEM® 4000 S“ MODELIO CHZ6 SU KOJINĖMIS APSAUGINĖS YPATYBĖS:
FIZINĖS YPATYBĖS TYRIMO METODAS REZULTATAS EN KLASĖ*
Atsparumas trinčiai EN 530 (2 metodas) > 2 000 ciklų 6/6**
Klosčių atsparumas įtrūkimui EN ISO 7854 (B metodas) > 1 000 ciklų 1/6**
Atsparumas trapeciniam plėšimui EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Atsparumas tempimui EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Atsparumas įdūrimui EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Paviršiaus atsparumas esant RH 25 %*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** viduje ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ohm N/T
Degumas EN 13274-4:2001 (3 metodas) N/T Nėra pamatinio rėmo, nesiformuoja lašai ar skylės

N/T = netaikoma   *pagal EN 14325:2004   **Slėgio taškas   ***Žr. naudojimo apribojima   ****Tik Tychem® 4000 S 
MEDŽIAGOS ATSPARUMAS SKYSČIŲ ĮSISKVERBIMUI (EN ISO 6530)
Chemikalai EN klasės prasiskverbimo rodiklis* EN klasės nepralaidumo rodiklis*
Sieros rūgštis (30 %) 3/3 3/3
Natrio hidroksidas (10 %) 3/3 3/3
Ortoksilenas 3/3 3/3
Butanolis 3/3 3/3

* Pagal EN 14325:2004
MEDŽIAGOS IR UŽKLIJUOTŲ SIŪLIŲ ATSPARUMAS SKYSČIŲ ĮSISKVERBIMUI (EN ISO 6529 A METODAS, ĮSISKVERBIMO LAIKAS PER 1 μg/(cm2.min)
Chemikalai Įsiskverbimo laikas (min.) EN klasė*
Sieros rūgštis (98 %) > 480 6/6
Natrio hidroksidas (50 %) > 480 6/6
Amonio hidroksidas (32 %) > 480 6/6
Acto rūgštis > 480 6/6
Metanolis > 480 6/6

* Pagal EN 14325:2004
MEDŽIAGOS ATSPARUMAS INFEKCINIŲ MEDŽIAGŲ ĮSISKVERBIMUI
Tyrimas Tyrimo metodas EN klasė*
Atsparumas kraujo ir kraujo skysčių įsiskverbimui naudojant sintetinį kraują ISO 16603 6/6
Atsparumas kraujo patogenų įsiskverbimui naudojant Phi-X174 bakteriofagus ISO 16604 (D procedūra) 6/6
Atsparumas užterštų skysčių įsiskverbimui EN ISO 22610 6/6
Atsparumas biologiškai užterštų purškalų įsiskverbimui ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Atsparumas užterštų kietų dalelių įsiskverbimui ISO 22612 3/3

* Pagal EN 14126:2003
VISO KOSTIUMO BANDYMAS
Tyrimo metodas Tyrimo rezultatas EN klasė
3 tipas: skysčio purškimo bandymas (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Išlaikyta* N/T
4 tipas: aukšto lygmens lašelių purškimo bandymas (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, B metodas) Išlaikyta N/T
5 tipas: dalelių purškiklio laidumo viduje bandymas (EN ISO 13982-2) Išlaikyta** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤ 30 %*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤ 15 %*** N/T
Apsaugos veiksnys pagal EN 1073-2:2002 > 5 1/3**
6 tipas: žemo lygmens lašelių purškimo bandymas (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, A metodas) Išlaikyta N/T
Siūlės stiprumas (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Bandymas atliktas užklijavus rankogalius, gobtuvą ir kelnių galus **Bandymas atliktas užklijavus rankogalius, gobtuvą, kelnių galus ir užtrauktuką 
***82/90 reiškia, kad 91,1 % Ljnm lygus ≤ 30 %, o 8/10 reiškia, kad 80% Ls lygus ≤ 15 %. ****Pagal EN 14325:2004

Norėdami sužinoti daugiau informacijos apie apsauginės plėvelės veikimą, susisiekite su „Tychem®“ tiekėju arba „DuPont“ technine pagalba, adresu www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
ĮPRASTOS NAUDOJIMO SRITYS:  „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelio CHZ5 ir „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelio CHZ6 su kojinėmis speciali apranga skirta apsaugoti darbuotojus nuo pavojingų medžiagų ir taršai jautrius produktus bei procesus nuo žmonių 
skleidžiamų nešvarumų. Įprastais atvejais ji naudojama pagal cheminių medžiagų toksiškumą ir jų pasklidimo sąlygas, norint apsisaugoti nuo tam tikrų organinių neorganinių skysčių lašelių, kai poveikio slėgis nėra didesnis nei naudojamas 3 tipo ban-
dymuose. Kad būtų pasiekta norimo lygio apsauga būtina viso veido kaukė su fi ltru, tinkamu esant poveikiui iš aplinkos, ir tvirtai pritvirtinamas gobtuvas su papildomu užklijavimu aplink gobtuvą, rankogalius, kelnių galus ir užtrauktuką. „Tychem® 4000 
S“ modelio CHZ5 ir „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelio CHZ6 su kojinėmis speciali apranga apsaugo nuo kietųjų dalelių (5 tipas), pastovaus arba suslėgto skysčio purškimo (3 tipas), pastovaus skysčio purškimo (4 tipas) ir tam tikrą laiką nuo skysčių lašelių ir skysčio 
purškimo (6 tipas). „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelis CHZ5 ir „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelis CHZ6 su kojinėmis išlaikė visus EN 14126:2003 bandymus. Esant poveikiui iš aplinkos, kaip aprašyta EN 14126:2003 ir kaip nurodyta anksčiau pateiktoje lentelėje, pagal gautus 
rezultatus galima daryti išvadą, kad medžiaga suteikia apsaugą nuo neveiksnių medžiagų.
NAUDOJIMO APRIBOJIMA:  esant aplinkoje, kurioje sklinda labai smulkios dalelės, intensyviai purškiamas arba taškomas pavojingas skystis, reikia specialios aprangos su didesnio mechaninio stiprumo ir apsaugos ypatybėmis nei tos, kurias 
teikia „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelis CHZ5 ir „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelis CHZ6 su kojinėmis. Prieš naudodamasis apranga naudotojas privalo įsitikinti, kad apranga apsaugo nuo konkretaus reagento. Be to, naudotojas turi įvertinti naudojamos medžiagos turinį 
ir cheminių medžiagų skvarbumą į medžiagą. Siekiant padidinti apsaugą ir kad apsauga būtų tokia, kokia nurodyta, tam tikrais atvejais reikės užklijuoti rankogalius, kelnių galus, gobtuvą ir užtrauktuką. Naudotojas turi patikrinti, ar juosta priklijuota 
tvirtai, jei ją klijuoti būtina pagal darbo sąlygas. Juostą reikia klijuoti atsargiai, kad nebūtų pažeistas audinys arba pati juosta, nes per juos gali patekti įvairūs elementai. Klijuojant gobtuvą turėtų būti naudojamos mažos dalys, kurios viena kitą perdengtų 
(+ / – 10 cm). „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelį CHZ5 ir „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelį CHZ6 su kojinėmis galima naudoti su nykščio dirželiu arba be jo. Nykščio dirželių sistemą galima naudoti tik su dvigubų pirštinių sistema, kai jas dėvintis asmuo nykščio dirželį 
užsideda ant apatinės pirštinės, o antroji pirštinė yra užmaunama ant rankogaliu su guma, priklausomai nuo būtinų darbo sąlygų. Siekiant užtikrinti tvirtumą būtina suklijuoti pirštinę su rankove.  Įspėjimas: Nors medžiaga atitinka EN 1149-5:2008 
paviršiaus atsparumo reikalavimus, „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelio CHZ6 kojinės apsaugo pėdas nuo slopinančio apavo ir taip įžemina. Kad būtų slopinamas elektrostatinis krūvis, apranga ir ją vilkintis asmuo turi būti visada tinkamai įžeminti ne didesne nei 
108 Ohm varža tarp aprangą dėvinčio asmens ir įžeminimo vietos. Taip nėra naudojant „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelį CHZ6 su kojinėmis – nėra tinkamai įžemintas aprangą dėvintis asmuo per jo pėdas, nebent imamasi papildomų priemonių, pvz., naudojamas 
įžeminimo laidas. Už sprendimą naudoti „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelį CHZ6 su kojinėmis ir kaip tai daryti galimai degioje aplinkoje atsako tik saugos vadovas. Antistatinė „Tychem® 4000 S“ medžiaga ir modelis CHZ5 yra veiksmingi tik tada, kai santykinė oro 
drėgmė yra 25 % arba didesnė ir naudotojas turi užtikrinti tinkamą aprangos ir apsirengusio asmens įžeminimą. Varža tarp apsirengusio asmens ir žemės turi būti mažesnė nei 108 Ohm, pvz., avint atitinkamą avalynę arba naudojant atitinkamą grindų 
dangą arba įžeminimo laidą. Elektrostatinės išsklaidančios apsauginės aprangos negalima atlapoti ar nusivilkti esant degioje arba sprogioje atmosferoje arba naudojant degias arba sprogias medžiagas. Elektrostatinė išsklaidanti apsauginė apranga nenau-
dojama deguonies prisotintoje atmosferoje be išankstinio atsakingo saugos inžinieriaus leidimo. Elektrostatinį išsklaidantį elektrostatinės medžiagos poveikį gali sumažinti santykinė drėgmė, aprangos dėvėjimas, trintis, galimas suteršimas ir paseni-
mas. Naudojant įprastu būdu elektrostatinė išsklaidanti apsauginė apranga nuolat apsaugo visas paveikias medžiagas (taip pat ir pasilenkiant ar judant). Norėdami sužinoti daugiau informacijos apie įžeminimą, kreipkitės į „DuPont“. Įsitikinkite, kad 
pasirinkote savo darbui tinkamą „Tychem®“ aprangą. Patarimo kreipkitės į savo „Tychem®“ tiekėją arba į „DuPont“. Pasirinkdamas PPE, naudotojas turi išanalizuoti pavojus. Jis vienintelis nusprendžia, kokią visą kūną apsaugančią aprangą ir papildomus 
priedus (pirštines, batus, respiratorių / kvėpavimo apsaugos įrangą ir t. t.) reikia pasirinkti, ir kiek laiko „Tychem®“ spec. apranga dėvima specifi nio darbo aplinkoje, atsižvelgiant į apsaugines ypatybes, aprangos patogumą arba atsparumą karščiui. „DuPont“ 
neatsako už netinkamą „Tychem®“ specialios aprangos naudojimą.
PARUOŠIMAS NAUDOTI:  jei pasitaikytų defektų, sugadintos specialios aprangos nedėvėkite.
LAIKYMAS:  „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelio CHZ5 ir „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelio CHZ6 su kojinėmis speciali apranga turi būti laikoma 15–25 °C temperatūroje tamsoje (kartoninėje dėžėje), UV spinduliams neprieinamoje vietoje. „Tychem® 4000 S“ medžiaga 
turi išlaikyti atitinkamą fi zinę jėgą 5 m. Antistatinės ypatybės palaipsniui silpsta. Naudotojas privalo užtikrinti, kad išsklaidantis poveikis yra pakankamas atliekamam darbui.
IŠMETIMAS:  „Tychem®“ spec. aprangą galima sudeginti arba užkasti prižiūrimame sąvartyne, nedarant žalingo poveikio aplinkai. Suterštos aprangos naikinimo tvarką nustato nacionaliniai ar vietos įstatymai.
Šias instrukcijas paskutinį kartą patikrino paskelbtoji įstaiga SGS 2015 m. kovo mėn.
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ODOLNOST TEXTILIE PROTI PRŮNIKU INFEKČNÍCH LÁTEK
Odolnost proti průniku kontaminovaných tekutin EN ISO 22610 6/6
Odolnost proti průniku biologicky kontaminovaných aerosolů ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Odolnost proti průniku kontaminovaných pevných částic ISO 22612 3/3

* Podle normy EN 14126:2003
VÝSLEDKY ZKOUŠKY CELÉHO ODĚVU
Zkušební metoda Výsledek zkoušky Třída EN
Typ 3: Stanovení odolnosti proti pronikání proudu kapaliny (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Vyhovuje* N/A
Typ 4: Stanovení odolnosti proti pronikání při intenzivním postřiku kapalinou
(EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metoda B)

Vyhovuje N/A

Typ 5: Metoda zkoušení pro stanovení průniku aerosolů jemných částic dovnitř oděvu (EN ISO 13982-2) Vyhovuje** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A
Ochranný faktor podle normy EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Typ 6: Stanovení odolnosti proti pronikání při mírném postřiku kapalinou 
(EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metoda A)

Vyhovuje N/A

Pevnost švů (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****
*Zkoušce vyhovuje s přelepenými manžetami, kapucí a kotníky **Zkoušce vyhovuje s přelepenými manžetami, kapucí, kotníky a klopou zipu 

***82/90 znamená 91,1% hodnot Ljnm ≤ 30 % a 8/10 znamená 80 % hodnot Ls ≤ 15 %. ****Podle normy EN 14325:2004
Další informace o ochranném účinku si vyžádejte u svého dodavatele výrobků Tychem® nebo na lince technické podpory DuPont: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport

OBVYKLÉ OBLASTI POUŽITÍ:  Kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 byly navrženy k ochraně pracovníků proti nebezpečným látkám nebo citlivých výrobků a procesů před kontaminací lidmi. V 
závislosti na chemické toxicitě a podmínkách expozice se obvykle používá k ochraně před určitými organickými a anorganickými kapalinami a intenzivními postřiky kapalin (i pod tlakem), pokud kombinéza není vystavena vyššímu tlaku, než se používá při 
zkušební metodě Typu 3. Celoobličejová maska s fi ltrem vhodným do podmínek dané expozice a pevně spojená s kapucí a k dosažení uváděné ochrany je vyžadováno dodatečné přelepení kapuce, zápěstí, kotníků a klopy zipu. Kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S 
model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 poskytují ochranu proti jemným částicím (Typ 5), intenzivnímu postříkání kapalinou (i pod tlakem) (Typ 3), intenzivnímu postříkání kapalinou (Typ 4) a omezenému potřísnění nebo postříkání kapal-
inami (Typ 4 a Typ 6). Materiál Tychem® 4000 S, použitý k výrobě kombinéz Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6, vyhovuje všem zkouškám dle normy EN 14126:2003. Za podmínek expozice, jak jsou defi novány v normě EN 
14126:2003 a uvedeny v tabulce výše, z dostupných výsledků vyplývá, že materiál poskytuje bariéru před infekčními látkami.
OMEZENÍ POUŽITÍ:  Vystavení některým velmi jemným částicím, intenzivnímu postřiku a potřísnění nebezpečnými látkami může vyžadovat kombinézy větší mechanické pevnosti a s lepšími ochrannými vlastnostmi než u kombinéz Tychem® 
4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6. Uživatel se musí před použitím ujistit o vhodnosti ochranného oděvu proti účinkům látek. Kromě toho je uživatel povinen ověřovat údaje o tkanině a její propustnosti vůči chemikáliím. K 
dosažení požadované ochrany při určitém použití bude zapotřebí přelepení na manžetách, kotnících, kapuci a klopě zipu. Uživatel je povinen ověřit, zda je možné těsné přelepení, pokud by to dané použití vyžadovalo. Při lepení pásky je třeba postupovat 
opatrně, aby se tkanina ani páska nekrčila, čímž by mohly vznikat kanálky. Při přelepování kapuce je třeba používat malé kousky (+/- 10 cm) pásky. Kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 lze používat s palcovými 
poutky nebo bez nich. Palcová poutka by se měla používat pouze se systémem dvojitých rukavic, kdy si uživatel nasadí palcové poutko na spodní rukavici a druhou rukavici přehrne přes rukávy oděvu. Aby bylo zajištěno těsné spojení rukavice s rukávem, je 
zapotřebí přelepení pásko.  Upozornění: Přestože daná textilie vyhovuje požadavkům na povrchovou odolnost dle normy EN 1149-5:2008, ponožky u kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 slouží k izolaci chodidel uživatele od obuvi rozptylující ele-
ktrostatický náboj, a tím brání uzemnění. U oděvu i uživatele je nutné zajistit neustálý rozptyl elektrostatického náboje tak, aby odpor mezi uživatelem a zemí byl max. 108 Ohm. Tak tomu není u kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6, a pokud 
nejsou přijata dodatečná opatření, např. uzemňovací kabely, kombinéza neumožňuje správné uzemnění uživatele prostřednictvím chodidel. Odpovědnost za stanovení, zda lze kombinézu Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 používat v potenciálně 
výbušném prostředí, nese výhradně bezpečnostní technik. Antistatická úprava textilie Tychem® 4000 S a modelu CHZ5 je účinná pouze při relativní vlhkosti 25 % a více a uživatel je povinen zajistit správné uzemnění oděvu i pracovníků. Odpor mezi 
uživatelem a zemí musí být nižší než 108 Ohmů, např. za použití vhodné obuvi/podlahy nebo uzemňovacího kabelu. Ochranný oděv rozptylující elektrostatický náboj nesmí být rozepnutý nebo svlečený v přítomnosti hořlavých nebo výbušných látek nebo 
během manipulace s hořlavými nebo výbušnými látkami. Ochranný oděv rozptylující elektrostatický náboj se nesmí bez předchozího souhlasu odpovědného bezpečnostního technika používat v prostředí obohaceném kyslíkem. Schopnost oděvu rozpty-
lovat elektrostatický náboj se může oslabit relativní vlhkostí, opotřebením, možnou kontaminací a stárnutím. Při běžném používání (včetně ohýbání a pohybů) musí ochranný oděv rozptylující elektrostatický náboj zakrývat všechny nevyhovující materiály. 
Další informace o uzemnění vám poskytne společnost DuPont. Ujistěte se, že jste vybrali oděv Tychem® vhodný pro svou práci. Další případné rady vám poskytne dodavatel Tychem® nebo společnost DuPont. Uživatel je povinen provést analýzu rizik, na 
základě níž si vybere OOPP. Uživatel je povinen sám zvážit správnou kombinaci kombinézy k ochraně celého těla a osobních ochranných prostředků (rukavice, obuv, ochranné dýchací masky atd.) a jak dlouho bude možné kombinézu Tychem® používat při 
specifi cké práci vzhledem k jejím ochranným vlastnostem, pohodlí při nošení a tepelnému namáhání. Společnost DuPont nepřijímá žádnou odpovědnost za nesprávné používání kombinéz Tychem®.
PŘÍPRAVA K POUŽITÍ:  V případě výskytu vady, který je však velmi nepravděpodobný, kombinézu nepoužívejte.
SKLADOVÁNÍ:  Kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 lze skladovat v rozmezí teplot 15 a 25 °C v temnu (lepenkové krabice) mimo dosah UV záření. Textilie Tychem® 4000 S by si měla zachovat dostatečnou 
fyzikální pevnost po dobu déle než 5 let. Antistatické vlastnosti se mohou v průběhu času zhoršovat. Uživatel musí zajistit dostatečný rozptyl elektrostatického náboje vzhledem k danému použití.
LIKVIDACE:  Kombinézy Tychem® mohou být spáleny nebo zlikvidovány uložením na řízených skládkách, aniž by poškozovaly životní prostředí. Likvidaci kontaminovaných oděvů upravují zákony jednotlivých států či místní předpisy.
Obsah těchto pokynů byl naposledy ověřen oznámeným subjektem SGS v březnu 2015.

БЪЛГАРСКИ  ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЯ НА ВЪТРЕШНИТЕ ЕТИКЕТИ  1     Търговска марка. 2     Производител на защитния гащеризон. 3     Идентификация на модела – Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, 
модел CHZ6 са наименованията на моделите за защитни гащеризони с качулка, облепени шевове и еластични маншети, глезени, лицева част и талия. 4     Маркировка CE – гащеризонът съответства на изискванията 
за лични предпазни средства категория III по Европейското законодателство. Сертификати за типови изпитания и качество са издадени от SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, идентифицирани 
от нотифицирания орган за ЕО номер 0120. 5    Означава съответствие с европейските стандарти за химическо защитно облекло. 6   Защита срещу замърсяване с радиоактивни частици по EN 1073-2:2002. 

7      Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 е антистатично обработен отвътре и осигурява електростатична защита по EN 1149-1:2006, включително EN 1149-5:2008, ако е правилно заземен  Предупреждение: не е валидно 
за Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6. Вижте ограниченията за употреба по-долу. 8     Видове защита на цялото тяло от Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6, съгласно европейските 
стандарти за химическо защитно облекло: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Тип 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Тип 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Тип 5) и EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Тип 6). Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и 
Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6 изпълняват изискванията и на EN 14126:2003, Тип 3-B, Тип 4-B, Тип 5-B и Тип 6-B. 9     Носещият облеклото трябва да прочете тези инструкции за употреба. 10    Пиктограмата 
за размерите показва телесните мерки (cm) спрямо съответния буквен код. Проверете своите телесни мерки и изберете правилния размер.  11   Дата на производство.  12   Запалим материал. Да се пази от огън.  
13   2  Да не се използва повторно.  14   Информация за други сертификати, независими от маркировката CE и Европейския нотифициран орган.

ПЕТТЕ ПИКТОГРАМИ ЗА ГРИЖА ОЗНАЧАВАТ:

    
Да не се пере. Прането влошава защитните свойства 

(напр. антистатичните свойства няма да са гарантирани). Да не се глади. Да не се суши машинно. Да не се подлага на 
химическо чистене. Да не се избелва.

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ НА TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S, МОДЕЛ CHZ5 И TYCHEM® 4000 S С ЧОРАПИ, МОДЕЛ CHZ6:
ФИЗИЧЕСКИ СВОЙСТВА НА МАТЕРИАЛА МЕТОД НА ИЗПИТВАНЕ РЕЗУЛТАТ КЛАС EN*
Абразивна устойчивост EN 530, метод 2 > 2000 цикъла 6/6**
Устойчивост на повреда от огъване EN ISO 7854, метод B > 1000 цикъла 1/6**
Здравина на раздиране (метод на трапеца) EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Якост на опън EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Устойчивост на пробиване EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Повърхностно съпротивление при RH 25%*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** вътре ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Устойчивост на запалване EN 13274-4:2001, метод 3 N/A Не гори след отнемане на източника, 

не се образуват капки, не се образуват отвори
N/A = Неприложимо   *По EN 14325:2004   **Съд под налягане   ***Вижте ограниченията за употребата   ****Отнася се само за Tychem® 4000 S 

УСТОЙЧИВОСТ НА МАТЕРИАЛА НА ПРОНИКВАНЕ НА ТЕЧНОСТИ (EN ISO 6530)
Химична Индекс на проникване – клас EN* Индекс на отблъскване – клас EN*
Сярна киселина (30%) 3/3 3/3
Натриев хидроксид (10%) 3/3 3/3
O-ксилен 3/3 3/3
Бутан-1-ол 3/3 3/3

* Съгласно EN 14325:2004
УСТОЙЧИВОСТ НА МАТЕРИАЛА И ОБЛЕПЕНИТЕ ШЕВОВЕ НА ПРОНИКВАНЕ НА ТЕЧНОСТИ (EN ISO 6529, МЕТОД A, ВРЕМЕ НА ПРОЯВЛЕНИЕ ПРИ 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Химична Време на проникване (min) Клас EN*
Сярна киселина (98%) > 480 6/6
Натриев хидроксид (50%) > 480 6/6
Амониев хидроксид (32%) > 480 6/6
Оцетна киселина > 480 6/6
Метанол > 480 6/6

* Съгласно EN 14325:2004
УСТОЙЧИВОСТ НА МАТЕРИАЛА НА ПРОНИКВАНЕ НА ИНФЕКЦИОЗНИ АГЕНТИ
Изпитване Метод на изпитване Клас EN*
Устойчивост на проникване на кръв и телесни течности с използване на синтетична кръв ISO 16603 6/6
Устойчивост на проникване на пренасяни по кръвен път патогени с използване 
на бактериофаг ΦX174

ISO 16604, процедура D 6/6

Устойчивост на проникване на заразени течности EN ISO 22610 6/6
Устойчивост на проникване на биологически заразени аерозоли ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Устойчивост на проникване на заразени твърди частици ISO 22612 3/3

* Съгласно EN 14126:2003

LATVIEŠU VALODĀ  LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA

IEKŠĒJIE ETIĶEŠU MARĶĒJUMI  1     Prečzīme. 2       Aizsargapģērba ražotājs . 3       Modeļa identifi kācija - Tychem® 4000 S modelis CHZ5 un Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modelis CHZ6 ir modeļa nosaukumi aizsargapģērbiem 
ar kapuci, pārklātiem sūvjiem, elastīgu aproču, potīšu, sejas un vidukļa daļu. 4     CE marķējums − aizsargapģērbs atbilst Eiropas tiesību aktos noteiktajām III kategorijas individuālās aizsardzības līdzekļu prasībām. Atbilstības un 
kvalitātes novērtēšanas sertifi kātus izsniedza SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, AK, EK pilnvarotās iestādes numurs 0120. 5     Norāda ķīmisko vielu iedarbības aizsargapģērbu atbilstību Eiropas standartiem.
 6     Aizsardzība pret radioaktīvā piesārņojuma mikrodaļiņām atbilst standartam EN 1073-2:2002. 7      Tychem® 4000 S modelim CHZ5 iekšpusē ir veikta antistatiskā apstrāde nodrošinoša elektrostatisko aizsardzību atbilstoši standarta EN 
1149-1:2006, ieskaitot EN 1149-5:2008 standarta prasībām, ja pareizi iezemēts  Brīdinājums: Nav piemērojams Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modelim CHZ6. Ierobežojumus skatīt zemāk. 8        Visa ķermeņa aizsardzības „tipi” nodrošināti 
ar Tychem® 4000 S modeli CHZ5 un Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modeli CHZ6, ir noteikti Eiropas standartos par aizsargapģērbu pret ķīmisko vielu iedarbību: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (3.tips), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (4.tips), EN ISO 
13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (5.tips) un EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (6.tips). Tychem® 4000 S modelis CHZ5 un Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modelis CHZ6 arī izpilda EN 14126:2003 3-B tipa, 4-B tipa, 5-B tipa un 6-B tipa prasības. 9      Apģērba 
valkātājam ir jāizlasa šīs lietošanas instrukcijas. 10   Apģērba izmēra piktogramma norāda ķermeņa izmērus (cm) un attiecīgo izmēra burtu kodu. Nosakiet sava ķermeņa izmērus un izvēlieties atbilstošu izmēru.  11   Ražošanas datums.  
12   Uzliesmojošs materiāls. Sargiet no uguns .  13   2  Neizmantojiet atkārtoti.  14   Cita informācija par sertifi kāciju, kas nav saistīta ar CE zīmi un Eiropas pilnvaroto iestādi.

PIECAS KOPŠANAS PIKTOGRAMMAS NOZĪMĒ:

    
Nemazgāt. Mazgāšana var ietekmēt tērpa aizsargfunkcijas. 

(piem., var nomazgāt antistata pārklājumu). Negludināt. Neveikt automātisko žāvēšanu. Neveikt ķīmisko tīrīšanu. Nebalināt.

TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEĻA CHZ5 UN TYCHEM® 4000 S AR ZEĶĒM MODEĻA CHZ6 ĪPAŠĪBAS:
FIZISKĀS ĪPAŠĪBAS PĀRBAUDES METODE REZULTĀTS EN KLASE*
Nodilumizturība EN 530 (2. metode) > 2000 cikli 6/6**
Plaisāšanas locījumzturība EN ISO 7854 (B. metode) > 1000 cikli 1/6**
Trapecveida plīsuma pretestība EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Stiepes stiprība EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Caurduršanas izturība EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Virsmas pretestība pie RH 25%*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** no iekšpuses ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm n.p.
Pretestība pret uzliesmošanu EN 13274-4:2001 3.metode n.p. Nekāda novēlota uzliesmošana, nekāda pilienu 

veidošanās, nekāda caurumu veidošanās
n.p. = Nav piemērojams   *Saskaņā ar EN 14325:2004   **Spiediena katls   ***Skatīt lietošanas ierobežojumi  ****Attiecināms vienīgi uz Tychem® 4000 S 

AUDUMA NOTURĪBA PRET ŠĶIDRUMU CAURSŪKŠANOS (EN ISO 6530)
Ķimikālija Caurlaidības indekss EN klase* Atgrūšanas indekss EN klase*
Sērskābe (30%) 3/3 3/3
Nātrija hidroksīds (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-ksilols 3/3 3/3
Butān-1-ols 3/3 3/3

* Saskaņā ar EN 14325:2004
AUDUMA UN PĀRKLĀTO ŠUVJU NOTURĪBA PRET ŠĶIDRUMU CAURSŪKŠANOS (EN ISO 6529 A METODE, MATERIĀLA IZTURĪBAS ILGUMS PIE 1 μg/(cm2.min)
Ķimikālija Materiāla izturības ilgums (min.) EN Klase*
Sērskābe (98%) > 480 6/6
Nātrija hidroksīds (50%) > 480 6/6
Amonija hidroksīds (32%) > 480 6/6
Etiķskābe > 480 6/6
Metanols > 480 6/6

* Saskaņā ar EN 14325:2004
AUDUMA NOTURĪBA PRET INFEKCIJAS IZRAISOŠU VIELU CAURSŪKŠANOS
Pārbaude Pārbaudes metode EN Klase*
Noturība pret asins un citu ķermeņa šķidrumu caurs., izmant. sintētiskās asinis atb. stand. ISO 16603 6/6
Noturība pret bīstamu slimību ierosinātājiem, kas tiek pārnēsāti ar asinīm, 
caursūkšanos, izmantojot Phi-X174 bakteriofāgu

ISO 16604 procedūra D 6/6

Noturība pret infi cētu šķidrumu caursūkšanos EN ISO 22610 6/6
Noturība pret bioloģiski infi cētu aerosolu caursūkšanos ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Noturība pret infi cētu cieto daļiņu iekļūšanu ISO 22612 3/3

* Saskaņā ar EN 14126:2003
VISPĀRĒJĀS ATBILSTĪBAS PĀRBAUDES RĀDĪTĀJI
Pārbaudes metode Pārbaudes rezultāti EN Klase
3. tips Strūklas pārbaude (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Izturēts* n.p.
4. tips Augsta stipruma smidzināšanas pārbaude (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, B metode) Izturēts n.p.
5. tips Uz iekšu vērstas smalko daļiņu aeros. nopl. not. (EN ISO 13982-2) Izturēts** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** n.p.
Aizsardzības pakāpe atbilstoši standartam EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
6. tips Zema stipruma smidzināšanas pārbaude (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, A metode) Izturēts n.p.
Šuvju stiprība (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Pārbaude veikta ar papildus lentveida pārklājumiem pie aprocēm, kapuces un potītēm **Pārbaude veikta ar papildus lentveida pārklājumiem pie aprocēm, kapuces un rāvējslēdzēja pārlaiduma daļām 
*** 82/90 līdzekļa 91,1% Ljnm vērtības ≤ 30% un 8/10 līdzekļa 80% Ls vērtības ≤15% **** Saskaņā ar EN 14325:2004

Lai iegūtu plašāku informāciju par aizsardzības īpašībām, lūdzu, sazinieties ar Tychem® piegādātāju vai DuPont tehnisko daļu: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
IZMANTOŠANAS VIETAS:  Tychem® 4000 S modeļa CHZ5 un Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modeļa CHZ6 aizsargapģērbi ir paredzēti darbinieku aizsardzībai no bīstamām vielām vai izstrādājumu un procesu aizsardzībai pret cilvēku darbības 
rezultātā radīta piesārņojuma. Parasti šie tērpi tiek izmantoti atkarībā no ķīmiskā toksiskuma un iedarbības apstākļiem, aizsardzībai pret noteiktiem organiskiem un neorganiskiem šķidrumiem, un no šķidruma smidzināšanas intensīvā vai spiediena 
veidā, kad iedarbības apstākļi nav augstāki nekā tie, kas izmantoti 3. pārbaudes metodē. Pilna sejas maska ar fi ltru, kas piemērots iedarbības apstākļiem un cieši piestiprināta pie kapuces, un papildus lentveida pārklājumi pie kapuces, aprocēm, potītēm 
un rāvējslēdzēja pārlaiduma daļām, ir nepieciešami, lai sasniegtu konkrēta pielietojuma prasībām atbilstošu aizsardzību. Tychem® 4000 S modelis CHZ5 un Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modelis CHZ6 aizsargapģērbs nodrošina aizsardzību pret sīkajām 
daļiņām (5.tips), šķidruma smidzināšanu intensīvā vai spiediena veidā (3.tips), šķidruma smidzināšanu intensīvā veidā (4.tips) un ierobežota daudzuma šķidruma šļakstām vai aerosoliem (6. tips). Tychem® 4000 S lietots Tychem® 4000 S modelim CHZ5 un 
Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modelim CHZ6 ir izturējis visas EN 14126:2003 pārbaudes. Saskaņā ar iedarbības apstākļiem, kas defi nēti EN 14126:2003 un minēti augstāk esošajā tabulā, iegūtie resultāti secina, ka materiāls nodrošina aizsardzību pret infekciju 
izraisošām vielām.
LIETOŠANAS IEROBEŽOJUMI:  Atsevišķu ļoti sīku daļiņu, intensīvas iedarbības bīstamo vielu šķidro aerosolu un šķidrumu iedarbībai var būt nepieciešami aizsargapģērbi ar lielākas mehāniskās izturības un aizsardzības īpašībām kā to 
nodrošina Tychem® 4000 S modelis CHZ5 un Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modelis CHZ6. Lietotājam pirms apģērba izmantošanas ir jānodrošina apģērba savietojamībai piemērotu reaģentu. Lietotājam ir arī jāpārbauda, vai dati par audumu un ķīmisko vielu 
iesūkšanos atbilst izmantojamai(ām) vielai(ām). Lai nodrošinātu konkrēta pielietojuma prasībām atbilstošu aizsardzību, būs nepieciešami lentveida pārklājumi pāri aprocēm, potīšu daļām, kapucei un rāvējslēdzēja pārlaiduma daļai. Lietotājam pārliecinās, 
ka ciešs lentveida parklājums ir iespējams, kad radušies šāda veida nepieciešamība. Lente jāizmanto uzmanīgi, lai pārliecinātos, ka nerodas krokas ne audumā, ne lentē, jo tās var kalpot kā novadkanāli. Pārklājot kapuci jāizmanto mazi (+/- 10 cm) lentes 
gabali un tiem jāapklājas. Tychem® 4000 S modelis CHZ5 un Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modelis CHZ6 var tikt izmantots ar vai bez īkšķu cilpām. Īkšķu cilpas var tikt izmantotas tikai ar dubultcimdu sistēmu, tas ir kad valkātājs ievieto īkšķa cilpu pāri apakšējam 
cimdam un otrs cimds jāvalkā starp vai pāri iekšējām un ārējām apģērba piedurknēm, atkarībā no nepieciešamības. Lai nodrošinātu necaurlaidību starp cimdu un piedurkni, virsējais cimds jāpārklāj ar lenti pāri piedurknei.  Brīdinājums: Lai arī audums 
atbilst EN 1149-5:2008 virsmas pretestības prasībām, Tychem® 4000 S modeļa CHZ6 zeķes izolē valkātāja pēdas no izlādējošiem apaviem, tādējādi izveidojot zemējumu. Vienmēr jāsaglabā gan apģērba, gan valkātāja elektrostatiskā izlaide, tā lai pretestība 
starp lietotāju un zemi ir mazāka par 108 Ohm. Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modelim CHZ6 tā nav, jo aizsargtērps nepieļauj atbilstošu valkātāja pēdu zemējumu. Tādēļ jānodrosinā papildus pasākumi, kā piemēram, zemējums ar kabeļa izmantošanu. Tikai 
persona, kura ir atbildīga par drošību var noteikt vai un kad Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modelis CHZ6 var tikt izmantots potenciāli uzliesmojošā atmosfērā. Tychem® 4000 S auduma un modeļa CHZ5 elektrostatiskā aizsardzība ir efektīva tikai relatīvā 
gaisa mitrumā (25% vai virs tā) un ja lietotājs nodrošina atbilstošu zemējumu gan apģērbam, gan tā valkātājam. Pretestībai starp lietotāju un zemi ir jābūt mazākai par 108 Ohm, piemēram, uzvelkot piemērotus apavus vai izmantojot zemēšanas kabeli. 
Elektrostatiski izkliedējošo aizsargapģērbu nedrīkst atvērt vai noģērbt, atrodoties līdzās uzliesmojošām vai sprādzienbīstamām gāzēm, kā arī rīkojoties ar uzliesmojošām vai sprādzienbīstamām vielām. Elektrostatiski izkliedējošo aizsargapģērbu nedrīkst 
izmantot vietās, kur atmosfērā ir augsts skābekļa saturs, ja iepriekš nav saņemta atļauja no atbildīgā drošības speciālista. Apģērba elektrostatiskās izkliedes īpašības ir atkarīgas no tā nolietojuma, gaisa mitruma, iespējamo citu vielu klātbūtnes un apģērba 
novecošanas. Elektrostatiski izkliedes aizsardzības apģērbam visu laiku normālas lietošanas laikā ir jānosedz visus neatbilstošos materiālus (tostarp apģerbam lokoties un kustību laikā). Plašāku informāciju par zemēšanu jums var sniegt DuPont. Lūdzu, 
pārliecinieties, vai esat izvēlējies jūs veicamajam darbam piemērotu Tychem® apģērbu. Lai iegūtu paskaidrojumus, lūdzu, sazinieties ar vietējo Tychem® piegādātāju vai DuPont. Lietotājam ir jāveic riska analīze, lai, pamatojoties uz to, izvēlētos atbilstošus 
individuālās aizsardzības līdzekļus. Tikai pats lietotājs ir atbildīgs par visa ķermeņa aizsargapģērbu un papildu aprīkojumu (cimdi, apavi, elpceļu aizsarglīdzekļi utt.), kā arī par to, cik ilgi Tychem® aizsargapģērbu var izmantot konkrēta darba veikšanai, lai 
saglabātos tā aizsargājošās īpašības, apģērba ērtums vai siltumīpašības. DuPont neuzņemas nekāda veida atbildību saistībā ar nepareizu Tychem® aizsargapģērba izmantošanu.
LIETOŠANA:  Neizmantojiet aizsargtērpu nevēlamu bojājumu gadījumā.
UZGLABĀŠANA:  Tychem® 4000 S modeļa CHZ5 un Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modeļa CHZ6 aizsargapģērbus jāuzglabā temperatūrā no 15 līdz 25°C, tumšā vietā (kartona kastē), kur tas nav pakļauts ultravioletajam starojumam. Tychem® 4000 S 
audumam vajadzētu saglabāt fi ziskās stiprības vairāk kā 5 gadus. Apģērba antistatiskās īpašības laika gaitā var pasliktināties. Lietotājam jānodrošina, lai atbilstoši pielietojumam, aizsargapģērbam būtu pietiekamas izkliedes īpašības.
LIKVIDĒŠANA:  Tychem® aizsargapģērbi ir sadedzināmi vai aprokami atbilstošās atkritumu apsaimniekošanas vietās, šādi nenodarot kaitējumu videi. Apģērbu ar kaitīgām vielām utilizēšanu regulē valsts un vietējie tiesiskie akti.
Šīs instrukcijas saturu pēdējo reizi izskatīja pilnvarotā iestāde SGS 2015. gada martā.

EESTI KEEL  KASUTUSJUHEND

SISESILDI MÄRGISED  1     Kaubamärk. 2      Kaitseriiete tootja. 3     Mudelimärgistus – Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 on mudelinimed kapuutsiga kaitseülikondadele, millel 
on ületeibitud õmblused ning elastsete ribadega kätised, pahkluukaitsmed, näokaitse ja vöökoht. 4     CE-märgistus – kaitseülikonnad vastavad Euroopa seaduste järgi isikukaitsevahendite III kategooria nõuetele. Tüübikatsetuse 
ja kvaliteedi tagamise sertifi kaadid on väljastanud SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, EK teavitatud asutuse tunnusnumber 0120. 5    Näitab vastavust Euroopa keemiakaitseriietuse standarditele. 
6     Kaitse radioaktiivsete tolmuosakeste eest standardi EN 1073-2:2002 kohaselt. 7     Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 on seest antistaatiliselt töödeldud ja pakub elektrostaatilist kaitset standardi EN 1149-1:2006 kohaselt, sealhulgas 

õige maandamise korral EN 1149-5:2008  Hoiatus! See ei kehti Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 puhul. Vaadake allpool toodud kasutuspiiranguid. 8     Euroopa keemiakaitseriietuse standarditega defi neeritud keha 
täieliku kaitse „tüübid”, millele vastavad Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (tüüp 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (tüüp 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (tüüp 5) 
ning EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (tüüp 6). Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 vastavad ka EN 14126:2003 tüübi 3-B, tüübi 4-B, tüübi 5-B ning tüübi 6-B nõuetele. 9     Riietuse kandja peab se-



IFU . 16

IFU . 22

ИЗПИТВАНЕ НА ЦЕЛИЯ КОСТЮМ
Метод на изпитване Резултат от изпитването Клас EN
Тип 3: Изпитване със струя (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Успешно* N/A
Тип 4: Изпитване с високо интензивен спрей (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, метод B) Успешно N/A
Тип 5: Изпитване за проникване на аерозол с частици към вътрешността (EN ISO 13982-2) Успешно** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A
Коефициент на защита съгласно EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Тип 6: Изпитване с ниско интензивен спрей (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, метод A) Успешно N/A
Здравина на шевовете (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Изпитването е извършено с облепени маншети, качулка и глезени **Изпитването е извършено с облепени маншети, качулка, глезени и капак на ципа 
***82/90 означава 91,1% Стойности на Ljnm ≤ 30%, а 8/10 означава 80%, стойности на Ls ≤15% **** Съгласно EN 14325:2004

За допълнителна информация относно бариерните функции, моля обърнете се към вашия доставчик на Tyvek® F или на телефона на DuPont: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
ТИПИЧНИ ОБЛАСТИ НА ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ:  Гащеризоните Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6 са предназначени да предпазват работниците от опасни вещества и съответно чувствителни 
продукти и процеси от замърсяване, причинено от хората. В зависимост от токсичността на химикалите и условията на експозицията, те обикновено се използват за защита от неорганични течности, интензивни струи и пръски на течност 
или такива под високо налягане, където налягането на излагане не е по-високо от използването при метода за изпитване за Тип 3. Необходима е пълна маска с филтър, съответстващ на условията на експозицията, с херметична връзка 
с качулката и допълнително облепване около качулката, маншетите, глезените и капака на ципа, за постигане на херметичност Тип 3. Гащеризоните Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6 осигуряват защита 
срещу фини частици (Тип 5), интензивни струи и пръски на течност или такива под високо налягане (Тип 3), интензивни изпръсквания с течност (Тип 4) и ограничени заливания и изпръсквания с течност (Тип 6). Tychem® 4000 S, който се 
използва за Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6, е преминал всички изпитания на EN 14126:2003. При условията на излагане на действието на вещества по EN 14126:2003, споменати в горната таблица, 
получените резултати сочат, че материалът осигурява защита срещу инфекциозни агенти.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБАТА:  Излагането на действието на много фини частици, интензивни пръски и заливания с опасни течни вещества може да изисква защитни гащеризони с по-висока механична устойчивост и 
по-добри бариерни свойства от тези на Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6. Потребителят трябва да осигури подходяща съвместимост на реактива с облеклото преди употреба. Освен това потребителят 
трябва да провери данните за химическото проникване на използваното вещество или вещества в материала на облеклото. За по-добра защита и за да се постигне декларираното ниво на защита при определени приложения, ще 
бъде необходимо облепване на маншетите, качулката и капака на ципа. Потребителят трябва да провери дали плътното облепване е възможно, ако приложението го налага. Трябва да се внимава при залепването на лентата да 
няма гънки в материала или лентата, защото те могат да действат като канали. Когато облепвате качулката, трябва да се използват малки парчета (+/- 10 cm) лепенка, които да се припокриват. Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 
4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6 могат да се използват с или без халки за палеца. Халките за палеца трябва да се използват само при система с двойни ръкавици, при която потребителят хваща долната ръкавица с примката за палеца, а 
горната ръкавица се носи между или върху вътрешния и външния ръкав на облеклото, в зависимост от изискванията на приложението. За да се осигури здрава връзка между ръкавицата и ръкава, те трябва да се облепят с лепенка. 

 Предупреждение: Макар че материалът отговаря на изискванията за повърхностно съпротивление на EN 1149-5:2008, чорапите на Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ6 изолират краката на носещия ги от разсейващи електростатични заряди 
обувки, при което пречат на заземяването. Характеристиките на разсейване на статичното електричество както на костюма, така и на носещия го, трябва постоянно да се осигуряват така, че съпротивлението между носещия костюма 
и земята да бъде по-малко от 108 Ohm. Не е такъв случаят при Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6, тъй като гащеризонът не позволява добро заземяване на носещия костюма през краката, ако не се осигурят допълнителни средства 
за заземяване – например заземяващи проводници. Служителят по безопасността носи цялата отговорност да определи дали и как Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6 може да се използва в потенциално огнеопасна атмосфера. 
Антистатичната обработка на материала Tychem® 4000 S и модел CHZ5 е ефективна само при относителна влажност от 25% нагоре, като потребителят трябва да осигури подходящото заземяване както на облеклото, така и на носещия 
го. Съпротивлението между потребителя и земята трябва да бъде по-ниско от 108 Ohm, например чрез носене на подходящи обувки, чрез подовата настилка или заземяващ проводник. Разсейващото електростатични заряди защитно 
облекло не трябва да се отваря или сваля в огнеопасна или взривоопасна атмосфера, както и при боравене с огнеопасни или взривоопасни вещества. Разсейващото електростатични заряди защитно облекло не трябва да се използва 
в обогатена на кислород атмосфера без предварителното одобрение на отговорния инженер по безопасността. Свойството за разсейване на електростатични заряди на защитно облекло, което разсейва електростатични заряди, може 
да се повлияе от относителната влажност, износване, евентуално замърсяване и стареене. Разсейващото електростатичните заряди защитно облекло трябва постоянно да покрива всички несъответстващи материали при нормална 
употреба (включително огъването и движенията). Допълнителна информация за заземяване може да бъде предоставена от DuPont. Погрижете се да изберете подходящото облекло Tychem® за вашата работа. При нужда от съвет, моля 
обърнете се към вашия доставчик на Tyvek® или към DuPont.  Потребителят трябва да извърши анализ на риска, въз основа на който трябва да направи избор на ЛПС. Потребителят е този, който преценява правилната комбинация от 
гащеризона за защита на цялото тяло и допълнителната екипировка (ръкавици, обувки, защитата на дихателните пътища и т.н.), а също така и колко дълго може да се носи един гащеризон на Tychem® при конкретните условия на работа 
с оглед неговите защитни свойства, комфорт и топлинен стрес. DuPont не поема никаква отговорност за неправилна употреба на защитните гащеризони на Tychem®.
ПОДГОТОВКА ЗА УПОТРЕБА:  В редките случаи на установени дефекти не използвайте защитния костюм.
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ:  Комбинезоните Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6 могат да се съхраняват между 15 °C и 25 °C на тъмно място (в кутия от картон) без въздействие на UV светлина. Материалът 
Tychem® 4000 S би следвало да запази достатъчна физическа здравина в продължение на 5 години. С времето антистатичните свойства може да намалеят. Потребителят трябва да провери дали антистатичните качества са достатъчни 
за конкретното приложение.
ДЕПОНИРАНЕ:  Защитните гащеризони Tychem® могат да бъдат изгаряни или депонирани в контролирано сметище, без това да уврежда околната среда. Депонирането на замърсените облекла се регламентира от национални или местни закони.
Съдържанието в настоящия информационен лист е проверено от нотифицирания орган SGS през март 2015 г.

SLOVENSKY  NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

VNÚTORNÉ ETIKETY  1    Názov ochrannej známky. 2      Výrobca kombinézy. 3     Názov modelu – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 sú názvy modelov ochranných kombinéz s 
kapucňou vybavených prelepenými švami a gumou na zápästiach, členkoch, okolo tváre a v páse. 4     Označenie CE – kombinézy zodpovedajú normám pre prostriedky individuálnej ochrany kategórie III v súlade s európskou legis-
latívou. Certifi káty o zabezpečení kvality a vykonaných testoch boli vystavené spoločnosťou SGS United Kingdom Ltd, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Spojené kráľovstvo, identifi kovanou certifi kačným kódom EC 0120. 5     Udáva 
zhodu s európskymi normami pre ochranné chemické odevy. 6     Ochrana proti kontaminácii rádioaktívnymi časticami v súlade s normou EN 1073-2:2002. 7     Model Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 je antistaticky ošetrený a poskytuje 
elektrostatickú ochranu podľa normy EN 1149-1:2006 vrátane normy EN 1149-5:2008, ak je správne uzemnený.  Varovanie: Nevzťahuje sa na kombinézu Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6. Pozri obmedzenie použitia 
nižšie. 8     Rôzne typy celotelovej ochrany, ktoré ponúka Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6, defi nované súčasnými európskymi normami pre ochranné chemické odevy, sú: EN 14605:2005 + 
A1:2009 (typ 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (typ 5) a EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 6). Modely Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 spĺňajú aj požiadavky normy 
EN 14126:2003 pre typ 3-B, typ 4-B, typ 5-B a typ 6-B. 9     Používateľ je povinný prečítať si tento návod na použitie. 10    Piktogram veľkosti udáva rôzne veľkosti (v cm) a príslušný kód. Zvoľte si vhodnú veľkosť podľa vašich tele-
sných rozmerov.  11   Dátum výroby.  12    Horľavý materiál. Chráňte pred ohňom.  13   2  Kombinéza je určená na jednorazové použitie.  14   Iné údaje osvedčení nezávislé od označenia CE a európskeho autorizovaného orgánu.

PÄŤ PIKTOGRAMOV PRE ÚDRŽBU:

    
Neperte. Čistenie by mohlo znížiť ochranné vlastnosti odevu 

(napr. strata antistatickej ochrany). Nežehlite. Nesušte v sušičke. Nečistite chemicky. Nepoužívajte bielidlo.

VLASTNOSTI MODELOV TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S CHZ5 A TYCHEM® 4000 S S PONOŽKAMI CHZ6:
FYZIKÁLNE VLASTNOSTI MATERIÁLU TESTOVACIA METÓDA VÝSLEDOK TRIEDA EN*
Odolnosť proti oderu EN 530 (metóda 2) > 2 000 cyklov 6/6**
Odolnosť proti ohybu EN ISO 7854 (metóda B) > 1 000 cyklov 1/6**
Lichobežníková odolnosť proti roztrhnutiu EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Odolnosť proti ťahu EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Odolnosť proti prederaveniu EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Povrchový odpor pri RV 25 %*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** vnútorne ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ohm N/A
Odolnosť voči ohňu EN 13274-4:2001 (metóda 3) N/A Bez dohárania, tvorby kvapiek a prederavenia

N/A = Nepoužiteľné   * podľa normy EN 14325:2004   ** tlakový hrniec   *** pozri obmedzenie použitia   **** vzťahuje sa len na model Tychem® 4000 S
ODOLNOSŤ MATERIÁLU VOČI PRIEPUSTNOSTI KVAPALÍN (EN ISO 6530)
Chemikálie Index priepustnosti – trieda EN* Index odpudivosti – trieda EN*
Kyselina sírová (30 %) 3/3 3/3
Hydroxid sodný (10 %) 3/3 3/3
O-Xylén 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* podľa normy EN 14325:2004
ODOLNOSŤ MATERIÁLU A PRELEPENÝCH ŠVOV VOČI PREPÚŠŤANIU KVAPALÍN (EN ISO 6529 METÓDA A – ČAS PRENIKANIA PRI 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Chemikálie Čas prieniku (min) TRIEDA EN*
Kyselina sírová (98 %) > 480 6/6
Hydroxid sodný (50 %) > 480 6/6
Hydroxid amónny (32 %) > 480 6/6
Kyselina octová > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* podľa normy EN 14325:2004
ODOLNOSŤ MATERIÁLU VOČI PRIEPUSTNOSTI INFEKČNÝCH LÁTOK
Test Testovacia metóda TRIEDA EN*
Odolnosť voči priepustnosti krvi a telesných tekutín testovaná syntetickou krvou ISO 16603 6/6
Odolnosť voči prieniku krvou sa šíriacich patogénov s použitím bakteriofágu Phi-X174 ISO 16604, postup D 6/6
Odolnosť voči prieniku kontaminovaných kvapalín EN ISO 22610 6/6
Odolnosť voči prieniku biologicky kontaminovaných aerosólov ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Odolnosť voči prieniku kontaminovaných pevných častíc ISO 22612 3/3

* podľa normy EN 14126:2003
VÝSLEDKY TESTOV NA CELEJ KOMBINÉZE
Testovacia metóda Výsledok testu Trieda EN
Typ 3: Skúška prúdom kvapaliny (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Vyhovel* N/A
Typ 4: Skúška postrekom vysokej intenzity (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metóda B) Vyhovel N/A

*test vykonaný s prelepenými manžetami na rukávoch a členkoch a s prelepenou kapucňou ** test vykonaný s prelepenými manžetami na rukávoch a členkoch, s prelepenou kapucňou a prelepeným prekrytím zipsov 
*** 82/90 znamená 91,1 % hodnôt Ljnm ≤ 30 % a 8/10 znamená 80 % hodnôt Ls ≤ 15 % **** podľa normy EN 14325:2004

da kasutusjuhendit lugema. 10    Suuruste piktogramm näitab kehamõõtmeid (cm) ja vastavat tähtkoodi. Kontrollige oma kehamõõtmeid ja valige sobiv suurus.  11   Tootmisaeg.  12   Kergestisüttiv materjal. Hoida tulest eemal.  13   
2  Mitte kasutada korduvalt.  14   Teave muu(de) tunnistus(t)e kohta peale CE-märgise ja Euroopa teavitatud asutuse antud tunnistuste.

VIIE HOOLDUSPIKTOGRAMMI TÄHENDUSED:

    

Mitte pesta. Pesemine mõjutab kaitseomadusi (nt antistaatik võidakse välja pesta). Mitte triikida. Mitte masinkuivatada. Mitte kuivpuhastada. Mitte valgendada

TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MUDEL CHZ5 JA TYCHEM® 4000 S KOOS SOKKIDEGA MUDEL CHZ6 OMADUSED:
KANGA FÜÜSIKALISED OMADUSED KATSETUSMEETOD TULEMUS EN-KLASS*
Kulumiskindlus EN 530, meetod 2 > 2000 tsüklit 6/6**
Paindetugevus EN ISO 7854, meetod B > 1000 tsüklit 1/6**
Rebenemistugevus trapetsmeetodil EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Tõmbetugevus EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Läbitorkekindlus EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Pinnatakistus (suhteline õhuniiskus 25%)*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** seespool ≤ 2,5 × 10

9 Ohm N/A
Süttimiskindlus EN 13274-4:2001, meetod 3 N/A Järelleek puudub, tilku ei moodustu, auke ei teki

N/A = Ei rakendata   *EN 14325:2004 kohaselt   **Surveanum   ***Vaadake piirangud kasutamisel   ****Kehtib vaid Tychem® 4000 S puhul 
KANGA VASTUPIDAVUS VEDELIKE LÄBITUNGIMISELE (EN ISO 6530)
Kemikaal Läbitungimisindeks – EN-klass* Tõrjeindeks – EN-klass*
Väävelhape (30%) 3/3 3/3
Naatriumhüdroksiid (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-ksüleen 3/3 3/3
Butaan-1-ool 3/3 3/3

* EN 14325:2004 kohaselt
KANGA JA TEIBITUD ÕMBLUSTE VASTUPIDAVUS VEDELIKE LÄBIIMBUMISELE (EN ISO 6529, MEETOD A, LÄBIMISAEG 1 µg/(cm2.min) JUURES)
Kemikaal Läbimisaeg (min) EN-klass*
Väävelhape (98%) > 480 6/6
Naatriumhüdroksiid (50%) > 480 6/6
Ammooniumhüdroksiid (32%) > 480 6/6
Äädikhape > 480 6/6
Metanool > 480 6/6

* EN 14325:2004 kohaselt
KANGA VASTUPIDAVUS NAKKUSOHTLIKE AINETE LÄBITUNGIMISELE
Katse Katsetusmeetod EN-klass*
Vastupidavus vere ja kehavedelike läbitungimisele, kasutades sünteetilist verd ISO 16603 6/6
Vastupidavus vere kaudu levivate patogeenide läbitungimisele, kasutades Phi-X174 bakteriofaagi ISO 16604, protseduur D 6/6
Vastupidavus saastunud vedelike läbitungimisele EN ISO 22610 6/6
Vastupidavus bioloogiliselt saastunud aerosoolide läbitungimisele ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Vastupidavus saastunud tahkete osakeste läbitungimisele ISO 22612 3/3

* EN 14126:2003 kohaselt
KOGU ÜLIKONNA KATSETULEMUSED
Katsetusmeetod Katse tulemus EN-klass
Tüüp 3: vedelikujoa katse (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Läbinud* N/A
Tüüp 4: kõrge tasemega pihustuskatse (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, meetod B) Läbinud N/A
Tüüp 5: aerosooliosakeste ülikonda lekkimise katse (EN ISO 13982-2) Läbinud** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤ 30%*** • Ls 8/10 ≤ 15%*** N/A
Kaitsetegur EN 1073-2:2002 kohaselt > 5 1/3**
Tüüp 6: madala tasemega pihustuskatse (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, meetod A) Läbinud N/A
Õmbluste tugevus (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Katse tehti teibitud kätiste, kapuutsi ja pahkluukaitsmetega ** Katse tehti teibitud kätiste, kapuutsi, pahkluukaitsmete ja tõmblukukattega 
*** 82/90 tähendab, et 91,1% Ljnm väärtustest on ≤ 30%, ja 8/10 tähendab, et 80% Ls väärtustest on ≤ 15% **** EN 14325:2004 kohaselt

Kaitseomaduste kohta lisateabe saamiseks võtke ühendust oma Tychem®-i tarnijaga või DuPont Techline’iga: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
TÜÜPILISED KASUTUSVALDKONNAD:  Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 kaitseülikonnad on disainitud kaitsma töötajaid ohtlike ainete eest või tundlikke tooteid ja protsesse inimestest 
põhjustatud saastumise eest. Sõltuvalt keemilisest toksilisusest ning ohuga kokkupuute tingimustest kasutatakse neid tavaliselt kaitseks teatud orgaaniliste ja anorgaaniliste vedelike ning intensiivselt või survega pihustatavate vedelike eest, kui kokkupu-
utel avaldatav surve ei ületa tüüp 3 katsemeetodis kasutatut. Esitatud kaitseastme saavutamiseks on vaja kokkupuute tingimustele vastavat fi ltriga täisnäomaski, mis on tihedalt ühendatud kapuutsiga, ning täiendavat teipimist kapuutsi, kätiste, pahkluu-
kaitsmete ja tõmblukukatte ümber. Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 kaitseülikonnad tagavad kaitse peente osakeste (tüüp 5), intensiivselt või survega pihustatavate vedelike (tüüp 3), intensiivselt pihustatavate 
vedelike (tüüp 4) ning piiratud vedelikupritsmete või -pihustuste (tüüp 6) eest. Tychem® 4000 S, mida kasutatakse Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 puhul, on läbinud kõik standardi EN 14126:2003 katsetused. 
Standardis EN 14126:2003 määratletud ja eespool tabelis mainitud kokkupuutetingimustes saadud tulemustest järeldub, et materjal pakub kaitset nakkusohtlike ainete eest.
PIIRANGUD KASUTAMISEL :  Kokkupuutel teatud väga väikeste osakeste, intensiivselt pihustatavate vedelike ja ohtlike ainete pritsmetega võib olla vaja kaitseülikondi, mis on suurema mehhaanilise tugevuse ja paremate kaitseomadustega 
kui Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ning Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6. Kasutaja peab enne kasutamist veenduma reagendi ja rõivaste kokkusobivuses. Lisaks peab kasutaja kontrollima kanga ja kemikaalide sisseimbumise andmeid kasutatud 
aine(te) kohta. Teatud kasutusvaldkondades on parema kaitse tagamiseks ja esitatud kaitseastme saavutamiseks vajalik kätiste, pahkluukaitsmete, kapuutsi ja tõmblukukatte kinniteipimine. Kasutaja peab veenduma, et tihe teipimine on võimalik, kui 
kasutustingimused seda nõuavad. Teibi kinnitamisel tuleb olla hoolikas, ei kangasse ega teipi ei jääks volte, sest need võivad toimida kanalitena. Kapuutsi teipimisel tuleb kasutada kattuvalt väikesi (±10 cm) teibitükke. Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja 
Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 saab kasutada koos pöidla-aasadega või ilma. Pöidla-aasu võib kasutada ainult koos kahekordsete kinnaste süsteemiga, mille puhul kasutaja paneb pöidla-aasa üle aluskinda ning kannab teist kinnast sõltuvalt 
kasutusvaldkonna nõuetest alus- ja pealisrõivaste varrukate vahel või peal. Kinda ja varruka tiheda ühenduse tagamiseks on vajalik teipimine.  Hoiatus! Kuigi kangas vastab standardi EN 1149-5:2008 pinnatakistuse nõuetele, eraldavad Tychem® 4000 
S mudel CHZ6 sokid kandja jalad hajutavatest jalatsitest, vähendades seega maandust. Kaitseülikonna ja kandja jalgade elektrostaatilist laengut hajutavate omaduste pidevaks tagamiseks peab takistus kasutaja ning maanduse vahel olema vähem kui 
10

8 Ohm. See ei ole nii Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 puhul, seega ei võimalda ülikond kandja korralikku maandamist jalgade kaudu, kui ei kasutata abivahendeid, näiteks maanduskaableid. Ohutusinseneri ainuvastutusel on teha kindlaks, 
kas ja kuidas Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 võib kasutada potentsiaalselt tuleohtlikus keskkonnas. Tychem® 4000 S kanga ja mudel CHZ5 antistaatiline töötlus on efektiivne vaid siis, kui suhteline õhuniiskus ületab 25%, ning kasutaja peab 
tagama riietuse ja kandja korraliku maanduse. Takistus kasutaja ja maanduse vahel peab olema vähem kui 10

8 Ohm, mida saab saavutada näiteks sobivate jalatsite/põrandakatete või maanduskaabli abil. Elektrostaatilist laengut hajutavat kaitseriietust 
ei või avada ega seljast võtta tule- või plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas või tule- või plahvatusohtlike ainete käsitsemisel. Elektrostaatilist laengut hajutavat kaitseriietust ei tohi kasutada hapnikuga rikastatud keskkondades ilma vastutava ohutusinseneri 
eelneva heakskiiduta. Kaitseriietuse elektrostaatilist laengut hajutavat toimet võib mõjutada suhteline niiskus, kulumine, võimalik saastumine ja vananemine. Elektrostaatilist laengut hajutav kaitseriietus peab normaalse kasutuse (sh kummardamise ja 
liigutuste) ajal katma kõik tingimustele mittevastavad materjalid. Lisateavet maanduse kohta saate DuPontilt. Veenduge, et olete valinud oma töö jaoks sobiva Tychem®-i riietuse. Nõuannete saamiseks võtke ühendust oma Tychem®-i tarnija või DuPontiga. 
Kasutaja peab läbi viima riskianalüüsi ja valima oma isikukaitsevahendid sellele tuginedes. Ta on ainus, kes otsustab, milline on sobiv kombinatsioon kogu keha katvast kaitseülikonnast ja lisavarustusest (kindad, saapad, hingamisteede kaitsevarustus jne) 
ning kui kaua võib mingil konkreetsel tööl Tychem®-i kaitseülikonda kanda, arvestades selle kaitseomadusi, kandmismugavust ning kuumastressi. DuPont ei võta endale mingit vastutust Tychem®-i kaitseülikondade vale kasutamise eest.
KASUTAMISEKS ETTEVALMISTAMINE:  Vähetõenäolisel juhul, kui kaitseülikond on defektne, ärge kandke seda.
SÄILITAMINE:  Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 kaitseülikondi võib hoida temperatuuril 15–25 °C pimedas (pappkarbis), kuhu ei pääse UV-valgust. Tychem® 4000 S kangas peaks säilitama piisava füüsilise 
tugevuse 5 aasta jooksul. Antistaatilised omadused võivad aja jooksul väheneda. Kasutaja peab kindlaks tegema, et hajutavad omadused on antud olukorras piisavad.
UTILISEERIMINE:  Tychem®-i kaitseülikondi võib keskkonda kahjustamata põletada või prügilasse ladustada. Saastunud rõivaste kõrvaldamist reguleerivad riiklikud või kohalikud seadused.
Käesoleva infolehe sisu kontrollis teavitatud asutus SGS viimati  2015. aasta märtsis.

TÜRKÇE  KULLANIM TALİMATLARI

İÇ ETİKET İŞARETLERİ  1    Ticari Marka. 2    Tulum üreticisi. 3    Model tanımı – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6, üzeri bantlanmış dikişlerin yanı sıra el-ayak bilekleri, yüz ve bel 
kısımlarında elastikliği olan başlıklı koruyucu tulumların model isimleridir. 4     CE işareti – Tulumlar, Avrupa yasalarına ve mevzuatına göre Kategori III kişisel koruyucu ekipman gerekliliklerine uymaktadır. Tip testi ve kalite güvence 
sertifi kaları, AB onaylı kuruluş numarası 0120 ile tanımlı olan SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, İngiltere tarafından verilmiştir. 5     Kimyasallardan Koruma Giysisi olarak Avrupa Standartlarına uyum göster-
mektedir. 6     EN 1073-2:2002 standardına göre radyoaktif partikül kontaminasyonuna (kirliliğine) karşı koruma sağlar. 7      Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5, iç yüzeyinde antistatik işlem görmüş olup, uygun şekilde topraklandığında 
EN 1149-1:2006, EN 1149-5:2008 standartlarına göre elektrostatik koruma sağlamaktadır.  Uyarı: Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 için geçerli değildir. Aşağıdaki kullanım kısıtlamalarına bakınız. 8     Tychem® 4000 S mod-
el CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 ile sunulan ve Kimyasala Karşı Koruyucu Giysilere yönelik aşağıdaki Avrupa standartlarınca belirlenen tam vücut koruma "tipleri": EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 3), EN 14605:2005 + 
A1:2009 (Tip 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tip 5) ve EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 6).  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6, EN 14126:2003 Tip 3-B, Tip 4-B, Tip 5-B ve Tip 6-B’nin gereklilikler-
ini de karşılar. 9     Giysiyi giyen kişi, bu kullanım talimatlarını okumalıdır. 10    Beden numarası ve resimli yazılar, vücut ölçülerini (cm) ve harf koduyla bağlantıyı belirtmektedir. Vücut ölçülerinizi kontrol edin ve doğru bedeni seçin.  
11    Üretim yılı.  12    Yanıcı madde. Ateşten uzak tutun.  13   2  Tekrar kullanmayın.  14   CE işaretinden ve onaylanmış Avrupa kuruluşlarından bağımsız diğer sertifi ka bilgileri.

BEŞ BAKIM PİKTOGRAMI ŞUNLARI GÖSTERİR:

    

Yıkamayın. Yıkama koruma performansını etkiler (ör. antistatik özellik kaybolur) Ütülemeyin. Kurutma makinesinde 
kurutmayın. Kuru temizleme yapmayın. Çamaşır suyu kullanmayın
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ИЗПИТВАНЕ НА ЦЕЛИЯ КОСТЮМ
Метод на изпитване Резултат от изпитването Клас EN
Тип 3: Изпитване със струя (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Успешно* N/A
Тип 4: Изпитване с високо интензивен спрей (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, метод B) Успешно N/A
Тип 5: Изпитване за проникване на аерозол с частици към вътрешността (EN ISO 13982-2) Успешно** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A
Коефициент на защита съгласно EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Тип 6: Изпитване с ниско интензивен спрей (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, метод A) Успешно N/A
Здравина на шевовете (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Изпитването е извършено с облепени маншети, качулка и глезени **Изпитването е извършено с облепени маншети, качулка, глезени и капак на ципа 
***82/90 означава 91,1% Стойности на Ljnm ≤ 30%, а 8/10 означава 80%, стойности на Ls ≤15% **** Съгласно EN 14325:2004

За допълнителна информация относно бариерните функции, моля обърнете се към вашия доставчик на Tyvek® F или на телефона на DuPont: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
ТИПИЧНИ ОБЛАСТИ НА ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ:  Гащеризоните Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6 са предназначени да предпазват работниците от опасни вещества и съответно чувствителни 
продукти и процеси от замърсяване, причинено от хората. В зависимост от токсичността на химикалите и условията на експозицията, те обикновено се използват за защита от неорганични течности, интензивни струи и пръски на течност 
или такива под високо налягане, където налягането на излагане не е по-високо от използването при метода за изпитване за Тип 3. Необходима е пълна маска с филтър, съответстващ на условията на експозицията, с херметична връзка 
с качулката и допълнително облепване около качулката, маншетите, глезените и капака на ципа, за постигане на херметичност Тип 3. Гащеризоните Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6 осигуряват защита 
срещу фини частици (Тип 5), интензивни струи и пръски на течност или такива под високо налягане (Тип 3), интензивни изпръсквания с течност (Тип 4) и ограничени заливания и изпръсквания с течност (Тип 6). Tychem® 4000 S, който се 
използва за Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6, е преминал всички изпитания на EN 14126:2003. При условията на излагане на действието на вещества по EN 14126:2003, споменати в горната таблица, 
получените резултати сочат, че материалът осигурява защита срещу инфекциозни агенти.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБАТА:  Излагането на действието на много фини частици, интензивни пръски и заливания с опасни течни вещества може да изисква защитни гащеризони с по-висока механична устойчивост и 
по-добри бариерни свойства от тези на Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6. Потребителят трябва да осигури подходяща съвместимост на реактива с облеклото преди употреба. Освен това потребителят 
трябва да провери данните за химическото проникване на използваното вещество или вещества в материала на облеклото. За по-добра защита и за да се постигне декларираното ниво на защита при определени приложения, ще 
бъде необходимо облепване на маншетите, качулката и капака на ципа. Потребителят трябва да провери дали плътното облепване е възможно, ако приложението го налага. Трябва да се внимава при залепването на лентата да 
няма гънки в материала или лентата, защото те могат да действат като канали. Когато облепвате качулката, трябва да се използват малки парчета (+/- 10 cm) лепенка, които да се припокриват. Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 
4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6 могат да се използват с или без халки за палеца. Халките за палеца трябва да се използват само при система с двойни ръкавици, при която потребителят хваща долната ръкавица с примката за палеца, а 
горната ръкавица се носи между или върху вътрешния и външния ръкав на облеклото, в зависимост от изискванията на приложението. За да се осигури здрава връзка между ръкавицата и ръкава, те трябва да се облепят с лепенка. 

 Предупреждение: Макар че материалът отговаря на изискванията за повърхностно съпротивление на EN 1149-5:2008, чорапите на Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ6 изолират краката на носещия ги от разсейващи електростатични заряди 
обувки, при което пречат на заземяването. Характеристиките на разсейване на статичното електричество както на костюма, така и на носещия го, трябва постоянно да се осигуряват така, че съпротивлението между носещия костюма 
и земята да бъде по-малко от 108 Ohm. Не е такъв случаят при Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6, тъй като гащеризонът не позволява добро заземяване на носещия костюма през краката, ако не се осигурят допълнителни средства 
за заземяване – например заземяващи проводници. Служителят по безопасността носи цялата отговорност да определи дали и как Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6 може да се използва в потенциално огнеопасна атмосфера. 
Антистатичната обработка на материала Tychem® 4000 S и модел CHZ5 е ефективна само при относителна влажност от 25% нагоре, като потребителят трябва да осигури подходящото заземяване както на облеклото, така и на носещия 
го. Съпротивлението между потребителя и земята трябва да бъде по-ниско от 108 Ohm, например чрез носене на подходящи обувки, чрез подовата настилка или заземяващ проводник. Разсейващото електростатични заряди защитно 
облекло не трябва да се отваря или сваля в огнеопасна или взривоопасна атмосфера, както и при боравене с огнеопасни или взривоопасни вещества. Разсейващото електростатични заряди защитно облекло не трябва да се използва 
в обогатена на кислород атмосфера без предварителното одобрение на отговорния инженер по безопасността. Свойството за разсейване на електростатични заряди на защитно облекло, което разсейва електростатични заряди, може 
да се повлияе от относителната влажност, износване, евентуално замърсяване и стареене. Разсейващото електростатичните заряди защитно облекло трябва постоянно да покрива всички несъответстващи материали при нормална 
употреба (включително огъването и движенията). Допълнителна информация за заземяване може да бъде предоставена от DuPont. Погрижете се да изберете подходящото облекло Tychem® за вашата работа. При нужда от съвет, моля 
обърнете се към вашия доставчик на Tyvek® или към DuPont.  Потребителят трябва да извърши анализ на риска, въз основа на който трябва да направи избор на ЛПС. Потребителят е този, който преценява правилната комбинация от 
гащеризона за защита на цялото тяло и допълнителната екипировка (ръкавици, обувки, защитата на дихателните пътища и т.н.), а също така и колко дълго може да се носи един гащеризон на Tychem® при конкретните условия на работа 
с оглед неговите защитни свойства, комфорт и топлинен стрес. DuPont не поема никаква отговорност за неправилна употреба на защитните гащеризони на Tychem®.
ПОДГОТОВКА ЗА УПОТРЕБА:  В редките случаи на установени дефекти не използвайте защитния костюм.
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ:  Комбинезоните Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6 могат да се съхраняват между 15 °C и 25 °C на тъмно място (в кутия от картон) без въздействие на UV светлина. Материалът 
Tychem® 4000 S би следвало да запази достатъчна физическа здравина в продължение на 5 години. С времето антистатичните свойства може да намалеят. Потребителят трябва да провери дали антистатичните качества са достатъчни 
за конкретното приложение.
ДЕПОНИРАНЕ:  Защитните гащеризони Tychem® могат да бъдат изгаряни или депонирани в контролирано сметище, без това да уврежда околната среда. Депонирането на замърсените облекла се регламентира от национални или местни закони.
Съдържанието в настоящия информационен лист е проверено от нотифицирания орган SGS през март 2015 г.

SLOVENSKY  NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

VNÚTORNÉ ETIKETY  1    Názov ochrannej známky. 2      Výrobca kombinézy. 3     Názov modelu – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 sú názvy modelov ochranných kombinéz s 
kapucňou vybavených prelepenými švami a gumou na zápästiach, členkoch, okolo tváre a v páse. 4     Označenie CE – kombinézy zodpovedajú normám pre prostriedky individuálnej ochrany kategórie III v súlade s európskou legis-
latívou. Certifi káty o zabezpečení kvality a vykonaných testoch boli vystavené spoločnosťou SGS United Kingdom Ltd, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Spojené kráľovstvo, identifi kovanou certifi kačným kódom EC 0120. 5     Udáva 
zhodu s európskymi normami pre ochranné chemické odevy. 6     Ochrana proti kontaminácii rádioaktívnymi časticami v súlade s normou EN 1073-2:2002. 7     Model Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 je antistaticky ošetrený a poskytuje 
elektrostatickú ochranu podľa normy EN 1149-1:2006 vrátane normy EN 1149-5:2008, ak je správne uzemnený.  Varovanie: Nevzťahuje sa na kombinézu Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6. Pozri obmedzenie použitia 
nižšie. 8     Rôzne typy celotelovej ochrany, ktoré ponúka Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6, defi nované súčasnými európskymi normami pre ochranné chemické odevy, sú: EN 14605:2005 + 
A1:2009 (typ 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (typ 5) a EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 6). Modely Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 spĺňajú aj požiadavky normy 
EN 14126:2003 pre typ 3-B, typ 4-B, typ 5-B a typ 6-B. 9     Používateľ je povinný prečítať si tento návod na použitie. 10    Piktogram veľkosti udáva rôzne veľkosti (v cm) a príslušný kód. Zvoľte si vhodnú veľkosť podľa vašich tele-
sných rozmerov.  11   Dátum výroby.  12    Horľavý materiál. Chráňte pred ohňom.  13   2  Kombinéza je určená na jednorazové použitie.  14   Iné údaje osvedčení nezávislé od označenia CE a európskeho autorizovaného orgánu.

PÄŤ PIKTOGRAMOV PRE ÚDRŽBU:

    
Neperte. Čistenie by mohlo znížiť ochranné vlastnosti odevu 

(napr. strata antistatickej ochrany). Nežehlite. Nesušte v sušičke. Nečistite chemicky. Nepoužívajte bielidlo.

VLASTNOSTI MODELOV TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S CHZ5 A TYCHEM® 4000 S S PONOŽKAMI CHZ6:
FYZIKÁLNE VLASTNOSTI MATERIÁLU TESTOVACIA METÓDA VÝSLEDOK TRIEDA EN*
Odolnosť proti oderu EN 530 (metóda 2) > 2 000 cyklov 6/6**
Odolnosť proti ohybu EN ISO 7854 (metóda B) > 1 000 cyklov 1/6**
Lichobežníková odolnosť proti roztrhnutiu EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Odolnosť proti ťahu EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Odolnosť proti prederaveniu EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Povrchový odpor pri RV 25 %*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** vnútorne ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ohm N/A
Odolnosť voči ohňu EN 13274-4:2001 (metóda 3) N/A Bez dohárania, tvorby kvapiek a prederavenia

N/A = Nepoužiteľné   * podľa normy EN 14325:2004   ** tlakový hrniec   *** pozri obmedzenie použitia   **** vzťahuje sa len na model Tychem® 4000 S
ODOLNOSŤ MATERIÁLU VOČI PRIEPUSTNOSTI KVAPALÍN (EN ISO 6530)
Chemikálie Index priepustnosti – trieda EN* Index odpudivosti – trieda EN*
Kyselina sírová (30 %) 3/3 3/3
Hydroxid sodný (10 %) 3/3 3/3
O-Xylén 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* podľa normy EN 14325:2004
ODOLNOSŤ MATERIÁLU A PRELEPENÝCH ŠVOV VOČI PREPÚŠŤANIU KVAPALÍN (EN ISO 6529 METÓDA A – ČAS PRENIKANIA PRI 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Chemikálie Čas prieniku (min) TRIEDA EN*
Kyselina sírová (98 %) > 480 6/6
Hydroxid sodný (50 %) > 480 6/6
Hydroxid amónny (32 %) > 480 6/6
Kyselina octová > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* podľa normy EN 14325:2004
ODOLNOSŤ MATERIÁLU VOČI PRIEPUSTNOSTI INFEKČNÝCH LÁTOK
Test Testovacia metóda TRIEDA EN*
Odolnosť voči priepustnosti krvi a telesných tekutín testovaná syntetickou krvou ISO 16603 6/6
Odolnosť voči prieniku krvou sa šíriacich patogénov s použitím bakteriofágu Phi-X174 ISO 16604, postup D 6/6
Odolnosť voči prieniku kontaminovaných kvapalín EN ISO 22610 6/6
Odolnosť voči prieniku biologicky kontaminovaných aerosólov ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Odolnosť voči prieniku kontaminovaných pevných častíc ISO 22612 3/3

* podľa normy EN 14126:2003
VÝSLEDKY TESTOV NA CELEJ KOMBINÉZE
Testovacia metóda Výsledok testu Trieda EN
Typ 3: Skúška prúdom kvapaliny (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Vyhovel* N/A
Typ 4: Skúška postrekom vysokej intenzity (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metóda B) Vyhovel N/A

*test vykonaný s prelepenými manžetami na rukávoch a členkoch a s prelepenou kapucňou ** test vykonaný s prelepenými manžetami na rukávoch a členkoch, s prelepenou kapucňou a prelepeným prekrytím zipsov 
*** 82/90 znamená 91,1 % hodnôt Ljnm ≤ 30 % a 8/10 znamená 80 % hodnôt Ls ≤ 15 % **** podľa normy EN 14325:2004

da kasutusjuhendit lugema. 10    Suuruste piktogramm näitab kehamõõtmeid (cm) ja vastavat tähtkoodi. Kontrollige oma kehamõõtmeid ja valige sobiv suurus.  11   Tootmisaeg.  12   Kergestisüttiv materjal. Hoida tulest eemal.  13   
2  Mitte kasutada korduvalt.  14   Teave muu(de) tunnistus(t)e kohta peale CE-märgise ja Euroopa teavitatud asutuse antud tunnistuste.

VIIE HOOLDUSPIKTOGRAMMI TÄHENDUSED:

    

Mitte pesta. Pesemine mõjutab kaitseomadusi (nt antistaatik võidakse välja pesta). Mitte triikida. Mitte masinkuivatada. Mitte kuivpuhastada. Mitte valgendada

TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MUDEL CHZ5 JA TYCHEM® 4000 S KOOS SOKKIDEGA MUDEL CHZ6 OMADUSED:
KANGA FÜÜSIKALISED OMADUSED KATSETUSMEETOD TULEMUS EN-KLASS*
Kulumiskindlus EN 530, meetod 2 > 2000 tsüklit 6/6**
Paindetugevus EN ISO 7854, meetod B > 1000 tsüklit 1/6**
Rebenemistugevus trapetsmeetodil EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Tõmbetugevus EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Läbitorkekindlus EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Pinnatakistus (suhteline õhuniiskus 25%)*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** seespool ≤ 2,5 × 10

9 Ohm N/A
Süttimiskindlus EN 13274-4:2001, meetod 3 N/A Järelleek puudub, tilku ei moodustu, auke ei teki

N/A = Ei rakendata   *EN 14325:2004 kohaselt   **Surveanum   ***Vaadake piirangud kasutamisel   ****Kehtib vaid Tychem® 4000 S puhul 
KANGA VASTUPIDAVUS VEDELIKE LÄBITUNGIMISELE (EN ISO 6530)
Kemikaal Läbitungimisindeks – EN-klass* Tõrjeindeks – EN-klass*
Väävelhape (30%) 3/3 3/3
Naatriumhüdroksiid (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-ksüleen 3/3 3/3
Butaan-1-ool 3/3 3/3

* EN 14325:2004 kohaselt
KANGA JA TEIBITUD ÕMBLUSTE VASTUPIDAVUS VEDELIKE LÄBIIMBUMISELE (EN ISO 6529, MEETOD A, LÄBIMISAEG 1 µg/(cm2.min) JUURES)
Kemikaal Läbimisaeg (min) EN-klass*
Väävelhape (98%) > 480 6/6
Naatriumhüdroksiid (50%) > 480 6/6
Ammooniumhüdroksiid (32%) > 480 6/6
Äädikhape > 480 6/6
Metanool > 480 6/6

* EN 14325:2004 kohaselt
KANGA VASTUPIDAVUS NAKKUSOHTLIKE AINETE LÄBITUNGIMISELE
Katse Katsetusmeetod EN-klass*
Vastupidavus vere ja kehavedelike läbitungimisele, kasutades sünteetilist verd ISO 16603 6/6
Vastupidavus vere kaudu levivate patogeenide läbitungimisele, kasutades Phi-X174 bakteriofaagi ISO 16604, protseduur D 6/6
Vastupidavus saastunud vedelike läbitungimisele EN ISO 22610 6/6
Vastupidavus bioloogiliselt saastunud aerosoolide läbitungimisele ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Vastupidavus saastunud tahkete osakeste läbitungimisele ISO 22612 3/3

* EN 14126:2003 kohaselt
KOGU ÜLIKONNA KATSETULEMUSED
Katsetusmeetod Katse tulemus EN-klass
Tüüp 3: vedelikujoa katse (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Läbinud* N/A
Tüüp 4: kõrge tasemega pihustuskatse (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, meetod B) Läbinud N/A
Tüüp 5: aerosooliosakeste ülikonda lekkimise katse (EN ISO 13982-2) Läbinud** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤ 30%*** • Ls 8/10 ≤ 15%*** N/A
Kaitsetegur EN 1073-2:2002 kohaselt > 5 1/3**
Tüüp 6: madala tasemega pihustuskatse (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, meetod A) Läbinud N/A
Õmbluste tugevus (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Katse tehti teibitud kätiste, kapuutsi ja pahkluukaitsmetega ** Katse tehti teibitud kätiste, kapuutsi, pahkluukaitsmete ja tõmblukukattega 
*** 82/90 tähendab, et 91,1% Ljnm väärtustest on ≤ 30%, ja 8/10 tähendab, et 80% Ls väärtustest on ≤ 15% **** EN 14325:2004 kohaselt

Kaitseomaduste kohta lisateabe saamiseks võtke ühendust oma Tychem®-i tarnijaga või DuPont Techline’iga: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
TÜÜPILISED KASUTUSVALDKONNAD:  Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 kaitseülikonnad on disainitud kaitsma töötajaid ohtlike ainete eest või tundlikke tooteid ja protsesse inimestest 
põhjustatud saastumise eest. Sõltuvalt keemilisest toksilisusest ning ohuga kokkupuute tingimustest kasutatakse neid tavaliselt kaitseks teatud orgaaniliste ja anorgaaniliste vedelike ning intensiivselt või survega pihustatavate vedelike eest, kui kokkupu-
utel avaldatav surve ei ületa tüüp 3 katsemeetodis kasutatut. Esitatud kaitseastme saavutamiseks on vaja kokkupuute tingimustele vastavat fi ltriga täisnäomaski, mis on tihedalt ühendatud kapuutsiga, ning täiendavat teipimist kapuutsi, kätiste, pahkluu-
kaitsmete ja tõmblukukatte ümber. Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 kaitseülikonnad tagavad kaitse peente osakeste (tüüp 5), intensiivselt või survega pihustatavate vedelike (tüüp 3), intensiivselt pihustatavate 
vedelike (tüüp 4) ning piiratud vedelikupritsmete või -pihustuste (tüüp 6) eest. Tychem® 4000 S, mida kasutatakse Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 puhul, on läbinud kõik standardi EN 14126:2003 katsetused. 
Standardis EN 14126:2003 määratletud ja eespool tabelis mainitud kokkupuutetingimustes saadud tulemustest järeldub, et materjal pakub kaitset nakkusohtlike ainete eest.
PIIRANGUD KASUTAMISEL :  Kokkupuutel teatud väga väikeste osakeste, intensiivselt pihustatavate vedelike ja ohtlike ainete pritsmetega võib olla vaja kaitseülikondi, mis on suurema mehhaanilise tugevuse ja paremate kaitseomadustega 
kui Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ning Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6. Kasutaja peab enne kasutamist veenduma reagendi ja rõivaste kokkusobivuses. Lisaks peab kasutaja kontrollima kanga ja kemikaalide sisseimbumise andmeid kasutatud 
aine(te) kohta. Teatud kasutusvaldkondades on parema kaitse tagamiseks ja esitatud kaitseastme saavutamiseks vajalik kätiste, pahkluukaitsmete, kapuutsi ja tõmblukukatte kinniteipimine. Kasutaja peab veenduma, et tihe teipimine on võimalik, kui 
kasutustingimused seda nõuavad. Teibi kinnitamisel tuleb olla hoolikas, ei kangasse ega teipi ei jääks volte, sest need võivad toimida kanalitena. Kapuutsi teipimisel tuleb kasutada kattuvalt väikesi (±10 cm) teibitükke. Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja 
Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 saab kasutada koos pöidla-aasadega või ilma. Pöidla-aasu võib kasutada ainult koos kahekordsete kinnaste süsteemiga, mille puhul kasutaja paneb pöidla-aasa üle aluskinda ning kannab teist kinnast sõltuvalt 
kasutusvaldkonna nõuetest alus- ja pealisrõivaste varrukate vahel või peal. Kinda ja varruka tiheda ühenduse tagamiseks on vajalik teipimine.  Hoiatus! Kuigi kangas vastab standardi EN 1149-5:2008 pinnatakistuse nõuetele, eraldavad Tychem® 4000 
S mudel CHZ6 sokid kandja jalad hajutavatest jalatsitest, vähendades seega maandust. Kaitseülikonna ja kandja jalgade elektrostaatilist laengut hajutavate omaduste pidevaks tagamiseks peab takistus kasutaja ning maanduse vahel olema vähem kui 
10

8 Ohm. See ei ole nii Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 puhul, seega ei võimalda ülikond kandja korralikku maandamist jalgade kaudu, kui ei kasutata abivahendeid, näiteks maanduskaableid. Ohutusinseneri ainuvastutusel on teha kindlaks, 
kas ja kuidas Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 võib kasutada potentsiaalselt tuleohtlikus keskkonnas. Tychem® 4000 S kanga ja mudel CHZ5 antistaatiline töötlus on efektiivne vaid siis, kui suhteline õhuniiskus ületab 25%, ning kasutaja peab 
tagama riietuse ja kandja korraliku maanduse. Takistus kasutaja ja maanduse vahel peab olema vähem kui 10

8 Ohm, mida saab saavutada näiteks sobivate jalatsite/põrandakatete või maanduskaabli abil. Elektrostaatilist laengut hajutavat kaitseriietust 
ei või avada ega seljast võtta tule- või plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas või tule- või plahvatusohtlike ainete käsitsemisel. Elektrostaatilist laengut hajutavat kaitseriietust ei tohi kasutada hapnikuga rikastatud keskkondades ilma vastutava ohutusinseneri 
eelneva heakskiiduta. Kaitseriietuse elektrostaatilist laengut hajutavat toimet võib mõjutada suhteline niiskus, kulumine, võimalik saastumine ja vananemine. Elektrostaatilist laengut hajutav kaitseriietus peab normaalse kasutuse (sh kummardamise ja 
liigutuste) ajal katma kõik tingimustele mittevastavad materjalid. Lisateavet maanduse kohta saate DuPontilt. Veenduge, et olete valinud oma töö jaoks sobiva Tychem®-i riietuse. Nõuannete saamiseks võtke ühendust oma Tychem®-i tarnija või DuPontiga. 
Kasutaja peab läbi viima riskianalüüsi ja valima oma isikukaitsevahendid sellele tuginedes. Ta on ainus, kes otsustab, milline on sobiv kombinatsioon kogu keha katvast kaitseülikonnast ja lisavarustusest (kindad, saapad, hingamisteede kaitsevarustus jne) 
ning kui kaua võib mingil konkreetsel tööl Tychem®-i kaitseülikonda kanda, arvestades selle kaitseomadusi, kandmismugavust ning kuumastressi. DuPont ei võta endale mingit vastutust Tychem®-i kaitseülikondade vale kasutamise eest.
KASUTAMISEKS ETTEVALMISTAMINE:  Vähetõenäolisel juhul, kui kaitseülikond on defektne, ärge kandke seda.
SÄILITAMINE:  Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 kaitseülikondi võib hoida temperatuuril 15–25 °C pimedas (pappkarbis), kuhu ei pääse UV-valgust. Tychem® 4000 S kangas peaks säilitama piisava füüsilise 
tugevuse 5 aasta jooksul. Antistaatilised omadused võivad aja jooksul väheneda. Kasutaja peab kindlaks tegema, et hajutavad omadused on antud olukorras piisavad.
UTILISEERIMINE:  Tychem®-i kaitseülikondi võib keskkonda kahjustamata põletada või prügilasse ladustada. Saastunud rõivaste kõrvaldamist reguleerivad riiklikud või kohalikud seadused.
Käesoleva infolehe sisu kontrollis teavitatud asutus SGS viimati  2015. aasta märtsis.

TÜRKÇE  KULLANIM TALİMATLARI

İÇ ETİKET İŞARETLERİ  1    Ticari Marka. 2    Tulum üreticisi. 3    Model tanımı – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6, üzeri bantlanmış dikişlerin yanı sıra el-ayak bilekleri, yüz ve bel 
kısımlarında elastikliği olan başlıklı koruyucu tulumların model isimleridir. 4     CE işareti – Tulumlar, Avrupa yasalarına ve mevzuatına göre Kategori III kişisel koruyucu ekipman gerekliliklerine uymaktadır. Tip testi ve kalite güvence 
sertifi kaları, AB onaylı kuruluş numarası 0120 ile tanımlı olan SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, İngiltere tarafından verilmiştir. 5     Kimyasallardan Koruma Giysisi olarak Avrupa Standartlarına uyum göster-
mektedir. 6     EN 1073-2:2002 standardına göre radyoaktif partikül kontaminasyonuna (kirliliğine) karşı koruma sağlar. 7      Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5, iç yüzeyinde antistatik işlem görmüş olup, uygun şekilde topraklandığında 
EN 1149-1:2006, EN 1149-5:2008 standartlarına göre elektrostatik koruma sağlamaktadır.  Uyarı: Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 için geçerli değildir. Aşağıdaki kullanım kısıtlamalarına bakınız. 8     Tychem® 4000 S mod-
el CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 ile sunulan ve Kimyasala Karşı Koruyucu Giysilere yönelik aşağıdaki Avrupa standartlarınca belirlenen tam vücut koruma "tipleri": EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 3), EN 14605:2005 + 
A1:2009 (Tip 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tip 5) ve EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 6).  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6, EN 14126:2003 Tip 3-B, Tip 4-B, Tip 5-B ve Tip 6-B’nin gereklilikler-
ini de karşılar. 9     Giysiyi giyen kişi, bu kullanım talimatlarını okumalıdır. 10    Beden numarası ve resimli yazılar, vücut ölçülerini (cm) ve harf koduyla bağlantıyı belirtmektedir. Vücut ölçülerinizi kontrol edin ve doğru bedeni seçin.  
11    Üretim yılı.  12    Yanıcı madde. Ateşten uzak tutun.  13   2  Tekrar kullanmayın.  14   CE işaretinden ve onaylanmış Avrupa kuruluşlarından bağımsız diğer sertifi ka bilgileri.

BEŞ BAKIM PİKTOGRAMI ŞUNLARI GÖSTERİR:

    

Yıkamayın. Yıkama koruma performansını etkiler (ör. antistatik özellik kaybolur) Ütülemeyin. Kurutma makinesinde 
kurutmayın. Kuru temizleme yapmayın. Çamaşır suyu kullanmayın

IFU . 17

IFU . 23

VÝSLEDKY TESTOV NA CELEJ KOMBINÉZE
Typ 5: Skúška prieniku častíc aerosólov (EN ISO 13982-2) Vyhovel** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤ 30 %*** • Ls 8/10 ≤ 15 %*** N/A
Ochranný faktor podľa normy EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Typ 6: Skúška postrekom nízkej intenzity (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metóda A) Vyhovel N/A
Pevnosť švov (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*test vykonaný s prelepenými manžetami na rukávoch a členkoch a s prelepenou kapucňou ** test vykonaný s prelepenými manžetami na rukávoch a členkoch, s prelepenou kapucňou a prelepeným prekrytím zipsov 
*** 82/90 znamená 91,1 % hodnôt Ljnm ≤ 30 % a 8/10 znamená 80 % hodnôt Ls ≤ 15 % **** podľa normy EN 14325:2004

Viac informácií, ktoré sa týkajú účinnosti ochrany, získate u svojho predajcu ochranných odevov Tychem® alebo na linke technickej podpory DuPont: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
OBVYKLÉ OBLASTI POUŽITIA:  Ochranné odevy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 sú navrhnuté tak, aby zaisťovali optimálnu ochranu pracovníkov pred nebezpečnými látkami alebo aby chránili citlivé 
produkty a procesy pred kontamináciou človekom. Obvykle sa používajú, podľa chemickej toxicity a podmienok expozície, na ochranu proti určitým organickým a anorganickým kvapalinám a intenzívnemu alebo tlakovému rozprašovaniu kvapalín, kde 
tlak pri expozícii nie je vyšší ako tlak použitý pri skúške typu 3. Na dosiahnutie uvedenej ochrany je potrebné použiť celotvárovú masku s fi ltrom, ktorý vyhovuje podmienkam expozície, tesne pripevnenú ku kapucni a prelepiť kapucňu, manžety na rukách 
a členkoch a prekrytie zipsu. Ochranné kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 poskytujú ochranu pred jemnými časticami (typ 5), intenzívnym alebo tlakovým rozprašovaním kvapalín (typ 3), intenzívnym 
rozprašovaním kvapalín (typ 4) a obmedzenú ochranu pred striekaním a rozprašovaním kvapalín (typ 6). Materiál Tychem® 4000 S použitý v kombinézach Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 vyhovel všetkým testom 
podľa normy EN 14126:2003. Za podmienok expozície defi novaných v norme EN 14126:2003 a uvedených v tabuľke vyššie platí, že uvedené materiály predstavujú účinnú bariéru proti prieniku infekčných látok.
OBMEDZENIE POUŽITIA:  V prípade vystavenia veľmi jemným časticiam, intenzívnemu rozprašovaniu kvapalín alebo postriekaniu veľkým množstvom nebezpečných látok je namiesto odevov Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S 
s ponožkami model CHZ6 potrebné použiť ochranné kombinézy s vyššou mechanickou odolnosťou alebo lepšími ochrannými vlastnosťami. Používateľ musí pred použitím zaistiť správnu kompatibilitu odevov. Okrem toho si používateľ musí overiť údaje 
o prepúšťaní príslušných používaných chemických látok cez materiál odevu. Pre zvýšenie ochrany a na dosiahnutie uvedenej ochrany pri určitých druhoch použitia je nutné prelepenie manžiet na rukách aj členkoch, kapucne aj prekrytia zipsu. Používateľ 
musí overiť, či v prípade, ak by to vyžadovalo použitie, je možné tesné prelepenie. Pri lepení pásky musíte byť opatrní, aby sa na látke ani na páske neobjavili žiadne záhyby, keďže by mohli pôsobiť ako kanály. Pri prelepovaní kapucne by sa mali používať 
vzájomne prekryté malé kúsky pásky (+/- 10 cm). Kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 možno použiť s pútkami na palce alebo bez nich. Pútka na palce by sa mali používať len v kombinácii s dvomi pármi 
rukavíc tak, že pútko na palec sa prevlečie na spodnú rukavicu a vrchná rukavica sa natiahne na vnútorné a vonkajšie rukávy kombinézy alebo medzi ne v závislosti od požiadaviek používania. Aby bolo zaistené tesné spojenie medzi rukavicou a rukávom, 
je potrebné prelepiť ho pásko.  Varovanie: Aj keď materiál spĺňa požiadavky normy EN 1149-5:2008 na povrchový odpor, ponožky modelu Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 izolujú chodidlá používateľa od obuvi rozptyľujúcej elektrostatický náboj, čím bránia 
uzemneniu. Elektrostatické ochranné schopnosti kombinézy aj používateľa musia byť nepretržite zabezpečené tak, aby odpor medzi používateľom a zemou bol menší ako 108 Ohm. Toto nie je zabezpečené v prípade modelu Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 s 
ponožkami, a teda táto kombinéza neumožňuje riadne uzemnenie cez nohy používateľa bez doplňujúcich opatrení, ako napríklad uzemňovacích káblov. Je výhradnou zodpovednosťou bezpečnostného technika určiť, či a ako možno model Tychem® 4000 
S CHZ6 s ponožkami použiť v potenciálne horľavom prostredí. Antistatická úprava materiálu Tychem® 4000 S a modelu CHZ5 je účinná len pri relatívnej vlhkosti 25 % alebo vyššej a pri použití kombinézy je potrebné zaistiť riadne uzemnenie kombinézy aj 
používateľa. Odpor medzi používateľom a zemou by mal byť menší ako 108 Ohm, napr. použitím vhodnej obuvi, podlahovej krytiny alebo pomocou uzemňovacieho kábla. Elektrostatický ochranný odev, ktorého materiál rozptyľuje elektrostatický náboj, sa 
nesmie rozopínať ani vyzliekať v miestach s horľavou či výbušnou atmosférou ani pri manipulácii s horľavými či výbušnými látkami. Ochranný odev, ktorého materiál rozptyľuje elektrostatický náboj, sa nesmie používať v atmosférach obohatených kyslíkom 
bez predchádzajúceho schválenia zodpovedným bezpečnostným technikom. Elektrostatické ochranné schopnosti ochranného odevu, ktorého materiál rozptyľuje elektrostatický náboj, môže ovplyvniť relatívna vlhkosť, obnosenie a roztrhanie, prípadná 
kontaminácia a starnutie. Ochranný odev, ktorého materiál rozptyľuje elektrostatický náboj, musí pri bežnom používaní trvalo (vrátanie ohýbania a iných pohybov) zakrývať všetky nevyhovujúce materiály. Ďalšie informácie týkajúce sa uzemnenia vám 
poskytne spoločnosť DuPont. Uistite sa, či máte kombinézu Tychem® vhodnú pre vašu prácu. Viac informácií si vyžiadajte od predajcu odevov Tychem® alebo od fi rmy DuPont. Používateľ musí vykonať analýzu rizika, podľa ktorej vyberie vhodné osobné 
ochranné prostriedky. Iba používateľ môže posúdiť spojenie celotelovej kombinézy s ďalším vybavením (rukavice, obuv, ochranná dýchacia maska a pod.) a trvanlivosť odevu Tychem® pri určitej činnosti s ohľadom na jeho ochranné vlastnosti, pohodlie pri 
nosení a odolnosť voči teplu. Firma DuPont nenesie zodpovednosť za nevhodné použitie odevov Tychem®.
PRED POUŽITÍM:  Odev nenoste v prípade, ak vykazuje nejaké chyby.
SKLADOVANIE:  Celotelové ochranné obleky Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 je možné skladovať pri teplote 15 až 25 °C v tme (kartónovej škatuli), kde nebudú vystavené UV žiareniu. Kombinézy Tychem® 
4000 S by si mali zachovať dostatočnú fyzickú odolnosť viac ako 5 rokov.Antistatické vlastnosti sa časom môžu znižovať. Používateľ musí zabezpečiť, aby boli disipatívne vlastnosti dostatočné pre dané použitie.
LIKVIDÁCIA:  Ochranné kombinézy Tychem® je možné spáliť alebo zakopať na kontrolovanej skládke odpadu bez ohrozenia životného prostredia. Kontaminované odevy je nutné zlikvidovať podľa vnútroštátnych alebo miestnych predpisov.
Obsah týchto pokynov bol naposledy kontrolovaný autorizovaným orgánom SGS v marci 2015.

SLOVENŠČINA  NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

OZNAKE NA NOTRANJIH ETIKETAH  1     Blagovna znamka . 2      Proizvajalec zaščitne obleke . 3     Oznaka modela – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 so imena modelov za 
zaščitno obleko s kapuco in ojačenimi šivi in elastičnimi obrobami na zapestju, gležnju, obrazu in pasu. 4     Oznaka CE – Zaščitna obleka izpolnjuje zahteve za osebno zaščitno opremo kategorije III v skladu z evropsko zakonoda-
jo. Certifi kata o preizkusu tipa in zagotavljanju kakovosti je izdal SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Združeno kraljestvo, pod identifi kacijsko številko 0120 priglašenega organa ES. 5     Označuje skladnost 
z evropskimi standardi za oblačila za zaščito pred kemikalijami. 6     Zaščita pred radioaktivno kontaminacijo v skladu z EN 1073-2:2002. 7      Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 je znotraj obdelan antistatično in nudi elektrostatično 
zaščito v skladu EN 1149-1:2006, vključno z EN 1149-5:2008, pri ustrezni ozemljitvi.  Opozorilo: Ne velja za Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6. Glejte omejitve uporabe, navedene spodaj. 8     "Tipe" za zaščito celega tel-
esa, ki jih dosegata Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 določajo evropski standardi za oblačila za zaščito pred kemikalijami: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (tip 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (tip 4), 
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (tip 5) in EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (tip 6). Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 prav tako izpolnjujeta zahteve standarda EN 14126:2003 tip 3-B, tip 4-B, tip 
5-B in tip 6-B. 9     Oseba, ki nosi oblačila, mora prebrati ta navodila za uporabo. 10    Slikovni prikaz velikosti prikazuje telesne mere (cm) v povezanosti s črkovno oznako. Preverite svoje telesne mere in izberite pravo velikost. 
 11    Datum proizvodnje.  12    Vnetljivi material. Ne hranite v bližini ognja.  13   2  Ni za ponovno uporabo.  14   Druge certifi kacijske informacije, ki niso povezane z oznako CE in zahtevami evropskega priglašenega organa.

PET PIKTOGRAMOV ZA NEGO OZNAČUJE:

    
Ne prati. Pranje in likanje negativno vplivata na varovalne lastnosti 

(npr. zaščita pred elektrostatičnim nabojem se spere). Ne likati. Ne sušiti v stroju. Ne kemično čistiti. Ne beliti.

UČINKOVITOST TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 IN TYCHEM® 4000 S Z NOGAVICAMI MODEL CHZ6:
FIZIKALNE LASTNOSTI TKANINE PREIZKUSNA METODA REZULTAT RAZRED EN*
Odpornost proti praskam EN 530 metoda 2 > 2000 ciklusov 6/6**
Odpornost proti upogibanju EN ISO 7854 metoda B > 1000 ciklusov 1/6**
Odpornost proti trganju v trapezoidnem delu EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Elastičnost EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Odpornost proti prebadanju EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Površinska odpornost pri rel. vlagi 25 %*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** znotraj ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Odpornost na vžig EN 13274-4:2001 metoda 3 N/A Ni poplamena, nastanka kapljic ali lukenj

N/A = Ni podatka   *V skladu z EN 14325:2004   **Tlačni lonec ***Glejte omejitve uporabe   ****Velja samo za Tychem® 4000 S
ODPORNOST TKANINE NA VDOR TEKOČINE (EN ISO 6530)
Kemikalija Indeks prepustnosti – razred EN* Indeks odbojnosti – razred EN*
Žveplova kislina (30 %) 3/3 3/3
Natrijev hidroksid (10 %) 3/3 3/3
O-ksilen 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* V skladu z EN 14325:2004
ODPORNOST TKANINE IN OJAČENIH ŠIVOV NA VDOR TEKOČIN (EN ISO 6529 METODA A, ČAS PRONICANJA PRI 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Kemikalija Čas pronicanja (min) Razred EN*
Žveplova kislina (98 %) > 480 6/6
Natrijev hidroksid (50 %) > 480 6/6
Amonijev hidroksid (32 %) > 480 6/6
Ocetna kislina > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* V skladu z EN 14325:2004
ODPORNOST TKANINE NA VDOR KUŽNIH SNOVI
Preizkus Preizkusna metoda Razred EN*
Odpornost na vdor krvi in telesnih tekočin pri uporabi sintetične krvi ISO 16603 6/6
Odpornost na vdor patogenov, ki se prenašajo s krvjo, z bakteriofagom Phi-X174 ISO 16604 postopek D 6/6
Odpornost na vdor kontaminiranih tekočin EN ISO 22610 6/6
Odpornost na vdor biološko kontaminiranih aerosolov ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Odpornost na vdor kontaminiranih trdih delcev ISO 22612 3/3

* V skladu z EN 14126:2003
PREIZKUS UČINKOVITOSTI CELOTNE OBLEKE
Preizkusna metoda Rezultat Razred EN
Tip 3: preizkus s curkom (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Opravil* N/A
Tip 4: Preizkus s curkom na zgornjem delu (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metoda B) Opravil N/A
Tip 5: Preizkus vdora delcev aerosola v notranjost (EN ISO 13982-2) Opravil** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤ 30 %*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤ 15 %*** N/A
Faktor zaščite v skladu z EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Tip 6: Preizkus s curkom na spodnjem delu (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metoda A) Opravil N/A
Jakost šivov (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Preizkus opravljen z prelepljenimi obrobami rokava, kapuce in gležnjev **Preizkus opravljen z prelepljenimi obrobami rokava, kapuce, gležnjev in prekrivne obrobe zadrge 
*** 82/90 pomeni 91,1 % Ljnm vrednosti ≤ 30 % in 8/10 pomeni 80 % Ls vrednosti ≤ 15 %. **** V skladu z EN 14325:2004

Za dodatne informacije o zaščitnih lastnostih se obrnite na svojega dobavitelja izdelkov Tychem® ali na DuPont Techline: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
OBIČAJNA PODROČJA UPORABE:  Zaščitne obleke Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 so zasnovane tako, da ščitijo delavce pred nevarnimi snovmi ali občutljive proizvode in procese pred okužbo s 
strani človeka. Glede na toksičnost kemikalij in pogoje izpostavljenosti se običajno uporabljajo za zaščito pred neorganskimi tekočinami in občutljivimi tekočimi razpršili ali razpršili pod pritiskom, pri katerih pritisk izpostavljenosti ni večji kot pri preizkusni 
metodi tipa 3. Za zagotovitev zadevnega tesnjenja je potrebna celoobrazna maska s fi ltrom, primernim za pogoje izpostavljenosti in tesno povezana s kapuco ter z dodatnim trakom okoli kapuce, zapestja, gležnjev in po zadrgi. Zaščitne obleke Tychem® 

TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 VE ÇORAPLI TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ6'NIN PERFORMANSI:
KUMAŞIN FİZİKSEL ÖZELLİKLERİ TEST YÖNTEMİ SONUÇ EN SINIFI*
Aşınma mukavemeti EN 530 Yöntem 2 > 2000 çevrim 6/6**
Çatlamaya karşı mukavemeti EN ISO 7854 Yöntem B > 1000 çevrim 1/6**
Boyutsal yırtılma mukavemeti EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Çekme ve Gerilme gücü EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Delinme mukavemeti EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
BN %25'te yüzey direnci*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** iç ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Tutuşmaya karşı direnç EN 13274-4:2001 Yöntem 3 N/A Sonradan alev yok, damla oluşumu yok, 

delik oluşumu yok
N/A = Uygulanabilir değil   *EN 14325:2004'e göre   **Basınç kabı   ***Kullanim kisitlamalari bakın   ****Sadece Tychem® 4000 S için geçerli 

KUMAŞIN SIVI PENETRASYONUNA DİRENCİ (EN ISO 6530)
Kimyasal Geçirim endeksi - EN Sınıfı* İticilik endeksi - EN Sınıfı*
Sülfürik asit (30%) 3/3 3/3
Sodyum hidroksit (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Ksilen 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* EN 14325:2004’e göre
KUMAŞIN VE BANTLI DİKİŞİN SIVI NÜFUZUNA DİRENCİ (EN ISO 6529 YÖNTEM A, 1 µg/(cm2.dk)’DAKİ GEÇİŞ SÜRESİ)
Kimyasal Geçiş süresi (dk.) EN Sınıfı*
Sülfürik asit (30%) > 480 6/6
Sodyum hidroksit (50%) > 480 6/6
Amonyum hidroksit (32%) > 480 6/6
Asetik asit > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* EN 14325:2004’e göre
KUMAŞIN ENFEKTİF MADDELERİN GİRİŞİNE KARŞI DİRENCİ
Test Test yöntemi EN Sınıfı*
Sentetik kan kullanarak kanın ve vücut sıvılarının nüfuz etmesine karşı direnci ISO 16603 6/6
Phi-X174 bakteri yok edici kullanarak kan yoluyla bulaşan patojenlere karşı direnci ISO 16604 Prosedür D 6/6
Kirlenmiş sıvıların nüfuz etmesine karşı direnci EN ISO 22610 6/6
Biyolojik olarak kirlenmiş aerosollerin nüfuz etmesine karşı direnç ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Kirlenmiş katı partiküllerin nüfuz etmesine karşı direnç ISO 22612 3/3

* EN 14126:2003’e göre
BÜTÜN GİYSİ TEST PERFORMANSI
Test yöntemi Test sonucu EN Sınıfı
Tip 3:Jet testi (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Geçti* N/A
Tip 4:Yüksek seviye sprey testi (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Yöntem B) Geçti N/A
Tip 5:Partikül aerosolün içeri sızma testi (EN ISO 13982-2) Geçti** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A
EN 1073-2:2002’ye göre koruma faktörü >5 1/3**
Tip 6:Düşük seviye sprey testi (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Yöntem A) Geçti N/A
Dikiş mukavemeti (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Test bantlanmış el bilekleri, başlık ve ayak bilekleri ile yapılmıştır **Test bantlanmış el bilekleri, başlık, ayak bilekleri ve fermuar patı ile yapılmıştır 
***82/90, %91,1 Ljnm değerlerinin ≤%30 olduğu ve 8/10, %80 Ls değerlerinin ≤%15 olduğu anlamına gelir. **** EN 14325:2004’e göre

Bariyer performansı hakkında daha fazla bilgi için lütfen Tychem® tedarikçinizle veya DuPont Teknoloji Hattı ile iletişim kurun: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
GENEL KULLANIM ALANLARI:  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6, çalışanları tehlikeli maddelerden veya hassas ürün ve süreçleri insan kaynaklı kontaminasyondan koruyacak şekilde tasarlanmıştır. Bu 
tulumlar genellikle, kimyasal toksisiteye ve maruz kalma şartlarına bağlı olarak, belli organik ve inorganik sıvılara ve maruziyet basıncının Tip 3 test yönteminde kullanılandan daha yüksek olmadığı yoğun ya da basınçlı sıvı püskürtmelerine karşı koruma 
sağlamak için kullanılır. İstenen korumaya ulaşmak için, maruziyet koşullarına uygun ve başlığa sıkı şekilde bağlanmış fi ltreli bir tam yüz maskesi ile başlık, el-ayak bilekleri ve fermuar patı etrafında ilave bant gerekir. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı 
Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 tulumları, ince partiküllere (Tip 5), yoğun veya basınçlı sıvı püskürmelerine (Tip 3), yoğun sıvı püskürmelerine (Tip 4) ve sınırlı sıvı sıçramaları veya püskürtmelerine (Tip 6) karşı koruma sağlar. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve 
Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 için kullanılan Tychem® 4000 S tüm EN 14126:2003 testlerini geçmiştir. EN 14126:2003'te tanımlanan ve yukarıdaki tabloda değinilen şekilde maruziyet koşullarında, elde edilen sonuçlar materyalin enfektif maddelere 
karşı bir bariyer sağladığı sonucuna ulaştırmaktadır.
KULLANIM KISITLAMALARI:  Belirli bazı çok ince parçacıklara, yoğun sıvı püskürtmelerine ve tehlikeli madde sıçramalarına maruziyet durumları, Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6'nın sunduğundan daha 
yüksek mekanik mukavemeti ve bariyer özellikleri bulunan tulumlar gerektirebilir. Kullanıcı, kullanımdan önce giysi uyumluluğu için uygun bir reaktif temin etmelidir. Bunun dışında, temas eden madde(ler)in sızma özelliği ve kumaşın kendisi tüketici 
tarafından kontrol edilmelidir. Belirli uygulamalarda vaat edilen korumayı elde edebilmek için el ve ayak bileklerinin, başlığın ve fermuar ucunun bantlanması gerekecektir. Kullanıcı, uygulamanın gerektirmesi halinde sıkı bantlamanın mümkün olduğunu 
doğrulamalıdır. Bant uygulanırken kumaşta veya bantta hiçbir kırışık oluşmamasına dikkat edilmelidir, çünkü bunlar kanal işlevi görebilir. Başlık bantlanırken, banttan küçük parçalar (+/- 10 cm) kesilmeli ve üst üste bindirilmelidir. Tychem® 4000 S model 
CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6, baş parmaktan geçen lastiklerle birlikte ya da onlarsız kullanılabilir. Baş parmaktan geçen lastikler sadece çift eldiven sistemi ile kullanılmalıdır; bu sistemde giysiyi giyen kişi baş parmak lastiğini alttaki eldivenin 
üstünden takar ve ikinci eldiven uygulama gerekliliklerine bağlı olarak, giysinin iç ve dış kollukları arasında veya üzerinden giyilmelidir. Eldiven ve kol arasında sıkı bir bağlantı sağlamak için, bantlama gerekir.  Uyarı: Kumaş EN 1149-5:2008'in yüzey 
direnci gerekliliklerini karşılamasına rağmen, Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 çorapları, giyen kişinin ayaklarını yük yayıcı ayakkabılardan izole eder, böylece topraklamayı engeller. Hem giysinin hem de giyen kişinin elektrostatik yük yayıcı performansının, 
sürekli olarak giyen kişi ile toprak arasındaki mukavemetin 108 Ohm'un altında olacağı şekilde gerçekleştirilmesi gerekmektedir. Bu durum, Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 için geçerli değildir, böylece tulum, giyen kişinin topraklama kabloları gibi ek 
tedbirler alınmadıkça, ayaklarından uygun şekilde topraklanmasına müsaade etmez. Alev alması olası ortamlarda Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6'ın kullanılması veya kullanılmamasını ve nasıl kullanılabileceğini belirleme sorumluluğu yalnızca iş 
güvenliği görevlisindedir. Tychem® 4000 S kumaşı ve model CHZ5'in antistatik işlemi sadece %25 veya üzeri bağıl nemde etkilidir ve kullanıcı hem kıyafetin hem de giyen kişinin uygun şekilde topraklanmasını sağlamalıdır. Kullanıcı ve toprak arasındaki 
direnç, örneğin uygun ayakkabı giyilerek ya da topraklama kablosu kullanılarak 108 Ohm’un altında tutulmalıdır. Yanıcı veya patlayıcı ortamlarda bulunurken ya da bu tarz maddeler ile işlem yapılırken elektrostatik yük yayıcı koruyucu giysi açılmamalı ya 
da kullanıcının üzerinden çıkarılmamalıdır.  Elektrostatik yük yayıcı koruyucu giysi, sorumlu güvenlik mühendisinin önceden onayı alınmadan oksijen yönünden zengin ortamlarda kullanılmamalıdır. Elektrostatik yük yayıcı giysinin elektrostatik yük yayma 
performansı bağıl nem, aşınma ve yırtılma, olası kirlenme ve eskimeden etkilenebilir. Elektrostatik yük yayıcı koruyucu giysi, normal kullanım sırasında (eğilmeler ve hareket etmeler de dahil olmak üzere) uygun olmayan kısımları daimi kapsamalıdır. 
Topraklama konusunda daha fazla bilgi, DuPont’tan temin edilebilmektedir. Lütfen işiniz için en uygun Tychem® giysisini seçin.  Öneri için Tychem® tedarikçinizle veya DuPont ile iletişim kurun. Kullanıcı, KKE (Kişisel Korunma Ekipmanı) seçimini baz alacağı 
bir risk analizi yapmalıdır. Tam vücut koruyucu tulum ve yardımcı ekipmanın (eldivenler, botlar, solunum koruyucu ekipman vb.) doğru kombinasyonuna ve Tychem® tulumun koruyucu performansı, giyilme konforu ve ısı stresi bakımından belirli bir işte ne 
kadar süreyle giyilebileceğine yalnızca kullanıcı karar vermelidir. DuPont, Tychem® tulumlarının uygunsuz kullanımlarından dolayı herhangi bir sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir.
KULLANIMA HAZIRLIK:  Nadiren rastlanan hasarlı ürün durumlarında, tulumu giymeyin.
SAKLAMA:  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 tulumları UV ışığına maruz kalmayan karanlık yerlerde (karton kutu) 15 ile 25°C arasında saklanabilir. Tychem® 4000 S kumaşı, yeterli fi ziksel gücünü 5 yılı aşkın bir süre 
korumalıdır. Antistatik özellikler zamanla azabilir. Kullanıcı yük yayma performansının uygulama için yeterli olduğundan emin olmalıdır.
İMHA:  Tychem® tulumlar, kontrol altındaki bir arazide, çevreye zarar vermeksizin, yakılabilir veya bu araziye gömülebilir. Kontamine olmuş giysilerin bertaraf edilmesi, ulusal veya yerel kanunlarla düzenlenmektedir.
Bu kullanım talimatının içeriği, onaylanmış kuruluş SGS tarafından en son Mart 2015'te tasdik edilmiştir.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ  Ο∆ΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

ΕΣΩΤΕΡΙΚΕΣ ΕΝ∆ΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΕΠΙΣΗΜΑΝΣΗΣ  1     Εμπορικό σήμα. 2      Κατασκευαστής φορμών εργασίας. 3     Στοιχεία μοντέλου – Τα μοντέλα Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 4000 S with Socks CHZ6 είναι 
τα ονόματα μοντέλων προστατευτικής φόρμας εργασίας με κουκούλα, με αλληλεπικαλυπτόμενες ραφές και ελαστικοποίηση στις μανσέτες, τους αστραγάλους, το πρόσωπο και τη μέση. 4     Σήμανση CE – Οι φόρμες πληρούν τις 
απαιτήσεις για τα μέσα ατομικής προστασίας της κατηγορίας III σύμφωνα με την ευρωπαϊκή νομοθεσία. Τα πιστοποιητικά ελέγχου τύπου και διασφάλισης ποιότητας εκδόθηκαν από την SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, 
BS22 6WA, Ηνωμένο Βασίλειο, η οποία είναι αναγνωρισμένη από τον Κοινοποιημένο οργανισμό της ΕΕ με αριθμό αναγνώρισης 0120. 5     Υποδεικνύει συμμόρφωση με τα ευρωπαϊκά πρότυπα για τον Ρουχισμό Χημικής Προστασίας. 

6     Προστασία έναντι μολύνσεως από ραδιενεργά σωματίδια κατά το πρότυπο EN 1073-2:2002. 7      Η φόρμα εργασίας Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 έχει υποστεί αντιστατική επεξεργασία στο εσωτερικό της και παρέχει προστασία 
από το στατικό ηλεκτρισμό κατά το πρότυπο EN 1149-1:2006 συμπεριλαμβανομένου του προτύπου EN 1149-5:2008 αν έχει γειωθεί καταλλήλως.  Προειδοποίηση: ∆εν ισχύει για το μοντέλο Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6. 
Ανατρέξτε στους παρακάτω περιορισμούς χρήσης. 8     «Τύποι» προστασίας ολόκληρου του σώματος που παρέχονται με τα μοντέλα Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6, όπως καθορίζονται από 
τα τρέχοντα ευρωπαϊκά πρότυπα για τον Ρουχισμό Χημικής Προστασίας: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Τύπος 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Τύπος 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Τύπος 5) και EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Τύπος 6). 
Οι φόρμες εργασίας Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 πληρούν επίσης τις απαιτήσεις του προτύπου EN 14126:2003 Τύπος 3-B, Τύπος 4-B, Τύπος 5-B και Τύπος 6-B. 9     WΟι χρήστες θα πρέπει να 
διαβάσουν τις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης. 10    Το εικονίδιο προσδιορισμού μεγέθους παρουσιάζει τις διαστάσεις του σώματος (σε εκ.) και την αντιστοιχία με τους κωδικούς μεγέθους. Ελέγξτε τις διαστάσεις του σώματός σας και επιλέξτε 
το κατάλληλο μέγεθος.  11   Έτος κατασκευής.  12   Εύφλεκτο υλικό. Μην πλησιάζετε σε εστίες φωτιάς.  13   2  Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν.  14   ΕΠληροφορία σχετικά με άλλη(ες) πιστοποίηση(οιήσεις) ανεξάρτητη(ες) από 
τη σήμανση CE και τον ευρωπαϊκό κοινοποιημένο οργανισμό.

ΟΙ ΠΕΝΤΕ ΠΙΚΤΟΓΡΑΦΙΕΣ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ ΥΠΟ∆ΕΙΚΝΥΟΥΝ ΤΑ ΕΞΗΣ:

    
Μην πλένετε τη φόρμα. Το πλύσιμο επηρεάζει την παρεχόμενη προστασία 

(π.χ. η φόρμα θα χάσει τις αντιστατικές της ιδιότητες). Απαγορεύεται το σιδέρωμα. Απαγορεύεται η χρήση 
στεγνωτηρίου.

Απαγορεύεται το στεγνό 
καθάρισμα.

Απαγορεύεται η χρήση 
λευκαντικού

ΑΠΟ∆ΟΣΗ ΤΩΝ TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 ΚΑΙ TYCHEM® 4000 S WITH SOCKS MODEL CHZ6:
ΦΥΣΙΚΕΣ Ι∆ΙΟΤΗΤΕΣ ΥΦΑΣΜΑΤΟΣ ΜΕΘΟ∆ΟΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑ ΚΑΤΗΓΟΡΙΑ EN*
Αντίσταση στην τριβή EN 530 (μέθοδος 2) > 2000 κύκλοι 6/6**
Αντίσταση στις ρωγμές σε κάμψη EN ISO 7854 (μέθοδος B) > 1000 κύκλοι 1/6**
Αντοχή σε τραπεζοειδές σχίσιμο EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6

∆/Ι = ∆εν ισχύει * Κατά το πρότυπο EN 14325:2004   **∆οχείο πίεσης   ***βλέπω περιορισμοι χρησης   ****Ισχύει μόνο για το μοντέλο Tychem® 4000 S
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VÝSLEDKY TESTOV NA CELEJ KOMBINÉZE
Typ 5: Skúška prieniku častíc aerosólov (EN ISO 13982-2) Vyhovel** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤ 30 %*** • Ls 8/10 ≤ 15 %*** N/A
Ochranný faktor podľa normy EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Typ 6: Skúška postrekom nízkej intenzity (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metóda A) Vyhovel N/A
Pevnosť švov (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*test vykonaný s prelepenými manžetami na rukávoch a členkoch a s prelepenou kapucňou ** test vykonaný s prelepenými manžetami na rukávoch a členkoch, s prelepenou kapucňou a prelepeným prekrytím zipsov 
*** 82/90 znamená 91,1 % hodnôt Ljnm ≤ 30 % a 8/10 znamená 80 % hodnôt Ls ≤ 15 % **** podľa normy EN 14325:2004

Viac informácií, ktoré sa týkajú účinnosti ochrany, získate u svojho predajcu ochranných odevov Tychem® alebo na linke technickej podpory DuPont: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
OBVYKLÉ OBLASTI POUŽITIA:  Ochranné odevy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 sú navrhnuté tak, aby zaisťovali optimálnu ochranu pracovníkov pred nebezpečnými látkami alebo aby chránili citlivé 
produkty a procesy pred kontamináciou človekom. Obvykle sa používajú, podľa chemickej toxicity a podmienok expozície, na ochranu proti určitým organickým a anorganickým kvapalinám a intenzívnemu alebo tlakovému rozprašovaniu kvapalín, kde 
tlak pri expozícii nie je vyšší ako tlak použitý pri skúške typu 3. Na dosiahnutie uvedenej ochrany je potrebné použiť celotvárovú masku s fi ltrom, ktorý vyhovuje podmienkam expozície, tesne pripevnenú ku kapucni a prelepiť kapucňu, manžety na rukách 
a členkoch a prekrytie zipsu. Ochranné kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 poskytujú ochranu pred jemnými časticami (typ 5), intenzívnym alebo tlakovým rozprašovaním kvapalín (typ 3), intenzívnym 
rozprašovaním kvapalín (typ 4) a obmedzenú ochranu pred striekaním a rozprašovaním kvapalín (typ 6). Materiál Tychem® 4000 S použitý v kombinézach Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 vyhovel všetkým testom 
podľa normy EN 14126:2003. Za podmienok expozície defi novaných v norme EN 14126:2003 a uvedených v tabuľke vyššie platí, že uvedené materiály predstavujú účinnú bariéru proti prieniku infekčných látok.
OBMEDZENIE POUŽITIA:  V prípade vystavenia veľmi jemným časticiam, intenzívnemu rozprašovaniu kvapalín alebo postriekaniu veľkým množstvom nebezpečných látok je namiesto odevov Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S 
s ponožkami model CHZ6 potrebné použiť ochranné kombinézy s vyššou mechanickou odolnosťou alebo lepšími ochrannými vlastnosťami. Používateľ musí pred použitím zaistiť správnu kompatibilitu odevov. Okrem toho si používateľ musí overiť údaje 
o prepúšťaní príslušných používaných chemických látok cez materiál odevu. Pre zvýšenie ochrany a na dosiahnutie uvedenej ochrany pri určitých druhoch použitia je nutné prelepenie manžiet na rukách aj členkoch, kapucne aj prekrytia zipsu. Používateľ 
musí overiť, či v prípade, ak by to vyžadovalo použitie, je možné tesné prelepenie. Pri lepení pásky musíte byť opatrní, aby sa na látke ani na páske neobjavili žiadne záhyby, keďže by mohli pôsobiť ako kanály. Pri prelepovaní kapucne by sa mali používať 
vzájomne prekryté malé kúsky pásky (+/- 10 cm). Kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 možno použiť s pútkami na palce alebo bez nich. Pútka na palce by sa mali používať len v kombinácii s dvomi pármi 
rukavíc tak, že pútko na palec sa prevlečie na spodnú rukavicu a vrchná rukavica sa natiahne na vnútorné a vonkajšie rukávy kombinézy alebo medzi ne v závislosti od požiadaviek používania. Aby bolo zaistené tesné spojenie medzi rukavicou a rukávom, 
je potrebné prelepiť ho pásko.  Varovanie: Aj keď materiál spĺňa požiadavky normy EN 1149-5:2008 na povrchový odpor, ponožky modelu Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 izolujú chodidlá používateľa od obuvi rozptyľujúcej elektrostatický náboj, čím bránia 
uzemneniu. Elektrostatické ochranné schopnosti kombinézy aj používateľa musia byť nepretržite zabezpečené tak, aby odpor medzi používateľom a zemou bol menší ako 108 Ohm. Toto nie je zabezpečené v prípade modelu Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 s 
ponožkami, a teda táto kombinéza neumožňuje riadne uzemnenie cez nohy používateľa bez doplňujúcich opatrení, ako napríklad uzemňovacích káblov. Je výhradnou zodpovednosťou bezpečnostného technika určiť, či a ako možno model Tychem® 4000 
S CHZ6 s ponožkami použiť v potenciálne horľavom prostredí. Antistatická úprava materiálu Tychem® 4000 S a modelu CHZ5 je účinná len pri relatívnej vlhkosti 25 % alebo vyššej a pri použití kombinézy je potrebné zaistiť riadne uzemnenie kombinézy aj 
používateľa. Odpor medzi používateľom a zemou by mal byť menší ako 108 Ohm, napr. použitím vhodnej obuvi, podlahovej krytiny alebo pomocou uzemňovacieho kábla. Elektrostatický ochranný odev, ktorého materiál rozptyľuje elektrostatický náboj, sa 
nesmie rozopínať ani vyzliekať v miestach s horľavou či výbušnou atmosférou ani pri manipulácii s horľavými či výbušnými látkami. Ochranný odev, ktorého materiál rozptyľuje elektrostatický náboj, sa nesmie používať v atmosférach obohatených kyslíkom 
bez predchádzajúceho schválenia zodpovedným bezpečnostným technikom. Elektrostatické ochranné schopnosti ochranného odevu, ktorého materiál rozptyľuje elektrostatický náboj, môže ovplyvniť relatívna vlhkosť, obnosenie a roztrhanie, prípadná 
kontaminácia a starnutie. Ochranný odev, ktorého materiál rozptyľuje elektrostatický náboj, musí pri bežnom používaní trvalo (vrátanie ohýbania a iných pohybov) zakrývať všetky nevyhovujúce materiály. Ďalšie informácie týkajúce sa uzemnenia vám 
poskytne spoločnosť DuPont. Uistite sa, či máte kombinézu Tychem® vhodnú pre vašu prácu. Viac informácií si vyžiadajte od predajcu odevov Tychem® alebo od fi rmy DuPont. Používateľ musí vykonať analýzu rizika, podľa ktorej vyberie vhodné osobné 
ochranné prostriedky. Iba používateľ môže posúdiť spojenie celotelovej kombinézy s ďalším vybavením (rukavice, obuv, ochranná dýchacia maska a pod.) a trvanlivosť odevu Tychem® pri určitej činnosti s ohľadom na jeho ochranné vlastnosti, pohodlie pri 
nosení a odolnosť voči teplu. Firma DuPont nenesie zodpovednosť za nevhodné použitie odevov Tychem®.
PRED POUŽITÍM:  Odev nenoste v prípade, ak vykazuje nejaké chyby.
SKLADOVANIE:  Celotelové ochranné obleky Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 je možné skladovať pri teplote 15 až 25 °C v tme (kartónovej škatuli), kde nebudú vystavené UV žiareniu. Kombinézy Tychem® 
4000 S by si mali zachovať dostatočnú fyzickú odolnosť viac ako 5 rokov.Antistatické vlastnosti sa časom môžu znižovať. Používateľ musí zabezpečiť, aby boli disipatívne vlastnosti dostatočné pre dané použitie.
LIKVIDÁCIA:  Ochranné kombinézy Tychem® je možné spáliť alebo zakopať na kontrolovanej skládke odpadu bez ohrozenia životného prostredia. Kontaminované odevy je nutné zlikvidovať podľa vnútroštátnych alebo miestnych predpisov.
Obsah týchto pokynov bol naposledy kontrolovaný autorizovaným orgánom SGS v marci 2015.

SLOVENŠČINA  NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

OZNAKE NA NOTRANJIH ETIKETAH  1     Blagovna znamka . 2      Proizvajalec zaščitne obleke . 3     Oznaka modela – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 so imena modelov za 
zaščitno obleko s kapuco in ojačenimi šivi in elastičnimi obrobami na zapestju, gležnju, obrazu in pasu. 4     Oznaka CE – Zaščitna obleka izpolnjuje zahteve za osebno zaščitno opremo kategorije III v skladu z evropsko zakonoda-
jo. Certifi kata o preizkusu tipa in zagotavljanju kakovosti je izdal SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Združeno kraljestvo, pod identifi kacijsko številko 0120 priglašenega organa ES. 5     Označuje skladnost 
z evropskimi standardi za oblačila za zaščito pred kemikalijami. 6     Zaščita pred radioaktivno kontaminacijo v skladu z EN 1073-2:2002. 7      Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 je znotraj obdelan antistatično in nudi elektrostatično 
zaščito v skladu EN 1149-1:2006, vključno z EN 1149-5:2008, pri ustrezni ozemljitvi.  Opozorilo: Ne velja za Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6. Glejte omejitve uporabe, navedene spodaj. 8     "Tipe" za zaščito celega tel-
esa, ki jih dosegata Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 določajo evropski standardi za oblačila za zaščito pred kemikalijami: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (tip 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (tip 4), 
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (tip 5) in EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (tip 6). Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 prav tako izpolnjujeta zahteve standarda EN 14126:2003 tip 3-B, tip 4-B, tip 
5-B in tip 6-B. 9     Oseba, ki nosi oblačila, mora prebrati ta navodila za uporabo. 10    Slikovni prikaz velikosti prikazuje telesne mere (cm) v povezanosti s črkovno oznako. Preverite svoje telesne mere in izberite pravo velikost. 
 11    Datum proizvodnje.  12    Vnetljivi material. Ne hranite v bližini ognja.  13   2  Ni za ponovno uporabo.  14   Druge certifi kacijske informacije, ki niso povezane z oznako CE in zahtevami evropskega priglašenega organa.

PET PIKTOGRAMOV ZA NEGO OZNAČUJE:

    
Ne prati. Pranje in likanje negativno vplivata na varovalne lastnosti 

(npr. zaščita pred elektrostatičnim nabojem se spere). Ne likati. Ne sušiti v stroju. Ne kemično čistiti. Ne beliti.

UČINKOVITOST TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 IN TYCHEM® 4000 S Z NOGAVICAMI MODEL CHZ6:
FIZIKALNE LASTNOSTI TKANINE PREIZKUSNA METODA REZULTAT RAZRED EN*
Odpornost proti praskam EN 530 metoda 2 > 2000 ciklusov 6/6**
Odpornost proti upogibanju EN ISO 7854 metoda B > 1000 ciklusov 1/6**
Odpornost proti trganju v trapezoidnem delu EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Elastičnost EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Odpornost proti prebadanju EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Površinska odpornost pri rel. vlagi 25 %*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** znotraj ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Odpornost na vžig EN 13274-4:2001 metoda 3 N/A Ni poplamena, nastanka kapljic ali lukenj

N/A = Ni podatka   *V skladu z EN 14325:2004   **Tlačni lonec ***Glejte omejitve uporabe   ****Velja samo za Tychem® 4000 S
ODPORNOST TKANINE NA VDOR TEKOČINE (EN ISO 6530)
Kemikalija Indeks prepustnosti – razred EN* Indeks odbojnosti – razred EN*
Žveplova kislina (30 %) 3/3 3/3
Natrijev hidroksid (10 %) 3/3 3/3
O-ksilen 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* V skladu z EN 14325:2004
ODPORNOST TKANINE IN OJAČENIH ŠIVOV NA VDOR TEKOČIN (EN ISO 6529 METODA A, ČAS PRONICANJA PRI 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Kemikalija Čas pronicanja (min) Razred EN*
Žveplova kislina (98 %) > 480 6/6
Natrijev hidroksid (50 %) > 480 6/6
Amonijev hidroksid (32 %) > 480 6/6
Ocetna kislina > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* V skladu z EN 14325:2004
ODPORNOST TKANINE NA VDOR KUŽNIH SNOVI
Preizkus Preizkusna metoda Razred EN*
Odpornost na vdor krvi in telesnih tekočin pri uporabi sintetične krvi ISO 16603 6/6
Odpornost na vdor patogenov, ki se prenašajo s krvjo, z bakteriofagom Phi-X174 ISO 16604 postopek D 6/6
Odpornost na vdor kontaminiranih tekočin EN ISO 22610 6/6
Odpornost na vdor biološko kontaminiranih aerosolov ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Odpornost na vdor kontaminiranih trdih delcev ISO 22612 3/3

* V skladu z EN 14126:2003
PREIZKUS UČINKOVITOSTI CELOTNE OBLEKE
Preizkusna metoda Rezultat Razred EN
Tip 3: preizkus s curkom (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Opravil* N/A
Tip 4: Preizkus s curkom na zgornjem delu (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metoda B) Opravil N/A
Tip 5: Preizkus vdora delcev aerosola v notranjost (EN ISO 13982-2) Opravil** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤ 30 %*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤ 15 %*** N/A
Faktor zaščite v skladu z EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Tip 6: Preizkus s curkom na spodnjem delu (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metoda A) Opravil N/A
Jakost šivov (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Preizkus opravljen z prelepljenimi obrobami rokava, kapuce in gležnjev **Preizkus opravljen z prelepljenimi obrobami rokava, kapuce, gležnjev in prekrivne obrobe zadrge 
*** 82/90 pomeni 91,1 % Ljnm vrednosti ≤ 30 % in 8/10 pomeni 80 % Ls vrednosti ≤ 15 %. **** V skladu z EN 14325:2004

Za dodatne informacije o zaščitnih lastnostih se obrnite na svojega dobavitelja izdelkov Tychem® ali na DuPont Techline: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
OBIČAJNA PODROČJA UPORABE:  Zaščitne obleke Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 so zasnovane tako, da ščitijo delavce pred nevarnimi snovmi ali občutljive proizvode in procese pred okužbo s 
strani človeka. Glede na toksičnost kemikalij in pogoje izpostavljenosti se običajno uporabljajo za zaščito pred neorganskimi tekočinami in občutljivimi tekočimi razpršili ali razpršili pod pritiskom, pri katerih pritisk izpostavljenosti ni večji kot pri preizkusni 
metodi tipa 3. Za zagotovitev zadevnega tesnjenja je potrebna celoobrazna maska s fi ltrom, primernim za pogoje izpostavljenosti in tesno povezana s kapuco ter z dodatnim trakom okoli kapuce, zapestja, gležnjev in po zadrgi. Zaščitne obleke Tychem® 

TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 VE ÇORAPLI TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ6'NIN PERFORMANSI:
KUMAŞIN FİZİKSEL ÖZELLİKLERİ TEST YÖNTEMİ SONUÇ EN SINIFI*
Aşınma mukavemeti EN 530 Yöntem 2 > 2000 çevrim 6/6**
Çatlamaya karşı mukavemeti EN ISO 7854 Yöntem B > 1000 çevrim 1/6**
Boyutsal yırtılma mukavemeti EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Çekme ve Gerilme gücü EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Delinme mukavemeti EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
BN %25'te yüzey direnci*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** iç ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Tutuşmaya karşı direnç EN 13274-4:2001 Yöntem 3 N/A Sonradan alev yok, damla oluşumu yok, 

delik oluşumu yok
N/A = Uygulanabilir değil   *EN 14325:2004'e göre   **Basınç kabı   ***Kullanim kisitlamalari bakın   ****Sadece Tychem® 4000 S için geçerli 

KUMAŞIN SIVI PENETRASYONUNA DİRENCİ (EN ISO 6530)
Kimyasal Geçirim endeksi - EN Sınıfı* İticilik endeksi - EN Sınıfı*
Sülfürik asit (30%) 3/3 3/3
Sodyum hidroksit (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Ksilen 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* EN 14325:2004’e göre
KUMAŞIN VE BANTLI DİKİŞİN SIVI NÜFUZUNA DİRENCİ (EN ISO 6529 YÖNTEM A, 1 µg/(cm2.dk)’DAKİ GEÇİŞ SÜRESİ)
Kimyasal Geçiş süresi (dk.) EN Sınıfı*
Sülfürik asit (30%) > 480 6/6
Sodyum hidroksit (50%) > 480 6/6
Amonyum hidroksit (32%) > 480 6/6
Asetik asit > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* EN 14325:2004’e göre
KUMAŞIN ENFEKTİF MADDELERİN GİRİŞİNE KARŞI DİRENCİ
Test Test yöntemi EN Sınıfı*
Sentetik kan kullanarak kanın ve vücut sıvılarının nüfuz etmesine karşı direnci ISO 16603 6/6
Phi-X174 bakteri yok edici kullanarak kan yoluyla bulaşan patojenlere karşı direnci ISO 16604 Prosedür D 6/6
Kirlenmiş sıvıların nüfuz etmesine karşı direnci EN ISO 22610 6/6
Biyolojik olarak kirlenmiş aerosollerin nüfuz etmesine karşı direnç ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Kirlenmiş katı partiküllerin nüfuz etmesine karşı direnç ISO 22612 3/3

* EN 14126:2003’e göre
BÜTÜN GİYSİ TEST PERFORMANSI
Test yöntemi Test sonucu EN Sınıfı
Tip 3:Jet testi (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Geçti* N/A
Tip 4:Yüksek seviye sprey testi (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Yöntem B) Geçti N/A
Tip 5:Partikül aerosolün içeri sızma testi (EN ISO 13982-2) Geçti** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A
EN 1073-2:2002’ye göre koruma faktörü >5 1/3**
Tip 6:Düşük seviye sprey testi (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Yöntem A) Geçti N/A
Dikiş mukavemeti (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Test bantlanmış el bilekleri, başlık ve ayak bilekleri ile yapılmıştır **Test bantlanmış el bilekleri, başlık, ayak bilekleri ve fermuar patı ile yapılmıştır 
***82/90, %91,1 Ljnm değerlerinin ≤%30 olduğu ve 8/10, %80 Ls değerlerinin ≤%15 olduğu anlamına gelir. **** EN 14325:2004’e göre

Bariyer performansı hakkında daha fazla bilgi için lütfen Tychem® tedarikçinizle veya DuPont Teknoloji Hattı ile iletişim kurun: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
GENEL KULLANIM ALANLARI:  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6, çalışanları tehlikeli maddelerden veya hassas ürün ve süreçleri insan kaynaklı kontaminasyondan koruyacak şekilde tasarlanmıştır. Bu 
tulumlar genellikle, kimyasal toksisiteye ve maruz kalma şartlarına bağlı olarak, belli organik ve inorganik sıvılara ve maruziyet basıncının Tip 3 test yönteminde kullanılandan daha yüksek olmadığı yoğun ya da basınçlı sıvı püskürtmelerine karşı koruma 
sağlamak için kullanılır. İstenen korumaya ulaşmak için, maruziyet koşullarına uygun ve başlığa sıkı şekilde bağlanmış fi ltreli bir tam yüz maskesi ile başlık, el-ayak bilekleri ve fermuar patı etrafında ilave bant gerekir. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı 
Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 tulumları, ince partiküllere (Tip 5), yoğun veya basınçlı sıvı püskürmelerine (Tip 3), yoğun sıvı püskürmelerine (Tip 4) ve sınırlı sıvı sıçramaları veya püskürtmelerine (Tip 6) karşı koruma sağlar. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve 
Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 için kullanılan Tychem® 4000 S tüm EN 14126:2003 testlerini geçmiştir. EN 14126:2003'te tanımlanan ve yukarıdaki tabloda değinilen şekilde maruziyet koşullarında, elde edilen sonuçlar materyalin enfektif maddelere 
karşı bir bariyer sağladığı sonucuna ulaştırmaktadır.
KULLANIM KISITLAMALARI:  Belirli bazı çok ince parçacıklara, yoğun sıvı püskürtmelerine ve tehlikeli madde sıçramalarına maruziyet durumları, Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6'nın sunduğundan daha 
yüksek mekanik mukavemeti ve bariyer özellikleri bulunan tulumlar gerektirebilir. Kullanıcı, kullanımdan önce giysi uyumluluğu için uygun bir reaktif temin etmelidir. Bunun dışında, temas eden madde(ler)in sızma özelliği ve kumaşın kendisi tüketici 
tarafından kontrol edilmelidir. Belirli uygulamalarda vaat edilen korumayı elde edebilmek için el ve ayak bileklerinin, başlığın ve fermuar ucunun bantlanması gerekecektir. Kullanıcı, uygulamanın gerektirmesi halinde sıkı bantlamanın mümkün olduğunu 
doğrulamalıdır. Bant uygulanırken kumaşta veya bantta hiçbir kırışık oluşmamasına dikkat edilmelidir, çünkü bunlar kanal işlevi görebilir. Başlık bantlanırken, banttan küçük parçalar (+/- 10 cm) kesilmeli ve üst üste bindirilmelidir. Tychem® 4000 S model 
CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6, baş parmaktan geçen lastiklerle birlikte ya da onlarsız kullanılabilir. Baş parmaktan geçen lastikler sadece çift eldiven sistemi ile kullanılmalıdır; bu sistemde giysiyi giyen kişi baş parmak lastiğini alttaki eldivenin 
üstünden takar ve ikinci eldiven uygulama gerekliliklerine bağlı olarak, giysinin iç ve dış kollukları arasında veya üzerinden giyilmelidir. Eldiven ve kol arasında sıkı bir bağlantı sağlamak için, bantlama gerekir.  Uyarı: Kumaş EN 1149-5:2008'in yüzey 
direnci gerekliliklerini karşılamasına rağmen, Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 çorapları, giyen kişinin ayaklarını yük yayıcı ayakkabılardan izole eder, böylece topraklamayı engeller. Hem giysinin hem de giyen kişinin elektrostatik yük yayıcı performansının, 
sürekli olarak giyen kişi ile toprak arasındaki mukavemetin 108 Ohm'un altında olacağı şekilde gerçekleştirilmesi gerekmektedir. Bu durum, Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 için geçerli değildir, böylece tulum, giyen kişinin topraklama kabloları gibi ek 
tedbirler alınmadıkça, ayaklarından uygun şekilde topraklanmasına müsaade etmez. Alev alması olası ortamlarda Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6'ın kullanılması veya kullanılmamasını ve nasıl kullanılabileceğini belirleme sorumluluğu yalnızca iş 
güvenliği görevlisindedir. Tychem® 4000 S kumaşı ve model CHZ5'in antistatik işlemi sadece %25 veya üzeri bağıl nemde etkilidir ve kullanıcı hem kıyafetin hem de giyen kişinin uygun şekilde topraklanmasını sağlamalıdır. Kullanıcı ve toprak arasındaki 
direnç, örneğin uygun ayakkabı giyilerek ya da topraklama kablosu kullanılarak 108 Ohm’un altında tutulmalıdır. Yanıcı veya patlayıcı ortamlarda bulunurken ya da bu tarz maddeler ile işlem yapılırken elektrostatik yük yayıcı koruyucu giysi açılmamalı ya 
da kullanıcının üzerinden çıkarılmamalıdır.  Elektrostatik yük yayıcı koruyucu giysi, sorumlu güvenlik mühendisinin önceden onayı alınmadan oksijen yönünden zengin ortamlarda kullanılmamalıdır. Elektrostatik yük yayıcı giysinin elektrostatik yük yayma 
performansı bağıl nem, aşınma ve yırtılma, olası kirlenme ve eskimeden etkilenebilir. Elektrostatik yük yayıcı koruyucu giysi, normal kullanım sırasında (eğilmeler ve hareket etmeler de dahil olmak üzere) uygun olmayan kısımları daimi kapsamalıdır. 
Topraklama konusunda daha fazla bilgi, DuPont’tan temin edilebilmektedir. Lütfen işiniz için en uygun Tychem® giysisini seçin.  Öneri için Tychem® tedarikçinizle veya DuPont ile iletişim kurun. Kullanıcı, KKE (Kişisel Korunma Ekipmanı) seçimini baz alacağı 
bir risk analizi yapmalıdır. Tam vücut koruyucu tulum ve yardımcı ekipmanın (eldivenler, botlar, solunum koruyucu ekipman vb.) doğru kombinasyonuna ve Tychem® tulumun koruyucu performansı, giyilme konforu ve ısı stresi bakımından belirli bir işte ne 
kadar süreyle giyilebileceğine yalnızca kullanıcı karar vermelidir. DuPont, Tychem® tulumlarının uygunsuz kullanımlarından dolayı herhangi bir sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir.
KULLANIMA HAZIRLIK:  Nadiren rastlanan hasarlı ürün durumlarında, tulumu giymeyin.
SAKLAMA:  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 tulumları UV ışığına maruz kalmayan karanlık yerlerde (karton kutu) 15 ile 25°C arasında saklanabilir. Tychem® 4000 S kumaşı, yeterli fi ziksel gücünü 5 yılı aşkın bir süre 
korumalıdır. Antistatik özellikler zamanla azabilir. Kullanıcı yük yayma performansının uygulama için yeterli olduğundan emin olmalıdır.
İMHA:  Tychem® tulumlar, kontrol altındaki bir arazide, çevreye zarar vermeksizin, yakılabilir veya bu araziye gömülebilir. Kontamine olmuş giysilerin bertaraf edilmesi, ulusal veya yerel kanunlarla düzenlenmektedir.
Bu kullanım talimatının içeriği, onaylanmış kuruluş SGS tarafından en son Mart 2015'te tasdik edilmiştir.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ  Ο∆ΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

ΕΣΩΤΕΡΙΚΕΣ ΕΝ∆ΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΕΠΙΣΗΜΑΝΣΗΣ  1     Εμπορικό σήμα. 2      Κατασκευαστής φορμών εργασίας. 3     Στοιχεία μοντέλου – Τα μοντέλα Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 4000 S with Socks CHZ6 είναι 
τα ονόματα μοντέλων προστατευτικής φόρμας εργασίας με κουκούλα, με αλληλεπικαλυπτόμενες ραφές και ελαστικοποίηση στις μανσέτες, τους αστραγάλους, το πρόσωπο και τη μέση. 4     Σήμανση CE – Οι φόρμες πληρούν τις 
απαιτήσεις για τα μέσα ατομικής προστασίας της κατηγορίας III σύμφωνα με την ευρωπαϊκή νομοθεσία. Τα πιστοποιητικά ελέγχου τύπου και διασφάλισης ποιότητας εκδόθηκαν από την SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, 
BS22 6WA, Ηνωμένο Βασίλειο, η οποία είναι αναγνωρισμένη από τον Κοινοποιημένο οργανισμό της ΕΕ με αριθμό αναγνώρισης 0120. 5     Υποδεικνύει συμμόρφωση με τα ευρωπαϊκά πρότυπα για τον Ρουχισμό Χημικής Προστασίας. 

6     Προστασία έναντι μολύνσεως από ραδιενεργά σωματίδια κατά το πρότυπο EN 1073-2:2002. 7      Η φόρμα εργασίας Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 έχει υποστεί αντιστατική επεξεργασία στο εσωτερικό της και παρέχει προστασία 
από το στατικό ηλεκτρισμό κατά το πρότυπο EN 1149-1:2006 συμπεριλαμβανομένου του προτύπου EN 1149-5:2008 αν έχει γειωθεί καταλλήλως.  Προειδοποίηση: ∆εν ισχύει για το μοντέλο Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6. 
Ανατρέξτε στους παρακάτω περιορισμούς χρήσης. 8     «Τύποι» προστασίας ολόκληρου του σώματος που παρέχονται με τα μοντέλα Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6, όπως καθορίζονται από 
τα τρέχοντα ευρωπαϊκά πρότυπα για τον Ρουχισμό Χημικής Προστασίας: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Τύπος 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Τύπος 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Τύπος 5) και EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Τύπος 6). 
Οι φόρμες εργασίας Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 πληρούν επίσης τις απαιτήσεις του προτύπου EN 14126:2003 Τύπος 3-B, Τύπος 4-B, Τύπος 5-B και Τύπος 6-B. 9     WΟι χρήστες θα πρέπει να 
διαβάσουν τις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης. 10    Το εικονίδιο προσδιορισμού μεγέθους παρουσιάζει τις διαστάσεις του σώματος (σε εκ.) και την αντιστοιχία με τους κωδικούς μεγέθους. Ελέγξτε τις διαστάσεις του σώματός σας και επιλέξτε 
το κατάλληλο μέγεθος.  11   Έτος κατασκευής.  12   Εύφλεκτο υλικό. Μην πλησιάζετε σε εστίες φωτιάς.  13   2  Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν.  14   ΕΠληροφορία σχετικά με άλλη(ες) πιστοποίηση(οιήσεις) ανεξάρτητη(ες) από 
τη σήμανση CE και τον ευρωπαϊκό κοινοποιημένο οργανισμό.

ΟΙ ΠΕΝΤΕ ΠΙΚΤΟΓΡΑΦΙΕΣ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ ΥΠΟ∆ΕΙΚΝΥΟΥΝ ΤΑ ΕΞΗΣ:

    
Μην πλένετε τη φόρμα. Το πλύσιμο επηρεάζει την παρεχόμενη προστασία 

(π.χ. η φόρμα θα χάσει τις αντιστατικές της ιδιότητες). Απαγορεύεται το σιδέρωμα. Απαγορεύεται η χρήση 
στεγνωτηρίου.

Απαγορεύεται το στεγνό 
καθάρισμα.

Απαγορεύεται η χρήση 
λευκαντικού

ΑΠΟ∆ΟΣΗ ΤΩΝ TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 ΚΑΙ TYCHEM® 4000 S WITH SOCKS MODEL CHZ6:
ΦΥΣΙΚΕΣ Ι∆ΙΟΤΗΤΕΣ ΥΦΑΣΜΑΤΟΣ ΜΕΘΟ∆ΟΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑ ΚΑΤΗΓΟΡΙΑ EN*
Αντίσταση στην τριβή EN 530 (μέθοδος 2) > 2000 κύκλοι 6/6**
Αντίσταση στις ρωγμές σε κάμψη EN ISO 7854 (μέθοδος B) > 1000 κύκλοι 1/6**
Αντοχή σε τραπεζοειδές σχίσιμο EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6

∆/Ι = ∆εν ισχύει * Κατά το πρότυπο EN 14325:2004   **∆οχείο πίεσης   ***βλέπω περιορισμοι χρησης   ****Ισχύει μόνο για το μοντέλο Tychem® 4000 S

IFU . 18

IFU . 24

4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 zagotavljajo zaščito pred drobnimi delci (tip 5), intenzivnimi ali tlačnimi tekočimi razpršili (tip 3), intenzivnimi tekočimi razpršili (tip 4) in omejenimi tekočimi curki ali razpršili (tip 6). Tychem® 
4000 S, ki se uporablja za Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6, je opravil vse preizkuse, določene s standardom EN 14126:2003. Glede na pogoje izpostavljenosti, opredeljene v EN 14126: 2003 in navedene v zgornji 
tabeli, je mogoče iz pridobljenih rezultatov sklepati, da material zagotavlja zaščito pred kužnimi snovmi.
OMEJITVE UPORABE:  Pri izpostavljenosti nekaterim zelo drobnim delcem, intenzivnemu pršenju in škropljenju tekočih nevarnih snovi je lahko potrebna zaščitna obleka z večjo mehansko močjo in zaščitnimi lastnostmi, kot jih nudijo zaščitne 
obleke Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6. Uporabnik mora pred uporabo zagotoviti, da reagent ustreza stopnji zaščite, ki jo zagotavlja zaščitna obleka. Poleg tega mora uporabnik preveriti podatke o tkaninah in 
prepuščanju kemikalij za snovi, ki jih uporablja. Za večjo zaščito in zagotovitev zaščite pri določenih uporaba je treba obrobe rokavov, gležnjev, kapuce in prekrivno obrobo zadrge prelepiti. Uporabnik mora preveriti, ali je oblepljenje z lepilnim trakom 
mogoče, če tako zahteva uporaba. Pri lepljenju traku je treba paziti, da se ne pojavijo gube v tkanini ali traku, ker lahko te delujejo kot prehodni kanali. Pri lepljenju kapuce je treba uporabljati majhne kose (+/- 10 cm) traku, ki se morajo prekrivati. Tychem® 
4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 se lahko uporabljata z zanko za palec ali brez nje. Zanke za palce zaščitne obleke se lahko uporabljajo samo s sistemom dvojne rokavice, kjer si uporabnik nadene zanko za palec prek po-
drokavice, drugo rokavico pa si mora nadeti med ali prek rokavov notranje in zunanje obleke glede na zahteve uporabe. Za zagotovitev tesne povezave med rokavico in rokavom je treba nalepiti trakove.  Opozorilo: Čeprav je tkanina v skladu z zahtevami 
za površinsko odpornost standarda EN 1149-5:2008, nogavice zaščitne obleke Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 izolirajo uporabnikova stopala od disipativne obutve, s čimer onemogočajo ozemljitev. Elektrostatična disipativna učinkovitost obleke in uporab-
nika mora biti vedno zagotovljena tako, da bo odpornost med uporabnikom in ozemljitvijo manj kot 108 Ohm. To ne velja za zaščitno obleko Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6, ker ne zagotavlja ustrezne ozemljitve uporabnika prek stopal, razen če 
so uvedeni dodatni ukrepi, kot so npr. ozemljitveni kabli. Odgovorni varnostni inženir mora določiti, če in kako se lahko zaščitna obleka Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 uporablja v potencialno vnetljivih ozračjih. Antistatični sloj tkanine Tychem® 
4000 S in modela CHZ5 je učinkovit samo pri relativni vlažnosti nad 25 %, uporabnik pa mora zagotoviti ustrezno ozemljitev oblačila in sebe. Odpornost med uporabnikom in ozemljitvijo mora biti manjša od 108 Ohm, ki jo uporabnik zagotovi npr. z ustrezno 
obutvijo/talno oblogo ali uporabo ozemljitvenega kabla. Elektrostatične disipativne zaščitne obleke ni dovoljeno odpeti ali je sneti v prisotnosti vnetljivih ali eksplozivnih ozračjih ali med ravnanjem z vnetljivimi ali eksplozivnimi snovmi. Elektrostatične 
disipativne zaščitne obleke ni dovoljeno uporabljati v ozračjih, obogatenih s kisikom, brez predhodnega dovoljenja odgovornega varnostnega inženirja. Na elektrostatično disipativno učinkovitost elektrostatične disipativne obleke lahko vplivajo relativna 
vlažnost, obraba in poškodbe ter kontaminacija in staranje. Elektrostatična disipativna zaščitna obleka mora med običajno uporabo ves čas prekrivati vse materiale, ki niso v skladu s temi zahtevami (tudi med sklanjanjem in gibanjem). Dodatne infor-
macije o ozemljitvi so na voljo pri podjetju DuPont. Zagotovite, da je izbrana zaščitna obleka Tychem® primerna za vaše delo. Za nasvet se obrnite na svojega dobavitelja Tychem® ali podjetje DuPont. Uporabnik mora opraviti analizo tveganja, na podlagi 
katere izbere svojo osebno zaščitno opremo. Uporabnik mora sam presoditi o pravilni kombinaciji zaščitne obleke za celotno telo in pomožne opreme (rokavice, škornji, dihalna zaščitna oprema itd.) ter koliko časa se lahko zaščitna obleka Tychem® nosi pri 
določenem delu glede na njeno učinkovitost zaščite, udobje pri nošenju in toplotno obremenitev. Podjetje DuPont ne prevzema nikakršne odgovornosti za nepravilno uporabo zaščitnih oblek Tychem®.
PRIPRAVA ZA UPORABO:  Napake na zaščitni obleki so malo verjetne, vendar v tem primeru zaščitne obleke ne uporabljajte.
SHRANJEVANJE:  Zaščitne obleke Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 je treba hraniti pri temperaturi med 15 in 25 °C v temnem prostoru (škatla iz lepenke); ne smejo biti izpostavljene UV-žarkom. Tkanina 
Tychem® 4000 S bi morala ohraniti ustrezno fi zično moč več kot 5 let. Antistatične lastnosti se lahko s časom zmanjšajo. Uporabnik mora zagotoviti, da je disipativna učinkovitost ustrezna za nameravano uporabo.
ODSTRANJEVANJE:  Zaščitne obleke Tychem® je mogoče sežgati ali zakopati na nadzorovanem odlagališču odpadkov, ne da bi onesnaževale okolje. Odstranjevanje kontaminiranih oblačil urejajo nacionalni ali lokalni zakoni.
Priglašeni organ SGS je nazadnje preveril vsebino teh navodil marca 2015.

ROMÂNĂ  INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE

MARCAJE ETICHETĂ INTERIOARĂ  1     Marcă comercială. 2     Producător combinezon. 3     Identifi care model – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 şi Tychem® 4000 S cu şosete model CHZ6 sunt numele de modele al un-
or combinezoane de protecţie cu glugă, cusături termosudate şi elastic în jurul manşetelor, gleznelor, feţei şi taliei. 4     Marcaj CE – Combinezoanele respectă cerinţele pentru echipamentele de protecţie personală de categorie 
III, în conformitate cu legislaţia europeană. Certifi catele pentru asigurarea calităţii şi testare a tipului au fost emise de SGS United Kingdom Ltd. Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Marea Britanie, identifi cat de Organismul notifi cat 
CE numărul 0120. 5     Indică conformitatea cu standardele europene pentru îmbrăcămintea de protecţie chimică. 6     Protecţia împotriva contaminării cu particule radioactive conform cu EN 1073-2:2002. 7     Combinezoanele 
Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 sunt tratate antistatic în interior şi oferă protecţie electrostatică în conformitate cu standardul EN 1149-1:2006 inclusiv standardul EN 1149-5:2008 în cazul unei împământări corespunzătoare. 

 Avertizare: Nu este valabil pentru Tychem® 4000 S cu şosete model CHZ6. Consultaţi limitările de utilizare de mai jos. 8     „Modele” cu protecţie totală a corpului realizate de Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 şi Tychem® 4000 S 
cu şosete model CHZ6 şi reglementate prin standardele europene pentru îmbrăcămintea de protecţie chimică: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tip 5) şi EN 
13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 6). Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 şi Tychem® 4000 S cu şosete model CHZ6 respectă, de asemenea, cerinţele standardului EN 14126:2003 Tip 3-B, Tip 4-B, Tip 5-B şi Tip 6-B. 9     Utilizatorii trebuie să citească 
aceste instrucţiuni de folosire. 10    Pictograma de dispunere după mărime indică măsurile corpului (cm) şi corespondenţa cu codul literă. Luaţi-vă măsurile corpului şi selectaţi mărimea corectă.  11   Anul fabricării.  12   Material in-
fl amabil. A se feri de foc.  13   2  A nu se reutiliza.  14   Alte informaţii referitoare la certifi care (certifi cări), fără legătură cu marcajul CE şi cu organismul notifi cat european.

CELE CINCI SIMBOLURI PRIVIND ÎNTREŢINEREA INDICĂ:

    
Nu spălaţi. Spălarea afectează calităţile de protecţie 

(de exemplu, protecţia contra electricităţii statice se pierde). Nu călcaţi cu fi erul de călcat. Nu uscaţi în maşina de 
uscat rufe. Nu curăţaţi chimic. Nu folosiţi înălbitori

EFICIENŢA PRODUSELOR TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 ŞI TYCHEM® 4000 S CU ŞOSETE MODEL CHZ6:
PROPRIETĂŢILE FIZICE ALE MATERIALULUI METODA DE TESTARE REZULTAT CLASA EN*
Rezistenţa la abraziune EN 530 metoda 2 > 2000 cicluri 6/6**
Rezistenţa la fi surare prin îndoire EN ISO 7854 metoda B > 1000 cicluri 1/6**
Rezistenţa la rupere trapezoidală EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Rezistenţa la întindere EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Rezistenţa la străpungere EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Rezistenţa de suprafaţă la RH 25%*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** interior ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Rezistenţa la aprindere EN 13274-4:2001 metoda 3 N/A Nu menţine arderea şi nu formează picături 

de material topit sau orifi cii
N/A = Nu este aplicabil   *Conform EN 14325:2004   **Vas de presiune   ***Vedea limitări de utilizare   ****Valabil numai pentru Tychem® 4000 S 

REZISTENŢA MATERIALULUI LA PĂTRUNDEREA LICHIDELOR (EN ISO 6530)
Substanţe chimice Indicele de pătrundere – Clasa EN* Indicele de respingere – Clasa EN*
Acid sulfuric (30%) 3/3 3/3
Hidroxid de sodiu (10%) 3/3 3/3
O-Xilen 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Conform EN 14325:2004
REZISTENŢA MATERIALULUI ŞI CUSĂTURILOR TERMOSUDATE LA PĂTRUNDEREA LICHIDELOR (EN ISO 6529 METODA A, TIMP DE STRĂPUNGERE LA 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Substanţe chimice Timp de străpungere (min) Clasa EN*
Acid sulfuric (98%) > 480 6/6
Hidroxid de sodiu (50%) > 480 6/6
Hidroxid de amoniu (32%) > 480 6/6
Acid acetic > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* Conform EN 14325:2004
REZISTENŢA MATERIALULUI LA PĂTRUNDEREA AGENŢILOR INFECŢIOŞI
Test Metoda de testare Clasa EN*
Rezistenţa la pătrunderea sângelui sau a fl uidelor biologice folosind sânge sintetic ISO 16603 6/6
Rezistenţă la pătrunderea agenţilor patogeni cu diseminare hematogenă cu 
ajutorul bacteriofagului Phi-X174

ISO 16604 Procedura D 6/6

Rezistenţa la pătrunderea lichidelor contaminate EN ISO 22610 6/6
Rezistenţă la pătrunderea aerosolilor contaminaţi biologic ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Rezistenţa la pătrunderea particulelor solide contaminate ISO 22612 3/3

* Conform EN 14126:2003
EFICIENŢA ÎN URMA TESTĂRII ÎNTREGULUI ECHIPAMENT
Metoda de testare Rezultat test Clasa EN
Tip 3: Test cu jet de lichid (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Admis* N/A
Tip 4: Test de pulverizare la nivel ridicat (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metoda B) Admis N/A
Tip 5: Test de pierdere în interior a particulelor de aerosoli (EN ISO 13982-2) Admis** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A
Factor de protecţie conform EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Tip 6: Test de pulverizare la nivel scăzut (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metoda A) Admis N/A
Rezistenţa cusăturilor (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Test efectuat în urma izolării manşetelor, glugii şi gleznelor. **Test efectuat în urma izolării manşetelor, glugii, gleznelor şi a protecţiei fermoarului. 
***82/90 reprezintă 91,1% Ljnm valori ≤ 30% şi 8/10 reprezintă 80% Ls valori ≤15%. ****Conform EN 14325:2004

Pentru mai multe informaţii cu privire la efi cienţa echipamentului, vă rugăm să contactaţi furnizorul dvs. Tychem® sau DuPont Techline: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
DOMENII TIPICE DE UTILIZARE:  Combinezoanele Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 şi Tychem® 4000 S cu şosete model CHZ6 sunt concepute pentru protecţia personalului care vine în contact cu substanţe periculoase, sau a produselor şi pro-
ceselor sensibile împotriva contaminării de către oameni. În funcţie de toxicitatea chimică şi condiţiile de expunere, acestea sunt utilizate în general pentru protecţia împotriva anumitor lichide organice şi anorganice şi a pulverizărilor de lichid sub presiune sau 
intense, unde presiunea de expunere este inferioară celei utilizate în metoda de testare tip 3. Pentru obţinerea protecţiei dorite este necesară o mască completă de faţă cu fi ltru, adecvată pentru condiţiile de expunere şi strâns legată de glugă, precum şi izolarea 
suplimentară în jurul glugii, manşetelor, gleznelor şi protecţiei fermoarului. Combinezoanele Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 şi Tychem® 4000 S cu şosete model CHZ6 oferă protecţie împotriva particulelor fi ne (Tip 5), pulverizărilor de lichid sub presiune sau intense 
(Tip 3), pulverizărilor de lichid intense (Tip 4), precum şi stropirilor sau pulverizărilor limitate de lichid (Tip 6). Tychem® 4000 S utilizat pentru Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 şi Tychem® 4000 S cu şosete model CHZ6 a trecut toate testele aferente standardului EN 
14126:2003. Testele au fost efectuate în condiţiile de expunere defi nite prin norma EN 14126:2003 şi menţionate în tabelul de mai sus; rezultatele obţinute conduc la concluzia că materialul asigură o barieră de protecţie împotriva agenţilor infecţioşi.
LIMITĂRI DE UTILIZARE:  Este posibil ca expunerea la anumite particule extrem fi ne, pulverizări intense cu lichid şi stropiri cu substanţe periculoase să necesite utilizarea unui echipament cu o rezistenţă mecanică şi proprietăţi de protecţie supe-
rioare celor oferite de Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 şi Tychem® 4000 S cu şosete model CHZ6. Utilizatorul trebuie să asigure un reactiv corespunzător pentru compatibilitatea îmbrăcămintei înaintea folosirii. În plus, utilizatorul va verifi ca materialul şi datele 
privind permeabilitatea la substanţe chimice  pentru substanţa (substanţele) folosită(e). Pentru o protecţie superioară şi pentru a atinge protecţia necesară anumitor aplicaţii, va fi  necesară izolarea manşetelor, gleznelor, glugii şi protecţiei fermoarului. 
Utilizatorul va verifi ca dacă izolarea strânsă este posibilă în cazul în care aplicaţia ar impune acest lucru. Se va avea grijă în momentul izolării astfel încât să nu se formeze încreţituri la nivelul materialului sau benzii, deoarece acestea ar putea acţiona ca şi ca-
nale. La izolarea glugii se vor folosi benzi scurte (+/- 10 cm) care se vor suprapune. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 şi Tychem® 4000 S cu şosete model CHZ6 poate fi  folosit cu sau fără prelungiri ale mânecilor pentru degetul mare. Aceste prelungiri vor fi  folosite 
numai împreună cu un sistem de mănuşi duble, situaţie în care prelungirea mânecii este amplasată peste prima pereche de mănuşi, iar cea de a doua pereche de mănuşi va fi  purtată între sau peste mânecile interioare sau exterioare ale echipamentului, în 
funcţie de cerinţele activităţii desfăşurate. Pentru asigurarea unei fi xări ferme între mânuşă şi mânecă, este necesară izolarea.  Avertizare: Deşi materialul îndeplineşte cerinţele de rezistenţă de suprafaţă ale EN 1149-5:2008, şosetele combinezonului 

ΦΥΣΙΚΕΣ Ι∆ΙΟΤΗΤΕΣ ΥΦΑΣΜΑΤΟΣ ΜΕΘΟ∆ΟΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑ ΚΑΤΗΓΟΡΙΑ EN*
∆ύναμη εφελκυσμού EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Αντοχή στη διάτρηση EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Επιφανειακή αντοχή σε σχετική υγρασία 25%*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** εσωτερικά ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm ∆/Ι
Αντίσταση στην ανάφλεξη EN 13274-4:2001 (μέθοδος 3) ∆/Ι Η καύση δεν συνεχίζεται, δεν παρατηρείται 

σχηματισμός σταγονιδίων, σχηματισμός οπών
∆/Ι = ∆εν ισχύει * Κατά το πρότυπο EN 14325:2004   **∆οχείο πίεσης   ***βλέπω περιορισμοι χρησης   ****Ισχύει μόνο για το μοντέλο Tychem® 4000 S

ΑΝΤΟΧΗ ΥΦΑΣΜΑΤΟΣ ΣΤΗ ∆ΙΕΙΣ∆ΥΣΗ ΥΓΡΩΝ (EN ISO 6530)
Χημική ουσία ∆είκτης διείσδυσης – Κατηγορία EN* ∆είκτης απωθητικότητας – Κατηγορία EN*
Θειικό οξύ (30%) 3/3 3/3
Υδροξείδιο του νατρίου (10%) 3/3 3/3
O-Xylene 3/3 3/3
Βουταν-1-όλη 3/3 3/3

* Κατά το πρότυπο EN 14325:2004
ΑΝΤΟΧΗ ΥΦΑΣΜΑΤΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΚΑΛΥΜΜΕΝΩΝ ΡΑΦΩΝ ΣΤΗ ∆ΙΕΙΣ∆ΥΣΗ ΥΓΡΩΝ (EN ISO 6529 ΜΕΘΟ∆ΟΣ A, ΧΡΟΝΟΣ ∆ΙΑΦΥΓΗΣ ΣΤΟ 1µg/(cm2.min))
Χημική ουσία Χρόνος διαφυγής (λεπτά) Κατηγορία EN*
Θειικό οξύ (98%) > 480 6/6
Υδροξείδιο του νατρίου (50%) > 480 6/6
Υδροξείδιο του αμμωνίου (32%) > 480 6/6
Ακετικό οξύ > 480 6/6
Μεθανόλη > 480 6/6

* Κατά το πρότυπο EN 14325:2004
ΑΝΤΟΧΗ ΥΦΑΣΜΑΤΟΣ ΣΤΗ ∆ΙΕΙΣ∆ΥΣΗ ΛΟΙΜΟΓΟΝΩΝ ΠΑΡΑΓΟΝΤΩΝ
Έλεγχος Μέθοδος ελέγχου Κατηγορία EN*
Αντοχή στη διείσδυση αίματος και σωματικών υγρών με χρήση συνθετικού αίματος ISO 16603 6/6
Αντοχή στη διείσδυση αιματογενώς μεταδιδόμενων παθογόνων με χρήση βακτηριοφάγου Phi-X174 ISO 16604 ∆ιαδικασία D 6/6
Αντίσταση στη διείσδυση μολυσμένων υγρών EN ISO 22610 6/6
Αντίσταση στη διείσδυση βιολογικά μολυσμένων αερολυμάτων ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Αντίσταση στη διείσδυση μολυσμένων στερεών σωματιδίων ISO 22612 3/3

* Κατά το πρότυπο EN 14126:2003
ΑΠΟ∆ΟΣΗ ∆ΟΚΙΜΗΣ ΟΛΟΣΩΜΗΣ ΦΟΡΜΑΣ
Μέθοδος ελέγχου Αποτέλεσμα ελέγχου Κατηγορία EN
Τύπος 3: ∆οκιμή πίδακα (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Εγκρίθηκε* ∆/Ι
Τύπος 4: ∆οκιμή ψεκασμού υψηλής έντασης (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Μέθοδος B) Εγκρίθηκε ∆/Ι
Τύπος 5: ∆οκιμή διαρροής προς το εσωτερικό αερολυμάτων λεπτών σωματιδίων (EN ISO 13982-2) Εγκρίθηκε** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** ∆/Ι
Συντελεστής προστασίας κατά το πρότυπο EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Τύπος 6: ∆οκιμή ψεκασμού χαμηλής έντασης (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, μέθοδος Α) Εγκρίθηκε ∆/Ι
Αντοχή ραφής (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Η δοκιμή πραγματοποιήθηκε με επίδεση κολλητικής ταινίας σε μανσέτες, κουκούλα και αστραγάλους **Η δοκιμή πραγματοποιήθηκε με επίδεση κολλητικής ταινίας σε μανσέτες, κουκούλα, αστραγάλους και κάλυμμα φερμουάρ 
*** 82/90 σημαίνει ότι το 91,1% των τιμών Ljnm ≤ 30% και 8/10 σημαίνει ότι το 80% των τιμών Ls ≤15%. **** Κατά το πρότυπο EN 14325:2004

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τις ιδιότητες φραγμού που παρέχει, επικοινωνήστε με τον προμηθευτή του Tychem® ή την υπηρεσία DuPont Techline: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
ΣΥΝΗΘΕΙΣ ΤΟΜΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:  Οι φόρμες εργασίας Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να παρέχουν στους εργαζόμενους προστασία από επικίνδυνες ουσίες ή σε ευαίσθητα προϊόντα 
και διαδικασίες από τη μόλυνσή τους από ανθρώπινες δραστηριότητες. Ανάλογα με την τοξικότητα της χημικής ουσίας και τις συνθήκες έκθεσης, κατά κανόνα χρησιμοποιούνται για την προστασία από ορισμένα οργανικά και ανόργανα υγρά και εντατικούς ή 
πεπιεσμένους ψεκασμούς υγρών, όπου η πίεση έκθεσης δεν είναι υψηλότερη από εκείνη που χρησιμοποιήθηκε στη μέθοδο ελέγχου Τύπου 3. Για την επίτευξη της αξιούμενης προστασίας, απαιτείται προσωπίδα πλήρους κάλυψης με φίλτρο, η οποία θα είναι 
κατάλληλη για τις συνθήκες έκθεσης και θα συνδέεται σφιχτά στην κουκούλα, καθώς και πρόσθετη επίδεση γύρω από την κουκούλα, τις μανσέτες, τους αστραγάλους και το κάλυμμα φερμουάρ. Οι φόρμες εργασίας Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 
4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 παρέχουν προστασία έναντι μικρών σωματιδίων (Τύπος 5), εντατικών ή πεπιεσμένων ψεκασμών υγρών (Τύπος 3), εντατικών ψεκασμών υγρών (Τύπος 4) και περιορισμένης διαβροχής ή ψεκασμού υγρών (Τύπος 6). Το υλικό 
Tychem® 4000 S που χρησιμοποιείται για τα μοντέλα Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 έχει περάσει από όλους τους ελέγχους που απαιτεί το πρότυπο EN 14126:2003. Υπό τις συνθήκες έκθεσης που προσδιορίζονται 
στο πρότυπο EN 14126:2003 και αναφέρονται στον παραπάνω πίνακα, τα αποτελέσματα που επιτεύχθηκαν οδηγούν στο συμπέρασμα ότι το υλικό προσφέρει φραγή σε λοιμογόνους παράγοντες. 
ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:  Η έκθεση σε ορισμένα πολύ μικρά σωματίδια, εντατικούς ψεκασμούς υγρών και διαβροχή από επικίνδυνες ουσίες ενδέχεται να απαιτεί τη χρήση φορμών εργασίας μεγαλύτερης μηχανικής αντοχής και με καλύτερες 
μονωτικές ιδιότητες από αυτές που παρέχουν τα μοντέλα Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6. Ο χρήστης θα πρέπει να εξασφαλίζει κατάλληλη συμβατότητα αντιδραστηρίου και ενδύματος πριν από τη χρήση. Επιπλέον, 
ο χρήστης πρέπει να επιβεβαιώσει τα δεδομένα διείσδυσης του υφάσματος και της χημικής ουσίας για τη (τις) χρησιμοποιούμενη(ες) ουσία(ες). Για ενισχυμένη προστασία και την επίτευξη της αξιούμενης προστασίας σε ορισμένες εφαρμογές, απαιτείται 
επίδεση κολλητικής ταινίας σε μανσέτες, αστραγάλους, κουκούλα και κάλυμμα φερμουάρ. Ο χρήστης πρέπει να βεβαιωθεί ότι είναι δυνατή η σταθερή κάλυψη με κολλητική ταινία σε περίπτωση που απαιτείται από την εφαρμογή. Κατά την εφαρμογή της 
ταινίας, θα πρέπει να επιδεικνύεται προσοχή ώστε να μην δημιουργούνται ζάρες στο ύφασμα ή την ταινία, καθώς θα μπορούσαν να ενεργήσουν ως δίαυλοι. Κατά τη σταθεροποίηση της κουκούλας, θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται αλληλοεπικαλυπτόμενα 
μικρά κομμάτια (+/- 10 εκ.) ταινίας. Οι φόρμες εργασίας Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν με ή χωρίς ιμάντες για τους αντίχειρες. Οι ιμάντες για τους αντίχειρες της φόρμας θα πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο με σύστημα διπλού γαντιού, όπου ο χρήστης τοποθετεί τον ιμάντα αντίχειρα πάνω από το κάτω γάντι, ενώ φορά το δεύτερο γάντι μεταξύ ή πάνω από τα μανίκια του εσωτερικού και εξωτερικού ενδύματος, ανάλογα με τις απαιτήσεις της 
εκάστοτε εφαρμογής. Για τη διασφάλιση ασφαλούς σύνδεσης μεταξύ γαντιού και μανικιού, απαιτείται επίδεση κολλητικής ταινία.  Προειδοποίηση: Το ύφασμα πληροί τις απαιτήσεις περί επιφανειακής αντίστασης του προτύπου EN 1149-5:2008, ωστόσο, οι 
κάλτσες του μοντέλου Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 απομονώνουν τα πόδια του χρήστη από τα υποδήματα διάχυσης, μη επιτρέποντας έτσι τη δημιουργία γείωσης. Η αποτελεσματικότητα διάχυσης ηλεκτροστατικού ηλεκτρισμού τόσο της φόρμας όσο και του 
χρήστη πρέπει να επιτυγχάνεται διαρκώς με τέτοιον τρόπο ώστε η αντίσταση μεταξύ χρήστη και εδάφους να είναι μικρότερη από 108 Ohm. Αυτό δεν ισχύει στην περίπτωση του μοντέλου Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6, συνεπώς, η φόρμα εργασίας 
δεν επιτρέπει τη σωστή γείωση του χρήστη μέσω των ποδιών, εκτός εάν ληφθούν συμπληρωματικά μέτρα, όπως καλώδια γείωσης. Αποτελεί αποκλειστική ευθύνη του υπεύθυνου ασφαλείας να καθορίσει εάν και πώς μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί η φόρμα 
εργασίας Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 σε δυνητικώς εύφλεκτα περιβάλλοντα. Οι αντιστατικές ιδιότητες των Tychem® 4000 S fabric και model CHZ5 έχουν ισχύ μόνο σε συνθήκες σχετικής υγρασίας της τάξεως του 25% και άνω και ο χρήστης θα 
πρέπει να εξασφαλίζει τη σωστή γείωση τόσο του ενδύματος όσο και του ατόμου που το φοράει. Η αντίσταση μεταξύ χρήστη και εδάφους πρέπει να είναι μικρότερη από 108 Ohm, π.χ. με χρήση των κατάλληλων υποδημάτων/του κατάλληλου δαπέδου ή με 
χρήση ενός καλωδίου γείωσης. Ο προστατευτικός ρουχισμός διάχυσης στατικού ηλεκτρισμού δεν πρέπει να ανοίγεται ή να αφαιρείται σε εύφλεκτο ή εκρηκτικό περιβάλλον ή κατά το χειρισμό εύφλεκτων ή εκρηκτικών ουσιών. Ο προστατευτικός ρουχισμός 
διάχυσης στατικού ηλεκτρισμού δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε περιβάλλον πλούσιο σε οξυγόνο χωρίς προηγούμενη έγκριση από τον υπεύθυνο μηχανικό ασφαλείας. Η αποτελεσματικότητα διάχυσης του ρουχισμού διάχυσης στατικού ηλεκτρισμού 
μπορεί να επηρεαστεί από τη σχετική υγρασία, τη φυσιολογική φθορά, την πιθανή μόλυνση και τη γήρανση. Ο προστατευτικός ρουχισμός διάχυσης στατικού ηλεκτρισμού καλύπτει μόνιμα όλα τα υλικά που δεν είναι σε συμμόρφωση κατά τη συνήθη χρήση 
(συμπεριλαμβάνονται το σκύψιμο και οι κινήσεις). Περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη γείωση είναι διαθέσιμες από τη DuPont. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε επιλέξει το ένδυμα Tychem® που είναι κατάλληλο για την εργασία σας. Για συμβουλές, επικοινωνήστε με 
τον προμηθευτή προϊόντων Tychem® ή με την DuPont. Ο χρήστης θα πρέπει να εκτελέσει μια αξιολόγηση του κινδύνου, βάσει της οποίας θα επιλέξει τα ΜΑΠ (Μέσα Ατομικής Προστασίας) του. Ο χρήστης είναι ο μόνος υπεύθυνος να κρίνει το σωστό συνδυασμό 
ολόσωμης προστατευτικής φόρμας και βοηθητικού εξοπλισμού (γάντια, μπότες, εξοπλισμός αναπνευστικής προστασίας, κ.λπ.), καθώς και το διάστημα για το οποίο μια φόρμα εργασίας Tychem® μπορεί να φορεθεί για μια συγκεκριμένη εργασία ως προς την 
προστατευτική απόδοσή της, την άνεση που παρέχει και την καταπόνηση που προκαλεί στο χρήστη λόγω θερμότητας. Η DuPont δεν αποδέχεται καμία απολύτως ευθύνη για ακατάλληλη χρήση των φορμών εργασίας Tychem®.
ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ:  Στην απίθανη περίπτωση κατά την οποία η φόρμα παρουσιάζει κάποιο ελάττωμα, μην την φορέσετε.
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ:  Οι φόρμες Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 μπορούν να αποθηκευτούν σε θερμοκρασία μεταξύ 15 και 25 °C σε σκοτεινό μέρος (χαρτοκιβώτιο) χωρίς έκθεση σε υπεριώδη (UV) ακτινοβολία. 
Το ύφασμα Tychem® 4000 S διατηρεί επαρκή φυσική αντοχή για χρονικό διάστημα που υπερβαίνει τα 5 έτη. Οι αντιστατικές ιδιότητες ενδέχεται να περιοριστούν με το χρόνο. Ο χρήστης πρέπει να βεβαιωθεί ότι η αποτελεσματικότητα διάχυσης επαρκεί για 
την εφαρμογή.
ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ:  Οι φόρμες εργασίας Tychem® μπορούν να αποτεφρωθούν ή να ταφούν σε ελεγχόμενο χώρο ταφής απορριμμάτων χωρίς να προκληθεί βλάβη στο περιβάλλον. Η απόρριψη μολυσμένων ενδυμάτων ρυθμίζεται από την εθνική ή την 
τοπική νομοθεσία.
Το περιεχόμενο του παρόντος φύλλου οδηγιών επικυρώθηκε για τελευταία φορά από τον κοινοποιημένο οργανισμό SGS τον Μάρτιο του 2015.

Additional information for other certifi cation(s) independent of  CE marking.
Eurasian Conformity (EAC) - Complies with Technical Regulations of the Customs Union TR TS 019/2011.
Евразийское соответствие (EAC) - Соответствует Техническому регламенту Таможенного союза ТР ТС 019/2011.

Copyright© 2015 DuPont. All rights reserved. The DuPont Oval Logo, DuPont™, The miracles of science™ and all products denoted with ® or ™ are registered 
trademarks or trademarks of E. I. du Pont de Nemours and Company or its affi  liates.
Internet: www.ipp.dupont.com Tychem® 4000 S March 2015/24/V2 
DuPont Personal Protection
L-2984 Luxembourg
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ODPORNOŚĆ MATERIAŁU NA PRZENIKANIE CZYNNIKÓW BIOLOGICZNYCH
Odporność na przenikanie aerozoli skażonych biologicznie ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Odporność na przenikanie skażonych cząstek stałych ISO 22612 3/3

* Zgodnie z normą EN 14126:2003
WYNIKI BADAŃ CAŁEGO KOMBINEZONU
Metoda badania Wynik Klasa EN
Typ 3: Test strumienia cieczy (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Spełnia* N/D
Typ 4: Odporność kombinezonu na przesiąkanie przy wysokim natężeniu rozpylonej cieczy 
(EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metoda B)

Spełnia N/D

Typ 5: Odporność na przeciek drobnych cząstek aerozoli do wnętrza kombinezonu (EN ISO 13982-2) Spełnia** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/D
Współczynnik ochrony zgodnie z normą EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Typ 6: Odporność kombinezonu na przesiąkanie przy niskim natężeniu rozpylonej cieczy 
(EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metoda A)

Spełnia N/D

Wytrzymałość szwów (EN ISO 13935-2) >125 N 4/6****
*Test wykonany po zaklejeniu taśmą mankietów rękawów i nogawek oraz powierzchni wokół otworu  kaptura. **Test wykonany po zaklejeniu taśmą mankietów rękawów i nogawek, powierzchni wokół otworu  kaptura oraz patki zakrywającej 

zamek błyskawiczny. ***82/90 oznacza 91,1% Ljnm wartości ≤ 30% a 8/10 oznacza 80% Ls wartości ≤15%. ****Zgodnie z normą EN 14325:2004
Dodatkowe informacje dotyczące właściwości ochronnych są dostępne u dostawcy kombinezonów Tychem® lub w dziale pomocy technicznej DuPont Techline: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport

TYPOWE OBSZARY ZASTOSOWANIA:  Kombinezony Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 i Tychem® 4000 S ze skarpetami CHZ6 są przeznaczone do ochrony pracowników przed działaniem substancji niebezpiecznych lub do zabezpieczenia 
wrażliwych produktów i procesów przed zanieczyszczeniem przez człowieka. W zależności od toksyczności substancji chemicznej i warunków narażenia na jej działanie, kombinezony są zazwyczaj używane do ochrony przed niektórymi ciekłymi organ-
icznymi substancjami chemicznymi, ciekłymi nieorganicznymi substancjami chemicznymi oraz ciekłym aerozolem pod ciśnieniem nie przekraczającym ciśnienia opisanego w metodzie badania Typ 3. Maska pełnotwarzowa z fi ltrem odpowiednim do 
warunków pracy i szczelnie przylegająca do kaptura, a jednocześnie dodatkowe zaklejenie taśmą powierzchni wokół otworu kaptura, mankietów rękawów i nogawek oraz patki zakrywającej zamek błyskawiczny stanowią elementy wymagane do 
osiągnięcia szczelności na działanie strumienia cieczy (Typ 3). Kombinezony Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 i Tychem® 4000 S ze skarpetami model CHZ6 zapewniają ochronę przed drobnymi cząstkami stałymi (Typ 5), ciekłym aerozolem pod ciśnieniem 
(Typ 3), intensywnym ciekłym aerozolem (Typ 4) oraz przed ograniczonym opryskaniem cieczą lub aerozolami (Typ 6). Materiał Tychem® 4000 S użyty do produkcji kombinezonów Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 i Tychem® 4000 S ze skarpetami model 
CHZ6 przeszedł pomyślnie wszystkie testy w ramach normy EN 14126:2003. W warunkach narażenia zdefi niowanych w normie EN 14126:2003 i wymienionych w tabeli powyżej, uzyskane wyniki wskazują, że materiał tworzy barierę dla czynników 
biologicznych.
OGRANICZENIA ZASTOSOWANIA:  W przypadku narażenia na działanie niektórych bardzo drobnych cząstek stałych, intensywne opryskanie cieczą oraz natrysk substancji niebezpiecznych, konieczne może być użycie kombinezonów o 
większej  wytrzymałości mechanicznej i wyższych parametrach ochronnych, niż zapewniają kombinezony Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 oraz Tychem® 4000 S ze skarpetami model CHZ6.
Do użytkownika należy wybór właściwego kombinezonu ochronnego, stosownie do substancji chemicznej, z którą będzie miał do czynienia. Ponadto, użytkownik powinien sprawdzić dane dotyczące materiału i przenikania substancji chemicznych dla 
stosowanej(-nych) substancji. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 oraz Tychem® 4000 S ze skarpetami model CHZ6 można używać z pętelkami założonymi  na kciuki, lub bez pętelek. Pętelki na kciuk powinny być stosowane wyłącznie w przypadku używania 
dwóch par rękawic jednocześnie. Wówczas użytkownik zakłada pętelkę na kciuk na rekawicę wewnetrzną, a druga rękawica powinna być założona na zewnątrz rękawa. W celu zapewnienia maksymalnej ochrony konieczne jest zaklejenie taśmą miejsca 
styku rękawicy zewnętrznej z rękawem kombinezonu.   Ostrzeżenie: Mimo, że materiał spełnia wymagania normy EN 1149-5:2008 w zakresie rezystywności powierzchniowej, skarpety w kombinezonie Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 izolują stopy 
użytkownika, tym samym powstrzymując uziemienie. Skuteczność odprowadzania ładunków elektrostatycznych zarówno kombinezonu, jak i użytkownika kombinezonu musi być stale zapewniana w taki sposób, aby rezystancja między użytkownikiem 
a ziemią była mniejsza niż 108 oma. Nie dzieje się tak w przypadku kombinezonu Tychem® 4000 S ze skarpetami model CHZ6, stąd kombinezon nie umożliwia odpowiedniego uziemienia użytkownika poprzez stopy, o ile nie zostaną zastosowane środki 
dodatkowe takie jak przewód uziemiający. Pracownik służby BHP ponosi wyłączną odpowiedzialność za decyzję w sprawie zasadności i sposobu użycia kombinezonu Tychem® 4000 S ze skarpetami model CHZ6 w atmosferze potencjalnie łatwopalnej. 
Wykończenie antystatyczne materiału Tychem® 4000 S i kombinezonu Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 spełnia swoją funkcję wyłącznie przy wilgotności względnej co najmniej 25% a dodatkowo nabywca powinien zapewnić odpowiednie uziemienie 
odzieży i użytkownika. Rezystancja między użytkownikiem a ziemią powinna być mniejsza niż 108 oma, co można uzyskać np. poprzez użycie odpowiedniego obuwia/podłoża lub przewodu uziemiającego. Odzieży ochronnej odprowadzającej ładunki 
elektrostatyczne nie wolno rozpinać ani zdejmować podczas przebywania w atmosferze łatwopalnej bądź wybuchowej ani podczas pracy z substancjami łatwopalnymi lub wybuchowymi. Odzieży ochronnej odprowadzającej ładunki elektrostatyczne nie 
wolno używać w atmosferze wzbogaconej w tlen, bez uprzedniej zgody osoby odpowiedzialnej za BHP. Skuteczność odprowadzania ładunków elektrostatycznych może zmienić się na skutek wilgotności względnej, zużycia odzieży ochronnej, jej ewentu-
alnego zanieczyszczenia oraz starzenia się. Odzież ochronna odprowadzająca ładunki elektrostatyczne powinna w trakcie użytkowania (w tym podczas schylania się oraz poruszania się) stale i dokładnie zakrywać wszystkie części ubioru znajdującego się 
pod odzieżą. Dodatkowych informacji fi rma DuPont udziela na życzenie. Użytkownik powinien upewnić się, że wybrany kombinezon Tychem® jest odpowiedni do środowiska pracy. Porady może udzielić dostawca kombinezonu Tychem® lub bezpośrednio 
fi rma DuPont. Użytkownik powinien przeprowadzić ocenę ryzyka, na podstawie której dokona wyboru środków ochrony indywidualnej. Wyłącznie użytkownik decyduje o prawidłowym połączeniu kombinezonu ochronnego chroniącego całe ciało z 
wyposażeniem dodatkowym (rękawice, obuwie, sprzęt ochrony dróg oddechowych itp.) oraz czasie użytkowania kombinezonu Tychem® na danym stanowisku pracy, uwzględniając właściwości ochronne kombinezonu, wygodę użytkowania lub komfort 
cieplny (przegrzanie organizmu). Firma DuPont nie ponosi jakiejkolwiek odpowiedzialności za nieprawidłowe wykorzystanie bądź niewłaściwe użytkowanie kombinezonów Tychem®.
KONTROLA PRZED UŻYCIEM: W przypadku gdy kombinezon wyjęty z opakowania jest wadliwy (co jest bardzo mało prawdopodobne), nie wolno go używać.
PRZECHOWYWANIE:  Kombinezony Tychem® model 4000 S CHZ5 i Tychem® 4000 S ze skarpetami model CHZ6 mogą być przechowywane w temperaturze od 15°C do 25°C, w ciemnym miejscu (w opakowaniu kartonowym) oraz chronić przed 
działaniem promieni UV. Materiał Tychem® 4000 S powinien zachować odpowiednią wytrzymałość mechaniczną przez okres 5 lat. Właściwości antystatyczne mogą pogorszyć się wraz z upływem czasu, dlatego użytkownik musi upewnić się, że skuteczność 
odprowadzania ładunków elektrostatycznych jest wystarczająca do zastosowania.
USUWANIE:  Kombinezony Tychem® można bez szkody dla środowiska spalić lub zakopać na kontrolowanym wysypisku śmieci. Skażone kombinezony należy usuwać zgodnie z krajowymi lub lokalnymi przepisami.
Treść niniejszej instrukcji została zweryfi kowana przez notyfi kowaną jednostkę certyfi kującą SGS w marcu 2015 r.

MAGYAR  HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

JELÖLÉSEK A BELSŐ CÍMKÉN  1     Védjegy. 2      A kezeslábas gyártója. 3     Termékazonosító – A Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 és a zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 modell leragasztott varratokkal, gumírozott mandzset-
ta-, boka-, arc- és derékrésszel ellátott kámzsás védő kezeslábasok elnevezése. 4     CE jelölés – A kezeslábasok megfelelnek a III-as kategóriájú egyéni védőeszközökre vonatkozó európai szabályozás követelményeinek. A termék 
típusvizsgálati és minőségbiztosítási tanúsítványait az SGS United Kingdom Ltd. (Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Egyesült Királyság, Tanúsítási testületi száma 0120) állította ki. 5     A vegyvédelmi ruházatokra vonatkozó európai 
szabványoknak való megfelelést jelöli. 6     Radioaktív részecskék általi szennyeződéssel szembeni, az EN 1073-2:2002 szabvány szerinti védelem. 7     A Tychem® 4000S CHZ5 modell belül antisztatikus bevonattal rendelkezik és az 
EN 1149-1:2006 szabvány szerinti elektrosztatikus védelmet biztosít; megfelelő földelés mellett pedig az EN 1149-5:2008 szabvány szerinti védelmi szintet is kielégíti.   Figyelem: Nem érvényes a zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 
S CHZ6 modellre. Lásd lentebb a Felhasználási korlátokat. 8    A Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 és a zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 modell a Vegyvédelmi ruházatokra vonatkozó európai szabványok meghatározása szerint az alábbi 
egész testes védelmi „típusoknak” felel meg: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (3. típus), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (4. típus), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (5. típus) és EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (6. típus). A Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 és a 
zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 modell ezen kívül az EN 14126:2003 szabvány 3-B, 4-B, 5-B és 6-B típusaira vonatkozó követelményeket is kielégíti. 9     Az öltözetet viselő személy feltétlenül olvassa el a jelen használati út-
mutatót. 10    A ruhaméretek piktogramján a testméretek (cm-ben) és a betűjeles kód szerinti azonosító vannak feltüntetve. Ellenőrizze testméreteit és válassza a megfelelő ruhaméretet.  11   Gyártás dátuma.  12   Gyúlékony anyag. 
Tartsa tűztől távol.  13   2  Tilos újrahasználni.  14   A CE-jelöléstől és a bejelentett európai testülettől független, egyéb tanúsítvány(ok)ban foglalt információ.

AZ ÖT SZIMBÓLUM AZ ALÁBBIAKAT JELÖLI:

    
Ne mossa. A mosás hatással van a ruha védőképességére 

(pl. az antisztatikus réteg lemosódik). Ne vasalja. Ne szárítsa géppel. Ne tisztítsa vegyileg. Ne fehérítse.

A TYCHEM® 4000 S, A TYCHEM® 4000 S CHZ5 MODELL ÉS A ZOKNIVAL ELLÁTOTT TYCHEM® 4000 S CHZ6 MODELL TELJESÍTMÉNYE:
TEXTÍLIA FIZIKAI TULAJDONSÁGAI VIZSGÁLATI MÓDSZER EREDMÉNY EN OSZTÁLY*
Kopásállóság EN 530 (2-es módszer) > 2000 ciklus 6/6**
Hajtogatási berepedezés-állóság EN ISO 7854 (B módszer) > 1000 ciklus 1/6**
Tépőerő-vizsgálat (trapéz alakú próbatest) EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Szakítószilárdság EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Lyukadásállóság EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Felületi ellenállás RH 25%-nál*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** belül ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Gyulladással szembeni ellenállóság EN 13274-4:2001 (3-as módszer) N/A Nincs utólagos lánghatás, nincs cseppképződés, 

nincs lyukképződés.
N/A = Nincs adat   *EN 14325:2004 szerint   **Nyomástartó edény   ***Lásd felhasználási korlátok   ****Csak a Tychem® 4000 S kezeslábasra vonatkozik 

A TEXTÍLIA FOLYADÉKOK BEHATOLÁSÁVAL SZEMBENI ELLENÁLLÓSÁGA (EN ISO 6530)
Vegyi anyag Áthatolási mutató – EN osztály* Víztaszítási mutató – EN osztály*
Kénsav (30%) 3/3 3/3
Nátrium-hidroxid (10%) 3/3 3/3
O-xilén 3/3 3/3
Bután-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Az EN 14325:2004 szerint
A TEXTÍLIA ÉS A LERAGASZTOTT VARRATOK FOLYADÉKOK BEHATOLÁSÁVAL SZEMBENI ELLENÁLLÓSÁGA (EN ISO 6529 SZABVÁNY, A MÓDSZER, BEHATOLÁSIG ELTELT IDŐ 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Vegyi anyag Behatolási idő (perc) (min) EN osztály*
Kénsav (98%) > 480 6/6
Nátrium-hidroxid (50%) > 480 6/6
Ammónium-hidroxid (32%) > 480 6/6
Ecetsav > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* Az EN 14325:2004 szerint
A TEXTÍLIA FERTŐZŐ ANYAGOK BEHATOLÁSÁVAL SZEMBENI ELLENÁLLÓSÁGA
Vizsgálat Vizsgálati módszer EN osztály*
Vér és testnedvek behatolásával szembeni ellenállóság (szintetikus vérrel) ISO 16603 6/6
Vér útján terjedő patogénekkel szembeni ellenállóság (Phi-X174 bakteriofág alkalmazásával) ISO 16604 D módszer 6/6
Szennyezett folyadékok behatolásával szembeni ellenállóság EN ISO 22610 6/6

* Az EN 14126:2003 szerint

Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 izolează picioarele utilizatorului de încălţămintea cu proprietăţi de disipare, împiedicând astfel pământarea. Performanţa de disipare electrostatică atât a combinezonului cât şi a celui care îl poartă trebuie atinsă în permanenţă 
într-o manieră în care rezistenţa între utilizator şi pământ să fi e mai mică de 108 Ohm. Această situaţie nu este valabilă pentru Tychem® 4000 S cu şosete model CHZ6 deoarece combinezonul nu permite pământarea corespunzătoare a utilizatorului prin picio-
are decât în cazul în care sunt luate măsuri suplimentare precum utilizarea de cabluri de pământare. Persoana responsabilă pentru siguranţă va unica răspunzătoare pentru stabilirea dacă şi a modului în care Tychem® 4000 S cu şosete model CHZ6 poate fi  uti-
lizat în atmosfere potenţial infl amabile. Tratamentul antistatic al materialului Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 prezintă efi cienţă numai în condiţii de umiditate relativă de 25% sau mai mult, iar utilizatorul va asigura pământarea corespunzătoare atât a echipa-
mentului cât şi a celui ce îl poartă. Rezistenţa dintre utilizator şi pământ trebuie să fi e mai mică de 108 Ohm, de exemplu prin utilizarea unor articole de încălţăminte/elemente de pardoseală adecvate, sau folosirea unui cablu de pământare. Îmbrăcămintea 
de protecţie cu disipare electrostatică nu va fi  deschisă sau îndepărtată în prezenţa unei atmosfere infl amabile sau explozive sau în timpul manipulării unor substanţe infl amabile sau explozive. Îmbrăcămintea de protecţie cu disipare electrostatică nu va fi  
folosită în atmosfere bogate în oxigen fără aprobarea prealabilă a inginerului responsabil cu siguranţa. Performanţa de disipare electrostatică a îmbrăcămintei poate fi  afectată de umiditatea relativă, uzură, posibilele contaminări şi învechire. Îmbrăcămintea 
de protecţie cu capacitate de disipare electrostatică va acoperi în permanenţă toate materialele neconforme în timpul utilizării normale (inclusiv în cazul îndoirilor şi mişcărilor). Informaţii suplimentare cu privire la pământare pot fi  oferite de către DuPont. Vă 
rugăm să vă asiguraţi că aţi ales echipamentul Tychem® potrivit pentru activitatea desfăşurată. Pentru recomandări, vă rugăm să contactaţi furnizorul dvs. Tychem® sau compania DuPont. Utilizatorul va realiza o analiză de risc în baza căreia îşi va alege EPP. 
Acesta va fi  singurul care va decide combinaţia corectă pentru combinezonul de protecţie a întregului corp şi echipamentele auxiliare (mănuşi, ghete, echipament de protecţie respiratorie, etc.), precum şi perioada pentru care combinezonul Tychem® poate fi  
purtat pentru o anumită activitate în ceea ce priveşte efi cienţa sa, confortul la purtare sau solicitarea termică. DuPont nu îşi asumă niciun fel de responsabilitate în cazul utilizării necorespunzătoare a combinezoanelor Tychem®.
PREGĂTIREA PENTRU UTILIZARE:  În cazul puţin probabil al prezenţei unor defecte, nu folosiţi combinezonul.
DEPOZITARE:  Combinezoanele Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 şi Tychem® 4000 S cu şosete model CHZ6 pot fi  depozitate la o temperatură cuprinsă între 15 şi 25 °C, în spaţii ferite de lumină (cutie de carton) şi fără expunere la raze ultraviolete. Materialul Tychem® 
4000 S îşi va menţine proprietăţile de rezistenţă fi zică pentru o perioadă de 5 ani. Este posibil ca proprietăţile antistatice să se reducă de-a lungul timpului. Utilizatorul trebuie să se asigure că performanţa de disipare este sufi cientă pentru activitatea desfăşurată.
EVACUARE LA DEŞEURI:  Combinezoanele Tychem® pot fi  incinerate sau îngropate într-un depozit de deşeuri controlat, fără a dăuna mediului înconjurător. Evacuarea la deşeuri a îmbrăcămintei contaminate este reglementată de legislaţia 
locală şi naţionalăs.
Conţinutul acestei fi şe de instrucţiuni a fost verifi cat ultima dată de organismul notifi cat SGS în martie 2015.

РУССКИЙ  ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ

ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЯ НА ВНУТРЕННЕЙ ЭТИКЕТКЕ  1     Товарный знак. 2     Изготовитель комбинезона. 3     Модель — Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ5 и Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ6 (с носками) — защитные комбинезоны с 
капюшоном и эластичными манжетами на штанинах и рукавах, а также резинкой по краю капюшона и на талии. 4     Маркировка CE — комбинезоны соответствуют требованиям европейского законодательства 
в отношении средств индивидуальной защиты категории III. Свидетельство об испытании типа и свидетельство обеспечения качества выданы компанией SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, 
UK (Великобритания), уполномоченным органом Европейской комиссии номер 0120. 5     Указывает на соответствие требованиям, предъявляемым европейскими стандартами к средствам химической защиты. 
6    Защита от радиоактивных частиц в соответствии с EN 1073-2:2002. 7    Защитные комбинезоны Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ5 имеют антистатическое покрытие внутри и, при условии надлежащего заземления, 

обеспечивают антистатическую защиту в соответствии с требованиями EN 1149-1:2006 и EN 1149-5:2008.  Осторожно! Это не относится к модели Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ6 (с носками). См. ограничения по применению. 
8    Защитные комбинезоны Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ5 и Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ6 (с носками) обеспечивают полную защиту туловища в соответствии с требованиями европейских стандартов в отношении костюмов 

химической защиты: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (тип 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (тип 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (тип 5) и EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (тип 6). Защитные комбинезоны Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ5 и 
Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ6 (с носками) также соответствуют требованиям EN 14126:2003 для типов 4-B, 5-B и 6-B. 9     Пользователь должен ознакомиться с инструкцией перед применением. 10    Графическое изображение 
размеров указывает размеры тела в сантиметрах и их соответствие буквенному обозначению. Следует снять свои мерки, чтобы выбрать правильный размер.  11   Дата изготовления.  12   Воспламеняющийся 
материал. Хранить вдали от огня.  13   2  Не использовать повторно.  14   Информация о другой сертификации, не связанной с маркировкой CE и Европейскими уполномоченными институциями.

5 ПИКТОГРАММ ПО УХОДУ ЗА ИЗДЕЛИЕМ ОЗНАЧАЮТ:

    
Не стирать. Стирка влияет на защитные характеристики 

(например, смывается антистатический состав). Не гладить. Не сушить в машине. Не подвергать химической 
чистке. Не отбеливать.

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ ТАЙКЕМ® 4000 S, ТАЙКЕМ® 4000 S CHZ5 И ТАЙКЕМ® 4000 S CHZ6 С НОСКАМИ:
ФИЗИЧЕСКИЕ СВОЙСТВА ТКАНИ МЕТОД ИСПЫТАНИЯ РЕЗУЛЬТАТ КЛАСС EN*
Устойчивость к истиранию EN 530 (метод 2) > 2000 циклов 6/6**
Устойчивость к растрескиванию под действием изгиба EN ISO 7854 (метод B) > 1000 циклов 1/6**
Устойчивость к трапециевидному разрыву EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Предел прочности при растяжении EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Устойчивость к проколу EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Поверхностное удельное сопротивление при ОВ 25 %*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** внутри ≤ 2,5×10

9 Ohm Н/д
Стойкость к воспламенению EN 13274-4:2001 (метод 3) Н/д Без остаточного пламени, образования 

капель или дыр
Н/д = Нет данных   *В соответствии с EN 14325:2004   **Нагнетательный бак   ***См. ограничения по применению   ****Относится только к модели Тайкем® 4000 S 

УСТОЙЧИВОСТЬ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ ЖИДКОСТЕЙ (EN ISO 6530)
Химические соединения Проникновение — класс защиты EN* Отталкивающие свойства — класс защиты EN*
Серная кислота (30 %) 3/3 3/3
Гидроокись натрия (10 %) 3/3 3/3
О-ксилол 3/3 3/3
Бутанол-1 3/3 3/3

* В соответствии с EN 14325:2004
УСТОЙЧИВОСТЬ К ПРОСАЧИВАНИЮ ЖИДКОСТЕЙ ЧЕРЕЗ ТКАНЬ И ШВЫ (EN ISO 6529 МЕТОД A, ВРЕМЯ ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЯ 1 мкг/(см2.мин))
Химические соединения Время проникновения (мин) Класс EN*
Серная кислота (98 %) > 480 6/6
Гидроокись натрия (50 %) > 480 6/6
Гидроокись аммония (32 %) > 480 6/6
Уксусная кислота > 480 6/6
Метанол > 480 6/6

* В соответствии с EN 14325:2004
УСТОЙЧИВОСТЬ К ПРОНИКНОВЕНИЮ ИНФЕКЦИОННЫХ ВЕЩЕСТВ
Испытание Метод испытаний Класс EN*
Устойчивость к проникновению через кровь и через биологические 
жидкости с использованием синтетической крови

ISO 16603 6/6

Стойкость к проникновению патогенных возбудителей через кровь, 
с применением бактериофага Phi-X174

ISO 16604 (процедура D) 6/6

Устойчивость к проникновению зараженных жидкостей EN ISO 22610 6/6
Устойчивость к проникновению биологически зараженных распыляемых веществ ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Устойчивость к проникновению зараженных твердых частиц ISO 22612 3/3

* В соответствии с EN 14126:2003
ИСПЫТАНИЕ ВСЕГО ИЗДЕЛИЯ
Метод испытаний Результат испытаний Класс EN
Тип 3: испытание струей (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Пройдено* Н/д
Тип 4: испытание обрызгиванием высокой интенсивности (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, метод B) Пройдено Н/д
Тип 5: Испытание аэрозолем на герметичность снаружи внутрь (EN ISO 13982-2) Пройдено** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤ 30 %*** • Ls 8/10 ≤ 15 %*** Н/д
Фактор защиты в соответствии с EN 1073-2:2002 > 5 1/3**
Тип 6: испытание обрызгиванием низкой интенсивности (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, метод A) Пройдено Н/д
Прочность швов (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125N 4/6****

*Испытание проводилось с герметизацией лентой капюшона, манжет на рукавах и штанинах. **Испытание проводилось с герметизацией лентой капюшона, манжет на рукавах, штанинах и с закрытым клапаном молнии. 
***82/90 означает, что 91,1% значений Ljnm ≤ 30 %, 8/10 означает, что 80 % значений Ls ≤ 15 %. ****В соответствии с EN 14325:2004

Дополнительную информацию о степени барьерной защиты можно получить у поставщика Тайкем® или в службе технической поддержки компании DuPont: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
СТАНДАРТНЫЕ ОБЛАСТИ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ:  Защитные комбинезоны Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ5 и Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ6 (с носками) предназначены для защиты рабочих от опасных веществ или защиты продуктов и процессов 
повышенной чувствительности от загрязнения при контакте с людьми. В зависимости от степени химической токсичности и условий воздействия, комбинезоны обычно применяются для защиты от определенных органических и 
неорганических жидкостей и распыляемых под давлением жидкостей с интенсивностью воздействия, не превышающей значения, используемые в методе испытания по типу 3. Для достижения требуемого уровня защиты требуется маска на 
все лицо с фильтром, подходящая для условий воздействия и плотно прилегающая к капюшону; требуется герметизация лентой манжет на рукавах и штанинах, клапан молнии должен быть закрыт. Комбинезоны Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ5 и Тайкем® 
4000 S CHZ6 (с носками) обеспечивают защиту от мелких частиц (тип 5), жидкости под давлением (типы 3 и 4) и ограниченных брызг жидкости (типы 6). Ткань Тайкем® 4000 S, используемая в комбинезонах Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ5 и Тайкем® 4000 S 
CHZ6 (с носками), прошла все испытания EN 14126:2003. Результаты свидетельствуют, что в условиях воздействия, указанных в EN 14126:2003 и упомянутых в таблице выше, материал защищает от инфекционных веществ.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ:  При наличии в среде очень мелких частиц, капель и брызг опасных веществ может потребоваться применение защитного комбинезона с более высокой степенью механической 
прочности или барьерной защиты, чем у Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ5 и Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ6 (с носками). Перед применением комбинезона следует удостовериться, что комбинезон подходит для защиты от воздействующих веществ. Также 
следует проверить свойства ткани и степень защиты от проникновения для используемых веществ. Для достижения заявленного уровня защиты в некоторых случаях требуется герметизация лентой манжет на рукавах, штанинах 
и капюшона лентой, клапан молнии должен быть закрыт. Следует убедиться, что при необходимости можно плотно герметизировать лентой манжеты и капюшон. При герметизации лентой следует избегать образования складок 
материала и самой ленты, так как складки образуют каналы проникновения жидкости. При герметизации капюшона используются небольшие отрезки ленты (около 10 см), которые должна перекрывать друг друга. Комбинезоны 
Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ5 и Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ6 (с носками) используются как с петлями для больших пальцев рук, так и без них. Петли для больших пальцев рук комбинезона должны использоваться только с двойной системой перчаток; 
петли надеваются поверх нижних перчаток, а верхние перчатки надеваются поверх рукавов комбинезона или между внутренним и наружным рукавами в зависимости от условий применения. Для герметизации перчатки поверх 
рукавов следует проклеить липкой лентой.  Осторожно! Ткань отвечает требованиям EN 1149-5:2008 по сопротивлению поверхности, однако носки в модели Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ6 изолируют ступни пользователя, ухудшая 
заземляющие свойства. Требуется постоянное рассеивание статических разрядов комбинезона и пользователя, чтобы сопротивление между пользователем и землей составляло менее 10

8 Ohm. Это не относится к модели Тайкем® 
4000 S CHZ6 (с носками), поскольку отсутствует требуемое заземление пользователя через стопы, если не используются дополнительные меры, например заземляющие кабели. Решение о возможности и способу использования 
комбинезонов Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ6 (с носками) в потенциально огнеопасной среде принимает специалист по технике безопасности. Антистатическое покрытие ткани Тайкем® 4000 S и модели CHZ5 эффективно только при относительной 
влажности 25 % или выше; требуется надлежащее заземление комбинезона и пользователя. Сопротивление между пользователем и землей должно быть менее 10

8 Ohm, что достигается за счет правильной обуви, напольного 



IFU . 14

IFU . 20

A TEXTÍLIA FERTŐZŐ ANYAGOK BEHATOLÁSÁVAL SZEMBENI ELLENÁLLÓSÁGA
Biológiailag szennyezett aeroszolok behatolásával szembeni ellenállóság ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Szennyezett szilárd részecskék behatolásával szembeni ellenállóság ISO 22612 3/3

* Az EN 14126:2003 szerint
A TELJES ÖLTÖZET VIZSGÁLATI EREDMÉNYEI
Vizsgálati módszer Vizsgálati eredmény EN osztály
3-as típus: Folyadéksugár behatolásával szembeni ellenállás meghatározása (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Megfelelt* N/A
4-es típus: Folyadékpermet behatolásával szembeni ellenállás meghatározása 
(magas szintű permetteszt), (EN ISO 17491-4:2008 B módszer)

Megfelelt N/A

5-ös típus: A fi nomrészecske-aeroszolok ruhákba való beszivárgásának meghatározási módszere 
(EN ISO 13982-2)

Megfelelt** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A

Az EN 1073-2:2002 szabvány szerinti védelmi faktor >5 1/3**
6-os típus: Folyadékpermet behatolásával szembeni ellenállás meghatározása 
(alacsony szintű permetteszt), (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, A módszer)

Megfelelt N/A

A varrás szakítószilárdsága (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****
*A vizsgálat leragasztott mandzsettával, kámzsával és bokarésszel került végrehajtásra. **A vizsgálat leragasztott mandzsettával, bokarésszel, kámzsával és zipzár-hajtókával került végrehajtásra 

*** A 82/90 az jelenti, hogy a 91,1% Ljnm értékek ≤ 30% és a 8/10 azt jelenti, hogy a 80% Ls értékek ≤15% **** Az EN 14325:2004 szerint
A védelmi mutatókkal kapcsolatban további információkért kérjük, forduljon Tychem® viszonteladójához vagy látogassa meg a DuPont Műszaki segélyvonalat: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport

TIPIKUS FELHASZNÁLÁSI TERÜLETEK:  A Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 és a zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 kezeslábasok tervezésekor a viselő védelmét a veszélyes anyagokkal szemben, illetve az érzékeny termékek vagy folyamatok 
védelmét a viselőről származó szennyeződésekkel szemben tartották szem előtt. A kémiai toxicitástól és a kitettségi körülményektől függően a termék jellemzően bizonyos szerves és szervetlen folyadékok valamint intenzív vagy nagynyomású foly-
adékfröccsenések elleni védelemre alkalmas, olyan esetekben, ahol a kitettségi nyomás nem haladja meg a 3-as típusú vizsgálati módszernél használt nyomást. A megkövetelt védelem eléréséhez a kitettségi feltételekhez megfelelő, szűrővel ellátott, 
a kámzsához szorosan illeszkedő teljes arcmaszk, valamint a kámzsa, a mandzsetta, a bokarész és a zipzár hajtókája fölött további ragasztás szükséges. A Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 és a zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 kezeslábasok fi nomszemcsés 
szennyezőanyagokkal (5-ös típus), intenzív vagy nagynyomású folyadéksugarakkal (3-as típus), intenzív folyadéksugarakkal (4-es típus) és kisebb mennyiségű kifröccsent folyadékkal vagy folyadéksugarakkal (6-os típus) szemben nyújtanak védelmet. A 
Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 és a zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 kezeslábasokhoz alkalmazott Tychem® 4000 S megfelelt az EN 14126:2003 szabvány szerinti valamennyi vizsgálaton. Az EN 14126:2003 szabvány által meghatározott, és a fenti táblázatban 
felsorolt kitettségi feltételek mellett kapott eredmények szerint az anyag védelmet nyújt a fertőző anyagok behatolásával szemben.
FELHASZNÁLÁSI KORLÁTOK:  Egyes rendkívül fi nom szemcséjű anyagok, intenzív folyadéksugarak vagy kifröccsenő veszélyes anyagok a Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 és a zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 modellnél nagyobb szintű mechani-
kai szilárdsággal és védelmi mutatókkal rendelkező kezeslábas viselését tehetik szükségessé. A felhasználó felelőssége gondoskodni a reagens anyagoknak megfelelő öltözet biztosításáról. Ezen kívül a felhasználónak ellenőriznie kell a textíliát és a 
felhasznált anyag(ok) vegyi áteresztési adatait. Bizonyos alkalmazások esetén, a megkövetelt védelem biztosítása érdekében szükséges lehet a mandzsetta, a bokarész, a kámzsa és a zipzár hajtókájának leragasztása. A felhasználó felelőssége annak 
ellenőrzése, hogy a folyadékzáró zárás lehetséges-e, ha a követelmények azt előírják. A leragasztás során különös gonddal kell eljárni, nehogy ráncok keletkezzenek a textílián vagy a ragasztószalagon, mert azok csatornaként működhetnek. A kámzsa 
leragasztásához kis ragasztószalag-darabokat (+/- 10 cm) kell használni, és azokat átfedéssel kell leragasztani. A Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 és a zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 modell hüvelykujj-hurokkal vagy anélkül is használható. A hüvelykujj-
hurkokat csak kettős kesztyűrendszerrel szabad használni. Ennek során az öltözet viselője a hüvelykujj-hurkot az alsó kesztyű fölé helyezi, és a második kesztyűt az adott alkalmazásra vonatkozó követelmények szerint a belső és a külső öltözet ujja között, 
vagy azokon kívül viseli. A kesztyű és az öltözet ujja közötti szorosan záró kapcsolódás érdekében leragasztást kell alkalmazni.  Figyelem: Tekintve, hogy a textília megfelel az EN 1146-5:2008 szabvány felületi ellenállásra vonatkozó követelményeinek, a 
Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 modell zoknijai szigetelik az öltözet viselőjének lábfejét a disszipatív lábbelitől, ezáltal gátolják a földelést. Az öltözet és annak viselőjének elektrosztatikusan disszipatív teljesítményét oly módon folyamatosan biztosítani kell, hogy a 
felhasználó és a talaj közötti ellenállás értéke kisebb legyen, mint 108 Ohm. Ez nem igaz a zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 modell esetén, hisz a kezeslábas kiegészítő intézkedések, például földkábelek alkalmazása nélkül nem teszi lehetővé a viselője 
megfelelő földelését a lábfején keresztül. Egyedül a biztonsági mérnök felelőssége meghatározni, hogy a zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 modell alkalmazható-e potenciálisan gyúlékony környezetben, és ha igen, akkor milyen módon. A Tychem® 
4000 S textília és a CHZ5 modell antisztatikus védelme csak legalább 25% relatív páratartalom felett hatékony, valamint a felhasználónak biztosítania kell az öltözet és a viselő személy megfelelő földelését. A felhasználó és a talaj közti ellenállás értéke 108 

Ohmnál alacsonyabb kell, hogy legyen, amit például megfelelő lábbeli viselésével / padlózattal vagy földkábel alkalmazásával kell biztosítani. Gyúlékony vagy robbanásveszélyes környezetben, illetve gyúlékony vagy robbanásveszélyes anyagok kezelése 
során az elektrosztatikusan disszipatív védőöltözetet tilos megnyitni vagy eltávolítani. A felelős biztonsági mérnök előzetes engedélye nélkül oxigéndús környezetben tilos az elektrosztatikusan disszipatív védőöltözet használata. Az elektrosztatikusan dis-
szipatív védőöltözet elektrosztatikai elvezető tulajdonságát befolyásolhatja a relatív páratartalom, az elhasználódás és a kopás, a rajta található esetleges szennyeződés és az öregedés. Az elektrosztatikusan disszipatív védőöltözetnek a szokásos használati 
körülmények során (beleértve a hajlítást és a testmozdulatokat) mindvégig el kell fednie a nem megfelelő anyagból készült ruhadarabokat. A földeléssel kapcsolatos további információkért kérjük, forduljon a DuPont vállalathoz. Kérjük, győződjön meg 
arról, hogy Tychem® öltözete megfelel az elvégzendő feladatnak. Ezzel kapcsolatos tanácsért forduljon Tychem® viszonteladójához vagy a DuPont vállalathoz. Az egyéni védőöltözet kiválasztása érdekében a felhasználónak kockázatelemzést kell végeznie. 
Egyedül a felhasználó felelős a test egészét elfedő munkavédelmi kezeslábas és a kiegészítő felszerelés (kesztyű, bakancs, légzőfelszerelés, stb.) megfelelő kombinációjának kiválasztásáért, illetve annak megítéléséért, hogy a védelmi teljesítmény, a ké-
nyelmes viselet és a hőhatás okozta terhelés teljes függvényében mennyi ideig viselhető egy Tychem® kezeslábas egy adott feladat során. A Tychem® kezeslábasok helytelen használata esetén a DuPont semmilyen felelősséget nem vállal.
AZ ELSŐ HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT: Abban a valószínűtlen esetben, ha a kezeslábas hibás lenne, ne viselje azt.
AZ ÖLTÖZET TÁROLÁSA:  A Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 és a zoknival ellátott Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 kezeslábast 15-25°C közötti hőmérsékleten, sötét helyen (kartondobozban), UV-fénynek nem kitéve tárolja. A Tychem® 4000 S textília a megfelelő 
fi zikai szilárdságát több, mint 5 éven keresztül megőrzi. A termék antisztatikus tulajdonságai idővel csökkenhetnek. A felhasználó felelőssége meggyőződni arról, hogy a termék disszipatív teljesítménye megfelel-e az adott alkalmazásnak.
AZ ÖLTÖZET LESELEJTEZÉSE:  A Tychem® kezeslábasok a környezet károsítása nélkül elégethetők, vagy engedélyezett lerakóhelyen elhelyezhetők. A szennyezett öltözetek megsemmisítésével kapcsolatban kövesse a nemzeti vagy helyi 
jogszabályok előírásait.
A jelen útmutató tartalmát legutoljára az SGS testülete ellenőrizte és hagyta jóvá 2015 márciusában.

ČESKY  NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

OZNAČENÍ NA VNITŘNÍM ŠTÍTKU  1    Ochranná známka. 2     Výrobce kombinézy. 3     Označení modelu – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 jsou typové názvy ochranné kombi-
nézy s kapucí, přelepenými švy a elastickým stažením na zápěstích, nohavicích, kapuci a v pase. 4     Označení CE – Kombinézy splňují požadavky kategorie III osobních ochranných prostředků v souladu s platnými evropský-
mi předpisy. Certifi káty o typových zkouškách a zajištění kvality vydala certifi kační společnost SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Velká Británie, a byly uznány notifi kovanou osobou ES pod číslem 0120.
 5     Označuje shodu s evropskými normami pro ochranné protichemické oděvy. 6     Ochrana proti kontaminaci radioaktivními částicemi podle normy EN 1073-2:2002. 7      Kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 mají vnitřní an-
tistatickou úpravu a při správném uzemnění poskytují ochranu proti statické elektřině v souladu s normou EN 1073-2:2002 a EN 1149-5:2008.  Upozornění: Neplatí pro kombinézu Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6. Viz níže 
uvedená omezení použití. 8     „Typy“ ochrany celého těla, které zajišťují kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 v souladu s evropskými normami pro ochranné oděvy proti chemikáliím: 
EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Typ 5) a EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Typ 6). Kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 
také splňují požadavky normy EN 14126:2003 typu 3B, 4B, 5B a 6B. 9     Uživatel by si měl prostudovat tyto pokyny k použití. 10    V tabulce velikostí jsou uvedeny tělesné míry (v cm) s příslušným písmenným označením. Podle 
tělesných měr si vyberte správnou velikost.  11   Datum výroby.  12   Hořlavý materiál. Chraňte před ohněm.  13   2  Nevhodné k opakovanému použití.  14   Další informace o certifi kaci(-ích) nezávislé na označení CE a evropském 
oznámeném subjektu.

VÝZNAM PĚTI SYMBOLŮ PRO PÉČI O ODĚV:

    
Neprat. Praní má dopad na ochranné vlastnosti oděvu 

(např. smývání antistatické vrstvy). Nežehlit. Nesušit v sušičce. Nečistit chemicky. Nebělit.

VÝKONNOST KOMBINÉZ TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 A TYCHEM® 4000 S WITH SOCKS MODEL CHZ6:
FYZIKÁLNÍ VLASTNOSTI TEXTILIE ZKUŠEBNÍ METODA VÝSLEDEK TŘÍDA EN*
Odolnost proti oděru EN 530 (metoda 2) > 2000 cyklů 6/6**
Odolnost proti prasknutí v ohybu EN ISO 7854 (metoda B) > 1000 cyklů 1/6**
Odolnost lichoběžníkovou metodou EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Pevnost v tahu EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Odolnost proti propíchnutí EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Povrchový odpor při relativní vlhkosti 25 %*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** vnitřní ≤ 2,5x109 Ohmů N/A
Odolnost proti vznícení EN 13274-4:2001 (metoda 3) N/A Bez samovolného hoření, odkapávání taveniny 

nebo tvorby otvorů
N/A = Neuvádí se   *Podle normy EN 14325:2004   **Tlakový kelímek   ***Viz omezení použití  ****Platí pouze pro Tychem® 4000 S 

ODOLNOST TEXTILIE VŮČI PRONIKÁNÍ KAPALIN (EN ISO 6530)
Chemická látka Index průniku - třída EN* Index odpudivosti - třída EN*
Kyselina sírová (30%) 3/3 3/3
Hydroxid sodný (10%) 3/3 3/3
O-xylen 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Podle normy EN 14325:2004
ODOLNOST TEXTILIE A PŘELEPENÝCH ŠVŮ PROTI PRŮNIKU KAPALIN (EN ISO 6529 METODA A, DOBA PRŮNIKU PŘI 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Chemická látka Doba průniku (min) Třída EN*
Kyselina sírová (98%) > 480 6/6
Hydroxid sodný (50%) > 480 6/6
Hydroxid amonný (32%) > 480 6/6
Kyselina octová > 480 6/6
Methanol > 480 6/6

* Podle normy EN 14325:2004
ODOLNOST TEXTILIE PROTI PRŮNIKU INFEKČNÍCH LÁTEK
Zkouška Zkušební metoda Třída EN*
Odolnost proti průniku krve a tělních tekutin při použití syntetické krve ISO 16603 6/6
Odolnost proti průniku krevních patogenů při použití bakteriofágu Phi-X174 ISO 16604 (postup D) 6/6

* Podle normy EN 14126:2003

покрытия или использования заземляющего кабеля. Не открывать или снимать антистатическую защитную одежду в огнеопасной или взрывоопасной среде, либо во время работы с горючими или взрывчатыми веществами. Не 
использовать антистатическую защитную одежду в обогащенной кислородом среде без предварительного разрешения ответственного инженера по технике безопасности. На защитные свойства антистатической одежды влияют 
относительная влажность, износ, загрязнение и старение. Антистатическая защитная одежда должна постоянно закрывать все материалы, не имеющие защитных свойств, на протяжении обычного использования (в том числе при 
нагибании и совершении других движений). Подробнее о заземлении можно узнать в DuPont. Следует убедиться, что выбранная одежда Тайкем® подходит для условий применения. За консультацией можно обратиться к своему 
поставщику Тайкем® или в DuPont. Пользовать должен оценить риск и выбрать соответствующие СИЗ. Пользователь сам подбирает правильное сочетание комбинезона для защиты всего тела и дополнительных средств (перчаток, 
обуви, средства индивидуальной защиты органов дыхания и пр.) и решает, на протяжении какого времени работать в комбинезоне Тайкем®, учитывая его защитные свойства, удобство или тепловую нагрузку. DuPont не несет 
ответственности за неправильное использование защитных комбинезонов Тайкем®.
ПОДГОТОВКА К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ:  Дефекты маловероятны, однако при их наличии нельзя использовать защитный комбинезон.
ХРАНЕНИЕ:  Защитные комбинезоны Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ5 и Тайкем® 4000 S CHZ6 (с носками) можно хранить при температуре 15—25 °C в темном месте (например, картонной коробке). Избегать прямого попадания УФ лучей. Ткань 
Тайкем® 4000 S сохраняет физические свойства более 5 лет. Антистатические свойства со временем могут ухудшиться. Пользователь должен убедиться, что рассеивающие свойства достаточны для условий применения комбинезона.
УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ:  Защитные комбинезоны Тайкем® сжигаются или отправляются на контролируемые свалки без ущерба для окружающей среды. Утилизация зараженной одежды регламентируется национальным или местным 
законодательством.
Содержание данной инструкции в последний раз было проверено ответственной институцией SGS в марте 2015 года.

LIETUVIŲ  NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS

ŽYMĖS ETIKETĖS VIDINĖJE PUSĖJE  1     Prekių ženklas. 2     Spec. aprangos gamintojas. 3     Modelio identifi kacija – „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelis CHZ5 ir „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelis CHZ6 su kojinėmis yra modelio pa-
vadinimai. Tai apsauginė spec. apranga su galvos gaubtuvu ir guma surauktais rankogaliais, kelnių apačia, gaubtuvo kraštu bei juosmeniu. 4     CE žymė – spec. apranga atitinka apsauginės aprangos III kategorijos reikalavimus 
pagal Europos įstatymus. Tipą įvertino ir kokybę patvirtinantį sertifi katą išdavė „SGS United Kingdom Ltd.“, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, JK; EB įgaliota institucija suteikė identifi kacijos Nr. 0120. 5     Nurodo, kad atitinka nuo 
chemikalų apsaugančios aprangos Europos normas. 6     Apsauga nuo užteršimo radioaktyviosiomis dalelėmis pagal EN 1073-2:2002. 7      „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelio CHZ5 vidus nekaupia statinio krūvio ir, pagal EN 1149-1:2006 
bei EN 1149-5:2008, tinkamai įžemintas apsaugo nuo elektrostatinio krūvio.  Įspėjimas: tai negalioja „Tychem® 4000 S“ modeliui CHZ6 su kojinėmis. Naudojimo apribojimai pateikti toliau. 8     Viso kūno apsaugos „tipai“, kuri-
ais pasižymi „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelis CHZ5 ir „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelis CHZ6 su kojinėmis, priimti kaip Cheminės apsauginės aprangos standartai Europoje: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (3 tipas), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (4 tipas), 
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (5 tipas) ir EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (6 tipas). „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelis CHZ5 ir „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelis CHZ6 su kojinėmis taip pat atitinka EN 14126:2003 3-B, 4-B, 5-B ir 6-B tipų reikalavimus.
 9     Naudotojas turi perskaityti šias naudojimo instrukcijas. 10    Dydžio piktogramoje nurodomi kūno matmenys (cm) ir raidinis kodas. Išmatuokite savo kūną ir pasirinkite reikiamą dydį.  11   Pagaminimo data.  12     Medžiaga degi. 
Laikykite atokiai nuo ugnies.  13   2  Nenaudokite pakartotinai.  14   Kita, nuo ženklinimo CE ženklu ir Europos notifi kuotosios įstaigos, nepriklausoma sertifi kavimo informacija.

PENKIOS PRIEŽIŪROS PIKTOGRAMOS REIŠKIA:

    
Neskalbti. Skalbimas kenkia apsaugai (pvz., nusiplauna nuo statinio 

krūvio apsauganti medžiaga). Nelyginti. Nedžiovinti džiovyklėje. Nevalyti cheminiu būdu. Nebalinti.

TYCHEM® 4000 S“, „TYCHEM® 4000 S“ MODELIO CHZ5 IR „TYCHEM® 4000 S“ MODELIO CHZ6 SU KOJINĖMIS APSAUGINĖS YPATYBĖS:
FIZINĖS YPATYBĖS TYRIMO METODAS REZULTATAS EN KLASĖ*
Atsparumas trinčiai EN 530 (2 metodas) > 2 000 ciklų 6/6**
Klosčių atsparumas įtrūkimui EN ISO 7854 (B metodas) > 1 000 ciklų 1/6**
Atsparumas trapeciniam plėšimui EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Atsparumas tempimui EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Atsparumas įdūrimui EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Paviršiaus atsparumas esant RH 25 %*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** viduje ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ohm N/T
Degumas EN 13274-4:2001 (3 metodas) N/T Nėra pamatinio rėmo, nesiformuoja lašai ar skylės

N/T = netaikoma   *pagal EN 14325:2004   **Slėgio taškas   ***Žr. naudojimo apribojima   ****Tik Tychem® 4000 S 
MEDŽIAGOS ATSPARUMAS SKYSČIŲ ĮSISKVERBIMUI (EN ISO 6530)
Chemikalai EN klasės prasiskverbimo rodiklis* EN klasės nepralaidumo rodiklis*
Sieros rūgštis (30 %) 3/3 3/3
Natrio hidroksidas (10 %) 3/3 3/3
Ortoksilenas 3/3 3/3
Butanolis 3/3 3/3

* Pagal EN 14325:2004
MEDŽIAGOS IR UŽKLIJUOTŲ SIŪLIŲ ATSPARUMAS SKYSČIŲ ĮSISKVERBIMUI (EN ISO 6529 A METODAS, ĮSISKVERBIMO LAIKAS PER 1 μg/(cm2.min)
Chemikalai Įsiskverbimo laikas (min.) EN klasė*
Sieros rūgštis (98 %) > 480 6/6
Natrio hidroksidas (50 %) > 480 6/6
Amonio hidroksidas (32 %) > 480 6/6
Acto rūgštis > 480 6/6
Metanolis > 480 6/6

* Pagal EN 14325:2004
MEDŽIAGOS ATSPARUMAS INFEKCINIŲ MEDŽIAGŲ ĮSISKVERBIMUI
Tyrimas Tyrimo metodas EN klasė*
Atsparumas kraujo ir kraujo skysčių įsiskverbimui naudojant sintetinį kraują ISO 16603 6/6
Atsparumas kraujo patogenų įsiskverbimui naudojant Phi-X174 bakteriofagus ISO 16604 (D procedūra) 6/6
Atsparumas užterštų skysčių įsiskverbimui EN ISO 22610 6/6
Atsparumas biologiškai užterštų purškalų įsiskverbimui ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Atsparumas užterštų kietų dalelių įsiskverbimui ISO 22612 3/3

* Pagal EN 14126:2003
VISO KOSTIUMO BANDYMAS
Tyrimo metodas Tyrimo rezultatas EN klasė
3 tipas: skysčio purškimo bandymas (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Išlaikyta* N/T
4 tipas: aukšto lygmens lašelių purškimo bandymas (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, B metodas) Išlaikyta N/T
5 tipas: dalelių purškiklio laidumo viduje bandymas (EN ISO 13982-2) Išlaikyta** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤ 30 %*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤ 15 %*** N/T
Apsaugos veiksnys pagal EN 1073-2:2002 > 5 1/3**
6 tipas: žemo lygmens lašelių purškimo bandymas (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, A metodas) Išlaikyta N/T
Siūlės stiprumas (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Bandymas atliktas užklijavus rankogalius, gobtuvą ir kelnių galus **Bandymas atliktas užklijavus rankogalius, gobtuvą, kelnių galus ir užtrauktuką 
***82/90 reiškia, kad 91,1 % Ljnm lygus ≤ 30 %, o 8/10 reiškia, kad 80% Ls lygus ≤ 15 %. ****Pagal EN 14325:2004

Norėdami sužinoti daugiau informacijos apie apsauginės plėvelės veikimą, susisiekite su „Tychem®“ tiekėju arba „DuPont“ technine pagalba, adresu www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
ĮPRASTOS NAUDOJIMO SRITYS:  „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelio CHZ5 ir „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelio CHZ6 su kojinėmis speciali apranga skirta apsaugoti darbuotojus nuo pavojingų medžiagų ir taršai jautrius produktus bei procesus nuo žmonių 
skleidžiamų nešvarumų. Įprastais atvejais ji naudojama pagal cheminių medžiagų toksiškumą ir jų pasklidimo sąlygas, norint apsisaugoti nuo tam tikrų organinių neorganinių skysčių lašelių, kai poveikio slėgis nėra didesnis nei naudojamas 3 tipo ban-
dymuose. Kad būtų pasiekta norimo lygio apsauga būtina viso veido kaukė su fi ltru, tinkamu esant poveikiui iš aplinkos, ir tvirtai pritvirtinamas gobtuvas su papildomu užklijavimu aplink gobtuvą, rankogalius, kelnių galus ir užtrauktuką. „Tychem® 4000 
S“ modelio CHZ5 ir „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelio CHZ6 su kojinėmis speciali apranga apsaugo nuo kietųjų dalelių (5 tipas), pastovaus arba suslėgto skysčio purškimo (3 tipas), pastovaus skysčio purškimo (4 tipas) ir tam tikrą laiką nuo skysčių lašelių ir skysčio 
purškimo (6 tipas). „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelis CHZ5 ir „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelis CHZ6 su kojinėmis išlaikė visus EN 14126:2003 bandymus. Esant poveikiui iš aplinkos, kaip aprašyta EN 14126:2003 ir kaip nurodyta anksčiau pateiktoje lentelėje, pagal gautus 
rezultatus galima daryti išvadą, kad medžiaga suteikia apsaugą nuo neveiksnių medžiagų.
NAUDOJIMO APRIBOJIMA:  esant aplinkoje, kurioje sklinda labai smulkios dalelės, intensyviai purškiamas arba taškomas pavojingas skystis, reikia specialios aprangos su didesnio mechaninio stiprumo ir apsaugos ypatybėmis nei tos, kurias 
teikia „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelis CHZ5 ir „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelis CHZ6 su kojinėmis. Prieš naudodamasis apranga naudotojas privalo įsitikinti, kad apranga apsaugo nuo konkretaus reagento. Be to, naudotojas turi įvertinti naudojamos medžiagos turinį 
ir cheminių medžiagų skvarbumą į medžiagą. Siekiant padidinti apsaugą ir kad apsauga būtų tokia, kokia nurodyta, tam tikrais atvejais reikės užklijuoti rankogalius, kelnių galus, gobtuvą ir užtrauktuką. Naudotojas turi patikrinti, ar juosta priklijuota 
tvirtai, jei ją klijuoti būtina pagal darbo sąlygas. Juostą reikia klijuoti atsargiai, kad nebūtų pažeistas audinys arba pati juosta, nes per juos gali patekti įvairūs elementai. Klijuojant gobtuvą turėtų būti naudojamos mažos dalys, kurios viena kitą perdengtų 
(+ / – 10 cm). „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelį CHZ5 ir „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelį CHZ6 su kojinėmis galima naudoti su nykščio dirželiu arba be jo. Nykščio dirželių sistemą galima naudoti tik su dvigubų pirštinių sistema, kai jas dėvintis asmuo nykščio dirželį 
užsideda ant apatinės pirštinės, o antroji pirštinė yra užmaunama ant rankogaliu su guma, priklausomai nuo būtinų darbo sąlygų. Siekiant užtikrinti tvirtumą būtina suklijuoti pirštinę su rankove.  Įspėjimas: Nors medžiaga atitinka EN 1149-5:2008 
paviršiaus atsparumo reikalavimus, „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelio CHZ6 kojinės apsaugo pėdas nuo slopinančio apavo ir taip įžemina. Kad būtų slopinamas elektrostatinis krūvis, apranga ir ją vilkintis asmuo turi būti visada tinkamai įžeminti ne didesne nei 
108 Ohm varža tarp aprangą dėvinčio asmens ir įžeminimo vietos. Taip nėra naudojant „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelį CHZ6 su kojinėmis – nėra tinkamai įžemintas aprangą dėvintis asmuo per jo pėdas, nebent imamasi papildomų priemonių, pvz., naudojamas 
įžeminimo laidas. Už sprendimą naudoti „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelį CHZ6 su kojinėmis ir kaip tai daryti galimai degioje aplinkoje atsako tik saugos vadovas. Antistatinė „Tychem® 4000 S“ medžiaga ir modelis CHZ5 yra veiksmingi tik tada, kai santykinė oro 
drėgmė yra 25 % arba didesnė ir naudotojas turi užtikrinti tinkamą aprangos ir apsirengusio asmens įžeminimą. Varža tarp apsirengusio asmens ir žemės turi būti mažesnė nei 108 Ohm, pvz., avint atitinkamą avalynę arba naudojant atitinkamą grindų 
dangą arba įžeminimo laidą. Elektrostatinės išsklaidančios apsauginės aprangos negalima atlapoti ar nusivilkti esant degioje arba sprogioje atmosferoje arba naudojant degias arba sprogias medžiagas. Elektrostatinė išsklaidanti apsauginė apranga nenau-
dojama deguonies prisotintoje atmosferoje be išankstinio atsakingo saugos inžinieriaus leidimo. Elektrostatinį išsklaidantį elektrostatinės medžiagos poveikį gali sumažinti santykinė drėgmė, aprangos dėvėjimas, trintis, galimas suteršimas ir paseni-
mas. Naudojant įprastu būdu elektrostatinė išsklaidanti apsauginė apranga nuolat apsaugo visas paveikias medžiagas (taip pat ir pasilenkiant ar judant). Norėdami sužinoti daugiau informacijos apie įžeminimą, kreipkitės į „DuPont“. Įsitikinkite, kad 
pasirinkote savo darbui tinkamą „Tychem®“ aprangą. Patarimo kreipkitės į savo „Tychem®“ tiekėją arba į „DuPont“. Pasirinkdamas PPE, naudotojas turi išanalizuoti pavojus. Jis vienintelis nusprendžia, kokią visą kūną apsaugančią aprangą ir papildomus 
priedus (pirštines, batus, respiratorių / kvėpavimo apsaugos įrangą ir t. t.) reikia pasirinkti, ir kiek laiko „Tychem®“ spec. apranga dėvima specifi nio darbo aplinkoje, atsižvelgiant į apsaugines ypatybes, aprangos patogumą arba atsparumą karščiui. „DuPont“ 
neatsako už netinkamą „Tychem®“ specialios aprangos naudojimą.
PARUOŠIMAS NAUDOTI:  jei pasitaikytų defektų, sugadintos specialios aprangos nedėvėkite.
LAIKYMAS:  „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelio CHZ5 ir „Tychem® 4000 S“ modelio CHZ6 su kojinėmis speciali apranga turi būti laikoma 15–25 °C temperatūroje tamsoje (kartoninėje dėžėje), UV spinduliams neprieinamoje vietoje. „Tychem® 4000 S“ medžiaga 
turi išlaikyti atitinkamą fi zinę jėgą 5 m. Antistatinės ypatybės palaipsniui silpsta. Naudotojas privalo užtikrinti, kad išsklaidantis poveikis yra pakankamas atliekamam darbui.
IŠMETIMAS:  „Tychem®“ spec. aprangą galima sudeginti arba užkasti prižiūrimame sąvartyne, nedarant žalingo poveikio aplinkai. Suterštos aprangos naikinimo tvarką nustato nacionaliniai ar vietos įstatymai.
Šias instrukcijas paskutinį kartą patikrino paskelbtoji įstaiga SGS 2015 m. kovo mėn.
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ODOLNOST TEXTILIE PROTI PRŮNIKU INFEKČNÍCH LÁTEK
Odolnost proti průniku kontaminovaných tekutin EN ISO 22610 6/6
Odolnost proti průniku biologicky kontaminovaných aerosolů ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Odolnost proti průniku kontaminovaných pevných částic ISO 22612 3/3

* Podle normy EN 14126:2003
VÝSLEDKY ZKOUŠKY CELÉHO ODĚVU
Zkušební metoda Výsledek zkoušky Třída EN
Typ 3: Stanovení odolnosti proti pronikání proudu kapaliny (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Vyhovuje* N/A
Typ 4: Stanovení odolnosti proti pronikání při intenzivním postřiku kapalinou
(EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metoda B)

Vyhovuje N/A

Typ 5: Metoda zkoušení pro stanovení průniku aerosolů jemných částic dovnitř oděvu (EN ISO 13982-2) Vyhovuje** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A
Ochranný faktor podle normy EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Typ 6: Stanovení odolnosti proti pronikání při mírném postřiku kapalinou 
(EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metoda A)

Vyhovuje N/A

Pevnost švů (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****
*Zkoušce vyhovuje s přelepenými manžetami, kapucí a kotníky **Zkoušce vyhovuje s přelepenými manžetami, kapucí, kotníky a klopou zipu 

***82/90 znamená 91,1% hodnot Ljnm ≤ 30 % a 8/10 znamená 80 % hodnot Ls ≤ 15 %. ****Podle normy EN 14325:2004
Další informace o ochranném účinku si vyžádejte u svého dodavatele výrobků Tychem® nebo na lince technické podpory DuPont: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport

OBVYKLÉ OBLASTI POUŽITÍ:  Kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 byly navrženy k ochraně pracovníků proti nebezpečným látkám nebo citlivých výrobků a procesů před kontaminací lidmi. V 
závislosti na chemické toxicitě a podmínkách expozice se obvykle používá k ochraně před určitými organickými a anorganickými kapalinami a intenzivními postřiky kapalin (i pod tlakem), pokud kombinéza není vystavena vyššímu tlaku, než se používá při 
zkušební metodě Typu 3. Celoobličejová maska s fi ltrem vhodným do podmínek dané expozice a pevně spojená s kapucí a k dosažení uváděné ochrany je vyžadováno dodatečné přelepení kapuce, zápěstí, kotníků a klopy zipu. Kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S 
model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 poskytují ochranu proti jemným částicím (Typ 5), intenzivnímu postříkání kapalinou (i pod tlakem) (Typ 3), intenzivnímu postříkání kapalinou (Typ 4) a omezenému potřísnění nebo postříkání kapal-
inami (Typ 4 a Typ 6). Materiál Tychem® 4000 S, použitý k výrobě kombinéz Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6, vyhovuje všem zkouškám dle normy EN 14126:2003. Za podmínek expozice, jak jsou defi novány v normě EN 
14126:2003 a uvedeny v tabulce výše, z dostupných výsledků vyplývá, že materiál poskytuje bariéru před infekčními látkami.
OMEZENÍ POUŽITÍ:  Vystavení některým velmi jemným částicím, intenzivnímu postřiku a potřísnění nebezpečnými látkami může vyžadovat kombinézy větší mechanické pevnosti a s lepšími ochrannými vlastnostmi než u kombinéz Tychem® 
4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6. Uživatel se musí před použitím ujistit o vhodnosti ochranného oděvu proti účinkům látek. Kromě toho je uživatel povinen ověřovat údaje o tkanině a její propustnosti vůči chemikáliím. K 
dosažení požadované ochrany při určitém použití bude zapotřebí přelepení na manžetách, kotnících, kapuci a klopě zipu. Uživatel je povinen ověřit, zda je možné těsné přelepení, pokud by to dané použití vyžadovalo. Při lepení pásky je třeba postupovat 
opatrně, aby se tkanina ani páska nekrčila, čímž by mohly vznikat kanálky. Při přelepování kapuce je třeba používat malé kousky (+/- 10 cm) pásky. Kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 lze používat s palcovými 
poutky nebo bez nich. Palcová poutka by se měla používat pouze se systémem dvojitých rukavic, kdy si uživatel nasadí palcové poutko na spodní rukavici a druhou rukavici přehrne přes rukávy oděvu. Aby bylo zajištěno těsné spojení rukavice s rukávem, je 
zapotřebí přelepení pásko.  Upozornění: Přestože daná textilie vyhovuje požadavkům na povrchovou odolnost dle normy EN 1149-5:2008, ponožky u kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 slouží k izolaci chodidel uživatele od obuvi rozptylující ele-
ktrostatický náboj, a tím brání uzemnění. U oděvu i uživatele je nutné zajistit neustálý rozptyl elektrostatického náboje tak, aby odpor mezi uživatelem a zemí byl max. 108 Ohm. Tak tomu není u kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6, a pokud 
nejsou přijata dodatečná opatření, např. uzemňovací kabely, kombinéza neumožňuje správné uzemnění uživatele prostřednictvím chodidel. Odpovědnost za stanovení, zda lze kombinézu Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 používat v potenciálně 
výbušném prostředí, nese výhradně bezpečnostní technik. Antistatická úprava textilie Tychem® 4000 S a modelu CHZ5 je účinná pouze při relativní vlhkosti 25 % a více a uživatel je povinen zajistit správné uzemnění oděvu i pracovníků. Odpor mezi 
uživatelem a zemí musí být nižší než 108 Ohmů, např. za použití vhodné obuvi/podlahy nebo uzemňovacího kabelu. Ochranný oděv rozptylující elektrostatický náboj nesmí být rozepnutý nebo svlečený v přítomnosti hořlavých nebo výbušných látek nebo 
během manipulace s hořlavými nebo výbušnými látkami. Ochranný oděv rozptylující elektrostatický náboj se nesmí bez předchozího souhlasu odpovědného bezpečnostního technika používat v prostředí obohaceném kyslíkem. Schopnost oděvu rozpty-
lovat elektrostatický náboj se může oslabit relativní vlhkostí, opotřebením, možnou kontaminací a stárnutím. Při běžném používání (včetně ohýbání a pohybů) musí ochranný oděv rozptylující elektrostatický náboj zakrývat všechny nevyhovující materiály. 
Další informace o uzemnění vám poskytne společnost DuPont. Ujistěte se, že jste vybrali oděv Tychem® vhodný pro svou práci. Další případné rady vám poskytne dodavatel Tychem® nebo společnost DuPont. Uživatel je povinen provést analýzu rizik, na 
základě níž si vybere OOPP. Uživatel je povinen sám zvážit správnou kombinaci kombinézy k ochraně celého těla a osobních ochranných prostředků (rukavice, obuv, ochranné dýchací masky atd.) a jak dlouho bude možné kombinézu Tychem® používat při 
specifi cké práci vzhledem k jejím ochranným vlastnostem, pohodlí při nošení a tepelnému namáhání. Společnost DuPont nepřijímá žádnou odpovědnost za nesprávné používání kombinéz Tychem®.
PŘÍPRAVA K POUŽITÍ:  V případě výskytu vady, který je však velmi nepravděpodobný, kombinézu nepoužívejte.
SKLADOVÁNÍ:  Kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 lze skladovat v rozmezí teplot 15 a 25 °C v temnu (lepenkové krabice) mimo dosah UV záření. Textilie Tychem® 4000 S by si měla zachovat dostatečnou 
fyzikální pevnost po dobu déle než 5 let. Antistatické vlastnosti se mohou v průběhu času zhoršovat. Uživatel musí zajistit dostatečný rozptyl elektrostatického náboje vzhledem k danému použití.
LIKVIDACE:  Kombinézy Tychem® mohou být spáleny nebo zlikvidovány uložením na řízených skládkách, aniž by poškozovaly životní prostředí. Likvidaci kontaminovaných oděvů upravují zákony jednotlivých států či místní předpisy.
Obsah těchto pokynů byl naposledy ověřen oznámeným subjektem SGS v březnu 2015.

БЪЛГАРСКИ  ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЯ НА ВЪТРЕШНИТЕ ЕТИКЕТИ  1     Търговска марка. 2     Производител на защитния гащеризон. 3     Идентификация на модела – Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, 
модел CHZ6 са наименованията на моделите за защитни гащеризони с качулка, облепени шевове и еластични маншети, глезени, лицева част и талия. 4     Маркировка CE – гащеризонът съответства на изискванията 
за лични предпазни средства категория III по Европейското законодателство. Сертификати за типови изпитания и качество са издадени от SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, идентифицирани 
от нотифицирания орган за ЕО номер 0120. 5    Означава съответствие с европейските стандарти за химическо защитно облекло. 6   Защита срещу замърсяване с радиоактивни частици по EN 1073-2:2002. 

7      Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 е антистатично обработен отвътре и осигурява електростатична защита по EN 1149-1:2006, включително EN 1149-5:2008, ако е правилно заземен  Предупреждение: не е валидно 
за Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6. Вижте ограниченията за употреба по-долу. 8     Видове защита на цялото тяло от Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6, съгласно европейските 
стандарти за химическо защитно облекло: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Тип 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Тип 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Тип 5) и EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Тип 6). Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и 
Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6 изпълняват изискванията и на EN 14126:2003, Тип 3-B, Тип 4-B, Тип 5-B и Тип 6-B. 9     Носещият облеклото трябва да прочете тези инструкции за употреба. 10    Пиктограмата 
за размерите показва телесните мерки (cm) спрямо съответния буквен код. Проверете своите телесни мерки и изберете правилния размер.  11   Дата на производство.  12   Запалим материал. Да се пази от огън.  
13   2  Да не се използва повторно.  14   Информация за други сертификати, независими от маркировката CE и Европейския нотифициран орган.

ПЕТТЕ ПИКТОГРАМИ ЗА ГРИЖА ОЗНАЧАВАТ:

    
Да не се пере. Прането влошава защитните свойства 

(напр. антистатичните свойства няма да са гарантирани). Да не се глади. Да не се суши машинно. Да не се подлага на 
химическо чистене. Да не се избелва.

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ НА TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S, МОДЕЛ CHZ5 И TYCHEM® 4000 S С ЧОРАПИ, МОДЕЛ CHZ6:
ФИЗИЧЕСКИ СВОЙСТВА НА МАТЕРИАЛА МЕТОД НА ИЗПИТВАНЕ РЕЗУЛТАТ КЛАС EN*
Абразивна устойчивост EN 530, метод 2 > 2000 цикъла 6/6**
Устойчивост на повреда от огъване EN ISO 7854, метод B > 1000 цикъла 1/6**
Здравина на раздиране (метод на трапеца) EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Якост на опън EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Устойчивост на пробиване EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Повърхностно съпротивление при RH 25%*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** вътре ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Устойчивост на запалване EN 13274-4:2001, метод 3 N/A Не гори след отнемане на източника, 

не се образуват капки, не се образуват отвори
N/A = Неприложимо   *По EN 14325:2004   **Съд под налягане   ***Вижте ограниченията за употребата   ****Отнася се само за Tychem® 4000 S 

УСТОЙЧИВОСТ НА МАТЕРИАЛА НА ПРОНИКВАНЕ НА ТЕЧНОСТИ (EN ISO 6530)
Химична Индекс на проникване – клас EN* Индекс на отблъскване – клас EN*
Сярна киселина (30%) 3/3 3/3
Натриев хидроксид (10%) 3/3 3/3
O-ксилен 3/3 3/3
Бутан-1-ол 3/3 3/3

* Съгласно EN 14325:2004
УСТОЙЧИВОСТ НА МАТЕРИАЛА И ОБЛЕПЕНИТЕ ШЕВОВЕ НА ПРОНИКВАНЕ НА ТЕЧНОСТИ (EN ISO 6529, МЕТОД A, ВРЕМЕ НА ПРОЯВЛЕНИЕ ПРИ 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Химична Време на проникване (min) Клас EN*
Сярна киселина (98%) > 480 6/6
Натриев хидроксид (50%) > 480 6/6
Амониев хидроксид (32%) > 480 6/6
Оцетна киселина > 480 6/6
Метанол > 480 6/6

* Съгласно EN 14325:2004
УСТОЙЧИВОСТ НА МАТЕРИАЛА НА ПРОНИКВАНЕ НА ИНФЕКЦИОЗНИ АГЕНТИ
Изпитване Метод на изпитване Клас EN*
Устойчивост на проникване на кръв и телесни течности с използване на синтетична кръв ISO 16603 6/6
Устойчивост на проникване на пренасяни по кръвен път патогени с използване 
на бактериофаг ΦX174

ISO 16604, процедура D 6/6

Устойчивост на проникване на заразени течности EN ISO 22610 6/6
Устойчивост на проникване на биологически заразени аерозоли ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Устойчивост на проникване на заразени твърди частици ISO 22612 3/3

* Съгласно EN 14126:2003

LATVIEŠU VALODĀ  LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA

IEKŠĒJIE ETIĶEŠU MARĶĒJUMI  1     Prečzīme. 2       Aizsargapģērba ražotājs . 3       Modeļa identifi kācija - Tychem® 4000 S modelis CHZ5 un Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modelis CHZ6 ir modeļa nosaukumi aizsargapģērbiem 
ar kapuci, pārklātiem sūvjiem, elastīgu aproču, potīšu, sejas un vidukļa daļu. 4     CE marķējums − aizsargapģērbs atbilst Eiropas tiesību aktos noteiktajām III kategorijas individuālās aizsardzības līdzekļu prasībām. Atbilstības un 
kvalitātes novērtēšanas sertifi kātus izsniedza SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, AK, EK pilnvarotās iestādes numurs 0120. 5     Norāda ķīmisko vielu iedarbības aizsargapģērbu atbilstību Eiropas standartiem.
 6     Aizsardzība pret radioaktīvā piesārņojuma mikrodaļiņām atbilst standartam EN 1073-2:2002. 7      Tychem® 4000 S modelim CHZ5 iekšpusē ir veikta antistatiskā apstrāde nodrošinoša elektrostatisko aizsardzību atbilstoši standarta EN 
1149-1:2006, ieskaitot EN 1149-5:2008 standarta prasībām, ja pareizi iezemēts  Brīdinājums: Nav piemērojams Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modelim CHZ6. Ierobežojumus skatīt zemāk. 8        Visa ķermeņa aizsardzības „tipi” nodrošināti 
ar Tychem® 4000 S modeli CHZ5 un Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modeli CHZ6, ir noteikti Eiropas standartos par aizsargapģērbu pret ķīmisko vielu iedarbību: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (3.tips), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (4.tips), EN ISO 
13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (5.tips) un EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (6.tips). Tychem® 4000 S modelis CHZ5 un Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modelis CHZ6 arī izpilda EN 14126:2003 3-B tipa, 4-B tipa, 5-B tipa un 6-B tipa prasības. 9      Apģērba 
valkātājam ir jāizlasa šīs lietošanas instrukcijas. 10   Apģērba izmēra piktogramma norāda ķermeņa izmērus (cm) un attiecīgo izmēra burtu kodu. Nosakiet sava ķermeņa izmērus un izvēlieties atbilstošu izmēru.  11   Ražošanas datums.  
12   Uzliesmojošs materiāls. Sargiet no uguns .  13   2  Neizmantojiet atkārtoti.  14   Cita informācija par sertifi kāciju, kas nav saistīta ar CE zīmi un Eiropas pilnvaroto iestādi.

PIECAS KOPŠANAS PIKTOGRAMMAS NOZĪMĒ:

    
Nemazgāt. Mazgāšana var ietekmēt tērpa aizsargfunkcijas. 

(piem., var nomazgāt antistata pārklājumu). Negludināt. Neveikt automātisko žāvēšanu. Neveikt ķīmisko tīrīšanu. Nebalināt.

TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEĻA CHZ5 UN TYCHEM® 4000 S AR ZEĶĒM MODEĻA CHZ6 ĪPAŠĪBAS:
FIZISKĀS ĪPAŠĪBAS PĀRBAUDES METODE REZULTĀTS EN KLASE*
Nodilumizturība EN 530 (2. metode) > 2000 cikli 6/6**
Plaisāšanas locījumzturība EN ISO 7854 (B. metode) > 1000 cikli 1/6**
Trapecveida plīsuma pretestība EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Stiepes stiprība EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Caurduršanas izturība EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Virsmas pretestība pie RH 25%*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** no iekšpuses ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm n.p.
Pretestība pret uzliesmošanu EN 13274-4:2001 3.metode n.p. Nekāda novēlota uzliesmošana, nekāda pilienu 

veidošanās, nekāda caurumu veidošanās
n.p. = Nav piemērojams   *Saskaņā ar EN 14325:2004   **Spiediena katls   ***Skatīt lietošanas ierobežojumi  ****Attiecināms vienīgi uz Tychem® 4000 S 

AUDUMA NOTURĪBA PRET ŠĶIDRUMU CAURSŪKŠANOS (EN ISO 6530)
Ķimikālija Caurlaidības indekss EN klase* Atgrūšanas indekss EN klase*
Sērskābe (30%) 3/3 3/3
Nātrija hidroksīds (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-ksilols 3/3 3/3
Butān-1-ols 3/3 3/3

* Saskaņā ar EN 14325:2004
AUDUMA UN PĀRKLĀTO ŠUVJU NOTURĪBA PRET ŠĶIDRUMU CAURSŪKŠANOS (EN ISO 6529 A METODE, MATERIĀLA IZTURĪBAS ILGUMS PIE 1 μg/(cm2.min)
Ķimikālija Materiāla izturības ilgums (min.) EN Klase*
Sērskābe (98%) > 480 6/6
Nātrija hidroksīds (50%) > 480 6/6
Amonija hidroksīds (32%) > 480 6/6
Etiķskābe > 480 6/6
Metanols > 480 6/6

* Saskaņā ar EN 14325:2004
AUDUMA NOTURĪBA PRET INFEKCIJAS IZRAISOŠU VIELU CAURSŪKŠANOS
Pārbaude Pārbaudes metode EN Klase*
Noturība pret asins un citu ķermeņa šķidrumu caurs., izmant. sintētiskās asinis atb. stand. ISO 16603 6/6
Noturība pret bīstamu slimību ierosinātājiem, kas tiek pārnēsāti ar asinīm, 
caursūkšanos, izmantojot Phi-X174 bakteriofāgu

ISO 16604 procedūra D 6/6

Noturība pret infi cētu šķidrumu caursūkšanos EN ISO 22610 6/6
Noturība pret bioloģiski infi cētu aerosolu caursūkšanos ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Noturība pret infi cētu cieto daļiņu iekļūšanu ISO 22612 3/3

* Saskaņā ar EN 14126:2003
VISPĀRĒJĀS ATBILSTĪBAS PĀRBAUDES RĀDĪTĀJI
Pārbaudes metode Pārbaudes rezultāti EN Klase
3. tips Strūklas pārbaude (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Izturēts* n.p.
4. tips Augsta stipruma smidzināšanas pārbaude (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, B metode) Izturēts n.p.
5. tips Uz iekšu vērstas smalko daļiņu aeros. nopl. not. (EN ISO 13982-2) Izturēts** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** n.p.
Aizsardzības pakāpe atbilstoši standartam EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
6. tips Zema stipruma smidzināšanas pārbaude (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, A metode) Izturēts n.p.
Šuvju stiprība (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Pārbaude veikta ar papildus lentveida pārklājumiem pie aprocēm, kapuces un potītēm **Pārbaude veikta ar papildus lentveida pārklājumiem pie aprocēm, kapuces un rāvējslēdzēja pārlaiduma daļām 
*** 82/90 līdzekļa 91,1% Ljnm vērtības ≤ 30% un 8/10 līdzekļa 80% Ls vērtības ≤15% **** Saskaņā ar EN 14325:2004

Lai iegūtu plašāku informāciju par aizsardzības īpašībām, lūdzu, sazinieties ar Tychem® piegādātāju vai DuPont tehnisko daļu: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
IZMANTOŠANAS VIETAS:  Tychem® 4000 S modeļa CHZ5 un Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modeļa CHZ6 aizsargapģērbi ir paredzēti darbinieku aizsardzībai no bīstamām vielām vai izstrādājumu un procesu aizsardzībai pret cilvēku darbības 
rezultātā radīta piesārņojuma. Parasti šie tērpi tiek izmantoti atkarībā no ķīmiskā toksiskuma un iedarbības apstākļiem, aizsardzībai pret noteiktiem organiskiem un neorganiskiem šķidrumiem, un no šķidruma smidzināšanas intensīvā vai spiediena 
veidā, kad iedarbības apstākļi nav augstāki nekā tie, kas izmantoti 3. pārbaudes metodē. Pilna sejas maska ar fi ltru, kas piemērots iedarbības apstākļiem un cieši piestiprināta pie kapuces, un papildus lentveida pārklājumi pie kapuces, aprocēm, potītēm 
un rāvējslēdzēja pārlaiduma daļām, ir nepieciešami, lai sasniegtu konkrēta pielietojuma prasībām atbilstošu aizsardzību. Tychem® 4000 S modelis CHZ5 un Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modelis CHZ6 aizsargapģērbs nodrošina aizsardzību pret sīkajām 
daļiņām (5.tips), šķidruma smidzināšanu intensīvā vai spiediena veidā (3.tips), šķidruma smidzināšanu intensīvā veidā (4.tips) un ierobežota daudzuma šķidruma šļakstām vai aerosoliem (6. tips). Tychem® 4000 S lietots Tychem® 4000 S modelim CHZ5 un 
Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modelim CHZ6 ir izturējis visas EN 14126:2003 pārbaudes. Saskaņā ar iedarbības apstākļiem, kas defi nēti EN 14126:2003 un minēti augstāk esošajā tabulā, iegūtie resultāti secina, ka materiāls nodrošina aizsardzību pret infekciju 
izraisošām vielām.
LIETOŠANAS IEROBEŽOJUMI:  Atsevišķu ļoti sīku daļiņu, intensīvas iedarbības bīstamo vielu šķidro aerosolu un šķidrumu iedarbībai var būt nepieciešami aizsargapģērbi ar lielākas mehāniskās izturības un aizsardzības īpašībām kā to 
nodrošina Tychem® 4000 S modelis CHZ5 un Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modelis CHZ6. Lietotājam pirms apģērba izmantošanas ir jānodrošina apģērba savietojamībai piemērotu reaģentu. Lietotājam ir arī jāpārbauda, vai dati par audumu un ķīmisko vielu 
iesūkšanos atbilst izmantojamai(ām) vielai(ām). Lai nodrošinātu konkrēta pielietojuma prasībām atbilstošu aizsardzību, būs nepieciešami lentveida pārklājumi pāri aprocēm, potīšu daļām, kapucei un rāvējslēdzēja pārlaiduma daļai. Lietotājam pārliecinās, 
ka ciešs lentveida parklājums ir iespējams, kad radušies šāda veida nepieciešamība. Lente jāizmanto uzmanīgi, lai pārliecinātos, ka nerodas krokas ne audumā, ne lentē, jo tās var kalpot kā novadkanāli. Pārklājot kapuci jāizmanto mazi (+/- 10 cm) lentes 
gabali un tiem jāapklājas. Tychem® 4000 S modelis CHZ5 un Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modelis CHZ6 var tikt izmantots ar vai bez īkšķu cilpām. Īkšķu cilpas var tikt izmantotas tikai ar dubultcimdu sistēmu, tas ir kad valkātājs ievieto īkšķa cilpu pāri apakšējam 
cimdam un otrs cimds jāvalkā starp vai pāri iekšējām un ārējām apģērba piedurknēm, atkarībā no nepieciešamības. Lai nodrošinātu necaurlaidību starp cimdu un piedurkni, virsējais cimds jāpārklāj ar lenti pāri piedurknei.  Brīdinājums: Lai arī audums 
atbilst EN 1149-5:2008 virsmas pretestības prasībām, Tychem® 4000 S modeļa CHZ6 zeķes izolē valkātāja pēdas no izlādējošiem apaviem, tādējādi izveidojot zemējumu. Vienmēr jāsaglabā gan apģērba, gan valkātāja elektrostatiskā izlaide, tā lai pretestība 
starp lietotāju un zemi ir mazāka par 108 Ohm. Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modelim CHZ6 tā nav, jo aizsargtērps nepieļauj atbilstošu valkātāja pēdu zemējumu. Tādēļ jānodrosinā papildus pasākumi, kā piemēram, zemējums ar kabeļa izmantošanu. Tikai 
persona, kura ir atbildīga par drošību var noteikt vai un kad Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modelis CHZ6 var tikt izmantots potenciāli uzliesmojošā atmosfērā. Tychem® 4000 S auduma un modeļa CHZ5 elektrostatiskā aizsardzība ir efektīva tikai relatīvā 
gaisa mitrumā (25% vai virs tā) un ja lietotājs nodrošina atbilstošu zemējumu gan apģērbam, gan tā valkātājam. Pretestībai starp lietotāju un zemi ir jābūt mazākai par 108 Ohm, piemēram, uzvelkot piemērotus apavus vai izmantojot zemēšanas kabeli. 
Elektrostatiski izkliedējošo aizsargapģērbu nedrīkst atvērt vai noģērbt, atrodoties līdzās uzliesmojošām vai sprādzienbīstamām gāzēm, kā arī rīkojoties ar uzliesmojošām vai sprādzienbīstamām vielām. Elektrostatiski izkliedējošo aizsargapģērbu nedrīkst 
izmantot vietās, kur atmosfērā ir augsts skābekļa saturs, ja iepriekš nav saņemta atļauja no atbildīgā drošības speciālista. Apģērba elektrostatiskās izkliedes īpašības ir atkarīgas no tā nolietojuma, gaisa mitruma, iespējamo citu vielu klātbūtnes un apģērba 
novecošanas. Elektrostatiski izkliedes aizsardzības apģērbam visu laiku normālas lietošanas laikā ir jānosedz visus neatbilstošos materiālus (tostarp apģerbam lokoties un kustību laikā). Plašāku informāciju par zemēšanu jums var sniegt DuPont. Lūdzu, 
pārliecinieties, vai esat izvēlējies jūs veicamajam darbam piemērotu Tychem® apģērbu. Lai iegūtu paskaidrojumus, lūdzu, sazinieties ar vietējo Tychem® piegādātāju vai DuPont. Lietotājam ir jāveic riska analīze, lai, pamatojoties uz to, izvēlētos atbilstošus 
individuālās aizsardzības līdzekļus. Tikai pats lietotājs ir atbildīgs par visa ķermeņa aizsargapģērbu un papildu aprīkojumu (cimdi, apavi, elpceļu aizsarglīdzekļi utt.), kā arī par to, cik ilgi Tychem® aizsargapģērbu var izmantot konkrēta darba veikšanai, lai 
saglabātos tā aizsargājošās īpašības, apģērba ērtums vai siltumīpašības. DuPont neuzņemas nekāda veida atbildību saistībā ar nepareizu Tychem® aizsargapģērba izmantošanu.
LIETOŠANA:  Neizmantojiet aizsargtērpu nevēlamu bojājumu gadījumā.
UZGLABĀŠANA:  Tychem® 4000 S modeļa CHZ5 un Tychem® 4000 S ar zeķēm modeļa CHZ6 aizsargapģērbus jāuzglabā temperatūrā no 15 līdz 25°C, tumšā vietā (kartona kastē), kur tas nav pakļauts ultravioletajam starojumam. Tychem® 4000 S 
audumam vajadzētu saglabāt fi ziskās stiprības vairāk kā 5 gadus. Apģērba antistatiskās īpašības laika gaitā var pasliktināties. Lietotājam jānodrošina, lai atbilstoši pielietojumam, aizsargapģērbam būtu pietiekamas izkliedes īpašības.
LIKVIDĒŠANA:  Tychem® aizsargapģērbi ir sadedzināmi vai aprokami atbilstošās atkritumu apsaimniekošanas vietās, šādi nenodarot kaitējumu videi. Apģērbu ar kaitīgām vielām utilizēšanu regulē valsts un vietējie tiesiskie akti.
Šīs instrukcijas saturu pēdējo reizi izskatīja pilnvarotā iestāde SGS 2015. gada martā.

EESTI KEEL  KASUTUSJUHEND

SISESILDI MÄRGISED  1     Kaubamärk. 2      Kaitseriiete tootja. 3     Mudelimärgistus – Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 on mudelinimed kapuutsiga kaitseülikondadele, millel 
on ületeibitud õmblused ning elastsete ribadega kätised, pahkluukaitsmed, näokaitse ja vöökoht. 4     CE-märgistus – kaitseülikonnad vastavad Euroopa seaduste järgi isikukaitsevahendite III kategooria nõuetele. Tüübikatsetuse 
ja kvaliteedi tagamise sertifi kaadid on väljastanud SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, UK, EK teavitatud asutuse tunnusnumber 0120. 5    Näitab vastavust Euroopa keemiakaitseriietuse standarditele. 
6     Kaitse radioaktiivsete tolmuosakeste eest standardi EN 1073-2:2002 kohaselt. 7     Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 on seest antistaatiliselt töödeldud ja pakub elektrostaatilist kaitset standardi EN 1149-1:2006 kohaselt, sealhulgas 

õige maandamise korral EN 1149-5:2008  Hoiatus! See ei kehti Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 puhul. Vaadake allpool toodud kasutuspiiranguid. 8     Euroopa keemiakaitseriietuse standarditega defi neeritud keha 
täieliku kaitse „tüübid”, millele vastavad Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (tüüp 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (tüüp 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (tüüp 5) 
ning EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (tüüp 6). Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 vastavad ka EN 14126:2003 tüübi 3-B, tüübi 4-B, tüübi 5-B ning tüübi 6-B nõuetele. 9     Riietuse kandja peab se-



IFU . 16

IFU . 22

ИЗПИТВАНЕ НА ЦЕЛИЯ КОСТЮМ
Метод на изпитване Резултат от изпитването Клас EN
Тип 3: Изпитване със струя (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Успешно* N/A
Тип 4: Изпитване с високо интензивен спрей (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, метод B) Успешно N/A
Тип 5: Изпитване за проникване на аерозол с частици към вътрешността (EN ISO 13982-2) Успешно** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A
Коефициент на защита съгласно EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Тип 6: Изпитване с ниско интензивен спрей (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, метод A) Успешно N/A
Здравина на шевовете (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Изпитването е извършено с облепени маншети, качулка и глезени **Изпитването е извършено с облепени маншети, качулка, глезени и капак на ципа 
***82/90 означава 91,1% Стойности на Ljnm ≤ 30%, а 8/10 означава 80%, стойности на Ls ≤15% **** Съгласно EN 14325:2004

За допълнителна информация относно бариерните функции, моля обърнете се към вашия доставчик на Tyvek® F или на телефона на DuPont: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
ТИПИЧНИ ОБЛАСТИ НА ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ:  Гащеризоните Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6 са предназначени да предпазват работниците от опасни вещества и съответно чувствителни 
продукти и процеси от замърсяване, причинено от хората. В зависимост от токсичността на химикалите и условията на експозицията, те обикновено се използват за защита от неорганични течности, интензивни струи и пръски на течност 
или такива под високо налягане, където налягането на излагане не е по-високо от използването при метода за изпитване за Тип 3. Необходима е пълна маска с филтър, съответстващ на условията на експозицията, с херметична връзка 
с качулката и допълнително облепване около качулката, маншетите, глезените и капака на ципа, за постигане на херметичност Тип 3. Гащеризоните Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6 осигуряват защита 
срещу фини частици (Тип 5), интензивни струи и пръски на течност или такива под високо налягане (Тип 3), интензивни изпръсквания с течност (Тип 4) и ограничени заливания и изпръсквания с течност (Тип 6). Tychem® 4000 S, който се 
използва за Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6, е преминал всички изпитания на EN 14126:2003. При условията на излагане на действието на вещества по EN 14126:2003, споменати в горната таблица, 
получените резултати сочат, че материалът осигурява защита срещу инфекциозни агенти.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБАТА:  Излагането на действието на много фини частици, интензивни пръски и заливания с опасни течни вещества може да изисква защитни гащеризони с по-висока механична устойчивост и 
по-добри бариерни свойства от тези на Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6. Потребителят трябва да осигури подходяща съвместимост на реактива с облеклото преди употреба. Освен това потребителят 
трябва да провери данните за химическото проникване на използваното вещество или вещества в материала на облеклото. За по-добра защита и за да се постигне декларираното ниво на защита при определени приложения, ще 
бъде необходимо облепване на маншетите, качулката и капака на ципа. Потребителят трябва да провери дали плътното облепване е възможно, ако приложението го налага. Трябва да се внимава при залепването на лентата да 
няма гънки в материала или лентата, защото те могат да действат като канали. Когато облепвате качулката, трябва да се използват малки парчета (+/- 10 cm) лепенка, които да се припокриват. Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 
4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6 могат да се използват с или без халки за палеца. Халките за палеца трябва да се използват само при система с двойни ръкавици, при която потребителят хваща долната ръкавица с примката за палеца, а 
горната ръкавица се носи между или върху вътрешния и външния ръкав на облеклото, в зависимост от изискванията на приложението. За да се осигури здрава връзка между ръкавицата и ръкава, те трябва да се облепят с лепенка. 

 Предупреждение: Макар че материалът отговаря на изискванията за повърхностно съпротивление на EN 1149-5:2008, чорапите на Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ6 изолират краката на носещия ги от разсейващи електростатични заряди 
обувки, при което пречат на заземяването. Характеристиките на разсейване на статичното електричество както на костюма, така и на носещия го, трябва постоянно да се осигуряват така, че съпротивлението между носещия костюма 
и земята да бъде по-малко от 108 Ohm. Не е такъв случаят при Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6, тъй като гащеризонът не позволява добро заземяване на носещия костюма през краката, ако не се осигурят допълнителни средства 
за заземяване – например заземяващи проводници. Служителят по безопасността носи цялата отговорност да определи дали и как Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6 може да се използва в потенциално огнеопасна атмосфера. 
Антистатичната обработка на материала Tychem® 4000 S и модел CHZ5 е ефективна само при относителна влажност от 25% нагоре, като потребителят трябва да осигури подходящото заземяване както на облеклото, така и на носещия 
го. Съпротивлението между потребителя и земята трябва да бъде по-ниско от 108 Ohm, например чрез носене на подходящи обувки, чрез подовата настилка или заземяващ проводник. Разсейващото електростатични заряди защитно 
облекло не трябва да се отваря или сваля в огнеопасна или взривоопасна атмосфера, както и при боравене с огнеопасни или взривоопасни вещества. Разсейващото електростатични заряди защитно облекло не трябва да се използва 
в обогатена на кислород атмосфера без предварителното одобрение на отговорния инженер по безопасността. Свойството за разсейване на електростатични заряди на защитно облекло, което разсейва електростатични заряди, може 
да се повлияе от относителната влажност, износване, евентуално замърсяване и стареене. Разсейващото електростатичните заряди защитно облекло трябва постоянно да покрива всички несъответстващи материали при нормална 
употреба (включително огъването и движенията). Допълнителна информация за заземяване може да бъде предоставена от DuPont. Погрижете се да изберете подходящото облекло Tychem® за вашата работа. При нужда от съвет, моля 
обърнете се към вашия доставчик на Tyvek® или към DuPont.  Потребителят трябва да извърши анализ на риска, въз основа на който трябва да направи избор на ЛПС. Потребителят е този, който преценява правилната комбинация от 
гащеризона за защита на цялото тяло и допълнителната екипировка (ръкавици, обувки, защитата на дихателните пътища и т.н.), а също така и колко дълго може да се носи един гащеризон на Tychem® при конкретните условия на работа 
с оглед неговите защитни свойства, комфорт и топлинен стрес. DuPont не поема никаква отговорност за неправилна употреба на защитните гащеризони на Tychem®.
ПОДГОТОВКА ЗА УПОТРЕБА:  В редките случаи на установени дефекти не използвайте защитния костюм.
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ:  Комбинезоните Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6 могат да се съхраняват между 15 °C и 25 °C на тъмно място (в кутия от картон) без въздействие на UV светлина. Материалът 
Tychem® 4000 S би следвало да запази достатъчна физическа здравина в продължение на 5 години. С времето антистатичните свойства може да намалеят. Потребителят трябва да провери дали антистатичните качества са достатъчни 
за конкретното приложение.
ДЕПОНИРАНЕ:  Защитните гащеризони Tychem® могат да бъдат изгаряни или депонирани в контролирано сметище, без това да уврежда околната среда. Депонирането на замърсените облекла се регламентира от национални или местни закони.
Съдържанието в настоящия информационен лист е проверено от нотифицирания орган SGS през март 2015 г.

SLOVENSKY  NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

VNÚTORNÉ ETIKETY  1    Názov ochrannej známky. 2      Výrobca kombinézy. 3     Názov modelu – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 sú názvy modelov ochranných kombinéz s 
kapucňou vybavených prelepenými švami a gumou na zápästiach, členkoch, okolo tváre a v páse. 4     Označenie CE – kombinézy zodpovedajú normám pre prostriedky individuálnej ochrany kategórie III v súlade s európskou legis-
latívou. Certifi káty o zabezpečení kvality a vykonaných testoch boli vystavené spoločnosťou SGS United Kingdom Ltd, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Spojené kráľovstvo, identifi kovanou certifi kačným kódom EC 0120. 5     Udáva 
zhodu s európskymi normami pre ochranné chemické odevy. 6     Ochrana proti kontaminácii rádioaktívnymi časticami v súlade s normou EN 1073-2:2002. 7     Model Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 je antistaticky ošetrený a poskytuje 
elektrostatickú ochranu podľa normy EN 1149-1:2006 vrátane normy EN 1149-5:2008, ak je správne uzemnený.  Varovanie: Nevzťahuje sa na kombinézu Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6. Pozri obmedzenie použitia 
nižšie. 8     Rôzne typy celotelovej ochrany, ktoré ponúka Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6, defi nované súčasnými európskymi normami pre ochranné chemické odevy, sú: EN 14605:2005 + 
A1:2009 (typ 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (typ 5) a EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 6). Modely Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 spĺňajú aj požiadavky normy 
EN 14126:2003 pre typ 3-B, typ 4-B, typ 5-B a typ 6-B. 9     Používateľ je povinný prečítať si tento návod na použitie. 10    Piktogram veľkosti udáva rôzne veľkosti (v cm) a príslušný kód. Zvoľte si vhodnú veľkosť podľa vašich tele-
sných rozmerov.  11   Dátum výroby.  12    Horľavý materiál. Chráňte pred ohňom.  13   2  Kombinéza je určená na jednorazové použitie.  14   Iné údaje osvedčení nezávislé od označenia CE a európskeho autorizovaného orgánu.

PÄŤ PIKTOGRAMOV PRE ÚDRŽBU:

    
Neperte. Čistenie by mohlo znížiť ochranné vlastnosti odevu 

(napr. strata antistatickej ochrany). Nežehlite. Nesušte v sušičke. Nečistite chemicky. Nepoužívajte bielidlo.

VLASTNOSTI MODELOV TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S CHZ5 A TYCHEM® 4000 S S PONOŽKAMI CHZ6:
FYZIKÁLNE VLASTNOSTI MATERIÁLU TESTOVACIA METÓDA VÝSLEDOK TRIEDA EN*
Odolnosť proti oderu EN 530 (metóda 2) > 2 000 cyklov 6/6**
Odolnosť proti ohybu EN ISO 7854 (metóda B) > 1 000 cyklov 1/6**
Lichobežníková odolnosť proti roztrhnutiu EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Odolnosť proti ťahu EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Odolnosť proti prederaveniu EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Povrchový odpor pri RV 25 %*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** vnútorne ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ohm N/A
Odolnosť voči ohňu EN 13274-4:2001 (metóda 3) N/A Bez dohárania, tvorby kvapiek a prederavenia

N/A = Nepoužiteľné   * podľa normy EN 14325:2004   ** tlakový hrniec   *** pozri obmedzenie použitia   **** vzťahuje sa len na model Tychem® 4000 S
ODOLNOSŤ MATERIÁLU VOČI PRIEPUSTNOSTI KVAPALÍN (EN ISO 6530)
Chemikálie Index priepustnosti – trieda EN* Index odpudivosti – trieda EN*
Kyselina sírová (30 %) 3/3 3/3
Hydroxid sodný (10 %) 3/3 3/3
O-Xylén 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* podľa normy EN 14325:2004
ODOLNOSŤ MATERIÁLU A PRELEPENÝCH ŠVOV VOČI PREPÚŠŤANIU KVAPALÍN (EN ISO 6529 METÓDA A – ČAS PRENIKANIA PRI 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Chemikálie Čas prieniku (min) TRIEDA EN*
Kyselina sírová (98 %) > 480 6/6
Hydroxid sodný (50 %) > 480 6/6
Hydroxid amónny (32 %) > 480 6/6
Kyselina octová > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* podľa normy EN 14325:2004
ODOLNOSŤ MATERIÁLU VOČI PRIEPUSTNOSTI INFEKČNÝCH LÁTOK
Test Testovacia metóda TRIEDA EN*
Odolnosť voči priepustnosti krvi a telesných tekutín testovaná syntetickou krvou ISO 16603 6/6
Odolnosť voči prieniku krvou sa šíriacich patogénov s použitím bakteriofágu Phi-X174 ISO 16604, postup D 6/6
Odolnosť voči prieniku kontaminovaných kvapalín EN ISO 22610 6/6
Odolnosť voči prieniku biologicky kontaminovaných aerosólov ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Odolnosť voči prieniku kontaminovaných pevných častíc ISO 22612 3/3

* podľa normy EN 14126:2003
VÝSLEDKY TESTOV NA CELEJ KOMBINÉZE
Testovacia metóda Výsledok testu Trieda EN
Typ 3: Skúška prúdom kvapaliny (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Vyhovel* N/A
Typ 4: Skúška postrekom vysokej intenzity (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metóda B) Vyhovel N/A

*test vykonaný s prelepenými manžetami na rukávoch a členkoch a s prelepenou kapucňou ** test vykonaný s prelepenými manžetami na rukávoch a členkoch, s prelepenou kapucňou a prelepeným prekrytím zipsov 
*** 82/90 znamená 91,1 % hodnôt Ljnm ≤ 30 % a 8/10 znamená 80 % hodnôt Ls ≤ 15 % **** podľa normy EN 14325:2004

da kasutusjuhendit lugema. 10    Suuruste piktogramm näitab kehamõõtmeid (cm) ja vastavat tähtkoodi. Kontrollige oma kehamõõtmeid ja valige sobiv suurus.  11   Tootmisaeg.  12   Kergestisüttiv materjal. Hoida tulest eemal.  13   
2  Mitte kasutada korduvalt.  14   Teave muu(de) tunnistus(t)e kohta peale CE-märgise ja Euroopa teavitatud asutuse antud tunnistuste.

VIIE HOOLDUSPIKTOGRAMMI TÄHENDUSED:

    

Mitte pesta. Pesemine mõjutab kaitseomadusi (nt antistaatik võidakse välja pesta). Mitte triikida. Mitte masinkuivatada. Mitte kuivpuhastada. Mitte valgendada

TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MUDEL CHZ5 JA TYCHEM® 4000 S KOOS SOKKIDEGA MUDEL CHZ6 OMADUSED:
KANGA FÜÜSIKALISED OMADUSED KATSETUSMEETOD TULEMUS EN-KLASS*
Kulumiskindlus EN 530, meetod 2 > 2000 tsüklit 6/6**
Paindetugevus EN ISO 7854, meetod B > 1000 tsüklit 1/6**
Rebenemistugevus trapetsmeetodil EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Tõmbetugevus EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Läbitorkekindlus EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Pinnatakistus (suhteline õhuniiskus 25%)*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** seespool ≤ 2,5 × 10

9 Ohm N/A
Süttimiskindlus EN 13274-4:2001, meetod 3 N/A Järelleek puudub, tilku ei moodustu, auke ei teki

N/A = Ei rakendata   *EN 14325:2004 kohaselt   **Surveanum   ***Vaadake piirangud kasutamisel   ****Kehtib vaid Tychem® 4000 S puhul 
KANGA VASTUPIDAVUS VEDELIKE LÄBITUNGIMISELE (EN ISO 6530)
Kemikaal Läbitungimisindeks – EN-klass* Tõrjeindeks – EN-klass*
Väävelhape (30%) 3/3 3/3
Naatriumhüdroksiid (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-ksüleen 3/3 3/3
Butaan-1-ool 3/3 3/3

* EN 14325:2004 kohaselt
KANGA JA TEIBITUD ÕMBLUSTE VASTUPIDAVUS VEDELIKE LÄBIIMBUMISELE (EN ISO 6529, MEETOD A, LÄBIMISAEG 1 µg/(cm2.min) JUURES)
Kemikaal Läbimisaeg (min) EN-klass*
Väävelhape (98%) > 480 6/6
Naatriumhüdroksiid (50%) > 480 6/6
Ammooniumhüdroksiid (32%) > 480 6/6
Äädikhape > 480 6/6
Metanool > 480 6/6

* EN 14325:2004 kohaselt
KANGA VASTUPIDAVUS NAKKUSOHTLIKE AINETE LÄBITUNGIMISELE
Katse Katsetusmeetod EN-klass*
Vastupidavus vere ja kehavedelike läbitungimisele, kasutades sünteetilist verd ISO 16603 6/6
Vastupidavus vere kaudu levivate patogeenide läbitungimisele, kasutades Phi-X174 bakteriofaagi ISO 16604, protseduur D 6/6
Vastupidavus saastunud vedelike läbitungimisele EN ISO 22610 6/6
Vastupidavus bioloogiliselt saastunud aerosoolide läbitungimisele ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Vastupidavus saastunud tahkete osakeste läbitungimisele ISO 22612 3/3

* EN 14126:2003 kohaselt
KOGU ÜLIKONNA KATSETULEMUSED
Katsetusmeetod Katse tulemus EN-klass
Tüüp 3: vedelikujoa katse (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Läbinud* N/A
Tüüp 4: kõrge tasemega pihustuskatse (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, meetod B) Läbinud N/A
Tüüp 5: aerosooliosakeste ülikonda lekkimise katse (EN ISO 13982-2) Läbinud** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤ 30%*** • Ls 8/10 ≤ 15%*** N/A
Kaitsetegur EN 1073-2:2002 kohaselt > 5 1/3**
Tüüp 6: madala tasemega pihustuskatse (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, meetod A) Läbinud N/A
Õmbluste tugevus (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Katse tehti teibitud kätiste, kapuutsi ja pahkluukaitsmetega ** Katse tehti teibitud kätiste, kapuutsi, pahkluukaitsmete ja tõmblukukattega 
*** 82/90 tähendab, et 91,1% Ljnm väärtustest on ≤ 30%, ja 8/10 tähendab, et 80% Ls väärtustest on ≤ 15% **** EN 14325:2004 kohaselt

Kaitseomaduste kohta lisateabe saamiseks võtke ühendust oma Tychem®-i tarnijaga või DuPont Techline’iga: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
TÜÜPILISED KASUTUSVALDKONNAD:  Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 kaitseülikonnad on disainitud kaitsma töötajaid ohtlike ainete eest või tundlikke tooteid ja protsesse inimestest 
põhjustatud saastumise eest. Sõltuvalt keemilisest toksilisusest ning ohuga kokkupuute tingimustest kasutatakse neid tavaliselt kaitseks teatud orgaaniliste ja anorgaaniliste vedelike ning intensiivselt või survega pihustatavate vedelike eest, kui kokkupu-
utel avaldatav surve ei ületa tüüp 3 katsemeetodis kasutatut. Esitatud kaitseastme saavutamiseks on vaja kokkupuute tingimustele vastavat fi ltriga täisnäomaski, mis on tihedalt ühendatud kapuutsiga, ning täiendavat teipimist kapuutsi, kätiste, pahkluu-
kaitsmete ja tõmblukukatte ümber. Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 kaitseülikonnad tagavad kaitse peente osakeste (tüüp 5), intensiivselt või survega pihustatavate vedelike (tüüp 3), intensiivselt pihustatavate 
vedelike (tüüp 4) ning piiratud vedelikupritsmete või -pihustuste (tüüp 6) eest. Tychem® 4000 S, mida kasutatakse Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 puhul, on läbinud kõik standardi EN 14126:2003 katsetused. 
Standardis EN 14126:2003 määratletud ja eespool tabelis mainitud kokkupuutetingimustes saadud tulemustest järeldub, et materjal pakub kaitset nakkusohtlike ainete eest.
PIIRANGUD KASUTAMISEL :  Kokkupuutel teatud väga väikeste osakeste, intensiivselt pihustatavate vedelike ja ohtlike ainete pritsmetega võib olla vaja kaitseülikondi, mis on suurema mehhaanilise tugevuse ja paremate kaitseomadustega 
kui Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ning Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6. Kasutaja peab enne kasutamist veenduma reagendi ja rõivaste kokkusobivuses. Lisaks peab kasutaja kontrollima kanga ja kemikaalide sisseimbumise andmeid kasutatud 
aine(te) kohta. Teatud kasutusvaldkondades on parema kaitse tagamiseks ja esitatud kaitseastme saavutamiseks vajalik kätiste, pahkluukaitsmete, kapuutsi ja tõmblukukatte kinniteipimine. Kasutaja peab veenduma, et tihe teipimine on võimalik, kui 
kasutustingimused seda nõuavad. Teibi kinnitamisel tuleb olla hoolikas, ei kangasse ega teipi ei jääks volte, sest need võivad toimida kanalitena. Kapuutsi teipimisel tuleb kasutada kattuvalt väikesi (±10 cm) teibitükke. Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja 
Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 saab kasutada koos pöidla-aasadega või ilma. Pöidla-aasu võib kasutada ainult koos kahekordsete kinnaste süsteemiga, mille puhul kasutaja paneb pöidla-aasa üle aluskinda ning kannab teist kinnast sõltuvalt 
kasutusvaldkonna nõuetest alus- ja pealisrõivaste varrukate vahel või peal. Kinda ja varruka tiheda ühenduse tagamiseks on vajalik teipimine.  Hoiatus! Kuigi kangas vastab standardi EN 1149-5:2008 pinnatakistuse nõuetele, eraldavad Tychem® 4000 
S mudel CHZ6 sokid kandja jalad hajutavatest jalatsitest, vähendades seega maandust. Kaitseülikonna ja kandja jalgade elektrostaatilist laengut hajutavate omaduste pidevaks tagamiseks peab takistus kasutaja ning maanduse vahel olema vähem kui 
10

8 Ohm. See ei ole nii Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 puhul, seega ei võimalda ülikond kandja korralikku maandamist jalgade kaudu, kui ei kasutata abivahendeid, näiteks maanduskaableid. Ohutusinseneri ainuvastutusel on teha kindlaks, 
kas ja kuidas Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 võib kasutada potentsiaalselt tuleohtlikus keskkonnas. Tychem® 4000 S kanga ja mudel CHZ5 antistaatiline töötlus on efektiivne vaid siis, kui suhteline õhuniiskus ületab 25%, ning kasutaja peab 
tagama riietuse ja kandja korraliku maanduse. Takistus kasutaja ja maanduse vahel peab olema vähem kui 10

8 Ohm, mida saab saavutada näiteks sobivate jalatsite/põrandakatete või maanduskaabli abil. Elektrostaatilist laengut hajutavat kaitseriietust 
ei või avada ega seljast võtta tule- või plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas või tule- või plahvatusohtlike ainete käsitsemisel. Elektrostaatilist laengut hajutavat kaitseriietust ei tohi kasutada hapnikuga rikastatud keskkondades ilma vastutava ohutusinseneri 
eelneva heakskiiduta. Kaitseriietuse elektrostaatilist laengut hajutavat toimet võib mõjutada suhteline niiskus, kulumine, võimalik saastumine ja vananemine. Elektrostaatilist laengut hajutav kaitseriietus peab normaalse kasutuse (sh kummardamise ja 
liigutuste) ajal katma kõik tingimustele mittevastavad materjalid. Lisateavet maanduse kohta saate DuPontilt. Veenduge, et olete valinud oma töö jaoks sobiva Tychem®-i riietuse. Nõuannete saamiseks võtke ühendust oma Tychem®-i tarnija või DuPontiga. 
Kasutaja peab läbi viima riskianalüüsi ja valima oma isikukaitsevahendid sellele tuginedes. Ta on ainus, kes otsustab, milline on sobiv kombinatsioon kogu keha katvast kaitseülikonnast ja lisavarustusest (kindad, saapad, hingamisteede kaitsevarustus jne) 
ning kui kaua võib mingil konkreetsel tööl Tychem®-i kaitseülikonda kanda, arvestades selle kaitseomadusi, kandmismugavust ning kuumastressi. DuPont ei võta endale mingit vastutust Tychem®-i kaitseülikondade vale kasutamise eest.
KASUTAMISEKS ETTEVALMISTAMINE:  Vähetõenäolisel juhul, kui kaitseülikond on defektne, ärge kandke seda.
SÄILITAMINE:  Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 kaitseülikondi võib hoida temperatuuril 15–25 °C pimedas (pappkarbis), kuhu ei pääse UV-valgust. Tychem® 4000 S kangas peaks säilitama piisava füüsilise 
tugevuse 5 aasta jooksul. Antistaatilised omadused võivad aja jooksul väheneda. Kasutaja peab kindlaks tegema, et hajutavad omadused on antud olukorras piisavad.
UTILISEERIMINE:  Tychem®-i kaitseülikondi võib keskkonda kahjustamata põletada või prügilasse ladustada. Saastunud rõivaste kõrvaldamist reguleerivad riiklikud või kohalikud seadused.
Käesoleva infolehe sisu kontrollis teavitatud asutus SGS viimati  2015. aasta märtsis.

TÜRKÇE  KULLANIM TALİMATLARI

İÇ ETİKET İŞARETLERİ  1    Ticari Marka. 2    Tulum üreticisi. 3    Model tanımı – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6, üzeri bantlanmış dikişlerin yanı sıra el-ayak bilekleri, yüz ve bel 
kısımlarında elastikliği olan başlıklı koruyucu tulumların model isimleridir. 4     CE işareti – Tulumlar, Avrupa yasalarına ve mevzuatına göre Kategori III kişisel koruyucu ekipman gerekliliklerine uymaktadır. Tip testi ve kalite güvence 
sertifi kaları, AB onaylı kuruluş numarası 0120 ile tanımlı olan SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, İngiltere tarafından verilmiştir. 5     Kimyasallardan Koruma Giysisi olarak Avrupa Standartlarına uyum göster-
mektedir. 6     EN 1073-2:2002 standardına göre radyoaktif partikül kontaminasyonuna (kirliliğine) karşı koruma sağlar. 7      Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5, iç yüzeyinde antistatik işlem görmüş olup, uygun şekilde topraklandığında 
EN 1149-1:2006, EN 1149-5:2008 standartlarına göre elektrostatik koruma sağlamaktadır.  Uyarı: Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 için geçerli değildir. Aşağıdaki kullanım kısıtlamalarına bakınız. 8     Tychem® 4000 S mod-
el CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 ile sunulan ve Kimyasala Karşı Koruyucu Giysilere yönelik aşağıdaki Avrupa standartlarınca belirlenen tam vücut koruma "tipleri": EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 3), EN 14605:2005 + 
A1:2009 (Tip 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tip 5) ve EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 6).  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6, EN 14126:2003 Tip 3-B, Tip 4-B, Tip 5-B ve Tip 6-B’nin gereklilikler-
ini de karşılar. 9     Giysiyi giyen kişi, bu kullanım talimatlarını okumalıdır. 10    Beden numarası ve resimli yazılar, vücut ölçülerini (cm) ve harf koduyla bağlantıyı belirtmektedir. Vücut ölçülerinizi kontrol edin ve doğru bedeni seçin.  
11    Üretim yılı.  12    Yanıcı madde. Ateşten uzak tutun.  13   2  Tekrar kullanmayın.  14   CE işaretinden ve onaylanmış Avrupa kuruluşlarından bağımsız diğer sertifi ka bilgileri.

BEŞ BAKIM PİKTOGRAMI ŞUNLARI GÖSTERİR:

    

Yıkamayın. Yıkama koruma performansını etkiler (ör. antistatik özellik kaybolur) Ütülemeyin. Kurutma makinesinde 
kurutmayın. Kuru temizleme yapmayın. Çamaşır suyu kullanmayın

IFU . 17

IFU . 23

VÝSLEDKY TESTOV NA CELEJ KOMBINÉZE
Typ 5: Skúška prieniku častíc aerosólov (EN ISO 13982-2) Vyhovel** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤ 30 %*** • Ls 8/10 ≤ 15 %*** N/A
Ochranný faktor podľa normy EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Typ 6: Skúška postrekom nízkej intenzity (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metóda A) Vyhovel N/A
Pevnosť švov (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*test vykonaný s prelepenými manžetami na rukávoch a členkoch a s prelepenou kapucňou ** test vykonaný s prelepenými manžetami na rukávoch a členkoch, s prelepenou kapucňou a prelepeným prekrytím zipsov 
*** 82/90 znamená 91,1 % hodnôt Ljnm ≤ 30 % a 8/10 znamená 80 % hodnôt Ls ≤ 15 % **** podľa normy EN 14325:2004

Viac informácií, ktoré sa týkajú účinnosti ochrany, získate u svojho predajcu ochranných odevov Tychem® alebo na linke technickej podpory DuPont: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
OBVYKLÉ OBLASTI POUŽITIA:  Ochranné odevy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 sú navrhnuté tak, aby zaisťovali optimálnu ochranu pracovníkov pred nebezpečnými látkami alebo aby chránili citlivé 
produkty a procesy pred kontamináciou človekom. Obvykle sa používajú, podľa chemickej toxicity a podmienok expozície, na ochranu proti určitým organickým a anorganickým kvapalinám a intenzívnemu alebo tlakovému rozprašovaniu kvapalín, kde 
tlak pri expozícii nie je vyšší ako tlak použitý pri skúške typu 3. Na dosiahnutie uvedenej ochrany je potrebné použiť celotvárovú masku s fi ltrom, ktorý vyhovuje podmienkam expozície, tesne pripevnenú ku kapucni a prelepiť kapucňu, manžety na rukách 
a členkoch a prekrytie zipsu. Ochranné kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 poskytujú ochranu pred jemnými časticami (typ 5), intenzívnym alebo tlakovým rozprašovaním kvapalín (typ 3), intenzívnym 
rozprašovaním kvapalín (typ 4) a obmedzenú ochranu pred striekaním a rozprašovaním kvapalín (typ 6). Materiál Tychem® 4000 S použitý v kombinézach Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 vyhovel všetkým testom 
podľa normy EN 14126:2003. Za podmienok expozície defi novaných v norme EN 14126:2003 a uvedených v tabuľke vyššie platí, že uvedené materiály predstavujú účinnú bariéru proti prieniku infekčných látok.
OBMEDZENIE POUŽITIA:  V prípade vystavenia veľmi jemným časticiam, intenzívnemu rozprašovaniu kvapalín alebo postriekaniu veľkým množstvom nebezpečných látok je namiesto odevov Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S 
s ponožkami model CHZ6 potrebné použiť ochranné kombinézy s vyššou mechanickou odolnosťou alebo lepšími ochrannými vlastnosťami. Používateľ musí pred použitím zaistiť správnu kompatibilitu odevov. Okrem toho si používateľ musí overiť údaje 
o prepúšťaní príslušných používaných chemických látok cez materiál odevu. Pre zvýšenie ochrany a na dosiahnutie uvedenej ochrany pri určitých druhoch použitia je nutné prelepenie manžiet na rukách aj členkoch, kapucne aj prekrytia zipsu. Používateľ 
musí overiť, či v prípade, ak by to vyžadovalo použitie, je možné tesné prelepenie. Pri lepení pásky musíte byť opatrní, aby sa na látke ani na páske neobjavili žiadne záhyby, keďže by mohli pôsobiť ako kanály. Pri prelepovaní kapucne by sa mali používať 
vzájomne prekryté malé kúsky pásky (+/- 10 cm). Kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 možno použiť s pútkami na palce alebo bez nich. Pútka na palce by sa mali používať len v kombinácii s dvomi pármi 
rukavíc tak, že pútko na palec sa prevlečie na spodnú rukavicu a vrchná rukavica sa natiahne na vnútorné a vonkajšie rukávy kombinézy alebo medzi ne v závislosti od požiadaviek používania. Aby bolo zaistené tesné spojenie medzi rukavicou a rukávom, 
je potrebné prelepiť ho pásko.  Varovanie: Aj keď materiál spĺňa požiadavky normy EN 1149-5:2008 na povrchový odpor, ponožky modelu Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 izolujú chodidlá používateľa od obuvi rozptyľujúcej elektrostatický náboj, čím bránia 
uzemneniu. Elektrostatické ochranné schopnosti kombinézy aj používateľa musia byť nepretržite zabezpečené tak, aby odpor medzi používateľom a zemou bol menší ako 108 Ohm. Toto nie je zabezpečené v prípade modelu Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 s 
ponožkami, a teda táto kombinéza neumožňuje riadne uzemnenie cez nohy používateľa bez doplňujúcich opatrení, ako napríklad uzemňovacích káblov. Je výhradnou zodpovednosťou bezpečnostného technika určiť, či a ako možno model Tychem® 4000 
S CHZ6 s ponožkami použiť v potenciálne horľavom prostredí. Antistatická úprava materiálu Tychem® 4000 S a modelu CHZ5 je účinná len pri relatívnej vlhkosti 25 % alebo vyššej a pri použití kombinézy je potrebné zaistiť riadne uzemnenie kombinézy aj 
používateľa. Odpor medzi používateľom a zemou by mal byť menší ako 108 Ohm, napr. použitím vhodnej obuvi, podlahovej krytiny alebo pomocou uzemňovacieho kábla. Elektrostatický ochranný odev, ktorého materiál rozptyľuje elektrostatický náboj, sa 
nesmie rozopínať ani vyzliekať v miestach s horľavou či výbušnou atmosférou ani pri manipulácii s horľavými či výbušnými látkami. Ochranný odev, ktorého materiál rozptyľuje elektrostatický náboj, sa nesmie používať v atmosférach obohatených kyslíkom 
bez predchádzajúceho schválenia zodpovedným bezpečnostným technikom. Elektrostatické ochranné schopnosti ochranného odevu, ktorého materiál rozptyľuje elektrostatický náboj, môže ovplyvniť relatívna vlhkosť, obnosenie a roztrhanie, prípadná 
kontaminácia a starnutie. Ochranný odev, ktorého materiál rozptyľuje elektrostatický náboj, musí pri bežnom používaní trvalo (vrátanie ohýbania a iných pohybov) zakrývať všetky nevyhovujúce materiály. Ďalšie informácie týkajúce sa uzemnenia vám 
poskytne spoločnosť DuPont. Uistite sa, či máte kombinézu Tychem® vhodnú pre vašu prácu. Viac informácií si vyžiadajte od predajcu odevov Tychem® alebo od fi rmy DuPont. Používateľ musí vykonať analýzu rizika, podľa ktorej vyberie vhodné osobné 
ochranné prostriedky. Iba používateľ môže posúdiť spojenie celotelovej kombinézy s ďalším vybavením (rukavice, obuv, ochranná dýchacia maska a pod.) a trvanlivosť odevu Tychem® pri určitej činnosti s ohľadom na jeho ochranné vlastnosti, pohodlie pri 
nosení a odolnosť voči teplu. Firma DuPont nenesie zodpovednosť za nevhodné použitie odevov Tychem®.
PRED POUŽITÍM:  Odev nenoste v prípade, ak vykazuje nejaké chyby.
SKLADOVANIE:  Celotelové ochranné obleky Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 je možné skladovať pri teplote 15 až 25 °C v tme (kartónovej škatuli), kde nebudú vystavené UV žiareniu. Kombinézy Tychem® 
4000 S by si mali zachovať dostatočnú fyzickú odolnosť viac ako 5 rokov.Antistatické vlastnosti sa časom môžu znižovať. Používateľ musí zabezpečiť, aby boli disipatívne vlastnosti dostatočné pre dané použitie.
LIKVIDÁCIA:  Ochranné kombinézy Tychem® je možné spáliť alebo zakopať na kontrolovanej skládke odpadu bez ohrozenia životného prostredia. Kontaminované odevy je nutné zlikvidovať podľa vnútroštátnych alebo miestnych predpisov.
Obsah týchto pokynov bol naposledy kontrolovaný autorizovaným orgánom SGS v marci 2015.

SLOVENŠČINA  NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

OZNAKE NA NOTRANJIH ETIKETAH  1     Blagovna znamka . 2      Proizvajalec zaščitne obleke . 3     Oznaka modela – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 so imena modelov za 
zaščitno obleko s kapuco in ojačenimi šivi in elastičnimi obrobami na zapestju, gležnju, obrazu in pasu. 4     Oznaka CE – Zaščitna obleka izpolnjuje zahteve za osebno zaščitno opremo kategorije III v skladu z evropsko zakonoda-
jo. Certifi kata o preizkusu tipa in zagotavljanju kakovosti je izdal SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Združeno kraljestvo, pod identifi kacijsko številko 0120 priglašenega organa ES. 5     Označuje skladnost 
z evropskimi standardi za oblačila za zaščito pred kemikalijami. 6     Zaščita pred radioaktivno kontaminacijo v skladu z EN 1073-2:2002. 7      Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 je znotraj obdelan antistatično in nudi elektrostatično 
zaščito v skladu EN 1149-1:2006, vključno z EN 1149-5:2008, pri ustrezni ozemljitvi.  Opozorilo: Ne velja za Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6. Glejte omejitve uporabe, navedene spodaj. 8     "Tipe" za zaščito celega tel-
esa, ki jih dosegata Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 določajo evropski standardi za oblačila za zaščito pred kemikalijami: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (tip 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (tip 4), 
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (tip 5) in EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (tip 6). Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 prav tako izpolnjujeta zahteve standarda EN 14126:2003 tip 3-B, tip 4-B, tip 
5-B in tip 6-B. 9     Oseba, ki nosi oblačila, mora prebrati ta navodila za uporabo. 10    Slikovni prikaz velikosti prikazuje telesne mere (cm) v povezanosti s črkovno oznako. Preverite svoje telesne mere in izberite pravo velikost. 
 11    Datum proizvodnje.  12    Vnetljivi material. Ne hranite v bližini ognja.  13   2  Ni za ponovno uporabo.  14   Druge certifi kacijske informacije, ki niso povezane z oznako CE in zahtevami evropskega priglašenega organa.

PET PIKTOGRAMOV ZA NEGO OZNAČUJE:

    
Ne prati. Pranje in likanje negativno vplivata na varovalne lastnosti 

(npr. zaščita pred elektrostatičnim nabojem se spere). Ne likati. Ne sušiti v stroju. Ne kemično čistiti. Ne beliti.

UČINKOVITOST TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 IN TYCHEM® 4000 S Z NOGAVICAMI MODEL CHZ6:
FIZIKALNE LASTNOSTI TKANINE PREIZKUSNA METODA REZULTAT RAZRED EN*
Odpornost proti praskam EN 530 metoda 2 > 2000 ciklusov 6/6**
Odpornost proti upogibanju EN ISO 7854 metoda B > 1000 ciklusov 1/6**
Odpornost proti trganju v trapezoidnem delu EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Elastičnost EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Odpornost proti prebadanju EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Površinska odpornost pri rel. vlagi 25 %*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** znotraj ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Odpornost na vžig EN 13274-4:2001 metoda 3 N/A Ni poplamena, nastanka kapljic ali lukenj

N/A = Ni podatka   *V skladu z EN 14325:2004   **Tlačni lonec ***Glejte omejitve uporabe   ****Velja samo za Tychem® 4000 S
ODPORNOST TKANINE NA VDOR TEKOČINE (EN ISO 6530)
Kemikalija Indeks prepustnosti – razred EN* Indeks odbojnosti – razred EN*
Žveplova kislina (30 %) 3/3 3/3
Natrijev hidroksid (10 %) 3/3 3/3
O-ksilen 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* V skladu z EN 14325:2004
ODPORNOST TKANINE IN OJAČENIH ŠIVOV NA VDOR TEKOČIN (EN ISO 6529 METODA A, ČAS PRONICANJA PRI 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Kemikalija Čas pronicanja (min) Razred EN*
Žveplova kislina (98 %) > 480 6/6
Natrijev hidroksid (50 %) > 480 6/6
Amonijev hidroksid (32 %) > 480 6/6
Ocetna kislina > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* V skladu z EN 14325:2004
ODPORNOST TKANINE NA VDOR KUŽNIH SNOVI
Preizkus Preizkusna metoda Razred EN*
Odpornost na vdor krvi in telesnih tekočin pri uporabi sintetične krvi ISO 16603 6/6
Odpornost na vdor patogenov, ki se prenašajo s krvjo, z bakteriofagom Phi-X174 ISO 16604 postopek D 6/6
Odpornost na vdor kontaminiranih tekočin EN ISO 22610 6/6
Odpornost na vdor biološko kontaminiranih aerosolov ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Odpornost na vdor kontaminiranih trdih delcev ISO 22612 3/3

* V skladu z EN 14126:2003
PREIZKUS UČINKOVITOSTI CELOTNE OBLEKE
Preizkusna metoda Rezultat Razred EN
Tip 3: preizkus s curkom (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Opravil* N/A
Tip 4: Preizkus s curkom na zgornjem delu (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metoda B) Opravil N/A
Tip 5: Preizkus vdora delcev aerosola v notranjost (EN ISO 13982-2) Opravil** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤ 30 %*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤ 15 %*** N/A
Faktor zaščite v skladu z EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Tip 6: Preizkus s curkom na spodnjem delu (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metoda A) Opravil N/A
Jakost šivov (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Preizkus opravljen z prelepljenimi obrobami rokava, kapuce in gležnjev **Preizkus opravljen z prelepljenimi obrobami rokava, kapuce, gležnjev in prekrivne obrobe zadrge 
*** 82/90 pomeni 91,1 % Ljnm vrednosti ≤ 30 % in 8/10 pomeni 80 % Ls vrednosti ≤ 15 %. **** V skladu z EN 14325:2004

Za dodatne informacije o zaščitnih lastnostih se obrnite na svojega dobavitelja izdelkov Tychem® ali na DuPont Techline: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
OBIČAJNA PODROČJA UPORABE:  Zaščitne obleke Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 so zasnovane tako, da ščitijo delavce pred nevarnimi snovmi ali občutljive proizvode in procese pred okužbo s 
strani človeka. Glede na toksičnost kemikalij in pogoje izpostavljenosti se običajno uporabljajo za zaščito pred neorganskimi tekočinami in občutljivimi tekočimi razpršili ali razpršili pod pritiskom, pri katerih pritisk izpostavljenosti ni večji kot pri preizkusni 
metodi tipa 3. Za zagotovitev zadevnega tesnjenja je potrebna celoobrazna maska s fi ltrom, primernim za pogoje izpostavljenosti in tesno povezana s kapuco ter z dodatnim trakom okoli kapuce, zapestja, gležnjev in po zadrgi. Zaščitne obleke Tychem® 

TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 VE ÇORAPLI TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ6'NIN PERFORMANSI:
KUMAŞIN FİZİKSEL ÖZELLİKLERİ TEST YÖNTEMİ SONUÇ EN SINIFI*
Aşınma mukavemeti EN 530 Yöntem 2 > 2000 çevrim 6/6**
Çatlamaya karşı mukavemeti EN ISO 7854 Yöntem B > 1000 çevrim 1/6**
Boyutsal yırtılma mukavemeti EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Çekme ve Gerilme gücü EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Delinme mukavemeti EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
BN %25'te yüzey direnci*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** iç ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Tutuşmaya karşı direnç EN 13274-4:2001 Yöntem 3 N/A Sonradan alev yok, damla oluşumu yok, 

delik oluşumu yok
N/A = Uygulanabilir değil   *EN 14325:2004'e göre   **Basınç kabı   ***Kullanim kisitlamalari bakın   ****Sadece Tychem® 4000 S için geçerli 

KUMAŞIN SIVI PENETRASYONUNA DİRENCİ (EN ISO 6530)
Kimyasal Geçirim endeksi - EN Sınıfı* İticilik endeksi - EN Sınıfı*
Sülfürik asit (30%) 3/3 3/3
Sodyum hidroksit (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Ksilen 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* EN 14325:2004’e göre
KUMAŞIN VE BANTLI DİKİŞİN SIVI NÜFUZUNA DİRENCİ (EN ISO 6529 YÖNTEM A, 1 µg/(cm2.dk)’DAKİ GEÇİŞ SÜRESİ)
Kimyasal Geçiş süresi (dk.) EN Sınıfı*
Sülfürik asit (30%) > 480 6/6
Sodyum hidroksit (50%) > 480 6/6
Amonyum hidroksit (32%) > 480 6/6
Asetik asit > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* EN 14325:2004’e göre
KUMAŞIN ENFEKTİF MADDELERİN GİRİŞİNE KARŞI DİRENCİ
Test Test yöntemi EN Sınıfı*
Sentetik kan kullanarak kanın ve vücut sıvılarının nüfuz etmesine karşı direnci ISO 16603 6/6
Phi-X174 bakteri yok edici kullanarak kan yoluyla bulaşan patojenlere karşı direnci ISO 16604 Prosedür D 6/6
Kirlenmiş sıvıların nüfuz etmesine karşı direnci EN ISO 22610 6/6
Biyolojik olarak kirlenmiş aerosollerin nüfuz etmesine karşı direnç ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Kirlenmiş katı partiküllerin nüfuz etmesine karşı direnç ISO 22612 3/3

* EN 14126:2003’e göre
BÜTÜN GİYSİ TEST PERFORMANSI
Test yöntemi Test sonucu EN Sınıfı
Tip 3:Jet testi (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Geçti* N/A
Tip 4:Yüksek seviye sprey testi (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Yöntem B) Geçti N/A
Tip 5:Partikül aerosolün içeri sızma testi (EN ISO 13982-2) Geçti** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A
EN 1073-2:2002’ye göre koruma faktörü >5 1/3**
Tip 6:Düşük seviye sprey testi (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Yöntem A) Geçti N/A
Dikiş mukavemeti (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Test bantlanmış el bilekleri, başlık ve ayak bilekleri ile yapılmıştır **Test bantlanmış el bilekleri, başlık, ayak bilekleri ve fermuar patı ile yapılmıştır 
***82/90, %91,1 Ljnm değerlerinin ≤%30 olduğu ve 8/10, %80 Ls değerlerinin ≤%15 olduğu anlamına gelir. **** EN 14325:2004’e göre

Bariyer performansı hakkında daha fazla bilgi için lütfen Tychem® tedarikçinizle veya DuPont Teknoloji Hattı ile iletişim kurun: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
GENEL KULLANIM ALANLARI:  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6, çalışanları tehlikeli maddelerden veya hassas ürün ve süreçleri insan kaynaklı kontaminasyondan koruyacak şekilde tasarlanmıştır. Bu 
tulumlar genellikle, kimyasal toksisiteye ve maruz kalma şartlarına bağlı olarak, belli organik ve inorganik sıvılara ve maruziyet basıncının Tip 3 test yönteminde kullanılandan daha yüksek olmadığı yoğun ya da basınçlı sıvı püskürtmelerine karşı koruma 
sağlamak için kullanılır. İstenen korumaya ulaşmak için, maruziyet koşullarına uygun ve başlığa sıkı şekilde bağlanmış fi ltreli bir tam yüz maskesi ile başlık, el-ayak bilekleri ve fermuar patı etrafında ilave bant gerekir. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı 
Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 tulumları, ince partiküllere (Tip 5), yoğun veya basınçlı sıvı püskürmelerine (Tip 3), yoğun sıvı püskürmelerine (Tip 4) ve sınırlı sıvı sıçramaları veya püskürtmelerine (Tip 6) karşı koruma sağlar. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve 
Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 için kullanılan Tychem® 4000 S tüm EN 14126:2003 testlerini geçmiştir. EN 14126:2003'te tanımlanan ve yukarıdaki tabloda değinilen şekilde maruziyet koşullarında, elde edilen sonuçlar materyalin enfektif maddelere 
karşı bir bariyer sağladığı sonucuna ulaştırmaktadır.
KULLANIM KISITLAMALARI:  Belirli bazı çok ince parçacıklara, yoğun sıvı püskürtmelerine ve tehlikeli madde sıçramalarına maruziyet durumları, Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6'nın sunduğundan daha 
yüksek mekanik mukavemeti ve bariyer özellikleri bulunan tulumlar gerektirebilir. Kullanıcı, kullanımdan önce giysi uyumluluğu için uygun bir reaktif temin etmelidir. Bunun dışında, temas eden madde(ler)in sızma özelliği ve kumaşın kendisi tüketici 
tarafından kontrol edilmelidir. Belirli uygulamalarda vaat edilen korumayı elde edebilmek için el ve ayak bileklerinin, başlığın ve fermuar ucunun bantlanması gerekecektir. Kullanıcı, uygulamanın gerektirmesi halinde sıkı bantlamanın mümkün olduğunu 
doğrulamalıdır. Bant uygulanırken kumaşta veya bantta hiçbir kırışık oluşmamasına dikkat edilmelidir, çünkü bunlar kanal işlevi görebilir. Başlık bantlanırken, banttan küçük parçalar (+/- 10 cm) kesilmeli ve üst üste bindirilmelidir. Tychem® 4000 S model 
CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6, baş parmaktan geçen lastiklerle birlikte ya da onlarsız kullanılabilir. Baş parmaktan geçen lastikler sadece çift eldiven sistemi ile kullanılmalıdır; bu sistemde giysiyi giyen kişi baş parmak lastiğini alttaki eldivenin 
üstünden takar ve ikinci eldiven uygulama gerekliliklerine bağlı olarak, giysinin iç ve dış kollukları arasında veya üzerinden giyilmelidir. Eldiven ve kol arasında sıkı bir bağlantı sağlamak için, bantlama gerekir.  Uyarı: Kumaş EN 1149-5:2008'in yüzey 
direnci gerekliliklerini karşılamasına rağmen, Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 çorapları, giyen kişinin ayaklarını yük yayıcı ayakkabılardan izole eder, böylece topraklamayı engeller. Hem giysinin hem de giyen kişinin elektrostatik yük yayıcı performansının, 
sürekli olarak giyen kişi ile toprak arasındaki mukavemetin 108 Ohm'un altında olacağı şekilde gerçekleştirilmesi gerekmektedir. Bu durum, Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 için geçerli değildir, böylece tulum, giyen kişinin topraklama kabloları gibi ek 
tedbirler alınmadıkça, ayaklarından uygun şekilde topraklanmasına müsaade etmez. Alev alması olası ortamlarda Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6'ın kullanılması veya kullanılmamasını ve nasıl kullanılabileceğini belirleme sorumluluğu yalnızca iş 
güvenliği görevlisindedir. Tychem® 4000 S kumaşı ve model CHZ5'in antistatik işlemi sadece %25 veya üzeri bağıl nemde etkilidir ve kullanıcı hem kıyafetin hem de giyen kişinin uygun şekilde topraklanmasını sağlamalıdır. Kullanıcı ve toprak arasındaki 
direnç, örneğin uygun ayakkabı giyilerek ya da topraklama kablosu kullanılarak 108 Ohm’un altında tutulmalıdır. Yanıcı veya patlayıcı ortamlarda bulunurken ya da bu tarz maddeler ile işlem yapılırken elektrostatik yük yayıcı koruyucu giysi açılmamalı ya 
da kullanıcının üzerinden çıkarılmamalıdır.  Elektrostatik yük yayıcı koruyucu giysi, sorumlu güvenlik mühendisinin önceden onayı alınmadan oksijen yönünden zengin ortamlarda kullanılmamalıdır. Elektrostatik yük yayıcı giysinin elektrostatik yük yayma 
performansı bağıl nem, aşınma ve yırtılma, olası kirlenme ve eskimeden etkilenebilir. Elektrostatik yük yayıcı koruyucu giysi, normal kullanım sırasında (eğilmeler ve hareket etmeler de dahil olmak üzere) uygun olmayan kısımları daimi kapsamalıdır. 
Topraklama konusunda daha fazla bilgi, DuPont’tan temin edilebilmektedir. Lütfen işiniz için en uygun Tychem® giysisini seçin.  Öneri için Tychem® tedarikçinizle veya DuPont ile iletişim kurun. Kullanıcı, KKE (Kişisel Korunma Ekipmanı) seçimini baz alacağı 
bir risk analizi yapmalıdır. Tam vücut koruyucu tulum ve yardımcı ekipmanın (eldivenler, botlar, solunum koruyucu ekipman vb.) doğru kombinasyonuna ve Tychem® tulumun koruyucu performansı, giyilme konforu ve ısı stresi bakımından belirli bir işte ne 
kadar süreyle giyilebileceğine yalnızca kullanıcı karar vermelidir. DuPont, Tychem® tulumlarının uygunsuz kullanımlarından dolayı herhangi bir sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir.
KULLANIMA HAZIRLIK:  Nadiren rastlanan hasarlı ürün durumlarında, tulumu giymeyin.
SAKLAMA:  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 tulumları UV ışığına maruz kalmayan karanlık yerlerde (karton kutu) 15 ile 25°C arasında saklanabilir. Tychem® 4000 S kumaşı, yeterli fi ziksel gücünü 5 yılı aşkın bir süre 
korumalıdır. Antistatik özellikler zamanla azabilir. Kullanıcı yük yayma performansının uygulama için yeterli olduğundan emin olmalıdır.
İMHA:  Tychem® tulumlar, kontrol altındaki bir arazide, çevreye zarar vermeksizin, yakılabilir veya bu araziye gömülebilir. Kontamine olmuş giysilerin bertaraf edilmesi, ulusal veya yerel kanunlarla düzenlenmektedir.
Bu kullanım talimatının içeriği, onaylanmış kuruluş SGS tarafından en son Mart 2015'te tasdik edilmiştir.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ  Ο∆ΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

ΕΣΩΤΕΡΙΚΕΣ ΕΝ∆ΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΕΠΙΣΗΜΑΝΣΗΣ  1     Εμπορικό σήμα. 2      Κατασκευαστής φορμών εργασίας. 3     Στοιχεία μοντέλου – Τα μοντέλα Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 4000 S with Socks CHZ6 είναι 
τα ονόματα μοντέλων προστατευτικής φόρμας εργασίας με κουκούλα, με αλληλεπικαλυπτόμενες ραφές και ελαστικοποίηση στις μανσέτες, τους αστραγάλους, το πρόσωπο και τη μέση. 4     Σήμανση CE – Οι φόρμες πληρούν τις 
απαιτήσεις για τα μέσα ατομικής προστασίας της κατηγορίας III σύμφωνα με την ευρωπαϊκή νομοθεσία. Τα πιστοποιητικά ελέγχου τύπου και διασφάλισης ποιότητας εκδόθηκαν από την SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, 
BS22 6WA, Ηνωμένο Βασίλειο, η οποία είναι αναγνωρισμένη από τον Κοινοποιημένο οργανισμό της ΕΕ με αριθμό αναγνώρισης 0120. 5     Υποδεικνύει συμμόρφωση με τα ευρωπαϊκά πρότυπα για τον Ρουχισμό Χημικής Προστασίας. 

6     Προστασία έναντι μολύνσεως από ραδιενεργά σωματίδια κατά το πρότυπο EN 1073-2:2002. 7      Η φόρμα εργασίας Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 έχει υποστεί αντιστατική επεξεργασία στο εσωτερικό της και παρέχει προστασία 
από το στατικό ηλεκτρισμό κατά το πρότυπο EN 1149-1:2006 συμπεριλαμβανομένου του προτύπου EN 1149-5:2008 αν έχει γειωθεί καταλλήλως.  Προειδοποίηση: ∆εν ισχύει για το μοντέλο Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6. 
Ανατρέξτε στους παρακάτω περιορισμούς χρήσης. 8     «Τύποι» προστασίας ολόκληρου του σώματος που παρέχονται με τα μοντέλα Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6, όπως καθορίζονται από 
τα τρέχοντα ευρωπαϊκά πρότυπα για τον Ρουχισμό Χημικής Προστασίας: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Τύπος 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Τύπος 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Τύπος 5) και EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Τύπος 6). 
Οι φόρμες εργασίας Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 πληρούν επίσης τις απαιτήσεις του προτύπου EN 14126:2003 Τύπος 3-B, Τύπος 4-B, Τύπος 5-B και Τύπος 6-B. 9     WΟι χρήστες θα πρέπει να 
διαβάσουν τις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης. 10    Το εικονίδιο προσδιορισμού μεγέθους παρουσιάζει τις διαστάσεις του σώματος (σε εκ.) και την αντιστοιχία με τους κωδικούς μεγέθους. Ελέγξτε τις διαστάσεις του σώματός σας και επιλέξτε 
το κατάλληλο μέγεθος.  11   Έτος κατασκευής.  12   Εύφλεκτο υλικό. Μην πλησιάζετε σε εστίες φωτιάς.  13   2  Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν.  14   ΕΠληροφορία σχετικά με άλλη(ες) πιστοποίηση(οιήσεις) ανεξάρτητη(ες) από 
τη σήμανση CE και τον ευρωπαϊκό κοινοποιημένο οργανισμό.

ΟΙ ΠΕΝΤΕ ΠΙΚΤΟΓΡΑΦΙΕΣ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ ΥΠΟ∆ΕΙΚΝΥΟΥΝ ΤΑ ΕΞΗΣ:

    
Μην πλένετε τη φόρμα. Το πλύσιμο επηρεάζει την παρεχόμενη προστασία 

(π.χ. η φόρμα θα χάσει τις αντιστατικές της ιδιότητες). Απαγορεύεται το σιδέρωμα. Απαγορεύεται η χρήση 
στεγνωτηρίου.

Απαγορεύεται το στεγνό 
καθάρισμα.

Απαγορεύεται η χρήση 
λευκαντικού

ΑΠΟ∆ΟΣΗ ΤΩΝ TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 ΚΑΙ TYCHEM® 4000 S WITH SOCKS MODEL CHZ6:
ΦΥΣΙΚΕΣ Ι∆ΙΟΤΗΤΕΣ ΥΦΑΣΜΑΤΟΣ ΜΕΘΟ∆ΟΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑ ΚΑΤΗΓΟΡΙΑ EN*
Αντίσταση στην τριβή EN 530 (μέθοδος 2) > 2000 κύκλοι 6/6**
Αντίσταση στις ρωγμές σε κάμψη EN ISO 7854 (μέθοδος B) > 1000 κύκλοι 1/6**
Αντοχή σε τραπεζοειδές σχίσιμο EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6

∆/Ι = ∆εν ισχύει * Κατά το πρότυπο EN 14325:2004   **∆οχείο πίεσης   ***βλέπω περιορισμοι χρησης   ****Ισχύει μόνο για το μοντέλο Tychem® 4000 S



IFU . 16

IFU . 22

ИЗПИТВАНЕ НА ЦЕЛИЯ КОСТЮМ
Метод на изпитване Резултат от изпитването Клас EN
Тип 3: Изпитване със струя (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Успешно* N/A
Тип 4: Изпитване с високо интензивен спрей (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, метод B) Успешно N/A
Тип 5: Изпитване за проникване на аерозол с частици към вътрешността (EN ISO 13982-2) Успешно** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A
Коефициент на защита съгласно EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Тип 6: Изпитване с ниско интензивен спрей (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, метод A) Успешно N/A
Здравина на шевовете (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Изпитването е извършено с облепени маншети, качулка и глезени **Изпитването е извършено с облепени маншети, качулка, глезени и капак на ципа 
***82/90 означава 91,1% Стойности на Ljnm ≤ 30%, а 8/10 означава 80%, стойности на Ls ≤15% **** Съгласно EN 14325:2004

За допълнителна информация относно бариерните функции, моля обърнете се към вашия доставчик на Tyvek® F или на телефона на DuPont: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
ТИПИЧНИ ОБЛАСТИ НА ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ:  Гащеризоните Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6 са предназначени да предпазват работниците от опасни вещества и съответно чувствителни 
продукти и процеси от замърсяване, причинено от хората. В зависимост от токсичността на химикалите и условията на експозицията, те обикновено се използват за защита от неорганични течности, интензивни струи и пръски на течност 
или такива под високо налягане, където налягането на излагане не е по-високо от използването при метода за изпитване за Тип 3. Необходима е пълна маска с филтър, съответстващ на условията на експозицията, с херметична връзка 
с качулката и допълнително облепване около качулката, маншетите, глезените и капака на ципа, за постигане на херметичност Тип 3. Гащеризоните Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6 осигуряват защита 
срещу фини частици (Тип 5), интензивни струи и пръски на течност или такива под високо налягане (Тип 3), интензивни изпръсквания с течност (Тип 4) и ограничени заливания и изпръсквания с течност (Тип 6). Tychem® 4000 S, който се 
използва за Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6, е преминал всички изпитания на EN 14126:2003. При условията на излагане на действието на вещества по EN 14126:2003, споменати в горната таблица, 
получените резултати сочат, че материалът осигурява защита срещу инфекциозни агенти.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБАТА:  Излагането на действието на много фини частици, интензивни пръски и заливания с опасни течни вещества може да изисква защитни гащеризони с по-висока механична устойчивост и 
по-добри бариерни свойства от тези на Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6. Потребителят трябва да осигури подходяща съвместимост на реактива с облеклото преди употреба. Освен това потребителят 
трябва да провери данните за химическото проникване на използваното вещество или вещества в материала на облеклото. За по-добра защита и за да се постигне декларираното ниво на защита при определени приложения, ще 
бъде необходимо облепване на маншетите, качулката и капака на ципа. Потребителят трябва да провери дали плътното облепване е възможно, ако приложението го налага. Трябва да се внимава при залепването на лентата да 
няма гънки в материала или лентата, защото те могат да действат като канали. Когато облепвате качулката, трябва да се използват малки парчета (+/- 10 cm) лепенка, които да се припокриват. Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 
4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6 могат да се използват с или без халки за палеца. Халките за палеца трябва да се използват само при система с двойни ръкавици, при която потребителят хваща долната ръкавица с примката за палеца, а 
горната ръкавица се носи между или върху вътрешния и външния ръкав на облеклото, в зависимост от изискванията на приложението. За да се осигури здрава връзка между ръкавицата и ръкава, те трябва да се облепят с лепенка. 

 Предупреждение: Макар че материалът отговаря на изискванията за повърхностно съпротивление на EN 1149-5:2008, чорапите на Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ6 изолират краката на носещия ги от разсейващи електростатични заряди 
обувки, при което пречат на заземяването. Характеристиките на разсейване на статичното електричество както на костюма, така и на носещия го, трябва постоянно да се осигуряват така, че съпротивлението между носещия костюма 
и земята да бъде по-малко от 108 Ohm. Не е такъв случаят при Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6, тъй като гащеризонът не позволява добро заземяване на носещия костюма през краката, ако не се осигурят допълнителни средства 
за заземяване – например заземяващи проводници. Служителят по безопасността носи цялата отговорност да определи дали и как Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6 може да се използва в потенциално огнеопасна атмосфера. 
Антистатичната обработка на материала Tychem® 4000 S и модел CHZ5 е ефективна само при относителна влажност от 25% нагоре, като потребителят трябва да осигури подходящото заземяване както на облеклото, така и на носещия 
го. Съпротивлението между потребителя и земята трябва да бъде по-ниско от 108 Ohm, например чрез носене на подходящи обувки, чрез подовата настилка или заземяващ проводник. Разсейващото електростатични заряди защитно 
облекло не трябва да се отваря или сваля в огнеопасна или взривоопасна атмосфера, както и при боравене с огнеопасни или взривоопасни вещества. Разсейващото електростатични заряди защитно облекло не трябва да се използва 
в обогатена на кислород атмосфера без предварителното одобрение на отговорния инженер по безопасността. Свойството за разсейване на електростатични заряди на защитно облекло, което разсейва електростатични заряди, може 
да се повлияе от относителната влажност, износване, евентуално замърсяване и стареене. Разсейващото електростатичните заряди защитно облекло трябва постоянно да покрива всички несъответстващи материали при нормална 
употреба (включително огъването и движенията). Допълнителна информация за заземяване може да бъде предоставена от DuPont. Погрижете се да изберете подходящото облекло Tychem® за вашата работа. При нужда от съвет, моля 
обърнете се към вашия доставчик на Tyvek® или към DuPont.  Потребителят трябва да извърши анализ на риска, въз основа на който трябва да направи избор на ЛПС. Потребителят е този, който преценява правилната комбинация от 
гащеризона за защита на цялото тяло и допълнителната екипировка (ръкавици, обувки, защитата на дихателните пътища и т.н.), а също така и колко дълго може да се носи един гащеризон на Tychem® при конкретните условия на работа 
с оглед неговите защитни свойства, комфорт и топлинен стрес. DuPont не поема никаква отговорност за неправилна употреба на защитните гащеризони на Tychem®.
ПОДГОТОВКА ЗА УПОТРЕБА:  В редките случаи на установени дефекти не използвайте защитния костюм.
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ:  Комбинезоните Tychem® 4000 S, модел CHZ5 и Tychem® 4000 S с чорапи, модел CHZ6 могат да се съхраняват между 15 °C и 25 °C на тъмно място (в кутия от картон) без въздействие на UV светлина. Материалът 
Tychem® 4000 S би следвало да запази достатъчна физическа здравина в продължение на 5 години. С времето антистатичните свойства може да намалеят. Потребителят трябва да провери дали антистатичните качества са достатъчни 
за конкретното приложение.
ДЕПОНИРАНЕ:  Защитните гащеризони Tychem® могат да бъдат изгаряни или депонирани в контролирано сметище, без това да уврежда околната среда. Депонирането на замърсените облекла се регламентира от национални или местни закони.
Съдържанието в настоящия информационен лист е проверено от нотифицирания орган SGS през март 2015 г.

SLOVENSKY  NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

VNÚTORNÉ ETIKETY  1    Názov ochrannej známky. 2      Výrobca kombinézy. 3     Názov modelu – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 sú názvy modelov ochranných kombinéz s 
kapucňou vybavených prelepenými švami a gumou na zápästiach, členkoch, okolo tváre a v páse. 4     Označenie CE – kombinézy zodpovedajú normám pre prostriedky individuálnej ochrany kategórie III v súlade s európskou legis-
latívou. Certifi káty o zabezpečení kvality a vykonaných testoch boli vystavené spoločnosťou SGS United Kingdom Ltd, Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Spojené kráľovstvo, identifi kovanou certifi kačným kódom EC 0120. 5     Udáva 
zhodu s európskymi normami pre ochranné chemické odevy. 6     Ochrana proti kontaminácii rádioaktívnymi časticami v súlade s normou EN 1073-2:2002. 7     Model Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 je antistaticky ošetrený a poskytuje 
elektrostatickú ochranu podľa normy EN 1149-1:2006 vrátane normy EN 1149-5:2008, ak je správne uzemnený.  Varovanie: Nevzťahuje sa na kombinézu Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6. Pozri obmedzenie použitia 
nižšie. 8     Rôzne typy celotelovej ochrany, ktoré ponúka Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6, defi nované súčasnými európskymi normami pre ochranné chemické odevy, sú: EN 14605:2005 + 
A1:2009 (typ 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (typ 5) a EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (typ 6). Modely Tychem® 4000 S CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 spĺňajú aj požiadavky normy 
EN 14126:2003 pre typ 3-B, typ 4-B, typ 5-B a typ 6-B. 9     Používateľ je povinný prečítať si tento návod na použitie. 10    Piktogram veľkosti udáva rôzne veľkosti (v cm) a príslušný kód. Zvoľte si vhodnú veľkosť podľa vašich tele-
sných rozmerov.  11   Dátum výroby.  12    Horľavý materiál. Chráňte pred ohňom.  13   2  Kombinéza je určená na jednorazové použitie.  14   Iné údaje osvedčení nezávislé od označenia CE a európskeho autorizovaného orgánu.

PÄŤ PIKTOGRAMOV PRE ÚDRŽBU:

    
Neperte. Čistenie by mohlo znížiť ochranné vlastnosti odevu 

(napr. strata antistatickej ochrany). Nežehlite. Nesušte v sušičke. Nečistite chemicky. Nepoužívajte bielidlo.

VLASTNOSTI MODELOV TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S CHZ5 A TYCHEM® 4000 S S PONOŽKAMI CHZ6:
FYZIKÁLNE VLASTNOSTI MATERIÁLU TESTOVACIA METÓDA VÝSLEDOK TRIEDA EN*
Odolnosť proti oderu EN 530 (metóda 2) > 2 000 cyklov 6/6**
Odolnosť proti ohybu EN ISO 7854 (metóda B) > 1 000 cyklov 1/6**
Lichobežníková odolnosť proti roztrhnutiu EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Odolnosť proti ťahu EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Odolnosť proti prederaveniu EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Povrchový odpor pri RV 25 %*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** vnútorne ≤ 2,5 x 109 Ohm N/A
Odolnosť voči ohňu EN 13274-4:2001 (metóda 3) N/A Bez dohárania, tvorby kvapiek a prederavenia

N/A = Nepoužiteľné   * podľa normy EN 14325:2004   ** tlakový hrniec   *** pozri obmedzenie použitia   **** vzťahuje sa len na model Tychem® 4000 S
ODOLNOSŤ MATERIÁLU VOČI PRIEPUSTNOSTI KVAPALÍN (EN ISO 6530)
Chemikálie Index priepustnosti – trieda EN* Index odpudivosti – trieda EN*
Kyselina sírová (30 %) 3/3 3/3
Hydroxid sodný (10 %) 3/3 3/3
O-Xylén 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* podľa normy EN 14325:2004
ODOLNOSŤ MATERIÁLU A PRELEPENÝCH ŠVOV VOČI PREPÚŠŤANIU KVAPALÍN (EN ISO 6529 METÓDA A – ČAS PRENIKANIA PRI 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Chemikálie Čas prieniku (min) TRIEDA EN*
Kyselina sírová (98 %) > 480 6/6
Hydroxid sodný (50 %) > 480 6/6
Hydroxid amónny (32 %) > 480 6/6
Kyselina octová > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* podľa normy EN 14325:2004
ODOLNOSŤ MATERIÁLU VOČI PRIEPUSTNOSTI INFEKČNÝCH LÁTOK
Test Testovacia metóda TRIEDA EN*
Odolnosť voči priepustnosti krvi a telesných tekutín testovaná syntetickou krvou ISO 16603 6/6
Odolnosť voči prieniku krvou sa šíriacich patogénov s použitím bakteriofágu Phi-X174 ISO 16604, postup D 6/6
Odolnosť voči prieniku kontaminovaných kvapalín EN ISO 22610 6/6
Odolnosť voči prieniku biologicky kontaminovaných aerosólov ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Odolnosť voči prieniku kontaminovaných pevných častíc ISO 22612 3/3

* podľa normy EN 14126:2003
VÝSLEDKY TESTOV NA CELEJ KOMBINÉZE
Testovacia metóda Výsledok testu Trieda EN
Typ 3: Skúška prúdom kvapaliny (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Vyhovel* N/A
Typ 4: Skúška postrekom vysokej intenzity (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metóda B) Vyhovel N/A

*test vykonaný s prelepenými manžetami na rukávoch a členkoch a s prelepenou kapucňou ** test vykonaný s prelepenými manžetami na rukávoch a členkoch, s prelepenou kapucňou a prelepeným prekrytím zipsov 
*** 82/90 znamená 91,1 % hodnôt Ljnm ≤ 30 % a 8/10 znamená 80 % hodnôt Ls ≤ 15 % **** podľa normy EN 14325:2004

da kasutusjuhendit lugema. 10    Suuruste piktogramm näitab kehamõõtmeid (cm) ja vastavat tähtkoodi. Kontrollige oma kehamõõtmeid ja valige sobiv suurus.  11   Tootmisaeg.  12   Kergestisüttiv materjal. Hoida tulest eemal.  13   
2  Mitte kasutada korduvalt.  14   Teave muu(de) tunnistus(t)e kohta peale CE-märgise ja Euroopa teavitatud asutuse antud tunnistuste.

VIIE HOOLDUSPIKTOGRAMMI TÄHENDUSED:

    

Mitte pesta. Pesemine mõjutab kaitseomadusi (nt antistaatik võidakse välja pesta). Mitte triikida. Mitte masinkuivatada. Mitte kuivpuhastada. Mitte valgendada

TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MUDEL CHZ5 JA TYCHEM® 4000 S KOOS SOKKIDEGA MUDEL CHZ6 OMADUSED:
KANGA FÜÜSIKALISED OMADUSED KATSETUSMEETOD TULEMUS EN-KLASS*
Kulumiskindlus EN 530, meetod 2 > 2000 tsüklit 6/6**
Paindetugevus EN ISO 7854, meetod B > 1000 tsüklit 1/6**
Rebenemistugevus trapetsmeetodil EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Tõmbetugevus EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Läbitorkekindlus EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Pinnatakistus (suhteline õhuniiskus 25%)*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** seespool ≤ 2,5 × 10

9 Ohm N/A
Süttimiskindlus EN 13274-4:2001, meetod 3 N/A Järelleek puudub, tilku ei moodustu, auke ei teki

N/A = Ei rakendata   *EN 14325:2004 kohaselt   **Surveanum   ***Vaadake piirangud kasutamisel   ****Kehtib vaid Tychem® 4000 S puhul 
KANGA VASTUPIDAVUS VEDELIKE LÄBITUNGIMISELE (EN ISO 6530)
Kemikaal Läbitungimisindeks – EN-klass* Tõrjeindeks – EN-klass*
Väävelhape (30%) 3/3 3/3
Naatriumhüdroksiid (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-ksüleen 3/3 3/3
Butaan-1-ool 3/3 3/3

* EN 14325:2004 kohaselt
KANGA JA TEIBITUD ÕMBLUSTE VASTUPIDAVUS VEDELIKE LÄBIIMBUMISELE (EN ISO 6529, MEETOD A, LÄBIMISAEG 1 µg/(cm2.min) JUURES)
Kemikaal Läbimisaeg (min) EN-klass*
Väävelhape (98%) > 480 6/6
Naatriumhüdroksiid (50%) > 480 6/6
Ammooniumhüdroksiid (32%) > 480 6/6
Äädikhape > 480 6/6
Metanool > 480 6/6

* EN 14325:2004 kohaselt
KANGA VASTUPIDAVUS NAKKUSOHTLIKE AINETE LÄBITUNGIMISELE
Katse Katsetusmeetod EN-klass*
Vastupidavus vere ja kehavedelike läbitungimisele, kasutades sünteetilist verd ISO 16603 6/6
Vastupidavus vere kaudu levivate patogeenide läbitungimisele, kasutades Phi-X174 bakteriofaagi ISO 16604, protseduur D 6/6
Vastupidavus saastunud vedelike läbitungimisele EN ISO 22610 6/6
Vastupidavus bioloogiliselt saastunud aerosoolide läbitungimisele ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Vastupidavus saastunud tahkete osakeste läbitungimisele ISO 22612 3/3

* EN 14126:2003 kohaselt
KOGU ÜLIKONNA KATSETULEMUSED
Katsetusmeetod Katse tulemus EN-klass
Tüüp 3: vedelikujoa katse (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Läbinud* N/A
Tüüp 4: kõrge tasemega pihustuskatse (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, meetod B) Läbinud N/A
Tüüp 5: aerosooliosakeste ülikonda lekkimise katse (EN ISO 13982-2) Läbinud** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤ 30%*** • Ls 8/10 ≤ 15%*** N/A
Kaitsetegur EN 1073-2:2002 kohaselt > 5 1/3**
Tüüp 6: madala tasemega pihustuskatse (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, meetod A) Läbinud N/A
Õmbluste tugevus (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Katse tehti teibitud kätiste, kapuutsi ja pahkluukaitsmetega ** Katse tehti teibitud kätiste, kapuutsi, pahkluukaitsmete ja tõmblukukattega 
*** 82/90 tähendab, et 91,1% Ljnm väärtustest on ≤ 30%, ja 8/10 tähendab, et 80% Ls väärtustest on ≤ 15% **** EN 14325:2004 kohaselt

Kaitseomaduste kohta lisateabe saamiseks võtke ühendust oma Tychem®-i tarnijaga või DuPont Techline’iga: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
TÜÜPILISED KASUTUSVALDKONNAD:  Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 kaitseülikonnad on disainitud kaitsma töötajaid ohtlike ainete eest või tundlikke tooteid ja protsesse inimestest 
põhjustatud saastumise eest. Sõltuvalt keemilisest toksilisusest ning ohuga kokkupuute tingimustest kasutatakse neid tavaliselt kaitseks teatud orgaaniliste ja anorgaaniliste vedelike ning intensiivselt või survega pihustatavate vedelike eest, kui kokkupu-
utel avaldatav surve ei ületa tüüp 3 katsemeetodis kasutatut. Esitatud kaitseastme saavutamiseks on vaja kokkupuute tingimustele vastavat fi ltriga täisnäomaski, mis on tihedalt ühendatud kapuutsiga, ning täiendavat teipimist kapuutsi, kätiste, pahkluu-
kaitsmete ja tõmblukukatte ümber. Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 kaitseülikonnad tagavad kaitse peente osakeste (tüüp 5), intensiivselt või survega pihustatavate vedelike (tüüp 3), intensiivselt pihustatavate 
vedelike (tüüp 4) ning piiratud vedelikupritsmete või -pihustuste (tüüp 6) eest. Tychem® 4000 S, mida kasutatakse Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 puhul, on läbinud kõik standardi EN 14126:2003 katsetused. 
Standardis EN 14126:2003 määratletud ja eespool tabelis mainitud kokkupuutetingimustes saadud tulemustest järeldub, et materjal pakub kaitset nakkusohtlike ainete eest.
PIIRANGUD KASUTAMISEL :  Kokkupuutel teatud väga väikeste osakeste, intensiivselt pihustatavate vedelike ja ohtlike ainete pritsmetega võib olla vaja kaitseülikondi, mis on suurema mehhaanilise tugevuse ja paremate kaitseomadustega 
kui Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ning Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6. Kasutaja peab enne kasutamist veenduma reagendi ja rõivaste kokkusobivuses. Lisaks peab kasutaja kontrollima kanga ja kemikaalide sisseimbumise andmeid kasutatud 
aine(te) kohta. Teatud kasutusvaldkondades on parema kaitse tagamiseks ja esitatud kaitseastme saavutamiseks vajalik kätiste, pahkluukaitsmete, kapuutsi ja tõmblukukatte kinniteipimine. Kasutaja peab veenduma, et tihe teipimine on võimalik, kui 
kasutustingimused seda nõuavad. Teibi kinnitamisel tuleb olla hoolikas, ei kangasse ega teipi ei jääks volte, sest need võivad toimida kanalitena. Kapuutsi teipimisel tuleb kasutada kattuvalt väikesi (±10 cm) teibitükke. Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja 
Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 saab kasutada koos pöidla-aasadega või ilma. Pöidla-aasu võib kasutada ainult koos kahekordsete kinnaste süsteemiga, mille puhul kasutaja paneb pöidla-aasa üle aluskinda ning kannab teist kinnast sõltuvalt 
kasutusvaldkonna nõuetest alus- ja pealisrõivaste varrukate vahel või peal. Kinda ja varruka tiheda ühenduse tagamiseks on vajalik teipimine.  Hoiatus! Kuigi kangas vastab standardi EN 1149-5:2008 pinnatakistuse nõuetele, eraldavad Tychem® 4000 
S mudel CHZ6 sokid kandja jalad hajutavatest jalatsitest, vähendades seega maandust. Kaitseülikonna ja kandja jalgade elektrostaatilist laengut hajutavate omaduste pidevaks tagamiseks peab takistus kasutaja ning maanduse vahel olema vähem kui 
10

8 Ohm. See ei ole nii Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 puhul, seega ei võimalda ülikond kandja korralikku maandamist jalgade kaudu, kui ei kasutata abivahendeid, näiteks maanduskaableid. Ohutusinseneri ainuvastutusel on teha kindlaks, 
kas ja kuidas Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 võib kasutada potentsiaalselt tuleohtlikus keskkonnas. Tychem® 4000 S kanga ja mudel CHZ5 antistaatiline töötlus on efektiivne vaid siis, kui suhteline õhuniiskus ületab 25%, ning kasutaja peab 
tagama riietuse ja kandja korraliku maanduse. Takistus kasutaja ja maanduse vahel peab olema vähem kui 10

8 Ohm, mida saab saavutada näiteks sobivate jalatsite/põrandakatete või maanduskaabli abil. Elektrostaatilist laengut hajutavat kaitseriietust 
ei või avada ega seljast võtta tule- või plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas või tule- või plahvatusohtlike ainete käsitsemisel. Elektrostaatilist laengut hajutavat kaitseriietust ei tohi kasutada hapnikuga rikastatud keskkondades ilma vastutava ohutusinseneri 
eelneva heakskiiduta. Kaitseriietuse elektrostaatilist laengut hajutavat toimet võib mõjutada suhteline niiskus, kulumine, võimalik saastumine ja vananemine. Elektrostaatilist laengut hajutav kaitseriietus peab normaalse kasutuse (sh kummardamise ja 
liigutuste) ajal katma kõik tingimustele mittevastavad materjalid. Lisateavet maanduse kohta saate DuPontilt. Veenduge, et olete valinud oma töö jaoks sobiva Tychem®-i riietuse. Nõuannete saamiseks võtke ühendust oma Tychem®-i tarnija või DuPontiga. 
Kasutaja peab läbi viima riskianalüüsi ja valima oma isikukaitsevahendid sellele tuginedes. Ta on ainus, kes otsustab, milline on sobiv kombinatsioon kogu keha katvast kaitseülikonnast ja lisavarustusest (kindad, saapad, hingamisteede kaitsevarustus jne) 
ning kui kaua võib mingil konkreetsel tööl Tychem®-i kaitseülikonda kanda, arvestades selle kaitseomadusi, kandmismugavust ning kuumastressi. DuPont ei võta endale mingit vastutust Tychem®-i kaitseülikondade vale kasutamise eest.
KASUTAMISEKS ETTEVALMISTAMINE:  Vähetõenäolisel juhul, kui kaitseülikond on defektne, ärge kandke seda.
SÄILITAMINE:  Tychem® 4000 S mudel CHZ5 ja Tychem® 4000 S koos sokkidega mudel CHZ6 kaitseülikondi võib hoida temperatuuril 15–25 °C pimedas (pappkarbis), kuhu ei pääse UV-valgust. Tychem® 4000 S kangas peaks säilitama piisava füüsilise 
tugevuse 5 aasta jooksul. Antistaatilised omadused võivad aja jooksul väheneda. Kasutaja peab kindlaks tegema, et hajutavad omadused on antud olukorras piisavad.
UTILISEERIMINE:  Tychem®-i kaitseülikondi võib keskkonda kahjustamata põletada või prügilasse ladustada. Saastunud rõivaste kõrvaldamist reguleerivad riiklikud või kohalikud seadused.
Käesoleva infolehe sisu kontrollis teavitatud asutus SGS viimati  2015. aasta märtsis.

TÜRKÇE  KULLANIM TALİMATLARI

İÇ ETİKET İŞARETLERİ  1    Ticari Marka. 2    Tulum üreticisi. 3    Model tanımı – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6, üzeri bantlanmış dikişlerin yanı sıra el-ayak bilekleri, yüz ve bel 
kısımlarında elastikliği olan başlıklı koruyucu tulumların model isimleridir. 4     CE işareti – Tulumlar, Avrupa yasalarına ve mevzuatına göre Kategori III kişisel koruyucu ekipman gerekliliklerine uymaktadır. Tip testi ve kalite güvence 
sertifi kaları, AB onaylı kuruluş numarası 0120 ile tanımlı olan SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, İngiltere tarafından verilmiştir. 5     Kimyasallardan Koruma Giysisi olarak Avrupa Standartlarına uyum göster-
mektedir. 6     EN 1073-2:2002 standardına göre radyoaktif partikül kontaminasyonuna (kirliliğine) karşı koruma sağlar. 7      Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5, iç yüzeyinde antistatik işlem görmüş olup, uygun şekilde topraklandığında 
EN 1149-1:2006, EN 1149-5:2008 standartlarına göre elektrostatik koruma sağlamaktadır.  Uyarı: Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 için geçerli değildir. Aşağıdaki kullanım kısıtlamalarına bakınız. 8     Tychem® 4000 S mod-
el CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 ile sunulan ve Kimyasala Karşı Koruyucu Giysilere yönelik aşağıdaki Avrupa standartlarınca belirlenen tam vücut koruma "tipleri": EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 3), EN 14605:2005 + 
A1:2009 (Tip 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tip 5) ve EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 6).  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6, EN 14126:2003 Tip 3-B, Tip 4-B, Tip 5-B ve Tip 6-B’nin gereklilikler-
ini de karşılar. 9     Giysiyi giyen kişi, bu kullanım talimatlarını okumalıdır. 10    Beden numarası ve resimli yazılar, vücut ölçülerini (cm) ve harf koduyla bağlantıyı belirtmektedir. Vücut ölçülerinizi kontrol edin ve doğru bedeni seçin.  
11    Üretim yılı.  12    Yanıcı madde. Ateşten uzak tutun.  13   2  Tekrar kullanmayın.  14   CE işaretinden ve onaylanmış Avrupa kuruluşlarından bağımsız diğer sertifi ka bilgileri.

BEŞ BAKIM PİKTOGRAMI ŞUNLARI GÖSTERİR:

    

Yıkamayın. Yıkama koruma performansını etkiler (ör. antistatik özellik kaybolur) Ütülemeyin. Kurutma makinesinde 
kurutmayın. Kuru temizleme yapmayın. Çamaşır suyu kullanmayın

IFU . 17

IFU . 23

VÝSLEDKY TESTOV NA CELEJ KOMBINÉZE
Typ 5: Skúška prieniku častíc aerosólov (EN ISO 13982-2) Vyhovel** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤ 30 %*** • Ls 8/10 ≤ 15 %*** N/A
Ochranný faktor podľa normy EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Typ 6: Skúška postrekom nízkej intenzity (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metóda A) Vyhovel N/A
Pevnosť švov (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*test vykonaný s prelepenými manžetami na rukávoch a členkoch a s prelepenou kapucňou ** test vykonaný s prelepenými manžetami na rukávoch a členkoch, s prelepenou kapucňou a prelepeným prekrytím zipsov 
*** 82/90 znamená 91,1 % hodnôt Ljnm ≤ 30 % a 8/10 znamená 80 % hodnôt Ls ≤ 15 % **** podľa normy EN 14325:2004

Viac informácií, ktoré sa týkajú účinnosti ochrany, získate u svojho predajcu ochranných odevov Tychem® alebo na linke technickej podpory DuPont: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
OBVYKLÉ OBLASTI POUŽITIA:  Ochranné odevy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 sú navrhnuté tak, aby zaisťovali optimálnu ochranu pracovníkov pred nebezpečnými látkami alebo aby chránili citlivé 
produkty a procesy pred kontamináciou človekom. Obvykle sa používajú, podľa chemickej toxicity a podmienok expozície, na ochranu proti určitým organickým a anorganickým kvapalinám a intenzívnemu alebo tlakovému rozprašovaniu kvapalín, kde 
tlak pri expozícii nie je vyšší ako tlak použitý pri skúške typu 3. Na dosiahnutie uvedenej ochrany je potrebné použiť celotvárovú masku s fi ltrom, ktorý vyhovuje podmienkam expozície, tesne pripevnenú ku kapucni a prelepiť kapucňu, manžety na rukách 
a členkoch a prekrytie zipsu. Ochranné kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 poskytujú ochranu pred jemnými časticami (typ 5), intenzívnym alebo tlakovým rozprašovaním kvapalín (typ 3), intenzívnym 
rozprašovaním kvapalín (typ 4) a obmedzenú ochranu pred striekaním a rozprašovaním kvapalín (typ 6). Materiál Tychem® 4000 S použitý v kombinézach Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 vyhovel všetkým testom 
podľa normy EN 14126:2003. Za podmienok expozície defi novaných v norme EN 14126:2003 a uvedených v tabuľke vyššie platí, že uvedené materiály predstavujú účinnú bariéru proti prieniku infekčných látok.
OBMEDZENIE POUŽITIA:  V prípade vystavenia veľmi jemným časticiam, intenzívnemu rozprašovaniu kvapalín alebo postriekaniu veľkým množstvom nebezpečných látok je namiesto odevov Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S 
s ponožkami model CHZ6 potrebné použiť ochranné kombinézy s vyššou mechanickou odolnosťou alebo lepšími ochrannými vlastnosťami. Používateľ musí pred použitím zaistiť správnu kompatibilitu odevov. Okrem toho si používateľ musí overiť údaje 
o prepúšťaní príslušných používaných chemických látok cez materiál odevu. Pre zvýšenie ochrany a na dosiahnutie uvedenej ochrany pri určitých druhoch použitia je nutné prelepenie manžiet na rukách aj členkoch, kapucne aj prekrytia zipsu. Používateľ 
musí overiť, či v prípade, ak by to vyžadovalo použitie, je možné tesné prelepenie. Pri lepení pásky musíte byť opatrní, aby sa na látke ani na páske neobjavili žiadne záhyby, keďže by mohli pôsobiť ako kanály. Pri prelepovaní kapucne by sa mali používať 
vzájomne prekryté malé kúsky pásky (+/- 10 cm). Kombinézy Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 možno použiť s pútkami na palce alebo bez nich. Pútka na palce by sa mali používať len v kombinácii s dvomi pármi 
rukavíc tak, že pútko na palec sa prevlečie na spodnú rukavicu a vrchná rukavica sa natiahne na vnútorné a vonkajšie rukávy kombinézy alebo medzi ne v závislosti od požiadaviek používania. Aby bolo zaistené tesné spojenie medzi rukavicou a rukávom, 
je potrebné prelepiť ho pásko.  Varovanie: Aj keď materiál spĺňa požiadavky normy EN 1149-5:2008 na povrchový odpor, ponožky modelu Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 izolujú chodidlá používateľa od obuvi rozptyľujúcej elektrostatický náboj, čím bránia 
uzemneniu. Elektrostatické ochranné schopnosti kombinézy aj používateľa musia byť nepretržite zabezpečené tak, aby odpor medzi používateľom a zemou bol menší ako 108 Ohm. Toto nie je zabezpečené v prípade modelu Tychem® 4000 S CHZ6 s 
ponožkami, a teda táto kombinéza neumožňuje riadne uzemnenie cez nohy používateľa bez doplňujúcich opatrení, ako napríklad uzemňovacích káblov. Je výhradnou zodpovednosťou bezpečnostného technika určiť, či a ako možno model Tychem® 4000 
S CHZ6 s ponožkami použiť v potenciálne horľavom prostredí. Antistatická úprava materiálu Tychem® 4000 S a modelu CHZ5 je účinná len pri relatívnej vlhkosti 25 % alebo vyššej a pri použití kombinézy je potrebné zaistiť riadne uzemnenie kombinézy aj 
používateľa. Odpor medzi používateľom a zemou by mal byť menší ako 108 Ohm, napr. použitím vhodnej obuvi, podlahovej krytiny alebo pomocou uzemňovacieho kábla. Elektrostatický ochranný odev, ktorého materiál rozptyľuje elektrostatický náboj, sa 
nesmie rozopínať ani vyzliekať v miestach s horľavou či výbušnou atmosférou ani pri manipulácii s horľavými či výbušnými látkami. Ochranný odev, ktorého materiál rozptyľuje elektrostatický náboj, sa nesmie používať v atmosférach obohatených kyslíkom 
bez predchádzajúceho schválenia zodpovedným bezpečnostným technikom. Elektrostatické ochranné schopnosti ochranného odevu, ktorého materiál rozptyľuje elektrostatický náboj, môže ovplyvniť relatívna vlhkosť, obnosenie a roztrhanie, prípadná 
kontaminácia a starnutie. Ochranný odev, ktorého materiál rozptyľuje elektrostatický náboj, musí pri bežnom používaní trvalo (vrátanie ohýbania a iných pohybov) zakrývať všetky nevyhovujúce materiály. Ďalšie informácie týkajúce sa uzemnenia vám 
poskytne spoločnosť DuPont. Uistite sa, či máte kombinézu Tychem® vhodnú pre vašu prácu. Viac informácií si vyžiadajte od predajcu odevov Tychem® alebo od fi rmy DuPont. Používateľ musí vykonať analýzu rizika, podľa ktorej vyberie vhodné osobné 
ochranné prostriedky. Iba používateľ môže posúdiť spojenie celotelovej kombinézy s ďalším vybavením (rukavice, obuv, ochranná dýchacia maska a pod.) a trvanlivosť odevu Tychem® pri určitej činnosti s ohľadom na jeho ochranné vlastnosti, pohodlie pri 
nosení a odolnosť voči teplu. Firma DuPont nenesie zodpovednosť za nevhodné použitie odevov Tychem®.
PRED POUŽITÍM:  Odev nenoste v prípade, ak vykazuje nejaké chyby.
SKLADOVANIE:  Celotelové ochranné obleky Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 a Tychem® 4000 S s ponožkami model CHZ6 je možné skladovať pri teplote 15 až 25 °C v tme (kartónovej škatuli), kde nebudú vystavené UV žiareniu. Kombinézy Tychem® 
4000 S by si mali zachovať dostatočnú fyzickú odolnosť viac ako 5 rokov.Antistatické vlastnosti sa časom môžu znižovať. Používateľ musí zabezpečiť, aby boli disipatívne vlastnosti dostatočné pre dané použitie.
LIKVIDÁCIA:  Ochranné kombinézy Tychem® je možné spáliť alebo zakopať na kontrolovanej skládke odpadu bez ohrozenia životného prostredia. Kontaminované odevy je nutné zlikvidovať podľa vnútroštátnych alebo miestnych predpisov.
Obsah týchto pokynov bol naposledy kontrolovaný autorizovaným orgánom SGS v marci 2015.

SLOVENŠČINA  NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

OZNAKE NA NOTRANJIH ETIKETAH  1     Blagovna znamka . 2      Proizvajalec zaščitne obleke . 3     Oznaka modela – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 so imena modelov za 
zaščitno obleko s kapuco in ojačenimi šivi in elastičnimi obrobami na zapestju, gležnju, obrazu in pasu. 4     Oznaka CE – Zaščitna obleka izpolnjuje zahteve za osebno zaščitno opremo kategorije III v skladu z evropsko zakonoda-
jo. Certifi kata o preizkusu tipa in zagotavljanju kakovosti je izdal SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Združeno kraljestvo, pod identifi kacijsko številko 0120 priglašenega organa ES. 5     Označuje skladnost 
z evropskimi standardi za oblačila za zaščito pred kemikalijami. 6     Zaščita pred radioaktivno kontaminacijo v skladu z EN 1073-2:2002. 7      Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 je znotraj obdelan antistatično in nudi elektrostatično 
zaščito v skladu EN 1149-1:2006, vključno z EN 1149-5:2008, pri ustrezni ozemljitvi.  Opozorilo: Ne velja za Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6. Glejte omejitve uporabe, navedene spodaj. 8     "Tipe" za zaščito celega tel-
esa, ki jih dosegata Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 določajo evropski standardi za oblačila za zaščito pred kemikalijami: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (tip 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (tip 4), 
EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (tip 5) in EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (tip 6). Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 prav tako izpolnjujeta zahteve standarda EN 14126:2003 tip 3-B, tip 4-B, tip 
5-B in tip 6-B. 9     Oseba, ki nosi oblačila, mora prebrati ta navodila za uporabo. 10    Slikovni prikaz velikosti prikazuje telesne mere (cm) v povezanosti s črkovno oznako. Preverite svoje telesne mere in izberite pravo velikost. 
 11    Datum proizvodnje.  12    Vnetljivi material. Ne hranite v bližini ognja.  13   2  Ni za ponovno uporabo.  14   Druge certifi kacijske informacije, ki niso povezane z oznako CE in zahtevami evropskega priglašenega organa.

PET PIKTOGRAMOV ZA NEGO OZNAČUJE:

    
Ne prati. Pranje in likanje negativno vplivata na varovalne lastnosti 

(npr. zaščita pred elektrostatičnim nabojem se spere). Ne likati. Ne sušiti v stroju. Ne kemično čistiti. Ne beliti.

UČINKOVITOST TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 IN TYCHEM® 4000 S Z NOGAVICAMI MODEL CHZ6:
FIZIKALNE LASTNOSTI TKANINE PREIZKUSNA METODA REZULTAT RAZRED EN*
Odpornost proti praskam EN 530 metoda 2 > 2000 ciklusov 6/6**
Odpornost proti upogibanju EN ISO 7854 metoda B > 1000 ciklusov 1/6**
Odpornost proti trganju v trapezoidnem delu EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Elastičnost EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Odpornost proti prebadanju EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Površinska odpornost pri rel. vlagi 25 %*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** znotraj ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Odpornost na vžig EN 13274-4:2001 metoda 3 N/A Ni poplamena, nastanka kapljic ali lukenj

N/A = Ni podatka   *V skladu z EN 14325:2004   **Tlačni lonec ***Glejte omejitve uporabe   ****Velja samo za Tychem® 4000 S
ODPORNOST TKANINE NA VDOR TEKOČINE (EN ISO 6530)
Kemikalija Indeks prepustnosti – razred EN* Indeks odbojnosti – razred EN*
Žveplova kislina (30 %) 3/3 3/3
Natrijev hidroksid (10 %) 3/3 3/3
O-ksilen 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* V skladu z EN 14325:2004
ODPORNOST TKANINE IN OJAČENIH ŠIVOV NA VDOR TEKOČIN (EN ISO 6529 METODA A, ČAS PRONICANJA PRI 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Kemikalija Čas pronicanja (min) Razred EN*
Žveplova kislina (98 %) > 480 6/6
Natrijev hidroksid (50 %) > 480 6/6
Amonijev hidroksid (32 %) > 480 6/6
Ocetna kislina > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* V skladu z EN 14325:2004
ODPORNOST TKANINE NA VDOR KUŽNIH SNOVI
Preizkus Preizkusna metoda Razred EN*
Odpornost na vdor krvi in telesnih tekočin pri uporabi sintetične krvi ISO 16603 6/6
Odpornost na vdor patogenov, ki se prenašajo s krvjo, z bakteriofagom Phi-X174 ISO 16604 postopek D 6/6
Odpornost na vdor kontaminiranih tekočin EN ISO 22610 6/6
Odpornost na vdor biološko kontaminiranih aerosolov ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Odpornost na vdor kontaminiranih trdih delcev ISO 22612 3/3

* V skladu z EN 14126:2003
PREIZKUS UČINKOVITOSTI CELOTNE OBLEKE
Preizkusna metoda Rezultat Razred EN
Tip 3: preizkus s curkom (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Opravil* N/A
Tip 4: Preizkus s curkom na zgornjem delu (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metoda B) Opravil N/A
Tip 5: Preizkus vdora delcev aerosola v notranjost (EN ISO 13982-2) Opravil** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤ 30 %*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤ 15 %*** N/A
Faktor zaščite v skladu z EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Tip 6: Preizkus s curkom na spodnjem delu (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metoda A) Opravil N/A
Jakost šivov (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Preizkus opravljen z prelepljenimi obrobami rokava, kapuce in gležnjev **Preizkus opravljen z prelepljenimi obrobami rokava, kapuce, gležnjev in prekrivne obrobe zadrge 
*** 82/90 pomeni 91,1 % Ljnm vrednosti ≤ 30 % in 8/10 pomeni 80 % Ls vrednosti ≤ 15 %. **** V skladu z EN 14325:2004

Za dodatne informacije o zaščitnih lastnostih se obrnite na svojega dobavitelja izdelkov Tychem® ali na DuPont Techline: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
OBIČAJNA PODROČJA UPORABE:  Zaščitne obleke Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 so zasnovane tako, da ščitijo delavce pred nevarnimi snovmi ali občutljive proizvode in procese pred okužbo s 
strani človeka. Glede na toksičnost kemikalij in pogoje izpostavljenosti se običajno uporabljajo za zaščito pred neorganskimi tekočinami in občutljivimi tekočimi razpršili ali razpršili pod pritiskom, pri katerih pritisk izpostavljenosti ni večji kot pri preizkusni 
metodi tipa 3. Za zagotovitev zadevnega tesnjenja je potrebna celoobrazna maska s fi ltrom, primernim za pogoje izpostavljenosti in tesno povezana s kapuco ter z dodatnim trakom okoli kapuce, zapestja, gležnjev in po zadrgi. Zaščitne obleke Tychem® 

TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 VE ÇORAPLI TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ6'NIN PERFORMANSI:
KUMAŞIN FİZİKSEL ÖZELLİKLERİ TEST YÖNTEMİ SONUÇ EN SINIFI*
Aşınma mukavemeti EN 530 Yöntem 2 > 2000 çevrim 6/6**
Çatlamaya karşı mukavemeti EN ISO 7854 Yöntem B > 1000 çevrim 1/6**
Boyutsal yırtılma mukavemeti EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Çekme ve Gerilme gücü EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Delinme mukavemeti EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
BN %25'te yüzey direnci*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** iç ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Tutuşmaya karşı direnç EN 13274-4:2001 Yöntem 3 N/A Sonradan alev yok, damla oluşumu yok, 

delik oluşumu yok
N/A = Uygulanabilir değil   *EN 14325:2004'e göre   **Basınç kabı   ***Kullanim kisitlamalari bakın   ****Sadece Tychem® 4000 S için geçerli 

KUMAŞIN SIVI PENETRASYONUNA DİRENCİ (EN ISO 6530)
Kimyasal Geçirim endeksi - EN Sınıfı* İticilik endeksi - EN Sınıfı*
Sülfürik asit (30%) 3/3 3/3
Sodyum hidroksit (10%) 3/3 3/3
o-Ksilen 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* EN 14325:2004’e göre
KUMAŞIN VE BANTLI DİKİŞİN SIVI NÜFUZUNA DİRENCİ (EN ISO 6529 YÖNTEM A, 1 µg/(cm2.dk)’DAKİ GEÇİŞ SÜRESİ)
Kimyasal Geçiş süresi (dk.) EN Sınıfı*
Sülfürik asit (30%) > 480 6/6
Sodyum hidroksit (50%) > 480 6/6
Amonyum hidroksit (32%) > 480 6/6
Asetik asit > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* EN 14325:2004’e göre
KUMAŞIN ENFEKTİF MADDELERİN GİRİŞİNE KARŞI DİRENCİ
Test Test yöntemi EN Sınıfı*
Sentetik kan kullanarak kanın ve vücut sıvılarının nüfuz etmesine karşı direnci ISO 16603 6/6
Phi-X174 bakteri yok edici kullanarak kan yoluyla bulaşan patojenlere karşı direnci ISO 16604 Prosedür D 6/6
Kirlenmiş sıvıların nüfuz etmesine karşı direnci EN ISO 22610 6/6
Biyolojik olarak kirlenmiş aerosollerin nüfuz etmesine karşı direnç ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Kirlenmiş katı partiküllerin nüfuz etmesine karşı direnç ISO 22612 3/3

* EN 14126:2003’e göre
BÜTÜN GİYSİ TEST PERFORMANSI
Test yöntemi Test sonucu EN Sınıfı
Tip 3:Jet testi (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Geçti* N/A
Tip 4:Yüksek seviye sprey testi (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Yöntem B) Geçti N/A
Tip 5:Partikül aerosolün içeri sızma testi (EN ISO 13982-2) Geçti** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A
EN 1073-2:2002’ye göre koruma faktörü >5 1/3**
Tip 6:Düşük seviye sprey testi (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Yöntem A) Geçti N/A
Dikiş mukavemeti (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Test bantlanmış el bilekleri, başlık ve ayak bilekleri ile yapılmıştır **Test bantlanmış el bilekleri, başlık, ayak bilekleri ve fermuar patı ile yapılmıştır 
***82/90, %91,1 Ljnm değerlerinin ≤%30 olduğu ve 8/10, %80 Ls değerlerinin ≤%15 olduğu anlamına gelir. **** EN 14325:2004’e göre

Bariyer performansı hakkında daha fazla bilgi için lütfen Tychem® tedarikçinizle veya DuPont Teknoloji Hattı ile iletişim kurun: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
GENEL KULLANIM ALANLARI:  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6, çalışanları tehlikeli maddelerden veya hassas ürün ve süreçleri insan kaynaklı kontaminasyondan koruyacak şekilde tasarlanmıştır. Bu 
tulumlar genellikle, kimyasal toksisiteye ve maruz kalma şartlarına bağlı olarak, belli organik ve inorganik sıvılara ve maruziyet basıncının Tip 3 test yönteminde kullanılandan daha yüksek olmadığı yoğun ya da basınçlı sıvı püskürtmelerine karşı koruma 
sağlamak için kullanılır. İstenen korumaya ulaşmak için, maruziyet koşullarına uygun ve başlığa sıkı şekilde bağlanmış fi ltreli bir tam yüz maskesi ile başlık, el-ayak bilekleri ve fermuar patı etrafında ilave bant gerekir. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı 
Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 tulumları, ince partiküllere (Tip 5), yoğun veya basınçlı sıvı püskürmelerine (Tip 3), yoğun sıvı püskürmelerine (Tip 4) ve sınırlı sıvı sıçramaları veya püskürtmelerine (Tip 6) karşı koruma sağlar. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve 
Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 için kullanılan Tychem® 4000 S tüm EN 14126:2003 testlerini geçmiştir. EN 14126:2003'te tanımlanan ve yukarıdaki tabloda değinilen şekilde maruziyet koşullarında, elde edilen sonuçlar materyalin enfektif maddelere 
karşı bir bariyer sağladığı sonucuna ulaştırmaktadır.
KULLANIM KISITLAMALARI:  Belirli bazı çok ince parçacıklara, yoğun sıvı püskürtmelerine ve tehlikeli madde sıçramalarına maruziyet durumları, Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6'nın sunduğundan daha 
yüksek mekanik mukavemeti ve bariyer özellikleri bulunan tulumlar gerektirebilir. Kullanıcı, kullanımdan önce giysi uyumluluğu için uygun bir reaktif temin etmelidir. Bunun dışında, temas eden madde(ler)in sızma özelliği ve kumaşın kendisi tüketici 
tarafından kontrol edilmelidir. Belirli uygulamalarda vaat edilen korumayı elde edebilmek için el ve ayak bileklerinin, başlığın ve fermuar ucunun bantlanması gerekecektir. Kullanıcı, uygulamanın gerektirmesi halinde sıkı bantlamanın mümkün olduğunu 
doğrulamalıdır. Bant uygulanırken kumaşta veya bantta hiçbir kırışık oluşmamasına dikkat edilmelidir, çünkü bunlar kanal işlevi görebilir. Başlık bantlanırken, banttan küçük parçalar (+/- 10 cm) kesilmeli ve üst üste bindirilmelidir. Tychem® 4000 S model 
CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6, baş parmaktan geçen lastiklerle birlikte ya da onlarsız kullanılabilir. Baş parmaktan geçen lastikler sadece çift eldiven sistemi ile kullanılmalıdır; bu sistemde giysiyi giyen kişi baş parmak lastiğini alttaki eldivenin 
üstünden takar ve ikinci eldiven uygulama gerekliliklerine bağlı olarak, giysinin iç ve dış kollukları arasında veya üzerinden giyilmelidir. Eldiven ve kol arasında sıkı bir bağlantı sağlamak için, bantlama gerekir.  Uyarı: Kumaş EN 1149-5:2008'in yüzey 
direnci gerekliliklerini karşılamasına rağmen, Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 çorapları, giyen kişinin ayaklarını yük yayıcı ayakkabılardan izole eder, böylece topraklamayı engeller. Hem giysinin hem de giyen kişinin elektrostatik yük yayıcı performansının, 
sürekli olarak giyen kişi ile toprak arasındaki mukavemetin 108 Ohm'un altında olacağı şekilde gerçekleştirilmesi gerekmektedir. Bu durum, Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 için geçerli değildir, böylece tulum, giyen kişinin topraklama kabloları gibi ek 
tedbirler alınmadıkça, ayaklarından uygun şekilde topraklanmasına müsaade etmez. Alev alması olası ortamlarda Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6'ın kullanılması veya kullanılmamasını ve nasıl kullanılabileceğini belirleme sorumluluğu yalnızca iş 
güvenliği görevlisindedir. Tychem® 4000 S kumaşı ve model CHZ5'in antistatik işlemi sadece %25 veya üzeri bağıl nemde etkilidir ve kullanıcı hem kıyafetin hem de giyen kişinin uygun şekilde topraklanmasını sağlamalıdır. Kullanıcı ve toprak arasındaki 
direnç, örneğin uygun ayakkabı giyilerek ya da topraklama kablosu kullanılarak 108 Ohm’un altında tutulmalıdır. Yanıcı veya patlayıcı ortamlarda bulunurken ya da bu tarz maddeler ile işlem yapılırken elektrostatik yük yayıcı koruyucu giysi açılmamalı ya 
da kullanıcının üzerinden çıkarılmamalıdır.  Elektrostatik yük yayıcı koruyucu giysi, sorumlu güvenlik mühendisinin önceden onayı alınmadan oksijen yönünden zengin ortamlarda kullanılmamalıdır. Elektrostatik yük yayıcı giysinin elektrostatik yük yayma 
performansı bağıl nem, aşınma ve yırtılma, olası kirlenme ve eskimeden etkilenebilir. Elektrostatik yük yayıcı koruyucu giysi, normal kullanım sırasında (eğilmeler ve hareket etmeler de dahil olmak üzere) uygun olmayan kısımları daimi kapsamalıdır. 
Topraklama konusunda daha fazla bilgi, DuPont’tan temin edilebilmektedir. Lütfen işiniz için en uygun Tychem® giysisini seçin.  Öneri için Tychem® tedarikçinizle veya DuPont ile iletişim kurun. Kullanıcı, KKE (Kişisel Korunma Ekipmanı) seçimini baz alacağı 
bir risk analizi yapmalıdır. Tam vücut koruyucu tulum ve yardımcı ekipmanın (eldivenler, botlar, solunum koruyucu ekipman vb.) doğru kombinasyonuna ve Tychem® tulumun koruyucu performansı, giyilme konforu ve ısı stresi bakımından belirli bir işte ne 
kadar süreyle giyilebileceğine yalnızca kullanıcı karar vermelidir. DuPont, Tychem® tulumlarının uygunsuz kullanımlarından dolayı herhangi bir sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir.
KULLANIMA HAZIRLIK:  Nadiren rastlanan hasarlı ürün durumlarında, tulumu giymeyin.
SAKLAMA:  Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 ve Çoraplı Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 tulumları UV ışığına maruz kalmayan karanlık yerlerde (karton kutu) 15 ile 25°C arasında saklanabilir. Tychem® 4000 S kumaşı, yeterli fi ziksel gücünü 5 yılı aşkın bir süre 
korumalıdır. Antistatik özellikler zamanla azabilir. Kullanıcı yük yayma performansının uygulama için yeterli olduğundan emin olmalıdır.
İMHA:  Tychem® tulumlar, kontrol altındaki bir arazide, çevreye zarar vermeksizin, yakılabilir veya bu araziye gömülebilir. Kontamine olmuş giysilerin bertaraf edilmesi, ulusal veya yerel kanunlarla düzenlenmektedir.
Bu kullanım talimatının içeriği, onaylanmış kuruluş SGS tarafından en son Mart 2015'te tasdik edilmiştir.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ  Ο∆ΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

ΕΣΩΤΕΡΙΚΕΣ ΕΝ∆ΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΕΠΙΣΗΜΑΝΣΗΣ  1     Εμπορικό σήμα. 2      Κατασκευαστής φορμών εργασίας. 3     Στοιχεία μοντέλου – Τα μοντέλα Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 4000 S with Socks CHZ6 είναι 
τα ονόματα μοντέλων προστατευτικής φόρμας εργασίας με κουκούλα, με αλληλεπικαλυπτόμενες ραφές και ελαστικοποίηση στις μανσέτες, τους αστραγάλους, το πρόσωπο και τη μέση. 4     Σήμανση CE – Οι φόρμες πληρούν τις 
απαιτήσεις για τα μέσα ατομικής προστασίας της κατηγορίας III σύμφωνα με την ευρωπαϊκή νομοθεσία. Τα πιστοποιητικά ελέγχου τύπου και διασφάλισης ποιότητας εκδόθηκαν από την SGS United Kingdom Ltd., Weston-super-Mare, 
BS22 6WA, Ηνωμένο Βασίλειο, η οποία είναι αναγνωρισμένη από τον Κοινοποιημένο οργανισμό της ΕΕ με αριθμό αναγνώρισης 0120. 5     Υποδεικνύει συμμόρφωση με τα ευρωπαϊκά πρότυπα για τον Ρουχισμό Χημικής Προστασίας. 

6     Προστασία έναντι μολύνσεως από ραδιενεργά σωματίδια κατά το πρότυπο EN 1073-2:2002. 7      Η φόρμα εργασίας Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 έχει υποστεί αντιστατική επεξεργασία στο εσωτερικό της και παρέχει προστασία 
από το στατικό ηλεκτρισμό κατά το πρότυπο EN 1149-1:2006 συμπεριλαμβανομένου του προτύπου EN 1149-5:2008 αν έχει γειωθεί καταλλήλως.  Προειδοποίηση: ∆εν ισχύει για το μοντέλο Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6. 
Ανατρέξτε στους παρακάτω περιορισμούς χρήσης. 8     «Τύποι» προστασίας ολόκληρου του σώματος που παρέχονται με τα μοντέλα Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6, όπως καθορίζονται από 
τα τρέχοντα ευρωπαϊκά πρότυπα για τον Ρουχισμό Χημικής Προστασίας: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Τύπος 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Τύπος 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Τύπος 5) και EN 13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Τύπος 6). 
Οι φόρμες εργασίας Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 πληρούν επίσης τις απαιτήσεις του προτύπου EN 14126:2003 Τύπος 3-B, Τύπος 4-B, Τύπος 5-B και Τύπος 6-B. 9     WΟι χρήστες θα πρέπει να 
διαβάσουν τις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης. 10    Το εικονίδιο προσδιορισμού μεγέθους παρουσιάζει τις διαστάσεις του σώματος (σε εκ.) και την αντιστοιχία με τους κωδικούς μεγέθους. Ελέγξτε τις διαστάσεις του σώματός σας και επιλέξτε 
το κατάλληλο μέγεθος.  11   Έτος κατασκευής.  12   Εύφλεκτο υλικό. Μην πλησιάζετε σε εστίες φωτιάς.  13   2  Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν.  14   ΕΠληροφορία σχετικά με άλλη(ες) πιστοποίηση(οιήσεις) ανεξάρτητη(ες) από 
τη σήμανση CE και τον ευρωπαϊκό κοινοποιημένο οργανισμό.

ΟΙ ΠΕΝΤΕ ΠΙΚΤΟΓΡΑΦΙΕΣ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗΣ ΥΠΟ∆ΕΙΚΝΥΟΥΝ ΤΑ ΕΞΗΣ:

    
Μην πλένετε τη φόρμα. Το πλύσιμο επηρεάζει την παρεχόμενη προστασία 

(π.χ. η φόρμα θα χάσει τις αντιστατικές της ιδιότητες). Απαγορεύεται το σιδέρωμα. Απαγορεύεται η χρήση 
στεγνωτηρίου.

Απαγορεύεται το στεγνό 
καθάρισμα.

Απαγορεύεται η χρήση 
λευκαντικού

ΑΠΟ∆ΟΣΗ ΤΩΝ TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 ΚΑΙ TYCHEM® 4000 S WITH SOCKS MODEL CHZ6:
ΦΥΣΙΚΕΣ Ι∆ΙΟΤΗΤΕΣ ΥΦΑΣΜΑΤΟΣ ΜΕΘΟ∆ΟΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑ ΚΑΤΗΓΟΡΙΑ EN*
Αντίσταση στην τριβή EN 530 (μέθοδος 2) > 2000 κύκλοι 6/6**
Αντίσταση στις ρωγμές σε κάμψη EN ISO 7854 (μέθοδος B) > 1000 κύκλοι 1/6**
Αντοχή σε τραπεζοειδές σχίσιμο EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6

∆/Ι = ∆εν ισχύει * Κατά το πρότυπο EN 14325:2004   **∆οχείο πίεσης   ***βλέπω περιορισμοι χρησης   ****Ισχύει μόνο για το μοντέλο Tychem® 4000 S
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4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 zagotavljajo zaščito pred drobnimi delci (tip 5), intenzivnimi ali tlačnimi tekočimi razpršili (tip 3), intenzivnimi tekočimi razpršili (tip 4) in omejenimi tekočimi curki ali razpršili (tip 6). Tychem® 
4000 S, ki se uporablja za Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6, je opravil vse preizkuse, določene s standardom EN 14126:2003. Glede na pogoje izpostavljenosti, opredeljene v EN 14126: 2003 in navedene v zgornji 
tabeli, je mogoče iz pridobljenih rezultatov sklepati, da material zagotavlja zaščito pred kužnimi snovmi.
OMEJITVE UPORABE:  Pri izpostavljenosti nekaterim zelo drobnim delcem, intenzivnemu pršenju in škropljenju tekočih nevarnih snovi je lahko potrebna zaščitna obleka z večjo mehansko močjo in zaščitnimi lastnostmi, kot jih nudijo zaščitne 
obleke Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6. Uporabnik mora pred uporabo zagotoviti, da reagent ustreza stopnji zaščite, ki jo zagotavlja zaščitna obleka. Poleg tega mora uporabnik preveriti podatke o tkaninah in 
prepuščanju kemikalij za snovi, ki jih uporablja. Za večjo zaščito in zagotovitev zaščite pri določenih uporaba je treba obrobe rokavov, gležnjev, kapuce in prekrivno obrobo zadrge prelepiti. Uporabnik mora preveriti, ali je oblepljenje z lepilnim trakom 
mogoče, če tako zahteva uporaba. Pri lepljenju traku je treba paziti, da se ne pojavijo gube v tkanini ali traku, ker lahko te delujejo kot prehodni kanali. Pri lepljenju kapuce je treba uporabljati majhne kose (+/- 10 cm) traku, ki se morajo prekrivati. Tychem® 
4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 se lahko uporabljata z zanko za palec ali brez nje. Zanke za palce zaščitne obleke se lahko uporabljajo samo s sistemom dvojne rokavice, kjer si uporabnik nadene zanko za palec prek po-
drokavice, drugo rokavico pa si mora nadeti med ali prek rokavov notranje in zunanje obleke glede na zahteve uporabe. Za zagotovitev tesne povezave med rokavico in rokavom je treba nalepiti trakove.  Opozorilo: Čeprav je tkanina v skladu z zahtevami 
za površinsko odpornost standarda EN 1149-5:2008, nogavice zaščitne obleke Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 izolirajo uporabnikova stopala od disipativne obutve, s čimer onemogočajo ozemljitev. Elektrostatična disipativna učinkovitost obleke in uporab-
nika mora biti vedno zagotovljena tako, da bo odpornost med uporabnikom in ozemljitvijo manj kot 108 Ohm. To ne velja za zaščitno obleko Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6, ker ne zagotavlja ustrezne ozemljitve uporabnika prek stopal, razen če 
so uvedeni dodatni ukrepi, kot so npr. ozemljitveni kabli. Odgovorni varnostni inženir mora določiti, če in kako se lahko zaščitna obleka Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 uporablja v potencialno vnetljivih ozračjih. Antistatični sloj tkanine Tychem® 
4000 S in modela CHZ5 je učinkovit samo pri relativni vlažnosti nad 25 %, uporabnik pa mora zagotoviti ustrezno ozemljitev oblačila in sebe. Odpornost med uporabnikom in ozemljitvijo mora biti manjša od 108 Ohm, ki jo uporabnik zagotovi npr. z ustrezno 
obutvijo/talno oblogo ali uporabo ozemljitvenega kabla. Elektrostatične disipativne zaščitne obleke ni dovoljeno odpeti ali je sneti v prisotnosti vnetljivih ali eksplozivnih ozračjih ali med ravnanjem z vnetljivimi ali eksplozivnimi snovmi. Elektrostatične 
disipativne zaščitne obleke ni dovoljeno uporabljati v ozračjih, obogatenih s kisikom, brez predhodnega dovoljenja odgovornega varnostnega inženirja. Na elektrostatično disipativno učinkovitost elektrostatične disipativne obleke lahko vplivajo relativna 
vlažnost, obraba in poškodbe ter kontaminacija in staranje. Elektrostatična disipativna zaščitna obleka mora med običajno uporabo ves čas prekrivati vse materiale, ki niso v skladu s temi zahtevami (tudi med sklanjanjem in gibanjem). Dodatne infor-
macije o ozemljitvi so na voljo pri podjetju DuPont. Zagotovite, da je izbrana zaščitna obleka Tychem® primerna za vaše delo. Za nasvet se obrnite na svojega dobavitelja Tychem® ali podjetje DuPont. Uporabnik mora opraviti analizo tveganja, na podlagi 
katere izbere svojo osebno zaščitno opremo. Uporabnik mora sam presoditi o pravilni kombinaciji zaščitne obleke za celotno telo in pomožne opreme (rokavice, škornji, dihalna zaščitna oprema itd.) ter koliko časa se lahko zaščitna obleka Tychem® nosi pri 
določenem delu glede na njeno učinkovitost zaščite, udobje pri nošenju in toplotno obremenitev. Podjetje DuPont ne prevzema nikakršne odgovornosti za nepravilno uporabo zaščitnih oblek Tychem®.
PRIPRAVA ZA UPORABO:  Napake na zaščitni obleki so malo verjetne, vendar v tem primeru zaščitne obleke ne uporabljajte.
SHRANJEVANJE:  Zaščitne obleke Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 in Tychem® 4000 S z nogavicami model CHZ6 je treba hraniti pri temperaturi med 15 in 25 °C v temnem prostoru (škatla iz lepenke); ne smejo biti izpostavljene UV-žarkom. Tkanina 
Tychem® 4000 S bi morala ohraniti ustrezno fi zično moč več kot 5 let. Antistatične lastnosti se lahko s časom zmanjšajo. Uporabnik mora zagotoviti, da je disipativna učinkovitost ustrezna za nameravano uporabo.
ODSTRANJEVANJE:  Zaščitne obleke Tychem® je mogoče sežgati ali zakopati na nadzorovanem odlagališču odpadkov, ne da bi onesnaževale okolje. Odstranjevanje kontaminiranih oblačil urejajo nacionalni ali lokalni zakoni.
Priglašeni organ SGS je nazadnje preveril vsebino teh navodil marca 2015.

ROMÂNĂ  INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE

MARCAJE ETICHETĂ INTERIOARĂ  1     Marcă comercială. 2     Producător combinezon. 3     Identifi care model – Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 şi Tychem® 4000 S cu şosete model CHZ6 sunt numele de modele al un-
or combinezoane de protecţie cu glugă, cusături termosudate şi elastic în jurul manşetelor, gleznelor, feţei şi taliei. 4     Marcaj CE – Combinezoanele respectă cerinţele pentru echipamentele de protecţie personală de categorie 
III, în conformitate cu legislaţia europeană. Certifi catele pentru asigurarea calităţii şi testare a tipului au fost emise de SGS United Kingdom Ltd. Weston-super-Mare, BS22 6WA, Marea Britanie, identifi cat de Organismul notifi cat 
CE numărul 0120. 5     Indică conformitatea cu standardele europene pentru îmbrăcămintea de protecţie chimică. 6     Protecţia împotriva contaminării cu particule radioactive conform cu EN 1073-2:2002. 7     Combinezoanele 
Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 sunt tratate antistatic în interior şi oferă protecţie electrostatică în conformitate cu standardul EN 1149-1:2006 inclusiv standardul EN 1149-5:2008 în cazul unei împământări corespunzătoare. 

 Avertizare: Nu este valabil pentru Tychem® 4000 S cu şosete model CHZ6. Consultaţi limitările de utilizare de mai jos. 8     „Modele” cu protecţie totală a corpului realizate de Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 şi Tychem® 4000 S 
cu şosete model CHZ6 şi reglementate prin standardele europene pentru îmbrăcămintea de protecţie chimică: EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 3), EN 14605:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 4), EN ISO 13982-1:2004 + A1:2010 (Tip 5) şi EN 
13034:2005 + A1:2009 (Tip 6). Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 şi Tychem® 4000 S cu şosete model CHZ6 respectă, de asemenea, cerinţele standardului EN 14126:2003 Tip 3-B, Tip 4-B, Tip 5-B şi Tip 6-B. 9     Utilizatorii trebuie să citească 
aceste instrucţiuni de folosire. 10    Pictograma de dispunere după mărime indică măsurile corpului (cm) şi corespondenţa cu codul literă. Luaţi-vă măsurile corpului şi selectaţi mărimea corectă.  11   Anul fabricării.  12   Material in-
fl amabil. A se feri de foc.  13   2  A nu se reutiliza.  14   Alte informaţii referitoare la certifi care (certifi cări), fără legătură cu marcajul CE şi cu organismul notifi cat european.

CELE CINCI SIMBOLURI PRIVIND ÎNTREŢINEREA INDICĂ:

    
Nu spălaţi. Spălarea afectează calităţile de protecţie 

(de exemplu, protecţia contra electricităţii statice se pierde). Nu călcaţi cu fi erul de călcat. Nu uscaţi în maşina de 
uscat rufe. Nu curăţaţi chimic. Nu folosiţi înălbitori

EFICIENŢA PRODUSELOR TYCHEM® 4000 S, TYCHEM® 4000 S MODEL CHZ5 ŞI TYCHEM® 4000 S CU ŞOSETE MODEL CHZ6:
PROPRIETĂŢILE FIZICE ALE MATERIALULUI METODA DE TESTARE REZULTAT CLASA EN*
Rezistenţa la abraziune EN 530 metoda 2 > 2000 cicluri 6/6**
Rezistenţa la fi surare prin îndoire EN ISO 7854 metoda B > 1000 cicluri 1/6**
Rezistenţa la rupere trapezoidală EN ISO 9073-4 > 20 N 2/6
Rezistenţa la întindere EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Rezistenţa la străpungere EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Rezistenţa de suprafaţă la RH 25%*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** interior ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm N/A
Rezistenţa la aprindere EN 13274-4:2001 metoda 3 N/A Nu menţine arderea şi nu formează picături 

de material topit sau orifi cii
N/A = Nu este aplicabil   *Conform EN 14325:2004   **Vas de presiune   ***Vedea limitări de utilizare   ****Valabil numai pentru Tychem® 4000 S 

REZISTENŢA MATERIALULUI LA PĂTRUNDEREA LICHIDELOR (EN ISO 6530)
Substanţe chimice Indicele de pătrundere – Clasa EN* Indicele de respingere – Clasa EN*
Acid sulfuric (30%) 3/3 3/3
Hidroxid de sodiu (10%) 3/3 3/3
O-Xilen 3/3 3/3
Butan-1-ol 3/3 3/3

* Conform EN 14325:2004
REZISTENŢA MATERIALULUI ŞI CUSĂTURILOR TERMOSUDATE LA PĂTRUNDEREA LICHIDELOR (EN ISO 6529 METODA A, TIMP DE STRĂPUNGERE LA 1 µg/(cm2.min))
Substanţe chimice Timp de străpungere (min) Clasa EN*
Acid sulfuric (98%) > 480 6/6
Hidroxid de sodiu (50%) > 480 6/6
Hidroxid de amoniu (32%) > 480 6/6
Acid acetic > 480 6/6
Metanol > 480 6/6

* Conform EN 14325:2004
REZISTENŢA MATERIALULUI LA PĂTRUNDEREA AGENŢILOR INFECŢIOŞI
Test Metoda de testare Clasa EN*
Rezistenţa la pătrunderea sângelui sau a fl uidelor biologice folosind sânge sintetic ISO 16603 6/6
Rezistenţă la pătrunderea agenţilor patogeni cu diseminare hematogenă cu 
ajutorul bacteriofagului Phi-X174

ISO 16604 Procedura D 6/6

Rezistenţa la pătrunderea lichidelor contaminate EN ISO 22610 6/6
Rezistenţă la pătrunderea aerosolilor contaminaţi biologic ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Rezistenţa la pătrunderea particulelor solide contaminate ISO 22612 3/3

* Conform EN 14126:2003
EFICIENŢA ÎN URMA TESTĂRII ÎNTREGULUI ECHIPAMENT
Metoda de testare Rezultat test Clasa EN
Tip 3: Test cu jet de lichid (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Admis* N/A
Tip 4: Test de pulverizare la nivel ridicat (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metoda B) Admis N/A
Tip 5: Test de pierdere în interior a particulelor de aerosoli (EN ISO 13982-2) Admis** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** N/A
Factor de protecţie conform EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Tip 6: Test de pulverizare la nivel scăzut (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, metoda A) Admis N/A
Rezistenţa cusăturilor (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Test efectuat în urma izolării manşetelor, glugii şi gleznelor. **Test efectuat în urma izolării manşetelor, glugii, gleznelor şi a protecţiei fermoarului. 
***82/90 reprezintă 91,1% Ljnm valori ≤ 30% şi 8/10 reprezintă 80% Ls valori ≤15%. ****Conform EN 14325:2004

Pentru mai multe informaţii cu privire la efi cienţa echipamentului, vă rugăm să contactaţi furnizorul dvs. Tychem® sau DuPont Techline: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
DOMENII TIPICE DE UTILIZARE:  Combinezoanele Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 şi Tychem® 4000 S cu şosete model CHZ6 sunt concepute pentru protecţia personalului care vine în contact cu substanţe periculoase, sau a produselor şi pro-
ceselor sensibile împotriva contaminării de către oameni. În funcţie de toxicitatea chimică şi condiţiile de expunere, acestea sunt utilizate în general pentru protecţia împotriva anumitor lichide organice şi anorganice şi a pulverizărilor de lichid sub presiune sau 
intense, unde presiunea de expunere este inferioară celei utilizate în metoda de testare tip 3. Pentru obţinerea protecţiei dorite este necesară o mască completă de faţă cu fi ltru, adecvată pentru condiţiile de expunere şi strâns legată de glugă, precum şi izolarea 
suplimentară în jurul glugii, manşetelor, gleznelor şi protecţiei fermoarului. Combinezoanele Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 şi Tychem® 4000 S cu şosete model CHZ6 oferă protecţie împotriva particulelor fi ne (Tip 5), pulverizărilor de lichid sub presiune sau intense 
(Tip 3), pulverizărilor de lichid intense (Tip 4), precum şi stropirilor sau pulverizărilor limitate de lichid (Tip 6). Tychem® 4000 S utilizat pentru Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 şi Tychem® 4000 S cu şosete model CHZ6 a trecut toate testele aferente standardului EN 
14126:2003. Testele au fost efectuate în condiţiile de expunere defi nite prin norma EN 14126:2003 şi menţionate în tabelul de mai sus; rezultatele obţinute conduc la concluzia că materialul asigură o barieră de protecţie împotriva agenţilor infecţioşi.
LIMITĂRI DE UTILIZARE:  Este posibil ca expunerea la anumite particule extrem fi ne, pulverizări intense cu lichid şi stropiri cu substanţe periculoase să necesite utilizarea unui echipament cu o rezistenţă mecanică şi proprietăţi de protecţie supe-
rioare celor oferite de Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 şi Tychem® 4000 S cu şosete model CHZ6. Utilizatorul trebuie să asigure un reactiv corespunzător pentru compatibilitatea îmbrăcămintei înaintea folosirii. În plus, utilizatorul va verifi ca materialul şi datele 
privind permeabilitatea la substanţe chimice  pentru substanţa (substanţele) folosită(e). Pentru o protecţie superioară şi pentru a atinge protecţia necesară anumitor aplicaţii, va fi  necesară izolarea manşetelor, gleznelor, glugii şi protecţiei fermoarului. 
Utilizatorul va verifi ca dacă izolarea strânsă este posibilă în cazul în care aplicaţia ar impune acest lucru. Se va avea grijă în momentul izolării astfel încât să nu se formeze încreţituri la nivelul materialului sau benzii, deoarece acestea ar putea acţiona ca şi ca-
nale. La izolarea glugii se vor folosi benzi scurte (+/- 10 cm) care se vor suprapune. Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 şi Tychem® 4000 S cu şosete model CHZ6 poate fi  folosit cu sau fără prelungiri ale mânecilor pentru degetul mare. Aceste prelungiri vor fi  folosite 
numai împreună cu un sistem de mănuşi duble, situaţie în care prelungirea mânecii este amplasată peste prima pereche de mănuşi, iar cea de a doua pereche de mănuşi va fi  purtată între sau peste mânecile interioare sau exterioare ale echipamentului, în 
funcţie de cerinţele activităţii desfăşurate. Pentru asigurarea unei fi xări ferme între mânuşă şi mânecă, este necesară izolarea.  Avertizare: Deşi materialul îndeplineşte cerinţele de rezistenţă de suprafaţă ale EN 1149-5:2008, şosetele combinezonului 

ΦΥΣΙΚΕΣ Ι∆ΙΟΤΗΤΕΣ ΥΦΑΣΜΑΤΟΣ ΜΕΘΟ∆ΟΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑ ΚΑΤΗΓΟΡΙΑ EN*
∆ύναμη εφελκυσμού EN ISO 13934-1 > 100 N 3/6
Αντοχή στη διάτρηση EN 863 > 10 N 2/6
Επιφανειακή αντοχή σε σχετική υγρασία 25%*** EN 1149-1:2006 • EN 1149-5:2008**** εσωτερικά ≤ 2,5x109 Ohm ∆/Ι
Αντίσταση στην ανάφλεξη EN 13274-4:2001 (μέθοδος 3) ∆/Ι Η καύση δεν συνεχίζεται, δεν παρατηρείται 

σχηματισμός σταγονιδίων, σχηματισμός οπών
∆/Ι = ∆εν ισχύει * Κατά το πρότυπο EN 14325:2004   **∆οχείο πίεσης   ***βλέπω περιορισμοι χρησης   ****Ισχύει μόνο για το μοντέλο Tychem® 4000 S

ΑΝΤΟΧΗ ΥΦΑΣΜΑΤΟΣ ΣΤΗ ∆ΙΕΙΣ∆ΥΣΗ ΥΓΡΩΝ (EN ISO 6530)
Χημική ουσία ∆είκτης διείσδυσης – Κατηγορία EN* ∆είκτης απωθητικότητας – Κατηγορία EN*
Θειικό οξύ (30%) 3/3 3/3
Υδροξείδιο του νατρίου (10%) 3/3 3/3
O-Xylene 3/3 3/3
Βουταν-1-όλη 3/3 3/3

* Κατά το πρότυπο EN 14325:2004
ΑΝΤΟΧΗ ΥΦΑΣΜΑΤΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΚΑΛΥΜΜΕΝΩΝ ΡΑΦΩΝ ΣΤΗ ∆ΙΕΙΣ∆ΥΣΗ ΥΓΡΩΝ (EN ISO 6529 ΜΕΘΟ∆ΟΣ A, ΧΡΟΝΟΣ ∆ΙΑΦΥΓΗΣ ΣΤΟ 1µg/(cm2.min))
Χημική ουσία Χρόνος διαφυγής (λεπτά) Κατηγορία EN*
Θειικό οξύ (98%) > 480 6/6
Υδροξείδιο του νατρίου (50%) > 480 6/6
Υδροξείδιο του αμμωνίου (32%) > 480 6/6
Ακετικό οξύ > 480 6/6
Μεθανόλη > 480 6/6

* Κατά το πρότυπο EN 14325:2004
ΑΝΤΟΧΗ ΥΦΑΣΜΑΤΟΣ ΣΤΗ ∆ΙΕΙΣ∆ΥΣΗ ΛΟΙΜΟΓΟΝΩΝ ΠΑΡΑΓΟΝΤΩΝ
Έλεγχος Μέθοδος ελέγχου Κατηγορία EN*
Αντοχή στη διείσδυση αίματος και σωματικών υγρών με χρήση συνθετικού αίματος ISO 16603 6/6
Αντοχή στη διείσδυση αιματογενώς μεταδιδόμενων παθογόνων με χρήση βακτηριοφάγου Phi-X174 ISO 16604 ∆ιαδικασία D 6/6
Αντίσταση στη διείσδυση μολυσμένων υγρών EN ISO 22610 6/6
Αντίσταση στη διείσδυση βιολογικά μολυσμένων αερολυμάτων ISO/DIS 22611 3/3
Αντίσταση στη διείσδυση μολυσμένων στερεών σωματιδίων ISO 22612 3/3

* Κατά το πρότυπο EN 14126:2003
ΑΠΟ∆ΟΣΗ ∆ΟΚΙΜΗΣ ΟΛΟΣΩΜΗΣ ΦΟΡΜΑΣ
Μέθοδος ελέγχου Αποτέλεσμα ελέγχου Κατηγορία EN
Τύπος 3: ∆οκιμή πίδακα (EN ISO 17491-3:2008) Εγκρίθηκε* ∆/Ι
Τύπος 4: ∆οκιμή ψεκασμού υψηλής έντασης (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, Μέθοδος B) Εγκρίθηκε ∆/Ι
Τύπος 5: ∆οκιμή διαρροής προς το εσωτερικό αερολυμάτων λεπτών σωματιδίων (EN ISO 13982-2) Εγκρίθηκε** • Ljnm 82/90 ≤30%*** • Ls 8 /10 ≤15%*** ∆/Ι
Συντελεστής προστασίας κατά το πρότυπο EN 1073-2:2002 >5 1/3**
Τύπος 6: ∆οκιμή ψεκασμού χαμηλής έντασης (EN ISO 17491-4:2008, μέθοδος Α) Εγκρίθηκε ∆/Ι
Αντοχή ραφής (EN ISO 13935-2) > 125 N 4/6****

*Η δοκιμή πραγματοποιήθηκε με επίδεση κολλητικής ταινίας σε μανσέτες, κουκούλα και αστραγάλους **Η δοκιμή πραγματοποιήθηκε με επίδεση κολλητικής ταινίας σε μανσέτες, κουκούλα, αστραγάλους και κάλυμμα φερμουάρ 
*** 82/90 σημαίνει ότι το 91,1% των τιμών Ljnm ≤ 30% και 8/10 σημαίνει ότι το 80% των τιμών Ls ≤15%. **** Κατά το πρότυπο EN 14325:2004

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τις ιδιότητες φραγμού που παρέχει, επικοινωνήστε με τον προμηθευτή του Tychem® ή την υπηρεσία DuPont Techline: www.dpp-europe.com/technicalsupport
ΣΥΝΗΘΕΙΣ ΤΟΜΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:  Οι φόρμες εργασίας Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να παρέχουν στους εργαζόμενους προστασία από επικίνδυνες ουσίες ή σε ευαίσθητα προϊόντα 
και διαδικασίες από τη μόλυνσή τους από ανθρώπινες δραστηριότητες. Ανάλογα με την τοξικότητα της χημικής ουσίας και τις συνθήκες έκθεσης, κατά κανόνα χρησιμοποιούνται για την προστασία από ορισμένα οργανικά και ανόργανα υγρά και εντατικούς ή 
πεπιεσμένους ψεκασμούς υγρών, όπου η πίεση έκθεσης δεν είναι υψηλότερη από εκείνη που χρησιμοποιήθηκε στη μέθοδο ελέγχου Τύπου 3. Για την επίτευξη της αξιούμενης προστασίας, απαιτείται προσωπίδα πλήρους κάλυψης με φίλτρο, η οποία θα είναι 
κατάλληλη για τις συνθήκες έκθεσης και θα συνδέεται σφιχτά στην κουκούλα, καθώς και πρόσθετη επίδεση γύρω από την κουκούλα, τις μανσέτες, τους αστραγάλους και το κάλυμμα φερμουάρ. Οι φόρμες εργασίας Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 
4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 παρέχουν προστασία έναντι μικρών σωματιδίων (Τύπος 5), εντατικών ή πεπιεσμένων ψεκασμών υγρών (Τύπος 3), εντατικών ψεκασμών υγρών (Τύπος 4) και περιορισμένης διαβροχής ή ψεκασμού υγρών (Τύπος 6). Το υλικό 
Tychem® 4000 S που χρησιμοποιείται για τα μοντέλα Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 έχει περάσει από όλους τους ελέγχους που απαιτεί το πρότυπο EN 14126:2003. Υπό τις συνθήκες έκθεσης που προσδιορίζονται 
στο πρότυπο EN 14126:2003 και αναφέρονται στον παραπάνω πίνακα, τα αποτελέσματα που επιτεύχθηκαν οδηγούν στο συμπέρασμα ότι το υλικό προσφέρει φραγή σε λοιμογόνους παράγοντες. 
ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:  Η έκθεση σε ορισμένα πολύ μικρά σωματίδια, εντατικούς ψεκασμούς υγρών και διαβροχή από επικίνδυνες ουσίες ενδέχεται να απαιτεί τη χρήση φορμών εργασίας μεγαλύτερης μηχανικής αντοχής και με καλύτερες 
μονωτικές ιδιότητες από αυτές που παρέχουν τα μοντέλα Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6. Ο χρήστης θα πρέπει να εξασφαλίζει κατάλληλη συμβατότητα αντιδραστηρίου και ενδύματος πριν από τη χρήση. Επιπλέον, 
ο χρήστης πρέπει να επιβεβαιώσει τα δεδομένα διείσδυσης του υφάσματος και της χημικής ουσίας για τη (τις) χρησιμοποιούμενη(ες) ουσία(ες). Για ενισχυμένη προστασία και την επίτευξη της αξιούμενης προστασίας σε ορισμένες εφαρμογές, απαιτείται 
επίδεση κολλητικής ταινίας σε μανσέτες, αστραγάλους, κουκούλα και κάλυμμα φερμουάρ. Ο χρήστης πρέπει να βεβαιωθεί ότι είναι δυνατή η σταθερή κάλυψη με κολλητική ταινία σε περίπτωση που απαιτείται από την εφαρμογή. Κατά την εφαρμογή της 
ταινίας, θα πρέπει να επιδεικνύεται προσοχή ώστε να μην δημιουργούνται ζάρες στο ύφασμα ή την ταινία, καθώς θα μπορούσαν να ενεργήσουν ως δίαυλοι. Κατά τη σταθεροποίηση της κουκούλας, θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται αλληλοεπικαλυπτόμενα 
μικρά κομμάτια (+/- 10 εκ.) ταινίας. Οι φόρμες εργασίας Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν με ή χωρίς ιμάντες για τους αντίχειρες. Οι ιμάντες για τους αντίχειρες της φόρμας θα πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο με σύστημα διπλού γαντιού, όπου ο χρήστης τοποθετεί τον ιμάντα αντίχειρα πάνω από το κάτω γάντι, ενώ φορά το δεύτερο γάντι μεταξύ ή πάνω από τα μανίκια του εσωτερικού και εξωτερικού ενδύματος, ανάλογα με τις απαιτήσεις της 
εκάστοτε εφαρμογής. Για τη διασφάλιση ασφαλούς σύνδεσης μεταξύ γαντιού και μανικιού, απαιτείται επίδεση κολλητικής ταινία.  Προειδοποίηση: Το ύφασμα πληροί τις απαιτήσεις περί επιφανειακής αντίστασης του προτύπου EN 1149-5:2008, ωστόσο, οι 
κάλτσες του μοντέλου Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ6 απομονώνουν τα πόδια του χρήστη από τα υποδήματα διάχυσης, μη επιτρέποντας έτσι τη δημιουργία γείωσης. Η αποτελεσματικότητα διάχυσης ηλεκτροστατικού ηλεκτρισμού τόσο της φόρμας όσο και του 
χρήστη πρέπει να επιτυγχάνεται διαρκώς με τέτοιον τρόπο ώστε η αντίσταση μεταξύ χρήστη και εδάφους να είναι μικρότερη από 108 Ohm. Αυτό δεν ισχύει στην περίπτωση του μοντέλου Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6, συνεπώς, η φόρμα εργασίας 
δεν επιτρέπει τη σωστή γείωση του χρήστη μέσω των ποδιών, εκτός εάν ληφθούν συμπληρωματικά μέτρα, όπως καλώδια γείωσης. Αποτελεί αποκλειστική ευθύνη του υπεύθυνου ασφαλείας να καθορίσει εάν και πώς μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί η φόρμα 
εργασίας Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 σε δυνητικώς εύφλεκτα περιβάλλοντα. Οι αντιστατικές ιδιότητες των Tychem® 4000 S fabric και model CHZ5 έχουν ισχύ μόνο σε συνθήκες σχετικής υγρασίας της τάξεως του 25% και άνω και ο χρήστης θα 
πρέπει να εξασφαλίζει τη σωστή γείωση τόσο του ενδύματος όσο και του ατόμου που το φοράει. Η αντίσταση μεταξύ χρήστη και εδάφους πρέπει να είναι μικρότερη από 108 Ohm, π.χ. με χρήση των κατάλληλων υποδημάτων/του κατάλληλου δαπέδου ή με 
χρήση ενός καλωδίου γείωσης. Ο προστατευτικός ρουχισμός διάχυσης στατικού ηλεκτρισμού δεν πρέπει να ανοίγεται ή να αφαιρείται σε εύφλεκτο ή εκρηκτικό περιβάλλον ή κατά το χειρισμό εύφλεκτων ή εκρηκτικών ουσιών. Ο προστατευτικός ρουχισμός 
διάχυσης στατικού ηλεκτρισμού δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε περιβάλλον πλούσιο σε οξυγόνο χωρίς προηγούμενη έγκριση από τον υπεύθυνο μηχανικό ασφαλείας. Η αποτελεσματικότητα διάχυσης του ρουχισμού διάχυσης στατικού ηλεκτρισμού 
μπορεί να επηρεαστεί από τη σχετική υγρασία, τη φυσιολογική φθορά, την πιθανή μόλυνση και τη γήρανση. Ο προστατευτικός ρουχισμός διάχυσης στατικού ηλεκτρισμού καλύπτει μόνιμα όλα τα υλικά που δεν είναι σε συμμόρφωση κατά τη συνήθη χρήση 
(συμπεριλαμβάνονται το σκύψιμο και οι κινήσεις). Περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη γείωση είναι διαθέσιμες από τη DuPont. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε επιλέξει το ένδυμα Tychem® που είναι κατάλληλο για την εργασία σας. Για συμβουλές, επικοινωνήστε με 
τον προμηθευτή προϊόντων Tychem® ή με την DuPont. Ο χρήστης θα πρέπει να εκτελέσει μια αξιολόγηση του κινδύνου, βάσει της οποίας θα επιλέξει τα ΜΑΠ (Μέσα Ατομικής Προστασίας) του. Ο χρήστης είναι ο μόνος υπεύθυνος να κρίνει το σωστό συνδυασμό 
ολόσωμης προστατευτικής φόρμας και βοηθητικού εξοπλισμού (γάντια, μπότες, εξοπλισμός αναπνευστικής προστασίας, κ.λπ.), καθώς και το διάστημα για το οποίο μια φόρμα εργασίας Tychem® μπορεί να φορεθεί για μια συγκεκριμένη εργασία ως προς την 
προστατευτική απόδοσή της, την άνεση που παρέχει και την καταπόνηση που προκαλεί στο χρήστη λόγω θερμότητας. Η DuPont δεν αποδέχεται καμία απολύτως ευθύνη για ακατάλληλη χρήση των φορμών εργασίας Tychem®.
ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ:  Στην απίθανη περίπτωση κατά την οποία η φόρμα παρουσιάζει κάποιο ελάττωμα, μην την φορέσετε.
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ:  Οι φόρμες Tychem® 4000 S model CHZ5 και Tychem® 4000 S with Socks model CHZ6 μπορούν να αποθηκευτούν σε θερμοκρασία μεταξύ 15 και 25 °C σε σκοτεινό μέρος (χαρτοκιβώτιο) χωρίς έκθεση σε υπεριώδη (UV) ακτινοβολία. 
Το ύφασμα Tychem® 4000 S διατηρεί επαρκή φυσική αντοχή για χρονικό διάστημα που υπερβαίνει τα 5 έτη. Οι αντιστατικές ιδιότητες ενδέχεται να περιοριστούν με το χρόνο. Ο χρήστης πρέπει να βεβαιωθεί ότι η αποτελεσματικότητα διάχυσης επαρκεί για 
την εφαρμογή.
ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ:  Οι φόρμες εργασίας Tychem® μπορούν να αποτεφρωθούν ή να ταφούν σε ελεγχόμενο χώρο ταφής απορριμμάτων χωρίς να προκληθεί βλάβη στο περιβάλλον. Η απόρριψη μολυσμένων ενδυμάτων ρυθμίζεται από την εθνική ή την 
τοπική νομοθεσία.
Το περιεχόμενο του παρόντος φύλλου οδηγιών επικυρώθηκε για τελευταία φορά από τον κοινοποιημένο οργανισμό SGS τον Μάρτιο του 2015.

Additional information for other certifi cation(s) independent of  CE marking.
Eurasian Conformity (EAC) - Complies with Technical Regulations of the Customs Union TR TS 019/2011.
Евразийское соответствие (EAC) - Соответствует Техническому регламенту Таможенного союза ТР ТС 019/2011.
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